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SECTION 3



TABLE 3-1

SELECTION OF EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario

Timeframe

Current "

Medium

Sediment

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Sediment

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Stations 13/TT-27, JY,
WW, BW, 10, 11, 12,
15, 18, 19, 20, 21, TT-
28,TT-29, TT-31,TT-
32, MP, UF, AO, LF,
DM, LM, 06, 04, and

02

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02.CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations NR, 14, 22/TT
22, WH, WG, TT-30,
CB-07, 16/TT-33, 09,
AM, KF, 08, 07/DP,
LP, AS. 05, AJRW,

and 03

Station 01

Reach 1, Upper and
Lower Reach 2, Reach
3, Reach 4, Reach 5,
and Upper Reach 6

Receptor

Population

Recreational User

Recreational User

Recreational User

Recreational User

Recreational User

Receptor

Age

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Exposure

Route

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestbn

Dermal

Ingestton

Dermal

Ingestton

Dermal

Ingestton

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Type of

Analysis

None

None

None

None

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

None

Quant

None

Rationale for Selection or Exclusion

of Exposure Pathway

It is unlikely that area residents currently use the Aberjona River for recreation
at these stations due to their isolated nature.

at these stations due to their isolated nature.
It Is unlikely that area residents currently use the Aberjona River for recreation
at these stations due to their isolated nature.
It is unlikely that area residents currently use the Aben'ona River for recreation
at these stations due to their isolated nature
Nearby residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation at these
stations with high frequency.
Nearby residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation at these
stations with high frequency.
Nearby residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation at these
stations with high frequency.
Nearby residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation at these
stations with high frequency
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation at these
stations with varying frequency, depending on accessibility.
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation at these
stations with varying frequency, depending on accessibility.
Area residents may currently use the Aben'ona River for recreation at these
stations with varying frequency, depending on accessibility.
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation at these
stations with varying frequency, depending on accessibility.
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01 ).
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01).
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01).
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01 )
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading)
with varying frequency, depending on accessibility and surrounding land use.
Since surface waters are shallow, wading but not swimming is expected, and
ingestion Is unlikely.
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading)
with varying frequency, depending on accessibility and surrounding land use.
Since surface waters are shallow, wading but not swimming Is expected, and
ingestion Is unlikely
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TABLE 3-1

SELECTION OF EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario

Tlmeframe

Current
(cont.)

Current/
Future *

Medium

Surface Water
(cont.)

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water
(cont.)

Air

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Lower Reach 6 (Sandy
Beach)

Reaches 1
through 6

Baseflow Surface
Water (SW-05 through

SW-09)

Baseflow Surface
Water (SW-10)

Storm Event Surface
Water (SW-05 through

SW-10)

Receptor

Population

Recreational User

Recreational User

Recreational User

Recreational User

Area Resident

Receptor

Age

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Exposure

Route

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Inhalation

Inhalation

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Type of

Analysis

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

None

None

Quant

None

Quant

None

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

None

Quant

None

Rationale for Selection or Exclusion

of Exposure Pathway

Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01).
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01 ).
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01)
Area residents may currently use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01).
Due to low levels of VOCs and dilution/dispersion into ambient air, this
pathway is considered negligible
Due to low levels of VOCs and dilution/dispersion into ambient air, this
pathway Is considered negligible.
Area residents use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading) with varying
frequency, depending on accessibility and surrounding land use.
Since surface waters are shallow, wading but not swimming is expected, and
ingestion is unlikely.
Area residents use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading) with varying
frequency, depending on accessibility and surrounding land use.
Since surface waters are shalbw, wading but not swimming is expected, and
ingestion is unlikely.
Area residents use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading and swimming)
in the vicinity of SW10.
Area residents use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading and swimming)
in the vicinity of SW10.
Area residents use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading and swimming)
in the vicinity of SW 10.
Area residents use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading and swimming)
in the vicinity of SW10.
When surface waters flood into nearby homes during storm events, residents
contact contaminants in surface water.
In a flooding scenario, wading but not swimming is expected, and ingestion is
unlikely.
When surface waters flood into nearby homes during storm events, residents
contact contaminants in surface water.
In a flooding scenario, wading but not swimming is expected, and ingestion is
unlikely.
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TABLE 3-1

SELECTION OF EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario

Timeframe

Current/
Future "(cent.)

Future'

Medium

Soil

Surface Water/
Sediment

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Surface Soil

Fish Fillet Tissue

Sediment

Exposure
Point

Stations NR, DA, KF,
AJRW, and 07/DP

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Residential Homes
Near River

(Stations WS/WSS,
CB-05, 07/DP, KF, and
AJRW)

Reaches 3, 4, 5, and 6

Stations BW, 10, 11,
12,15,18,19,20,21.
TT-28, TT-29, TT-32,
MP. UF, AO. LF, UM,
LM, 06, 04, and 02.

Receptor
Population

Recreational User

Recreational User

Area Resident

Recreational User

Recreational User

Receptor

Age

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Older Child

Adult

Young
Child

Exposure

Route

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Type of

Analysis

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

None

Quant

None

Quant

None

None

None

None

Rationale for Selection or Exclusion

of Exposure Pathway

Area residents may be exposed to contaminants in surface soils during
recreational activities at these stations.
Area residents may be exposed to contaminants in surface soils during
recreational activities at these stations.
Area residents may be exposed to contaminants in surface soils during
recreational activities at these stations.
Area residents may be exposed to contaminants in surface soils during
recreational activities at these stations.
Nearby residents may be exposed to contaminants in surface soils with high
frequency due to proximity to residences
Nearby residents may be exposed to contaminants in surface soils with high
frequency due to proximity to residences.
Nearby residents may be exposed to contaminants in surface soils with high
frequency due to proximity to residences.
Nearby residents may be exposed to contaminants in surface soils with high
frequency due to proximity to residences.
Flooding events may have resulted in contamination of residential yards,
resulting in exposures to area residents.
Flooding events may have resulted in contamination of residential yards,
resulting in exposures to area residents.
Flooding events may have resulted in contamination of residential yards,
resulting in exposures to area residents
Flooding events may have resulted in contamination of residential yards,
resulting In exposures to area residents.

Exposure to contaminants in fish unlikely through dermal pathway.

Possibility of contaminants in fish exposed to contaminated surface water.

Exposure to contaminants in fish unlikely through the dermal pathway.

Possibility of contaminants in fish exposed to contaminated surface water.

It is unlfeery that area residents will use the Aberjona River for recreation at

It is unlkely that area residents will use the Aberjona River for recreation at
these stations due to their isolated nature.
It is unlikely that area residents will use the Aberjona River for recreation at
these stations due to their isolated nature.
It is unlikely that area residents will use the Aberjona River for recreation at
these stations due to their isolated nature.
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TABLE 3-1

SELECTION OF EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario

Timeframe

Future
(cont)

Medium

Sediment
(cont.)

Sediment

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Sediment
(cont.)

Sediment Cores

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations NR, 14, 22/TT
22, WH, WG. TT-30,
CB-07, 16/TT-33.09,
AM, KF, 08, 07/DP,
LP, AS, 05, 03, JY,

WW, 13m"-27,AJRW,
and TT-31

Station 01

Stations NT-1 , NT-2,
and NT-3

SC05throughSC13

Reach 1, Upper and
Lower Reach 2, Reach
3, Reach 4, Reach 5.
and Upper Reach 6

Receptor

Population

Recreational User

Recreational User

Recreational User

Recreational User

Dredger

Recreational User

Receptor

Age

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Adult

Young
Child

Exposure

Route

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Type of

Analysis

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

None

Quant

None

Rationale for Selection or Exclusion

of Exposure Pathway

Nearby residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation at these stations
with high frequency.
Nearby residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation at these stations
with high frequency.
Nearby residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation at these stations
with high frequency.
Nearby residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation at these stations
with high frequency.
Area residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation at these stations
with varying frequency, depending on accessibility.
Area residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation at these stations
with varying frequency, depending on accessibility.
Area residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation at these stations
with varying frequency, depending on accessibility.
Area residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation at these stations
with varying frequency, depending on accessibility.
Area residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading and
swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01)
Area residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading and
swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01).
Area residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading and
swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01 ).
Area residents may use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading and
swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01 )
Proposed recreational scenario assuming future development of the 38-acre
wetland.
Proposed recreational scenario assuming future development of the 38-acre
wetland.
Proposed recreational scenario assuming future development of the 38-acre
wetland.
Proposed recreational scenario assuming future development of the 38-acre
wetland.
Dermal contact with sediments may occur should dredging of the river be
necessary In the future.

Incidental ingestion of sediments may occur during dredging.

Area residents may continue to use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading)
with varying frequency, depending on accessibility and surrounding land use.
Since surface waters are shallow, wading but not swimming is expected, and
Ingestion is unlikely.
Area residents may continue to use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading )
with varying frequency, depending on accessibility and surrounding land use.
Since surface waters are shallow, wading but not swimming is expected, and
ingestion Is unlikely.
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TABLE 3-1

SELECTION OF EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario
Timeframe

Future
(cont.)

Medium

Surface Water
(cont.)

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water
(cont.)

Air

Exposure
Point

Lower Reach 6 (Sandy
Beach)

Reaches 1
through 6

Receptor
Population

Recreational User

Recreational User

Receptor

Age

Adult

Young
Child

Adult

Young
Child

Exposure

Route

Dermal

Ingestion

Dermal

Ingestion

Inhalation

Inhalation

Type of

Analysis

Quant

Quant

Quant

Quant

None

None

Rationale for Selection or Exclusion
of Exposure Pathway

Area residents may continue to use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01)
Area residents may continue to use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01 ).
Area residents may continue to use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01)
Area residents may continue to use the Aberjona River for recreation (wading
and swimming) at Sandy Beach (Station 01).
Due to low levels of VOCs and dilution/dispersion into ambient air, this
pathway is considered negligible.
Due to low levels of VOCs and dilution/dispersion into ambient air, this
pathway Is considered negligible.

" Exposure assumptions which account for frequency of contact with media from the Aben'ona River vary between current and future scenarios. No statbn is defined as station 17

Page 5 of 5 TABLES.XLS [Table 1)



TABLE 3-2.1
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUF€RFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
[Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Combined Data {a)

CAS

Number

67-66-3
166-59-2

127-18-4

79-01-6

5103-71-9

33213-65-9

5103-74-2

1024-57-3

72-43-5

7429-90-5
7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-41-7

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-6

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Chloroform

cis-1,2-Dichtoroethene
Tetrachtoroettiene
Trichloroethene

alpha-Chlordane
Endosulfan II

gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide
MettioxycNor

Aluminum
Anlimony

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium

Cobalt
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium

Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

1 J
1
2

2

0.0021 J

0.0015 J

0.0014 J

0.0011 J

0.015 J

27.3

1.3

2.8

29.2
0.043

0.16

28100

072
0.43

1.7

304

0.94

5030

709

0.04 J

0.89

3850

49000

0.4925 J

108

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

1 J
4

2

2

0.0021 J

00015 J

0.0014 J

00019 J

0.015 J

2180
1.5

771

54.4

0.18

2.5

B7200

146

4.8
111

8470

75.9 J

12100

7775
0.88
6 2

8040
73200

7.4
626 J

Unite

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
U9/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
uoA

U9/L
ufl/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
UQ/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

SW-05-01
SW-16-01
SW-05-01
SW-09-01

SW-12-01
SW-13-01
SW-11-01
SW-12-01
SW-11-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-14-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01

sw-10-oi
sw-io-01
sw-10-oi
SW-12-01

SW-16-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01

Detection
Frequency

1 M6

3 /16

1 M6

2 / 1 6

1/17

1 /17

1/17

3/17

1 /17

15/17
2 /17

13/17
17/17

3/17
3 / 1 7
17/17
17/17

8 / 1 7

17/17

17/17

11/17

17/17

17/17

8 / 1 7

1 7 / 1 7

17/17

1 7 / 1 7

14/17

16/17

Range of

Detection
Limits

1

1

1

1

0.05

0.1

0.05

0.05

0.5

31.1-369
1.1-1.2

3.4-13.9

N/A

0.035-0.1

0.099-1.5

N/A

N/A

0.4- 1.5

N'A

N/A

0 74 - 0.85

N/A

N/A

o o a - 0 2
N/A

N/A

N/A

0.55-1.2

4

Concentration

Used for
Screening

(2)

1

4

2
2

0.0021
0.0015

0.0014

0.0019

0.015

2180
1.5

77.1

54.4

018

2 5
87200

146

4.8

111

8470

759

12100

777.5

0.88

6.2

8040

73200

74

626

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value

(,M/C)

(4)

0.62 N

6.1 N

066 C

0028 C

0.19 C

22 N

0.19 C

0.0074 C

18 N

N/A

1.5 N

0.045 C

260 N

73 N

1 8 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N
1.1 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

5 7

N/A

08

2 7

00021

110

00021

0.0001

N/A

N/A

14

0018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

005

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Source

AWQC

N.'A

AWQC

AWQC

AWQC

AWQC

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWOC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

COPC

Flag

(Y/N)

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N
N

Y

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Rationale for

Selection or

Deletion

(5)

ASL
BSL

ASL

ASL

BSL
BSL

BSL

ASL
BSL

NTX

BSL

ASL

BSL

BSL

ASL
NUT

ASL

NTX

BSL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

(a) Data presented are from surface water samples SW-01-01. SW-02-01. SW-03-01. SW-04-01, SW-05-01, SW-06-01, SW-07-01. SW-08-01, SW-09-01, SW-10-01. SW-11-01. SW-12-01. SW-13-01. SW-14-01, SW-15-01. SW-16-01, and SW-1S-01.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration Definitions: COPC= Chemical of Potential Concern
(2) Maximum concentration used for screening. ARAR/TBC « Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirement/!a Be Considered
(3) Refer to supporting information for background discussion. PRO * Preliminary Remedial Goal
(4) USEPA Region 9 PRGs for tap water (adjusted to an hazard quotient* 0.1 for noncarcinogens}, October 1.2002. N/A « Not Applicable or Not Available

Lead value is is a drinking water criterion protective of blood lead levels in children {USEPA, 2002e) J = Estimated Value
PRG for chromium VI has been used for chromium. C = Carcinogenic
PRG for chlordane used for gamma-chlorrJane and alpha-chtordane. N - Non-Carcinogenic
PRG for endosulfan used fof endosulfan II, AWQC = Ambienl Water Quality Criterion for Human HeaiUi (2002d)
PRG for mecury chloride used for mercury.

(5) Rationale Codes: Selection Reason: Above Screening Levels (ASL)
Deletion Reason: No Toxtcity Information (NTX)

Essential Nutrient (NUT)
Below Screening Level (BSL)

SURFWATR.XLS [T



TABLE 3-2.1.1
COPCs DETECTED IN SURFACEWATER - REACH 1

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water |

Exposure

Point

Reach 1 (a)

CAS

Number

67-66-3
127-18-4

79-01-6

1024-57-3

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

Chemical

Chloroform
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
ND

ND

0.0011 J

11.6

0.16

2.2

0.94

316

0.12

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
ND
ND

0.0019 J

77.1

2.5

146

75.9 J

691

0.88

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND
ND

SW-12-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01

Detection

Frequency

0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6

3 / 7

7 /7

2 / 7

7 / 7

4 / 7

7 / 7

3 / 7

Range of

Detection

Limits

1
1
1

0.05

N/A

0.1 -0.15

N/A

0.74-0.85

N/A

0.08 - 0.095

(a) Data presented are from surface water samples SW-10-01 through SW-15-01, and SW-18-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.1.2
COPCs DETECTED IN SURFACE WATER - UPPER REACH 2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Upper Reach 2 (a)

CAS

Number

67-66-3
127-18-4

79-01-6

1024-57-3

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

Chemical

Chloroform
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

ND

2

ND

11.5

0.23

4.3

1.8

644 J

0.1475 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

ND

ND

2

ND

19.75

0.23

12.1

7.7 J

777.5

0.1475 J

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND

SW-16-01

ND

SW-16-01

SW-16-01

SW-16-01

SW-16-01

SW-16-01

SW-16-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2

0 / 2

2 / 2

0 / 2

2 / 2

1 12

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

1 12

Range of

Detection

Limits

1

1

N/A

0.05

N/A

1.5

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.20

(a) Data presented are from surface water samples SW-09-01 and SW-16-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.1.3
COPCs DETECTED IN SURFACE WATER - LOWER REACH 2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water

[[Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Lower Reach 2 (a)

CAS

Number

67-66-3
127-18-4
79-01-6

1024-57-3

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

Chemical

Chloroform
Tetrachloroethene
Trtehloroethene

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
ND
ND

ND

68

ND

2.2

ND

356 J

ND

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
ND
ND

ND

6.8

ND

2.2

ND

356 J

ND

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND
ND

ND

SW-08-01

ND

SW-08-01

ND

SW-08-01

ND

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1

0 / 1

0 / 1

01 1

1 / 1
01 1

1 / 1
0,' 1

1 / 1
0 /1

Range of

Detection

Limits

1
1
1

0.05

N/A

1.4

N/A

0.85

N/A

0.20

(a) Data presented are from surface water sample SW-08-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.1.4
COPCs DETECTED IN SURFACE WATER - REACH 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Reach 3 (a)

CAS
Number

67-66-3
127-18-4
79-01-6

1024-57-3

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

Chemical

Chloroform
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

NO
NO
ND

NO

ND

ND

3.1

4.3

585

0.22 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

3.1

4.3

585

0.22 J

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

SW-07-01

SW-07-01

SW-07-01

SW-07-01

Detection

Frequency

0 / 1

0 / 1

01 1

0 / 1

01 1

O/ 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

Range of
Detection

Limits

1
1
1

005

14

0.099

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from surface water sample SW-07-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.1.5
COPCs DETECTED IN SURFACE WATER • REACH 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

[Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Reach 4 (a)

CAS

Number

67-66-3
127-16-4
79-01-6

1024-57-3

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7439-92-1
7439-96-5
7439-97-6

Chemical

Chloroform
TetracWoroethene
Trichloroethene

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

4.3

5.7

504

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

4.3

5.7

504

ND

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
SW-O6-01
SW-06-01
SW-06-01

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 1

01 1

0 / 1

O/ 1

0 / 1

0 / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1

Range of

Detection

Limits

1
1
1

0.05

6.5

0.099

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.20

(a) Data presented are from surface water sample SW-06-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC « Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.1.6
COPCs DETECTED IN SURFACE WATER - REACH 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Reach 5 (a)

CAS

Number

67-66-3
127-18-4
79-01-6

1024-57-3

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7440-47-3

7439-92-1
7439-96-5
7439-97-6

Chemical

Chloroform
Tetrachloroethere
Trichloroethene

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

1 J
2

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.85

ND

320

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

1 J
2

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.85

ND

320

ND

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

SW-05-01
SW-05-01

ND

ND

ND

ND

SW-05-01

ND

SW-05-01
ND

Detection

Frequency

1 / 1
1 / 1
01 1

O/ 1

0 /1
0/1
1 /1
O/ 1

1 /1

01 1

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

1

0.05

3.4

0.099
N/A

0.84

N/A

0.20

(a) Data presented are from surface water sample SW-05-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.1.7
COPCS DETECTED IN SURFACE WATER • UPPER REACH 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Upper Reach 6 (a)

CAS

Number

67-66-3

127-18-4

79-01-6

1024-57-3

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

Chemical

Chloroform
Tetracnloroethene
Trichloroethene

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

NO

ND

NO

ND

2.8

ND

0.72

1.7

97.4

0.062 J

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
ND

ND

ND

5.2

ND

3.7

7.5 J

317

0.069 J

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND

ND

ND

SW-03-01

ND

SW-03-01

SW-03-01

SW-04-01

SW-03-01

Detection

Frequency

0 / 3

0 / 3

0 /3

0 /3

2 / 3

0 / 3

3 / 3

2 / 3

3 / 3

2 / 3

Range of

Detection

Limits

1

1

1

0.05

6.5

0.099-0.1

N/A

0.85

N/A

0.20

(a) Data presented are from surface water samples SW-02-01 through SW-04-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.1.8
COPCs DETECTED IN SURFACE WATER - LOWER REACH 6 (SANDY BEACH)

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water ||

Exposure
Point

Lower Reach 6
(Sandy Beach) (a)

CAS
Number

67-66-3
127-18-4

79-01-6

1024-57-3

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

Chemical

Chloroform
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

ND

ND

ND

3.1

ND

1.5

4.1 J

70.9

0.04 J

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

ND

ND

ND

3.1

ND

1.5

4.1 J

70.9

0.04 J

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

ND

ND

ND

ND

SW-01-01

ND

SW-01-01

SW-01-01

SW-01-01

SW-01-01

Detection

Frequency

01 1

0 / 1

01 1

0 /1

1 /i
O/ 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

Range of
Detection

Limits

1
1
1

0.05

N/A

0.099

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from surface water sample SW-01-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC * Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G1H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tmeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sedtnent
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
PoM

Combined Data (a)

CAS
Number

71-55-6

540-59-0

78-93-3

67-64-1

71-43-2

156-59-2

100-41-4

75-09-2
127-18-4
106-88-3

79-01-6

91-57-6

83-32-9

208-96-8

120-12-7

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2
191-24-2

207-08-9

117-81-7

85-68-7

86-74-8

218-01-9

53-70-3

132-64-9

84-66-2

117-84-0

206-44-0

86-73-7

193-39-5

91-20-3

86-30-6

85-01-8

129-00-0

Chemical

1,1.1-Trichtoroemane
1 ,2-Oichloroetriene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Benzene
crs-1,2-DKtibroetnene
Ethylbenzene
Methytene chloride
Tetrachtoroethene
Toiuene
Tnchtoroethene

2-Metnymapntha»ne
Acenapnthene
Acenapnthytene
Anthracene
Benzo<a)antriracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Beaio(b)fhjorantrtene
Benio(fl,h.i)oery1ene
Benzo(*)fluoranlhene
bis(2- E thylnexyljpnthalate
ButylbenzylprltriaBte
Carbazote
Chrysene
Dbenz{a,hjanthracene
jibenzofuran
Dfcthylphthalate
Di-n-octy^hthalate
Fluoranrhene
:kjorene
ndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-nitrosodphenylamire
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

Miwnum

Concentration
(Qudfier)

(1)

0.059 J

0.0090 j

0.0103 J
0.058 J

0.0070 J
0.018 J

0.0090 J

0.028 J
0.12

0.0030 J
0.021 J

0.013 J
0.0030 J

0.0010 J

0.018 J

0040 J

0045 J

0.045 J
0.044 J

0.045 J

0.064 J

013 J

0.063 J

0.048 J

0.044 J

0.056 J
024 J
014 J

0.042 J

0.014 J

0.021 J

0.012 J

0.058 j

0.062 J

0.052 J

Maximum

Concentration
(Quatfier)

«)

0.059 J

0.016 J

029 J

4.3 J

0.0090 J
0.42 J

0.0090 J

0.10 J
3.2

0.003 J

080

0.22 J

0.52

0.48 J

1.1 J

9.6

10

16 J

5.3

14 J

13 J

0.62 J

0.68 J

10

2.0

0.50
024 J

043 J

23

0.81

6.9

0.25 J

0.10 J

12

15

Units

mg/Kg
mp,/Kg
m«/Kg
mo/Krj
mg/Kg
mg/K8

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Ko
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Ko
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kfl
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mo/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kj
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Locator
of Maximum

Concentration

SD-13-01-TR

SD-1M1-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-13-01-TR

SD-03-02-ME
SD-12-01-ME
SD-13-01-ME
SD-22-03-FW

SD-22-02-ME
SD-14-03-FW
SD-22-02-ME

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-09-FW

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-05-FW

SD-07-05-FW

SD-07-05-FW

SD-07-09-FW

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-0»06-FW

SD-07-04-FW

SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-10-ME

SD-09-06-FW
SD-07-10-ME

SD-09-06-FW

SD-12-03-FW

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

Detection
Frequency

1 /52
2 / 3 8
8 / 4 3
10/45

3 /46

7 /9

1 /46

2/53
4/48

1/38

8 /48

11/51

17/52

16/51

2 4 / 5 2

44/58

4 3 / 5 5

47 /59
27/55

45 /58

29/50

6 /45

14/45

46/58

19/53

6 / 4 3

1/43

2 / 4 4

51/59

22/52

33/57

16/51

2 / 4 3

40/56

49/58

Range of

Detection
Units

0.011 -0.309

0.011-0.028
0.011 -0.028
0.01 -0.28

0.011 - 0041

0.022-0103

0.011-0.041

0.011-0.309

0011-0.309

0011 -0.026

0.011-0103

0001-2.7

0.001 • 2.3

0001 -2.7

0.067-2.3

0.067 - 0 87

0.067-2.1
0 067-0 87

0067-2.3

0067- 23

0.13-21

0.13-23

0.13-2.3

0.067-0.67

0002-2.3

0.13-2.7

0.13-2.7

0.13-27

0.067 - 072

0.001-2.3

0 067 - 2.3

0 001 - 2.7

0.13 -27

0.067 • 0.87

0.067 • 0.87

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

0.059

0.016

0.29

4.3

0.0090

0.42

00090

0.10

3.2

0.003

080

0.22

0.52

0.48

1.1

96

10

16

5.3

14

13

0.62

0.68

10

2.0
0.50
0.24

0.43

23

081

6.9

025

0.10

12

15

Sackg round

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value
|N/C|

(41

120 N

43 N

730 N

160 N

0.6 C

43 N

8.9 C

9.1 C

15 C

52 N

0.053 C

5.6 N

370 N

5.6 N

2200 N

062 C

0 062 C

062 C
5.6 N

62 C

35 C

1200 N

24 C

62 C

0062 C

29 N

4900 N

240 N

230 N

270 N

0.62 C

5.6 N

99 C

56 N

230 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NiA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Source

N'A

N/A

N/A

N,A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N.'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag

(YM)

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

V

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

Y

N

Y

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

Ratonale for

Setectionor
Deletion

(5)

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL
BSL

ASL
BSL
ASL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

ASL

ASL

ASL

BSL

ASL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

ASL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

ASL

BSL

BSL

ASL

BSL
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TABLE 3-2.2
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sedvnent
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Pont

CAS

Number

72-54-8
72-55-9

50-29-3

309-00-2
319-64-6

5103-71-9

12672-29-6
11097-69-1

11096-82-5

319-85-7

319-86-6

60-57-1

969-98-t

33213-65-9

1031-07-8

72-20-8

7421-36-3

53494-70-5

56-89-9
5103-74-2

76-44-8

1024-57-3

72-43-5

Ctemrcal

4.4-DDD
4.4'-ODE
4,4'-ODT
AUrin

alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Arocfcr1248
Aroclor 1254

Aroctor 1260

beta-BHC
deto-BHC
DUUrin
Endosulfen I
EndOKjJan II
EnrJosutfan Sufate
Endrln
Endm Aldehyde
Erdrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Cnlordane
Heplachlor
Heptacnlor Epoxide
Methoxychtor

Mnimun)
Concentration

(Ousirier)

(1)

0.00046 J
0000069 J
0.00029 J

0.00012 J

0.00011 J
0.00028 J
0.0081 J
0.045

0.011

0.0001 J

0.00006 j

0.00019 J

0.00011 J
0.00024 J

0.00038 J

0.0001 J

0.00047 J

0.0018 J

0.00023 J

0.00012 J

0.000067 J

0.00029 J

0.012 J

Maximum

Concentration

(Quairer)

(1)

0.31
0.13

0.047
0.0057

0.0025 J
0.093
0.17 J
2.6

2.4

0.0066

0.024 J

0.02 J

0.018 J

0.0054 J

0.0039 J

0.017 J

0.01 J

0.0029 J

0.00023 J

0.65 J

000082 J

0.0049 J

0012 J

Units

mo/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location
or Maximum

Concentration

SD-13-03-ME
SD-13-03-ME
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-05-FW

SCM3-03-ME
SD-13-03-ME

SD-JY-07
SD-JY-07

SD-07-07-FW
SD-07-05-ME
SD-14-03-FW
SD-14-03-FW
SD-07-09-FW

SD-07-04-FW
SD-07-05-ME
SD-13-03-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-12-01-ME
SD-13-03-ME

SD-07-03-FW

SD-22-01-FW

SD-07-10-FW

Delectbn
Frequency

37/54

4 4 / 5 7

34/54

18/52

11(52
35/55
8/58
10/58
18/59

17/55
12/50

32/54

12/51
14/51
3/49

22/53

14/51

3 /48

1/48
35/56

10/49

14/51

1/48

Range of

Detection
Limfts

0.00031 -0.023

0.00031-0.023
0.00031-0.023

0.00015-0.012

0.00015-0.012
0.00015-0.011

0.0031-0.44
0 0031 • 0.44

0.0031 - 0.44

000015-0.012

0.00015-0.012

0.00031-0.021

0.00015-0.011
0.00031-0.023

0.00031 - 0.023

0.00031 - 0.023

0.00031 • 0.023

0.00031 - 0.023

0.00015-0.012

0.00015-0.012

0.00015-0.012

0.00015-0.012

0.0015-0.12

Concentration

Used for
Screening

(2)

0.31
0.13

0.047

0.0057
0.0025

0.093

0.17
2.6
2 4

0.0066

0.024

0.02

0.018

0.0064

0.0039

0.017

0.01

0.0029

0.00023
0.65

0.00082

0.0049

0012

Background

Value

(3)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

ToxiCity Value

(N/C)

(4)

2.4 C

1.7 C
1.7 C

0.029 C
009 C

1.6 C
0.22 C
0.22 C
022 C

0.32 C

0.09 C

0.03 C

37 N

37 N

37 N

t.8 N

18 N

1.8 N

0.44 C

16 C

0.11 C

0053 C

31 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A

Potent.ai

ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A
N/A
N'A

N/A

N.A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

CCPC

Fug
(Y/N)

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Ratonate for

Selection or

Deteton

(5)

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL
BSL

BSL
BSL
ASL

ASL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL
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TABLE 3-22
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium. Sedinent
Exposure Medium: Sedknent

Exposure
Point

CAS

Number

7429-90-5
7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3
744O41-7

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

57-12-5

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7782-49-2
7440-22-4

7440-23-5

7440-28-0

744M2-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Berylfcm
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Slvor

Sodium
Tnallun
Vanadium
Zinc

Cnromiin VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

1865
0.41 J

3.1
6

0.12
0.089

493

3.3 J

0.79

^2 J
0.26 J

2310 J

1.9 J

184 J

34.4 J

0.05 J
0.59 J

84 J

0.53 J
0.21 J

30.85 J
0.2225 J

4.2

15.2

1.2 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(')

34400 J

329 J

4250

3420

2.9

34.6

30500 J

24600 J

130 J

3760 J

12.1 J

258000

41000 j

7610 J

2640 J

89.2 j

177

2030 J

26.3 J
11.5

8880 J

18.1 J

163

8750

32 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kfl
mfl/Kfl
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mo/KB
mo/Kg
rng/Kj
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
or Maximum

Concentration

SD-13-02-FW
SD-TT-22-01
SD-19-01-TR
SD-WW-1 1

SD-19-01-ME
SD-CB-06-01
SD-22-03-FW
SD-WW-08

SD-CB-03-06

SD-TT-30-03

SD-WS-08
SD-1W1-TR
SD-TT-22-01
SD-13-03-FW
SD-09-10-FW
SD-TT-30-03
S&CB-04-03
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-CB-04-02

SD-CB-03-06
SD-BW-03

SD-WH-04

SD-CB-04-03

SD-WW-08

Delecton
Frequency

233/233

128/215

230/231

231/233

189/232

201 / 232

233 / 233

233 / 233

233 / 233

233/233

38 /80

233/233

233 / 233

233/233

233 / 233

204/228
229 / 233

219/232

157/232
57/212

189/229

111/222

233/233

228 / 233

37 / 233

Range of
Detection

Limits

33362-9.14

0.26 - 6.6

022-37

0.018-16.3

0.016-0.65

0.0049 • 5.7

1.6-9.5972

0.055 - 1

0.3336-0.64

0.082 • 0 4799

0.0942 - 1 4

0.57 - 6.9495

0.2002 - 0.6

0.62-15.16

0.018-04799

0.0048-0.39

015-5.3
2.7-1160

0.053 - 5
0.0095 - 2

0.22-708

0.039 - 3

0.073 - 0.64

016-634

WA

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

34400

329

4250

3420

2.9

34.6

30500

24600

130

3760

12.1

258000

41000

7610

2640

89.2
177

2030
263
11.5

8680

18.1

163

8750

32

Background
Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

WA

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening
Toxicity Value

(N/CI

(4)

N/A

31 N

039 C

540 N

15 N

37 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

120 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

180 N

061 N

160 N

N/A

39 N
39 N

N/A

0.52 N

55 N
2300 N

30 C

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Vakie

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N.'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag
(YIN)

N

Y

Y

Y

N

Y

N

Y

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

Y

Y

Y

N

N

N

N
Y

Y

Y

Y

Ratonale for
Setecton or

Oetelcn

(5)

NTX

ASL

ASL

ASL

BSL

ASL

NUT

ASL

NTX

ASL

BSL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

ASL

NUT

BSL

BSL

NUT

ASL

ASL
ASL

ASL

<a) Data presented are from sedfrient samples SD-01-01-FW, SD-01-03-FW, SO-01-05-FW, SD-01-08-FW. SD-03-01-FW, SD-03-02-ME, SD-03-03-FW. SD-05-01-FW, SD-05-02-FW. SD-Q5-Q3-FW, SD-07-01-FW (and duplcate), SD-Q7-03-FW. SD-07-04-FW,
SD-07-05-FW, SD-07-05-ME, SD-07-07-FW, SD-07-06-FW, SD-07-09-FW, SD-07-10-FW, SD-07-10-ME. SD-Oa-01-FW, SD-08-02-FW. SD-0&-03-FW, SD-09-01-FW. SD-09-02-FW. SD-09-03-FW. SD-09-04-FW. SD-Ofr05-FW, SD-09-0&-FW. SD-09-07-FW,
SD-09-0&-FW, SD-09-09-FW, SD-09-10-FW, SD-12-01-ME, SD-12-01-FW. SD-12-02-FW, SD-12-03-FW. SD-13-01-FW, SD-13-01-ME, SD-13-01-TR, SD-13-02-FW, SD-13-03-FW, SD-13-03-ME, SO-U-01-FW. SD-14-02-FW, SD-14-03-FW, SD-16-Q1-FW.
SD-1&-02-FW. SD-1B-03-FW. SD-1&-01-FW (and dupfcatt), SO-19-01-ME, SD-19-01-TR, SD-22-01-FW. SD-22-01-TR. SD-22-02-FW. SD-22-02-ME, SD-22-03-FW, SD-TT-22-01. SD-TT-22-02, SD-TT-22-03, SD-WS-01 (and dupbcate), SD-WS-02 throuflh
SD-WS-10. SD-WG-01 through SD-WG-M, SO-WG-Ofl (and duplicate}, SD-WG-10 through SD-WG-19, SD-WG-20 (and duplcate), SD-WH-01 through SD-WH-09. SD-WH-10 (and duplcate), SO-WH-07-TR (and duplicate). SD-WW-01 land duplicate),
SD-WW-02 through SD-WW-07. SD-WW-Ofl, SD-WW-Ofl-02, SD-WW-09 through SD-WW-12. SD-WW-06-TR, SD-TT-27-01. SD-TT-27-02 (and duplcate), SD-TT-27-03. SD-TT-2S-01 (and dupfcate). SO-TT-29-02, SD-TT-29-03. SD-TT-2&-03-TR. SD-CB-01 -01
ihfough SD-C8-01-04. SD-CB-01-05 {andduplicate). SD-C8-01-06 through SD-Ca-01-10, SD-CB-02-01. SD-CB-02-02. SD-C8-02-03 (and duplicate). SD-CB-02-04 through SD-CB-02-08, SO-CB-02-09 (and duplicate). SD-CB-02-10. SD-CB-03-01
ihrough SD-CB-03-03, SD-CB-03-04 (and dupficate). and SD-CB-03-05 through SD-CB-03-12. SD-BW-01 (and duplcate). SD-BW-02 tnorugh SD-BW-05. SD-CB-04-01 through SD-CB-04-05. SD-C0-04-06 (and duplicate), SD-CB-04-07 through SD-CB-04-10,
SD-C8-06-01 through SD-CB-06-09, SD-CB-06-10 (and dupficate}, SD-KF-01 through SD-KF-04. SD-KF-05 (and duplcate). SD-KF-06 through SD-KF-10, SD-LP-01 throuflh SD-LP-05. SD-LP-06 (and duplicate), SD-LP-07 through SD-LP-11,
SD-LP-12 (and duplicate). SD-LP-13 through SD-LP-15, SD-TT-30-03, SD-TT-33-01. SD-TT-33-02, SD-TT-33-02-TR, SD-TT-33-03. SD-NR-01 through SD-NR-05. SD-JY-06(and duplicate). SD-JY-07 throuflh SD-JY-15, SD-TT-31-01 through SD-TT-31-03
SD-CB-07-03 through SD-CB-07-06, SD-AM-01, SD-AS-01 (andduplicate} and SD-AS-02.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration Definitions:
(2) Maximum concentration used for screening.
(3) Refer to supporting Information for background discussion.
(4) USEPA Region 9 PRGs for residential soil (adjusted to an hazard quotient « 0.1 for noncarcinogens}. October 1, 2002.

The most conservative PRG for al noncarclnogenk: PAHs has been used for 2-methytnaphthalene, acenaphthyteni
benzo(Q,ri,i)perytene and phenanthrene.

The most conservative PRG for al BHCs has been used for defta-BHC.
PRG for endosuifan has been used for endosulfan I, endosutfan II. and endosutfan suffate.
PRG for endrin has been used for endrin aldehyde and endrin ketone.
PRG for ctvomium III used for chromium.
PRG for methytmercury used for mercury.
PRG for cis-1,2-dchloroethene has been u*ed for 1 ̂ -dichloroathene (total}
The screening toxicity value for lead Is the residential sot lead gutiance level of 400 mg/Kg (USEPA. 19d4a).

(5) Rationale Codes: Selection Reason: Above Screerfrfl Levels (ASL)
Deletion Reason: No ToxtcRy Information (NTX)

Essential Nutrient (NUT)
Bebw Screening Level (BSL)

COPC • Chemical of Potential Concern
ARAR/TBC « Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Require mem/To Be Considered
PRG * Preliminary Remedial Goal
N/A * Not Applicable or NotAvailable
J * Estimated Value
C » Carcinogenic
N * Non-Carcinoflenic

SEDME>VT-X1.S fcbl* 1-AIJ



TABLE 3-2.2.1
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION NR

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment___

Exposure

Point

Station NR (a)

CAS
Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzofajpyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrena

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
NicKel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

106

25.4

0.95

104

99.3

80.8

95.4

0.77

7.8

ND

16.4

226 J

ND

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ND

221

65.5

2.7

258

365

249

317

5.9

16.1

ND
32.6

595 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ND

SD-NR-02

SD-NR-01

SD-NR-01

SD-NR-02

SD-NR-02

SD-NR-02

SD-NR-01

SD-NR-03

SD-NR-01

ND

SD-NR-02

SD-NR-01

ND

Detection
Frequency

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /5

5 / 5

5 / 5

4 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

0 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

0 / 5

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7-2.2

N/A

N/A

0.49

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 . 7 - 2 . 2

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-NR-01 through SD-NR-05;
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value

only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
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TABLE 3-2.2.2
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 14

WELLS G&H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

llScenarto Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment

sure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station 14 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anlhracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

ND

0.7 J

0.89 J

0.92 J

1.1 J

ND

ND

0.81 J

ND

ND

0.85 J

49.1

13.4

0.4

43 J

46

34.5

84.9 J

0.16 J

5.4

0.81

8.9

170

ND

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

ND

1.1 J

0.89 J

2.1 J

1.1 J

ND

ND

2.6 J

ND
ND

0.99 J

73.4

18.4

1

216

64.9

130 J

172 J

1.4 J

10.4

0.81

13.3

273

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND

ND

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-01-FW

ND

ND

SD-14-01-FW

ND

ND

SD-14-01-FVV

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-02-FW

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-02-FW

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-03-FW

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3

3 / 3

1 /3

3 / 3

1 /3

0 / 3

0 / 3

3 / 3

0 / 3

0 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

1 /3

3 / 3

3 / 3

0 / 3

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.012-0.014

0.012 - 0.014

N/A

2.1

N/A

21 -2.3

2.1 -2.3

2,1 -2 .3

N/A

021 -0.23

0.21 - 0.23

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.61 -0.71

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-14-01-FW, SD-14-02-FW and SD-14-03-FW; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.3
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 22/TT-22

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station 22/TT-22 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trfchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

0.12

0.021 J

0.3

0.2

0.43 J

0.29

0.044 J

0.22

0.49

ND
0.029

0.94 J

5.2 J

203

0.2

7.1 J

9.6 J

383 J

34.4 J

0.05 J

3.9

ND

8.5

23

ND

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

3.164

0.803

0.3

0.2

0.44

0.54 J

0.044 J

0.22

0.49

ND

0.029

329 J

87.3 J

51.4 J

1.7 J

85.3 J

37.5 J

41000 J

194 J

0.5

18

ND

50.1

122 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-01-TR

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

ND

SD-22-02-ME

SD-TT-22-01

SD-TT-22-01

SD-22-03-FW

SD-TT-22-02

SD-TT-22-02

SD-TT-22-03

SD-TT-22-01

SD-TT-22-03

SD-22-02-ME

SD-TT-22-03

ND

SD-TT-22-03

SD-TT-22-03

ND

Detection

Frequency

4 / 4

3 / 4

1 /3

1 12

2 / 4

2 / 3

1 /3

1 /3

1 ;'3

0 / 3

1 /3

5 / 6

5 / 6

8 / 8

7 / 7

8 / 8

8 / 8

8 / 8

8 / 8

4 / 6

8 / 8

0 / 6

8 / 8

8 / 8

0 / 8

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.205

0.026 - 0.068

0.067 - 0.87

0.067- 0.87

0.067-0 87

0067 -0.87

0.067 -0.87

0.067-0.87

0.067-0.87

00031 -0087

0,0031 -0.087

0.27-2.1

0.23-3.7

0.019-0.4

0.0049 - 0.6

0.056 - 1

0.085 - 0.44

0.27-0.6

0.019-0.24

0.0052-0.1

0.15-0.8

0.039- 1.2

0.075 - 0.64

0.17- 1.7

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-22-01-FW, SD-22-01-TR,
SD-TT-22-03; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value

SD-22-02-FW, SD-22-02-ME, SD-22-03-FW, SD-TT-22-01, SD-TT-22-02, and
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TABLE 3-2.2.4
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 13/TT-27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
[Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station 13/TT-27 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3
50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3
7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

TetraclHoroethene
Trfchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)(luoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)antriracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier}

(D

ND
0.037 J

0.11 J

0.15 J

0.27 J

0.57 J

0.18

0.59 J

0.45 J

0045

0.079

1.7 J

15.9

63.8

2

61.2 J

97.9 J

135 J

110.9 J

0.14 J

12.5

3.2 J

27.4

411.5 J

ND

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

ND
0.037 J

1.7

1.7

3.6 J

3.4 J

0.33 J

1

2.7

0.045

0.31 J

61 J

4210 J

387.5

13.8 J

725 J

2340 J

1270 J

1050 J

19.5 J

53.4 J

3.7 J

120 J

2670 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

ND
SD-13-03-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-01-ME

SD- 13-01 -ME

SD-13-01-TR
SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-01-FW

SD-TT-27-02

SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-02-FW

SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-02-FW

SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-03-FW

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 3

1 /3

6 / 6

6 /6

6 / 6

5 / 6

3 / 4

5 / 6

5 / 6

1 /3

3 / 4

5/8

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

2 / 8

9 / 9

9 /9

0 /9

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.022-0.108

0.022 - 0.035

0.067 - 0.28

0.067-0.28

0.067 - 0.28

0.067-0.28

0.067-0.28

0.067-0.28

0.067-0.28

00031 -0.022

0.0031 - 0.022

0.27-0.77

0.22- 1

0.018-0.4

0.35-0.5

0.055 - 1

0.082 - 0.44

0.27-0.6

0.018-0.24

0.005- 0.02

0 1 5 - 0 8

0.039- 1.14

0.073 - 0.64

0.16- 1.7

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-13-01-FW, SD-13-01-ME, SD-13-01-TR, SD-13-02-FW, SD-13-03-FW, SD-13-03-ME, and SD-TT-27-01,
SD-TT-27-02 (and duplicate), and SD-TT-27-03;only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.5
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION WH

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

(Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment

[[Exposure Medium: Sediment____

Exposure

Point

Station WH (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trtehloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

AnUmony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
0.053 J

0.56 J

1 J

1.6 J

0.66 J

0.32 J

0.74 J

0.57 J

ND
0.058

9.9

4.7

53.9

0.87 J

17.7

23.8

771

51.9

0.25 J

11.8

0.2225 J

32.3

181

1.4 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
0.053 J

0.56 J

1 J

1.5 J

0.72 J

0.32 J

0.74 J

0.57 J

ND

0.056

68 J

3230

132

15.1 J

2120

2080

2540

776

27.5

44

1.5

163

3230

2.8 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01 -ME

ND
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WH-05

SD-WH-01

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WH-06

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WH-01

SD-WH-01

SD-WH-04

SD-WH-01

SD-12-01-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1

1 /1

1 12

1/ 1

1 12

212

1 / 2

1 12

1 12

0 / 2

1 12

12/12

12/ 12

12/ 12

12/ 12

12/12

12/ 12

12/12

12/12

10/11

12/12

9 /12

12/12

7/12

3/12

Range of
Detection

Limits

0.309
0.103

0.067-0.72

0.067

0.067 - 0.72

0.067-0,72

0.002-0.72

0.067 - 0.72

0.067 - 0.72

0.0033 - 0.055

0.0033-0.055

0.27-0.74

0 22 - 1

0.019- 0.4799

0 0 3 7 - 0 6

0.056 - 1

0.083 - 0.4799

0.2476 - 0.6

0.019-0,4799

0.0051 -0.3294

0.15-0.8

0.044- 1.2

0.074-0.64

0.17-634

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-WH-01 through SD-WH-09, SD-WH-10 (and duplicate), SD-WH-07-TR (and duplicate), and SD-12-01-ME;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear,

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.6
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION NT-1

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station NT-1 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trtahloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dtoenz(a,ri)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

0)

ND
0.042 J

0.13 J
0.16 J

0.29 J

0.2 J

0.046 J

0.14 J

0.16 J

ND
0.011

0.75 J

6.6

14.1

0.46

14.3

18.8

23.9

89.5

0.1 J

4.8

0.24 J

10.3

80.1

1.2 J

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
0.053 J

0.56 J

1 J

1.5 J

0.91 J

0.32 J

0.74 J

0.57 J

ND
0.058

68 J

4250

205

15.2 J

5500 J

2080

1240

2020

27.5

79.2

18.1 J

107

3770

7.2 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

ND
SD-12-01-ME

SD- 12-01 -ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-19-01-FW

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

ND

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-19-01-TR

SD-19-01-TR

SD-TT-29-03

SD-TT-29-02

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-19-01-TR

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WG-20

SD-BW-03

SD-12-01-ME

SD-TT-29-03

SD-TT-29-02

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2

2 / 2

3 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 3

3 / 4

2 / 3

0 / 3

2 / 3

21/30

32/32

32/32

3 2 / 3 2

32/32

32 / 32

32 /32

32/32

30/32

31 /32

21/31

32 /32

32 /32

12/32

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.237-0.309

0.079-0.103

0067-0.4

0.067-0.4

0.067 - 0.4

0.067-0.4

0.002 - 0.4

0.067-0.4

0.067 - 0.4

0.0033 - 0.031

0.0033 - 0.031

0.27-6.6

0.22 - 1

0.019-0.4747

0037-0 .6

0.056 - 1

0 083 - 0 4747

0.2177-0.6

0.019-0.4747

0.0048 - 0.3289

0.15-0.8

0 044 - 1.5

0.074 - 0 64

0.17- 1.7

N/A

(a) Data presented arefrom sediment samples SD-BW-01 (and duplicate), SD-BW-02 through SD-BW-05, SD-12-01-ME. SD-19-01-ME, SD-19-01-FW
(and duplicate), SD-19-01-TR, SD-TT-29-01 (and duplicate), SD-TT-29-02, SD-TT-29-03, SD-TT-29-03-TR, SD-WG-01 through SD-WG-08, SD-WG-09
(and duplicate), SD-WG-10 through SD-WG-19, and SD-WG-20 (and duplicate); only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.7
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION NT-2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

[[Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station NT-2 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trehloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dfoenz(a,ri)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Araclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

0)

ND

0.042 J

0.13 J

0.16 J

0.29 J

0.2 J

0.046 J

0.079 J

0.16 J

ND

0.011

0.75 J

6.6

14.1

0.46

14.3

18.8

16.8

89.5

0.1 J

4.8

0.24 J

10.3

80.1

ND

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

0.053 J

0.56 J

1 J

1.5 J

0.8 J

0.32 J

0.74 J

0.57 J

ND

0.058

68 J

3230

177

12.3

2570

2080

1240

1910

27.5

79.2

1.4

107

2640

ND

Units

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-FW

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD- 12-01 -ME

ND
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01 -ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WG-01

SD-WG-10

SD-WG-10

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WG-01

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WG-20

SD-12-03-FW

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 3
2 / 3

5 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

5 /5

2 / 3

4 /4

3 / 4

0/3

2 / 3

13/22

25/25

25 /25

25/25

25/25

25/25

25 / 25

25/25

24/25

25 / 25

14/24

25/25

25/25

0/25

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.022 - 0.309

0.022-0.103

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.002 - 0.73

0.067

0.067-0.73

0.0033 - 0.073

0.0033 - 0.073

0.27-6.6

0.22 - 0.4747

0.019-0.4747

0.037-0.1899

0.056 - 0.4747

0.083 - 0.4747

0.2177-0.46

0.019-0.4747

0.0048 - 0.3289

0.15-0.4747

0044- 1.5

0.074 - 0.4747

0.17-0.4747

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-12-01-ME, SD-12-01-FW through SD-12-03-FW. SD-19-01-ME, SD-WG-01 through SD-WG-08,
SD-WG-09 (and duplicate), SD-WG-10 through SD-WG-19, and SD-WG-20 (and duplicate); only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.8
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION NT-3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station NT-3 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1
11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

NO

0.042 J

0.13 J

0.16 J

0.29 J

0.2 J

0.046 J

0.14 J

0.16 J

ND
0.011

0.75 J

6.6

14.1

0.46

14.3

18.8

23.9

89.5

0.1 J

4.8

0.24 J

10.3

80.1

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND

0.053 J

0.56 J

1 J

1.5 J

0.72 J

0.32 J

0.74 J

0.57 J

ND
0.058

68 j

3230

177

12.3

2570

2080

1240

1910

27.5

79.2

0.7 J

107

2640

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

ND
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

ND
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WG-01

SD-WG-10

SD-WG-10

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WG-01

SD-12-01-ME

SD-WG-20

SD-WG-01

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

0 / 2

2 / 2

12/20

22/22

22/22

22/22

22/22

22/22

22/22

22/22

21 /22

22/22

13/22

22/22

22 /22

0/22

Range of

Detection
Limits

0.237-0.309

0.079-0.103

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.002 - 0.067

0.067

0.067

0.0033

0.0033

0.27-6.6

0.22 - 0.4747

0.019-0.4747

0.037-0.1899

0.056 - 0.4747

0.083 - 0.4747

0.2177-0.46

0.019-0.4747

0.0048 - 0.3289

0.15-0.4747

0.044- 1.5

0.074-0.4747

0.17-0.4747

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-12-01-ME, SD-19-01-ME, SD-WG-01 through SD-WG-08,
SD-WG-09 (and duplicate), SD-WG-10 through SD-WG-19, and SD-WG-20 (and duplicate); only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.9
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION WG

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station WG (a)

CAS
Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
0.042 J

0.13 J

0.16 J

0.29 J

0.2 J

0.046 J

0.14 J

0.16 J

ND

0.011

0.75 J

6.6

14.1

0.46

14.3

18.8

23.9

89.5

0.1 J

4.8

0.24 J

10.3

80,1

ND

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
0.042 J

0.13 J

0.16 J

0.29 J

0.2 J

0.046 J

0.14 J

0.16 J

ND
0.011

24.5 J

1450 J

177

12.3

2570

1330

810

1910

11.6 J

79.2

0.7 J

104.35

2080

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
SD-19-01-ME

SD-19-01-ME

SD-19-01-ME

SD-19-01-ME

SD-19-01-ME
SD-19-01 -ME

SD-19-01-ME

SD-19-01-ME

ND
SD-19-01-ME

SD-WG-07

SD-WG-07

SD-WG-01

SD-WG-10

SD-WG-10

SD-WG-07

SD-WG-07

SD-WG-01

SD-WG-07

SD-WG-20

SD-WG-01

SD-WG-09

SD-WG-10

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 1

1 /1

1 /1

1 / 1

1 /1

1 / 1

1 / 1

1 / 1

1 / 1

O/ 1

1 /1

11 / 19

21 /21

21/21

21 /21

21/21

21/21

21/21

21 /21

20/21

21/21

13/21

21 /21

21 /21

0/21

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.237

0.079

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.0033

0.0033

0.3628 - 6.6

0.3628 - 0.4747

0.031 - 0.4747

0.063-0.1899

0.094 - 0.4747

0.14-0.4747

0.2177-0.46

0.031 -0.4747

0.0048 - 0.3289

0.25-0.4747

0.074- 1.5

0.13-0.4747

0.28 - 0.4747

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-WG-01 through SD-WG-08, SD-WG-09 (and duplicate), SD-WG-10 through SD-WG-19, SD-WG-20
(and duplicate), and SD-19-01-ME; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.10
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION WW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station WW (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1 260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

N/A
N/A

ND

N/A

0.33 J

0.61 J

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

57.3 J

4.4 J

124

2.8 J

3670 J

178

147 J

95.4

0.46

18.9

0.86 J

39.8

888 J

4.8 J

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

N/A
N/A

ND
N/A

0.33 J

0.61 J

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

57.3 J

54.6 J

3420

9.6 J

24600 J

598

495 J

803

1.8

28.9

2.7 J

103

1890

32 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

N/A
N/A

ND
N/A

SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-06-TR

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-09

SD-WW-11

SD-WW-02

SD-WW-08

SD-WW-02

SD-WW-07

SD-WW-03

SD-WW-01

SD-WW-08

SD-WW-08

SD-WW-04

SD-WW-08

SD-WW-08

Detection

Frequency

0 / 0
0/0

0 / 1

0 / 0

1 /1

1 /1

0 / 1

01 1

0 / 1

01 1

01 1

1 12

14/ 14

14 / 14

13 /14

14 / 14

14 / 14

14 / 14

14/14

13/ 14

14/ 14

10/14

14/14

14/ 14

14/ 14

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

0.61

N/A

0.61

0.61

0.61

0.61

0.61

0.05
0.05

0 .74 -2

1

0.4

0.048-0.6

1

0.44

0.6

0.24

0.09-0.24

0.8

0.65 - 3

0.64

1.7

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-WW-01 (and duplicate), SD-WW-02 through SD-WW-12, SD-WW-08-02, and SD-WW-06-TR;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value

SEDIMENT XLS [Table 2-Slaton WW]



TABLE 3-2.2.11
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION JY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station JY (a)

CAS
Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
BenzoMfluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)antnracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.23 J

0.26

3.1

13.7 J

20

1.4

69.6

122 J

47.6

103

0.1 J

8.7

1.7 J

10.2

308

1.5 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6
2.4

19.5

482

353 J

21

1710 J

741 J

1210

555

2.3

150

6.9 J

90.6

2850

2.2 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SD-JY-07
SD-JY-07

SD-JY-08

SD-JY-13

SD-JY-07

SD-JY-07

SD-JY-08

SD-JY-08

SD-JY-08

SD-JY-13

SD-JY-12

SD-JY-07

SD-JY-07

SD-JY-07

SD-JY-08

SD-JY-08

Detection

Frequency

0 / 0
0 / 0

0 /0

0 /0

0 /0

0/0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

9/ 10
9/10

5 /10

10/ 10

10/ 10

10/10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

10/10

11 10

10/10

7 / 9

10/10

10/ 10

5 /10

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.19-0.44

0.19-0.44

1 .8 -2 .1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.05-0.39

N/A

1 5- 1.6

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-JY-06 (and duplicate), and SD-JY-07 through SD-JY-15;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC » Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2,2.12
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION WS/WSS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment____

Exposure

Point

Station WS/WSS (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trfchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
IndenoO ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2 J

17.7

60.8

1.3

67.7

68

165

413 J

0.22 J

17.4 J

0.5 J

22.2

299

1.7 J

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

7.2 J

339

200

16.7

1320

686

490

1420 J

1.8 J

46.3 J

2.2 J

56.1

3440

1,7 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
nig/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SD-WS-08

SD-WS-08

SD-WS-08
SD-WS-OB

SD-WS-08

SD-WS-OB

SD-WS-08

SD-WS-06

SD-WS-02

SD-WS-08

SD-WS-08

SD-WS-08

SD-WS-08

SD-WS-08

Detection

Frequency

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0/0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0/0

0 /0

0/0

10/ 10

10/10

10/ 10

10/ 10

10/ 10

10/ 10

10/ 10

10/ 10

8 /8

10/ 10

8 /10

10/10

10/ 10

1/10

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.3336-0.4716

0.3336-0.4716

0.3336-0.4716

0.1334-0.1886

0.3336-0.4716

0.3336-04716

02002-0.2829

0.3336-0,4716

0.1275-0.3418

0.3336-0.471S

0.23 -0.2746

0.3336-0.4716

03336-04716

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-WS-01 (and duplicate)
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value

and SD-WS-02 through SD-WS-10; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
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TABLE 3-2.2.13
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION TT-30

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
[Exposure Medium: Sediment___

Exposure

Point

Station TT-30 (a)

CAS
Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1
11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachtoroethene
Trtehloroethene

Benzo(3)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

1080 J

32.7 J

7.1 J

5310 J

3760 J

425 J

206 J

89.2 J

8

1.5

21

1170

6.9 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

1080 J

32.7 J

7.1 J

5310 J

3760 J

425 J

206 J

89.2 J

8

1.5

21

1170

6.9 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

SD-TT-30-03

Detection

Frequency

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0/0

0 /0

0 /0

0/0

0 / 0

0/0

0 /0

0 /0

0 / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 /1
1 /1
1 / 1
1 ,'1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

0.53

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment sample SD-TT-30-03;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.14
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION TT-31

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station TT-31 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-3

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a,h)antnracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

8.5 J

51.6 J

2.3 J

123 J

56.7 J

190 J

213 J

0.94 J

19.7

N/A
38.1 J

280

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ND

30.3 J

159 J

5.5 J

295 J

181 J

332 J

1210 J

1.8 J
35.6

N/A

56.5 J

678

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-01

SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-01

SD-TT-31-03

N/A

SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-03

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

o / o

0 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 /3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

0 /0

3 / 3

3 / 3

0 / 3

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.44-0.61

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-TT-31-01 through SD-TT-31-03;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.15
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION CB-01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station CB-01 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3
50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-8

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trfchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

0.77 J

8.2 J

19.35

1.1 J

27.5 J

58.1 J

75 J

51.5

0.28 J

4

0.425 J

21.9

58.4

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

4 J

98.7 J

105

16.1 J

584

1090 J

648 J

1260 J

4.8 J

31.8 J

3.1

114

1190

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SD-CB-01-07

SD-CB-01-04

SD-CB-01-10

SD-CB-01-02

SD-CB-01-02

SD-CB-01-04

SD-CB-01-02

SD-CB-01-10

SD-CB-01-04

SD-CB-01-02

SD-CB-01-04

SD-CB-01-07

SD-CB-01-02

ND

Detection

Frequency

0/0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0/0

0 / 0

4/ 10

10/ 10

8/10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

10/ 10

10/ 10

10/ 10

10/10

5/ 10

10/10

10/10

O/ 10

Range of

Detection
Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.57-2

N/A

13.9- 16.3

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.58- 1

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-CB-01-01 through SD-CB-01-04, SD-CB-01-05 (and duplicate), and SD-CB-01-06 through SD-CB-01-10;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.16
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION CB-02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future II
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment ||

Exposure

Point

Station CB-02 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

TetracNoroethene
Trtehloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.89 J

7.55 J

13.6

0.91 J

17.9 J

38.3 J

67 J

34.5 J

0.12

2.1

ND

18.5

132 J

ND

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

2 J

56.2 J

389

5.8 J

248 J

168

342 J

108 J

0.58

12.8 J

ND

45.6

450 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

SD-CB-02-03

SD-CB-02-06

SD-CB-02-07

SD-CB-02-01

SD-CB-02-01

SD-CB-02-01

SD-CB-02-07

SD-CB-02-05

SD-CB-02-01

SD-CB-02-04

ND

SD-CB-02-04

SD-CB-02-09

ND

Detection

Frequency

0/0
0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0
0/0

10/ 10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

10/10

10/10

01 10

10/ 10

10/10

0/10

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.54- 1.7

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-CB-02-01. SD-CB-02-02, SD-CB-02-03 (and duplicate), SD-CB-02-04 through SD-CB-02-08, SD-CB-02-09
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions. COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2 2.17
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT CB-03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

[Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
|Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station CB-03 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3
50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
BenzcXaJpyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

4.2 J

9.1 J

20.7

0.77 J

38.7 J

29.2 J

24.4 J

43.6 J

0.058 J

8.7

1.2

13.5

135

ND

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

4.8 J

1410

95.5

23.1 J

768

670 J

443 J

986

3.6

78.3 J

1.5 J

97.4 J

5270

ND

Units

mo/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

SD-CB-03-08

SD-CB-03-11

SD-CB-03-08

SD-CB-03-06

SD-CB-03-06

SD-CB-03-06

SD-CB-03-06

SD-CB-03-12

SD-CB-03-12

SD-CB-03-06

SD-CB-03-01

SD-CB-03-08

SD-CB-03-06

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

3 / 1 2

12/ 12

12/12

12/12

12/ 12

12/12

12/12

12/ 12

12/12

12/12

3 / 1 1

12/12

12/ 12

0 /12

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.43-3,5

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.48- 1.7

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-CB-03-01 through SD-CB-03-03, SD-CB-03-04 (and duplicate), and SD-CB-03-05 through SD-CB-03-12;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.18
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT CB-04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station CB-04 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1
11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)f!uoranthene
Benzo<k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
IndencK 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.67 J

16.5

20.9

0.41

35.2

47.7

59.6

72.5

0.18

10.1

3.1

18.5

112

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.2
3255

109

8.9

568

358

409

2410

2.2

177

5.3

85.4

8750

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

SD-CB-04-02

SD-CB-04-06

SD-CB-04-05

SD-CB-04-05

SD-CB-04-03

SD-CB-04-02

SD-CB-04-03

SD-CB-04-05

SD-CB-04-02

SD-CB-04-03

SD-CB-04-02

SD-C8-04-03

SD-CB-04-03

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

10/10

10 / 10

10/10

10.' 10

10/ 10

10/10
10/ 10

2 /10

10/10

10/ 10

0 / 1 0

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.58- 1.6

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-CB-04-01 through SD-CB-04-05, SD-CB-04-06 (and duplicate), and SD-CB-04-07 through SD-CB-04-10;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value

Page 1of 1 SEDIMENT.XLS [Tat* 2-Station CB-04)



TABLE 3-2.2.19
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT CB-06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station CB-06 (a)

CAS
Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3
50-32-8

205-99-2
207-08-9
53-70-3
193-39-5
85-01 -B

11097-69-1
11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3
7440-43-9

7440-47-3
7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5
7439-97-6
7440-02-0

7440-28-0
7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzofkjfluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1) _j

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

2.2 J

22.4 J

8.4

0.88

31.8

39.9

19.9

50 J

0.05 J

6.2

1.8 J

10.4

250 J

1.3 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

7.8

257 J

59.5

34.6

969

386

328

133 J

0.56

49.4

6.1

103

3840 J

1.3 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-07
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-05
SD-CB-06-10

SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-01

SD-CB-06-07

SD-CB-06-01

Detection
Frequency

0/0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0/0

0/0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

2/10

10/10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

10/10

9/ 10

10/ 10

9/ 10

10/ 10

10/ 10

1 / 10

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7- 1.9

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.04

N/A

1.5

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-CB-06-01 through SD-CB-06-09, and SD-CB-06-10 (and duplicate);
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.20
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT CB-07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station CB-07 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1) J

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

13.3 J

13.4

0.25 J

53.1 J

56.5 J

26.2 J

84.3

0.09 J

7.8

ND

15.8

74.6

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ND

234 J

56.8

5.6

784

437

377

645 J
1.4

23.3

ND

102

671 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

rng/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ND

SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-04

SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-03

ND
SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-03

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0/0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0/0

0 / 0

0 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 /4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

0 / 3

4 / 4

4 / 4

0 / 4

Range of

Detection
Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7-2

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4- 1.6

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-C8-07-03 through SD-CB-07-06;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.21
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 16/TT-33

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station 16/TT-33 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Senzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Bsnzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)f!uoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

NO
ND

0.11 J
0.14 J

0.045 J

0.045 J

ND

0.06 J

0.13 J

ND
ND

0.56 J

6.4 J

10.6

0.1

3.3 J

7.1
1.9 J

84 J

0.13

1.8

ND

4.2

36.4 J

29 J

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
ND

0.11 J

0.14 J

0.26

0.099 J

ND

0.06 J
0.13 J

ND

ND

9.1 J

288 J

78.4

7.4 J

2200 J

489 J

285 J

776

5.6 J

22

ND

42.2

1090 J

2.9 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

ND

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

ND

ND

SD-TT-33-02

SD-TT-33-03

SD-TT-33-03

SD-TT-33-01

SD-TT-33-02

SD-TT-33-01

SD-TT-33-03

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-03

SD-TT-33-03

ND

SD-TT-33-03

SD-TT-33-02

SD-TT-33-02

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3

0 / 3

1 /4

1 /4

2 / 4

2 / 4

0 / 4

1 /4

1 /4

0 / 4

0 /4

5 / 7

111

7 / 7

7 / 7

7 /7

7 / 7

7 / 7

7 /7

6 / 7

7 /7

0 /7

7 / 7

7 / 7

1 /7

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.013-0.026

0.013-0.026

0,13-0.84

0,13-0.84

0.13 -0.84

0.13- 0.84

0.13-0.84

0.13-0,84

0.13-0.84

0.011 -0.084

0.011 -0.084

0 34-0.74

1

0.4

0.6

1

044

0.6

0.24

0.046 - 0.2

0,8

0.31 - 1.1

0.64

1.7

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-16-01-FW, SD-16-02-FW, SD-16-03-FW. SD-TT-33-01 through SD-TT-33-03, and SD-TT-33-02-TR;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC - Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.22
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
[Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station 09 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1
11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{a)pyrene
Benzo<b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluorantriene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
NO

0.04 J
0.045 J

0.076 J

0.069 J

0.08 J

0.021 J

0.062 J

ND

ND

0.64

18.1 J

6

0.19

9.3 J

4.2 J

2.4

43.2 J

0.19 J

5.7

0.68

6.5

57.1 J

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
ND

1
1.1
2.3

2.1

0.08 J

0.37 J

1.9

ND

ND

1.3

48.5 J

73.9

1.2 J

91.8 J

102 J

86.8

2640 J

0.68 J

12.5

2.4

19.3

479 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND

SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

ND
ND

SD-09-08-FW

SD-09-02-FW

SD-09-10-FW

SD-09-10-FW

SD-09-01-FW

SD-09-01-FW

SD-09-01-FW

SD-09-10-FW

SD-09-07-FW

SD-09-09-FW

SD-09-10-FW

SD-09-08-FW

SD-09-10-FW

ND

Detection
Frequency

0/10
0/10

8 / 1 0

8 /10

8/10

8/ 10

1 / 10

4/ 10

8/ 10

O/ 10

0/10

61 10

10/ 10

10/10

21 10

10/10

10/10

10/10

10/10

7/10

10/ 10

6/ 10

10/10

10/10

0/10

Range of
Detection

Limits

0.012-0.016

0.012-0.016

0.41 -0.52

0.41 - 0.52

0.41 -0.52

0.41 -0.52

0.39-0.52

0.39-0.52

0.41 -0.52

0.039-0.052

0.039-0.052

0.51 -0.57

N/A

N/A

0.5- 1.5

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.049 - 0.06

N/A

0.52 - 1

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-09-01-FW, SD-09-02-FW, SD-09-03-FW, SD-09-04-FW, SD-09-05-FW, SD-09-06-FW,
SO-09-07-FW, SD-09-08-FW, SD-09-09-FW and SD-09-10-FW; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.23
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION AM

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
[Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station AM (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)f!uoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)antnracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

2 J

121

58.4

3.9

322

197

150

1140 J

1.9

18 J

0.44 J

26.9

941

ND

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

2 J

121

58.4

3.9

322

197

150

1140 J

1.9

18 J

0.44 J

26.9

941

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Locatbn

of Maximum

Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 /1
1 /1
1 / 1
1 /1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

0 / 1

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.4233

0.4233

0.4233

0.1693

0.4233

0.4233

0.254

0.4233

0.0899

0.4233

0.2568

0.4233

0.4233

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment sample SD-AM-01; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC « Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.24
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION KF

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station KF (a)

CAS
Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440 (̂7-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Tricnloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dfcenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

NO

11.7

15.9

0.81

20.8

21.9

31.6

83.5

0.1 J

5.8

NO

9.1

115 J

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

90.4

54.7

1.1

113

185

188

503

1.6 J

12.6

ND

29.6

461

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

ND

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-05

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-10

ND

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-03

ND

Detection
Frequency

0 /0
0 / 0

0 / 0
0/0
0 /0
0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 /0

0/0

0 /0

0/10

10/ 10

10/10

SI 10

10 / 10

10/ 10

10/ 10

10/10

10/ 10

7/ 10

O/ 10

10/ 10

10/10

0/10

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7- 1.8

N/A

N/A

0.12-0.48

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.5-5.3

1.7- 1.8

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment sample SD-KF-01 through SD-KF-04,
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value

SD-KF-05 (and duplicate), and SD-KF-06 through SD-KF-10;
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TABLE 3-2.2.25
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 08

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
[Exposure Medium: Sediment____

Exposure

Point

Station 08 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3
50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trfchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)(luoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

ND

ND

0.29 J

0.45

0.95

0.96

0.06 J

0.24 J

0.28 J

ND
ND

0.74

10.8 J

15.7

ND

17.8 J

28.3 J

20

99.5 J

0.11 J

7

1.1

11.6

171 J

ND

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

ND

0.68

0.94

1.9

2

0.16 J

0.68

0.61

ND
ND

1.6

28.9 J

21.2

ND

119 J

133 J

70.7

228 J

1 J

20.2

1.7

17.5

539 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

ND
ND

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

ND
ND

SD-08-02-FW

SD-OS-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

ND

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 /3
0 /3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

0 / 2

0 /2

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

0 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

0 / 3

Range of
Detection

Limits

0.012-0.015

0.012-0.015

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.041 - 0.049

0.041 - 0.049

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.6- 1.8

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-08-01-FW, SD-08-02-FW and SD-08-03-FW; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A » Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.26
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 07/DP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

E:enario Timeframe: Current/Future
edium: Sediment
<posure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station 07/DP (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

ND
0.024 J

0.415 J

0.49 J

0.555

0.48 J

0.082 J

0.22 J

0.4 J

ND

0.05

0.72

10.3 J

21.35

0.645

31.9 J

23.4 J

41.2

108.55

0.28 J

8.2

0.815

17.2

106 J

ND

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
0.035 J

9.6

10

16 J

14 J

2

6.9

12

ND

0.074

3.1

129 J

118

10.3

442 J

380 J

480

595 J

5.7 J

37.5

3.8

79.2

2490 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

ND
SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-05-FW

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

ND
SD-07-05-ME

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-05-ME

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-04-FW

SD-07-04-FW

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-05-ME

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-10-FW

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 9

2 / 9

10/10

10/10

10/10

10/10

8 /10

9/10

10/ 10

0 / 9

2 / 9

10/10

10/10

10/10

5 /10

10/10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

9/ 10

10/ 10

8 /10

10/ 10

10/ 10

01 10

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.013-0.101

0.013-0.034

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.067

0.067 - 0.89

0.067-0.89

0.067

0.0032-0.21

0.0032-0.21

0.26-0.27

0.22

0.018-0.019

0.037-5.7

0.055 - 0.056

0.082 - 0.084

0.26-0.27

0.018 -0.019

0 0 0 5 - 0 11

0.15

0.043-0.76

0.073-0.075

0 16-0.17

N'A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-07-01-FW (and duplicate), SD-07-03-FW, SD-07-04-FW, SD-07-05-FW, SD-07-05-ME. SD-07-07-FW,
SD-07-08-FW. SD-07-09-FW, SD-07-10-FW and SD-07-10-ME; onty COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.27
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION LP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station LP (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fljoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.1 J

5.4

11.2

0.14 J

8.2

6.6

6.4

47.5

0.16 J

0.59 J

1.325 J

6.5

15.2

ND

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

5.1 J

485 J

68.9

5.6 J

134

1560 J

400 J

333

1.4

30.6

2.9 J

39.8

2800

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-1 1
SD-LP-04

SD-LP-11

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-03

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-1 1

SD-LP-03

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0/0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

1/12

12/12

12/12

10/12

12/12

12/ 12

12/12

12/12

10/12

12/12

6/12

12/12

12/ 12

01 12

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7-2.6

N/A

N/A

0.12

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.09-0.1

N/A

1.7-2.2

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-LP-01 through SD-LP-05, SD-LP-06 (andduplicate), SD-LP-08, SD-LP-11,
SD-LP-12 (andduplicate), and SD-LP-13 through SD-LP-15; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.28
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION LP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station LP (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

5.1 J

5.4

11.2

0.14 J

8.2

6.6

6.4

47.5

0.16 J

0.59 J

1.325 J

6.5

15.2

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

5.1 J

485 J

68.9

5.6 J

134

1560 J

400 J

333

1.4

30.6

2.9 J

39.8

2800

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-1 1

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-1 1

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-03

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-04

SD-LP-11

SD-LP-03

ND

Detection
Frequency

0 /0
0 / 0

0/0
0 / 0
0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0
0 / 0

1 /15

15 / 15

15/ 15

13/ 15

15/15

15/ 15

15/ 15

15/15

13/ 15

15/15

9/ 15

15/15

15/15

01 15

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7-2.6

N/A

N/A

0.12

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.09-0.1

N/A

1.7-2.2

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-LP-01 through SD-LP-05, SD-LP-06 (andduplicate), SD-LP-07 through SD-LP-11.
SD-LP-12 (and duplicate), and SD-LP-13 through SD-LP-15; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.29
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION AS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment___

Exposure

Point

Station AS (a)

CAS
Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1
11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

2.15 J

111

95.85

10.6

576.5

444.5

484

378.5 J

3.05

35 J

0.95 J

59

2085

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

2.9 J

121

109

13.3

918

576

661

384 J

3.1

39.4 J

1.2 J

72.6

2290

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

SD-AS-02

ND

Detection
Frequency

0 /0
0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 /0

0 / 0

0 /0

0 / 0

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 /2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

2 / 2

0 / 2

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.3983 - 0.446

0.3983-0.446

0.3983 - 0.446

0.1593-0.1784

0.3983 - 0.446

0.3983 - 0.446

0.239-0.2676

0.3983 - 0.446

0.1225-0.1251

0.3983 - 0.446

0.2278-0.2718

0.3983 - 0.446

0.3983 - 0.446

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-AS-01 (and duplicate) and SD-AS-02; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.30
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station 05 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

TetracNoroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
8enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b}fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Di>enz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

ND
NO

0.13 J
0.13 J

0.13 J

0.12 J

ND

0.064 J

0.11 J

ND
ND

0.44 J

5.1

21 3

1.6

15

10.9

39.3

125

1.2 J

6.8

0.85

12.5

111

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

ND

ND

2.3 J

2.5 J

3 J

1.9 J

ND

1.2 J

2.2 J

ND
ND

1.8 J

24.8

43.2

1.6

149

80.3

145

952

1.2 J

10.7

0.97

19.4

571

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

rng/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

ND

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

ND
ND

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-02-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-02-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-01-FW

SD-05-02-FW

SD-05-02-FW

SD-05-03-FW

ND

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3

0 /3

3 / 3

3 / 3

2 /3

2 / 3

0 /3

3 /3

3 / 3

0/1
01 1

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

1 13

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

1 /3

3 / 3

2 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

0 /3

Range of
Detection

Limits

0.012-0.02

0.012-0.02

N/A

N/A

0.39

0.39

0.39 - 0.65

N/A

N/A

0.21

0.21

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.03 -0.043

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0 04 - 0.05

N/A

1.3

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-05-01-FW, SD-05-02-FW, and SD-05-03-FW; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions. COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.31
COPCS DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
[Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station 03 (a)

CAS
Number

127-18-4

79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND
ND

1.3

1

1.4

0.64

0.11

0.62
1

ND
0.11

0.41 J

5.4

9

5.2

9.6

6.4
10.1

69.1

0.06 J

4.9

ND

7.9

60.4

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

ND

ND

1.3

1

1.4

0.64

0.11

0.62

1

ND
0.11

1.7 J

86.5

84.6

5.2

200 J

171

345 J

503

0.71

26.7 J

ND

49.2

1420 J

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

ND
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

ND

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 3

0 / 3

1 /3

1 /3

1/3

1 /3

1 /3

1/3

1 13

0/3
1/3

2 / 3

3 /3

3 / 3

1 /3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

3 / 3

2 / 3

3 / 3

0 / 3

3 / 3

3 /3

0 / 3

Range of
Detection

Limits

0.012-0.132

0.012-0.044

0.067 - 0.4

0 067 - 0.4

0.067 - 0.4

0.067-0.4

0.067-0.4

0.067 - 0.4

0.067-0.4

0.0032 - 0.04

0.0032 - 0.04

0.27-0.55

0.22

0.018

0.028 - 0.35

0.055

0.083

0.27

0018

0.0051 - 0.04

0.15

0.039-0.8

0.074

0.17

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-03-01-FW, SD-03-02-ME and SD-03-03-FW; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.2.32
COPCs DETECTED IN SEDIMENT AT STATION 01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment____

Exposure

Point

Station 01 (a)

CAS

Number

127-18-4
79-01-6

56-55-3

50-32-8

205-99-2

207-08-9

53-70-3

193-39-5

85-01-8

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-92-1

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

ND

0.12 J

0.093 J

0.098 J

0.1 J

ND

0.12 J

0.29 J

ND
ND

0.55 J

3.1

9.5

0.089

7

6.7

9 J

60.4

ND

49

0.54

7.3

46.1

ND

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

ND

ND

0.25 J

0.21 J

0.17 J

0.21 J

ND

0.12 J

0.5 J

ND
ND

0.94 J

6.2

12.6

0.18

9.8

16.6

39.9 J

103

ND

7.2

0.54

11.6

153

ND

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

ND
ND

SD-01-03-FW
SD-01-03-FW

SD-01-03-FW

SD-01-03-FW

ND

SD-01-03-FW

SD-01-03-FW

ND
ND

SD-01-03-FW

SD-01-05-FW

SD-01-05-FW

SD-01-03-FW

SD-01-05-FW

SD-01-08-FW

SD-01-05-FW

SD-01-05-FW

ND

SD-01-03-FW

SD-01-03-FW

SD-01-03-FW

SD-01-08-FW

ND

Detection

Frequency

0 / 4

0 / 4

2 / 4

2 / 4

2 / 4

2 / 4

0 / 4

1 /4

2 / 4

0 / 4

0 /4

2 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

0 / 4

4 / 4

1 / 4

4 /4

4 / 4

0 / 4

Range of
Detection

Limits

0.011 -0.012

0.011 -0.012

0.39-0.4

0.39-0.4

0.39-0.4

0.39 - 0.4

0.37-0.4

0.37-0.4

0.39-0.4

0.038-0.19

0.038-019

0.44 - 0.49

N/A

N/A

0.041 - 0.046

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.015-0.023

N/A

0 6 4 - 0 . 8

N/A

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SD-01-01-FW, SD-01-03-FW,
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value

SD-01-05-FW and SD-01-08-FW; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 appear.
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TABLE 3-2.3
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Current/Future
Medium Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Combined Data (a)

CAS

Number

7429-90-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-41-7

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7782-49-2

7440-22-4

7440-23-5

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium

Calcium
Chromium

Cobalt
Copper

ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

2890

0.67 J

6.05 J

11

0.18 J

0.22 J

556

9.3

2.3

18.3

6600

25

1070

58 1

0.07 J

4.25 J

190

0.65 J

0.28 J

171 J

0.72 J

8.75

33.5

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

10900

1.6

272 J

152.5

0.56

4.6 J

7240

550 J

25.7

320 J

134000 J

274 J

5020

2850

3.4

222

1000

6.1

2.7

960 J

3.6 J

58.1

44800

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

SO-DA-03
SO-CB-05-05

SO-DA-03

SO-DP-26
SO-NR-20

SO-DA-03

SO-DP-26

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DP-16

SO-DA-03

SO-DP-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-CB-05-02

SO-DP-16

SO-NR-20

SO-SS-05

SO-DP-16

SO-DP-12

SO-DP-16

Detection
Frequency

61 /61
7/61

61 /61

61/61

28/44

25/61

61 /61

61 /61

61 /61

61/61

61 /61

61 /61

61 /61

61 /61

56/61

60/61

61 /61

21/61

39/60

33/60

17/61

61 /61

61/61

Range of

Detection
Limits

7.4
0.65-4.9

5.6

0.1

0.05-0.24

0.1 -0.76

9 7

1.5

1.7

0.6

295

2.6

14.6

0.2

0.1 -0.26

1 -4.9

41

0.58-3.9

0.19- 1.8

6.4 - 268

0 .6 -78

1.4

0.1 -3.3

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

10900

1.6

272

152.5

0.56

4.6

7240

550

257

320

134000

274

5020

2850

3.4

22.2

1000

6.1

2.7

960

36

581

44800

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value

(N/C)

(-1)

N/A

3.1 N

0.39 C

540 N

15 N

37 N

N/A

30 C

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

180 N

0.61 N

160 N

N/A

39 N

39 N

N/A

052 N

55 N

2300 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag
(Y/N)

N

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

Y

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

Y

Rationale for

Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

BSL

ASL

BSL

BSL

ASL

NUT

ASL

NTX

ASL

NTX

BSL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

BSL

BSL

NUT

ASL

ASL

ASL

(a) Dala presented are from soil samples SO-CB-05-01 through SO-CB-05-09, SO-CB-05-10 (and duplicate), SO-DA-01 (and duplicate), SO-DA-02 through SO-DA-05, SO-DP-01 through SO-DP-05, SO-DP-06 (and duplicate),
SO-DP-07 through SO-DP-19, SO-DP-20 (and duplicate). SO-DP-21 through SO-DP-25, SO-DP-26 (and duplicate), SO-NR-16, SO-NR-17, SO-NR-18 (and duplicate), SO-NR-19, SO-NR-20. SO-KF-01 through SO-KF-04, SO-KF-05 (and duplicate), SO-KF-06
through SO-KF-10, SO-SS-01, SO-SS-02 (andduplicate), and SO-SS-03 through SO-SS-05.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
(2) Maximum concentration used for screening.
(3) Refer to supporting information for background discussion.
(4) USEPA Region 9 PRGs for residential soil (adjusted to an hazard quotient = 0.1 for noncarcinogens). October 1, 2002.

PRG for chromium Vi used for chromium.
PRO for methylmercury used for mercury
The screening toxicily value for lead \s the residential soil lead guidance level of 400 mg/Kg (USEPA, 1994a)

(5) Ralionale Codes: Selection Reason: Above Screening Levels (ASL)
Deletion Reason: No Toxicity Information (NTX)

Essential Nutrient (NUT)
Below Screening Level (BSL)

Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern
ARAR/TBC = Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirement/To Be Considered
PRG - Preliminary Remedial Goal
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
C = Carcinogenic
N = Non-Carcinogenic
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TABLE 3-2.3.1
COPCs DETECTED IN SOIL AT STATION NR

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

[Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil
[Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station NR (a)

CAS

Number

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

39.6

1.2

40

38.6

111

0.38

ND

8.75

105 J

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

266

3

228

228

830

2

ND

31.8

708 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20

SO-NR-20

SO-NR-20

ND

SO-NR-20

SO-NR-20

Detection

Frequency

5 / 5
2 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5

5 / 5

5 / 5

0 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A
0.3 - 0.69

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7-2

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from soil samples SO-NR-16, SO-NR-17, SO-NR-18 (and duplicate), SO-NR-19, and SO-NR-20;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.3 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.3.2
COPCs DETECTED IN SOIL AT STATION WS/WSS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station WS/WSS (a)

CAS

Number

7440-38-2
7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

8.1

0.31 J

9.3

18.3

90.6

0.09 J

1.5 J

13.1

33.5

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

10.9

0.37 J

19.7

33.8 J

204

0.13 J

1.5 J

24.3

81.5 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

SO-SS-03
SO-SS-05
SO-SS-05

SO-SS-02

SO-SS-05

SO-SS-01

SO-SS-01

SO-SS-03

SO-SS-05

Detection

Frequency

5 / 5
2 / 5
5 / 5

5 /5

5 / 5

5 / 5

1/5

5 / 5

5 / 5

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

0.19-0.2

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.6- 1.4

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from soil samples SO-SS-01, SO-SS-02 (and duplicate), and SO-SS-03 through SO-SS-05;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.3 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.3.3
COPCs DETECTED IN SOIL AT STATION CB-05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil
[Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station CB-05 (a)

CAS

Number

7440-38-2
7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)
(1)

16.8
0.22 J
13.4

26.5

128 J

0.07 J

0.72 J

17.2

60.7 J

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

86.3

1.1

211

82.9

309

0.6

1.85 J

34.9

259

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-06

SO-CB-05-03

SO-CB-05-05

SO-CB-05-05

SO-CB-05-05

SO-CB-05-10

SO-CB-05-05

SO-CB-05-06

Detection

Frequency

10/10

9 /10

10/ 10

10/10

10/ 10

10/10

4 /10

10/10

10/10

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

0.22

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.65-0.8

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from soil samples SO-CB-05-01 through SO-CB-05-09, and SO-CB-05-10 (and duplicate);
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.3 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
NO » Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.3.4
COPCs DETECTED IN SOIL AT STATION DA

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station DA (a)

GAS
Number

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-98-5

7439-97-6

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-8

Chemical

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

21.8 J

0.3 J

32.6 J

41.4 J

58.1

0.31 J

1.6 J

14.1

53.1

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

272 J

4.6 J

550 J

320 J

2850

3.4

3.4

41.9

843

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03

Detection

Frequency

5 / 5

4 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

2 / 5

5 / 5

5 / 5

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

023

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5- 1.7

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from sol samples SO-DA-01 (and duplicate), and SO-DA-02 through SO-DA-05;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.3 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC * Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.3.5
COPCs DETECTED IN SOIL AT STATION KF

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

(Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil

[[Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station KF (a)

CAS

Number

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

19.9

0.86

48.4

50.6

245

0.27 J

NO

15.5

181 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

54.55

2.05 J

141

143.5

1340

0.855 J

ND

37.35

489

Units

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-02

SO-KF-05

SO-KF-05

SO-KF-05

ND

SO-KF-05

SO-KF-05

Detection
Frequency

10/ 10

71 10

10/ 10

10;' 10

10/ 10

10 / 10

0 /10

10/ 10

10/ 10

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A

0.44-0.76

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7- 1.8

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from soil samples SO-KF-01 through SO-KF-04, SO-KF-05 (and duplicate), and SO-KF-06 through SO-KF-10;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.3 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A * Not Applicable or NotAvailable
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.3.6
COPCs DETECTED IN SOIL AT STATION 07/DP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future II
Medium: Soil I
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil ||

Exposure

Point

Station 07/DP (a)

CAS

Number

7440-38-2
7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

0)

6.05 J
0.6475 J

24.4 J

20.8

84.8 J

0.22 J

1.775 J

15.6

55.8

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

219

0.6475 J

316 J

298.5

818

2.35

3.6 J

58.1

44800

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SO-DP-26
SO-DP-26

SO-DP-26

SO-DP-26

SO-DP-25

SO-DP-26

SO-DP-16

SO-DP-12

SO-DP-16

Detection
Frequency

26/26

1/26

26/26

26/26

26 /26

21 726

10/26

26 /26

26/26

Range of
Detection

Limits

5.6

0.1 -0.5

1.5

0.60

0.20

0.1 -0.26

16 - 7.8

1.4

0 1 - 3 3

(a) Data presented are from sediment samples SO-DP-01 through SO-DP-05, SO-DP-06 (andduplicate), SO-DP-07 through SO-DP-19,
SO-DP-20 (and duplicate), SO-DP-21 through SO-DP-25, and SO-DP-26 (and duplicate); only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.3 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.4
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Waler
Exposure Medium: Fish Fittet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Combinsd Data (a)

CAS

Number

84-66-2

72-54-8

72-55-9

50-29-3

309-00-2

5103-71-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

319-B5-7

319-86-8

60-57-1

959-98-8

33213-65-9

1031-07-8

72-20-8

7421-36-3

53494-70-5

5103-74-2

76-44-8

1024-57-3

Chemical

Diethylphthalate

4.4'-DDD

4.4'-DDE
4.4'-DDT

AJdrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1246
Aroclor-1254
Arodor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

0.41 J

0.0021 J

00038 J

0.00064 J

0.00031 J

0.0013 J

0.0079

0.0096 J

0.014 J

0.00030 J

0.00036 J

0.00070 J

0.00038 J
0.0026 J

0.00080 J

0.00072 J

0.00063 J

0.00061 J

0.00056 J

0.00041 J

0.00030 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

0.41 J

0.027

0.12

0.019

0.00053 J

0.011 J

0.0079

0.18

0.32

0.00030 J

0.00058 J

0.0029 J

0.00038 J

0.0026 J

0.0018 J

0.0098 J

0.0089

0.00061 J

0.0051

0.00041 J

0.0017 J

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kQ
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kQ

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

LF-LK-14-F

LF-LK-21-F

LF-RV-10-F
LF-RV-10-F

LF-LK-22-F

LF-LK-24-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-21-F

LF-RV-10-F

LF-LK-10-F

LF-LK-09-F

LF-RV-03-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-RV-01-F

LF-RV-10-F

LF-LK-24-F

LF-RV-10-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-06-F

LF-LK-22-F

LF-RV-03-F

Detection
Frequency

1 /23

22/25
23/25

16/24

6 /24

20/25

1/24

23/25

25/25

1 /24

3/24

19/25

1/24

1 /24

3/24

16/24

11 /24

1 /24

25/25

1 /24

6 / 2 5

Range of
Detection

Limits

0.550-1.600

0.0026-0.0063

0.019-0.024

0.00098 - 0.005

0.00051 - 0.0051

0.0029-0.011

0.005 - 0.050

0.0099-0.010

N/A

0.00051 - 0.0051

0.00051 - 0.0051

0.001 1 - 0.0098

0.00051 - 0.0051

0.00098 - 0.0098

0.00098 - 0.0098

0.00098-0013

0.00098 - 0.0098

0.00098 - 0.0098

N/A

0.00051 - 0.0051

0.00051 - 0.0052

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

0.41

0.027

0.12

0.019

0.00053

0.011

0.0079

0.18

0.32

0.00030

0.00058

0.0029

0.00038
0.0026

0.0018

0.010

0.0089

0.00061

0.0051

0.00041

0.0017

Background
Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value
(N/C)

(4)

110 N

0013 C

00093 C

0.0093 C

0.00019 C

0009 C

0.0016 C

0.0016 C

00016 C

0.0018 C

00005 C

0.0002 C

0.81 N

0.81 N

081 N

0041 N

0041 N

0041 N

0009 C

0.0007 C

0.00035 C

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag
(Y/N)

N

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

Y

Y

N
N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion

(5)

BSL

ASL

ASL

ASL

ASL

ASL

ASL

ASL

ASL

BSL

ASL

ASL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

BSL

ASL



TABLE 3-2.4
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure

Poinl
CAS

Number

7429-90-5
7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-43-9

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-97-«

7440-09-7

7782-49-2

7440-22-4

7440-66-6

Chemical

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

0.87 J
0.092

0.17
0.012

0.053 J

0.041 J

0.12 J

4 J

0.062 J

0.016

3005 J

0.27 J

0.037 J

4.8

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

4.2 J
0.16
0.17

0.023

0.16 J

0.054 J

0.8

43.7 J

2.3 J

0.56 J

4370

0.84 J

0.037 J

7.9 J

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg
mfl/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

LF-LK-07-F

LF-LK-07-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-07-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-RV-01-F

LF-RV-02-F

LF-LK-14-F

LF-RV-06-F

LF-RV-14-F

Detection
Frequency

11/25
4/25
1/25

11/25

17/25

4/25

24/25

5/25

4/25

21/25

25/25

25/25

1/25

23/25

Range of
Detection

Limits

0.49 - 2.6
0.077-0.11

0.071 -0.42

0.0085-0.015

0062-0.1

0.032 - 0 05

0.24

2.8-8.5

0.051-0.13

0.056 - 0.096

N/A

N/A

0.027-0.064

6.9-76

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

4.2
016
0.17

0.023

0.16

0054

0.80

43.7

23

0.58

4370

0.84

0.037

7.9

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening
Toxicity Value

(N/C)

W

N/A

0.054 N

0.0021 C

0 14 N

041 N

N/A

5.4 N

N/A

N/A

0.014 N

N/A

068 N

068 N

41 N

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

CO PC

Flag
(Y/N)

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

N

Y

N

N

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

ASL

BSL

BSL

NTX

BSL

NTX

ABK

ASL

NUT

ASL

BSL

BSL

(a) Data presented are from fish fillet tissue samples LF-LK-06-F. LF-LK-07-F, LF-LK-08-F, LF-tK-09-F. LF-LK-10-F, LF-LK-11-F. LF-LK-12-F, LF-LK-13-F. LF-LK-14-F, LF-LK-20-F. LF-LK-21-F. LF-LK-22-F. LF-LK-23-F, LF-LK-24-F. LF-LK-25-F,
LF-RV-01-F. LF-RV-02-F. LF-RV-03-F, LF-RV-04-F. LF-RV-05-F, LF-RV-06-F, LF-RV-10-F, LF-RV-13-F, LF-RV-14-F. and LF-RV-15-F.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration. Definitions:
(2) Maximum concentration used for screening.
(3) Refer to supporting information for background discussion.
(4) USEPA Region III RBCs for fish (adjusted loan hazard quotient = 0.1 for noncarcinogens). April 14. 2004,

The most conservative RBCfor all BHCs has been used for detta-BHC.
RBC for endosulfan has been used for endosulfan I, endosutfan II, and endosulfan sulfate.
RBC for chtordane has been used for alpha- and gamma-chlordane.
RBC for endrin has been used for endrin aldehyde and endrin ketone
RBC for PCBs has been used for all Aroctors.
RBC for chromium VI has been used for chromium.
RBC for methylmercury has been used for mercury

(5) Rationale Codes: Selection Reason: Above Screening Levels (ASL)
Above Background (ABK)

Deletion Reason: No Toxidty Information (NTX)
Essential Nutrient (NUT)
Below Screening Level (BSL)

COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern
ARAR/TBC = Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirement/To Be Considered
RBC * Risk-Based Concentration
N/A - Not Applicable or NotAvailable
J = Estimated Value
C = Carcinogenic
N * Non-Carcinogenic
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TABLE 3-2.4.1
COPCs DETECTED IN FISH TISSUE AT REACH 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
[Exposure Medium: Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure

Point

Reach 3 (a)

CAS

Number

72-54-8
72-55-9
50-29-3

309-00-2

5103-71-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

319-86-8
60-57-1

1024-57-3

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7439-92-1

7439-97-6

7782-49-2

Chemical

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
delta-BHC
DiekJrin
Heplachlor epoxide

Antimony
Arsenic
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(D

0.0021 J
0.0038 J

0.00084 J

0.00031 J

0.0013 J

ND

0.0096 J

0.014 J

0.00036 J

0.00077 J

0.00030 J

0.092

ND

0.062 J

0.023 J

0.27 J

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

0.0098

0.026

0.0046 J

0.00032 J

0.0089 J

ND

0.036 J

0.11

0.00058 J

0.0029 J

0.0017 J

0.16

ND

0.062 J

0.58 J

0.78 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-06-F
LF-RV-01-F
LF-LK-10-F

LF-LK-09-F

LF-LK-06-F

ND

LF-RV-03-F

LF-RV-01-F

LF-LK-09-F

LF-RV-03-F

LF-RV-03-F

LF-LK-07-F

ND

LF-RV-03-F

LF-RV-01-F

LF-RV-03-F

Detection
Frequency

8 / 9
9 / 9
4 / 8

2 / 8

9 / 9

0 / 8

7 / 9

9 / 9

3 / 8

9 / 9

5 / 9

3 / 9

0 / 9

1 /9

5 / 9

9 / 9

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.0026

N/A

0.00098 - 0.005

0.00051 - 0.0026

N/A

0.005 - 0.025

0.0099-0.010

N/A

0.00051 -0.0026

N/A

0.00051 - 0.001

0.082-0.1

0.071 -0.42

0.051 -0.13

0.058 - 0.096

N/A

(a) Data presented are from fish fillet tissue samples LF-LK-06-F, LF-LK-07-F, LF-LK-08-F, LF-LK-09-F, LF-LK-10-F, LF-RV-01-F, LF-RV-02-F,
LF-RV-03-F & LF-RV-04-F; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.4 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.4.2
COPCs DETECTED IN FISH TISSUE AT REACHES 445

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tirneframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Fish Final Tissue

Exposure

Point

Reaches 4 & 5 (a)

CAS

Number

72-54-8
72-55-9

50-29-3

309-00-2
5103-71-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

319-86-8
60-57-1

1024-57-3

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7439-92-1

7439-97-6

7782-49-2

Chemical

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

AWrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony
Arsenic
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

0.0021 J
0.0057

0.00064 J

0.00037 J

0.0015 J

ND

0.017

0.015

ND
0.00070 J

ND

0.14

ND

0.072 J

0.10 J

0.39 J

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

0.021

0.120

0.019

0.00053 J

0.0030

ND

0.14

0.32

ND
0.0015 J

ND

0.14

ND

0.072 J

0.57 J

0.84 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

LF-RV-10-F
LF-RV-10-F
LF-RV-10-F

LF-RV-10-F

LF-LK-14-F

ND

LF-RV-15-F

LF-RV-10-F

ND
LF-RV-13-F

ND

LF-RV-06-F

ND

LF-LK-11-F

LF-RV-10-F

LF-LK-14-F

Detection

Frequency

8 /10
8/10
8/10

3/10

6/ 10

0/10

10/10

10/10

0/10

8/10

01 10

1/10

0 /10

1 / 10

10/ 10

10/10

Range of

Detection

Limits

0.0053 - 0.0063

0.019-0.024

0.002

0.00051 - 0.0051

0.0029 - 0.0084

0.005 - 0.050

N/A

N/A

000051 -0.0051

0.002 - 0.0098

0.00051 - 0.0051

0.089-0.11

0.085-0.13

0.061 - 0.097

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from fish fillet tissue samples LF-LK-11-F, LF-LK-12-F, LF-LK-13-F, LF-LK-14-F, LF-RV-05-F, LF-RV-06-F, LF-RV-10-F,
LF-RV-13-F, LF-RV-14-F, and LF-RV-15-F; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.4 appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC - Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.4.3
COPCs DETECTED IN FISH TISSUE AT REACH 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure

Point

Reach 6 (a)

CAS

Number

72-54-8
72-55-9

50-29-3

309-00-2

5103-71-9

12672-29-6
11097-69-1

11096-82-5

319-86-8

60-57-1

1024-57-3

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7439-92-1

7439-97-6

7782-49-2

Chemical

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor-1248
Aroctor-1254
Aroctor-1260
detta-BHC

Dieldrin
Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony
Arsenic
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

0.0040

0.0061

0.0011 J

0.00053 J

0.0035 J

0.0079

0.015

0.025

ND

0.0016 J

0.00053 J

ND

0.17

0.076 J

0.018

0.45 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

d)

0.027

0.083

0.0067 J

0.00053 J

0.011 J

0.0079

0.18

0.11

ND

0.0023 J

0.00053 J

ND

0.17

2.3 J

0.20 J

0.65 J

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-21-F
LF-LK-21-F

LF-LK-21-F

LF-LK-22-F

LF-LK-24-F

LF-LK-25-F
LF-LK-21-F

LF-LK-21-F

ND

LF-LK-24-F

LF-LK-25-F

ND

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-21-F

LF-LK-24-F

Detection

Frequency

6 / 6
6 / 6
4 / 6
1 /6

5 / 6

1 /6

6 / 6

6 / 6
0 / 6

2 /6

1 /6

0 / 6

1 /6

2 /6

6 / 6

6 / 6

Range of

Detectbn

Limits

N/A
N/A

0.0011 -0.0049

0.00055-0.0051

0.011

0.005-0.050

N/A

N/A

0.00051 -0.0051

0.0011 -0.0098

0.00051 -0.0051

0.077-0.1

0.074 - 0.097

0.053-0.068

N/A

N/A

(a) Data presented are from fish fillet tissue samples LF-LK-20-F, LF-LK-21-F, LF-LK-22-F, LF-LK-23-F, LF-LK-24-F, and LF-LK-25-F;
only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.4appear.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
Definitions: COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
ND = Not Detected
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 3-2.5
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS 6&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium. Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure

Point

AJRW (a)

CAS

Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6
7440-02-0

7440-62-2
7440-66-6

Chemical

Aluminum

Arsenic
Barium

Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

4700
20

33

1800

16

4.4

42

10000

78

1900

91

0.15
9.7

19
120

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

12500

29

74.5

3400

235

9

190

17000

470

4800

330

1.045
17

47.5

395

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mfl/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Locatjon
of Maximum

Concentration

SD-AJRW09
SD-AJRW17

SD-AJRW09

SD-AJRW09

SD-AJRW09

SD-AJRW17

SD-AJRW09

SD-AJRW17

SD-AJRW09

SD-AJRW07

SD-AJRW17

SD-AJRW09

SD-AJRW09

SD-AJRW09

SD-AJRW09

Detection

Frequency

9 / 9

3 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9/9

9 / 9
9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

19-20

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

12500

29

74.5

3400

235

9

190

17000

470

4800

330

1.045

17

47.5

395

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicily Value

(N/C)

(4)

N/A

039 C

540 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N;A
180 N

061 N

160 N

55 N

2300 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag
(Y'N)

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

Rationale for

Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL
NUT

BSL

NTX

BSU

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

BSL

BSL

(a) Data presented are from soil samples SD-AJRW07, SD-AJRW09 (andduplicate), SD-AJRW11. SD-AJRW13, SD-AJRW15, SD-AJRW17, SD-AJRW19, SD-AJRW21, and SD-AJRW23.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
(2) Maximum concentration used for screening.
(3) Refer to supporting information for background discussion.
(4) USEPA Region 9 PRGs for residential soil (adjusted to an hazard quotient = 0.1 for noncarcinogens), October 1, 2002.

PRG for chromium III used for chromium.
PRG for methylmercury used for mercury
The screening toxicity value for lead is the residential soil lead guidance level of 400 mg/Kg (USEPA, 1994a}

(5) Rationale Codes Selection Reason; Above Screening Levels (ASL}
Deletion Reason: No Toxldty Information (NTX)

Essential Nutrient (NUT)
Below Screening Level (BSL)

COPC * Chemical of Potential Concern
ARAR/TBC * Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirement/To Be Considered
PRG = Preliminary Remedial Goal
N/A * Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
C = Carcinogenic
N = Non-Carcinogenic
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TABLE 3-2.6
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium- Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

AJRW (a)

CAS

Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium

Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt

Copper

Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

6400

24

20

680

19

3.5

26

11000

88

1600

63

0.22

7

1300

29

25

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

17000

98

220

4800

90

21

200

34000

930

11000

600

12

33
1300

70

250

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentralion

SO-AJRW12
SO-AJRW22

SO-AJRW16

SO-AJRW10

SO-AJRW18

SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW24

SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW16

SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW10

SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW24

Detection

Frequency

9 / 9
7 / 9

9 /9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 / 9

9 /9

9 / 9

9 /9

9 /9

9 /9

9 / 9

1 19

9 / 9

9/9

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A
19-20

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

960-1000

N/A

N/A

Concentration

Used for

Screening

(2)

17000

98

220

4800

90

21

200

34000

930

11000

600

1.2

33
1300

70

250

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value

(N/C)

(4)

N/A

039 C

540 N

N/A

30 C

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

180 N

061 N

160 N

N/A

55 N

2300 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Va'ue

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag

(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N

Y

N

Rationale for

Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

NUT

ASL

NTX

BSL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

ASL

BSL

Definitions. COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern

(a) Data presented are from soil samples SO-AJRW08, SO-AJRW10 (andduplicate}, SO-AJRW12, SO-AJRW14, SO-AJRW16, SO-AJRW18, SO-AJRW20, SO-AJRW22, and SO-AJRW24.
(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration.
(2) Maximum concentralion used for screening.
(3) Refer to supporting informalion for background discussion.
(4) USEPA Region 9 PRGs for residenlial soil (adjusled loan hazard quotient = 0.1 fornoncarcinogens), October 1, 2002.

PRO for chromium VI used for chromium
PRO for rnethylmercury used for mercury.
The screening toxicity value for lead is the residential soil lead guidance level of 400 mg/Kg (USEPA, 1994a).

{5} Rationale Codes Selection Reason: Above Screening Levels (ASL)
Deletion Reason: No Toxicity Information (NTX)

Essential Nutrient (NUT)
Below Screening Level (BSL)

UUh'U = unerrucai or Potential concern
ARAR/TBC = Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirement/To Be Considered
PRG = Preliminary Remedial Goal
N/A = Nol Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
C = Carcinogenic
N = Non-Carcinogenic
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TABLE 3-2.7
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Currenl/Future
Medium Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-05
Baseflow (a)

SW-05
Storm Event (a)

CAS
Number

7429-90-5

7440-33-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-82-2

7440-86-6

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

62.2 J

13

29.9

39600

4.9

1.2 J
2.8 J

1950

1.4 J

6550

462

0.1 J

1.2 J

4860 J

55800

0.7 J

236 J

3.9

11.5

232

19700

4.2

2.2

84

1150

4.4

3020

124

0.13 J

1.5

2930

24400

1.1

53.9 J

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

d)

99.7

26

46.7

55200

14.2

2.2

8.7 J

3460

6.2

9180

764

0.1 J

27 J

7080 J

82400

5.4 J
74

3.9

233

40.7

34600

12.1

2,2

12.8 J

2210

6 J

5230

529

0.13 J

3

5060 J

44800

26

108

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

IPSW-05-071401
IPSW-05-071602
IPSW-05-071602
IPSW-05-091002

IPSW-05-071602
IPSW-05-1 02502
IPSW-05-062002

IPSW-05-062002

IPSW-05-071602

IPSW-05-091801

IPSW-05-071602

IPSW-05-071401

SW-MC-13-0

IPSW-05-091801

IPSW-05-071602

SW-MC-13-0
IPSW-05-102201

IPSW-05-092502

IPSW-05-051502

IPSW-05-092502

IPSW-05-092502

IPSW-05-042602

IPSW-05-101802

IPSW-05-042602

IPSW-05-051502

IPSW-05-072502
IPSW-05-092502

IPSW-05-101802

IPSW-05-051502

IPSW-05-101802

IPSW-05-092502

IPSW-05-042602
IPSW-05-072502

IPSW-05-083102

Detection
Frequency

3/11
11/11
11/11
11 /11
10/11
5/11
7 / 1 1
11 /11
7/11

11 /11

11 /11

1 /11

8 / 1 1

10/10

10/10

4/11
11 /11

1 /6

6 /6

6/6

6 / 6

5 / 6

1 IB

3/6

6/6

3 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

1/8

3 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

2 / 6

6 /6

Range of
Detection

Limits

544-199

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.7

0.7-3

4.5-9

N/A

2.3-2.9

N/A

N/A

004-0.15

1 . 4 - 2 6

N/A

N/A

0.6- 1.5
N/A

1.7-39

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6

0.75-2.4

6.3- 10.5

N/A

2.5-6.4

N/A

N/A

0.1

0.9-3.3

N/A

N/A

0.67-2.3

N/A

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

99.7

28
46.7

55200

142

2.2

8.7

3460

6.2

9180

764

0.1

2.7

7080

82400

5.4
74

3.9

23.3

40.7

34600

12.1

22

12.8

2210

6

5230

529

0.13

3

5060

44800

2.6

108

Background
Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value

(N/C)

(4)

N/A

0.045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

1.1 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

1.5 N

0.045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

1.1 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

0.018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.05

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

14

0018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

005

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

COPC

Flag
(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y
Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Rationale for

Selection or
Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

SSL

NUT

ASL

NTX

BSL

NTX

BSL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

ASU

ASL

BSL
NUT

ASL

NTX

BSL

NTX

BSL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

SURFWATR Xi-S [T*



TABLE 3-27
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-06
Baseflow (a)

SW-06
Storm Event (a)

CAS
Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7429-90-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
2nc

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)
0)

65.8 J

6.6

31.7

39200
1.9

1 J

1.9 J

1010

3

6650

367

0.8 J

4660 J
57600

0.67 J

263 J

281

3.9

15.2

24.4

19400

a
1.3 J

10.9

1540

11.9

2870

177

0.12 J

14 J

3010

27300

2.1

63.4

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

363
18.9

42.8

52000

13.4

1.7 J

14.7

2600

14.7

8990

757

1.8 J

6330 J

93100

1.6 J

102

513

39

25.5

47.9

35000

24.2

2.1

112 J

3405

16.25

5590

490

0.16 J

3.3

5290 J

64300

2.1

118

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
uo/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

IPSW-06-1 02201
IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06O71602

IPSW-06-071602

IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06-071602

IPSW-06-071602

IPSW-06-091801

IPSW-08-1 02201

IPSW-06-050802

IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06-042602

IPSW-06-092502

IPSW-06-092502

IPSW-06-092502

IPSW-06-092502

IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-042602
IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-082502
IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-092502

IPSW-06-042602

IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-101802

Detection
Frequency

2/10

10/10

10/10

10/10

8/10

4 / 1 0

5/10

10/10

3/10

10/10

10/10

8/10

10/10

10/10

4 /10

10/10

4 / 6

1/6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

5 /6

2 / 6

5 / 6

6 / 6

3 /6

6 / 6

6 / 6

2 / 6

3 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

2 / 6

6 /6

Range of
Detection

Limits

43.6-116
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.7-4.7

0.7-1.2

46-5 .2

N/A

1.4-2.6

N/A

N/A

1.5-1.6

N/A

N/A

0.6 - 0.87

N/A

224 - 230

1.5-2.6

N/A

N/A

N/A

112

0.57 - 3.3

11.9

N/A

7.1-7.9

N/A

N/A

0.1

1.7-4.4

N/A

N/A

1.1-3.5

N/A

Concentration
Used for

Screening
(2)

363

18.9

42.8

52000

13.4

1.7

14.7

2600

14.7

8990

757

1.8

6330

93100

1.6

102

513

3.9

25.5

47.9

35000

24.2

21

112

3405

16.25

5590

490

0.16

3.3

5290

64300

2.1

118

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value
(N/C)

(4)

N/A

0.045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

N/A

1.5 N

0.045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

1.1 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

0018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

N/A

14

0.018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

005

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

COPC

Flag
(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

NUT

ASL

NTX

BSL

NTX

BSL

NUT

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

NTX

ASL

ASL

BSL
NUT

ASL

NTX

BSL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

SURFWATR XLS [T



TABLE 3-2.7
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

ario Timeframe: Current/Future
:lium Surface Water

xposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-07
Baseflow (a)

SW-07
Storm Event (a)

CAS
Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7429-90-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Bahum
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
°otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

87.9

4.8 J

31.5

34500

2.6

086 J

4.3 J

951

2.8 J

5790

234

1.1 J

4180 J

56000

0.71 J

26

386

1.25 J

48 J

252

19300

2.95 J

1.5

6.5

777

3.5

3050

114.5

0.11 J

1.25 J

2960

29200
0.56 J

36.15 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

111
83

42.7

48400

5.7

086 J

7.6 J

1800

5.6

8100

591

2.4 J

6850 J

96600

1.2

60.2

651

1.25 J

18.1

31.4

25650

13.2

1.5

51.7 J

2520

17

4250

308
0.11 J

2.4

3910 J

46700

2.9

111

Units

ug/L
ug/L
Ufl/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugrt-
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugA
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-07-050802

IPSW-07-080602
IPSW-07-071602

IPSW-07-071602

IPSW-07-091002

IPSW-07-062002

IPSW-07-082002

IPSW-07-062002

IPSW-07-062002

IPSW-07-071602

IPSW-07-071602

IPSW-07-102201

IPSW-07-102201

IPSW-07-060802

IPSW-07-050802
IPSW-07-102201

IPSW-07-042602
IPSW-07-092502

IPSW-07-051502

IPSW-07-101B02

IPSW-07-072502

IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-101802

IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-101802

IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-101802

IPSW-07-101802

IPSW-07-092502

IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-042602

Detection

Frequency

2/10
6/10
10/10
10/10
8/10
1 MO

6/10

10/10

5/10

10/10

10/10

7/10

10/10

10/10

3 / 1 0

10/10

2 / 6
1 / 6

6/6

6 / 6

6 / 6

4 / 6

1 /6

5 / 6

6/6

4 / 8

6 / 6

6/6

1/6

3 / 6

6/6

6 / 6

3 / 6

6/6

Range of

Detection
Limits

43.6-216

7.9-10.9

N/A

N/A

3-3.5

0.7- 1

4.8-7.6

N/A

2.9-5.8

N/A

N/A

1.4-1.9

N/A

N/A

06-1 .5

N/A

115-288

1.6-3

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.3-4

0.4-1.8

8.4

N/A

3.7 - 5.7

N/A

N/A

0.1

0.92 - 2.7

N/A

N/A

0.64 - 2.3

N/A

Concentration

Used for
Screening

(2)

111
8.3

42.7

48400

5.7

0.86

7.6

1800

5.6

8100

591

24

6850

96600

1.2

602

651

1.25

18.1

31.4

25650

13.2

1.5

51 7

2520

17

4250

308

0.11

2.4

3910

46700

2.9

111

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value
(N/C)

(4)

N/A

0045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

N/A

1 5 N

0045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

1.1 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

0.018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

N/A

14

0.016

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0.05

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

COPC

Flag

(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N
N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Rationale for

Selection or
Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

NUT.

BSL

NTX

BSL

NTX

BSL

NUT

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

NTX

BSL

ASL

BSL
NUT

ASL

NTX

BSL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

SURFWATR XLS [T



TABLE 3-2.7
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-08
Baseflow (a)

SW-08
Storm Event (a)

CAS
Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-S6-6

7429-90-5

7440-36-0

7440-38-2
7440-39-3

7440-41-7

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7782-49-2

7440-22-4

7440-23-5

7440-28-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ran
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

121
2.55 J
41.3

31300

1.4 J

0.545 J
225 J

595.5

1.8 J
5350

147

0.59 J

3960 J

58950

0.52 J

8 J

109

0.82

4.5

23

0.004

0.10

18397

3.1

0.30

41

839

39
3177

155

0.054

0.93

3055

1.1

025

29524

1.2
0.87

25

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

121
6.35

62.9

46100

2.75

0.545 J

21.1 J

1350

4.9

7800

425

1.3 J

6350 J

90250

1.3

40.5

3397

18

30

95

0.27

1.3

24603

59

4.1

79

8858

83

4029

807

0.24

6.5

3844

1.7

040

52968

2.2

10

307

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/t
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugA
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

IPSW-08-071401
IPSW-08-080602

IPSW-08-091002

IPSW-08-071602

IPSW-06-062002

IPSW-08-062002

IPSW-08-062002

IPSW-08-071401

IPSW-08-071401

IPSW-08-071602

IPSW-08-071602

IPSW-08-1 02502

IPSW-08-102201

IPSW-08-050802

IPSW-08-050802

IPSW-08-102502

PSW-08-00-05160;

PSW-08-00-05160;

PSW-08-00-05160:
PSW-08-00-05160:

PSW-08-00-07250:

PSW-08-00-05160:

psw-oe-oo-0426o;
psw-oe-oo-o5i6o:
PSW-08-00-05160:

PSW-08-00-05160:

PSW-08-00-05180:

PSW-08-00-05160:

PSW-08-00-04260:

PSW-08-00-05160;

PSW-08-00-05160;

PSW-08-00-05160;

PSW-08-00-04260;

PSW-08-00-05160:

PSW-08-00-10180;

PSW-OB-00-04260;

PSW-08-00-08310;
PSW-08-00-05160;

PSW-08-00-05160;

Detection
Frequency

1 /10
5/10

10/10

10/10

8/10

1/10
5/10

10/10

4 / 1 0

10/10

10/10

6/10

10/10
10/10
4/10

10/10

6 / 6

6 / 6
6 /6

6 /6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6/6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 /6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

6 /6

6 / 6

Range of
Detection

Limits

43.6-129
3-6.3

N/A

N/A

2 .3 -32

0.4-1

2.3-7.4

N/A

1.5-4.1

N/A

N/A

1.4- 1.6

N/A

N/A

0.65-1.3
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

121
6.35
62.9

46100

2.75

0.545

21.1

1350

4.9

7800

425

1.3

6350

90250

1.3

40.5

3397

1.8

30

95

0.27

1.3

24603

59

4.1

79

8858

83

4029

807

024

65

3844

1.7

0.40

52968

22

10

307

Background
Value

(3)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value
(N/C)

(4)

N/A

0045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

N/A

15 N

0.045 C
260 N

7.3 N

1.8 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

1 1 N

73 N

N/A

18 N

18 N

N/A

0.24 N

26 N

1100 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC
Value

N/A

0.018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

610

N/A

N/A

N/A
9100

N/A

14

0018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

005

610

N/A

170

N/A

N/A

0.24

N/A

9100

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A
AWQC

N/A

AWQC

AWQC
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

AWQC

COPC

Flag
(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion
(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

NUT

BSL

NTX

BSL

NTX

BSL

NUT

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

NTX

ASL

ASL

BSL

BSL

BSL

NUT

ASL

NTX

BSL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

BSL

BSL

NUT

ASL

BSL

BSL

SURFWATR XLS [T



TABLE 3-2.7
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-09
Baseflow (a)

SW-09
Storm Event (a)

CAS

Number

7440-38-2

7440-39-3
7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-86-6

7440-36-0

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-8

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

Chemical

Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

1.5 J
31.6 J

23000

0.5 J

1.2 J

1.8 J
82

3890

15.7

0.72 J

3250 J
49900

1.6

2.5 J

2.5 J

1.95 J

32.15

0.38 J

30150

0605 J

3.5

77.75 J

1.035 J

4970

22.7

0.55 J

3690 J

63600

0.62 J

2.4 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

38
36.9

32700

1.1 J

1.2 J

6.2 J

315

5480

984

1.6 J

4960

92300

16

15.7 J

2.5 J

4.2

36.05

0.38 J

34650

0.605 J

3.5

234

1.3 J

5735

72.4

1.4 J

5645

109000

093 J

115 J

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ufl/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

IPSW-09-080602

IPSW-09-102201
IPSW-09-050802

IPSW-09-091801

IPSW-09-071401

IPSW-09-062002

IPSW-09-071401

IPSW-09-091002

IPSW-09-071401

IPSW-09-102201

IPSW-09-050802
IPSW-09-050802
IPSW-09-071401

IPSW-09-050802

IPSW-09-051502

IPSW-09-092502

IPSW-09-092502

IPSW-09-042602

IPSW-09-042602

IPSW-09-042602

IPSW-09-083102

IPSW-09-051502

IPSW-09-083102

IPSW-09-101802

IPSW-09-051502

IPSW-09-051502

IPSW-09-042602

IPSW-09-042602

IPSW-09-083102

IPSW-09-051502

Detection
Frequency

4 /10
10/10
10/10
3/10

1/10

5/10

7/10

10/10

10/10

2 /10

10/10

10/10

1 / 10

5/10

1 /6
3 / 6

6 / 6

1 /e
6 / 6

1/6

1 /6

4 / 6

2 / 6

6 / 6

6 /6

2 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

2 / 6

3/6

Range of
Detection

Limits

19-8.3
N/A
N/A

0.6-1

0.4- 1

2.1-6.3

48.1-186

N/A

N/A

0.7-1.8

N/A

N/A

0.4- 1.3

0.7-6.6

1.2-2.8

2 - 8 3

N/A

0.2-0.4

N/A

0.4- 1.2

3 . 2 - 4 6

99.1 - 136

0.7-2.3

N/A

N/A

0.77-1.6

N/A

N/A

0.4- 13

3.2-165

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

38
369

32700

1.1

1.2
62
315

5480

98.4

1.6

4960

92300

1.6
15.7

25
4.2

36.05

0.38

34650

0.605

3.5

234

1.3

5735

72.4

1.4

5645

109000

0.83

115

Background
Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value
(N/C)
(4)

0.045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

N/A

150 N

N/A

N/A

88 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

1.5 N

0045 C

260 N

1 8 N

N/A

11 N

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

86 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

1100 N

Potential

ARAR/TBC
Value

0018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

14
0018

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

9100

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

COPC

Flag
(Y/N)

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

Y

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion

(5)

ASL

BSL

NUT

BSL

NTX

BSL

NTX

NUT

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL

ASL

ASL

BSL

BSL

NUT

BSL

BSL

NTX

BSL

NUT

BSL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

BSL
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TABLE 3-2.7
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-10
Baseflow (a)

SW-10
Storm Event (a)

CAS
Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-89-8

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-66-6

7440-38-2
7440-39-3

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-87-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-23-5

7440-82-2

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Zinc

Arsenic
3arium
Calcium
Chromium
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium

Minimum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(D

80.6 J
2.4 J

345

24200

0.66 J

1.7 J

107 J

4610

12.9

036

0.85 J

3540 J

54400

0.73 J

2.775 J

35.3

29400

078 J

2.1 J

1225

1.125 J

5560

10.9

0.1 J

1.4 J

4120 J

59160
1 J

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

606 J
2.4 J

45.8

32800

1.4 J

34 J

377

6790

65.1

0.36

1.6

5150 J

102000

11.9 J

2.775 J

46.05

33100

2
2.1 J

122.5

1.125 J

7235

55.45

0.1 J

3.25 J

5580

111000

1 J

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
UQ/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ufl/L

ug/L
ug/L
ufl/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

IPSW-10-071401
IPSW-10-080602

IPSW-10-102201

IPSW-1 0-050802

IPSW-10-071602

IPSW-10-062002

IPSW-10-071602

IPSW-10-102201

IPSW-10-102502

IPSW-10-102502

IPSW-10-091801

IPSW-10-062002

IPSW-1 0-050802

IPSW-10-050802

IPSW-10-083102

IPSW-10-101802

IPSW-10-101B02

IPSW-10-042602

IPSW-10-083102

IPSW-10-101802

IPSW-10-083102

IPSW-10-101802

IPSW-10-101802

IPSW-10-092502

IPSW-10-083102

IPSW-10-042602

IPSW-10-042602

IPSW-10-092502

Detection
Frequency

1 /10

1 /10

10/10

10/10

7 /10

5/10

7/10

10/10

10/10

1 /10

3 /10

10/10

10/10

6/10

1 / 6
6 / 6

6 / 6

4 / 6

1 / 6

1 IB

1/6

6 / 6

6/6

1 / 6

2 / 6

6 / 6

6 / 6

1/6

Range of
Detection

Limits

37.2 - 200

1.2-5.8

N/A

N/A

0.8-3

1.8-5.4
60-171

N/A

N/A

0.1 -0.15

0 9 - 1 . 5

N/A

N/A

0.7-83

1.3-3

N/A

N/A

0.4 - 0,99

2.5-5.1

49.8 - 124

0.7-2.3

N/A

N/A

0.1

0.9-1.9

N/A

N/A
0.4-1.6

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

60.6

2 4

458

32800

1.4

3.4

377

6790

65.1

0.36

1.6

5150

102000

11.9

2.775

46.05

33100

2

2.1

122.5
1.125
7235
55.45
0.1

3.25
5580

111000
1

Background
Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening
Toxicily Value

(N/C)
(4)

N/A

0045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

150 N

N/A

N/A

88 N

1 1 N

73 N

MM

N/A

1100 N

0.045 C

260 N

N/A

11 N

150 N

N/A

15 N

N/A

88 N

1.1 N

73 N

N/A

N/A

26 N

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

0018

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

005

610

N/A

N/A

9100

0018

N/A

N/A

N/A

1300

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

005

610

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A
AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

AWQC

AWQC

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag

(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

NUT

BSL

BSL

NTX

NUT

BSL

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

ASL

BSL

NUT

BSL

BSL

NTX

BSL

NUT

BSL

ASL

BSL

NUT

NUT

BSL

(a) Data includes baseflow samples collected between July 2001 and October 2002 and storm event samples collected during storm events in April, May, July, August, September, and October 2002. Data from sample SW-MC-13 has been combined with
SW-05 baseflow data.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration. Definitions:
(2) Maximum concentration used for screening.
(3) Refer to supporting Information for background discussion.
(4) USEPA Region 9 PRGs for lap water (adjusted to an hazard quotient = 0 1 for noncarcinogens), October 1.2002.

Lead value is is a drinking water criterion protective of Wood lead levels in children (USEPA, 2002d)
PRG for chromium VI has been used for chromium.
PRG for mercuric chloride used for mercury.

(5) Rationale Codes: Selection Reason: Above Screening Levels (ASL)
Deletion Reason: No Toxicity Information (NTX)

Essential Nutrient (NUT)
Below Screening Level (BSL)

COPC « Chemical of Potential Concern
ARAR/TBC * Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirement/To Be Considered
PRG « Preliminary Remedial Goal
N/A - Not Applicable or NotAvailable
J - Estimated Value
C •= Carcinogenic
N « Non-Carcinogenic
AWQC « Ambient Water Quality Criterion for Human Health (2002d)

SURFWATR XLS [T«tt* 2 7]



TABLE 3-2.6
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium. Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC05 (a)

SC06 (a)

CAS

Number

742S-90-5
7440-36-0

7440-38-2
7440-39-3

7440-41-7

7440-43-9

7440-70-2
7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-e

7439-92-1

7439-95-4
7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-22-4

7440-23-5
7440-62-2

7440-86-6

7440-47-3

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1
7439-95-4

7439-96-5
7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-62-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Aluminum

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Aluminum
Arsenic

Banum
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium

Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

13000

13
210

55

1.1

4.2

5000

700

10

450

24000

240
1700

250

3.5 J

17
1.5

1800
34

790

7.51

2400
66

14

69

2000.0

52

10
41

5000

22
460
110

0.31 J

8

5.3

200

0.56

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

0)

19000
13

900

78

1.5
24

10000

1500

17

1600

50000

640

3100

390

26 J
22

2

2100

61
1900

18.09

19000

1700
150

48

68000

750

52

950

120000

620
3300

1800
8.2 J

39

64

4600

6.05

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum
Concentration

SC0523
SC0523

SC0523

SC0523

SC0523

SC0534

SC0534

SC0523

SC0523

SC0523

SC0523

SC0523

SC0501

SC0501

SC0523
SC0523
SC0523
SC0534
SC0523

SC0534

SC0523

SC0612
SC0612

SC0601

SC0612

SC0601

SC0601

SC0601

SC0612

SC0601
SC0612

SC0601

SC0601
SC0601

SC0601

SC0601

SC0612

SC0601

Detection

Frequency

4 / 4
1 /4
4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 4

2 /4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

3 /4

4 / 4

4 / 4

3 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A

8.2-12
N/A

N/A

1 2

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

1.8

1200
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

1.6

N/A

N/A
3.3

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

6.6 - 22

N/A

N/A

N/A

Concentration

Used for
Screening

P)

19000

13

900

78

1.5

24

10000

1500

17

1600
50000

640

3100

390

26
22
2

2100
61

1900

1609

19000
1700

150

48

6800

750

52
950

120000
620

3300
1800

8.2
39

64

4600

8.05

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value

(N/C)

(4)

N/A

31 N

039 C

540 N

15 N

37 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

180 N

0.61 N

160 N

39 N

N/A

55 N

2300 N

30 C

N/A

039 C

540 N

3.7 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

180 N

061 N

160 N

55 N

2300 N

30 C

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag

(Y/N)

N

Y

Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

N
Y

Y
N

N
N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N
Y

N

Y

Y

N

Y

Y

N

Rationale for

Selection or
Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

ASL

BSL

BSL

ASL

NUT

BSL

NTX

ASL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL
BSL

BSL
NUT

ASL

BSL

BSL

NTX

ASL

BSL

ASL

NUT

BSL

NTX

ASL
NTX

ASL
NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

ASL

ASL

BSL

SEDIMENT XLS(T*t* 2 S|



TABLE 3-28
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SCO? (a)

SC08 (a)

CAS
Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-41-7

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3
7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-86-6

7439-92-1
7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-62-2
7440-66-6

7440-47-3

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3

7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6
7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5
7439-97-6

7440-82-2

7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Aluminum

Arsenic
Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Calcium

Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium

Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

5200

61

19

1.2
2.7

12000

240

a.e
77

6500
36

1400

270

0.41 J

9

30
460

2.57

1700

140
6.3

3.6

480

5.S

4.5

130

1800

58

560
25

1

12
43

0.06

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

10000
440

95

1.6

25

18000

2700
68

910

59000
570

3200

2600

3.7 J
49

72
4800

28.96

21500

1250

935
22.4

8670

1430

31.1

1410

58200

678
2090

591

14
66.9

2650

15.34

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kfl
mg/K0
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SC0712
SC0701
SC0701

SC0723
SC0701

SC0723

SC0701
SC0701

SC0701

SC0701

SC0701

SC0701

SC0701

SC0701
SC0701
SC0701
SC0701

SC0701

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801

SC0801
SC0801

SC0801
SC0801

SC0801

Detection

Frequency

3 / 3

4 / 4
4 / 4

2 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 4

4 / 4

2 /4

4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 4

2 / 4

4 / 4
2 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4
2 / 4

2 /4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A

1 -3.4

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 -3.4

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Concentration

Used for

Screening

(2)

10000

440
95

16

25
18000

2700
68

910

59000

570

3200

2600

3.7
49
72

4800

28.96

21500

1250

93.5

22.4

8670

1430

31.1

1410

58200
676

2090
591
14

669
2650

15.34

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxlcity Value

(N/C)

(4)

N/A

039 C

540 N

15 N
3.7 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

180 N

061 N

160 N

55 N

2300 N

30 C

N/A

039 C

540 N
37 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N
N/A

180 N

0.61 N
55 N

2300 N

30 C

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag

(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N
Y

N

N

N

Y

N
Y

N

Y

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N

Y

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N
Y

N

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

Rationale for

Selection or

Deletion
(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

BSL

ASL
NUT

BSL
NTX

ASL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL
ASL

ASL

BSL

NTX

ASL

BSL

ASL

NUT

BSL

NTX

ASL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

ASL
ASL

BSL
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TABLE 3-2.B
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframa: Future
Medium: Sediment
exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC09 (a)

SC10(a)

CAS

Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2
7440-39-3

7440-70-2
7440-47-3
7440-48-4

7440-50-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-1
7439-95-4
7439-96-5
7439-97-6
7440-02-0

7440-09-7

7440-62-2
7440-66-6

7440-47-3

7429-90-5

7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-70-2
7440-47-3

7440-4M
7440-50-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-1
7439-95-4
7439-96-5

7439-97-6
7440X12-0
7440-09-7
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Aluminum
Arsenic
3arium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

4600
31
14

1800

33

3.4

58

6300
19

1600

120
0.28

6.7

1500

10
260

035

4600

21
17

1100

12

3.3

15

6500
28

1000
74

0.033
6.8

1000

9.2
73

0.13

Maximum
Concentration

(Quainter)

d)

7200
89

24

2300

190

5

160

13000
69

3000
140
1.2

7.8
1500

19

740

2.04

6300
67

30

2300
130

4.5
47

11000
26

2600
110

0.18

10

1000

14
150

1.39

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/KQ
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SC0912
SC0901

SC0912
SC0912

SC0901
SC0912
SC0901

SC0901
SC0901
SC0912
SC0901
SC0901
SC0912
SC0912
SC0901
SC0912

SC0901

SC1034

SC1001
SC1023
SC1001
SC1001
SC1034
SC1001

SC1001
SC1001
SC1034
SC1001
SC1001
SC1034

SC1023
SC1034
SC1001

SC1001

Detection

Frequency

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

3 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

3 / 4

1 M

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

1/4

4 / 4

4 / 4

2 / 4

2 / 4

1 /4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.3

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

66

1000-1100
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

19-20
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

96-10

N/A

N/A

0025
6-6.6

980-1100
N/A
N/A

N/A

Concentration

Used for
Screening

(2)

7200
89

24

2300

190

5

160

13000
69

3000
140
1.2

7.8
1500

19
740

2.04

6300
67

30

2300
130

4.5
47

11000

28

2600
110

0.18

10

1000
14

150

1.39

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value

(N/C)

<<)

N/A

0.39 C

540 N
N/A

10000 N
N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N
N/A

180 N

061 N

160 N

N/A

55 N

2300 N

30 C

N/A

0.39 C

540 N
N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

180 N

061 N
160 N

N/A

55 N

2300 N

30 C

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Rag

(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

N

N

N

N

N
N

N

Y

N

N
N
N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

N
N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N
N
N

N

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

NUT

BSL

NTX

BSL

NTX

BSL
NUT

BSL

ASL

BSL
NUT

BSL
BSL

BSL

NTX

ASL

BSL
NUT

BSL

NTX

BSL

NTX

BSL

NUT

BSL

BSL

BSL

NUT

BSL
BSL

BSL
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TABLE 3-28
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC11 (a)

CAS
Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-41-7

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3
7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-6

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7
7440-22-4

7440-82-2
7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Potassium
Silver
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

0)

11500

97

67
1

4.2

4900

240

18.5

215

29000

250

4100

440
1.7

29.5

1100
4.6

47.5
960

2.57

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

17000

110

120

1.2

7.2

6000

370

22

340

32000
1200

5300

630

2.2

45
1400

4.6

71

1400

3.97

Units

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
rug/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

SC1134
SC1112

SC1134

SC1134

SC1134

SC1134

SC1134

SC1112

SC1134

SC1112

SC1134

SC1134

SC1112

SC1134

SC1134
SC1134
SC1134

SC1134

SC1112

SC1134

Detection

Frequency

4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

3 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 /4

4 / 4

1/4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection

Limits

N/A
N/A

N/A

0.85

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1 - 1.4

N/A

N/A

N/A

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

17000

110

120

1.2

7.2

6000

370

22

340

32000

1200

5300

630

22

45
1400

4.6
71

1400

3.97

Background
Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxiclty Value

(N/C)

(4)

N/A

039 C

540 N

15 N

3.7 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N
N/A

180 N
061 N

160 N

N/A

39 N

55 N

2300 N

30 C

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag

(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N
Y

N

Y
Y

N
N

N

Y

N

N

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

BSL

ASL

NUT

BSL
NTX

ASL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL
NUT

BSL

ASL

BSL

BSL
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TABLE 3-2.8
OCCURRENCE. DISTRIBUTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC12 (a)

CAS

Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-41-7

7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3
7440-46-4

7440-50-8

7439-89-8

7439-92-1

7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7
7782-49-2

7440-22-4

7440-62-2
7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

17000

100

130

1.1

9.3

5400

390

21

370

30000
520

5000

470

24

39

1500
10

3.1
64

1700

418

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

(1)

20000
130

140

1.5

11

6900

740

23

460

37000
1300

5600

960
2.7

41

1560

10

3.6

86

1800

7.94

Units

mQ/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kfl
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location

of Maximum

Concentration

SC1234
SC1201
SC1201

SC1234

SC1212
SC1201

SC1234
SC1201

SC1234

SC1201

SC1234

SC1234

SC1201

SC1234

SC1234

SC1234

SC1234

SC1234
SC1234

SC1201

SC1234

Detection

Frequency

4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

1 /4

3 /4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of

Detection

Limits

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

7.6-8.8

1.2
N/A

N/A

N/A

Concentration

Used for
Screening

(2)

20000

130

140

1.5

11

6900

740

23

460

37000
1300

5500

960
2.7

41

1560

10

3.6

86

1800

7.94

Background

Value

(3)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxlcity Value

(N/C)

(«)

N/A

039 C

540 N

15 N

37 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

190 N

061 N

160 N

N/A

39 N

39 N

55 N

2300 N

30 C

Potential

ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag
OWN)

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

N

Y

N

Y

Y

N

N
N

N

Y

N

N

Rationale for
Selection or

Deletion

(5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

BSL

ASL
NUT

BSL
NTX

ASL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

NUT

BSL

BSL
ASL

BSL

BSL
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TABLE 3-2.8
OCCURRENCE, DISTRIBLTTION AND SELECTION OF CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC13(a)

CAS
Number

7429-90-5

7440-38-2

7440-39-3

7440-41-7
7440-43-9

7440-70-2

7440-47-3
7440-48-4

7440-50-8

7436-89-6

7439-92-1
7439-95-4

7439-96-5

7439-97-6

7440-02-0

7440-09-7
7440-22-4

7440-23-5

7440-62-2
7440-66-6

7440-47-3

Chemical

Aluminum

Arsenic
Banum

Beryllium
Cadmium

Calcium

Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Potassium
Silver

Sodium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Minimum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

9400

45

72
1

4.0

5900

200

85

210

11500

130

2100
180

0.95 J

10.5
1400

1.8

750

30

815

2.15

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

(1)

22000

120

120

1.5
12.0

18000

600

28

460

32000

810

5300

370

2.1 J
37

1400
18

750
87

2500

6.44

Units

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SC1301
SC1301

SC1301

SC1301

SC1301

SC1334

SC1301

SC1301

SC1301

SC1301

SC1301

SC1301
SC1301

SC1301

SC1301
SC1301
SC1301

SC1301

SC1301

SC1301

SC1301

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 /4

2 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

1 It

1 /4

1 /4

4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of

Detection
Limits

N/A

N/A

N/A
1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
780 - 1000

1.2- 1 5

780- 1000

N/A

N/A

N/A

Concentration
Used for

Screening

(2)

22000

120

120

1.5

12

18000

600

28
480

32000

810

5300
370

2.1

37
1400

1.8

750
87

2500

6.44

Background

Value

0)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Screening

Toxicity Value

(N/C)

(4)

N/A

039 C

540 N

15 N

37 N

N/A

10000 N

N/A

310 N

N/A

400 N

N/A

180 N

061 N

160 N
N/A

39 N

N/A

55 N

2300 N

30 C

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Potential
ARAR/TBC

Source

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

COPC

Flag
(Y/N)

N

Y

N

N

Y

N

N

N
Y

N

Y

N

Y

Y

N
N

N

N

Y

Y

N

Rationale for

Selection or

Deletion

L (5)

NTX

ASL

BSL

SSL

ASL

NUT

BSL

NTX

ASL

NTX

ASL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL
NUT

BSL

NUT

ASL

ASL

BSL

(a) Data presented for each sedimefit core exposure point Include one sample from each of four depth intervals: 0-1 foot, 1-2 foot, 2-3 foot, and 3-4 foot.

(1) Minimum/maximum detected concentration. Defii
(2) Maximum concentration used for screening.
(3) Refer to supporting information for background discussion
(4) USEPA Region 9 PRGs for residential soil (adjusted to an hazard quotient * 0.1 for noncarcinogens), October 1. 2002.

PRG for chromium III used for chromium.
PRG for methytmercury used for mercury.
The screening toxicity value for lead is the residential soil lead guidance level of 400 mg/Kg (USEPA. 1994a)

(5) Rationale Codes: Selection Reason: Above Screening Levels {ASL)
Deletion Reason: No Toxicity Information (NTX)

Essential Nutrient (NUT)
Below Screening Level (BSL)

COPC = Chemical of Potential Concern
ARAR/TBC * Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirement/To Be Considered
PRG - Preliminary Remedial Goal
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J * Estimated Value
C = Carcinogenic
N = Non-Carcinogenic
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TABLE 3-3 1.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Waler

Exposure Medium Surface Water

Exposure Poinl

d)
Reach 1

Upper Reach 2

Lower Reach 2

Reach 3

Reach 4

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Heplachtor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic

Chromium

Manganese

Chromium
Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Chromium
_ead
Manganese

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

UQ/L

ug/L
ufl/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
U8/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arithmetic

Mean

1.5E-02

2.5E+01

4.3E-01

2.6E-KJ1

1.3E+01

4.7E*02

2.0E-01

2.0E+00

1.6E*01

4 9E-01

B.2E+00

4.8E*00

7.1E+02

1.2E-01

68E*00

2.2E*00

3.6E+02

3.1E+00

4.3E+00

5.9E+02

2.2E-01

4.3E+00

5.7E*00

5.0E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

6.2E-02 (NP)

4.6E+01 (G)

3.9E»00 (NP)

5.9E+01 (T)

1.2E+02 (G)

5.8E+02 (N)

6.1E-01 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.9E-03 J

7.7E+01

2.5E+00

1.5E+02

7.6E+01 J

6.9E+02

8.8E-01

20E+00

2uE*01

2.3E-01

1.2E+01

7.7E+00 J

7.8E+02

1.5E-01 J

6.8E»00

2.2E+00

3.6E+02 J

3.1E*00

4.3E+00

5.9E*02

2.2E-01 J

4.3E+00

5.7E*00

5.0E*02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.9E-03

4.6E+01

2.5E+00

59E+01

7.6E+01

5.8E*02

6.1E-01

2.0E+00

2 OE*01

2 3E-01

1.2E+01

7.7E*00

7.6E+02

1.5E-01

6.8E+00

2.2E»00

3.6E+02

3.1E*00

4.3E+00

5.9E+02

2.2E-01

4.3E+00

5.7E»00

5.0E*02

Units

ug/1

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
UQ/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug,'L
UQ/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

UQ/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Statistic
(3)

Max

95% UCL - G
Max

95% UCL - T

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Max

Max
Max

Max

Max

Max
Max

Max

Max
Max

Max
Max
Max

Max

Max
Max
Max

Rationale
(4)

(8)

(n)

(9)
(e)

(0)
(d)
(h)

(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
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TABLE 3-3.1.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Currenl/Future
Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Point

(1)

Reach 5

Upper Reach 6

Lower Reach 6
(Sandy Beach)

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform
Tetrachloroethene

Chromium
Manganese

Arsenic
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic

Chromium

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Units

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
UQ/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arithmetic

Mean

1.0E+00
2.0E-KX)

8.5E-01

3.2E-K12

3.8E+00

1.7E+00

3.2E+00

2.1E+02

7.7E-02

3.1£+00

1 5E+00

4.1E+00

7.1E+01

4.0E-02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.0E+00 J

2.0E+00

85E-01

3.2E+02

5.2E+00

3.7E+00

7.5E+00 J

3 2E*02

6.9E-02 J

3 1E+00

1 5E+00

4.1E+00 J

7 1E»01

4 OE-02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

l.OE+00
2.0E»00

8.5E-01

3.2E+02

5.2E»00

3.7E+00

7.5E+00

32E+02

6.9E-02

3.1E+00

1 5E-KJO

4 1E+00

7.1E+01

4.0E-02

Units

ug/L
uo/t

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Statistic
(3)

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a;

(1) Refer to Tables 3-2.1.1 through 3-2.1.6 for sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 and detected in each grouping appear
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Noo-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Dala (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmelic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC.
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed

J = Estimated Concentration
Max * Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A * Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC = Exposure Point Concentration
RME > Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT » Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3.1.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Waler

Exposure Point

(1)
Reach 1

Upper Reach 2

Lower Reach 2

Reach 3

Reach 4

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic
Chromium

Manganese

Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chromium

Lead
Manganese

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arithmetic
Mean

1 5E-02

2.5E*01

4.3E-01

26E-KJ1

1.3E+01

4.7E+02

2.0E-01

2.0E+00

1.6E+01

4.9E-01

8.2E+00

48E+00

7.1E*02

1.2E-01

6.8E+00

2.2E+00

3.6E+02

3.1E-KW

4.3E*00

5.9E+02

2.2E-01

4.3E+00

57E»00

5.0E-KD2

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

62E-02 (NP

4.6E»01 (G)

3.9E+00 (NPJ

59E+01 (T)

1.2E»02 (G)

5.8E*02 (N)

61 £-01 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4|

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentralion

(Qualifier)

1 9E-03 J

7.7E*01

2 5E»00

1.5E+02

7.6E+01 J

6.9E+02

88E-01

2.0E»00

2.0Ef01

2.3E-01

1.2E+01

7.7E*00 J

7.8E+02

1.5E-01 J

6.8E+00

2.2E*OQ

3.6E*02 J

3.1E+00

4.3E*00

5 9E+02

22E-01 J

4.3E*00

5 7E*00

5.0E*02

Exposure Point Concentralion
Value

1 9E-03

4.6E»01

4.3E-01

5.9E*01

1.3E*01

5.8E»02

6.1E-01

2.0E»00

1 6E*01

2.3E-01

8.2E»00

48E*00

7.1E*02

1.2E-01

6.8E+00

2.2E+00

3.6E*02

3.1E»00

4.3E*00

59E+02

2 2E-01

4.3E*00

57E»00

5.0E*02

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
uo/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
UQ/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Statistic
(3)

Max

95% UCL - G

Mean

95% UCL - T

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - 0

Max

Mean

Max

Mean
Mean
Mean

Mean

Max
Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max
Max

Rationale

(4)

(c)

(n)

(W
(e)
(»)
«J)
(h)

(c)

(b)
(c)

(0)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(C)

(c)
(c)

(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)

(c)
(c)
(c)
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TABLE 3-3.1.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Point

(1)
Reach 5

Upper Reach 6

Lower Reach 6
(Sandy Beach)

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform
Tetrachloroethene

Chromium
Manganese

Arsenic

Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Units

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arithmetic
Mean

1.0E+00

20E*00

8.5E-01

32E*02

3.6E*00

1.7E+00

3 2E+00

2.1E+02

7.7E-02

31E+00

1.5E+00

4.1E+00

7.1E+01

4.0.E-02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

SI/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.0E+00 J
20E+00

8.5E-01

32E*02

5.2E*00

3 7E+00

7.5E»00 J

3.2E+02

69E-02 J

3.1E+00

1.5E*00

41E+00 J

7.1E+01

4.0E-02 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1 OE+OO
2.oe*oo

8.5E-01

3.2E+02

3.8E+00

1.7E+00

32E»00

2.1E»02

6.9E-02

3.1E+00

1.5E+00

4.1E+00

7.1E+01

4.0E-Q2

Units

ug/L
ug.1

ug/L
ug,'L

ug/1
ug/L
ug/L
ug/1
ug/L

ug/L
UQ/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Statistic
(3)

Max

Max

Max

Max

Mean
Wean
Mean

Mean

Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max

Rationale
(4)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(tl)
(b)
(0)

(b)
(c)

(cl
(c)
(c)
(c)

(c)

(1) Refer to Tables 3-2,1.1 through 3-2.1.8 for sample groupings: only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.1 and detected in each grouping appear
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4). the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC. the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC.
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Delected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC = Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)
Station NR

Station 14

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.7E+02
4.1E+01
1.3E+00

1.9E*02

2.0E*02

1.6E+02

1.6E+02

2.6E-1OO

1.1E+01

2.4E+01

3.4E+02

9.7E-01

1.0E+00

1.4E«00

1.1E+00

1.5E*00

81E-01

6.1E+01

1.6E*01

8.4E-01

1.0E+02

5.7E+01

6.8E+01

1.3E+02

5.9E-01

7.3E+00

4.9E-01

1.1E+01

2.2E»02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.1E*02 (N)

5.6E+01 (N)

2.2E+00 (N)

2.5Et02 (N)

3.0E*02 (N)

2.2E+02 (N)

2.5E+02 (N)

4.5E+00 (N)

1.4E+01 (N)

3.1E+01 (N)

4.9E+02 (N)

H'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.2E+02

6.6E+01

2.7E*00

2.6E*02

3.7E+02

25E+02

3.2E+02

5.9E+00

1.6E+01

3.3E»01

6.0E+02 J

1 1E*00 J

8.9E-01 J

2.1E*00 J

1.1E*00 J

2 6E»00 J

9.9E-01 J

7.3E»01

1.8E*01

1.0E+00

2.2E+02

6.5E*01

1.3E+02 J

1.7E+02 J

1.4E+00 J

1 OE+01

8.1E-01

1.36+01

2.7E+02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.1E+02
56E-KJ1

2.2E+00

2.5E+02

3.0E+02

2.2E+02

2.5E+02

4.5E+00

1.4E+01

3.1E*01

4.9E+02

1 1E+00

8.9E-01

2.1E*00

1.1E+00

2.6E+00

99E-01

7.3E+01

1 8E*01

1.0E+00

22E+02

6 5E+01

1.3E+02

1.7E*02

1.4E+00

1.0E+01

8.1E-01

1.3E+01

2.7E-KJ2

Units

mg.'kQ
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
me/kg

mg/kg
mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/KQ
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

ma/kg
mg*g

mg/ka

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ka

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Ma/

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Rationale
(4)

Id)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)

(d)

(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)

{a}

f a )
(a)

la)

(a)

(a;
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a!
(a)
(a)
(a)
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TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium. Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 22/TT-22

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Telrachloroethene

Trichloroethene

BenzoOJanthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)t)uorantnene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclof 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
rng/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.1E+00

2.6E-01

3.4E-01

3.2E-01

3.9E-01

4.2E-01

2.5E-01

3.1E-01

4.0E-01

3.2E-02

7.0E*01

2.1E+01

4.1E+01

LOEtOO

25E+0.1

2.3E+01

6.8E»03

7.1E+01

1.5E-01

7.8E+00

3.1E+01

7.0E+01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.8E+00 (N)

70E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

4 9E-01 (NP)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

9.2E*02 (G)

7.7E+01 (G)

4.9E+01 (NP)

1.4E+00 (N)

6.5E*01 (T)

2.9E+01 (N)

3.3E*04 (T)

1 2E»02 (G)

4.6E-01 (G)

1.1E+01 (G)

4.1E+01 (N)

9.6E»01 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

3.2E*00

80E-01

3.0E-01

2.0E-01

44E-01

5.4E-01 J

4.4E-02 J

2.2E-01

4.9E-01

2.9E-02

3.3E*02 J

87E<-01 J

5.1E+01 J

1.7E+00 J

85E*01 J

38E+01 J

4.1E*04 J

1 9E»02 J

5.0E-01

1.8E+01

5.0E+01

1.2E»02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.8E»00

7.0E-01

3.0E-01

2.0E-01

4.4E-01

5.4E-01

4.4E-02

2.2E-01

4.9E-01

2.9E-02

3.3E+02

7.7E»01

4.9E+01

1.4E*00

6 5E*01

2.9E+01

3.3E*04

1.2E+02

4.6E-01

1.1E+01

4.1E+01

9.6E+01

Units

mQ,l<g

mg./kg

mg'kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rno/kg
rng/T<g

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max

Max

Max
95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL • N

95% UCL • T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

W)
(d)

(a!

(a)

(9)
(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(g)
[h)

(0
W)
(e)

(d)
(e)

(h)
(h)
(n)
(d)

(d)



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

d)

Station WH

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroelhene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(l>)fluoramhene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthr3cene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

53E-02

4.3E-01

1.0E+00

9.0E-01

6.9E-01

3.1E-01

5.2E-01

4.4E-01

41E-02

2.6E+01

37E+02

8.1E-KJ1

6.4E+00

4.9E»02

4.0E-KJ2

1.5E*03

2.9E»02

3.0E+00

2.4E+01

5.6E-01

7.8E+01

1.1 £+03

6.4E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (•=4)

3.5E+01 (G)

1.9E+03 (T)

9.3E*01 (N)

1.1E+01 (G)

1.2E+03 (G)

1.2E»03 (T)

1.8E*03 (N)

5.1E+02 (G)

2.7E+01 (NP)

4.1E+01 (NP)

7.7E-01 (N)

9.8E*01 (N)

2.3E+03 (G)

1.5E<-00 (G)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.3E-02 J

5.6E-01 J

1.0E+00 J

1.5E-KX) J

7.2E-01 J

3.2E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

5.7E-01 J

5.8E-02

6.8E+01 J

32E+03

1.3E+02

1.5E+01 J

2.1E+03

2.1E+03

2.5E+03

7.8E+02

2.8E+01

4.4E+01

1 5E*00

1.6E+02

3.2E+03

2.BE+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

5 3E-02

56E-01

1.0E+00

1 5E*00

7.2E-01

3.2E-01

7.4E-01

5.7E-01

5.8E-02

3.5E+01

1.9E+03

9.3E+01

1.1E+01

1 2E+03

1.2E+03

1.8E+03

5.1E+02

2.7E<-01

4.1E+01

7 7E-01

9.8E+01

2.3E+03

1.5E+00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(h)
(e)

(d)
(h)
(h)

(e)
(d)
(h)

(0
ffl
(d)
(d)
(fi)

(h)

SEDIMENT XLS fTrtata 3RME-Cur



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WG

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benz<XD)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroctor1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/fcg

mg/kg
me/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mfl/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.2E-02

1.3E-01

1.6E-01

2.9E-01

2.0E-01

4.6E-02

1.4E-01

1.6E-01

1.1E-02

6.0E+00

1.4E*02

7.9E»01

5.2E-K)0

5.6E+02

4.B£»02

4.3E+02

7.0E+02

1.4E+00

2.86+01

36E-01

5.4E+01

8.7E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

9.2E»00 (G)

2.6E+02 (T)

94E+01 (N)

6.4E-KX) (N)

9.3E+02 (G)

6.3E+02 (N)

5.2E+02 (N)

1.0E+03 (G)

3.0E+00 (T)

3.5E+01 (N)

4.4E-01 (N)

6.5E+01 (N)

1.1E+03 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

4.2E-02 J

1 3E-01 J

1.6E-01 J

29E-01 J

2.0E-01 J

4.6E-02 J

1 4E-01 J

1.6E-01 J

1.1E-02

2.5E->01 J

1.5E+03 J

1.8E*02

1.2E+01

2.6E+03

1.3E+03

8.1E*02

1.9E+03

1.2E-KM J

7.9E+01

7.0E-01 J

1.0E+02

2 1E+03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.2E-02

1 3E-01

1 6E-01

2.9E-01

20E-01

4.6E-02

1.4E-01

1.6E-01

1. IE-02

9.2E+00

2.6E+02

9.4E+01

6.4E-KK)

9.3E+02

6.3E»02

5.2E+02

1.0E+03

3.0E+00

3.5E*01

4.4E-01

6.5E+01

1.1E+03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rug/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kfl
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3) J

Max

Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale

(4)

(3)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(al

(a)

(h)
(e)
(d)

(0)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(e)
(d)

W)
(d)
W)

SEDIMENT XiS [Trfjfc 3RME-Curr»nl]



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Currenl
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WS/WSS

Station TT-30

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

rng/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.0E+00

1.7E+02

1.2E+02

B.1E+00

50E*02

3.1E-KI2

2.9E*02

1.0E+03

9.BE-01

3.0E+01

7.6E-01

3.7E*01

1.5E*03

6.6E-01

1.1E*03

3.3E+01

7.1E+00

5.3E+03

3.8E+03

4.3E-KJ2

2.1E+02

8.9E+01

e.oe-Kio
1.5E+00

2.1E+01

1.2E+03

6.8E+00

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

4.9E+00 (N)

2.3E+02 (N)

1.4E+02 (N)

1 1E+01 (N)

73E+02 (N)

4.1E+02 (N)

3.7E-KJ2 (N)

1.2E+03 (N)

1.4E+00 (N)

3.6E+01 (N)

1.1E+00 (N)

4.5E*01 (N)

2.0E*03 (N)

9.5E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

7.2E+00 J

3.4E*02

2.0E+02

1 7E+01

1 3E»03

6.9E+02

4,9E*02

1.4E*03 J

1 8E»00 J

46Et01 J

2.2E+00 J

5.6E»01

3.4E+03

1.7EtOO J

1.1E*03 J

3.3E+01 J

7.1E+00 J

S.3E*03 J

3.8E+03 J

4.3E»02 J

2.1E+02 J

8.9E+01 J

8.0E+00

1.5E+00

2.1E*01

1.2E+03

6 9E+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

4.9E+00
2.3E+02

1.4E*02

1.1E+01

7.3E«02

4 1E+02

3.7E*02

1.2E+03

1.4E+00

36E*01

1.1E*00

4.5E+01

2.0E+03

9.5E-01

1.1E*03

3.3E+01

7.1E»00

5.3E»03

3.8E+03

4.3E+02

2.1E+02

8.9E+01

8.0E*00

1.5E+00

2.1E+01

1.2E*03

6.9E*00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/ks

mg/kg

mg/kg
rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgftg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max
Max

Max

Rationale
H)

(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d!
(d)
(d)

(d)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

SEDIMENT XLS (T«bt» 3RME-Curr»n>]



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

0)

Station CB-01

Station CB-02

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Tnallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg

ma/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg

rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.2E*00
4.1E+01
4.0E+01

5.2E*00

2.2E*02

3.9E-KJ2

3.2E+02

3.4E+02

1.5E+00

9.2E+00

1 OE-KX)

5.4E*01

4.2E+02

1.5E+00

2.7E-KJ1

7.9£*01

3.1E+00

1 1E»02

7.5E*ut

1.2E+02

5.6E+01

2.4E-01

8.3E+00

2.7E*01

2.5E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.0E+00 (G)

5.6E*01 (N)

5.9E«01 (N)

9.3E+00 (G)

3.3E+02 (N)

7.5E+02 (G)

4.4E+02 (N)

6.9E-02 (G)

2.9E+00 (G)

20E»01 (NP)

2.5E-KW (T)

7.9E+01 (G)

6.4E*02 (N)

1.8E»00 (N)

4.1E-KJ1 (G)

1.7E+02 (T)

3 8E-00 (N)

1.4E+02 (N)

9.8E+01 (G)

2 4E+02 (NPj

7.2E+01 (G)

33E-01 (G)

1.0E+01 (N)

3.2E»01 (N)

3.1E+02 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

4.0E+00 J
99E+01 J

1.1E+02

1.6E+01 J

5.8E+02

1.1E+03 J

6.5E->-02 J

1 3E*03 J

4.8E+00 J

32E+01 J

3.1E+00

1.1E+02

1 2E*03

2 OE+00 J

5.6E«01 J

3.9E+02

5 8E*00 J

2.5E+02 J

1.7E*02

3.4E*02 J

1.1E+02 J

58E-01

1.3E+01 J

4.6E*01

45E+02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.0E+00
5.8E+01

5.9E+01

9.3E+00

3.3E+02

7.5E+02

4.4E+02

6.9E*02

2.9E»00

2.0E+01

2.5E*00

7.9E*01

64E»02

1.BE+00

4.1E+01

1.7E*02

3.8E*00

1.4E+02

9.8E*01

24E+02

7.2E+01

3.3E-01

1.0E+01

3.2E»01

3 1E+02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg;kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgftg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(1)

(d)

(d)
(h)
(d)
(h)

(d)
(h)

in)

('!

(el

(1)
(d)

(d)

(h)
(8)

(d)

(d)
(h)
;n
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [T«6I* 3RWE-Cu-r«nl|



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

d)

Station CB-03

Station CB-04

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.5E+00
2.7E-HK
5.2E+01

7.4E+00

4.6E+02

2.7E*02

2.0E+02

2.8E+02

1.2E+00

2.6E+01

7.1E-01

4.7E*01

1.1E+03

3.6E»00

1 1E*02

6 1E-KJ1

4.0E+00

1 7E»02

1.8E+02

2.1E+02

4.0E+02

7.3E-01

4.1E+01

1.1E+00

5.5E-K>1

1.4E*03

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

6.8E+00 (NP)

S.9E+02 (G)

6.7E+01 (N)

1.3E+01 (G)

1.3E-KJ3 (NP)

3.8E+02 (N)

2.7E*02 (N)

46Et02 (G)

2.5EtOO (G)

3.7E+01 (G)

9.7E-01 (N)

6.2E+01 (N)

21E»03 (G)

4.8E*00 (N)

1 8E*02 (G)

7.7E»01 (N)

5.7E»00 (N)

2.7E*02 (G)

2.4E+02 (N)

2.8E+02 (N)

1.4E-KJ3 (NP)

1.2E+00 (G)

7.7E-01 (G)

6.5E*00 (NP)

6.8E+01 (N)

3.1E-KB (T)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

4 8E»00 J

1.4E+03

9.6Et01

2.3E+01 J

7.7E+02

6.7E*02 J

4.4E+02 J

9.9E+02

3.6E*00

7.BE+01 J

1 5E*00 J

9.7E+01 J

53E*03

7.2E*00

33E*02

1.1E+02

8.9E*00

57E*02

3.6E*02

4.1E*02

2.4E+03

22E+00

1 8E*02

5.3E+00

8.5E*01

8.BE+03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.8E+00
59E»02

6.7E*01

1.3E+01

7.7E+02

3.8E+02

2.7E*02

4.6E+02

2.5E+00

3.7E-I-01

97E-01

6.2E»01

2 1E+03

4.8E+00

1 8E»02

7 7E»01

5.7E»00

2 7E+02

2.4E-02

2.8E*02

1 4E»03

1.2E-KW

7.7E*01

5.3E*00

6.8E»01

3.1E*03

Units

mgftg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg
mg.'kg

mg/kg

mg/^g

mg/1<g

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg.'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/T<g

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rug/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max
95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

Rationale
(4)

(gi
(h)
(d)
(h)

(g)
(d)
(d)

(h)

(h)
(h)
M!
W
(i)

(d)
(h)
(di
If)
(h)

(d)
Id)

(0
(h)
(n)

(9)
(d)

(e)



TABLE 3-3.2. RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Curren!
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(D

Station CB-06

Station CB-07

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kQ
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

1.7E+00

9.8E+01

4.0E+01

8.6E+00

2.8E+02

1.8EKJ2

1.4E+02

7.9E*01

2.3E-01

1.9E+01

3.2E+00

5.3E*01

1 4E+03

3.6E-01

9.1E-I-01

3.2E+01

2.0E+00

3.3E+02

1.6E+02

1.5E+02

3.3E*02

5.6E-01

1 4E-KJ1

4.7E»01

3.0E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

4 7E+00 (NP

1.4E+02 (N)

5.1E+01 (N)

1.7E+01 (G)

5.0E+02 (G)

2.4E'02 (N)

1.9E+02 (N)

8.4E+01 (N)

3.4E-01 (N)

2.8E+01 (G)

4.1E*00 (N)

7.2E+01 (N)

2.1E*03 (N)

6.5E-01 (G)

2.1E*02 (N)

5.6E»01 (N)

4.9E+00 (N)

7.1E+02 (N)

8.7E+02 (G)

3.4E*02 (N)

6.7E»02 (N)

1 3E+00 (N)

2.2E+01 (N)

9.2E+01 (N)

62E+02 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

7.8E*00

2.6E»02 J

6.0E+01

3.5E+01

9.7E*02

3.9E+02

33E*02

1.3E+02 J

5.6E-01

4.9E+01

6.1E+00

1.0E+02

3.8Et03 J

1.3E+00 J

2.3E*02 J

5.7E+01

56E«00

7.8E*02

4.4E+02

3.8E+02

6.5E*02 J

1.4E+00

2.3E+01

1.0E*02

6.7E»02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

value

4.7E*00

1 4E*02

5.1Et01

1 7E*01

5.0EKI2

2.4E*02

1.9E*02

9.4E+01

3.4E-01

28E»01

4.1E*00

7.2E+01

2.1E*03

6.5E-01

2.1E+02

5.6E»01

4 9EfOO

7.1E*02

4 4E»02

34E»02

6.5E+02

1.3E+00

22E+01

9.2E*01

62E*02

Units

ma/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - 0

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

Rationale

(4)

(0
(<J)
(d)
(h)

(h)
(d)
(d)

«J)
(d)
(h)

W)
(d)
(d)

(n)

11)
W)
(d)
(d)

(g)
(d)

(9)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

3EDIM6m.XLS [



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(D

Station 16/TT-33

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anlhracene
Benzo(3)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
BenaXkJfluoranthene
IndenoO ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanmrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg
mfl/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

2.4E-01

2.5E-01

2.3E-01

1.9E-01

2.3E-01

2.4E-01

3.4E+00

1.4E*02

4.2E+01

3.3E+00

5.7E*02

2.4E*02

1.2E+02

3.9E+02

1.9E+00

1.0E*01

2.0E+01

5.8E+02

7.4E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

3.9E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

4.2E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

4.0E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

59E+00 (N)

2.4E»02 (N)

6.2E+01 (N)

5.6E+00 (N)

4.2E+03 (G)

4.0E*02 (N)

2.0E+02 (N)

8.8E+02 (G)

3.4E+00 (N)

1.5E+01 (N)

3.1E+01 (N)

9.3E»02 (N)

5.4E+00 (G)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.1E-01 J

1.4E-01 J

2.6E-01

9.9E-02 J

6.0E-02 J

1.3E-01 J

9.1E+00 J

2.9E+02 J

78E-01

7.4E*00 J

2.2E*03 J

4.9E*02 J

2.9E»02 J

7.8E+02

5.6EfOQ J

2.2E+01

42E+01

1.1E»03 J

2.9E+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.1E-01

1 4E-01

2.6E-01

9.9E-02

60E-02

1.3E-01

S.9E*00

2.4Et02

6.2E+01

5.6E+00

2.2E*03

4.0EtQ2

2.0E»02

7.8E+02

3.4E»00

1.5E*01

3.1E+01

9.3E*02

2.9EtOO

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mfl/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Stalistic
(3)

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Max

Rationale

(4)

(9)

(g)
(B)

(g)
(8)

(g)

(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(g)
(d)
(d)

(g)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)

(g)

SEDIMENT XLS [T** 3RME-Curr«n<)



TABLE 3-3.2. RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sedimenl

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(D

Station 09

Station AM

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(D)fluoranthene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
3arium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgrttg
mg/kg
mg/kfl

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

2.1E-01

2.1E-01

4.0E-01

3.6E-01

2.1E-01

1.9E-01

3.1E-01

8.1E-01

2.9E+01

21E+01

4.9E-01

4.5E+01

4.7E+01

3.0E+01

3.66+02

2.6E-01

8.0E+00

9.2E-01

1.1E-KI1

1.6E+02

2.0E+00

1.2E+02

5.86+01

3.9E+00

3 2E+02

2.06+02

1.56+02

1.16+03

1.9E+00

1.8E+01

4.4E-01

2.7E*01

9.4E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

48E-01 (T)

5.0E-01 (T)

1.3E+00 (NP

1.26+00 (NPJ

2.3E-01 (NP)

2.5E-01 (N)

2.1E+00 (NP)

1.06+00 (N)

3.5E+01 (N)

3.3E+01 (G)

6.8E-01 (G)

5.9E+01 (N)

6.3E+01 (N)

4.4E+01 (N)

2.9E+03 (NP;

3.9E-01 (N)

9.7E+00 (G)

1.36+00 (N)

1.46+01 (N)

2.46+02 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1 OE+00

1.16*00

2.3E+00

2.16*00

8.0E-02 J

37E-01 J

1 9E*OD

1.3E*00

49E*01 J

7.4E*01

1.2E+00 J

9.2E+01 J

1.0E+02 J

8.76*01

2 6E*03 J

6.86-01 J

1.3E+01

2.4E*00

1.9E+01

4.8E+02 J

2.0E+00 J

1.26+02

5.8E+01

3.9E+00

3.2E+02

2.06+02

1.56*02

1 1E+03 J

1.95+00

1.86+01 J

4.4E-01 J

2.7E+01

94E+02

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

48E-01

5.06-01

1.3E+00

1.26+00

B.OE-02

2.5E-01

1.96+00

1.0E+00

3.5E+01

3.36+01

6.66-01

5.9E+01

6.3E+01

4.4E+01

2.6E+03

3.9E-01

9.7E+00

1.3E+00

1.46*01

2.4E+02

2.0E+00

1.2E+02

5.8E*01

3.9E+00

3.26+02

2.0E+02

1.56+02

1.16+03

1.96+00

1.BE+01

4.4E-01

2.7E+01

9.4E+02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL . T

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Max

Max

Max
Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max

Rationale

(4)

(8)

(e)

(0
(ft

(9)

(d)

(8)

(d)
(0)

(h)
(n)
(d)
(d)

(d)

(g)
(<f)

(h)

(d)

(d)
(n)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)
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TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

0)
Station KF

Station 08

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
8enzo(b)fluoranlhene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenzfa.h (anthracene
IndenrXI ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

3arium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mfl/kg
mg/Vg

mg/ka
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/fcg

ma/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

3.8E+01

3.3E*01

5.6E-01

6.7E*01

796*01

9 7E-01

2.9E»02

5.1E-01

6.7E*00

1.9E*01

2.8E*02

4.8E-01

6.3E-01

1.3E+00

1.4E+00

9.3E-02

4.0E-01

4.8E-01

1.0E»00

1.9E*01

1.9E+01

5.4E+01

7.4E+01

4.3E+01

1.6E+02

4.6E-01

1.2E+01

1.4E+00

1.SE+01

3.5E»02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

5.2E+01 (N)

4.1E+01 (N)

1.0E+00 (G)

8.8E»01 (N)

1.1E+02 (N)

1.3E*02 (N)

3.6E»02 (N)

8.9E-01 (G)

9.0E+00 (N)

2.3E+01 (N)

3.5E*02 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (c4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

9 OE+01
5.5E+01

1.1E+00

1.1E*02

1 9E*02

1 9E+02

5.0E+02

1.6E*00 J

1 3E»01

3.0E+01

4.6E*02

6.8E-01

9.4E-01

1.9E+00

20E»00

1.6E-01 J

6.8E-01

6.1E-01

1.6E+00

2.9E»01 J

2.1E+01

1.2E+02 J

1.3E+02 J

7.1E+01

2.3E+02 J

1 OE*00 J

2.0E+01

1.7E*00

1.8E+01

5.4E*02 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

5.2E+01

41E-01

1.0E+00

8.8E»01

1 1E*02

1 3E+02

3.6E»02

8.9E-01

9.0E»00

23E+01

3.5E»02

68E-01

9.4E-01

1.9E*00

2,OE»00

1.6E-01

6.8E-01

61E-01

1.6E+00

2.9E*01

2.1E+01

1 2E*02

1.3E+02

7.1E*01

2.3E+02

1 OE*00

2.0E+01

1.7E+00

1.8E+01

54E+02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

rng/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg'kj
mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max
Max
Max

Rationale

(t)

Id)
(d)
(h)

(d)
W)
(d)

W)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)

SEDIMENT XLS |Ttf>W 3RME-Current]



TABLE 3-3.2 RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 07/DP

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anmracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lnc!eno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.5E-02

3.8E-KJO
3.8E+00

6.6E+00

50E-KX)

5.5E-01

1.9E*00

3.7E+00

5.1E-02

1.9E+00

5.7E*01

64E»01

3.3E+00

1.8E+02

1.6E+02

25E*02

3.2E*02

1.4E+00

2.2E+01

1 6E+00

4.0E+01

9.3E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.2E-02 (G)

5.6E*00 (N)

5.5E+00 (N)

95E*00 (N)

9.2E+00 (G)

1.1E*00 (G)

3.9E-KX) (G)

68E-00 (G)

66E-02 (N)

2.3E+00 (N)

80E*01 (N)

8.4E»01 (N|

5.1E+00 (N)

2.5E+02 (N)

23E+02 (N)

3.5E*02 (N)

4.2E*02 (N)

2.8E*00 (G)

2,7E»01 (N)

22E»00 (N)

5.2E+01 (N)

1.3E*03 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

3.5E-02 J

9.6E+00

1.0E*01

1.6E»01 J

1.4E»01 J

20E*00

59E*00

1 2E*01

7.4E-02

3.1E*00

1 3E»02 J

1 2E»02

1.0E+01

4 4E+02 J

3 8E«-02 J

4.8E+02

60E*02 J

5.7E*00 J

38E+01

38E*00

7.9E+01

2.5E-03 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.2E-02

5.6E+00
5.5E+00

9.5E»00

92E+00

1.1E*00

3.9E+00

6BE+00

66E-02

2.3E»00

8.0E+01

84E-KM

5.1E+00

2.5E*02

23E+02

35E+02

4.2E+02

2.8E+00

2.7E+01

2.2E+00

5.2E+01

1.3E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/fcQ
mg,'kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/T<g

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(h)

«J)
d)
(0)

(h)

(h)
(n)

(1)

MI

(0)

W)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(i)
(h)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [!*»• 3«ME-Cwr«ntj



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE CU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station LP

Station AS

Chemical ol
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.3E*00
7.1E+01

3.2E+01
2.0E*00

5.4E+01

20E+02

8.2E+01

1.7E*02

4.6E-01

1.0E+01

1.5E+00

1.8E+01

7.8E+02

2.5E+00

1.2E+02

1.0E»02

1 2E+01

7.5E->-02

5.1E+02

5.7E+02

3.8E+02

3.1E*00

3.7E+01

1.1E*00

6.6E+01

2.2E»03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

1.9E*00 (NP

1.5E+02 (G)

4.1E*01 (N)

2.9E*00 (N)

8.7E+01 (G)

4.8E+02 (G)

1.6E+02 (G)

2.1E+02 (N)

6.1E-01 (G)

1.4E+01 (N)

2.0E*00 (G)

23E-K)1 (N)

1.7E-03 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

5.1E+00 J

4.9E+02 J

6.9E+01

5.6E+00 J

1.3E+02

1.6E+03 J

4.0E*02 J

3.3E+02

1.4E+00

3.1E+01

2.9E+00 J

40E-01

2.BE*03

2 9E*00 J

1.2E+02

1.1E+02

1 3E*01

9.2E+02

5.8E*02

66E+02

3.8E+02 J

3.1E+00

3.9E»01 J

1.2E+00 J

7.3E*01

2.3E*03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.9E+00
1.5E+02
4.1E+01

2.9E*00

8.7E+01

4.8E+02

1.6E+02

2.1E+02

8.1E-01

1.4E+01

2.0E*00

2.3E*01

1.7E»03

2 9E*00

1.2E»02

HE-02

1.3E*01

9.2E+02

5.8E»02

6.6E+02

3.8E*02

3.1E-00

3.9E+01

1.2E+00

7.3E+01

2.3E»03

Units

mg/T<g
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - G

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Rationale
(4)

(0
(n)
(d)
(d)
(n)
(h)

(h)

(d)

(h)

W)
(n)
(d)
(h)

!a)

(a)

(a)
(a!

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

SEDIMENT XLS[Ttt* 3RME-Cut>*»i]



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe. Current
Medium Sedimenl

Exposure Medium: Sedimenl

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 05

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzofa (anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
BenzrXbJfluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Pfienanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

4.3E-01
3.5E-01

3.5E-01

2.5E-01

17E-01

6.BE-01

9.4E-01

8.3E+00

3.5E*01

2.2E-01

3.4E*01

2.5E»01

2.7E+02

42E+02

9 OE-02

1.0E»01

6.1E-01

1 9E-01

1.2E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concenlration

(Qualifier)

2.3E*00 J

2.5E+00 J

3.0E+00 J

1.9E*00 J

1.2E+00 J

2.2E+OQ J

1.8E+00 J

2.5E+01

4.3E+01

1.6E+00

1.5E+02

8.0E+01

1.5E+02

9.5E+02

1.2E+00 J

1.1E+01

97E-01

1 9E«01

5.7E-1-02

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.3E+00

2.5E*00

3.0E+00

1.9E+00

1.2E+00

2.2E+00

1.8E+00

2.5E+01

4.3E*01

1.6E+00

1.5E+02

8.0E»01

1.5E*02

9 5E*02

1 2E*00

1.1E+01

9.7E-01

1.9E+01

57E*02

Units

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max
Max

Max
Max
Max

Max

Rationale

(4)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

SECHMErVT XLS (



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Poinl

(D

Station 03

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo<a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

ma/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

5.7E-01

4.7E-01

6.0E-01

3.5E-01

1.7E-01

3.4E-01

4.7E-01

5.0E-02

8.0E-01

3.3E+01

3.5E+01

1.7E*00

7.3E»01

6.2E*01

1.2E+02

2.1 Ei-02

2.6E-01

1.2E+01

2.2E+01

5.2E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A («4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A («4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualified

1 3E»00

1 OE»00

1.4E+00

64E-01

1 1E-01

6.2E-01

1.0E+OQ

1 1E-01

1.7E+00 J

6.7E*01

8.5E*01

5.2E*00

2.0E+02 J

1.7E+02

3.5E-I-02 J

50E+02

7.1E-01

2.7E»01 J

49E+01

1.4E»03 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.3E+00

1 OEtOO

1 4E-M30

64E-01

1.1E-01

62E-01

1. OE»00

1.1E-01

1 7E+00

e.7E*01

8.5E»01

52E»00

2.0E»02

1.7E*02

3.5E+02

50E+OZ

7.1E-01

2.7E»01

4.9E*01

1 4E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max

Max
Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Rationale
(4)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
ia)



TABLE 3-3.2.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 01

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo£a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{k)fluoranthene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.9E-01

1.7E-01

1.7E-01

1.8E-01

1.8E-01

3.0E-01

4.9E-01

4.6E*00

1.1E+01

7.8E-02

8.3E-KX)

1.2E+01

1.9E+01

8.2E+01

6.4E*00

4.0E-01

8.6E+00

1.0E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.5E-01 (N)

2.4E-01 (NP)

2.2E-01 (N)

24E-01 (NP)

2.2E-01 (N)

4.6E-01 (N)

8.8E-01 (N)

62E+00 (N)

1.2E+01 (N)

1.7E-01 (N)

1.0E+01 (N)

1.7E+01 (N)

3.6E+01 (N)

1.0E+02 (N)

7.6E+00 (N)

5.2E-01 (N)

1.2E+01 (N)

1.6E+02 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2 5E-01 J

2.1E-01 J

1.7E-01 J

21E-01 J

1.2E-01 J

5.0E-01 J

9.4E-01 J

6.2E+00

1.3E+01

1.8E-01

9.8E+00

1.7E+01

4.0E+01 J

1.0E+02

7.2E+00

5.4E-01

1.2E*01

1.5E+02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.5E-01

2 1E-01

1.7E-01

2. IE-01

1 2E-01

4.6E-01

88E-01

6.2E-KX)

1.2E+01

1 7E-01

9.8E+00

1.7E+01

36E»01

1.0E+02

7.2E*00

5.2E-01

1.2E+01

1.5E+02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Rationale
(4)

(g)
(gi
(8)
(g)
(g!
(d)

(d)
W)

W)
(d)

(8)
(g)
(d)
(g)
(g)
(d)
(8)
(g)

(1) Refer to Appendix C.1 for station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 and detected at each station appear.
(2) T - Transformed, N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parame trie Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC. the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC.
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as Ihe CT EPC
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma disiributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC = Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT * Central Tendency



TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)
Station NR

Station 14

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(D)fluorantnene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Ptienanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mfl/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Anthmetic
Mean

1.7E+02
4.1E+01

1.3E+00

1 9E*02

2.0E-I-02

1.6E+02

1.6E+02

2.6E+00

1.1E*01

2.4E+01

3.4E+02

9.7E-01

1.0E+00

1.4E+00

1.1E*00

1.5E+00

9.1E-01

6.1E+01

1.6E+01

6.4E-01

1.0E+02

5,7E*01

6,6E»01

1.3E+02

5.9E-01

7.3E+00

4.9E-01

1.1E*01

2.2E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.1E+02 (N)

5.6E*01 (N)

2.2E+00 (N)

2 5E*02 (N)

3.0E+02 (N)

2.2E»02 (N)

2.5E-02 (N)

4.5E*00 (N)

1.4E+01 (N)

31E*01 (N)

4.9E-KJ2 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

2 2E*02
6.6E»01

2.7E*00

2 6E*02

3.7E+02

25E+02

3.2E*02

5.9E+00

1.6E+01

3.3E+01

6.0E+02 J

1.1E+00 J

8.9E-01 J

21E+00 J

1. 1 E+00 J

2.6E»00 J

9.9E-01 J

7.3E-KH

1.8E+01

1.0E+OD

2.2E+02

6.5E+01

1 3E+02 J

1.7E+02 J

1.4E*00 J

1 OE+01

8.1E-01

1.3E+01

2 7E«02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

21E+02

56E+01

2.2E*00

2 5E-02

3.0E+02

2.2E»02

2 5E»02

4.5E+00

1.4E+01

3 1E+01

4.9E*02

9.7E-01

8.9E-01

1.4E+00

1.1E*00

1.5E+00

9.1E-01

6.1E+01

1.6E*01

6.4E-01

1.0E*02

57E*01

68E+01

1.3E+02

5.9E-01

7.3E*00

4 9E-01

1.1E+01

2 2E+02

Units

mg,'kg
mg/kg
mg/Tsg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statislic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
Max

Mean
Max

Mean

Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean

Rationale
(4)

!d)
(ai
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
W)

(b)
(c)

(b)
(c)

(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(b)

(S)



TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE CLI3

Scenario Timeframe: Cuirenl
Medium. Sediment

Exposure Medium. Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 22/TT-22

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrachloroethene

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(k)fluor3nthene
Dibenz(a.h)anlhracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Ptienanltirene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

1.1E+00
2.6E-01

3.4E-01

3.2E-01

3.9E-01

4.2E-01

2.5E-01

3.1E-01

4.0E-01

3.2E-02

7.0E+0.1

2.1E*01

4.1E+01

1.0E+00

2.5E*01

2.3E+01

6.8E+03

7.1E*01

1.5E-01

7.8E*00

3.1E+01

7.0E*01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

286*00 (N)

7.0E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

49E-01 (NP)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

9.2E+02 (G)

7.7E*01 (G)

49E»01 (NP;

1.4E+00 (N)

65E*01 (T)

2.9E»01 (N)

3.3E+04 (T)

1.2E+02 (G)

4.6E-01 (G)

1.1E+01 (G)

4.1E+01 (N)

9.6E*01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

3.2E+00

8.0E-01

3.0E-01

2.0E-01

44E-01

5.4E-01 J

4.4E-02 J

22E-01

4.9E-01

2 9E-02

3.3E»02 J

8.7E+01 J

51E+01 J

1.7E+00 J

8.5E»01 J

3.8E*01 J

4.1E+04 J

1 9E+02 J

5.0E-01

1.8E»01

5.0E+01

1.2E+02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.8E+00
7.0E-01

3.0E-01

2.0E-01

3.9E-01

42E-01

4.4E-02

2.2E-01

4 OE-01

2.9E-02

7.0E»01

7.7E+01

4.9E+01

1 4E+00

6.5E*01

2.9E+01

3.3E*04

1.2E+02

4 6E-01

1.1E+01

4.1E+01

9.6E»01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kfl

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Mean

Mean
Max
Max

Mean

Max

Mean

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(d)

(c)
(c)
(D)

(b)
(c)
(c)
(b)

(c)

(b)

(n)
(0
(d!
(e)
id)
(e)
(n)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sedimenl

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WH

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

5.3E-02

4.3E-01

1.0E*00

9.0E-01

6.9E-01

3.1E-01

5.2E-01

4.4E-01

4.1E-02

2.6E*01

3.7E»02

B.1E*01

6.4E+00

4.9E*02

4.0E+02

1.5E+03

2.9E»02

3.0E+00

2.4E+01

5.6E-01

7.8E+01

1.1E+03

6.4E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

3.5E*01 (G)

1 9E-O3 (T)

936*01 (N)

1.1E+01 (G)

1.2E+03 (G)

1.2E+03 (T)

1.8E+03 (N)

5.1E+02 (G)

27E»01 (NP;

4.1E+01 (NP)

77E-01 (N)

98E+01 (N)

2.3E+03 (G)

1.5E+00 (G)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.3E-02 J

5.6E-U1 J

1.0E+00 J

1.5E+00 J

7.2E-01 J

3.2E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

5.7E-01 J

58E-02

6.8E+01 J

3.2E+03

1 3E*02

1.5E*01 J

2.1E+03

2 1E*03

2.5E*03

7.BE»02

2.8E*01

4.4E*01

1.5E+00

1.6E+02

3.2E*03

2.8E*00 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

5.3E-02

4.3E-01

1.0E»00

9.0E-01

6.9E-01

3.1E-01

52E-01

4.4E-01

4 1 E-02

3.5E+01

1.9E»03

93E+01

1.1E+01

1.2E+03

1.2E*03

1.8E+03

5.1E+02

2.7E*01

4.1E+01

7.7E-01

9.8E*01

2.3E*03

1.5E+00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max

Mean

Max
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean

Mean

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

(c)

(b)
(c)

(b)
(b)

(b)
TO
(b)

(b)

(h)
(e)
(dj
(h)

(h)
(e)

(a)
(h)

(f)
(0
(d)

(d)

(h)

(h)
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TABLE 3-3 2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUKD SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium Sedimenl

Exposure Medium: Sedimenl

Exposure Point

(D

Station WG

Chemical of
Potental Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanlhrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
rng/kg

mg/kg
mg/T<g

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/ks

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.2E-C2

1.3E-01

1.6E-01

2.9E-01

2.0E-01

4.6E-02

1.4E-01

1.6E-01

1.1E-02

6.0E-KIU

1.4E*02

7 9E»01

5.2E+00

5.6E»02

4.8E+02

4.3E*02

7.0E*02

1.4E+00

2.8E*01

3.6E-01

5.4E+01

8.7E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

9.2E-HJO (G)

2.6E+02 (T)

94E»01 (N)

6.4E*00 (N)

9.3E*02 (G)

6.3Et02 (N)

52E*02 (N)

1.0E*03 (G)

3.0E+00 (T)

3.5E+01 (N)

4.4E-01 (N)

6.5E»01 (N)

1.1E+03 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

4.2E-02 J

1.3E-01 J

1.6E-01 J

2.9E-01 J

2.0E-01 J

4.6E-02 J

1.4E-01 J

1.6E-01 J

1.1E-02

2.5E+01 J

1.5E*03 J

1 8E»02

1 2E+01

2.6E*03

1 3E»03

8.1E*02

1.9E+03

1 2E+01 J

7.9E»01

7.0E-01 J

1 OE+02

2.1E»03

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

4.2E-02

1.3E-01

1.6E-01

2.9E-01

2.0E-01

4.6E-02

1.4E-01

1.6E-01

1.1E-02

9.2E*00

2.6E»02

9.4E*01

6.4EfOO

9.3E*02

6.3E+02

5.2E»02

1.0E*03

3.0E*00

3 5E*01

4.4E-01

6.5E»01

1 1E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/T<g

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg f̂l

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Rationale

(4)

(c)

(c)

(c)
(c)
(C)

(c)

(c)
(c)

(C)

(h)
(e)
(d)

(0)
(n)
(d)

Id)
(n)

(e)
(di
(d)
(d)
(d!
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TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe Current
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WS/WSS

Station TT-30

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel
THallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese

Mercury-
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.0E+00

1.7E+02

1.2E+02

8.1E+00

5.0E+02

3.1E+02

2.9E+02

1.0E+03

9.8E-01

3.0E+01

7.6E-01

3.7E+01

1 .5E+03

6.6E-01

1.1E»03

3.3E+01

7 1 E+00

5.3E+03

3.8E+03

4.3E+02

2 1E»02

8.9E+01

8.0E+00

1.5E+00

2.1E+01

1.2E+03

6.9E*00

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

4.9E+00 (N)

2.3E+02 (N)

1.4E+02 (N)

1.1E+01 (N)

7.3E+02 (N)

4.1E+02 (N)

3.7E+02 (N)

1.2E+03 (N)

1.4E*00 (N)

3.6E+01 (N)

1.1E+00 (N)

4.5E+01 (N)

2.0E*03 (N)

9.5E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

7.2E+00 J

34E+02

2.0E+02

1.7E+01

1.3E+03

6.9E+02

4.9E*02

1.4E*03 J

1.8E*00 J

4.6E+01 J

2.2E*00 J

5.6E+01

3.4E+03

1.7E+00 J

1.1E*03 J

33E-K11 J

71 E+00 J

5.3E+03 J

3.8E*03 J

4.3E»02 J

2.1E-02 J

6.9E+01 J

8.0E*00

1.5E+00

21E+01

1.2E«03

6.9E+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

4.9E->-00

2 3E+02

1 4E+02

1.1E+01

7.3E+02

4 1 E+02

37E+02

1.2E+03

1.4E+00

3.6E+01

1.1E+00

4.5E+01

2.0E+03

9.5E-01

1.1E*03

3.3E*01

7.1E+00

5.3E»03

3.8E+03

4.3E»02

2 1E»02

89E+01

8.0E+00

1.5E*00

2 1E+01

1.2E+03

6.9E+00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgftg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Rationale

(4)

(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)

(0)
(d)

(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

«J)
(d)

(d)

(c)
(ci
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)

(c)

1C)

(c)

(c)
(c)

(c)

(c)
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TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station CB-01

Station CB-02

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.2E+00
4.1E+01

4.0E+01

5.2E+00

2.2E+02

3.9E+02

3.2E*02

3.4E+02

1 5E+00

9.2E*00

1.0E+00

5.4E+01

4.2E-MD2

1.5E+00

2.7E-KI1

7.9E-KJ1

3.1E+00

1.1E+02

7.5E+U1

1.2E+02

5.6E»01

24E-01

6 3E*00

2.7E+01

2.5E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

Z.OEtOO (G)

5.8E+01 (N)

5.9E*01 (N)

9.3E»00 (G)

33E-02 (N)

7.5E+02 (G)

4.4E*02 (N)

69E+02 (G)

2.9E+00 (G)

2.0E*01 (NPJ

2.5E+00 (T)

7.9E+01 (G)

6.4E+02 (N)

1.8E+00 (N)

4.1E+01 (G)

1.7E*02 (T)

3.8E+00 (N)

1.4E+02 (N)

9.8E+01 (G)

2.4E*02 (NP)

7.2E»01 (G)

33E-01 (G)

1 OE*01 (N)

3.2E»01 (N)

3.1E»02 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

4.0E»00 J

9.9E»01 J

1.1E*02

1.6E+01 J

5.8E»02

1.1E«03 J

6.5E*02 J

1.3E+03 J

4.8E-KM J

3.2E»01 J

3.1E+00

1.1E*02

1.2E»03

2.0E-I-00 J

5.6E»01 J

3.9E«02

5.8E+00 J

2.5E+02 J

1.7E*02

3.4E*02 J

1 1E+02 J

58E-01

1.3E»01 J

46E+01

4.5E»02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2 OE-fOO

5.8E+01

5.9E*01

9.3E»00

3 3E*02

7.5E+02

4.4E*02

6.9E»02

29E*00

2.0E+01

2.5E*00

7.9E*01

6.4E+02

1 8E*00

4.1E*01

1.7E«02

3.8E+00

1.4E+02

9.8EfQ1

2.4E*02

7.2E*01

33E-01

1 OE»01

3.2E*01

3.1 £+02

Units

mg.'kg
mg,'kg
mg/'kg

mgfta
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/liQ

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgftg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(h)
(d)

(d)
(h)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(h)

(h)
(0
(e)
(h)
(0)

(d)
(h)
(e)
(d)
(d)
(h)

(0
(h)
(hi

(d)

(d)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station CB-03

Station CB-04

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/T<g
mg/kg
mg/kg

Ariinmelic
Mean

1.5E*00
27E-02

5.2E»01

7.4E»00

4.6E+02

2.7E-K12

2.0E*02

2.8E*02

1.2E+00

2.6E*01

7.1E-01

47E+01

1.1EKM

3.6E+00

1.1E*02

8.1E+01

4.0E*00

17E*02

1.BE+02

2.1E+02

4.0E*02

7.3E-01

4.1E*01

1.1E*00

55E»01

1.4E+03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

6.8E+00 (NP

59E-02 (G)

67E*01 (N)

1.3E+01 (G)

1.3E*03 (NP)

3.8E+02 (N)

27E+02 (N)

4.6E+02 (G)

2.5E*00 (G)

37E+01 (G)

97E-01 (N)

6.2E+01 (N)

2.1E+03 (G)

4.8E+00 (N)

1.8E+02 (G)

77E+01 (N)

57E+00 (N)

27E+02 (G)

2.4E+02 (N)

2.8E+02 (N)

1.4E*03 (NP)

1 2E*00 (G)

77E»01 (G)

6.5E*00 (NP)

68E»01 (N)

3.1E*03 (T)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

4 8E*00 j
1 4E-KJ3

9.6E+01

23E*01 J

7 7E*02

67E+02 J

4.4E+02 J

99E»02

3.6EtOO

7.8E+01 J

1 5E+00 J

97E+01 J

5.3E+03

7.2E+00

3.3E+02

1.1E+02

8.9E*00

57E*02

36E+02

4.1E+02

2.4E*03

22E»00

1.8E+02

5.3E»00

85E»01

8.8E+03

Exposure Poinl Concentration

Value

1.5E+00

59E*02

67E-KJ1

1.3E+01

4 6E+02

3.8E+02

27E+02

4 6E*02

2.5E+00

37E+01

9 7E-01

6.2E-»01

2.1Et03

4.8E*00

1.8E*02

77E+01

57E+00

27E*02

2.4E+02

2.8E+02

1.4E*03

1 2E+00

77E*01

1.1E+00

68E*01

3 1E»03

Units

mg/T<g

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/l<8
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Mean

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

85% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

Rationale

(4)

(f)

(h)
(d)
(h)

(D)

(d)
(d)
(h)
(h)
(h)
(d)

(d)
(h)

(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(d)

(d)
(0
(h)

(h)

(6)
(d)
(e)



TABLE 3-3.2 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Stalion CB-06

Station CB-07

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.7E+00
9.8E«01

40E*01

8.6E*00

2,8E*02

1.8E+02

1.4E+02

7.9E*01

2.3E-01

1.9E+01

3.2E*00

5.3E*01

1.46*03

3.6E-01

9.1E*01

3.2E+01

2.0E*00

3.3E*02

1.6E+02

1.5E-H32

3.3E+02

56E-01

1.4E-KM

4.7E*01

3.0E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

4.7E*00 (NP)

1.4E*02 (N)

51E*Ol (N)

1.7E*01 (G)

5.0E+02 (G)

24E+02 (N)

1.9E+02 (N)

9.4E+01 (N)

3.4E-01 (N)

2.8E*01 (G)

4.1E+00 (N)

7.2E*01 (N)

2.1E*03 (N)

6.5E-01 (G)

2.1E*02 (N)

5.6E+01 (N)

4.9E+00 (N)

7.1E+02 (N)

8.7E*02 (G)

3.4E+02 (N)

6.7E+02 (N)

1.3E+00 (N)

2.2E+01 (N)

9.2E+01 (N)

62E*02 (HI

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

7.8E+00
2.6E*02 J

60E*01

3.5E»01

97E+02

39E»02

3.3E+02

1.3E+02 J

5.6E-01

4.9E+01

6 1E»00

1 OE*02

3.8E+03 J

1.3E+00 J

2.3E+02 J

5.7E+01

5.6E*00

7.8E*02

4.4E+02

3.8E*02

6.5E*02 J

1.4E+00

2.3Et01

1.0E+02

6 7E*02 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

4.7E+00

1 4E*02

51E*01

1.7E»01

5.0E»02

2 4E+02

1.9E*02

9.4E«01

3.4E-01

2.8E+01

4.1E»00

7.2E+01

2.16*03

6.5E-01

2.1E*02

56E*01

4.9E*00

7.1E*02

1.6E+02

3.4E*02

3.3E+02

1.3E*00

2.2E*01

9.2E+01

62E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg,'k9

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
moA9
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

S5% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale

(4)

(f)

(d)
(d)

[hi
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(h)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(t»
(d)
(b)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

SEOIMENT.XL3 (TK>* 3CT-Corr»r.t]



TABLE 3-3.2 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe Current

Medium Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station16/TT-33

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
BenzrXbJfluoranthene
Benzo(k)ftuoranthene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

3arium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

2.4E-01

2.5E-01

2.3E-01

1 9E-01

2.3E-01

2.4E-01

34E-K10

1.4E*02

42E*01

3.3E»00

5.7E+02

24E+02

1.2E»02

3.9E*02

1.9E-KJO

1.0E-KJ1

2.0E*01

5.8E-KH

7.4E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

3.9E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

4.2E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

40E-01 (N)

39E-01 (N)

5.9E+00 (N)

2.4E*02 (N)

62E--01 (N)

5.6E*00 (N)

4.2E-H33 (G)

40E*02 (N)

2.0E*02 (N)

8.8E»02 (G)

34E»00 (N)

1.5E+01 (N)

3.1E+01 (N)

93E»02 (N)

5.4E<-00 (G)

Maximum

Conceniration
(Qualifier)

1.1E-01 J

1.4E-01 J

2.6E-01

9.9E-02 J

60E-02 J

1.3E-01 J

9.1E+00 J

2.9E»02 J

78E'01

7.4E+00 J

2.2E*03 J

4.9E+02 J

2.9E*02 J

7.8E*02

56E»00 J

2.2E+01

4.2E*01

1.1E*03 J

2.9E+00 j

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.1E-01
1.4E-01

2.3E-01

99E-02

6.0E-02

1 3E-01

5.9E»00

2.4E*02

62E*01

5.6E+00

5.7E*02

4 OE*02

2.0E»02

3.9E*02

3 4E+00

1.5E+01

3.1E«01

9.3E+02

7.4E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/tcg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max
Max

Mean

Max
Max
Max

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Rationale
(4)

(c)
(c)
(b)
(c)
(c)
(c)

(d)
(d)
Id)
(d)

(»)
(d)
(d)
(t>)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(b)

SECMMENT XL3 (T



TABLE 3-3.2 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium Sediment

Exposure Point

(11

Station 09

Station AM

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
BenzcXalpyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lnoeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

2.1E-01
2.1E-01
4.0E-01

3.6E-01

2.1E-01

1.9E-01

3.1E-01

8.1E-01

2.9E+01

2.1E+01

4 9E-01

4.5E»01

4.7E»01

30E*01

3.6E+02

2.6E-01

8.0E+00

9.2E-01

1.1E+01

1.6E*02

2.0E-KDO

1.2E*02

5.8E+01

3.9E+00

3.2E*02

2.0E*02

1.5E+02

1.1E+03

1.9E+00

1.8E+01

4.4E-01

2.7E»01

9.4E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

4.8E-01 (T)

5.0E-01 (T)

1.3E*00 (NP)

1.2E+00 (NP)

2.3E-01 (NP)

2.5E-01 (N)

2.1E*00 (NP)

1.0E+00 (N)

3.5E+01 (N)

3.3E+01 (G)

6.8E-01 (G)

5.9E*01 (N)

6.3E»01 (N)

4.4E»01 (N)

2.9E+03 (NP)

3.9E-01 (N)

97E*00 (G)

1 3E*00 (N)

1.4E+01 (N)

2.4E+02 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.0E+00

1.1E-I-00

2.3E»00

2.1E+00

8.0E-02 J

3.7E-01 J

1.9E+00

1 3E»00

4.9E+01 J

7.4E*01

1 2E*00 J

9.2E+01 J

1.0E*02 J

8.7E+01

2.6E+03 J

6.8E-01 J

1 3E*01

2 4E»00

1.9E+01

4.8E+02 J

2.0E»00 J

1.2E+02

58EtQ1

3.9E+00

3.2E*02

2.0E+02

1.5E+02

1.1E+03 J

1.9E+00

1 8E+01 J

4.4E-01 J

2.7E*01

9.4E*02

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.BE-01

5.0E-01

1.3E+00

1.2E+00

8.0E-02

2.5E-01

3.1E-01

1.0E-KX)

3.5E*01

3.3E»01

68E-01

59E»01

6.3E*01

4.4E*01

3 6E»02

3.9E-01

9.7E»00

1 3E+00

1.4E+01

2.4E*02

2.0E-M30

1.2E+02

5.8E+01

3.9E+00

3.2E»02

2.0E+02

1.5E+02

1.1E*03

1.9E+00

1.8E»01

4.4E-01

2.7E*01

9.4E+02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kfl

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL • T

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

Max

95% UCL • N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Rationale
(4)

(e)
(e)

(f)
(f)
(c)
(d)
(D)

(d)

(d)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(b)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(1)
(h)

(c)
(c)
(c)
(C)

(O
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(0
(0

SEDIMENT XLS [T*



TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

d)

Station KF

Station 08

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anlhracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Ben20(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Oibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

3arium

Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

3.8Et01

3.3E+01

5.6E-01

6.7E*01

7.9E»01

9.7E+01

2.9E*02

5.1E-01

6.7E*00

1.9E+01

2.8E+02

4.8E-01

6.3E-01

1 3E*00

1.4E*00

9.3E-02

4 OE-01

4.8E-01

1.0E+00

1-9E»01

1.9E+01

5.4E+01

7.4E*01

4.3E*01

1.6E+02

4 6E-01

1.2E+01

1.4E+00

1.5E+01

3.5E-KJ2

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

5.2E+01 (N)

41E*01 (N)

1.0E»00 (G)

8.8E»01 (N)

1.1E+02 (N)

1.3E+02 (N)

3.6E*02 (N)

8.9E-01 (G)

9.0E+00 (N)

2.3E*01 (N)

3.5E+02 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

W'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualffier)

9.0E*01

5.5E»01

1.1E+00

1.1E*02

1.9E*02

1.9E»02

5.0E+02

1.6E+00 J

1.3E+01

3.0E+01

4.6E*02

6.8E-01

94E-01

1.9E»OQ

2.0E«00

1 6E-01 J

6.8E-01

6.1E-01

1 6E*00

2.9E+01 J

2.1E+01

1.2E+02 J

1.3E+02 J

7.1E*01

23E»02 J

1.0E»00 J

2.0E*01

1 7E*00

1 8E+01

5.4E+02 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

5.2E*01

4.1E+01

1.0E*00

a.8E*01

1.1E+02

1.3E+02

3-6E+02

8.9E-01

9.0E*00

2.3E+01

3.5E+02

4.8E-01

6.3E-01

1 3E»00

1.4E*00

93E-02

4 OE-01

4.8E-01

1.0E*00

1 9E+01

1.9E*01

54E«01

7.4E«OI

4.3E+01

1.6E+02

4.6E-01

1.2E+01

1.4E+00

1.5E*01

3.5E<-02

Units

mg.T<g
mg.'kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

nig/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Tig
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(di
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)

W
(h)

W)

(d)
(d)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
!b)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)

(W
(b)
(6)
(b)

SEDIMENT XLS [T** 3CT-Cwr«n(]



TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 07/DP

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

8enzo(a)anrhracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanihrene

Aroctor1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
rng/kg
mg/kg

rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/ka
mg/kg

mg/fcg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

1.5E-02

3.6E+00

3.8E*00

6.6E+00

S.OEi-00

5.5E-01

1.9E+00

3.7E*00

5.1E-02

1.9E+00

5.7E+01

6.4E*01

3.3E+00

1.8E+02

1.6E*02

2.5E+02

32E»02

1.4E+00

2.2E+01

1 6E»00

4.0E+01

9.3E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

22E-02 (G)

5.6E-KW (N)

5.5E+00 (N)

9.5E+00 (N)

9.2E+00 (G)

1.1EtOO (G)

3.9E+00 (G)

6.8E+00 (G)

6.6E-02 (N)

2.3E-00 (N)

6.0E+01 (N)

8.4E+01 (N)

5.1E*00 (N)

2.5E+02 (N)

2.3E+02 (N)

35E*02 (N)

4.2E»02 (N)

2.8E+00 (G)

27E»01 (N)

22E»00 (N)

5.2E+01 (N)

1.3E*03 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

3.5E-02 J

9.6E»00

1.0E+01

1 6E+01 J

1.4E»01 J

2.0E+00

6.9E+00

1.2E+01

7.4E-02

3.1E+00

1.3E+02 J

1.2E+02

1.0E*01

4.4E*02 J

3.6E*02 J

4.8E+02

6.0E»02 J

5.7E+00 J

3.8E*01

3 8E*00

7.9E«01

2.5E»03 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.2E-02

5.6E+00

5.5E+00

9.5E»00

9.2E*00

1.1EtOO

3.9E*00

6.8E+00

6.6E-02

2.3E+00

8.0E+01

8.4E*01

5.1E«00

2.5E+02

2.3E»02

3.5E*02

42E»02

2.8E*00

2.7E*01

2 2E*00

52E»01

1.3E+03

Units

mg.'ka

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
W

(n)

(d)

(«)
(d)

(n)

(n)

(h)
(h)

(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(D

Station LP

Station AS

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.3E+00
7.1E+01

3.2E+01

2.0E»00

5.4E*Ot

2.0E-KH

8.2E+01

1 7E*02

4.6E-01

1.0E+01

1.5E+00

1.BE+01

7.6E*02

2.5E+00

1.2E+02

1.0E+02

1.2E+01

7.5E*02

5.1E+02

5.7E+02

3.8E+02

3 1E-00

3.7E-KJ1

1.1E*00

66E-01

2.2E+03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(21

1.9E*00 (NP)

1 5E*02 (G)

4.1E»01 (N)

2.9E*00 (N)

87E*01 (G)

4.8E-I-02 (G)

1.6E»02 (G)

2.1E*02 (N)

8.1E-01 (G)

1.4E+01 (N)

2.0E»00 (G)

2.3E»01 (N)

1.7E+03 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.1E»00 J

4 9E+02 J

6.9E+01

5.6E»00 J

I 3E*02

1.6E-I-03 J

4.0E+02 J

33E»02

1.4E+00

3 1E»01

2 96*00 J

4.0E+01

2.8E+03

2.9E*00 J

1.2E+02

1.1E*02

1.3E*01

9.2E+02

5.8E+02

6.6E+02

3 8E+02 J

3.1E+00

39E»01 J

1 2E»00 J

73E*01

2.3E+03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.9E*00

1 5E+02

4.1E+01

2.9E«00

87E*01

4.8E»02

1.6E+02

2.1E*02

6.1E-01

1.4E+01

2.0E»00

2.3E+01

1.7E+03

2.5E*00

1.2E+02

1.0E+02

1.2E*01

7.5E+02

5.1E+02

5.7E-f02

3.8E*02

3 1E»00

37E»01

1.1E*00

6 6E»01

2-2E+03

Units

mg/kg

mg/Tcg

mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - ND

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Mean

Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Rationale
(4)

(0
(n)
(d)

(d)
(h)

(h)

(h)

(d)

(h)

(d)

(h)

(d)
(h)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
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TABLE 3-32 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 05

Chemical of
Potential Concern

BenzrXaJanthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{k)fluoranthene
lndeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

Arithmetic

Mean

4.3E-01

3.5E-01

3.5E-01

2.5E-01

1.7E-01

6.8E-01

9.4E-01

8.3E*00

3.5E+01

2.2E-01

3.4E*01

2.5E+01

2.7E+02

4.2E+02

9.0E-02

1.0E-I-01

6.1E-01

1.9E+01

1.2E-KJ2

95% UCL

(Dislribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A («4J

N/A ('4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (*4J

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.3E-I-00 J

2 5E*00 J

3.0E+00 J

1 9E»00 J

1 2E+00 J

2.2E*00 J

1.8E»00 J

2.5E*01

4.3E+01

1.6E*00

1 5E*02

B.OE*01

1.5E*02

9.5E+02

1.2E+00 J

1.1E»01

9.7E-01

1.9E+01

5.7E+02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

4.3E-01
3 5E-01

3.5E-01

2.5E-01

1 7E-01

6 8E-01

9.4E-01

8 3E*00

3.5E+01

2.2E-01

3.4E+01

2 5E+01

1.5E+02

4.2E+02

9.0E-02

1.0E+01

6.1E-01

1.9E+01

1.2E*02

Units

mg/Vg
mg/'kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg.'kg

mg,'kg

mg/l<g

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean
Max

Mean

Mean
Mean
Wean
Mean
Mean

Rationale

(4)

(b)
(b)
(bl
(b)
(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(c)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(t»
(b)
(b)
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TABLE 3-3 2.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 03

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
IndenoO ,2,3-cd)pyrene
^enanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mgftg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
rug/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

5.7E-01
4.7E-01

6.0E-01

3.5E-01

1.7E-01

3.4E-01

4.7E-01

5.0E-02

8.0E-01

33E*01

3.5E+01

1.7E+00

73E+01

6.2E+01

1.2E+02

2.1E+02

2.6E-01

1.2E*01

2.2E»01

5.2E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4J

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

M'A (<4)

N,'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N'A (<4)

M'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.3E+00
lOEtOO

1 4E»00

6.4E-01

1.1E-01

62E-01

1 OE+00

1. IE-01

1 7E*00 J

8.7E*01

8.5E+01

52E->00

2.0E+02 J

1.7E+02

3.5E+02 J

50E+02

7.1E-01

2.7E+01 J

49E+01

1.4E+03 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

5.7E-01
4.7E-01

6.0E-01

3.5E-01

1.1E-01

3.4E-01

4 7E-01

5.0E-02

8.0E-01

33E+01

3.5E+01

1.7E*00

73E»01

6.2E*01

1.2E*02

2.1E+02

2.6E-01

1.2E+01

2.2E+01

52Ef02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg '

ma/kg

mg/kg
rng/kg

Statistic
(3)

Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean
Max

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Rationale
(4)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(c)

(b)
(b)

(b)

(b)
(b!
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
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TABLE 3-3.2 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS OSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 01

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anlhracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(k)fluoranthene
Indenod ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mfl/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

moAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

1.9E-01
1.7E-01

1.7E-01

1.8E-01

1 8E-01

3.0E-01

4.9E-01

4.6E-KX)

1.1E+01

7.8E-02

83E+00

1.2E+01

1.9E*01

8,2E*01

64E+00

4.0E-01

9.6E*00

1.0E»02

95% UCL

(Dislnbution)
(2)

2.5E-01 (N)

2.4E-01 (NP)

2.2E-01 (N)

2.4E-01 (NP;

22E-01 (N)

4.6E-01 (N)

8.8E-01 (N)

6.2E+00 (N)

1.2E+01 (N)

1 7E-01 (N)

t OE+01 (N)

1.7E+01 (N)

3.6E*01 (N)

1.0E+02 (N)

7.6E+00 (N)

5.2E-01 (N)

1.2E+01 (N)

1 6E*02 (N)

Maximum

Concenlration

(Qualifier)

2.5E-01 J

2.1E-01 J
1.7E-01 J

21E-01 J

1.2E-01 J

5.0E-01 J

94E-01 J

6.2E«00

1 3E+01

1 8E-01

98E»00

1.7E+01

40E+01 J

1 OE+02

7.2E+00

54E-01

1 2E»01

1.5E»02

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.9E-01

1.7E-01

1.7E-01

1.8E-01

1.2E-01

4.6E-01

8.8E-01

6.2E+00

1.2E*01

1.7E-01

8 3E"00

12E-MD1

3.6E»01

82E»01

6.4E»00

5.2E-01

9.6E+00

1 OE»02

Units

mg/ka
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg*a
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Mean
Mean
Mean
Wean
Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Mean
95% UCL - N

Mean
Mean

95% UCL - N

Mean
Mean

Rationale

(4)

(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(0)
(b)
(b)
(d)
(b)
(b)
(d)
(b)
(b)

(1) Refer to Appendix C.1 for station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 and detected at each station appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95%UCL - T), 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - NJ;95% UCL of Non-parametnc Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95%UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concenlration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC.
(d) Shapiro-Witk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(0 Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J * Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC = Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3.3 RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G8H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium Sedimenl

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)
Station NR

Station 14

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Banurn
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium •
Zinc

Benzo(a)an(hracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

me/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.7E*02

4.1E+01

1.3E*00

1.9E»02

2.0E+02

1 6E»02

1.6E*02

2.6E+00

1.1E+01

2.4E*01

34E+02

9.7E-01

1.0E*00

1.4E*00

1.1E+00

1 SEfOO

9.1E-01

6.1E+01

1.6E+01

6.4E-01

1.0E»02

5.7E+01

6.8E+01

1.3E+02

5.9E-01

7.3E*00

4.9E-01

1.1E»01

2.2E+02

95% UCL

{Distribution}

(2)

2.1E+02 (N)

5.6E+01 (N)

2.2E+00 (N)

2.5E»02 (N)

3.0E+02 (N)

2.2E+02 (N)

2.5E*02 (N)

4.5E»00 (N)

1.4E+01 (N)

3.1E+01 (N)

4.BE+02 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualirier)

2.2E*02

66E+01

2.7E+00

2.6E+02

3.7E+02

2.5E»02

3.2E+02

59E+00

1.6E+01

3.3E*01

6 OE+02 J

1 1E*00 J

8.9E-01 J

2 1E*00 J

1 1E+00 J

2.6E»00 J

99E-01 J

73E»01

1.8E+01

1.0E*00

22E+02

65E*01

1 3E*02 J

1.7E+02 J

1.4E+00 J

1.0E+01

S.1E-01

1.3E+01

2.7E*02

Exposure Poinl Concentration
Value

2.1 £+02
5.6E»01

2.2E+00

2.5E+02

3.0E+02

22E+02

2.5E+02

4.5E+00

1.4E+01

3.1E+01

4 9E»02

1 1E»00

89E-01

2 1E*00

1.1E+00

2 6E»00

9.9E-01

73E*01

1 8E*01

1 OEtOO

2.2E+02

6.5E+01

1.3E+02

1 7E»02

1.4E+00

1.0E+01

8 1E-01

1.3E+01

2.7E+02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg,1<g
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg.'kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg-ltg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)



TABLE 3-3.3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUNQ SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe Future
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 22/TT-22

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetracnloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
8enzo(b)fluoranlhene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kfj

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
rug/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.1E*00
2.6E-01

3.4E-01

3.2E-01

3.9E-01

4.2E-01

2.5E-01

3.1E-01

4.0E-01

3.2E-02

7.0E-KM

2-1E*01

4.1E*01

1.0E+00

2.5E*01

23E-01

6.8E»03

7.1E+01

1 5E-01

7.8E+00

3.1E+01

7.0E*01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.8E»00 (N)

7.0E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

4.9E-01 (NP)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

9.2E-MD2 (G)

7.7E»01 (G)

4 9E*01 (NP)

1.4E+00 (N)

65E+01 (T)

29E*01 (N)

3.3E*04 (T)

1.2E+02 (G)

4.6E-01 (G)

1-1E*01 (GJ

4.1E+01 (N)

9.6E+01 (N)

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

3.2E*00

8.0E-01

3.0E-01

2.0E-01

4.4E-01

5.4E-01 J

4.4E-02 J

2.2E-01

4.9E-01

2.9E-02

3.3E+02 J

8.7E+01 J

51E-H31 J

1.7E+00 J

85E+01 J

3.8E*01 J

4.1E+04 J

1 SE+02 J

5.0E-01

1.8E+01

5.0E*01

1.2E+02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.8E*00

70E-01

3.0E-01

2.0E-01

44E-01

5.4E-01

4.4E-02

2.2E-01

4.9E-01

2.9E-02

3.3E+02

7.7E*01

49E+01

1.4E+00

6.5E+01

2.9E+01

3.3E+04

1.2E*02

46E-01

1.1E*01

4.1E+01

96E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg.'kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgfl<B

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg;l<a

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max

Max
95% UCL - 0

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Rationale
(4)

(«)
(d)

0)

(a)

(g)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(B)
(h)

(0
(d)
(e)
(d)
(e)

(h)

(h)

(h)

«J)
(d)

SEDiMENT.XLS (



TABLE 3-3 3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium. Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 13/TT-27

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(k)fluorantnene
Oibenz(a,h)anthracen0
Indeno0.2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arodor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mfl/kg

mg/kg
rug/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

2.2E-02

83E-01

9.1E-01

1.7E+00

1.3E»00

2.2E-01

6.4E-01

9.5E-01

1.6E-02

1.6E-01

1.3E+01

8.8E>O2

1.6£*02

6.8E+00

40E+02

7.4E+02

7.0E*02

52E»02

52E*00

2.4E+01

1. 1E*00

68E»01

1.3E+03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

1.3E+00 (N)

1.3E+00 (N)

2.6E+00 (N)

2 3E+00 (N)

3.1E-01 (N)

8.8E-01 (N)

1.7E+00 (N)

N/A (<•>)

3.3E-01 (N)

9.2E+01 (G)

3.6E»03 (G)

2.4E+02 (G)

94E+00 (N)

5.6E+02 (N)

1.6E*03 (G)

9.5E+02 (N)

76E*02 (N)

2.1E+01 (G)

32E»01 (G)

62E'00 (NP;

87E*01 (N)

2.2E*03 (G)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

3.7E-02 J

1.7E*00

1.7E+00

3.6E»00 J

34E+QO J

3.3E-01 J

1.0E*00

27E+00

4.5E-02

3.1E-01 J

6.1E+01 J

4.2E»03 J

3.9E+02

1.4E+01 J

7.3E+02 J

2.3E+03 J

1.3E+03 J

1 1E»03 J

2.0E*01 J

5.3E*01 J

3 76+00 J

1 2E*02 J

2.7E+03 J

Exposure Poinl Concentration
Value

3.7E-02

1 3E+00

1.3E*00

2.6E»00

2.3E»00

3.1E-01

8.8E-01

1.7E+00

4.5E-02

3.1E-01

6.1E+01

3.6E+03

2.4E*02

9.4E*00

5.6E*02

1.6E*03

9.5E»02

7.6E+02

20E*01

3.2E*01

37E*00

87E*01

2 2E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ka

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kQ

ma/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Max

Max

Max
95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - G

Max

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(d)
(d)

<d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(a)
(g)

(g)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(B)

(1)
(g)
(d)
(h)



TABLE 3-3.3.RME
EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WH

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)f1uoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

rng/fcg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/k3
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

5 3E-02

4.3E-01

1.0E+00

9.0E-01

6.9E-01

3. IE-01

5.2E-01

4.4E-01

4.1E-02

26E»01

3.7E*02

8.1E+01

6.4E»00

4.9E-K12

4.0E+02

1.5E-KB

2.9E*02

3.0E*00

24E+01

5.6E-01

7.8E»01

1.1E+03

6.4E-01

95% UCL

(DistnDution)
(2)

N/A (<4

N/A (<4

N/A (<4

N/A (<4

N/A (<4

N/A (<4

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

3.5E+01 (G)

1.9E+03 (T)

9.3E+01 (N)

1.1E+01 (G)

1.2E*03 (G)

1.2E+03 (T)

1.8E+03 (N)

5.1E*02 (G)

2.7E*01 (NP;

4.1E+01 (NP)

7.7E-01 (N)

9.8E+01 (N)

23E-03 (G)

1.5E*00 (G)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.3E-02 J

5.6E-01 J

1 GE+00 J

I.SEtOO J

7.2E-01 J

32E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

5.7E-01 J

5.8E-02

6.8E+01 J

3.2E*03

1 3E+02

1.5E+01 J

2.1E+03

2.1E*03

2 5E-K13

7.8E»02

2.8E+01

4.4E+01

1.5E+00

1.6E+02

32E»03

2.8E+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

5 3E-02

5.6E-01

1.0E»00

1 5E*00

7.2E-01

3.2E-01

7.4E-01

5.7E-01

5.8E-02

3.5E+01

1 9E*03

9.3E+01

1.1E+01

1.2E+03

1.2E+03

1.8E+03

5.1E*02

2.7E*01

4.1E+01

7.7E-01

9.8E*01

2 3£*03

1.5E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(31

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(h)
(e)
(d)
(h)

(h)
(e)
(d)

(W
m
(0
(d)
(d)
(h)

(h)

SEDIMENT XLS [Tabte 3RME-Fuiur«]



TABLE 3-3.3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G8H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)
StationNT-1

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(t>)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluorantriene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.8E-02

2.8E-01

4.2E-01

7.8E-01

5.6E-01

1.9E-01

3.2E-01

3.1E-01

2.BE-02

1.0E+01

6.4E+02

9.3E»01

7.3E+00

1.0E+03

6.3E+02

4.7E+02

fl.3E-f02

3.2E+00

2.9E-KJ1

2.7E'00

6.1E+01

1.4E»03

1.4E+00

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

5.1E-01 (N)

8 BE-01 (N)

1 4E»OQ (N)

9.3E-01 (N)

N/A (e4)

1.2E+00 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

1.4E+01 (G)

2.5E+03 (T)

1 1E-KJ2 (N)

8.5E+00 (N)

1.5E+03 (G)

8.4E*02 (G)

5.4E-KH (N)

1.1E+03 (G)

49E+00 (G)

4.1E+01 (NPj

1.1E+01 (NP)

6.9E*01 (N)

1.7E+03 (N)

2.0E+00 (G)

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

5.3E-02 J

56E-01 J

1 OE*00 J

1.5E+00 J

9.1E-01 J

3.2E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

5.7E-01 J

5.8E-02

6.8E+OI J

4.3E»03

2.1E»02

1.5E*01 J

5.5E»03 J

2 1E*03

1.2E+03

2.0E*03

2.8E*01

7.9E+01

1.8E+01 J

1.1E+02

3.8E+03

7.2E*00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

5 3E-02

5.1E-01

88E-01

1 4E*00

9.1E-01

3.2E-01

74E-01

5.7E-01

5.8E-02

1.4E+01

2.5E+03

1 16*02

8.5E*00

1.5E+03

8.4E+02

5.4E*02

1.1E*03

4.9E+00

4.1E+01

1.1E+01

6.9E*01

1.7E»03

2.0E+00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
rngftg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
me/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max
Max

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(0)

(d)
(d)

(g)
(a)
(S)
(a)

(a)

(h)
(e)
(d)

(d)
(n)
(h)

(d)
(f»
(h)

(0
(f)
(d)

(0)

(h)



TABLE 3-3 3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station NT-2

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dhenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/T^g

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

3.5E-02

2.5E-01

3.6E-01

6.7E-01

4.9E-01

2.4E-01

2.8E-01

3.3E-01

3.5E-02

9.3E+00

3.1E+02

73E+01

5.1E+00

5.8E*02

5.1E+02

4.2E+02

6.5E+02

2.5E*00

2.6E+01

4.3E-01

5.2E-KJ1

1.0E*03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

4.2E-01 (N)

1.0E+00 (G)

1.1E«00 (N)

74E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

1.5E-KX) (G)

54E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

1.5E+01 (G)

1.6E*03 (NP)

8 7E*01 (N)

6.3E»00 (N)

9.2E«02 (G]

7.5E+02 (G)

52E+02 (N)

9.0E-t02 (G)

5.3E+00 (T)

3.3E+01 (G)

5.5E-01 (G)

6.6E+01 (G)

1.3E+03 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.3E-02 J

56E-01 J

1.0E*00 J

1.5E+00 J

8CE-01 J

3.2E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

57E-01 J

5.8E-02

6.8E+01 J

3.2E*03

1 8E+02

1.2E+01

2.6E»03

2.1E+Q3

1.2E*03

1.9E+03

2.8E»01

79E+01

1.4E»00

1.1E+02

2.6E»03

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

5.3E-02

4.2E-01

1 OE*00

1.1E+00

7.4E-01

32E-01

7.4E-01

5.4E-01

58E-02

1.5E+01

1.8E*03

87E*01

63E+00

9.2E+02

7 5E+02

52E»02

90E*02

5.3E*00

3.3E+01

55E-01

6.6E+01

1.3E*03

Units

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/fcg

mg/kg

rng/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

96% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(d)

(g)
(0)
(d)
(a)

(gi
(d)

la)

(h)
m
(d)
(d)

(h)

(h)

(d)

(h)

(e)
(h)

(h)

(h)

(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [I



TABLE 3-3.3 RME
EXPOSURE PO:NT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station NT-3

Chemical of
Potential Concern

TrteWOfoethene

Benzo(a )anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluofanthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Indenof 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
_ead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/fcg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.BE-02

3.5E-01

5.8E-01

9.0E-01

4.6E-01

1.8E-01

4.4E-01

3.7E-01

3.5E-02

9.1E+00

2.6E+02

79E*01

5.5E+00

6.3E+02

5.6E+02

47E+02

7.1E+02

2.6E+00

2.8E»01

3.7E-01

5.6E+01

9.5E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

M'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

M'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

1.5E*01 (G)

5.0E+02 (T)

93E-01 (N)

6.7E»00 (N)

1.0E»03 (G)

8.3E»02 (G)

57E*02 (N)

1.0E*03 (G)

5.1E+00 (T)

3.6E+01 (G)

S.7E-01 (NP)

6.8E»01 (N)

1.2E*03 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.3E-02 J

5.6E-01 J

1 ,OE*00 J

1.5E+00 J

7.2E-0! J

3.2E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

57E-01 J

5.8E-02

6.8E*01 J

3.2E*03

1 8E+02

1.2E+01

2.6E*03

2 1E+03

1 2£*03

1.9E*03

2.8E+01

79E«01

7.0E-01 J

1.1E+02

2.6E*03

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

5.3E-02

5.6E-01

1.0E+00

1.5E*00

7.2E-01

3.2E-01

7.4E-01

5.7E-01

58E-02

1.5E»01

5 OE»02

93E»01

6.7E»00

1.0E+03

8.3E+02

57E+02

1.0E+03

5.1E+00

36E+01

57E-01

6.8E+01

1.2E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/T<Q
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Tig

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(hi

(e)
W
W
(r>)
(h)
(d)
(h)
(e)

(h)
m
W
(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [Tabto 3flME-Futur«j



TABLE 3-3 3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sedimenl

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WG

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tricntoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dtoenz(a,h)antnracene
lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

ms/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mfl/kg

mg/kg
rng/kg
tnjIYg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ltg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

4.2E-02

1.3E-01

1.6E-01

2.9E-01

2.0E-01

4.6E-02

1.4E-01

1.6E-01

1.1E-02

6.CE+00

1.4E*02

7.9E»01

5.2E+00

5.6E+02

4.8E*02

4.3E*02

7.0E»02

1.4E*00

2.8E+01

3.6E-01

5.4E+01

8.7E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

9.2E+00 (G)

2.6E+02 (T)

9.4E»01 (N)

6 4E»00 (N)

9.3E»02 (G)

6.3£*02 (N)

5.2E»02 (N)

1.0E+03 (G)

3.0E+00 (T)

3.5E*01 (N)

44E-01 (N)

6.5E+01 (N)

1.1E*03 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

4.2E-02 J

1.3E-01 J

1.6E-01 J

2.9E-01 J

2.0E-01 J

4.6E-02 J

1.4E-01 J

1.6E-01 J

1.1E-02

25E*01 J

1 5E»03 J

1.8E+02

1 2E+01

2.6E»03

1 3E*03

8 1E»02

1.9E+03

1.2E*01 J

7.9E+01

7.0E-01 J

1 DE+02

2 1E*03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.2E-02

1.3E-01

1.6E-01

2.9E-01

2.0E-01

4.6E-02

1.4E-01

1.6E-01

1.1E-02

9.2E*00

2 5E*02

9.4E*01

64E+00

9.3E»02

6 3E*02

52E+02

1 OE*03

3.0E*00

35E+01

4.4E-01

6.5E*01

1 1E+03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

rng/kg
mg,T<g

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg.'kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(h)
(e)
W)
(0)
(h)
W)
(d)
(h)
(e)

(d)

(d)

(d)
(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [Tifcto 3ftME-Futur«]



TABLE 3-3.3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Fulure
Medium Sediment
Exposure Medium Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WW

Station JY

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(b)fluorantriene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor1260

Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Unils

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmelic
Mean

3.3E-01

6.1E-01

2.9E+01

4.1E+01

4.4E+02

4.0E+00

1.2E+04

3.5E-KJ2

3.0E+02

3.3E+02

9.8E-01

2.3E+01

1.2E+00

6.6E*01

1.2E+03

1.6E+01

9.1E-01

9.9E-01

54E+00

1.4E+02

1.3E+02

1.1E+01
8.4E+02

3.8E+02

5.2E+02

2.9E+02

7.7E-01

5.2E+01

2.5E+00

4.9E*01

1.BE+03

1.1E+00

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

5.5E+01 (NP)

1.5E<-03 (NP)

9.6E+00 (NP

1.5E+04 (N)

4.1E+02 (N)

3.5E+02 (N)

4.2E»02 (N)

1.2E+00 (N)

25E+01 (N)

1.5E»00 (N)

7.6E+01 (N)

1 3E+03 (N)

2.0E»01 (N)

1.4E+00 (N)

1.5E+00 (N)

2.5E*01 (NP)

2.8E+02 (G)

1.8E+02 (N)

1 SE+01 (N)

1.2E»03 (N)

5.0E»02 (N)

7.3E*02 (N)

3.7E+02 (N)

1.8E+00 (G)

7.5E+01 (N)

4.0E»00 (G)

6.4E+01 (N)

2.4E+03 (N)

1.5E*00 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Quaker)

3.3E-01 J
6.1E-01 J

5.7E*01 J

5.5E+01 J

3.4E*03

9.6E+00 J

2.5E*04 J

6.0E*02

5.0E+02 J

6.0E»02

1.8E+00

2.9E*01

2.7E*00 J

1.0E+02

1.9E*03

3.2E*01 J

2.6E*00

2.4E*00

20E*01

4.8E*02

3.5E*02 J

2 1E*01

1.7E+03 J

7.4E+02 J

1.2E+03

5.6E+02

2.3E+00

1 5E*02

6.9E+00 J

9.1E+01

2.9E+03

2.2E*00 J

Exposure Poinl Concentration

Value

3.3E-01
6.1E-01

5.7E+01

5.5E+01

1.5E+03

9.6E*00

1 5E*04

4.1E+02

3.5E+02

42E*02

1.2E+00

2.5E+01

1.5E+00

7.6E*01

1.3E+03

2.0E+01

1 4E»00

1.5E*00

20E*01

2.8E*02

1.8E+02

1 5E+01

1.2E*03

5.0E+02

7 3E*02

3.7E-MJ2

1.8E+00

7.5E*01

4.0E*00

6.4E+01

2.4E+03

1.5E+00

Units

mg/kg
mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/lsg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3) __,

Max
Max

Max

Max
95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • .N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(0)
(0
m
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)

(d)
(d)

(g)
(n)
(d)
(d)
(0)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(f)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)

(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [T**» 3RME-Rjtur«]



TABLE 3-3.3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Slation WS/WSS

Station TT-30

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
3arium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ko

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

4.0E-KX)

1 7E-02

1 2E»02

B.1E*00

5.0E*02

3.1E+02

2.9E»02

1.0E+03

9.BE-01

3.0£*01

7.6E-01

3.7E+01

1.5E-03

6.6E-01

1.1E+03

3 3E»01

7.1E+00

5.3E+03

3.8E+03

4.3E+02

2 1E+02

8 9E+01

8.0E+00

1.5E+00

2.1E+01

1.2E+03

6.9E+00

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

49E«00 (N)

2.3E+02 (N)

1.4E+02 (N)

1.1E+01 (N)

7.3E+02 (N)

4.1E+02 (N)

37E-I-02 (N)

1.2E-I-03 (N)

1.4E*00 (N)

3.6E+01 (N)

1.1E+00 (N)

4.5E+01 (N)

2.0E+03 (N)

9.5E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<=4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

72E«00 J

3 4E*02

2.0E»02

1.7E+01

1.3E+03

6.9E-KJ2

4 9E+02

1.4E+03 J

1.8E*00 J

4.6E+01 J

2.2E»00 J

5.6E+01

3.4E*03

1.7E+00 J

1 1E»03 J

33E+01 J

7.1E+00 J

5.3E*03 J

38E*03 J

4 3E»02 J

2 1E-02 J

8.9E*01 J

8.0E+00

1 5E*00

2 1E»01

1 2E»03

6.9E+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4 SE->00
2 3E»02

1.4E»02

1.1E*01

7.3E+02

4.1E+02

3 7E+02

1.2E+03

1.4E+00

3.6E»01

1.1E+00

4.5E+01

2.0E+03

9.5E-01

1.1E»03

3.3E+01

7.1E+00

5 3E»03

3.8E+03

4.3E+02

2 1E+02

89E»01

8 OE-tOO

1 5E»00

2.1E+01

1 2E*03

6.9E+00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max

Max

Ralionale
(4)

(d)
(d)
Id)

(0)

(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)



TABLE 3-3.3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUNDSITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Poinl

(1)

Station TT-31

Station CB-01

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1 7E+01

9.1E-K>1

4.2E+00

1.9E-KJ2

1.1E+02

2.8E+02

5.9E+02

1.4E»00

2.6E+01

46E+01

4.6E+02

1.2E+00

4.1E+01

4.0E+01

5.2E+00

2.2E+02

3.9E+02

3.2E+02

3.4E+02

1.5E+00

9.2E+00

1.0E*00

5.4E+01

4.2E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A («4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

20E+00 (G)

5.8E*01 (N)

5.9E+01 (N)

9.3E+00 (G)

3.3E+02 (N)

7.5E*02 (G)

44E+02 (N)

6.9E+02 (G)

2.9E+00 (G)

2.0E-K11 (NP;

2.5E+00 (T)

79E+C1 (G)

64E+02 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

30E»01 J

1.6E+02 J

5.5E+00 J

30E*02 J

1.8E*02 J

33E*02 J

1 2E*03 J

1.8E+00 J

36E+01

57E*01 J

6.8E<-02

4.0E+00 J

9.9E+01 J

1.1E+02

1 6E*01 J

5.8E+02

1.1E+03 J

656+02 J

1.3E+03 J

4.8E*00 J

3.2E+01 J

3.1E+00

1 1E+D2

1 2E+03

Exposure Point Concentralion
Value

30E*01

1.6E+02

5.5E+00

3 OE+02

1.8E+02

3.3E*02

1 2E+03

1.8E+00

3.6E*01

5.7E+01

6.8E+02

2 OE+00

5.8E+01

5.9E+01

93E+00

3.3E+02

7.5E+02

44E+02

6.9E-MD2

2.9E*00

2.0E»01

25E+00

7.9E*01

64E+02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/T<g

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgvT<g

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/T<Q

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/T<g

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max
Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a!

(a)

(h)
(d)
W)
(h)

TO
(h)
(0)
(n)
(h)
(f)
(el

(1)

Id)
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TABLE 3-3.3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sedimenl

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station CB-02

Station CB-03

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mcyfcg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
rng/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.5E+00

2 7E+01

7.9E+01

3.1E+00

1 1E+02

7.5E+01

1.2E+02

56E+01

2.4E-01

8.3E+00

27E+01

2.5E+02

1.5E+00

2.7E+02

5.2E+01

7.4E+00

4.6E+02

2.7E+02

2.0E+02

2.8E+02

1.2E+00

2.6E+01

7.1E-01

4.7E+01

1.1E+03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

1.SE+00 IN)

4.1E+01 (G)

1.7E+02 (T)

38E+00 (N)

1.4E+02 (N)

9.8E+01 (G)

2.4E+02 (NP)

72E+01 (G)

3.3E-01 (G)

1.0E+01 (N)

32E+01 (N)

3.1E+02 (N)

6.8E+00 (NP)

5.9E+02 (G)

6.7E+01 (N)

1.36+01 (G)

1. 36*03 (NP)

3.8E+02 (N)

2.7E+02 (N)

4.6E+02 (G)

2.5E+00 (G)

3 7E+01 (G)

9.76-01 (N)

6.26*01 (N)

2 1E+03 (G)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.0E«00 J

56E+0: J

3.9E+02

5 8E+00 J

2 5E+02 J

1.7E+02

3.4E+02 J

1 1E»02 J

5.BE-01

1.3E+01 J

46E+01

4.5E+02 J

4.8E»00 J

1.46*03

9.6E+01

2 3E*01 J

7.7E*02

6.7E+02 J

4.4E+02 J

9.9E+02

3.6E+00

7.8E+01 J

1.56+00 J

9.76*01 J

53E+03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.86*00

4 16+01

1.7E+02

3.86*00

1 4E+02

9.8E+01

2.4E+02

7.2E+01

3.3E-01

1.0E+01

3.26+01

3.16+02

486+00

5.9E+02

6.7E+01

1.3E+01

7.7E+02

3.8E+02

27E+02

4.6E+02

2.5E+00

37E+01

9.7E-01

6.2E+01

2.16+03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(h)
(e)
(d)
(d)
(h)

(0
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(6)

(h)
(d)

(h)

(9)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(h)

SEDIMENT XLS f



TABLE 3-3.3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station CB-04

Station CB-06

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
3hronnum
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kQ
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

3.6E*00
1.1E*02

6.1E+01

4.0E*00

1.7E+02

1.8E+02

21E*02

4.0E*02

7.3E-01

4.1E+01

1.1E*00

5.5E+01

1.4E-KJ3

1.7E+00

98E*01

4.0E+01

8.6E+00

2.8E*02

1.8E+02

1.4E»02

79E*01

2.3E-01

1.9E*01

3.2E+00

5.3E-KJ1

1.4E*03

3.6E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

4.8E+00 (N)

1.8E»02 (G)

7.7E+01 (N)

5.7E*00 (N)

2.7E+02 (G)

2.4E+02 (N)

2.8E*02 (N)

1.4E*03 (NPJ

1.2E+00 (G)

7.7E*01 (G)

6.5E*00 (NP]

6.8E*01 (N)

3.16»03 (T)

4.7E+00 (NP]

1.4E-KJ2 (N)

5.1E»01 (N)

1.7E+01 (G)

5.0E+02 (G)

2.4E+02 (N)

1.9E+02 (N)

9.4E+01 (N)

3.4E-01 (N)

2.8E+01 (G)

41E*00 (N)

7.2E*01 (N)

2.1E*03 (N)

6.5E-01 (G)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

7.2E»00
3.3E*02

1.1E+02

89E+00

5.7E+02

3.6E+02

4.1E*02

2.4E*03

2.2E»00

1,8E»02

5.3E*00

8.5E+01

8.8E-K>3

7.8E+00

2.6E*02 J

6.0E»01

3.5E+01

9.7E*02

3.9E»02

3.3E+02

1.3E+02 J

5.6E-01

4.9E*01

6,1E*00

1.0E»02

3.8E+03 J

1.3E-KK) J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

4.8E-KX)

1.8E-KJ2

7.7E+01

5.7E»00

2.7E*02

2.4E*02

2-8E*02

1.4E+03

1.2E+00

7-7E-KJ1

5.3E-KW

6.8E*01

3.1E»03

4.7E+00

1.4E-KJ2

5.1E+01

1.7E»01

50E-KJ2

2.4E+02

1.9E+02

94E-KJ1

3.4E-01

2.8E+01

41E-KJO

7.2E*01

2.1E+03

65E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - G

Max
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

W)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(n)

W)

(d)
(0
(n)
(h)

(8)
(d)
(«)

m
(d)
(d)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(n)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(h)

T XLS [Trtta 3RME-Futur



TABLE 3-3 3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station CB-07

Slation 1S/TT-33

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)amhracene

3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranlhene
Benzo(K)fluoranthene

ndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
3henanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

9.1E+01

32E-KJ1

2.0E+00

3.3E+02

1.6E+02

1.5E»02

3.3E+02

5.6E-01

1.4E+01

4.7E+01

3.0E*02

2.4E-01

2.5E-01

2.3E-01

1.9E-01

2.3E-01

2.4E-01

3.4E*00

1.4E+02

4.2E+01

3.3E+00

57E+02

2.4E+02

1.2E+02

3.9E+02

1.9E*00

1.0E*01

2.0E»01

5.8E+02

7.4E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.1E+02 (N)

5.6E-KJ1 (N)

4.9E-KW (N)

7.1E»02 (N)

8.7E*02 (G)

3.4E+02 (N)

6.7E+02 (N)

1.3E+00 (N)

22E*01 (N)

9.2E+01 (N)

6.2E*02 (N)

39E-01 (N)

39E-01 (N)

42E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

4.0E-01 (N]

3.9E-01 (N)

5.9E+00 (N)

2.4E*02 (N)

6.2E+01 (N)

5.6E+00 (N)

4.2E+03 (G)

4.0E+02 (N)

2.0E*02 (N)

8.8E-MK (G)

3.4E*00 (N)

1.5E*01 (N)

3.1E+01 (N)

9.3E+02 (N)

5.4E+00 (G)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualilier)

2.3E+02 J

5.7E+01

5.6E+00

7.8E+02

4.4E+02

3.BE+02

6 5E+02 J

1 4E+00

23E-KJ1

1.0E*02

6.7E+02 J

1 IE-01 J

1 4E-01 J

26E-01

9.9E-02 J

6.0E-02 J

1.3E-01 J

9.1E*00 J

2.9E»02 J

7.BE»01

7.4E+00 J

2.2E+03 J

4.9E+02 J

2.9E+02 J

7.8E+02

5.6E*00 J

2.2E+01

4.2E+01

1.1E+03 J

29E+00 J

Exposure Point Concenlration
Value

2.1E+02
56E+01

4.9E+00

7.1E+02

4.4E»02

3.4E*02

6.5E*02

1.3E+00

22E*01

92E*01

6.2E-I-02

1 IE-01

1.4E-01

2.6E-01

9 9E-02

60E-02

1 3E-01

5.9E+00

2.4E*02

6.2E»01

5.6E+00

22E+03

40E+02

2.0E+02

7.8E+02

3.4E»00

1.5E*01

3.1E+01

9.3E*02

2.9E+00

Units

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg'kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg
mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgfltg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(g)
(H)
(g)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)

(at
(g)
(g)
(g)
(g)
(g)

(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)

la)
(d)
(d)

(8)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(g)



TABLE 3-3.3 RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 09

Station AM

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluorantnene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

lndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Antimony

Arsenic

3arium

Cadmium

Chromium

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Tcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

21E-01

2.1E-01

4.0E-01

3.6E-01

2.1E-01

1.9E-01

3.1E-01

8.1E-01

2.9E+01

2.1E+01

4.9E-01

4.5E+01

47E+01

3.0E*01

3.6E+02

2.6E-01

8.0E»00

92E-01

1.1E«01

1.6E+02

2.0E»00

1.2E+02

5.8E*01

3.9E*00

3.2E+02

2.0E+02

1.5E+02

1.1E+03

1 9E»00

1.8E+01

4.4E-01

27E+01

9.4E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

4.8E-01 (T)

5.0E-01 (T)

1.3E+00 (NP

1.2E+00 (NP

2.3E-01 (NP

2.5E-01 (N)

2.1E+00 (NP

1.0E*00 (N)

3.5E+01 (N)

3.3E+01 (G)

6.8E-01 (G)

59E+01 (N)

63E*01 (N)

44E*01 (N)

2 9E-03 (NP)

3.9E-01 (N)

97E*00 (G)

1.3E+00 (N)

1.4E«01 (N)

2.4E+02 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4|

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4j

N/A (<4j

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

1 OE+00

1.1E+00

2.3E*00

2.1E+00

8.0E-02 J

3.7E-01 J

1.9E«00

1.3E+00

4.9E+01 J

7.4E»01

1.2E»00 J

92E«01 J

1.0E«02 J

8.7E»01

2 6E*03 J

68E-01 J

1 3E*01

24E+00

1.9E+01

4.8E+02 J

2.0E*00 J

1.2E»02

S.8E*01

3.9E*00

32E+02

2.0E*02

1.5E*02

1.1E*03 J

1.9E»00

1.8E+01 J

4.4E-01 J

2.7E*01

9.4E*02

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4BE-01

5.0E-01

1.3E*00

1.2E+00

8.0E-02

2.5E-01

1.9E+00

1. OE+00

3.5E+01

33E+01

6.8E-01

59E+D1

6.3E*01

4.4E*01

26E»03

39E-01

9.7E*00

1 3E«00

1.4E+01

2.4E+02

2.0E+00

1.2E+02

5.8E+01

3.9E+00

3.2E+02

2.0E+02

1.5E+02

1.1E+03

1.9E+00

1.8E+01

4.4E-01

27E*01

9.4E+02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/tco

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL . G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Rationale

(4)

(e)

(e)

(0
(0
(9)
(d)

(g)
W)

(d)
(h)
(h)
(d)
W)
(d)
(0)
(d)
(h)
(d)

(d)
(h)

(a)
(a)
W
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

SEDIMENT XLS fTafct* 3RME-Futw»)



TABLE 3-3.3 RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Poinl

(1)

Station KF

Station 06

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a}anlhracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno< 1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/l<g

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mQ/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

38E-01

3.3E»01

5.6E-01

6.7E-01

7.9E+01

97E+01

2.9E-KJ2

5.1E-01

6.7E-00

1.9E-01

2.8E-02

4.8E-01

6.3E-01

1.3E-00

1.4E*00

9.3E-02

4.0E-01

4.8E-01

1 OE-00

1.9E*01

1 9E-01

5.4E+01

7.4Et01

4.3E+01

1.6E+02

4.6E-01

1 2E-01

1.4E-00

1.5E+01

35E-02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

5.2E+01 (N)

4.1E+01 (N)

1.0E+00 (G)

8.BE-01 (N)

1.1E-02 (N)

1.3E-02 (N)

3.6E-02 (N)

8.9E-01 (G)

9.0E-00 (NJ

2.3E+01 (N)

3.5E-02 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4j

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4i

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4!

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

9.0E+01

5.5E*01

1.1E+00

1.1E*02

1.9E+02

1.9E+02

5.0E*02

1.6E+00 J

1.3E+01

3.0E*01

4 6E+02

68E-01

9.4E-01

1.9E+00

2 OE»00

1.6E-01 J

68E-01

6 1E-01

1.6E+00

2.9E*01 J

2 1Ef01

1.2E*02 J

1.3E»02 J

7 IE-01

2.3E+02 J

1.0E-00 J

20E+01

1.7E+00

1.8E+01

54E-02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

value

5.2E+01

4.1E-01

1.0E-00

8.8E+01

1.1E-02

1.3E-02

3.6E«02

8.9E-01

90E-00

2.3E-01

3.5E+02

6.8E-01

94E-01

1.9E-00

20E-00

1 6E-01

6.8E-01

6 1E-01

1 6E-00

2.96*01

2.1E-01

12E-02

1.3E+02

7 1E-01

2.3E+02

1 OE-00

20E-01

1.7E-00

1.8E+01

5.4E-02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

ma/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mfl/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - 0

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Rationale

(")

(d)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)
W)
(h)
(d]
W)
(d)

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a!
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

0)



TABLE 3-3.3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sedimenl

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 07/DP

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo<a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluofanthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz{a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

1.5E-02

3.8E+00

3 8E-K>0

6.6E+00

S.OE'OO

55E-01

1 9E<-00

3.7E»00

51E-02

1.9E*00

5.7E+01

64E»01

3.3E-K30

1.8£*02

1 6E-I-02

2.5E*02

32E*02

1 4E»00

22E*01

1.6E*00

40Et01

9.3E-KJ2

95% UCL

{Distribution)
(2)

2.2E-02 (G)

5.6E*00 (N)

5.5E*00 (N!

9.5E-KK) (N)

9.2E+00 (G)

1 1E+00 (G)

3.9E-KJO (G)

6.8E*00 (G)

6.6E-02 (N)

2.3E-KX) (N)

8.0E+01 (N)

84E+01 (N)

5.1E+00 (N)

2.5E»02 (N)

23E-I-02 (N)

3.5E-MD2 (N)

4.2E*02 (N)

2.8E+00 (G)

2 7E»01 (N)

2.2E»00 (N)

5.2E»01 (N)

1 3E-03 (N;

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

3.5E-02 J

9 6E»00

1.0E+01

1.6E+01 J

1.4E+01 J

2 OE-KX}

6.9E+00

1.2E»01

7.4E-02

3.1E»00

1.3E+02 J

1 2E-02

1.0E*01

4.4E+02 J

38E*02 J

4.8E+02

6.0E*02 J

57E»00 J

38E*01

38E»00

79E-.01

2 5E»03 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.2E-02

5.6E»00

55E+00

9.5E+00

9.2E*00

1 1E+00

3.9E»00

6.8E*00

6.6E-02

2.3E+00

8.0E+01

84E+01

5.1E+00

2.5E*02

2.3E+02

3 5E»02

4.2E*02

2 8E-K)0

2 7E*01

2.2E*00

52E»01

1 3E*03

Unils

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rug/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

rng1<g
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
nig/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

S5% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% JCL - N

95% UCL • N

Rationale
(1)

(h)

(d)
(d)

(d)
(h)
(h)
(h)
(h)

(d)

(0)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)

(d)
(f»
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

SEDIMENT XLS fT**" 3RME-Futur»J



TABLE 3-3 3.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
[Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station LP

Station AS

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

rug/kg
mfl/kg
mg/kg

mg/fcg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.2E+00
7.0E+01

3.0Et01

1.9E+00

5.2E+01

1.9E+02

8.3E*01

1.7E+02

4.6E-01

9.7E+00

1.6E+00

1.6E+01

7.0E*02

2.5E*00

1.2E+02

1.0E+02

1.2E«01

75E+02

5.1E+02

5.7Etu2

3 8E+02

3.1E+00

3.7E»01

1.1E+00

6.6E-KJ1

2.2E*03

95% UCL

(Dislnbulion)

(2)

1.7E»00 (NP

1.5E+02 (T)

3.7E+01 |N)

26E+00 (N)

7.7E+01 (G)

3.7E*02 (G)

1 4E»02 (G)

2.1E+02 (N)

7.3E-01 (G)

1.4E+01 (G)

1.9E+00 (N)

2.1E*01 (G)

1.3E»03 (G)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A !<4j

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.1E+00 J

4.9E+02 J

6.9E*01

56E*00 J

1.3E+02

1 6E»03 J

4 OE+Q2 J

3.3E+02

1.4E»00

3.1E+01

2.9E+00 J

4.0E+01

2.86*03

2.9E+00 J

1 2Et02

1.1E*02

1.3E+01

92E+02

5.8E*02

6.6E*02

38E»02 J

3.1E+00

3.9E*01 J

1 2E+00 J

7.3E*01

2.3E«03

Exposure Point Concentration
value

1 7E+00

1.5E*02

3.7E*01

2 6E-KX)

7.7E*01

3.7E*02

1 4E+02

2.1E+02

7.3E-01

1.4E+01

1.9E+00

2.1E*01

1.3E+03

2.9E»00

1.2E+02

1.1E+02

1.3E+01

9 2E+02

5.8E*02

6.6E»02

3 BE+02

3.1E»00

3.9E+01

1 2£tOO

73E*01

2.3E»03

Units

mg/'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg
mg/1<g

mg/kg
rng.'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL . T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL -0

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

Max

Max
Max
Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max
Max

Max

Max

Rationale
(4)

(0
(e)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(n)

(h)
(0)
(h)
(h)

(d)
(h)
(h)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)

<al
(a)
(a)

(3!

(a)

SEDIMENT.XLS (T*l« 3RME-PuUjr»]



TABLE 3-3.3. RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

IScenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 05

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Befizo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranlhene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg.'kg

mg'Tcg

mg.'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.3E-01
3.5E-01

3.5E-01

2.5E-01

1.7E-01

68E-C1

9.4E-01

8.3E+00

3.5E+01

2.2E-01

34E+01

2.5E-KJ1

2.7E»02

4 2E»02

9.0E-02

1.0E*01

6.1E-01

1.9E+01

1.2E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4i

N/A (<4)

N'A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4i

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A («4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A f<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

23E*OG J

2 5E+00 J

30E*00 J

1.9E+00 J

1.2E*00 J

2 2E+00 J

1.8E*00 J

25E+01

4.3E+01

1.6E»00

1.5E*02

8.0E»01

1.5E+02

9.5E»02

1.2E+00 J

1.1E+01

9.7E-01

1.9E+01

5.7E+02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

23E-1-OC

2.5E+00

3 CE'OO

1 9E*00

1.2E*00

22E*00

1 8E*00

256*01

4.3E+01

1.6E*00

1.5E+02

8.0E+01

1.5E*02

95£*02

1.2E+00

1.1E+01

9.7E-01

1.9E+01

5.7E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max
Max

Max

Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max
Max

Max

Max
Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max

Rationale
W

(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)
!a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)



TABLE 3-3 3 RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sedimenl
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(')

Station 03

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Banzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

A/oclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/fcg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

ma/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

5.7E-01

4.7E-01

6.0E-01

3.5E-01

1.7E-01

3.4E-01

4.7E-01

5.0E-02

8.0E-01

3.3E»01

3 5E+01

1.7E*00

7.3E»01

6.2E+01

1.2E*02

2.1E-M32

2.6E-01

1.2E+01

2.2E*01

5.2E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

N/A (<4)

N/'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Ni'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<:4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.3E+00
l OE*00

1.4E+00

64E-01

1 1E-01

6.2E-01

1 OE+00

1.1E-01

1.7E»00 J

8 7E*01

6.5E*01

5.2E*00

20E»02 J

1.7E+02

3.5E+02 J

50E+02

7.1E-01

2.7E»01 J

4.9E*01

1 4Et03 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.3EHJO

1 OE»00

1.4E+00

64E-01

1 IE-01

6.2E-01

1.0E*00

1 1E-01

1.7E*00

87E+01

85E»01

52E»00

2.0E+02

1 7E*02

3,5E*02

50E+02

71E-01

2.7E+01

4.9E+01

1.4E*03

Units

mg/T<g

mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

Rationale
(4)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
la)

(a)

(a)

(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

SEDIMENT XLS[Trite 3RME-Fututa]



TABLE 3-33RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 01

Chemical at
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benrofbjfluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Sarium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.9E-01
17E-01

1.7E-01

1.8E-01

1.8E-01

3.0E-01

4.9E-01

4.6E+00

1.1E+01

7.8E-02

8.3E»00

1 2E-01

1.9E-H31

8.2E+01

6.4E+00

4.0E-01

96E»00

1.0E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.5E-01 (N)

24E-01 (NP)

2.2E-01 (N)

2.4E-01 (NP)

22E-01 (N)

4.6E-01 (N)

8.8E-01 (N)

62E*00 (N)

1 2E»01 (N;

1.7E-01 (t-J.l

1.0E»01 (N)

1.7E+01 (N)

3.6E*01 (N)

LOEi-02 (N)

7.6E*00 (N)

5.2E-01 (N)

1.2E+01 (Nj

1.6E*02 (N)

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

2.5E-01 J
2.1E-01 J

1.7E-01 J

2.1E-01 J

1 2E-01 J

50E-0! J

94E-01 J

62E*00

: 3E»01

1.8E-01

9 6E*00

1.7E-K)1

4.0E»01 J

1.0E+02

7.2E»00

5.4E-01

1.2E*01

1 5E*02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.5E-01

2.1E-01

1.7E-01

2.1E-01

1.2E-01

4 6E-01

8.8E-01

6.2E*CO

1 2E»01

1.7E-01

9.8E»00

1 7E»01

3.6E»01

1.0E*02

72E+00

52E-01

1.2E+01

1 5E»C2

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max
Max
Max
Max
Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL • N

Max

Max

Rationale
W

(g)
(a)
(8)

(B)

(g)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(g)
(g)
(d)

(g)
(g)
(d)

(g)
(g)

(1) Refer to Appendix C.1 for station sample groupings; onlyCOPCs selected on Table 3-2.2 and detected at each station appear.
(2) T - Transformed, N • Normal; NP - Non-parametric. G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95%UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC.
(c) If ttie arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed
(a) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(0 Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed
(0) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed

J - Estimated Concentration
Max - Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC = Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3 3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)
Station NR

Station 14

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo{a)anthr3cene

Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{k)fluoranthene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
me/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.7E+02
4.1E+01

1.3E+00

1.9E+02

20E+02

1.6E+02

1.6E+02

2.6E+00

1.1E+01

2.4E+01

3 4E+02

9.7E-01

1 OE+00

1.4E->-00

1.1E*00

1 5E-KX)

9.1E-01

6.1E*01

1.6E+01

6.4E-01

1.0E+02

5.7E+01

6.8E-HD1

1.3E+02

5.9E-01

7.3E*00

4.9E-01

1.1E+01

2 2E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.1E+02 (N)

5.66+01 (N)

2.2EKX) (N)

2.5E+02 (N)

3.0E+02 (N;

2.2E+02 (N)

25E+02 (N)

4 5E+00 (N;

1.4E+01 (N)

3.1E+01 (N;

49E+02 (N;

N/A (<4;

N/A (<<J;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4j

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4j

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4i

N/A (<4i

N/A («4;

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

2.2E+02

6.6E+01

2.7E*00

2.6E+02

37E+02

2.5E+02

3.2E+02

5.9E+00

1.6E+01

33E+01

60E+02 J

1 1E+00 J

8.9E-01 J

2.1E+00 J

1.1E*00 J

2 6E+00 J

9.9E-01 J

73E+01

1 8E«01

1.0E+00

2.2E+02

65E*0!

1.3E+02 J

1.7E*02 J

1.4E+00 J

I.OE-i-01

8.1E-01

1.3E-»01

2.7E*02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.1E+02
5.6E»01

2.2E*00

2.5E*02

3.0E+02

2.2E+02

2.5E*02

4 5E+00

1 4E»01

3.1E+01

4.9E*02

97E-01

89E.01

1.4EfOO

1.1E+00

1 5E»00

9.1E-01

6.1E»01

1 6E+01

6.4E-01

1.0E»02

5.7E+01

6.8E+01

1.3E+02

5.9E-01

7.3E+00

4.9E-01

1.1E*01

22E*02

Units

mgAg

mg-kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Max

Mean

Max

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean

Rationale
(4)

(d)

(d)

«i>
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(»)
(c)

(b)
(c)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(»)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)



TABLE 3-3 3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(D

Station 22/TT-22

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluorantnene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanlhrene

Aroclor1260

Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg
mfl/kg

mgftg

mg/fcg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.1E*00
2.6E-01

3.4E-01

3.2E-01

3.9E-01

4.2E-01

2.5E-01

3.1E-01

4.0E-01

3.2E-02

70E+01

2.1E+01

4.1E+01

1 OE»00

25E»01

2.3E+01

6SE*03

71E-KM

1.5E-01

7.8E»00

3 1E+01

7.0E+01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.8E»00 (N)

70E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

4.9E-01 (NP)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<:4)

N/A (<4)

92E*02 (G)

7.7E+01 (G)

4.9E*01 (NP)

1.4E»00 (N)

6.5E-I-01 ;T)

2.9E*01 (N)

3 3E-KM (T)

1 2E+02 (G)

4.6E-01 (G)

1.1E+01 (G)

4.1E+01 (N)

9.6E+01 (N)

Maximum

Concentration
(QualiHer)

32E»00

8.0E-01

3.0E-01

2.0E-01

4.4E-01

5.4E-01 J

4.4E-02 J

2.2E-01

4.9E-01

2.9E-02

33E*02 J

8.7E*01 j

5.1E+OI J

1 7E*00 J

8 5E«01 J

3.8E+01 J

41E*04 J

1 9E+02 J

5.0E-01

1.8E»01

50E+01

1.2E+02 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.6E*00

70E-01

3.0E-01

2.0E-01

3.9E-01

4.2E-01

4.4E-02

2.2E-01

4.0E-01

2.9E-02

70E»01

7 7E»01

49E+01

1.4E*00

65E-01

2.9E+01

33E*04

1 2E+02

4.6E-01

1.1E+01

4 1E«01

9.6E*01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Mean

Mean

Max

Max
Mean

Max

Mean
95% UCL - G

95% UCL • NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(d)

(c)
(c)
(t>)
(b)
(c)
(c)
(b)

(c)

(b)
(h)

(0
W)
(e)
(a)
(e)
(h)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium. Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 13/TT-27

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)f1uoranthene
Dibenz(a.n)antnracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arcdor1254
Aroclor1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg^g

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

Z.2E-02

8.3E-01

9.1E-01

1.7EtOO

1.3E+00

2.2E-01

6.4E-01

9.5E-01

1.6E-02

1.6E-01

1.3E+01

8.BE+02

1.6E+02

68E+00

4.0E+02

74E*02

7.0E+02

5.2E+02

52E*00

24E*01

1.1E+00

6.8E+01

1.3E»03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

1.3E*00 (N)

1.3E+00 (N)

2.6E+00 (N)

2.3E+00 (N)

3.1E-01 (N)

8.8E-01 (N)

1.7E+00 (N)

N/A (<4)

3.3E-01 (N)

92E+01 (G)

3.6E»03 (G!

2.4E+02 (G)

9.4E*00 (N)

5.6E+02 (N)

1 6E»03 (G)

95E»02 (N;

7.6E*02 (N)

2.1E»01 (G)

3.2E+01 (G!

6.2E+00 (NPj

87E»01 (N)

2.2E-03 (G)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

3.7E-02 J

1.7E»00

1.7E*00

3.6E+00 J

3.4E+00 J

3.3E-01 J

1.0E«00

2.7E+00

4.5E-02

3.1E-01 J

6.1E»01 J

42E»03 J

3 9E»02

V4E*01 J

7.3E*02 J

2.3E+03 J

1 3E»03 J

1.1E*03 J

20E*01 J

5.3E»01 J

3.7E*00 J

1 2E+02 J

2.7E--03 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

22E-02

1.3E*00

1.3E+00

2.6E+00

2.3E*00

3.1E-01

8.8E-01

1.7E+00

1.6E-02

1.6E-01

1.3E+01

3.6E+03

2.4E*02

94E*00

5.6E*02

1.6E+03

9 5E*02

7.6E»02

52E»00

3.2E»01

1.1E+00

87E»01

2.2E»03

Units

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
Mean

Mean
95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Mean

95% UCL - G

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

Rationale
(4}

(b)

W)
(d)

(d)
(d)

(0)
W)
(d)

(b)
(b)

(b)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(C)

(h)
id!

(0)
(b)
(h)
(b)

(d)
(h)
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TABLE 3-3 3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Time'rame: Future

Medium Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WH

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluorantnene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Oibenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
3henanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Ttg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rr,g/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

53E-02

4.3E-01

1.0E+00

90E-01

6.9E-01

3.1E-01

52E-01

4.4E-01

41 E-02

2.6E»01

3.7E+02

8.1E-K11

64E-KX)

4.9E+02

4.0E+02

1 5E»03

2 9E+02

3.0E+00

24E*01

56E-C1

78E*01

1 1E*03

64E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A f<4)

N/A (<4}

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (e4)

3.5E*01 (G)

1.9E+03 (T)

93E»01 (N)

1.1E*01 (G)

1.2E+03 (G)

1.2E+03 (T)

1 8E+03 (N)

5.1E»02 (G)

2,7E»01 (NPj

4. IE-01 (NP)

77E-01 (N)

98E-01 (N)

23E»03 (G;

1 5E-00 (G)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

5 3E-02 J

56E-01 J

1 OE»00 J

1.5E+00 J

72E-01 J

32E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

5.7E-01 J

58E-02

6.8E»01 J

3.2E+03

1 3E»02

1.5E+01 J

2-1E+03

2.1E+03

2.5E*03

7.6E*02

2.8E+01

4 4E-01

1 5E-00

1 6E + 02

32E-03

28E-00 J

Exposure Point Concentralion

Value

5.3E-02

43E-01

1 OE-00

9.0E-01

6.9E-01

3.1E-01

52E-0!

4 4E-01

41 E-02

3.5E*01

1.9E*03

9.3E*01

1.1E*01

1.2E+03

1.2E*03

1 8E*03

51E+02

2.7E+01

4.1E»01

7 7E-01

S8E»01

2.3E»03

1 5E+00

Unils

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max

Mean

Max

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean
Wean

Mean

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL • NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% JCL-G

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(")

1C)

(0)

(C)

(«
(S)

(t>)
(b)
(b)

(b)

(h)
(e)
(d)
(h)
(h)

(e)
(d)

!h)

(0
m
Id)

(d)
(h)

iri)
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TABLE 3-3 3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
,Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)
Station NT-1

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenzfa.h)anthracene

Indenod ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Ptienanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

ma/kg
mg'kB
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.8E-02

28E-01

4.2E-01

7.8E-01

5.6E-01

1.9E-01

32E-01

3. IE-01

28E-02

1.0E+01

6.4E+02

9.3E*01

7.3E+00

1.0E+03

6.3E+02

4.7E»02

8.3E*02

3.2E+00

2.9E+01

2.7E+00

8.1E+01

1.4E*03

1.4E+00

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

5.1E-01 (N)

88E-01 (N)

1.4E+00 (N)

9.3E-01 (N)

N;A («j)
1.2E+00 (Gj

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

1.4E+01 (G)

2.5E+03 (T)

1.1E+02 (N)

8.5E+00 (N)

1.5E*03 (G)

8,4E*02 (G)

5.4E+02 (N)

1.1E+03 (G)

4.9E+00 (G)

4.1E+01 (NP!

1.1E»01 (NP)

6.9E*01 (N)

1 7E+03 (N)

2 OE+00 (G)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

5 3B-02 J

56E-01 J

1.0E*00 J

1.5E»00 J

9. IE-01 J

32E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

57E-01 J

5.8E-02

6.BE+01 J

4.3E+03

2.1E+02

1.5E+01 J

5.5E»03 J

2.1E+03

1.2E+03

2.0E+03

2.8E+01

79E«01

1.8E*01 J

1 1E+02

38E»03

7 2E+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.8E-02

51E-0:

8.6E-01

1 4E-K10

5.6E-01

1 9E-01

3.2E-01

3. IE-01

2.8E-02

1.4E«01

2.5E«03

1.1E+02

85E*00

1.5E*03

8.4E+02

5.4E+02

1.1E+03

4.9E*00

4 1E*01

1.1E*01

6.9E+01

1 7E»03

2 OE*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
ma/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/lcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Mean

95% UCL • N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

f/ean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

(t>)
(d)
10}

!dl

(f)
m
(t>)
(D)

(W

(h)

(e)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(n)

(d)
(h)
(h)

(f)

(0
W)

(d)

(hi



TABLE 3-3 3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUNOSITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: SedimenI
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Poin!

(1)

Station NT-2

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anlhracene

6en2o(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)antfirac0ne
lndeno( 1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
FTienantfirene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

ma/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/*g

mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg
mg./kg

mg/kg
mg/T<g
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmelic
Mean

3 5E-02

2.5E-01

36E-01

67E-01

49E-01

24E-01

2.8E-01

33E-01

3.5E-02

9 3E*00

3.1E»02

73E»01

5.1E+00

5.6E*02

5.1E*02

4.2E*02

65E-K12

2.5E-KW

2.6E*01

43E-01

5.2E*01

1.0E»03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

42E-01 (N)

1 OE»00 (G)

1 1E»00 IN')

74E-G1 (N)

N/A (<4)

15E*00 (G)

54E-0! (N)

N/A (<4)

1.5E+01 (G)

1.8E*03 (NP;

87E*01 (N)

6.3E«00 (N)

92E*D2 (G)

7.5E*02 (G)

5.2E+02 (N)

90E*02 (G)

5.3E«00 (T)

33E+01 (G)

5.5E-01 (G)

6.6E+01 (G)

1 3E*03 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.3E-02 J

56E-C1 J

1 OE»00 J

1 5E+00 J

8CE-C1 J

3.2E-01 J

7.4E-01 J

5.7E-01 J

5 8E-02

6.8E'01 J

3.2E»03

1.8E+02

1.2E»01

26E»03

2.1E*03

1 2E»03

1 9E+03

2.8E*01

7.9E»01

1.4E+00

1.1E*02

2.6E*03

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

3 5E-C2

4.2E-01

3 5E-01

• 1E»00

74E-01

24E-01

2.8E-01

54E-01

3.5E-02

1.5E*01

1.8E*03

6 7E*01

6.3E»00

92E+02

7.5E-KJ2

5.2E+02

90E*02

53E+00

3.3E*01

55E-01

66E*01

1 3E+03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/k9
mg/fcg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Mean

S5°-i UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL • N

95% JCL . N

Mean

Mean

95% UCL - N

Mean

85% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(b)

(d)
Ib)

(d)

W)
(b)

(b)

(d)

(b)

(h)

(0
(d)
(d)
(h)

(n)
(d)
(n)

(e)
(n)
(n)
(n)
(d)

SEDIMENT XLS[T*



TABLE 3-3.3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe Future
Medium. Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station NT-3

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Banum

Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg*g

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg
mg/fcg

Arithmetic

Mean

4.8E-02

3.5E-01

5.8E-01

9.0E-0!

4.6E-01

1 8E-01

4.4E-01

3 7E-01

3.5E-02

9.1E*00

28E+C2

79EK11

5.5E*00

6.3E*02

5.6E*02

4 7E-02

7.1E+02

2.6E+00

2.8E+01

3.7E-01

56E+01

9.5E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4!

N/A (<4.J

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4J

N.'A (<4;

1.5E+OI (Gi

5CE+02 (T)

9.3E+01 (N)

S.7E-CO (N)

VOE»03 (G;

8.3E»02 (G)

5 7E*02 (N)

1.0E+03 (G;

5.1E+00 (T)

3.6E*01 (Gj

57E-01 (NPj

6.8E*01 (N)

1.2E+03 (N)

Maximum
Concenlration

(Qualifier)

5.3E-02 J

5.6E-01 J

1.0E*00 J

1 5E»00 J

72E-01 J

3.2E-01 J

74E-01 J

5.7E-31 J

58E-C2

5.8E+01 J

32E»u3

1.8E«02

1 2E»01

2.6E»03

2.1E»03

1 2E*03

1.9E+03

23E»01

7 9E+01

70E-C1 J

1.1E+02

2.6E*03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

48E-02

35E-01

58E-01

90E-0!

4.6E-01

i 8E-01

44E-01

37E-2 '

3 5E-02

1.5E+01

5 CE»G2

93E»01

67E*00

: OE»03

8.3E*02

5 7E"02

1.0E+03

51E»GO

3.6E+01

5.7E-01

68E+01

1.2E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

t/ean

Mean

f/ean
Mean

L'ean

95% JCL • G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL- G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

55% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

<t>)

(b)
(t>)
(b)

(S)
(b)

(b)
!b)

ft)

(1)
(e)

id)

(d)

(h)
Ih)
:d)
(h)

(e)
(h)

(f)
(d)

(d)



TABLE 3-3 3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G8.H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WG

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroelhene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzoibjfluoranlhene
8enzo(k)fluoranlhene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

A/ltimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg,'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg'kg

mg.'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg.'kg

mg/kg

mg.'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

42E-02

1.3E-01

1 6E-01

2.9E-01

2.0E-01

4.6E-02

1.4E-01

1.6E-01

1 IE-02

6 OE+00

1 4E-MD2

79E»01

5.2E+00

5.6E»02

4.8E*02

4.3E+02

70E-I-02

1.4E*00

2.aE*01

3.6E-01

5.4E+01

8.7E<-02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4l

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4J

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

N;A (<4j

92E-00 (Gj

2.6E»02 (T)

9.4E*Q1 (N)

6.4E+ 00 (N)

93E*02 (G)

6.3E*02 (N)

52Et02 (N)

1.0E*03 (G)

3.0E*00 (T)

3.SE+01 (N)

4.4E-01 (N)

6.5E+01 (N)

1.1E*03 (N)

Maximum

Concentralion

(QuaMer)

4.2E-02 J

1.3E-01 J

1.6E-01 J

29E-01 J

2.0E-01 J

4 6E-C2 J

1.4E-01 J

1 6E-01 J

1. IE-02

25E»Oi J

1.5E*03 J

1 8E»02

1.2E+01

26E»03

1.3E-KW

8.1E+02

1.9E+03

1.2E*01 J

7.9E+01

70E-01 J

1.0E*02

2.1E+03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.2E-02

1.3E-01

1.6E-01

2.SE-01

2 OE-01

4.6E-02

1 4E-01.

1 6E-01

! IE-02

9 25*00

2.6E-KJ2

9 4E+C1

6.4E+00

9.3E*02

6.3E+02

5.2E+02

1 OE+03

3.0E+00

3.5E*01

4.4E-01

65Et01

1.1E»03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgftg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg.'kg

mg'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Tcg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(C)

(c)

(c)
(c)
(c)

(0
(c)
(C;

(C)

(hi

(e)
td)

(d)
(n)

W)

W)
(n)
(e)

(d)
(d)
(0)

(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [Ttt 3CT-Fut^.]



TABLE 3-3.3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station WW

Station JY

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(b)fluoranlhene
Ben2o{k)fluoranlhene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Unils

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgiT<g

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg.1<g
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

33E-01

6.1E-01

2.9E+01

4.1E+01

4.4E1-02

4.0E»00

1.2E+04

3 5E+02

3.0E+02

3.3E*02

9.8E-01

23E»01

1.2E+00

68E+01

1.2E+03

1.6E*01

9.1E-01

9.9E-01

5.4E-KW

1.4E+02

1.3E*02

1.1E+01

84E-KJ2

3.8E*02

5.2E*02

2.9E»02

7.7E-01

5.2E+01

2.5E+00

4.9E*01

1.8E«03

1.1E+00

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

5.5E+01 (NP

1.5E+03 (NP

9.6E*00 (NP

1.5E+04 (N)

4.1E+02 (N)

3.5E+02 (N)

42E*02 (N)

1.2E*00 (N)

2 5E*01 (N)

1.5E+00 (N)

76E*Q1 (N)

1.3E*03 (Nl

20E»01 (N)

1.4E+00 (N)

1.5E»00 (N)

2.5E-»01 (NP.

28E--02 (G)

1.8E+02 (Nl

1.5E»01 (N)

1.2E+03 (N)

5.0E+02 (N)

7.3E+02 (N)

3.7E+02 (N)

1 8E+00 (G)

7.5E+01 (N)

4.0E*00 (G)

6.4E+01 (N)

2.4E+03 (N)

1.5E»00 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

3.3E-01 J

6.1E-01 J

57E+01 J

5.5E+01 J

34E+03

9.6E+00 J

2.5E+04 J

6.0E»02

5.0E+02 J

8 OE+02

1.8E*00

29E*01

2.7E+00 J

1 OE-f02

1.9E*03

3.2E+01 J

2.6E»00

2 4E*00

2.0E+01

4 8E»02

3.5E*02 J

2.1E*C1

1.7E»03 J

7.4E+02 J

1.2E*03

5.6E*02

23E*00

1.5E+02

6.9E+DO J

9.1E»01

2.9E*03

2.2E+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

3.3E-01

6.1E-01

2.9E»01

4.1E+01

1.5E+03

9.6EtOO

1.5E+04

4.1E+02

3.5E+02

42E*02

1.2E*00

25E*0!

1.5E*00

76E+0!

1.3E+03

2.0E»01

1.4E+00

1 5E»00

5.4E»00

2 6E*02

1 8E*02

1.5E»C1

1 2E*03

5.0E*02

7.3E-KJ2

3.7E*02

1 SE'OO

7.5E+01

4.0E*00

6.4E+01

2.4E*03

1.5E*00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg-'kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max
Max

Mean

Mean
95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Mean

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(c)

(0

(b)
(b)
(0
(0
(d)
(d)

(«)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(a)
(d)
(at

W)

(d)
W)

(b)
(h)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)

(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [7*aSCT-Fulx.J



TABLE 3-3 3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OJ3

Scenario Timeframe Future

Medium Sediment

(Exposure Medium. Sediment

Exposure Point

d)

Station WS/WSS

Station TT-30

Chemical of
Polential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
3anum
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ka
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.0E+00
1.7E+02

1.2E+02

8.1E+00

5.0E+02

31E+02

2.9E*02

1.0E-KJ3

9.8E-01

30E+01

76E-01

37E-01

1.5E+03

66E-01

1.1E-03

3.3E»01

7 1E+00

53E»03

38E»03

4.3E»02

2.1E+02

8.9E+01

80E-KJO

1.5E+00

2.1E+01

1 2E»03

6.SE*00

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

4 9E+00 (N)

2.3E+02 (N)

1 4E+02 (N)

1.1E+01 (N)

7.3E-1-02 (N)

4.1E+02 (N)

3.7E*02 (N)

1.2E+03 (N)

1.4E+00 (N)

36E+01 (N)

1 1E»00 (N)

4 5E»01 (N)

2.0E+03 (N)

9.5E-01 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<i)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (e4)

R'A (<4)

N/A (<4!

N/A (<4)

N/A (<:4;

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

7.2E*OC J

3.4E*02

2.0E+02

1.7E*01

1 3E+03

6.9E*02

4.9E*02

1.4E»03 J

1.8E»00 J

4.6E»01 J

22E»00 J

5.6E»01

3.4E+03

1.7E-KM J

1.1E+03 J

33E»G1 J

7.1E'00 J

53E+03 J

38E»03 J

4.3E»02 J

2 1E»02 J

89E»01 J

8 OE»00

1.5E+00

2.1E*01

1 2E*03

6.9E+00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.9E*00

2.3E*02

1.4E«02

1.1E+01

7.3E+02

4.1E+02

3.7E+02

1.2E+03

1.4E+00

36E»01

1.1E»00

4 5E+01

2.0E*03

9 5E-01

1.1Et03

33E»01

7 1E»00

53E*03

3 8E*03

4 3E»02

2 1E-02

B.9E*01

a OE»OO
1.5E-I-00

2 1E+01

1.2E*03

6.SE*00

Units

mg'kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg1<g

mg/kg
mg/Tig
mg/kg

mg/T<g

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg.'kg

mg/kg
mgAg

mg.'kg
mg/Ttg

mg/kg

mgftg
mg/kg

mgAg

Statistic

13)

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max
Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
r/ax

Max

f/ax

Max

Max

Max

Max

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(0)
(0)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

id)

(c)
(c)
!c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)

(c)
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TABLE 3-3.3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS O&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium. Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sedimeni

Exposure Point

(1)

Station TT-31

Station CB-01

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

trig/kg

mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arilhmetic
Mean

1.7E+01

9 1E+01

4.2E+00

1 9E+02

1.1E+02

2.8E+02

59E+02

1.4E+00

2 6E+01

4.6E+01

4.6E+02

1.2E+00

4 1E+01

4 OE+01

5.2E+00

2.2E+02

3.9E+02

3.2E+02

34E+02

1.5E+00

92E+00

1.0E+OG

5.4E+01

42E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

N/A (<4!

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

2.0E+00 (G)

58E+01 (N)

59E+01 (N)

9.3E+00 (G)

33E+02 (N)

7.5E+02 (G!

4 4E+02 (N)

6 9E+02 (G)

2.9E+00 (G)

20E*01 (NP.

25E+00 (T)

7.9E+01 (G)

64E*02 (N)

Maximum

Concentration
(Qualifier)

3 OE+01 J

1.6E+02 J

5.5E+00 J

30E+02 J

1.8E+02 J

33E+02 J

12E+03 J

1.8E+00 J

3.6E+01

5.7E+01 J

6.8E+02

4.0E+00 J

9.9E+01 J

1.1E+02

1 6E+01 J

58E+02

1 1E+03 J

6 5E+02 J

1 3E+03 J

4.8E+00 J

32E+D1 J

3 1E+00

1.1E+C2

1 2E+03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1 7E+01

9 1E+01

4.2E+00

1 9E+02

1.1E+02

2.8E+02

5.9E+02

1.4E+00

26E+01

4.6E+01

4.6E+02

2.0E+00

5.8E+01

5.9E+01

9.3E+00

33E+02

75E+02

4 4E+02

6 9E+02

2.9E+00

2CE+01

2 5E+00

7.9E+01

64E+02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mfl'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg^g

mg/'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Stalistic
(3)

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean
Mean

95% UCL - G
95% UCL - N

85% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

55% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UC_ - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(b)

(b)

(0)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(h)
«J)
(H)
(h)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(h!
(h)

(0
(e)
(h)

(d)
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TABLE 3-3 3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(!)

Station CB-02

Station CB-03

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg;kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

1.5E*00

27E-01

7.9E*01

3.1E+00

1 1E+02

7.5E*01

1.2E1-02

5.6E+01

2.4E-01

83E*00

2.7E-KM

2.5E+02

1.5E+00

2.7E+02

5.2E*01

7.4£*00

4 6E*02

2.7E*02

2.0E»02

2 8E*02

1 2E»00

26E»01

7 1E-01

4.7E»01

1 1E*03

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

1.6E+00 (N)

4.1E+01 (G)

1.7E*02 (T)

3.6E*00 (N)

1.4E+02 (N!

9.8E*01 (G)

2.4E-I-02 (NP;

7.2E*01 (G)

3.3E-01 (G)

1.0E+01 (N!

3.2E-KM (N)

3.1E+02 (N)

6.8E+00 (NP)

5.9E+02 (G)

6.7E*01 (N)

1.3E+01 (G)

1.3E+03 (NP;

3.8E*02 (N)

2.7E»02 (N)

4.6E*02 (G)

2.5E+00 ;G)

37E-01 iGj

9.7E-01 (Ni

6.2E+0! ;Nj

2 1E»03 (G)

Maximum

Concenlration

(Qualifier)

2 OE+CO J

5.6E+01 J

3.9E»02

5 BE+00 J

2.5E»02 J

1.7E+02

34E+02 J

1.1E+02 J

5.8E-01

1 3E+01 J

4.6E+01

4.5E*02 J

4.8E*00 J

1 4E+03

9.6E-t01

2.3E+01 J

7.7E*02

6.7E+02 J

44E»C2 J

9.9E*02

3.6E*00

78E-3' J

1.5E*0." J

97E»C' J

5 3E»03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.6E+00

4 1E*01

1.7E+02

3.8EtOO

1 4E»02

9.8E*01

2.4E+02

7.2E+01

3.3E-01

1.0E»01

3.2Et01

3.1E+02

1.5E*00

59E»02

6.7E+01

1.3E+01

4 6E*Q2

S.eE-tOZ

2.7E+02

4 6E»02

2 5E+00

3?E»31

S.7E-01

82E*01

2 1E*03

Unils

mg/kg

mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg'Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
rng/T<p
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg'kg

mg/kj

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg.xj

mg'kg

mg.'kg

Slalislic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - -i

95% JCL - N

95% LCL • G

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(h)
(e)
(d)
(d)

(1)
(f)
(h)
(h)

(d)
(0)
(d)

(U)

(h)
(0
(n)
(W
(d)
(d)
(h)
ih)

in)

(C)

(d)
(h;
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TABLE 3-3 3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)
Station CB-04

Station CB-06

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

mfl/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mfl/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/T<g
mg-'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

3 6E+00

1 1E*02

6.1E+01

4.0E»00

1.7E+02

1 8E»02

2.1E+02

4.0E*02

73E-01

4 1E+01

1.1E*00

5.5E*01

1.4E+03

1.7E+00

9.8E+01

4.0E+01

8.6E*00

2.BE+02

1 8E*02

1.4E+02

7.9E*01

2.3E-01

1.9E»01

3.2E»00

53E*01

1 4E»03

3.6E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

4 8E»00 (N)

1.8E-02 (G)

7.7E*01 (N)

5.7E+00 (N)

2 7E*02 (G)

24E+02 (N)

2.8E+02 (N)

1.4E+03 (NP;

1.2E*00 (G)

7.7E-H31 (G;

6.5E+00 (NP)

6.8E*31 (N)

31E»03 [T)

4.7E+00 (NP)

1 4E»02 (N)

5.1E+01 (N)

1.7E+01 (G)

50E+02 (G)

2.4E+02 (N)

1.9E+02 (N)

9.4E»01 [N)

3.4E-01 (N)

2.8E»01 (G)

4.1E+00 (N)

7.2E*C1 (N)

2.1E»03 (N)

6.5E-01 (G)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

72E*00

3 3E-KJ2

1.1E+02

89E»00

57E»32

3.6E»02

4.1E+02

2 4E+03

2 2E-CO

1.8E+02

5.3E*00

85E+01

8 8E»03

78E»00

26E»02 J

6.0E+01

3.5E*01

9 7E»Q2

3.9E+02

3.3E+02

1.3E*02 J

55E-01

4.9E»Oi

6 1E+00

1.0E*02

3 BE -03 J

1.3E*00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.eE»00
1 8E»02

77E«01

5 7E*00

27E-C2

24E»02

2.8E+02

1.4E+03

1.2E*00

7.7E»01

1.1E*00

6.8E+C1

3.1E»03

4.7E+00

1 4E*02

5.1E-I-01

1.7E*01

5.0E+C2

24E»02

1.9E-02

9.4E*01

34E-01

2 3E*01

4 1E»00

7.2E+01

2 1E»03

6 5E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kp

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% JCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% JCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% JCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - \

95% JCL - N

95% UC^ - N

95% UCL - G

Rationale
(4)

a)
(hi
(d)
(d)
(h)
(d)

(d)
(0
(h)
(h)
(b)
(d)
(e)

(0

(d)

(d)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(h)
(d)
(d)

(d)

(h)
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TABLE 3-3.3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS O&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station CB-07

Station 16/TT-33

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo{b)fluoranthene
3enzo{k)fluoranthene
ndeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene
^enanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg*G
mg/kg

mg.'kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ltg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/T<g
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg-T<g

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

9.1E*01

32E*01

2.0E+00

33E»02

1 6E*02

1 5E»02

3 3E»02

56E-01

1 4E*01

47E*01

3.0E-MH

2.4E-01

2.5E-01

2.3E-01

1.9E-01

2.3E-01

2.4E-01

3.4E+00

1.4E+02

4.2E-M31

3.3E+00

5.7E+02

2.4E*02

1.2Et02

3.9E*02

1 9E»00

1 OE*01

20E*01

5 8E-MD2

74E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

21E-KJ2 (N)

56E->0; (N!

4.9E+00 (N)

71E«02 (Ni

8.7E»02 (G;

34E*02 (N)

6 7E+02 (N)

1.3E*00 (N)

2.2E+C1 !N)

9.2E*01 (N)

6.2E+02 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

4.2E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

4.0E-01 (N)

3.9E-01 (N)

5.9E+00 (N)

2.4E+02 (N)

6.2E*01 (N)

5.6E*00 (N)

4.2E»03 (G)

4.0E+02 (N)

2.0E*02 (N)

88E+02 (G)

3.4E+00 (N)

1.5E»01 IN)

3.1E»01 (N;

9.3E+02 (N)

54E«00 (G)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2 3E»C2 J

57E»01

5.6E*00

7 S E « C 2

44E»02

38E»C2

65E*02 J

1.4E*00

23E»01

i.OEi-02

6.7E+02 J

1.1E-01 J

1 4E-01 J

2.6E-0!

9.SE-02 J

6 OE-02 J

1.3E-01 J

9.1E+00 J

2 9E+02 J

7.8E+01

7.4E»00 J

22E*03 J

49E+02 J

2.9E*02 J

78E*02

5.6E»00 J

22E»01

42E»01

1 1Et03 J

2 9E»00 J

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.1E»02

56E*01

4.9E»00

7 :E*C2

1 6E*02

34E+02

33E»02

1.3E-00

2.2E*01

92E*01

6.2E+02

1.1E-01

1.4E-01

23E-01

9.9E-02

6.0E-02

1.3E-01

5.9E+00

2.4E+02

6.2E+01

5.6E*00

5.7E+02

4.0E*02

2.0E+02

3.9E*02

34E»00

1.5E»01

3 1E-01

9.3E*02

74E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg,'kg

rng/kg

mg'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/ltg
mg/'kg

mg.T<g

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95'-o UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

55% uCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL • N

Max

Max

Mean

Max

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

65% UCL - N

Mean

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(d;
(d)
(d)
(b)

M)

(b)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

M
(c)
(b)
(c)
(c)
(d

(d)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(b)
(d)
(d)
(b)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d]

IS)
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TABLE 3-3 3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 09

Station AM

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Banzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzofkjfluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Indenot 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/ka
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mgftg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

2.1E-01
2.1E-01

4.0E-01

3.6E-01

2.1E-01

1.9E-01

3 1E-01

8 1E-01

2.9E+01

2.1E+01

4.9E-01

4.5E+01

47E+01

3.0E+01

3.6E+02

2 6E-01

B.OE+00

9.2E-01

1 .16*01

1.6E+02

2.0E+00

12E+02

5.8E+01

3.9E+00

3.2E*02

2.0E+02

1.5E+02

1.1E+03

1 9E+00

1 8E+01

4.46-01

2.7E+01

94E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

4.6E-01 (T)

5.0E-01 (T)

1.3E+00 (NP

1.2E+00 (NP

23E-01 (NP

2.5E-01 (N)

2.1E+00 (NP

1.0E*00 (N)

3.5E+01 (N)

3.3E+OI (G)

6.8E-01 (G)

5.9E+01 [N)

6.3E+01 (N)

4.4E+01 (N)

2.9E+03 (NP;

3.9E-01 (N)

9.7E+00 (Gl

1.36+00 (N)

1.4E+01 (N)

2.4E+02 (G)

N/A (<4j

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N;A (<4)
N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.0E+00
1.16+00

2.3E+00

2.1E+00

8 OE-02 J

3.7E-01 J

1.9E+00

1 36+00

4 9E+01 J

74E+0?

1.26+00 J

9.26+01 J

1.06+02 J

8.76+01

26E+03 J

66E-01 J

1.3E+01

24E+00

1.96+01

4.86+02 J

2.06+00 J

1 2E+02

5.8E+01

3.9E+00

3.2E+02

2.0E+02

1 5E+02

1.16+03 J

1.SE+00

1 BE+0; J

4.4E-01 J

27E*01

94E+02

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.8E-01

5.0E-01

1.3E+00

1.2E+00

8.0E-02

2.5E-01

3. IE-01

1 OE+00

3.5E+01

3 3E*D1

6.8E-01

5.9E+01

63E+01

4.4E+01

3.6E+02

39E-OI

9.7E+00

1.3E+00

1.4E+01

2.4E+02

2.0E+00

1.2E+02

5.8E+01

3.SE+00

32E+02

2.0E+02

1.5E+02

1.1E+03

1.9E+00

1 86+01

4.4E-01

2.7E+01

94E+02

Units

m6'T<g
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg'kg

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/T<g
mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg<1<g

mg,T<g

mg'kg
mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg
mg/'kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg.'k.g
mg/kg
mglkg

mg.'kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - T

85% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

Max

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

S5% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - G

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max

Max
Max
Max
Max

Max

Max

Rationale
(4)

(e)
(e)

(0
(0
(c)

(d)
(S)

(d)

(d)
(h)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(b)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(h)

(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(c)
(C)

(c)
(c)
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TABLE 3-3 3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(D

Station KF

Station 08

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a}anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

rng/T<9

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

3.8E+01

3.3E*01

5.6E-01

6.7E+01

7.9E+01

9.7E+01

2.9E+02

5.1E-01

6.7E-KX)

1.8E*01

2BE»02

4.6E-01

6.3E-01

1.3E-KX)

1.4E+00

9.3E-02

40E-01

4.8E-01

1 OEtOO

1.9E+01

1.9E*01

5.4E+01

7.4E+01

4.3E+01

1.6E*02

46E-01

1.2E+01

1.4E+00

1.5E+01

356*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

5.2E+01 (N)

4.1E+01 (N)

I.OEi-00 (G)

8.8E+01 (N)

1.1E»02 (N)

1.3E+02 (N)

3.6E+02 (N)

8.9E-01 (G)

9.0E*00 (N)

2.3E+01 IN)

35E»02 (N)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4i

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4]

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum

Concenlration

(Qualifier)

9.0E*01

5.5E+01

1 1E*00

1.1E+02

1.9E*02

1.9E*02

50E+02

1 6E+00 J

1 3E+01

30E+01

4SE*02

68E-01

9 JE-0!

1 9E»00

2.0E+00

1 5E-01 J

68E-0:

6 1E-01

1 6E*00

29E+01 J

2 1E»01

1.2E+02 J

1.3E*D2 J

7.1E+01

2 3E+02 J

1.0E+00 J

2.0E+01

1.7E+00

1.8E*01

5.4E+02 J

Exposure Point Concenlration
Vaiue

5.2E+01

4.1E»01

1.0E+00

8.8E»01

1.1E+02

1.3E*02

36E»02

B9E-31

9.0E*00

2.3E*01

35E»02

4.6E-01

6.3E-01

1 3E-00

1.4E+00

9.3E-02

4.CE-01

4.8E-01

1.0E+00

1.9E»01

1.9E»01

5.4E*01

7.4E*01

4.3E»01

1.6E+02

4.6E-01

1-2E+01

1.4E+00

1.5E*01

35E+02

Units

mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg
rng/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean
Mean

Rationale
(4)

(«)
(1)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(b)
(0)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(t>)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)



TABLE 3-3.3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 07/DP

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo{a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(K)fluoranthene
Dibanz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg

mgltg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

1.5E-02

38E+00

3.8E+00

66E*00

5.0E+00

5.5E-01

1.9E+00

37E+00

5.1E-02

1 9E»00

5 7E+01

64E»01

3.3E+00

1 8E-02

1 6E+02

25E»02

32E+02

1 4E-KX)

2.2E+01

1.6E*00

4CE»01

9 3E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.2E-02 (G)

5.6E»OQ (N)

5.5E*00 (N)

9.5E+00 (N)

9.2E+00 (G)

1.1E*00 (G)

3.9E»00 (G)

6.8E+00 (G)

6.6E-02 (N)

23E+00 (N)

6.0E»01 (Ni

8.4E*01 (N)

51E*00 (N;

25E»02 (N)

2.3E+02 (N)

3.5E+02 (N)

42E»02 (Nj

28E+00 (G)

2.7E*01 (N)

2.2E»00 (N)

52E+01 (N)

1.3E»03 (N)

Maximum

Concentration

(Qualifier)

3 5E-02 J

96E+00

1.0E+01

1 6E+01 J

1.4E+01 J

2.0E*00

6 9E*00

1 2E+01

74E-02

3 1E*00

1.3E*02 J

1.2E*02

1 CE»01

44E»02 J

3 8E+02 J

4.BE»02

6CE»02 J

5.7E*03 J

3.8E+01

38E»00

79E»01

2 5E»03 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.2E-02

5.6E+00

5.5E+00

9.5E+00

9.2E+00

1.1E+00

3.9E+00

68E+00

6.6E-02

2 3E*00

8.0E»01

8.4E*01

5.1E»00

2 5E*02

2.3E»02

3.5E+02

4.2E»02

2.8E-00

2.7E*01

2.2E*00

52E»01

1 3E»03

Units

mg/l<g

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg.'kg
mg,'kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(M)

«f)

(H)

(0)

(h)

(h)

(h)
(h)

(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(h)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.3.CT
EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sedimenl

Exposure Point

(1)

Station LP

Station AS

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Antimony

Arsenic
3arium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mgftg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg,/kg
rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg
rng-kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg'kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.2E*00
7.0E+01

3 OE+01

1.9E+00

5.2E+01

1 9E+02

8.3E+01

1.7E'02

4.6E-01

97E+00

1.6E»00

1.6E+01

7.06*02

2.5E+00

1 2E»02

1.0E+02

1.2Et01

7 5E*02

5 1E'02

5.7E+02

3BE»C2

3 1E'00

3.7E+01

1 IE'00

66E'01

2.2E»03

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

17E+00 (NP)

1.5E+02 (T)

37E'01 (N)

2.6E»00 (N)

77E+01 (G)

3.7E+02 (G)

1.4E+02 (G)
2.1E+02 [N)

7.3E-01 (G)

1.4E+01 (G!

1.9E+00 (N)

2.1E+01 (G)

1.3E+03 (G)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4.i

N/A i<4

N-'A c=4;

N/A ;<4;

N/A (<4;

N'A (•=4;

N/A {<4i

N/A (<4;

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

5.1E*00 J

4 9E+02 J

69E^01

56E+00 J

1 3E*02

1 6E»03 J

4.0E+02 J

3.3E+02

1 4E+00

3.1E+01

2.9E+00 J

4CE+01

28E*03

2 9E»00 J

• 2E»02

1.1E+02

1 3E-C1

G 2E-02

5 5E*02

5 6E*02

3 BE»02 J

3 1E*00

3l-E*01 J

1 2E»00 J

7.3E + 01

2.3E*03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.7E+00

1.5E'02

37E'01

2.6E»00

7.7E'01

3 7E»02

1.4E+02

2.1E'02

7.3E-01

1 4E»01

1.9E+00

21E+01

1 3E'03

2.5E+00

1 2E'02

1.0E»02

1.2E»01

75E*G2

51E'02

5.7E*C2

38E»02

3 1E'00

3 7E+01

1 1E*00

6.6E-01

2.2E*03

Units

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgikg

mg.Vg

mg/kg

ng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
ng/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UGi. - NP

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

65% UCL • G

Mean

Mean

Mean
f.'.ear
','ean
Mean

f.'ean
Mean

Mean
f/ean
Mean

Mean
Mean

Rationale
(4)

(0
(8)

(d)

(d)
(n)
(h)

(n)

(d)
(h)
(h)

W)
(h)
(h)

(b)

(b)
(b)

(t>)
(o)
(b)

(t>)
(t>)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(b)
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TABLE 3-3.3.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium Sedimenl

Exposure Medium. Sediment

Exposure Point

(I)

Station 05

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cdjpyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg.'kg

mg''kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg.'kg
mg/kg

mg'kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic

Mean

4.3E-01

3.5E-01

3 5E-01

2.5E-01

1.7E-01

68E-01

9.4E-01

8.3E+00

35E»01

2 2E-01

3.4E+01

2.5E*01

2 7E*02

4.2E->02

9.0E-02

1 CE»01

6 1E-01

1.9E+01

1 2E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4.i

N.'A (<4;

N/A (<4!

N/A (<4,i

N/A (<4:

N'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4J

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4:

N/A (<4)

N.'A (<4)

N/A (<4)

Maximum
Concen:ration

(Qualifier)

2 3E+00 J

2 E E » C O J

3 OE»00 J

1 9E*00 J

1 2E»00 J

2 2E+CO J

1 6E*00 J

2.5E+01

4 3E+01

: S£*OC

1.5E+02

6CE*01

1 5E+02

9.5E+02

1 2E*00 J

1 1E»01

9.7E-01

1.QE*01

5 76+02

Exposure Point Concentration

Va'je

4.3E-01

3.5E-01

3 5E-31

2 5E-Q1

1.7E-01

68E-01

9.4E-01

8.3E+00

3.5E*C1

22E-01

3.4E+01

2.5E»01

1 5E»02

4.2E*02

9.0E-02

1.0E*31

6.1E-01

1.9E»01

1 2E*02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg'kg

mg,1<g

mg/l<a
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Mean

r/ean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Max

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Rationale
(4)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(6)
(b)

(b)

(b)
(b)

(b;
(b)
(b)
(c)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
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TABLE 3-3.3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 03

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)antnracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b}fluoranthene
8enzo(k)fluoranthene

Dit>enz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno( 1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Pnenantnrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg
mg/kg

mg,'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgfcg

mg'kg
mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/T<g

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg'kg

Ari;nme:ic

Mean

5?E-01

4.7E-01

6.0E-01

3.5E-01

1 7E-01

3.4E-01

4.7E-01

5 CE-02

8.0E-01

3.3E+01

3.5E+01

1.7E+00

7.3E+01

62E*01

1.2E-MD2

2.1E*02

2.6E-01

1 2E*01

22E+01

5.2E»02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

N/A (^4;

N/A ;<4i
N/A (<4;

N/A «4)

N/A (<4l

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

N/A (^4)

N/A (<4j

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4)

N/A (<4;

N/A (<4;

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier;

• 3E»00

• OE*00

1 4E*00

6 4E-01

1 1E-01

6.2E-01

1 OE+00

1 1E-01

1.7E+00 J

8 7E+01

8.5E-M31

52E»00

2 OE»02 J

1.7E+02

3.5E*02 J

5.0E+02

7.1E-01

2.7E+01 J

4.9E*01

1 4E+03 J

Exposure Point Concentration

vaite

57E-01

47E-01

6.0E-01

35E-01

1 1E-01

3.4E-01

4.7E-01

50E-02

8.0E-01

3.3E*01

3.5E+01

1.76*00

7.3E+01

6.2E*01

1.2E*02

2.1E»02

2.6E-01

1.2E+01

2.2E+01

5.2E+02

Unts

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg'kg

nig/kg
mg/kg
mg'"kg

mg'kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

ma/kg
mg/kg
mg'kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mgftg

Statistic

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Max

Mean
Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean

Mean
Mean

Rationale

(4)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(c)
(b)
(b)

(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)
W
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)

SEDIMENT XLS [T



TABLE 3-3 3 CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)

Station 01

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzofbjfluoranthene
Benzo(k)f]uoranthene

lndano{ 1 ,2.3-cd}pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
3arium

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mgftg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftg.

mg/kg

mg'fcg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kQ

Arithmetic

Mean

1.9E-01

1.7E-01

! 7E-01

1 eE-01
1 8E-C1

3.0E-01

49E-0!

4.6E+00

1 1E»01

7.8E-02

83E*00

1 2E*01

1.9E+01

82E»01

64E'00

40E-01

9 6E»00

1 OE+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.5E-01 (N.I

2.4E-01 (NP

2.2E-01 (N)

24E-01 (N = :

2.2E-01 (N;

4 6E-01 (N;

8.8E-01 (N)

6.2E+00 (N.i

12E+01 (N;

1.7E-01 IN)

1.0E+01 (N)

1 7E»01 (N;

3.6E»01 (N)

1.0E*02 (N)

7.6E+00 {NJ

5.2E-01 (Ni

1 2E*01 (N;

1.6E+02 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.5E-01 J

21E-01 J

1.7E-01 J

2 IE-01 J

1 2E-01 J

5.CE-01 J

9.4E-01 J

6.2E*00

1 3E+01

1.8E-01

98E+00

1.7E+01

4.oe*oi j
1 OE+02

7.2E+00

54E-01

1.2E»01

1.5E+02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1 9E-01

1 7E-01

1.7E-05

1.6E-01

1 2E-01

46E-01

88E-01

6.2E*00

1 2E+01

1.7E-01

8.3E*00

1.2E»01

3.6E+01

8.2E+01

6.4E*00

5.2E-01

96E*00

1.0E+02

Units

mg/kg

rug/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/T<g
rng/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
ma-'kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Mean

Mean
Mean

Mean

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Mean

35% UCL - N

Mean

Mean

95% UCL - N

Mean

Mean

Rationale

(4)

(b)

(b)

(b)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(0)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(D)
(b)
(d)
(b)

(b)
(d)
(b)
(b)

(1) Refer to Appendix C.1 for station sample groupings; only COPCs selecied on Table 3-22 and detected at each station appear
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size loo small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95%UCL - T); 951-0 UCL of Normal Data (55% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95%UCL - NP),

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentra; on is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the Rf/E EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If trie arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed
(0 Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected cc^cenlration Therefore, maximum conceniration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed

J = Estimated Concentration
Max * Maximum Detected Concentration
N/As Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC - Exposure Point Concentration
RME - Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency

SEDIMENT XLS fT*





TABLE 3-3.4.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Medium: Soil

Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Point

(1)
Station NR

Station WS/WSS

Station CB-05

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

ma/kg

mg/kg
mfl/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.1E*02
9.8E-01
9.8E*01
9.7Et01

3.1E+02

8.0E-01

1.6E*01

2.9E»02

8.9E-KK)

2.0E-01

1.3E+01

27E-KJ1

1.5E+02

1.0E-01

77E-01

1 9E*01

5.4E*01

3.0E+01

4.9E-01

5.6E*01

4.0E+01

1.9E+02

1.7E-01

7.8E-01

2.3E+01

1.3E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.0E+02 (N)

2.1E+00 (N)

1.7E*02 (N)

1.7E+02 (N)

8.8E-KJ2 (G)

2.0E+00 (G)

2.5E*01 (N)

5.3E+02 (N)

1.0E+01 (T)

4.6E-01 (NP)

1.8E+01 (N)

3.4E-KJ1 (N)

1.9E*02 (N)

1.2E-01 (N)

1.2E+00 (N)

2.4E-I-01 (N)

7.2E+01 (N)

6.0E*01 (NPJ

6.8E-01 (N)

1.4E*02 (T)

S.OE+01 (T)

2.3E+02 (N)

2.9E-01 (T)

1.6E*00 (NP)

2.6E+01 (N)

1 7E+02 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.7E+02
3.0E+00

2.3E+02

2.3E+02

8.3E+02

2.0E»00

3.2E*01

7.1E+02 J

1.1E+01

3.7E-01 J

2.0E+01

3.4E+01 J

2.0E»02

1.3E-01 J

1 5E*00 J

2.4E+01

8.2E+01 J

8.6E*01

1.1E+00

2.1E+02

8.3E+01

3.1E+02

6.0E-01

1.9E+00 J

3.5E+01

2.6E»02

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.0E*02
2.1E+00
1 .7E*02

1.7E+02

8.3E+02

2.0E+00

2.5E*01

5.3E*02

1.0E+01

3.7E-01

1.8E+01

3.4E*01

1.9E+02

1.2E-01

1 2E+00

2.4E+01

7.2E*01

6.0E+01

6.8E-01

1.4E*02

5.0E+01

2.3E+02

2.9E-01

1.6E*00

2.6E*01

1.7E+02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • t-1

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL • NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(d)

(d)

W)
(d)

(8)
(8)
(d)
(d)

(e)

(8)
(d)

(g)
(0)

(d)

(d)
(di
(d)

(1
(d)

(e)
(e)
(d)
(e)

(0
W)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.4.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

-cenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Point

(1)
Station DA

Station KF

Station 07/DP

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/ko

Arithmetic
Mean

9.9E+01
1 4E+00
1.9E+02

1.5EKJ2

7.9E+02

1.2E+00

1.5E+00

2.7E+01

2.7E-KK

4.0E+01

1.0E-KJO

1.0E*02

9.1E*01

6.4E+02

5.9E-01

2.5E»01

3.3E*02

33E-MD1

9.0E-02

1.1E+02

8.0E-KJ1

2.6E-KJ2

7.7E-01

1.6E*00

28E+01

1.9E+03

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.0E+02 (N)

6.9E+00 (G)

3.9E*02 (N)

2.5E*02 (N)

49E*03 (G)

3.8E+00 (G)

3.3E*00 (G)

3.8E+01 (N)

59E+02 (N)

4.6E+01 (N)

1.4E»00 (N)

1.2E*02 (N)

1.1E+02 (N)

8.3E*02 (N)

6.9E-01 (N)

2.9E+01 (N)

3.9£*02 (N)

4.5E*01 (T)

1.9E-01 (NP)

1.4E+02 (G)

1.0E+02 (G)

3.3E+02 (G)

9.6E-01 (N)

1.9E+00 (NPJ

3.1E+01 (G)

1.9E*04 (NPJ

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.7E+02 J
4.6E*00 J

5.5E+02 J

3.2E+02 J

2.9E+03

3.4E-KX)

3.4E*00

4.2E*01

8.4E*02

5.5E+01

2.1E+00 J

1.4E+02

1.4E+02

1.3E+03

8.6E-01 J

3.7E*01

4.9E*02

2.2E-KJ2

6.5E-01 J

3.2E+02 J

3.0E*02

8.2E+02

2.4E+00

3.6E+00 J

5.8E*01

4.5E*04

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.0E*02
4.6E*00

3.9E+02

2,5E*02

2.9E+03

3.4E+00

3.3E*00

3.8E+01

5.9E*02

4.6E+01

1.4E+00

1.2E+02

1.1E+02

8.3E+02

6.9E-01

2.9E»01

3.9E*02

4.5E->01

1 .9E-01

1.4E+02

1.0E*02

3.3E+02

9.6E-01

1.9E+00

3.1E+01

1.9E-KD4

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

Max
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max
95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - It

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - 3

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

S5% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

Rationale
(•«)

(d)

(8)
(d)
(^

(a)
(9)
Ci)
(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)
d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
id)

(d)

;e;

(0
in)
(hi
(h)
(d)

(?)
(h)

(0



TABLE 3-3.4.RME

EXPOSURE POINTT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil

Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Point

(1)

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Units Arithmetic
Mean

95% UCL
(Distribution)

(2)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)
Exposure Point Concentratron

Value Units Statistic
(3)

Rationale
(4)

(1) Refer to Appendix C.1 for station sample groupings, only COPCs selected on Table 3-23 and detected at each station appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - HP)

95V. UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95%UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale.

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC,the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT HPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed
(e) Shapirc-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(0 Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max - Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC = Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3.4.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Medium: Soit

Exposure Medium Surface Soil

Exposure Point

0)

SlaUon NR

Station WS/WSS

Station CB-05

Chemical of

Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.1E+02

9.8E-01

9.8E»01

9.7E*01

3.1E+02

8.0E-01

1.6E+01

2.9E+02

8.9E+00

2.0E-01

1 3E*01

2.7E*01

1.5E+02

10E-01

7.7E-01

1.9E+01

5.4E*01

3.0E+01

4.9E-01

5.6E*01

4.0E+01

1.9E+02

1.7E-01

7.8E-01

2.3E*01

1.3E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.0E*02 (N)

2.1E*00 (N)

1.7E+02 (N)

1 7E*02 (N)

8.8E*02 (G)

2.0E+00 (G)

2.5E-KJ1 (N)

5.3E*02 (N)

1.0E»01 (T)

4.6E-01 (NPJ

1.8E+01 (N)

3.4E»01 (N)

1.9E+02 (N)

1.2E-01 (N)

1.2E*00 (N)

2.4E+01 (N)

7.2E+01 (N)

6.0E+01 (NP;

6.8E-01 (N)

1.4E*02 (T)

5.0E»01 (T)

23E»02 (N)

2.9E-01 (T)

1.6E+00 (NP;

2.6E+01 (N)

1.7E+02 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2 7E+02
3.0E+00

2.3E+02

2.3E*02

8.3E*02

2.0E+00

3.2E+01

7.1E+02 J

1.1E+01

3.7E-01 J

2.0E»01

3.4E*01 J

2.0E+02

1.3E-01 J

1.5E+00 J

2.4E+01

8.2E»01 J

8.6E*01

1.1E+00

2.1E»02

8.3E»01

3.1Ei-02

6.0E-01

1.SE+00 J

3.5E»01

2.6E»02

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

2.0E+02
2.1E+00

1.7E+02

1.7E+Q2

3.1E*02

8.0E-01

2.5E+01

5.3E'02

1.0E*01

2.0E-01

1.8E+01

2.7E*01

1.9E+02

1.2E-01

1.2E+00

2.4E+01

72E*01

6.0E»01

8.8E-01

1.4E*02

5.0E+01

2.3E»02

2.9E-01

1.6E+00

26E*01

1.7E»02

Units

mg/kg
rng/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

ma/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - .N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Wean
95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

Mean

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale

(4)

(d)
(d)
(0)

(d)
(b)

(b)
(d)
(«)

(e)

(b)
(d)

(b)

(d)

(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)

(0
(d)
(e)
(e)
(d)
(e)

m
(d)

(d)
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TABLE 3-3.4.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil

Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Point

(1)

Station DA

Station KF

Station 07/DP

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

9.9E+01
1.4E+00

1.9E+02

1 5£*02

7.9E-KJ2

1.2EHX)

1.5E*00

2.7E+01

2.7E+02

4.0E+01

1.0E*00

1.OE+02

9.1E*01

6.4E»02

5.9E-01

25E*01

3.3E*02

3.3E+01

9.0E-02

1.1E+02

8.0E-KJ1

2.6E+02

7.7E-01

1.6E*00

2.8E-K11

1.9E+03

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.0E+02 (N)

6.9E<-00 (G)

3.9E+02 (N)

2.5E+02 (N)

4.9E+03 (G)

3.8E+00 (G)

3.3E*00 (G)

3.8E+01 (N)

5.9E+02 (N)

4.6E+01 (N)

1.4E-fOO (N)

1.2E»02 (N)

1.1E+02 (N)

a.3E»02 (N)

6.9E-01 (N)

2.9E»01 (N)

3.9Et02 (N)

45E+01 (T)

1.9E-01 (NP)

1.4E+02 (G)

1.0E+02 (G)

3.3E*02 (G)

9.6E-01 (N)

1.9E+00 (NPJ

3.1E+01 (G)

1.9E+04 (NP;

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

27E*02 J
4.6E*00 J

5.5E+02 J

3.2E-KH J

2.9E*03

3.4E+00

3.4E*00

4.2E+01

8.4E+02

5.5E+01

2.1E+00 J

1 4E*02

1.4E+02

1.3E+03

86E-01 J

3.7E*01

4.9E*02

2.2E+02

6.5E-01 J

3.2E*02 J

3.0E-KJ2

8.2E*02

2.4E+00

3.6E-t-00 J

5.8E+01

4.5E+04

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.0E*02
1.4E+00
3.9E*02

2.5E+02

7.9E«02

1.2E+00

3.3E+00

3.8E»01

5-9E*02

4.6E+01

1.4E»00

1.2E«02

1 1E-KJ2

8.3E*02

6.9E-01

2.9E*01

3.9E+02

45E*01

1.9E-01

1.4E+02

1.0E+02

3.3E-KJ2

9.6E-01

1.9E-KJO

3.1E*01

1.9E+04

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Mean
95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

Rationale

(4)

(0)

(b)
(d)

(d)
(b)

(b)

(h)

(d)

(d)

(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)

»)
(d)
Id)

(d)

(e)

(0
(h)
(h)
(h)
(d)

(0
(h)
(0



TABLE 3-3.4.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil

Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Point

(1)

Chemical of

Potential Concern
Units Arithmetic

Mean
95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)
Exposure Point Concentration

Value Units Statistic
(3)

Rationale
(4)

(1) Refer to Appendix C. 1 for station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.3 and detected at each station appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4- sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N), 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration Is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC.the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed

J = Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL * Upper Confidence Limit
EPC - Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3.5.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

(1)
Reach 3

Reaches 4 & 5

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

4.4'-DDT

Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Arodor-1254

Arodor-1260
delta-BHC

Dieldrin
Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony

Lead
Mercury
Selenium

4,4'-DDD
4.4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

Aldrin
alpha-Chlofdane

Arodor-1254

Arockx-1260
Dieldrin

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

moAg
mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.8E-03
1.0E-02

18E-03

4.6E-04

4.2E-03

1.6E-02

40E-02

5.4E-04

1.8E-03

5.4E-04

7.0E-02

3.9E-02

1.0E-01

47E-01

6.2E-03

3.0E-02

3.9E-03

6.5E-04

2.0E-03

5.0E-02

6.4E-02

1.5E-03

6.0E-02

4.0E-02

2.1E-01

6.0E-01

65% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

6.7E-03 (N)

1.6E-02 (G)

2.8E-03 (N)

7.3E-04 (G)

5.8E-03 (N)

2.2E-02 (N)

6.3E-02 (G)

8.1E-04 (G)

2.2E-03 (N)

8.5E-04 (G)

9.5E-02 (NPJ

4.9E-02 (G)

3.6E-01 (NPJ

5.7E-01 (N)

1.6E-02 (NPJ

8.6E-02 (NPJ

8.1E-03 (G)

1.6E-03 (NP;

2.5E-03 (NP;

8.6E-02 (T)

1.9E-01 (NPJ

3.2E-03 (NP;

7.7E-02 (NP)

4.7E-02 (NP)

3.0E-01 (T)

6.8E-01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

9.8E-03
2.6E-02

4.6E-03 J

3.2E-04 J

89E-03 J

3.6E-02 J

1.1E-01

5.8E-04 J

2.9E-03 J

1.7E-03 J

1.6E-01

6.2E-02 J

5.8E-01 J

7.8E-01 J

2-1E-02

1.2E-01

1.9E-02

5.3E-04 J

3.0E-03

1.4E-01

3.2E-01

1.5E-03 J

1.4E-01

7.2E-02 J

5.7E-01 J

8.4E-01 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

6.7E-03

1.6E-02

2.8E-03

3.2E-04

5.8E-03

2.2E-02

63E-02

5.8E-04

2.2E-03

8.5E-04

9.5E-02

4.9E-02

3.6E-01

5.7E-01

1.6E-02

8.6E-02

8.1E-03

5.3E-04

2.5E-03

8.6E-02

1.9E-01

1.5E-03

7.7E-02

4.7E-02

3.0E-01

68E-01

Units

mg/Xg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

Max

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - NP

Max

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(d)
(h)

(d)
(g)
(d)
(d)
(h)

(B)
(d)
(h)

(0
(h)

(0
(d)

(0
(0
(h)
(g)
ffl
(e)

(0
(g)

(0
(f)
(e)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.5.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Waler

Exposure Medium: Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

(D

Reach 6

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-DDD
4.4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Arodor-1260
DiekJhn
Heptachkx epoxide

Arsenic
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mfl/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.3E-02
3.6E-02
2.BE-03

1.1E-03

5.4E-03

1.1E-02

7.7E-02

5.2E-02

2.1E-03

1.1E-03

6.5E-02

4.2E-01

1.5E-01

5.7E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.0E-02 (N)

5.8E-02 (N)

47E-03 (N)

1.7E-03 (N)

8.3E-03 (G)

1.7E-02 (N)

1.3E-01 (N)

7.8E-02 (N)

3.4E-03 (N)

1.7E-03 (N)

1.6E-01 (NP)

4.2E-KX) (NP)

2.0E-01 (N)

6.2E-01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.7E-02
8.3E-02

6.7E-03 J

5.3E-04 J

1.1E-02 J

7.9E-03

1.8E-01

1.1E-01

2.3E-03 J

5.3E-04 J

1.7E-01

2.3E-KX) J

2.0E-01 J

6.5E-01 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.0E-02
5.8E-02

47E-03

53E-04

B.3E-03

7.9E-03

1.3E-01

7.8E-02

2.3E-03

5.3E-04

1.6E-01

2.3E-KW

2.0E-01

6.2E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Max
95% UCL - G

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - NP

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

W
(d)
(d)

(8)
(1)
(g)
(d)
(d)
(8)
(g)

in
(e)
(9)

(d)

(1) Refer to Tables 3-2.4.1 through 3-2.4.3 for sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.4 and detected in each reach grouping appear
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale

(a) Due to small sample size (<4). the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shaplro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shaplro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normalty distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max « Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A * Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC * Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT * Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3.5.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

(1)

Reach 3

Reaches 4 & 5

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-DDD
4,4'-DOE

4,4'-DOT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1254
Aroctor-1260
delta-BHC
Dieklrin
Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony
Lead
Mercury

Selenium

4.4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

4,4'.ODT

Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Arodor-1254
Aroclor-1260
Oieldrin

Antimony

Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Units

ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.8E-03
1.0E-02

1.8E-03

4.6E-04

4.2E-03

1.6E-02

4.0E-02

5.4E-04

1.8E-03

5.4E-04

7.0E-02

3.9E-02

1.0E-01

4.7E-01

6.2E-03

3.0E-02

3.9E-03

6.5E-04

2.0E-03

5.0E-02

6.4E-02

1.5E-03

6.0E-02

4.0E-02

2.1E-01

6.0E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

6.7E-03 (N)

1.6E-02 (G)

2.8E-03 (N)

7.3E-04 (G)

5.8E-03 (N)

2.2E-02 (N)

6.3E-02 (G)

8.1E-04 (G)

2.2E-03 (N)

8.5E-04 (G)

9.5E-02 (NPJ

4.9E-02 (G)

3.6E-01 (NP)

5.7E-01 (N)

1.6E-02 (NPJ

8.6E-02 (NP)

8.1E-03 (G)

1.6E-03 (NP]

2.5E-03 (NP)

8.6E-02 (T)

1.9E-01 (NP)

3.2E-03 (NP)

7.7E-02 (NP)

4.7E-02 (NP)

3.0E-01 (T)

6.8E-01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

9.8E-03
2.6E-02

4.6E-03 J

32E-04 J

8.9E-03 J

3.6E-02 J

1.1E-01

5.8E-04 J

2.9E-03 J

1.7E-03 J

1.6E-01

6.2E-02 J

5.8E-01 J

7.8E-01 J

2.1E-02

1.2E-01

1.9E-02

5.3E-04 J

3.0E-Q3

1.4E-01

3.2E-01

1.5E-03 J

1.4E-01

7.2E-02 J

5.7E-01 J

8.4E-01 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

6.7E-03

1 .6E-02

2.8E-03

3.2E-04

5.8E-03

2.2E-02

6.3E-02

5.4E-04

2.2E-03

85E-04

9.5E-02

4.9E-02

36E-01

5.7E-01

1.6E-02

8.6E-02

8.1E-03

5.3E-04

2.5E-03

8.6E-02

1.9E-01

1.5E-03

7.7E-02

4.7E-02

3.0E-01

6.8E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

Max

95%UCL-NP

95% UCL - T

95% UCL • NP

Mean

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(•*)

(d)
(n)
(d)

(c)

(d)
(d)

(n)
(D)

(d)

(n)

(0
(n)
(0
(d)

(0
(0
(h)

(c>
(0

(e)

(0
(b)

(0
(0
(e)
(d)



TABLE 3-3.5.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY
CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Poinl

(1)

Reach 6

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4,4'-DDO
4.4'-DDE
4.4'-DDT

Aldrln
alpha-Chlordane

Arodor-1248

Arodor-1254
Aroctor-1260
Dieldrin
Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.3E-02

3.6E-02
2.8E-03

1.1E-03

5.4E-03

1.1E-02

77E-02

5.2E-02

2.1E-03

1.1E-03

6.5E-02

4.2E-01

1.5E-01

5.7E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

2.0E-02 (N)

5.BE-02 (N)

4.7E-03 (N)

1.7E-03 (N)

8.3E-03 (G)

1.7E-02 (N)

1.3E-01 (N)

7.8E-02 (N)

3.4E-03 (N)

1.7E-03 (N)

1.6E-01 (NP)

4.2E*00 (NP]

2.0E-01 (N)

6.2E-01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.7E-02

8.3E-02
67E-03 J

5.3E-04 J

1.1E-02 J

7.9E-03

1.8E-01

1.1E-01

2.3E-03 J

5.3E-04 J

1.7E-01

2.3E*00 J

2.0E-01 J

6.5E-01 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.0E-02
5.8E-02
4.7E-03

5.3E-04

8.3E-03

7.9E-03

1.3E-01

7.8E-02

2.1E-03

5.3E-04

1.6E-01

4.2E-01

1.5E-01

6.2E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/ko
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL . G

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

Max

95% UCL - NP

Mean

Mean
95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

W)
(d)
(d)
(c)
(h)
(c)
(d)

W)
(b)
(c)

(0
(b)
(b)
(d)

(1) Refer to Tables 3-2.4.1 through 3-2.4.3 for sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.4 and detected in each reach grouping appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric: G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Dala (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4). the maximum detected concentration Is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC. the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapirc-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapirc-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J * Estimated Concentration
Max - Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A » Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC * Exposure Point Concentration
RME - Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT * Central Tendency



TABLE 3-3.6.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(D

AJRW

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.5E+01
1.9E+02
1 9E*02

5.3E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

1.9E+01 (NP)

2.6E»02 (G)

2.3E*02 (N)

7.0E-01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.9E+01

4.7E»02

3.3E*02

1.0E+00

Exposure Point Concenlration
Value

1.9E-MD1
2.6E+02

23E-KJ2

7.0E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mfl/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL • NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale

(4)

(0

(1)
(d)

W)

(1) Refer to Appendix C.1 for station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.5 and detected at each station appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Noo-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statislics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to smalt sample size (<4). the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapiro-WIIK W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(0 Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(9) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL « Upper Confidence Lirrtl
EPC * Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency

SEDIMENT XLS [Trf* 3RME-CurrOTlFutur>|



TABLE 3-3.6.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Point

(1)
AJRW

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

1.5E+01
1.9E+02

1.9E-KJ2

5.3E-01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

1.9E*01 (NP)

2.6E-I-02 (G)

23E+02 (N)

7.0E-01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.9E»01
4.7E+02

3.3E»02

1.0E*00

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.9E»01
2.6E»02

2.3E*02

7.0E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale

(4)

(0
in)

(d)

(d)

(1) Refer to Appendix C 1 for station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.5 and detected at each station appear
(2) T - Transformed; N • Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N). 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP),

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4),the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC,the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(0 Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCU exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A - NotApplicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC * Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency

SEDIMENT XLS [TflW* :CT-Cu»r«nlFutuB]



TABLE 3-3.7 RME
EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil

Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Poinl

(1)
AJRW

Chemical of
Polenlial Concern

Arsenic
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Anthmetic
Mean

4.6E-KJ1
4.0E+01

3.0E+02

2.3E-KJ2

4.3E-01

4.4E+01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

6,7E*01 (N)

5,3E+01 (N)

5.1E+02 (G)

3.5E*02 (G)

6.6E-01 (G)

5.2E-f01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

9.8E+01

9.0E+01

9.3E+02

6.0E+02

1.2E+00

7.0E+01

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

6.7E+01
5.3E*01

5.1E-KJ2

3.5E*02

6.6E-01

5.2E+01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg*g
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

«J)
W)
(h)
(1)
(h)

M

(1) Refer to Appendix C.1 for station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.6 and detected at each station appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-para metric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concenlration 's used as the CT EPC.
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC = Exposure Point Concentration
RME * Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency

SOIL XLS fTatto 3RM£.Cunwit-Futur



TABLE 3-3.7.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium Sod

Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Point

(1)
AJRW

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Units

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.6E*01
4.0E*01

30E+02

2.3E-KJ2

4.3E-01

4.4E+01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

6.7E*01 (N)

5.3E*01 (N)

5.1E+02 (G)

3.5E»02 (G)

6.6E-01 (G)

5.2E+01 (N)

Maximum
Concentralion

(Qualifier)

9.BE+01

9.0E+01

D.3E+02

6.0E+02

1.2E+00

7.0E+01

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

6.7E»01

5.3E+01

5.1E*02

3.5E+02

6.6E-01

5.2E+01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

Rationale

(4)

(d)
(d)
(h)

(h)

(h)

(d)

(1) Refer to Appendix C. 1 for station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.6 and detected at each station appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected Concentralion is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC.
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as me CT EPC.
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J * Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A - Not Applicable
UCL = Upper Confidence Limit
EPC = Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT = Central Tendency

!• 3CT-Currtnl-Fu*uf» [2J|



TABLE 3-3.8.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Point

d)
SW-05-Baseflow

SW-05-Storm Event

SW-O8-Baseflow

SW-06-Storm Event

SW-07-Baseflow

SW-07-Storm Event

SW-08-Baseflow

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium
Manganese
Mercury

Antimony
Arsenic
Chromium

Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic
Chromium

Manganese

Antimony
Arsenic
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic
Manganese

Arsenic
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
vlercury

Arsenic
Manganese

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ua/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arithmetic
Mean

2.1E+01
7.8E+00
5.9E-KJ2

5.4E-02

1.BE+00

1.5E+01

7.0E+00

2.4E+02

6.3E-02

1.2E»01

4.16*00

51E+02

1.5E+00

2.0E+01

1.4E+01

8.9E*00

3.1E+02

8.0E-02

5.7E+00

3.7E+02

9.7EHX)

5.8E+00

7.0E*00

1.8E+02

6.0E-02

3.5E+00

2.5E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.4E+01 (N)

9.6E+00 (N)

6.5E-MD2 (N)

6.5E-02 (NP

27E-KJO (N)

1.9E+01 (N)

1.0E*01 (N)

4.0E+02 (G)

9.0E-02 (NP

1-4E»01 (N)

6.3E-KX) (G)

5.BE+02 (N)

2.8E+00 (G)

2.4E+01 (N)

2.0E+01 (N)

1.4E*01 (N)

4.1E+02 (N)

1.7E-01 (NP)

6.4E+00 (N)

44E-KK (N)

1.4E*01 (N)

9.5E+00 (N)

1.2E+01 (N)

2.4E+02 (N)

8.0E-02 (NP)

4.5E*00 (N)

3.0E-KJ2 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.8E+01
1 4E+01

7.6E-KJ2

1.0E-01 J

3.9E-K10

2.3E+01

1.2E*01

5.3E+02

13E-01 J

1.9E+01

1.3E+01

7.8E+02

3.9E+00

2.6E+01

2.4E+01

1.6E+01

4.9E*02

1.6E-01 J

8.3E+00

5.9E*02

1.8E+01

1 3E+01

1 7E»01

3.1E+02

1. IE-01 J

6.4E+00

4.3E+02

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

2.4E+01
9.6E+00

6.5E*02

6.5E-02

2.7E-KJO

1.9E*01

1.0E+01

4.0E+02

9.0E-02

1.4E*01

6.3E+00

5.8E»02

2.8E+00

2.4E+01

2.0E*01

1.4E+01

4.1E+02

1.6E-01

6.4E+00

4.4E-KH

1.4E+01

9.5E+00

1.2E+01

2.4E+02

8.0E-02

4.5E*00

3.0E-KJ2

Units

ug-T-
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

U9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(d!
(d)

W)
(0

(d)

(d)

«)
(hi

m

(«)
(n)
(d)

(n)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(8)

(d)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d!

W
(0

(d)

(«)

SURFWATR XLS |T*»« 3RME-Currw>l-Fu!uf« (2)]



TABLE 3-3.8.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium. Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Point

(1)

SW-08-Storm Event

SW-09-Baseflow

SW-09-Storm Event

SW-10-Baseflow

SW-10-Storm Event

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Chromium

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Arsenic
Manganese

Antimony

Arsenic

Arsenic
Mercury

Arsenic
Mercury

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/U
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arithmetic
Mean

12E-KJO
1.1E*01
1.5E+01
2.3E+01

3.4E*02

9.5E-02

1.5E+00

2.0E+00

4.0E*01

1.2E-H30

2.6E+00

1.3E+00

8.4E-02

1.4E*00

5.8E-02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

1.5E+00 (N)

2.7E*01 (T)

4.8E+01 (G)

7.2E+01 (G)

6.2E+02 (G)

1.7E-01 (G)

!8E*00 (N)

2.7E+00 (G)

5.76*01 (G)

1.8E-I-00 (N)

3.8E*00 (N)

1.8E*00 (N)

2.2E-01 (NP;

2.0E+00 (N)

7.5E-02 (NPJ

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1 8E+00
3.0E*01
5.9E*01

8.3E*01

8.1E*02

24E-01

2.2E+00

3.8E+00

9.8E*01

2.5E+00 J

4.2E+00

2.4E-KX) J

3.6E-01

2.8E+00 J

1.0E-01 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.5E+00
2.7E-MD1
4.8E*01

7.2E+01

6.2E*02

1.7E-01

1.86*00

2.7E*00

5.7E*01

1.8E*00

3.8E+00

1.8E*00

2.2E-01

2.0E*00

7.5E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugA
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Statistic

(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL • G

95% UCL - N

65% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

Rationale
(4)

«J)

(e)
(h)
(h)
(h)
(h)

(0)

(h)

(h)

(«)
(d)

W)
(0

(d)
(0

(1) Refer to Tables 3-2.7for sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.7 and detected in each grouping appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too smafl to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95V.UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP):

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (85% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC.
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration \$used as the CT EPC.
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test Indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wtlk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor tog-normally distributed.
(B) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are oamma distributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max = Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL * Upper Confidence Limit
EPC « Exposure Point Concentration
RME s Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT « Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3.8.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Point

(1)
SW-05-Baseflow

SW-05-Storm Event

SW-06-Baseflow

SW-06-Storm Event

SW-07-Baseflow

SW-07-Storm Event

SW-08-Baseflow

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium
Manganese
Mercury

Antimony
Arsenic
Chromium
Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic
Chromium
Manganese

Antimony
Arsenic
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic
Manganese

Arsenic
Chromium
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic
Manganese

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arithmetic
Mean

21E*01

7.8E+00

5.9E+02

5.4E-02

1.8E-K10

1.5E-KJ1

7.0E+00

2.4E-KJ2

6.3E-02

1.2E-MD1

4.1E+00

5.1E-KJ2

1.5E+00

20E*01

1.4E+01

8.9E+00

3.1E+02

B.OE-02

5.7E-KX)

3.7E+02

9.7E»00

5.8E+00

7.0E-KW

1.8E+02

6.0E-02

3.5E+00

2.5E+02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

2.4E-KJ1 (N)

9.6EtOO (N)

6.5E+02 (N)

6.5E-02 (NP)

27E*00 (N)

1.9E*01 (N)

1.0E+01 (N)

4.0E*02 (G)

9.0E-02 (NP)

1.4E+01 (N)

6.3E+00 (G)

5.8E+02 (N)

28E-KX) (G)

2.4E-KJ1 (N)

2.0E*01 (N)

1.4E+01 (N)

41E+02 (N)

1.7E-01 (NP;

6.4E*00 (N)

4.4E»02 (N)

1.4E+01 (N)

9.5E-KM (N)

1.2E+01 (N)

2.4E+02 (N)

8.0E-02 (NP)

4.5E*00 (N)

3.0E-KJ2 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

2.8E*01

1.4E*01

76E+02

1.0E-01 J

3.9E*00

2.3E*01

12E+01

5.3E-KI2

1.3E-01 J

1.9E+01

1.3E+01

7.6E-KJ2

3.9E-KJO

2.6E+01

2.4E+01

16E-KJ1

4.9E*02

1.6E-01 J

8.3E*00

5.9E+02

1.8E+01

1.3E+01

1.7E»01

3.1E*02

1.1E-01 J

6.4E+00

4.3E*02

Exposure Point Concancration

Value

2.4E+01

9.6E*00

6.5E+02

6.5E-02

2.7E-KX)

1.9EKI1

1.0E+01

4.0E-KJ2

9.0E-02

1.4E+01

6.3E+00

5.8E-K12

2.8E*00

2.4E-KJ1

2.0E»01

1.4E+01

4.1E-MJ2

8.0E-02

6.4E*00

4.4E*02

1.4E+01

9.5E»00

1.2E-KJ1

2.4E+02

6.0E-02

4.5E+00

3.0E+02

Units

ug/'L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
UQ/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(4)

(d)

(0)

(d)

(0

(0)
(d)
(d)
*)

(0

W)
(h)

(d)

(h)
(d)
W)
(d)
(d)
(b)

W)
(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(0

(d)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.8.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Point

(D

SW-OB-Storm Event

SW-09-Baseflow

SW-09-Storm Event

SW-10-Baseftow

SW-10-Storm Event

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Chromium

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Arsenic
Manganese

Antimony
Arsenic

Arsenic
Mercury

Arsenic
vlercury

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arithmetic
Mean

1.2E+00
1.1E+01

1.5E+01

2.3E«01

3.4E-KG

9.5E-02

1.5E*00

2.0E*00

4.0E+01

1.2E+00

2.6E+00

1.3E+00

8.4E-02

1.4E-KX)

5.8E-02

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

1.5E+00 (N)

27E*01 (T)

4.8Et01 (G)

7.2E-KJ1 (G)

6.2E+02 (G)

17E-01 (G)

1.8E+00 (N)

2.7E-KW (G)

5.7E*01 (G)

1.8E*00 (N)

3.8E+00 (N)

1.8E+00 (N)

2.2E-01 (NP)

2.0E+00 (N)

7.5E-02 (NP)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.8E*00
3.0E-K>1

5.9E*01

8.3E*01

8.1E*02

2.4E-01

2.2E*00

38E+00

9.8E*01

2.5E*00 J

4.2E+00

2.4E+00 J

3.6E-01

2.8E*00 J

1.0E-01 J

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.5E+00
27E-KJ1

4.8E»01

7.2E*01

6.2E-KJ2

1.7E-01

1.8E-KX)

2.7E»00

5.7E*01

1.8E*00

3.8E+00

1.8E+00

2.2E-01

2.CE*00

7.5E-02

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - T

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - G

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - NP

Rationale
(•»)

(d)
(e)

(h)
(h)
(h)
(h)

(d)

(h)
(h)

(d)
(d)

(d)

(0

(d)

(0

(1) Refer to Tables 3-2.7 for sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.7 and detected in each grouping appear.
(2) T - Transformed; N- Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4- sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP).

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4), the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC. the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as trie CT EPC.
(d) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J - Estimated Concentration
Max * Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL * Upper Confidence Limit
EPC « Exposure Point Concentration
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT f Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-3.9.RME
EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium Sediment Cores

Exposure Point

(1)
SC05

SC06

SC07

SC08

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Zinc

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kQ
mg/kg
mg/fcg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

7.3E+00

5.4E+02

1.2E-KJ1
9.9E-KJ2

4.06+02

36E-KJ2

1.1E+01

45E+01

8.8E+02

1.9E+01

5.0E+02

3.4E*02

7.8E+02

4.8E*00

3.5E+01

2.0E+03

2.1E*02

1.1E+01

4.0E+02

2.4E+02

1.1E-K13

1.6E*00

4.4E+01

2.1E-KI3

356*02

6.9E+00

39E*02

1.9E+02

2.1E+02

3.8E+00

20E+01

86E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

1.2E+01 (N)

9,5E*02 (N)

2.3E+01 (N)

1.7E+03 (N)

6.0E+02 (N)

4.4E-KJ2 (NP

2.3E+01 (N)

5.8E+01 (N)

1.8E-KJ3 (N)

4.3E+01 (N)

1.0E+03 (N)

7.0E+02 (N)

1.7E+03 (N)

9.4E»00 (N)

67E+01 (N)

4.2E+03 (N)

4.0E»02 (N)

2.2E+01 (N)

8.2E-KI2 (N)

5.1E+02 (N)

2.3E*03 (N)

3.4E+00 (N)

6.6E+01 (N)

4.3E*03 (N)

4.5E+03 (G)

6.8E*01 (G)

5.3E+03 (G)

2.4Et03 (G)

5.2E-KJ2 (N)

5.2E+01 (G)

2.2E+02 (G)

2.3E«03 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.3E+01

9.0E*02
2.4E+01

1.6E+03

6.4E+02

3.9E»02

2.6E+01 J

6.1E+01

1.7E+03

4.8E+01

9.5E»02

8.2E+02

1.8E»03

8.2E»00 J

6.4E+01

4.6E+03

4.4E+02

2.5E+01

9.1E-KJ2

5.7E+02

2.6E+03

3.7E+00 J

7.2E+01

4.8E*03

1.3E+03

22E+01

1.4E+03

8.6E+02

5.9E+02

1.4E»01

6.7E+01

2.7E+03

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.2E+01

9.0E+02

2.3E+01

1.6E+03

8.0E+02

3.9E»02

2.3E»01

5.8E*01

1.7E-03

4.3E+01

9.5E*02

8.2E+02

1.7E+03

8.2E*00

6.4E+01

4.2E»03

4.0E*02

2.2E+01

8.2E+02

5.1E+02

2.3E*03

3.4E+00

6.6E*01

4.3E+03

1.3E+03

2.2E+01

1.4E-K33

6.8E+02

52E+02

1.4E+01

6 7E»01

2.3E+03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/ko
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Xg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

Max
95% UCL - N

Max
95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL • N

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

Max
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

Max
Max

95% UCL - N

Max

Max
95% UCL • N

Rationale
(4)

(d)

(Q)
(d)

(o;
W
(9)
(d)

«J)

(8)
(d)
(Q)
(g)
(d)
(Q)
(0)
(0)

(a)
(d)
w
(d)

(0)

(d)
(d)
(d)

(0)
(9)
(9)
(0)
(d)

(a)
(g)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.9.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure Point

(1)

SC09

SC10

SC11

SC12

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Mercury

Arsenic

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Units

mg/kg
nig/kg

mg/kg

mg/ko
mg/kg
me/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

me/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.8E+01
5.6E-01

2.7E*01

1.0E*02

5.9E+00

26E+02

5.8E+02

5.2E«02

1.9E*00

5.8E-KJ1

1.1E-KJ2

1.0E*01

4.0E+02

9.6E»02

6.4E»02

2.6E*00

7.1E«01

95% UCL

(Distribution)

(2)

1.1E*02 (G)
1.7E+00 (G)

5.9E*01 (N)

1.1E*02 (G)

7.4E-KJO (N)

3.3E+02 (N)

1.1E+03 (N)

6.2E*02 (N)

2.1E+00 (N)

7.0E«01 (N)

1.3E»02 (N)

1.1E»01 (N)

4.6E+02 (NP;

1.4E*03 (N)

9.1E*02 (N)

2.7E*00 (N)

8.3E+01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

8.9E-KJ1
1.2E+00

6.7E+01

1.1E+02

7.2E-KJO

3.4E*02

1.2E+03

63E+02

2.2E+00

7.1E-KJ1

1.3E-KI2

1.1E»01

4.6E*02

1.3E-KJ3

9.6E+02

2.7E»00

8.6E*01

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

8.9E*01
1.2E*00

5.9E*01

1.1E*02

77E+00

33Et02

1.1E+03

6.2E+02

2.1E+00

7.0E-K)!

1.3E-KJ2

1.1E*01

45E»02

1.3E-KI3

9.1E+02

2.7E»00

8.3Ef01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic

(3)

Max
Max

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

Max

95% UCL - NP

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

Rationale

W

(B)

(8)

W)

(g)
(g)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(g)
(8)

m
(8)

(d)

(a)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3 9.RME

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SrTE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure Poinl

(1)

SC13

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

7.8E-K11
7.2E+00
3.3E+02

3.7E-KI2

2.5E+02

1.5E*00

4.8E+01

1.6E+03

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

1.2E-KJ2 (N)

1.2E+01 (N)

4.8E+02 (N)

7.3E+02 (N)

35E»02 (N)

2.2E+00 (N)

7.9E+01 (N)

2.6E+03 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.2E*02
1.2E+01
4.6E+02

8.1E*02

3.7E+02

2.1E*00 J

8.7E*01

2.5E+03

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

1.2E+02
1.2E+01
4.6E*02
7.3E*02

3.5E*02

2.1E-KX)

7.9E-MD1

2.5E»03

Units

mg/kg
mg/k(j
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Max

95% UCL - N

Max

Rationale
W

(d)
(d)

(g>
(d)
(d)
(g)
(d)
(g)

(1) Refer to Table 3-28 station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.8 and detected at eacn station appear
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Data (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Dala (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to sman sample size (<4). the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC, the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC
(d) Shapirc-Wilk w Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are log-normally distributed.
(f) Shapirc-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 95% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test Indicates data are gamma distributed.

J - Estimated Concentration
Max * Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A = Not Applicable
UCL « Upper Confidence Limit
EPC ' Exposure Point Concentration
RME • Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT • Central Tendency

SEDIMENT XLS [TaW« 3RM£-Fulur« (2)]





TABLE 3-3.9.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure Point

(1)
SC05

SC06

SC07

SC08

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kfl
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

7.3E»00
5.4E*02
1.2E»01

9.9E-KJ2

4.0£*02

3.6E+02

1.1E*01

4.5E*01

86E*02

1.9E+01

50E+02
3.46*02

7.8E+02

48E*00

3.5E*01
2.0E+03

2.1E+02

1.1E-KI1

4.0E*02

2.4E*02

1 1E*03

1.6E+00

4.4E*01

2.1E+03

3.5E+02

6.9E*00

3.9E*02

1 9E+02

2,1E*02

3.8E*00

2.0E*01

8.6E*02

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

1.2E*01 (N)

9.5E*02 (N)

2.3E»01 (N)

1.7E*03 (N)

6.0E*02 (N)

4.4E+02 (NP

2.3E*01 (N)

5.8E*01 (N)

1.8E*03 (N)

4.3E*01 (N)

1.0E*03 (N)

7.0E*02 (N)

1.7E*03 (N)

9.4E-KX) (N)

6.7E+01 (N)

4.2E*03 (N)

4.0E+02 (N)

2.2E*01 (N)

8.2E*02 (N)

5.1E+02 (N)

2.3E*03 (N)

3.4E*00 (N)

6.6E*01 (N)

4.3E*03 (N)

4.5E+03 (G)

6.8E-KJ1 (G)

5.3E+03 (G)

2.4E+03 (G)

5.2E+02 (N)

5.2E»01 (G)

22E»02 (G)

2.3E*03 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.3E-KJ1
B.OE*02
2.4E-KJ1

1.6E*03

6.4E*02

3.9E-KJ2

2.6E+01 J

6.1E+01

1.7E*03

4.8E+01

9.5E*02

6.2E»02

1 8E+03

8.2E*00 J

6.4E»01

4.6E-KJ3

4.4E+02

2.5E*01

9.1E*02

5.7E+02

2.6E*03

3.7E-KW J

7.2E+01

4.8E*03

1.3E*03

2.2E+01

1.4E+03

6.8E-KJ2

5.9E+02

1.4E+01

6.7E+01

2.7E*03

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.2E+01
5.4E-KI2

2.3E»01

9.9E-KJ2

6.0EK12

3.6E*02

2.3E*01

5.8E+01

8.6E*02

4.3E+01

5.0E*02

3.4E*02

1.7E»03

4.8E*00

3.5E+01

42E»03

4.0E+02

2.2E*01

8.2E+02

5.1E+02

2.3E*03

3.4E*00

6.6E+01

4.3E*fl3

3.5E*02

6.9E+00

3.9E*02

1.9E*02

5.2E-K12

3.8E*00

2,OE*01

2.3E-KJ3

Units

mg/XQ
mg/kg
moyko
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N
Mean

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean

95% UCL - N

Medn
Mean

95% UCL - N

Mean

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
Mean
Mean
Mean

95% UCL - N
Mean
Mean

95% UCL - N

Rationale
(1)

W)
(b)
(d)
(b)
(d)
(b)
(d)
(d)

(t>)
(d)
(b)
(b)
(d)
(b)
(b)
(d)

(d)

(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)
(d)

(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(d)
(b)
(b)
(d)
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TABLE 3-3.9.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE
WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure Point

(1)

SC09

SC10

SC11

SC12

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Mercury

Arsenic

Arsenic

Cadmium

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

4.8E»01
5.6E-01

27E-KJ1

1.0E*02

5.9E+00

2.6E+02

58E«02

5.2E<O2

1.9E*00

5.8E+01

1.1E»02

1.0E*01

4.0E+02

9.8E*02

6.4E*02

2.6E+00

7.1E+01

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

1.1E+02 (G)
1.7E*00 (G)

5.9E*01 (N)

1 1E»02 (G)

7.4E+00 (N)

3.3E+02 (N)

1.1E+03 (N)

6.2E+02 (N)

2^1E»00 (N)

7.0E»01 (N)

1.3E»02 (N)

1.1E»01 (N)

4,5E+02 (NP;

1,4E*03 (N)

9.1E*02 (N)

2.7E-KX) (N)

8.3E*01 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

8.9E+01
1.2E*00

6.7E*01

1.1E*02

7.2E*00

3.4E+02

1.2E*03

6.3E*02

2.2E*00

7.1E*01

1.3E-KJ2

1.1E*01

4.6E*02

1.3E-KJ3

9.6E+02

27E*00

8.6E»01

Exposure Point Concentration

Value

4.8E+01

5.6E-01

5.9E-KM

1 OE*02

5.9E+00

3.3E+02

1.1E*03

6.2E»02

2.1E»00

7.06*01

1.1E*02

1,OE»01

4,5E+02

96E*02

9.1E*02

2.6E-KX)

8.3E*01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

Mean
Mean

95% UCL - N

Mean
Mean

95% UCL - N
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
Mean

95% UCL - NP
Mean

95% UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL • N

Rationale
(4)

(0)
(b)

(1)

(b)
(b)
(d)
(d)

(«)
(d)
(d)

(b)
(b)
(f)
(b)
(d)
(b)
(d)

SEDIMENT XLS [T«tot« 3CT.Futur« (2)]



TABLE 3-3.9.CT

EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment

Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure Point

d)
SC13

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arithmetic
Mean

7.BE+01
7.2E*00
3.3E*02

3.7E+02

2.5E+02

1.5E+00

4.8E*01

1.6E+03

95% UCL

(Distribution)
(2)

1.2E+02 (N)

1.2E«01 (N)

4.8E»02 (N)

7.3E+02 (N)

3.5E+02 (N)

2.2E»00 (N)

7.9E+01 (N)

2.6E-KJ3 (N)

Maximum
Concentration

(Qualifier)

1.2E+02
1.2E+01
4.6E*02
8.1E+02

3.7E+02

2.1E+00 J

8.7E»01

2.5E+03

Exposure Point Concentration
Value

1.2E+02
1.2E-KJ1
3.3E*02

7.3E+02

35E+02

1.5E-KX)

7.9E*01

1.6E»03

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Statistic
(3)

95% UCL - N

95V. UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL - N

95% UCL - N

Mean
95% UCL - N

Mean

Rationale
W

(d)
(d)
(b)
(d)
(d)
(b)
(d)
(b)

(1) Refer to Table 3-28 station sample groupings; only COPCs selected on Table 3-2.8 and detected at eacfi station appear
(2) T - Transformed; N - Normal; NP - Non-parametric; G - Gamma; <4 - sample size too small to calculate 95% UCL
(3) Statistics: Maximum Detected Value (Max); 95% UCL of Transformed Data (95% UCL - T); 95% UCL of Normal Dala (95% UCL - N); 95% UCL of Non-parametric Data (95% UCL - NP);

95% UCL of Gamma Distributed Data (95% UCL - G); Arithmetic Mean (Mean)
(4) Rationale:

(a) Due to small sample size (<4),the maximum detected concentration is used.
(b) When the maximum detected concentration is selected as the RME EPC. the arithmetic mean concentration is selected as the CT EPC
(c) If the arithmetic mean concentration equals or exceeds the maximum detected concentration, the maximum detected concentration is used as the CT EPC.
(d) Shapiro-Wilk w Test indicates data are normally distributed.
(e) Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are tog-normally distributed.
(0 Shapiro-Wilk W Test indicates data are neither normally nor log-normally distributed.
(g) 85% UCL exceeds maximum detected concentration. Therefore, maximum concentration used for EPC
(h) A-D Test and/or K-S Test indicates data are gamma distributed.

J = Estimated Concentration
Max - Maximum Detected Concentration
N/A - Not Applicable
UCL > Upper Confidence Limit
EPC * Exposure Point Concentration
RME * Reasonable Maximum Exposure
CT « Central Tendency
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TABLE 3-4.1.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY IMTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE (MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30. and AM

Stations 22/TT-22. NR.
WG, WH. and AS

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA
PC
ET
EV
EF

ED

ew
AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1. RME

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specif c
1
1

26

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7

5700

chemical specific
1
1

26

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001

Units

/JOA

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

/ears
kg

days
days
L/cm1

mg/M9
HO/L

mg/cm2-event
cm'

cm/hr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years

KB
days
days
L/cm3

mg/,"B

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

SURFWATR XLS fTaW* 4RME-curr«rtf J



TABLE 3-4.1.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations WSAVSS, CB
01.CB-02. CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations LP. KF, DA,
16/TT-33, 08, 08,

07/DP, 06, OS, AJRW,
04, 03, and 02

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
1
1

104

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
1
1

78

24

70

25550

8760
0.001

0.001

Units

^ffA
mg/cmj-event

cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mo/ug
//gfl.

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
Kg

days

days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA. 1989

.-
see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.1.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cent.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station 01

(Swimming)

Stations 1 4. CB-07, TT
30, and AM

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant

Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3. 1.RME

see Appendix C. 7
18000

chemical specific
1
1

39

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3. 1.RME

see Appendix C.7
2800

chemical specific
1
1

26
6

15

25550
2190

0.001

0.001

Units

^9>L

mg/crrr'-avent
cm2

cnVhr

hrs/event
event/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/Aig
(sg/l.

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

Kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/jug

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA. 1989

..

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

PA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EVx EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.1.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22. NR,
WG, WH, and AS

Stations WS/WSS. CB
01.CB-02, CB-03. CB-

04, and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED
BW

AT-C
AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1. RME

see Appendix C.7
2800

chemical specific
1
1

26

6

15

2S5SO
2190

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
2800

chemical specific
1
1

104

6

15

25550

2190

0.001

0.001

Units

non.
ma/cm2-event

cm2

cnVnr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/("g
^g/L

mg/cm2-event
cm'

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 19946

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CWxSA.x.pgx.f-TxEyxEFxE.pxCFixCF;?
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.1.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Roule

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.;

Exposure Point

Stations LP. KF, DA,
16/TT-33. 09. 08.

07/DP, 06, 05, AJRW,
04. 03, and 02

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration In Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration In Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1. RME

see Appendix C.7
2800

chemical specific
1

1

76

6

15

25550

2190

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
6600

chemical specific
1
1

39

6

15

25550

2190

0.001

0.001

Units

ngn.
mg/crrr'-event

cm2

cnVtir

hrs/evenl
events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g
^gA

mg/cm2-event
cm3

cnVhr
hrs/event
event/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/fjg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

..
see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 20Md

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

--

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organlcs:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
B W x A T

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

C W x S A x P C x E T x E V x E F x E D x C F ! xCF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.1.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station 01

(Swimming)

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

IR
ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

IR

ET

EF

ED
BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration In Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.RME

50

1

39
24

70

25,550

8,760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

50

1

39

6

15

25,550

2.190

0.001

0.001

Units

^g/L

mL/hr
hrs/day

days/year
years

kg
days
days

mg/fig
L/mL
/jg/L

mL/hr

hrs/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days

moAtg
L/mL

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA. 1989

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

..
see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 1989

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CW x IR X ET x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CW x IR x ET x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.

Voung child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
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TABLE 3-4.1.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&HSUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adull

Exposure Point

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30, and AM

Stations 22/TT-22, NR.
WG. WH, and AS

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA
PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
0.5

1

26

7

70

25550

255S

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
5,700

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001

Units

^g/L

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cmrhr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years

kB
days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g
HO/L

mg/cnr*-«vent
cm'

cnYhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mp/ug

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989
USEPA, 1989

..
see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organlcs:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA X EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x QF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

D A x S A x E V x E F x E D
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA, x PC x ET x EV fl.EF x. E.P x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.1.CT
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations WSAVSS, CB
01.CB-02.CB-03.CB-

04. and CB-06

Stations LP, KF, DA,
16HT-33. 09. 08.

07/DP. 06. 05, AJRW,
04, 03. and 02

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
5,700

chemical specific
0.5
1

78

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
5,700

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001

Units

/^g/L

mg/crrr'-event
cm2

cnVhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm!

mg/̂ ig

^g/L

mg/cm2-event
cm1

cnVhr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989
USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

--

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) •=

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
B W x A T

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x Ep x CF1 X CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.1.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station 01

(Swimming)

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30, and AM

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
18,000

chemical specific
0.5
1
5
7
70

25550
2555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3. 1.CT

see Appendix C.7
2.800

chemical specific
0.5

1

26

2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

A/g/L

mg/crr̂ -event
cm'

cm/hr
hrs/event

event/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
Ucm3

mg/̂ g
Atg/L

mg/cm2-event

cmj

cnVhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3 1 .CT

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x Ey x EF x ED
BWx AT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWx AT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) »

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWx AT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWx AT
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TABLE 3-4.1.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont,;

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22, NR,
WG, WH, and AS

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02. CB-03, CB-

04. and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

see Appendix C.7
2,800

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

2

15

25550
730

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
2.800

chemical specific
0.5
1

78

2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

^g/L

mg/cm'-event
cm'

crrvhr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years

*s
days
days
L/cm3

mp/ug
A<g/L

mg/cm2-event
cm*

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/w

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. CT

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

- -

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CWxSAxPCxETxEVxEFxEDxCFI xCF2
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEyxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

C W x S A x P C x E T x E V x E F x E D x C F 1 x C F 2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.1.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.]

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, DA,
16/TT-33. 09, 08,

07/DP, 06. 05, AJRW,
04, 03, and 02

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA
PC
ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

see Appendix C.7
2,800

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

2

15

25550
730

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
6.600

chemical specific
0.5
1
5

2

15

25550
730

0.001

0.001

Units

j"PA

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cnVhr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
Um1

mg/Aig
/vgrt.

mg/crrr'-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event
event/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
Uctrf

moAtg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1989
USEPA, 1989

..

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (GDI)(mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

C W x S A x P C x E T x E V x E F x E p x C F I xCF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

SURFWATRXLS [TaWe4CT-cu.renl]



TABLE 3-4.1.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Ingesti on

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station 01

(Swimming)

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

IR

ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

IR

ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration In Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

50

0.5

5

7
70

25,550

2,555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

50

0.5

5

2

15

25.550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

/ig/L

mL/hr
hre/day

days/year
years

kg
days
days

mg/̂ g
L/mL
van.
mL/hr

hrs/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days

mg/jug
L/mL

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1 CT

USEPA. 1989

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
- -

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA. 1989

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CWxlRxETxEFxEDxCF1xCF2

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CW x IR x ET x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.

SURFWATRXLS [T»l« 4CT-currBf«I



TABLE 3-4.2.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations CB-07, TT-30.
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC
ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
1
1

26

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
1
1

52

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001

Units

^g/L

mg/cmj-event
cm2

crrVhr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/j"g
Atg/L

mg/cmj-event
cm'

crrVhr

hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg//jg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA. 1989

--

.-
see Table 3-3,1.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 199/tb

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
B W x A T

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA X SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW X SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Pag* 1 oi 7 SURFWATR XLS (T*l« 4RM£-fulure]



TABLE 3-4.2.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG, WH, AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3, JY, 13/TT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Stations WSAVSS. CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C. 7
5700

chemical specific
1
1

78

24

70

25550

8760
0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1. RME

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
1
1

104

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001

Units

vgn-
mg/cm'-event

cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/A'fl
W/L

mg/cmr-event
cm2

cnYhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

KB
days
days
L/cm1

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 19945

USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x, EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV X EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA X EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT



TABLE 3-4.2.RME
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations LP. KF, DA.
16/TT-33. 09. 08,

07/DP, 06, 05. AJRW,
04, 03, and 02

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3. 1.RME

see Appendix C 7
5700

chemical specific
1
1

78

24

70

25550
8760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
18000

chemical specific
1
1

39

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001

Units

^9"-
mg/cm2-event

cm3

cnVhr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mp/ug
A<g/L

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cm/hr

hrs/event
event/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cmJ

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 19946

USEPA, 1989
USEPA. 1989

- -

..

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgemenl
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989
USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) »

CW x SA x PC x ET X EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT



TABLE 3-4.2.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cent.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations CB-07. TT-30,
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C
AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weighl
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
2800

chemical specific
1
1

26

6

15

25550
2190

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
2.800

chemical specific
1
1

52

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.001

0.001

Units

MOA
mg/cm2-event

cm2

cnVrtr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
Ucm1

mg/̂ g
t^g/L

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cnVhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

Kg
days
days
Ucm3

mg/pig

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

- -
.-

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1969

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxEP
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW.x SA x, PC.x ET X EV X EF x,EPx C.F1x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA X SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PP x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

P»0«4of7 SURFWATRXLS [TltW 4RM£-tulure|



TABLE 3-4.2.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (conl.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cortt.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.;

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG, WH, AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3, JY, 13/TT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Stations WS/WSS. CB
01.CB-02. CB-03.CB-

04, and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC
ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1 .RME

see Appendix C.7
2.800

chemical specific
1
1

78

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
2800

chemical specific
1
1

104
6
15

25550

2190

0.001

0.001

Units

A*fl/L

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cnYhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
Ucrrf

mo/MJ
MpA

mg/cm2-evenl
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

.-

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAftSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CWxSAxPC.x.E.TxEyxEFxEDxCFIxCr-2
BWxAT

SURFWATR.XLS fr



TABLE 3-4.2.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.;

Exposure Point

Stations LP. KF, DA.
16/TT-33, 09, 08,

07/DP, 06, OS, AJRW,
04, 03, and 02

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC
ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C7
2800

chemical specific
1

1

78

6

15

25550

2190
0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.RME

see Appendix C.7
6600

chemical specific
1

1

39

6

15

25550

2190
0.001

0.001

Units

W)/L

mg/crr^-event

cm2

cm/fir

hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

*8
days
days
L/cm3

mo/ug
^g/L

mg/cm'-event
cm2

cm/hr

hrs/event
event/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/,ug

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

..

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof Judgement

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
GDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

D A x S A x E V x E F x E D
BWxAT

Inorganics:

GDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

SURFWATR.XLS [TaWe 4RME-futur



TABLE 3-4.2.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Surface Waler

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station 01

(Swimming)

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

IR
ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

IR

ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1. RME

50

1

39

24

70

25,550

8,760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1. RME

50

1

39

6

15

25.550

2,190

0.001

0.001

Units

fjg/l.

mL/hr

hrs/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days

mg/Aig
L/mL
(jg/l.

mL/hr
hrs/day

days/year
years

kg

days
days

mg/̂ B
L/mL

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA. 1989

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.1. RME

USEPA, 1989

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CWx|R.x,£T;(E,FxE,pxCF1xlCF2

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CW x IR x ET x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.

Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
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TABLE 3-4.2.CT
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

Station! CB-07, TT-30,
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC
ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-il.CT1

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7

5.700

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001

Units

A<B/L

mg/crrr'-event
cm2

cnVhr

hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm1

mg//jg
H9IL

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/evenl

events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ 9

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgemenl

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989
USEPA, 1969

-.
see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgemenl

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.2.CT
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (com.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG.WH, AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3,JY, 1 3/TT-
27, WW, andTT-31

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01, CB-02, CB-03. CB-

04, and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Evenl
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
5.700

chemical specific
0.5

1

26

7

70

25550
2555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
5,700

chemical specific
0.5
1

78

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001

Units

Mflrt-

mg/cm2-event
cm'

cm/hr

hrs/evenl
events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/Aifl
^8/L

mg/cm'-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day

days/year
years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/A<g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989
USEPA, 1989

..

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
B W x A T

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.2.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cent.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cent.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, DA,
16/TT-33, 09, OS,

07/DP, 06. 05, AJRW,
04, 03, and 02

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration In Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
5.700

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3. 1.CT

see Appendix C.7
16,000

chemical specific
0.5
1

5

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001

Units

A<oA
mg/crrr!-event

cm2

cnVhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days

days
L/cm3

mgffjg
Aig/L

mg/cm!-event
cm2

cnVhr

hrs/event

event/day
days/year

years

Kg
days
days
L/cm1

mo/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 19940

USEPA. 1989
USEPA. 1989

- -
see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1969

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (COI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.2.CT
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (com.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations CB-07, TT-30,
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV
EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC
ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration In Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
2,800

chemical specific
0.5

1

26

2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
2,800

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

2

15

25,550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

^g/L

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cm/hr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years

^
days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ 9
(j.y/\.

mg/crr̂ -event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm]

mg/Mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 19945
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.1.CT

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d
USEPA. 2004d
Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989
USEPA. 1989

--

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI)(mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

norganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA X PC X ET X EV x EF X ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.2.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS Q&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(conl.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22.
WG.WH, AS. NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3. JY, 13/TT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04. and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC
ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant

Event Time
Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
2,800

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

2

15

25.550

730

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3. 1.CT

see Appendix C.7

2.800

chemical specific
0.5
1

78

2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

ttg/L

mg/crrr'-event

cm*

cnVhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
Kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g
VOU-

mg/crrr'-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgemenl
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 19945

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

D A x S A x E V x E F x E D
BWxAT

Inorganics:

GDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:
Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/Vg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/Vg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.2 CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Waler
Exposure Medium Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cent.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.;

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, DA,
16/TT-33, 09, 08,

07/DP, 06, 05, AJRW,
04, 03, and 02

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Waler

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
2,800

chemical specific
0.5
1

26

2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.1.CT

see Appendix C.7
6,600

chemical specific
0.5
1
5

2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

MXL

nTQ/CTn "6V6fl t

cm2

crrVhr

hrs/evenl
events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
Uarf

mg///g
nan.

mg/cm'-event
cm2

cnVhr
hrs/event

event/day

days/year
years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/Aig

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1. CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:
CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.2.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station 01

(Swimming)

Station 01

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

IR
ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

IR

ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3. 1.CT

50

0.5

5

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3. 1.CT

50

0.5

5

2

15

25,550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

A/g/L

mUhr

hrs/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days

mg/̂ g

L/mL
/JO/L

mUhr
hrs/day

days/year
years

kg
days
days

mg/̂ g
L/mL

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.1.CT

USEPA. 1989

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -
- -

see Table 3-3.1.CT

USEPA. 1989

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CW x IR x ET x EF x ED x CF1 X CF2

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/Vg-day) =

CWxIRxETxEFxEDxCFI xCF2
BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
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TABLE 3-4.3.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations 14, CB-07. TT
30, and AM

Stations 22/TT-22, NR,
WG, WH, and AS

Stations WSAVSS, CB
01.CB-02.CB-03.CB-

04, and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see fable 3-3.2.RME

100

0.5

26

24

70

25,550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME

100

0.5

26

24

70

25,550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME

100

0.5

104

24

70

25,550

8,760

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless

days/year
years

*8
days

days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.RME*

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989
- -

see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Mode! Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (moAg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI)(mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF
BWxAT

SEOIMENT.XUS [TaMe 4RME-CUTO1I]



TABLE 3-4.3.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09. 08, 07/DP, OS,

AJRW. 03, and 01

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30, and AM

Stations 22/TT-22. NR.
WG. WH, and AS

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Sediment

Ingestion Rale of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6 RME

100

0.5

78

24

70

25,550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME

200

0.5

26
6

15

25.550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3 2 RME

200

0.5

26

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year

years
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

k9
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

USEPA, 19946

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.2. RME

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1969

- -
see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA, 1994b
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) -
CSxIRxFlxEFxEDxCF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

C S x I R x F f x E F x E D x C F
BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x Ep x CF

B W x A T

SEDIMENT XLS (T«ot. 4RME-o.n-«nll



TABLE 3-4.3.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cent.)

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(com.)

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations WSWSS. CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33. 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30, and AM

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.RME

200

0.5

104

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

200

0.5

78

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME

5.700

0.07

26

24

chemical specific
70

25,550
8,760

0.000001

Units

mg/Xg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/Kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cmz-day
days/year

years
- -
kg

days

days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA, 1994b
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

-.
see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CSx.lRx.FlxEFx.F.pxCF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

SEDIMENT XLS [Tabl* 4RME-currenl]



TABLE 3-4.3.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (conl.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(conl.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22, NR,
WG. WH, and AS

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02, CB-03. CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Faclor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.RME

5.700

0.07

26

24

chemical specific
70

25,550
8.760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME

5,700

0.07

104

24

chemical specific
70

25,550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

5.700

0.07

78

24

chemical specific
70

25,550

8,760

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mg/cmj-day

days/year

years
- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm -̂day
days/year

years

--
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm'
mg/cm2-day
days/year

years

•-
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2. RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA, !994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

•-
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) »
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) *
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF X CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.3.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (con!,)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(conl.)

Receptor Age

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30, and AM

Stations 22/TT-22, NR,
WG, WH, and AS

Stations WS/WSS. CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04. and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.RME

2,800
0.2

26

6

chemical specific
15

25,550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME

2,800

0.2

26

6

chemical specific
15

25,550

2.190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME

2,800

0.2

104

6

chemical specific
15

25.550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm1

mgtanj-day

days/year
years

- -

Kfl
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm1

mg/cmz-day

days/year
years
--

Kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

- -
kg

days
days
kp/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

- -
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989
-.

see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.2.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

- -
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF
BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x PAF x CF

BWxAT

SEDIMENT XLS ITibl. 4RME-curn>nl]



TABLE 3-4.3.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2. RME
and Table 3-3.6. RME

2.800

0.2

78

6

chemical specific

15

25,550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrr'-day
days/year

years
- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3. 2. RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 20Md
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mgAg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

Adult SAterm assumes exposure lo face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
Adult AF term is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.
Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wet soil.
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TABLE 3-4.3.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30, and AM

Stations 22/TT-22, NR,
WG, WH, and AS

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02.CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Cnerncal Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.CT

50

0.5

26

7

70

25.550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT

50

0.5

26

7

70

25.550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT

50

0.5

7B

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kfl
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) »
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CSx IRxF lxEFxEDxCF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CSxIRxFlxEFxEDxCF
BWxAT

P<»g« ; oi 6 SEDIMENT XLS (TabW 4CT-curr«i!)



TABLE 3-4.3.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30. and AM

Stations 22/TT-22, NR,
WG, WH, and AS

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

50

0.5

26

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT

100

0.5

26

2

15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT

100

0.5

26

2

15

25.550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unities:

days/year
years

ke
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989
- -

see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
C.SxI.R.xFlx.EFxEDx.CF

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.3.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (corn.)

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cent.)

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03. and 01

Stations 14, CB-07, TT
30, and AM

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl
EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED
DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.CT

100

0.5

78

2

15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

100

0.5

26

2

15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT

5,700

0.07

26

7

chemical specific
70

25,550

2,555

0.000001

Units

moAg

mg/day
uniUess

days/year
years

kg
days
days

Kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day
days/year

years
- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 19946

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF
BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CSxIRxFlxEFxEDxCF

BWx AT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWx AT

SEDifiCNT.XLS (TabU A



TABLE 3-4.3.CT
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22, NR,
WG, WH, and AS

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02. CB-03. CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations LP, KF. 16/TT
33, 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.CT

5,700

0.07

26

7

chemical specific
70

25.550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT

5,700

0.07

78

7

chemical specific
70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

5,700

0.07

26

7

chemical specific

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mfl/cm2-day

days/year
years

- -
Kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm'
mg/cm*-day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/Xg

cm2

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

- -

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

..
see Table 3-3.2 CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CS x SA XAF x EF x ED x DAF x CF
BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) *
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

SEDIMENT XLS |Tabl« 4CT-current]



TABLE 3-4.3.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations 14, CB-07. TT
30. and AM

Stations 22/TT-22, NR,
WG, WH. and AS

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.CT

2,800

0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT

2,800

0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT

2,800

0.2

78

2

chemical specific
15

25.550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrr'-day

days/year
years
--

kS
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day
days/year

years
- •
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.2.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2 CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

GDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

SEDIMENT XL.S [Tabla 4CT-current]



TABLE 3-4.3.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.J

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (conl.)

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

2,800

0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25.550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm!-day
days/year

years
- -
kg

days

days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

- -

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feel.
Adult AF term Is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.
Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wet soil.

SEDIMENT XLS [Tatte 4CT-cumin<]



TABLE 3-4.4.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Fulure
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations CB-07, TT-30,
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG, WH, AS, NT-1.

NT-2, NT-3. JY, 13/TT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rale of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rale of Sediment
Fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weigh!
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.RME

100

0.5

26

24

70

25,550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.RME

100

0.5

52

24

70

25,550

8.760

0.000001
see Table 3^3.3.RME

100

0.5

78

24

70

25,550

8,760

0.000001

Units

mg/Vg

mo/day
unitless

days/year
years

Kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days

days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1969

- -
see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

--
see Table 3-3.3. RME

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) »
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF
BWxAT

SEDIMENT XLS [T*le 4RME-fjture]



TABLE 3-4.4.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (conl.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(conl.)

Receptor Age

Adult (conl.)

Young Child

Exposure Poinl

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02, CB-03. CB-

04. and CB-06

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Stations CB-07, TT-30,
and AM

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl
EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weigh!
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.RME

100

0.5

104

24

70

25,550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2. RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

100

0.5

78

24

70

25.550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.RME

200

0.5

26

6

15

25,550

2.190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kfl
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days

days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3 3 RME

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1969

see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

--
see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF
BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF
BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

SEDIMENT XLS [Tat>l» 4RME-'ulucej



TABLE 3-4.4.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(conl.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations NR and 14

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG, WH, AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3, JY, 13/TT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02.C8-03, CB-

04. and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3. 3.RME

200

0.5

52

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3 3. RME

200

0.5

78

6

15

25,550

2.190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.RME

200

0.5

104

6

15

25.550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day

unltless
days/year

years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/Kg

mg/day

unitless

days/year
years

kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg

days

days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1969

USEPA. 1989

-.
see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgemenl

assumplion

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994B

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (COI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CSxIRxFlxEFxEDxCF
BWxAT

SEDIMENT XLS (TabU 4RME-future]



TABLE 3-4.4.RME
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cont.)

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33. 09. 08. 07/DP. 05.

AJRW, 03, and 01

Stations CB-07, TT-30,
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

F\

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

200

0.5

78

6

15

25.550
2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.RME

5,700

0.07

26

24

chemical specific
70

25,550

8,760
0.000001

see Table 3-3.3.RME

5,700

0.07

52

24

chemical specific
70

25,550
8,760

0.000001

Units

mo/kg

mg/day
unltless

days/year

years

kg
days

days
kg/mg
mg/Vg

cm!

mg/crrr'-day

days/year

years
- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrf-Oay

days/year

years

• -
kg

days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989
- -

see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1989
USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F
B W x A T

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS X SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

SEDIMENT XLS fTadl* 4RME-fulure]



TABLE 3-4.4.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22.
WG, WH, AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3, JY, 13AT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Stations WS/WSS. CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

StallonsLP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08, 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

OAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.RME

5,700

0.07

78

24

chemical specific
70

25.550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.RME

5,700

0.07

104

24

chemical specific
70

25,550
8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

5,700

0.07

78

24

chemical specific
70

25,550

8,760

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrr*-day

days/year
years

- •

kfl
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm!-day

days/year
years

- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrr'-day

days/year

years
- -

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

-.
see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

- •
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

GDI (mg/kg-day) =

GS..xSA,x,lA,l:*EFxEpx,pAFxCF
BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.4.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframc: Future

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations CB-07, TT-30.
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG, WH, AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3. JY, 13/TT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Parameler
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.RME

2,800

0.2

26

6

chemical specific

15

25,550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.RME

2,800

0.2

52

6

chemical specific
15

25,550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.RME

2,800

0.2

78

6

chemical specific
15

25.550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mg/cnr*-day
days/year

years
••
kg

days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

cm!

mg/cm!-day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm^-day
days/year

years
- -

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.3.RM6

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

- -

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CS.xSA.xAF«.EFxEpxpAFxCF
BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.4.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations LP. KF, 16/TT
33. 09, 08. 07/DP. 05.

AJRW. 03. and 01

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.RME

2,800

0.2

104

6

chemical specific
15

25,550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3 6.RME

2.800

0.2

78

6

chemical specific
15

25,550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm!-day
days/year

years

- -

ka
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day
days/year

years
--

ka
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.2.RME
and Table 3-3.6.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

--

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
Adult AF term is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.
Young child AF term Is geometric mean value for children playing in wet soil.
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TABLE 3-4.4.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations CB-07. TT-30,
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Stations 22/TT-22.
WG. WH, AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3, JY.13/TT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Parameter
Code

CS

IR
Fl
EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

8W

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rale of Sediment

fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.CT

50

0.5

26

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

50
0.5

26

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

50

0.5

26

7

70

25,550

2.555

0.000001

Units

mg/l<g

mg/day
unitless

days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless

days/year
years

kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- •
see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/Vg-day) «

CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF
BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CSxIRxFlxEFxEOxCF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) *

CSx IRxF lxEFxEDxCF
BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.4.CT
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02. CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09. 08, 07/DP, 05.

AJRW, 03, and 01

Stations CB-07, TT-30.
and AM

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

l_ Cf

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.CT

50
0.5

78

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

50
0.5

26

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

100

0.5

26

2
15

25,550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
umlless

days/year

years
kg

days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

umlless
days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgemenl

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

--
see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CSxIRxFlxEFxEDxCF
BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x |R x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) »
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.4.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations NR and 14

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG, WH, AS, NT-1.

NT-2. NT-3. JY, 13/TT-
27, WW, and TT-31

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04, and CB-06

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.CT

100

o.s
26

2

15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

100
0.5

26

2

15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

100

0.5

78

2

15

25,550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year

years
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989
- -

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) «
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.4.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cont.)

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08. 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Stations CB-07. TT-30.
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact

Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weigh!
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

100
0.5
26
2

^5

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

5.700

0.07

26

7

chemical specific
70

25,550

2.555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

5.700

0.07

26

7

chemical specific
70

25,550

2.555

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unidess

days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day
days/year

years
--
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2"day

days/year
years

• -
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989
.-

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

- -
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

--

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CSx IRxF lxEFxEDx.CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) «
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.4.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG. WH. AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3, JY, 13/TT-
27, WW. and TT-31

Stations WS/WSS, CB
01. CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04. and CB-06

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09. 08, 07/DP. 05,

AJRW, 03, and 01

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.CT

5,700

0.07

26

7

chemical specific
70

25.550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

5,700

0.07

78

7

chemical specific
70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

5,700

0.07

26

7

chemical specific
70

25,550
2,555

0.000001

Units

rn0/((Q

cm2

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrr'-day

days/year

years
--
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/crr̂ -day
days/year

years
- -

kg
days

days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 19946

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989
.-

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

--

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) »
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x Ef x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.4.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (com.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations CB-07, TT-30,
and AM

Stations NR and 14

Stations 22/TT-22,
WG. WH, AS, NT-1,

NT-2, NT-3. JY, 13/TT-
27, WW. and TT-31

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF
EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED
DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration In Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.CT

2,800

0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

2,800

0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25.550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.3.CT

2.800

0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25,550

730

0.000001

Units

ma/kg

cm2

mg/cm'-day

days/year
years

- -
kg

days
days

kgAng
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

• -
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

- -

kg
days

days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989
- -

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) =
CSxSAxAFxEFxEDxDAFxCF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) -
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

SEDIMENT.XLS [TaWt 4CT-fulur



TABLE 3-A.4.CT
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations WSAVSS. CB
01.CB-02, CB-03, CB-

04. and CB-06

Stations LP, KF, 16/TT
33, 09, 08. 07/DP, 05,

AJRW, 03. and 01

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermel Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.3.CT

2,800

0.2

78

2

chemical specific
15

25,550
730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

2,800

0.2

26

2

chemical specific

15

25.550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm!

mg/cm2-day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm'-day
days/year

years
- -
kg

days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.3.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

- -

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.2.CT
and Table 3-3.6.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) =
QS x SA X AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

GDI {mg/kg-day) =
CSx,SAx,AF*EFxEpxpAFxCF

BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.

Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
Adult AF term is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.

Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wet soil.
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TABLE 3-4.5.RME
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tkneframe: Current
Medium Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station NR

Stations 07/DP. KF,
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl
EF
ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

ngestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weioht
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

ngestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4 RME

100
0.5
26
24
70

25.550

8.760

0000001
see Table 3-3.4.RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

100
0.5
78

24

70

25,550

8.760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.RME

100
0.5

104

24

70

25,550

8.760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.RME

200

0.5

26

6

15

25.550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
uniliess

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years
Kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4 RME

USEPA. 1994b
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1904b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see fable 3-3 4 RME
and Table 3-3 7.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

..
see Table 3-3.4.RME

USEPA. 1994b

Prof Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

--
see Table 3-3 4 RME

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

--

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/Vg-day) «
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
C S x I R x F l x E F x g D x C F

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
C S x I R x F l x E p x E D x C F

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) »
CS x IR x pi x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT



TABLE 3-4.5.RME
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

IngesSon (com.)

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(conl.)

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP. KF,
AJRW. and DA

Stations WSAVSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

IR
Fl
EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

OAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4 RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

200
0.5
78
6

15

25.550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.RME

200
0.5
104

e
15

25,550

2.190

0.000001
see Table 3-3 4 RME

5.700

0.07

26

24

chemical specific
70

25,550

8.760

0000001

Units

mg/kg

mo/day
unffless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/Kg

mg/day
unrtless

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

rng/cnf-day

days/year

years

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4 RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

USEPA. 1994b
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4 RME

USEPA. 19946

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 19S4b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3 4 RME

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA, 1994b
- -

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/Xg-day) *
CS x IR x f I x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) a

CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF
BWx AT

CDI (mg/kg-day) •
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWx AT

SOILXLS (T*)l»4RME-ojfT»nt}



TABLE 3-4.5 RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Dermal (cent.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (conl.)

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP, KF,
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF
EF
£0
Off
BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averafling Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3 4 RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

5,700
0.07

78

24

chemical specific
70

25.550
8,760

0.000001
see TaWe 3-3 4 RME

5,700

0.07

104

24

chemical specific
70

25,550

6,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3 4 RME

2.800
0.2
26

6

chemical specific
15

25,550
2,190

0.000001

Units

mo/kg

cm2

mg/cm -̂day

days/year
years

- -

kg
days
days
kg/mg
ing/kg

cm3

mg/crrr'-day

days/year
years

kfl
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mo/crrr*-day
days/year

years
- -

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4 RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3 4 RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b
- -

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4 RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

- -
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/ko-day) *
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) -
CS x SA XAF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mo/kg-day) =
CSx$A.xAFxEFKEpx,pAFxCF

BWxAT
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TABLE 3-4.5.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Dermal (cent)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont)

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP, KF,
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF
EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration In Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Denial Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4.RME
and Table 3-3.7 RME

2.800
0.2
78

6

chemical specific
15

25.550
2,190

0000001
see Table 3-3.4.RME

2.800
0.2
104

6

chemical specific
15

25,550

2.190

0.000001

Units

mg/kB

cm2

ma/cm'-day
days/year

years

kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm1

mg/crrr'-day
days/year

years
--

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3 4 RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994D

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3 4 RME

USEPA. 20040

USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/Vg-day) *
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF X EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWx AT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet
Adult AF term Is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.
Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wet soil.
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TABLE 3-4.5 CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Currant
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Roule

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station NR

Stations 07/DP. KF.
AJRW. and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

<is
IR
Fl
EF

ED
BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rale of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil

Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4.CT

50
0.5
26

7

70

25,550

2.555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.CT
and Table 3-3.7.CT

50
0.5
26

7

70

25.550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4 CT

50
0.5

78

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3ACT

100
0.5
26
2

15

25.550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mo/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unittess

days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mo/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year

years

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA, 1994b
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1969

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4.CT
and Table 3-3.7.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4 CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1994D

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1S94b
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Cnronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) *
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) »
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/Vg-day) =
CSxIRxFlxEFxEDxCF

BWx AT

SOILXLS fT*»» 4CT-curr«nl]



TABLE 3-4.5 CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Ingestion (com.)

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Young Child (coot.)

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP, KF.
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingeslion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3 4 CT
and Table 3-3.7 CT

100
0.5
26
2
15

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.CT

200

0.5

78

6

15

25.550

2.190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.CT

5.700

007

26

7

chemical specific
70

25.550

2,555

0000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unirJess

days/year
years

i<g
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unites

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

cm!

mg/cm2-day
days/year

years

kS
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4 CT
and Table 3-3.7 CT

USEPA, 19946

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA, 19946

Prof Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994D

USEPA. 1994t>

JSEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

.-
see Table 3-3.4 CT

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA, 1994t>

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWx AT

3CHLXLS [!**• 4CT-CUWI]



TABLE 3-4.5 CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Medium: Soil
jposufB Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Dermal (cent.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP. KF.
AJRW. and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weigh!
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3 4.CT
and Table 3-3.7.CT

5,700
0.07

26

7

chemical specific
70

25,550
2.555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.CT

5.700

0.07

78

7

chemical specific
70

25.550
2.555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4 CT

2,800

0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25.550
730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mgycrrr'-day

days/year
years

--

Kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cm:-day

days/year
years

- -

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm1

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

- -

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4.CT
and Table 3-3 7.CT

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 19946

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4 CT

USEPA. 20040

USEPA, 20MO

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

- -

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) =
C S x S A x A F x E F x E D x D A F x C F

B W x A T

CDI (mg/kg-day) *
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
C S x S A x A F x E F x E D x D A F x C F

B W x A T



TABLE 3-4.5.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Medium: Soil
exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Rome

Dermal (com.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Youno Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP, KF,
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF
EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED
DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3 4 CT
and Table 3-3 7.CT

2,600

0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25.550
730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4 CT

2,800
0.2

76

2

chemical specific
15

25,550
730

0.000001

Units

mo/kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day
days/year

years

- -

kg
days
days

kg/rag
mg/kg

cm!

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Tabk) 3-3.4 CT
and Table 3-3 7 CT

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

GDI (mg/kg-day) «=
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) *
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
Adult AF term is geometric mean value for adult gardeners
Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wet SOS.

SOIL XLS [T«bto 4CT-curr«M]



TABLE 3-4.6.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sort
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station NR

Stations 07/DP, KF,
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Stalion NR

Parameter
Code

CS

IR
Fl
EF
ED
BW

AT-C
AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C
AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

ngestion Rate of Soil
-raction Ingested
exposure Frequency

exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

ngestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4 .RME

100
0.5
52
24

70

25.550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3 4 RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

100
0.5
78
24

70

25.550

8.760

0.000001
see Table 3-3 4 RME

100
05
104

24

70

25.550

8.760

0000001
see Table 3-3 4 RME

200

0.5

52

6

15

25.550

2.190

0.000001

Units

mo/kg

mo/day
unitless

days/year
years
k8

days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3 4.RME1

USEPA. 1994b

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.4.RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

USEPA, 19946

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

-.
see Table 3-34 RME

USEPA, 19946

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3 4 RME

USEPA. 19945

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 19946

USEPA, 19946

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CSxIRxFlxEFxEDxCF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) «
CSxIRxFlxEFxEDxCF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

BWxAT

SOfLXLS [T*to 4RM£-futur»)



TABLE 3-4 6.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Ingeafion (cont)

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Adult

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP, KF.
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingesdon Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestton Rale of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4.RME
and Table 3-3 7.RME

200
0.5

78
e
15

25,550

2,100

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.RME

200
0.5

104

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.000001
see Table 3-3 4 RME

5.700

007

52

24

chemical specific
70

25,550
8.760

0.000001

Units

mg/Kg

mg/day
unittess

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/l<g

mg/day
unrttess

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

cm!

mg/cm'-day
days/year

years

kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3 4 RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

USEPA, 1994D

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994D

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4 RME

USEPA, 1994b

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3 4 RME

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) «
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) s

CSxSAxAFxEFxEpxDAFxCF
BWxAT



TABLE 3-4 6.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Son

Exposure Route

Dermal (conl.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(conl.)

Receptor Age

Adult (conl )

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP. KF.
AJRW. and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF
EF
ED

OAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3 4. RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

5,700
0.07
78
24

chemical specific
70

25,560
8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.RME

5.700
0.07

104

24

chemical specific
70

25.550

6.760

0000001
see Table 3-3.4RME

2,800

02

52

e
chemical specific

15

25.550
2.190

0.000001

Units

moAg

or?

mg/cma-day
days/year

years
- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/ko

cm*
mg/crrr'-day

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mo/kg
cm2

mg/cm'-day

days/year
years

- -

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3 4 RME
and Table 3-3 7 RME

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994D

- -
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3 4.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

- -
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 19946

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) «
C.S,xSAx,AFxEFx,E.pxpAFxCF

BWx AT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS X SA x AF x EF x ED X DAF x CF

BWx AT

CDI (mg/kg-day) «
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWx AT

SCXLXLS [T** 4RM£-futurt)



TABLE 3-4.6.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tmeframe: Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young ChNd (cont)

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP, KF,
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF
EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3 4 RME
and Table 3-3.7.RME

2.800
0.2
78
6

chemical specific
15

25,550
2.190

0.000001
see Table 3-3 4 RME

2,800

0.2

104

6

chemical specific
15

25,550
2.190

0.000001

Units

mo/kg

cm*

mg/cnr'-day
days/year

years

- -

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrr'-day
days/year

years

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3 4 RME
and Table 3-3.7 RME

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

- -
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3 4 RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

- -
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA n AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x OAF x CF

B W x A T

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower tegs
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
Adult AF term is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.
Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wet soil.

SOILXLS [T*t« 4RME-futur«J



TABLE 3-4.6.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Station NR

Stations 07/DP, KF,
AJRW. and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

IR
f\
EF

ED
BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingeslion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time {Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4 CT

50
0.5
26
7

70

25,550

2.555

0.000001
see Tabte 3-3.4 CT
and Table 3-3.7.CT

50
0.5

26

7

70

25.550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.CT

50
0.5

78

7

70

25,550

2.555

0.000001
see Table 3-3 4 CT

100
0.5

26

2

15

25,650

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg
mg/Kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg

days
days

kg/mg
mg/Xg

mg/day
unitless

days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA, 1S94b
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.4 CT
and Table 3-3.7 CT

USEPA, 19940

Prof Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

--
see Table 3-3 4.CT

USEPA. 1994b
Prof Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3 4 CT

USEPA, 1994D

Prof. Judgemeni
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT



TABLE 3-4.6.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Ingestion (cont.)

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Aduli

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP, KF.
AJRW. and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4.CT
and Table 3-3.7.CT

100
0.5
26
2
15

25.550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.CT

200

0.5

78

6

15

25.550

2.190

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4 CT

5.700

0.07

26

7

chemical specific
70

25,550
2,555

0.000001

Units

mg/Vg

mg/day
unidess

days/year
years

kg
days
days

ko/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year

years
kg

days
days

kg/mg
mgrttg

cm!

mg/cm2-day

days/year
years

- -
kg

days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4.CT
and Table 3-3.7 CT

USEPA, 1894b
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.4 CT

USEPA. 1994b

Prof Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 19945

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDJ) (mg/Vg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl X £f X ED X CF

BWx AT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWx AT

CDI (mg/kg-day) »
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWx AT

3CXLXLS |T**« 4CT.futun|



TABLE 3-4.6.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tirneframe: Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Adult (cont.)

Young Child

Exposure Point

Stations 07/DP, KF.
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Station NR

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA
AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4.CT
and Table 3-3.7.CT

5,700
0.07

26

7

chemical specific

70
25,550
2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4 CT

5.700
0.07

78

7

chemical specific
70

25.550
2.555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.CT

2.800
0.2

26

2

chemical specific
15

25,550
730

0.000001

Units

mg/xg

cm2

mg/crrr'-day
days/year

years
--
kg

days
days

kg/mg
mg/Kg

cm'
mg/crrf-day

days/year
years

kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cma-day

days/year
years

- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4.CT
and Table 3-3 7.CT

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 2004d

assumption
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1989
USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d
assumption

USEPA, 19946

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3 4.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EFx ED x DAF x CF

B W x A T

CDI (mg/kg-day) -
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x pAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT



TABLE 3-4.6 CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium. Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Dermal (com.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child (cont.)

Exposure Point

Static™ 07/DP, KF,
AJRW, and DA

Stations WS/WSS and
CB-05

Parameter
Code

CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4 CT
and Table 3-3.7CT

2.800
0.2
26
2

chemical specific
15

25,550
730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4CT

2,800
0.2

78

2

chemical specific
15

25,550
730

0.000001

Units

mg/Vg

cm1

mg/crrr'-day
days/year

years

*a
days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

cm1

mg/crrr'-day

days/year
years

- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4 CT
and Table 3-3.7.CT

USEPA, 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994D

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) •
CSxSAxAFxEFxEDxDAFxCF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) «
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

B W x A T

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower tegs, and feet.
Adult AF term Is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.
Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wel soil.



TABLE 3-4.7.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Older Child

Exposure Point

Aberjona River
Reaches

Aberjona River
Reaches

Parameter
Code

CF

IR
EF
ED
Fl

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1
CF

IR
EF

ED

Fl

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Fish

Ingestion Rate of Fish
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Fraction Ingested From Site
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Fish

Ingestion Rate of Fish
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Fraction Ingested From Site

Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.5.RME

13,000

365

24

0.5

70

25,550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.5.RME

6.500

365

6

0.5

31

25,550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
days/year

years

kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day

days/year
years

--
kg

days

days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.5.RME

USEPA. 1997

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.5.RME

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

assumption

USEPA, 2001 b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CFx IRxEFxEDxF lxCFI
BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CFxIRxEFxEDxFlxCFI

BWxAT

Pag« 1o* 1 FISH.XLS [Tim* 4RM6]



TABLE 3-4.7.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Fish Fillel Tissue

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Older Child

Exposure Point

Aberjona River
Reaches

Aberjona River
Reaches

Parameter
Code

CF

IR
EF
ED

Fl

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1
CF

IR

EF

ED

Fl

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Fish

Ingeslion Rate of Fish
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Fraction Ingested From Site
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Fish

Ingestion Rate of Fish
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Fraction Ingested From Site
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.5.CT

5,000

366

7

0.5

70

25,550

2,555

0.000001
see Table 3-3.5.CT

2.500

365

2

0.5

31

25,550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
days/year

years

••
kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
days/year

years
- -
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.5.CT

USEPA, 1997

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

assumption
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA, 1989
USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.5.CT

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b
assumption

USEPA, 2001b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CFxIRxEFxEpxF lxCF!

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CFxIRx.EFxEOxFlxCFI

BWxAT

FlSHXLS[TaWe4CT]



TABLE 3-4.8.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Cuirenl/Fulure
Medium Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Baseflow Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

SW-05 through
SW-09

SW-10

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration In Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.8.RME

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
1

1

26, 52, 78, or 104

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.8.RME

see Appendix C.7

18000

chemical specific
1
1

39
24
70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001

Units

^g/L

mg/crrr'-event
cm2

cnVhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g
;/g/L

mg/cmj-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event
event/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mc/ug

Rationale/
Reference

see table 3-3. 8. RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

see Table 3-3.8.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day} =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

P«0» 1 of 3 SURFWATR XLS (Tabl« 4RU6-cutTBnlhjti«]



TABLE 3-4.8.RME
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G8H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmefrsme: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Baseflow Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child

Exposure Point

SW-05 through
SW-09

SW-10

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.8.RME

see Appendix C.7
2800

chemical specific
1
1

26, 52, 78. or 104

6

15

25550

2190

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.8.RME

see Appendix C.7
6600

chemical specific
1
1

39

6

15

25550

2190

0.001

0.001

Units

f^g/L

mg/crrf'-event
cm2

cnVhr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g
^g/L

mg/cm2-evenl
cm2

cnVhr

hrs/event
event/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm1

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.B.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.8.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumplion

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

D A x S A x E V x E F x E D
BWxAT

Inorganics:

GDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

D A x S A x E V x E F x E D
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

C W x S A x P C x E T x E V x E F x E D x C F 1 x C F 2
BWxAT

SURFWATR XLS (Tabl* 4RME-CunwtfuturaJ



TABLE 3-4.8.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Bgseflow Surface Water

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

SW-10

(Swimming)

SW-10

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

IR
ET
EF
ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

IR

ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.8.RME

50
1

39

24

70

25,550

8.760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.8.RME

50
1

39

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.001

0.001

Units

^g/L

mL/tir
hrs/day

days/year
years

kg
days
days

mg//jg
L/mL
l^gn.

mL/hr
hrs/day

days/year
years

kg

days
days

mg/Aig
L/mL

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.8.RME

USEPA, 1989

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

.-
see Table 3-3.8. RME

USEPA, 1989

Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA. 19945

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mgAg-day) =

C W x I R x E T x E F x E D x C F I x CF2
BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CW x IR x ET x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.

Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.

SURFVMTR XLS (Tabla 4RME-curr*nlfut





TABLE 3-4.8.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Baseflow Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Age

Adult

Exposure Point

SW-05 through
SW-09

SW-10

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table^3.8.Cf

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
0.5

1

26 or 78

7

70

25550

2555
0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.8.CT

see Appendix C.7

18,000

chemical specific
0.5

1

5

7

70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001

Units

mg/cm2-evem
cm2

cnVhr

hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg/̂ g
^g/L

mg/cm2-evenl

cm2

cnVhr
hrs/evenl

event/day

days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm1

mg/̂ g

Rationale/
Reference

see table 3-3.8.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.8.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

SURRrVATR.XLS [TaWa 4CT-curr»nttulur«]



TABLE 3-4.8.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Baseflow Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal (cont.)

Receptor Population

Recreational User
(cont.)

Receptor Age

Young Child

Exposure Point

SW-05 through
SW-09

SW-10

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N
CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.8.CT

see Appendix C.7
2,800

chemical specific
0.5

1

26 or 78

2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.8.CT

see Appendix C.7

6,600

chemical specific
0.5
1

5
2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

MJ/L

mg/cm2-event
cm2

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg/Mg
A"OA

mg/cn -̂event
cm2

cm/hr

hrs/evenl
event/day
days/year

years

kfl
days

days
L/cm3

mg/M9

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.8.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption
USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.8.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DAxSAxEVxEFxED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CWxSAx,PCx.ETx,EVxEFxE,pxCnxCF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

P«g« 2 of 3 SURFWATR XLS (Tabt« 4CT-cun-«n!future]



TABLE 3-4.8.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Baseflow Surface Water

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Recreational User

Receptor Afle

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

SW-10

(Swimming)

SW-10

(Swimming)

Parameter
Code

CW

IR
ET
EF
ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

IR

ET

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rale of Water
Exposure Time
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Ingestion Rate of Water
Exposure Time

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.8.CT

50

0.5

5

7

70

25,550

2,555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.8.CT

50

0.5

5

2

15

25,550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

^SA

mL/hr
hrs/day

days/year
years

kfl
days
days

mg/Aig
L/mL
/^g/L

mL/hr

hrs/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days

mg/̂ g

L/mL

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.8.CT

USEPA. 1989

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -
see Table 3-3.8.CT

USEPA. 1989

Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =
CW x IR x ET x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CW > IR x ET x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.

Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.

SURFWATR.XLS [Table 4CT-currenlfuture}





TABLE 3-4.9.RME
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water
Exposure Medium: Storm Event Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Area Resident

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

SW-05 through
SW-10

SW-05 through
SW-10

Parameter
Code

CW

DA
SA
PC
ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
cw
DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

Cf2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency

Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.8.RME

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific
1
1

42

24

70

25550

8760

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.B.RME

see Appendix C.7
2800

chemical specific
1
1

42

6

15

25550

2190

0.001

0.001

Units

AI8/L

mo/orr'-event
cm2

cm/hr

hrs/event
events/day
days/year

years

kg
days
days
L/cm3

mg//7g
MS/L

mg/cm2-event
cm!

cm/hr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
L/cm3

mg//jg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.8.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

see Table 3-3.8. RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgemenl
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (GDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

DA x SA x EV x EF x ED
B W x A T

norganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.

Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
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TABLE 3-4.9.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Surface Water

Exposure Medium: Slorm Event Surface Water

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Area Resident

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

SW-05 through
SW-10

SW-05 through
SW-10

Parameter
Code

CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2
CW

DA

SA

PC

ET

EV

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF1

CF2

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration In Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time
Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1
Conversion Factor 2
Chemical Concentration in Water

Dose Absorbed per Unit Area per Event
Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Permeability Constant
Event Time

Event Frequency
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor 1

Conversion Factor 2

Value

see Table 3-3.8.ct

see Appendix C.7
5700

chemical specific

0.5

1

21

r
70

25550

2555

0.001

0.001
see Table 3-3.8.CT

see Appendix C.7
2,800

chemical specific
0.5
1

21

2

15

25550

730

0.001

0.001

Units

,uoA

mg/cm2-event
cm'

crrVhr
hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years
kg

days
days
Ucm3

mo/"9
Aig/L

mg/cm'-event
cm'

crrVhr

hrs/event

events/day
days/year

years

*9
days
days
Ucm3

mo/ug

Rationale/
Reference

see Vable 3-3.8.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement

assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

see Table 3-3.8.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement
assumption

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

P.Ax.SAx.E.yxE.FxEP
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x ?A x PC x ET x EV x EF x ED x CF1 x CF2
BWxAT

Organics:

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

D A x S A x E V x E F x E D
BWxAT

Inorganics:

CDI (mg/kg-day) =

CW x SA x PC * ET K EV x EF x E.D x CF1 x QF?

BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.

Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
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TABLE 3-4.10.RME

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Dermal

Receptor Population

Dredger

Dredger

Receptor Age

Adult

Adult

Exposure Point

Sediment Cores (SC05
through SC13)

Sediment Cores (SC05
through SC1 3)

Parameter
Code

CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA
AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.9 RME

200

1

167

2

70

25,550

730

0.000001
see Table 3-3.9 RME

3.300

0.2

167

2

chemical specific
70

25.550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg

days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/cmj-day
days/year

years

kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see table 3-3. 9.RME

USEPA. 1997a

Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement
Prof. Judgement
USEPA, 1997a

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989
- -

see Table 3-3.9.RME

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

Prof. Judgemen!

Prof. Judgement

USEPA, 1997a

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI)(mg/kg-day) =

C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F
BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) *
CS x SA X AF x EF X ED X DAF x CF

BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Adult AF lerm is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.

SEDIMENT.XLS [Table 4RME-lulure (2)|



TABLE 3-4.10.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Medium: Sediment
Exposure Medium: Sediment Cores

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Dermal

Receptor Population

Dredger

Dredger

Receptor Age

Adult

Adult

Exposure Point

Sediment Cores (SC05
through SC13)

Sediment Cores (SC05
through SC1 3)

Parameter
Code

CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA
AF

EF

ED
DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Ingestion Rate of Sediment
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Sediment

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.9.CT

200
1

83

1

70

25,550

365

0.000001
see Table 3-3.9.CT

3,300

0.2

83

1

chemical specific
70

25,550

365

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/Kg

cm2

mg/cm2-day
days/year

years
--
kg

days
days
kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.9.CT

USEPA. 1997a

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

USEPA, 1997a

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

see Table 3-3.9.CT

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

Prof. Judgement

Prof. Judgement

USEPA, 1997a

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) =

CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF
BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF X CF

BWxAT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Adult AF term is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.

Pag* 1 of 1 SEDlMENT.XLS [T«W« 4CT-future (2)]



TABLE 3-4.11.RME

VALUES USED TOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil___

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Area Resident

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Adjacent Residences
to Stations 07/DP,

AJRW. WS/WSS. KF.
and CB-05

Adjacent Residences
to Stations 07/DP,

AJRW, WS/WSS, KF,
and CB-05

Parameter
Code

CS

IR
Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration In Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3. 4. RME

100
1

150
2t

70

25.550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3.4.RME

200
1

150

6

15

25,550

2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/Vg

mg/day

unitless
days/year

years
kg

days
days

kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unitless

days/year
years

kg
days
days
Kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4. RME

USEPA, 1997a

Prof. Judgement
USEPA, 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 19973

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

--
see Table 3-3.4. RME

USEPA. 19973

Prof. Judgement
USEPA, 1994D

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 19973

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-dayl =
CS x IR x Fl X EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) »
C S x I R x F l x E F x E D x C F

B W x A T



TABLE 3-4.11.RME
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Fulure
Medium: Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Area Resident

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Adjacent Residences
to Stations 07/DP,

AJRW. WS/WSS, KF,
and CB-05

Adjacent Residences
to Stations 07/DP,

AJRW, WS/WSS, KF,
and CB-05

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF
EF
ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)

Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor

Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4.RME

5.700

0.07
150
24

chemical specific
70

25,550

8,760

0.000001
see Table 3-3 4 RME

2,600

0.2

150

6

chemical specific
15

25,550
2,190

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mg/cmj-day

days/year
years

kg
days
days

ko/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrr'-day

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3 4.RME

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA. 20040

USEPA, 19940

USEPA, 1994b

- -

USEPA, 1997a

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3 4.RME

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1997a

USEPA. 1989

USEPA, 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) «
CS x SA x AF X EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWxAT

CDI (mg/kg-day) »
CS X SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF X CF

BWx AT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, and lower legs.

Young child SA term assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, lower legs, and feet.
Adurt AF term is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.
Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wet soil.



TABLE 3-4.11.CT

VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TImeframe: Current/Future
Medium Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Receptor Population

Area Resident

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Adjacent Residences
to Stations 07/DP,

AJRW. WS/WSS. KF,
and CB-OS

Adjacent Residences
to Stations 07/DP.

AJRW, WS/WSS, KF,
and CB-05

Parameter
Code

CS

IR
Fl
EF
ED
BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

IR

Fl

EF

ED

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration

Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Ingestion Rate of Soil
Fraction Ingested
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)
Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3 4 cV

50
1

150
7

70
25,550

2.555

0.000001
see Table 3-3ACT

100
1

150

2

15

25.550

730

0.000001

Units

mg/Vg

mg/day
uniUess

days/year
years

kg
days
days
kg/mg
mg/kg

mg/day
unittess

days/year
years

kg
days
days

kg/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA. 1997a

Prof. Judgement
USEPA. 1994b
USEPA. 1994b

USEPA, 1997a

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

see Table 3-3.4 CT

USEPA, 19973

Prof. Judgement
USEPA. 19940

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 19973

USEPA, 1989

USEPA. 1989

Intake Equation/
Model Name

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/Xg-day) -
CS x IR x Fl x EF x ED x CF

BWxAT

Chronic Daily Intake (CDI) (mg/kg-day) «
CS x IR x Fl X EF x ED x CF

B W x A T



TABLE 3-4.11.CT
VALUES USED FOR DAILY INTAKE CALCULATIONS

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Medium; Soil
Exposure Medium: Surface Soil

Exposure Route

Dermal

Receptor Population

Area Resident

Receptor Age

Adult

Young Child

Exposure Point

Adjacent Residences
to Stations 07/DP.

AJRW. WS/WSS. KF,
andCB-05

Adjacent Residences
to Stations 07/DP,

AJRW. WS/WSS. KF.
and CB-05

Parameter
Code

CS

SA
AF
EF
ED
DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF
CS

SA

AF

EF

ED

DAF

BW

AT-C

AT-N

CF

Parameter Definition

Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency

Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight

Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor
Chemical Concentration in Soil

Skin Surface Area Available for Contact
Skin Adherence Factor
Exposure Frequency
Exposure Duration
Dermal Absorption Factor
Body Weight
Averaging Time (Cancer)

Averaging Time (Non-Cancer)
Conversion Factor

Value

see Table 3-3.4.CT

5.700
0.07
150
7

chemical specific
70

25.550

2.555
0000001

see Tabte 3-3 4.CT

2,800
0.2

150

2

chemical specific
15

25,550
730

0.000001

Units

mg/kg

cm2

mfl/cm2-day
days/year

years

kg
days

days
kg/mg
mg/kg

cm2

mg/crrrxJay

days/year
years

kg

days
days
kfl/mg

Rationale/
Reference

see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA. 2004d

USEPA, 19946

USEPA. 1994b

USEPA. 1997a

USEPA, 1989

USEPA, 1989

--
see Table 3-3.4.CT

USEPA. 2004d
USEPA, 2004d

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA, 1994b

USEPA. 1997a

USEPA. 1989

USEPA. 1989

- -

Intake Equation/
Model Name

CDI (mg/kg-day) -
CS x SA x AF x EF x ED x DAF x CF

BWx AT

CDI (mg/kg-day) =
C S x S A x A F x E F x E D x D A F x C F

BWx AT

Adult SA term assumes exposure to lace, forearms, hands, and lower legs.
Young child SA lerm assumes exposure to face, forearms, hands, tower legs, and feet.
Adult AF temi is geometric mean value for adult gardeners.
Young child AF term is geometric mean value for children playing in wet soil.

SOILXLS (Tttfe JCT-currOTlfutm]



TABLE 3-5.1

NON-CANCER TOXICITY DATA - ORAL/DERMAL

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chloroform

fetrachloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene (3'

4.4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane

Aroclor1248(31

Aroclor 1254

Arcclor 126013)

delta-BHC (3)

Dieldrin

Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony

Arsenic (6)

Barium

Cadmium (food)

Chromium (III)

Chromium (VI)

Chronic/
Subchronfc

Chronic
Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

OralRfD

Value

1E-02

1E-02

3E-04

3E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-02

2E-03

3E-04

5E-04

3E-05

5E-04

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

3E-04

5E-05

1.3E-05

4E-04

3E-04

7E-02

1E-03

1.5E+00

3E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Oral Absorption
Efficiency for Dermal

(1)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

0.15

(4)

0.07

0.025

0.013

0.025

Absorbed RfD for Dermal

Value

1E-02

1E-02

3E-04

3E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-02

2E-03

3E-04

5E-04

3E-05

5E-04

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

3E-04

5E-05

1.3E-05

6.0E-05

3E-04

4.9E-03

2.5E-05

2.0E-02

7.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Primary
Target

Organfs)

Liver

Liver

Liver

Liver

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

General Toxicity

Immune System

Developmental

Liver

Liver

Liver

Immune System
Immune System

Immune System

Liver/Kidney

Liver

Liver

Blood

Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney

General Toxicity
Gastrointestinal

System

Combined
Uncertainty/Modifying

Factors

1000

1000

3000

30

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3000

300

3000

100

1000

300

300

300

300

1000

100

1000

1000

3

3

10

1000

300

RfD:Target Organ(s)

Source(s)

IRIS

IRIS

NCEA

IRIS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IRIS

NCEA

NCEA

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

Date(s)
(MM/DD/YYYY)

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04
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TABLE 3-5.1

NON-CANCER TOXICITY DATA - ORAL/DERMAL

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Copper

Lead ">

Manganese

Mercury (inorganic)

Mecury (organic)

Nickel

Selenium

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chronic/
Subchronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic
Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Chronic

Oral RfD

Value

3E-02

7E-02

3E-04

1E-04

2E-02

5E-03

8E-05

1E-03

3E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<)ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Oral Absorption
Efficiency for Dermal

(D

(4)

0.04

0.07

(4)
0.04

(•>)

(4)

0.026

(4)

Absorbed RfD for Dermal

Value

3E-02

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

1E-04
8.0E-04

5E-03

8E-05

2.6E-05

3E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Primary
Target

Organs)

Kidney

Nervous System

Immune System

Nervous System
General Toxteity

Liver

Blood

Kidney

Blood

Combined
Uncertainty/Modifying

Factors

1000

1

1000

10
300

3

3000

300

3

RfDTarget Organ(s)

Source(s)

NCEA

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

NCEA

IRIS

Date(s)
(MM/DD/YYYY)

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04
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TABLE 3-5.1

NON-CANCER TOXICITY DATA - ORAL/DERMAL

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic m

Cadmium (food)
Copper

Lead ">
Manganese
Mecury (organic)

Vanadium

Zinc

Chronic/

Subcrtronic

Subchronic

Subchronic

Subchronic
Subchronic

Subchronic

Subchronic

Subchronic

Subchronic

OralRfD

Value

4E-04

3E-04

1E-03

3E-01

7E-02

1E-04

1E-02

3E-01

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Oral Absorption
Efficiency for Dermal

(1)

0.15

(4)

0.025

(4)

0.04

(4)

0.026

(4)

Absorbed RfD for Dermal

Value

6.0E-05

3E-04

2.5E-05
3E-01

2.8E-03

1E-04

2.6E-04

3E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Primary

Target

Organ(s)

Blood
Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

Kidney

Blood

Combined

Uncertainty/Modifying

Factors

1000

3

10

100

1

10

30

3

RfD:Target Organ(s)

Source(s)

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS
NCEA

IRIS

IRIS

NCEA

IRIS

Date(s)
(MM/DD/YYYY)

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

IRIS = Integrated Risk Information System
HEAST = Health Effects Assessment Summary Tables

N/A = Not Applicable

NCEA = National Center for Environmental Assessment

(1) All oral absorption efficiencies from USEPA, 2001b, except copper (from ASTDR, 2002).

(2) Calculated as: (oral RfD) x (oral to dermal adjustment factor).
(3) RfD for Aroclor 1254 used as a surrogate for Aroclor 1248 and Aroclor 1260.

RfD for gamma-BHC used as a surrogate for delta-BHC.
RfD for managanese is based on total allowable intake (10 mg/day) minus the background

intake (5 mg/day) The remaining intake (5 mg/day) is divided by 70 kg.
RfD for thallium is based on thallium sulfate.

RfD for chlordane used as a surrogate for alpha-chlordane.

RfD for mercury (inorganic) based on mercuric chloride; for mercury (organic), based on methylmercury.

RfD for naphthalene used as a surrogate for phenanthrene.
(4) Oral absorption efficiency exceeds 50%. Therefore, no adjustment of the oral reference dose is necessary.

(5) Permeability constants (Kp) used for surface water absorption calculations: 1E-03 cm/hr for arsenic, cadmium, manganese, and mercury; 2E-03 cm/hr for chromium (USEPA, 2001 b); for organics, see Appendix C.7.
(6) Used for all media and exposures except oral exposures to sediment (see Table 3-5.3).

(7) See Appendix C.10 for lead model calculations.
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TABLE 3-5.2

NON-CANCER TOXICITY DATA - INHALATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chronic/
Subchronic

Inhalation RfC

Value Units

Extrapolated RfD

Value

NOTAP

Units

PLICABL

Primary
Target

Organ(s)

E

Combined
Uncertainly/Modifying

Factors

RfC : Target Organ(s)

Source(s) Oate(s)
(MM/DD/YYYY)

TABLES.XL5 [Table 5.2]



TABLE 3-5.3

NON-CANCER TOXICITY DATA - SPECIAL CASE CHEMICALS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chronic/
Subchronte

Chronic

Parameter

Name

Sediment Oral RfD adjusted for site-specific relative
btoavalability

Value

5.9E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

Primary Target
Organ(s)

skin

Combined
Uncertainty/Modifying

Factors

3

ParameterTarget Organ(s)

Source(s)

IRIS

Date(s)

08/01/04

RfD (adjusted) = RfD (IRIS) / RBA IRIS = Integrated Risk Information System
RBA = Relative Btoavailability = 0.51 (site-specific; see Appendix C.9)
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TABLE 3-6.1

CANCER TOXICfTY DATA - ORAL/DERMAL

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Chloroform
retrachloroethene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranttiene

Benzo(k)fluoranmene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

delta-BHC
Dieldrin

Heptachlor epoxide

Oral Cancer Slope Factor

Value

N/A

S.4E-01

4.0E-01

1.5E+00

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E+00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E+01

3.5E-01

2.0E+00

2.0E-MX)

2.0E+00

N/A

1.6E+01

9.1E+00

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '
(mg/kg-day) "
(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) "1

(mg/kg-day)
N/A

(nxi/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) "1

(mg/kg-day) '
(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day)

N/A

(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day) '

Oral Absorption
Efficiency for Dermal

(D

N/A

(1)

(D

(1)

(D

(1)

(D

(D

(1)

(1)
N/A

(D

(D

d)

(1)

(1)

(D

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

Absorbed Cancer Slope Factor
for Dermal

Value

N/A

5.4E-01

4.0E-01

1.5E+00

7.3E-01

7.3E+00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-KX)

7.3E-01

N/A

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E+01

3.5E-01

2.0E+00

2.0E+00

2.0E+00

N/A

1.6E+01

9.1E+00

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day) "
(mg/kg-day) "1

(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day)

(mg/kg-day)
N/A

(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day)

(mg/kg-day)

(mg/kg-day) "
(mg/kg-day)
(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) "
(mg/kg-day)

N/A

(mg/kg-day)

(mg/kg-day) "'

Weight of Evidence/
Cancer Guideline

Description

B2
B2

C-B2

C

B2

B2

B2

B2

B2

B2

D

B2

B2

B2

B2

B2

B2

B2

B2

D

B2

B2

Oral CSF

Source(s)

IRIS

CalEPA

NCEA

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

Date(s)
(MM/DD/YYYY)

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04
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TABLE 3-6.1

CANCER TOXICITY DATA - ORAL/DERMAL

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic m

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium (III)

Chromium (VI)

Copper

Lead'41

Manganese

Mercury (inorganic)

Mercury (organic)
Nickel

Selenium
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Oral Cancer Slope Factor

Value

N/A
1.5E+00

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Oral Absorption
Efficiency for Dermal

d)

N/A

(1)
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Absorbed Cancer Slope Factor

for Dermal
Value

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day)

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Weight of Evidence/
Cancer Guideline

Description

D
A

D

D

D

D

D

D

C

C

D

D

D

D

D

Oral CSF

Source(s)

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

IRIS

Date(s)
(MM/DD/YYYY)

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

08/01/04

IRIS = Integrated Risk Information System

NCEA - National Center for Environmental Assessment
CalEPA = California Environmental Protection Agency
RME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure

CT = Central Tendency

N/A = Not Applicable
Slope factor for chlordane used as a surrogate for alpha-chkxdane.
Slope factor for benzo(a)pyrene, along with the appropriate relative potency factor

(USEPA, 1993). used for the other carcinogenic PAHs.

Weight of evidence for mercury (inorganic) based on mercuric chloride; for mercury (organic), based on methylmercury.
For PCBs, the RME slope factor is presented. A slope factor of 1 (mg/kg-day)'1 is used for CT risk estimates (USEPA. 2003a).

(1) Oral absorption efficiency exceeds 50%. Therefore, no adjustment of the oral slope factor is necessary.

(2) Calculated as: (oral slope factor) / (oral to dermal adjustment factor)
(3) Used for all media and exposures except oral exposures to sediment (see Table 3-6.3).
(4) See Appendix C.10 for lead model calculations.

EPA Group:

A - Human carcinogen
B1 - Probable human carcinogen - indicates that limited human data are available

B2 - Probable human carcinogen - indicates sufficient evidence in animals and

inadequate or no evidence in humans
C - Possible human carcinogen
D - Not classifiable as a human carcinogen (by the oral route)
E - Evidence of noncarcinogenlcity
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TABLE 3-6.2

CANCER TOXICITY DATA - INHALATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Unit Risk

Value Units

Inhalation Cancer Slope Factor

Value

NOTAI

Units

PLICABLE

Weight of Evidence/
Cancer Guideline

Description

Unit Risk : Inhalation CSF

Source(s) Date(s)
(MM/DD/YYYY)
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TABLE 3-6.3

CANCER TOXICITY DATA - SPECIAL CASE CHEMICALS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Parameter

Name

Sediment oral cancer slope factor adjusted for site-
specific relative btoavaSability

Value

7.7E-01

Units

(mg/kg-day) -1

ParameterTarget Organs)

Source(s)

IRIS

Date(s)

08/01/04

SF (adjusted) = SF (IRIS) • RBA IRIS = Integrated Risk Information System

RBA = Relative Bioavailability = 0,51 (site-specific; see Appendix C 9)
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TABLE 3-6.4

CANCER TOXICITY DATA - EXTERNAL (RADIATION)

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Cancer Slope Factor

Value

t

Units

OT APPLICAB

Source(s)

LE

Date(s)
(MM/DD/YYYY)
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

I

Exposure Point

Station NR
(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

HeptacMor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E«01

3E»00

6E»Ot

6E»02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 14
(Reach!)

Dermal
Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

3E»00

6E*01

6E--02

6E-01

ug/L

ugA
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exp. Route Total |
Exposure Point Total

Station 22/TT-22

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

3E»00

6E»Ot

6Ef02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.6E-10

9.2E-08

5.0E-09

2.3E-07

1.2E-06

1.2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Rtok

Value

9.1E*00

1.5E»00

MM

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(moAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26E-10

B2E-08

5.0E-09

23E-07

1.2E-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) '

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6E-10

9.2E-08

50E-09

2.3E-07

1.2E-06

1 2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

t.SE'OO

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.4E-09

146-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

76E-10

2.7E-07

1 5E-06

6 8E-07

3.4E-06

3.5E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

IE-07 |

2.4E-09

14E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

2.4E-09

14E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

76E-10

2 7E-07

1.5E-08

6 8E-07

34E-06

3.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

moAg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

5.8E-05

90E-04

58E-04

91E-03

12E-03

1.7E-04

1E-02

1E-02

5.BE-05

90E-04

58E-04

9 IE-03

12E-03

1 7E-04

|| 1E-02

|| 1E^2

766-10

2.7E-C7

1 5E-08

6 8E-07

34E-06

3 5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

2 5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5 8E-05

90E-04

58E-04

91E-03

1 2E-03

1 7E-04

1E-02

1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Point

Station WH

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

3E*00

6E*01

6E»02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WG

(Reach 1 )
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

3E»00

6E*01

6E-02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WS/WSS

(Reach 1 )
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachtor epoxkle

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

26-03

5E«01

3E»00

6E*01

6E*02

6E-OI

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.6E-10

9.2E-OS

5.0E-09

2.3E-07

1.2E-08

12E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Untt Risk

Value

9.1E«00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6E-10

9.2E-08

5.0E-09

2.3E-07

1.2E-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mfl/kg-day

91E»00

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-09

3 7E-07

2.0E-08

9.4E-07

4.6E-06

4.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E«00

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

24E-09

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

IE-07

2.4E-09

1 4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

9 4E-09

55E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

6E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

76E-10

2.7E-07

1 5E-08

68E-07

3.4E-06

3 5E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

76E-IO

27E-07

1.5E-08

68E-07

3.4E-06

3.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-09

1 . 1 E-06

5 8E-08

2 7E-05

1.3E-05

1.4E-08

mg/kfl-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E^)5

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

5 8E-05

9.0E-04

5.8E-04

9.1E-03

1.2E-03

t.7E-04

1E-02

1E-02

5.8E-05

90E-04

58E-04

9.1E-03

1.2E-03

17E-04

1E-02

1E-02

23E-04

36E-03

23E-03

36E-02

4BE-03

67E-04

5E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age. Adult

Medium

Surface Water (con I.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.}

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-01

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E+00

2E+01

2E-01

1E+01

8E+02

1E-01

Units

ug/t

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E+00

2E+01

2E-01

1E+01

8E+02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E+00

2E*01

2E-01

1E+01

8E+02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.0E-07

3.9E-08

4.86-10

4.8E-08

1.5E-06

2.9E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFiUnit Risk

Value

4.0E-01

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

41E-07

1.6E-07

1.BE-09

1.9E-07

6.2E-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg l̂ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-07

1.6E-07

1.8E-09

1.9E-07

6.2E-06

1 2E-09

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.1E-08

5.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-07

1E-07

1.6E-07

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

1 6E-07

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.0E-07

1.1E-07

1.3E-09

1.4E-07

45E-06

8.6E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-06

46E-07

5.3E-09

S.6E-07

1 8E-05

3.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-04

3.0E-C4

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-06

4.6E-07

5.3E-09

5 6E-07

1.8E-05

3 4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg^Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.8E-04

3.8E-04

53E-05

1 9E-03

1.6E-03

41E-05

5E-03

5E-03

3.9E-03

1 5E-03

21E-04

75E-03

6 4E-03
1 6E-04

2E-02
2E-02

3 9E-03

1.5E-03

2. IE-04

7.5E-03

64E-03

1.6E-04

2E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 64H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age; Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com)

Exposure Point

Station CB-03

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

26*00

2E»01

2E-01

16*01

8E*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-M

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

26*00

2E.01

2E-01

1E*01

8E+02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-O6

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-00

2E-01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02

IE-01

ug/1.

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exp. Route Total |
Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.1E-07

1.66-07

1.8E-09

1.9E-07

6.2E-06

1 2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rng/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnrtRisk

value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unite

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.16-07

1.6E-07

186-09

1.96-07

6.2E-06

1.26-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.06-01

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mo/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-07

1 .6E-07

18E-09

1.9E-07

6.2E-06

126-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.06-01

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

166-07

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

46-07

4E-07

1.6E-07

2.46-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

46-07

46-07

1.6E-07

246-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

46-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.26-06

4.6E-07

53E-09

566-07

1.BE-05

3 4E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg-lig-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.06-04

3.06-04

2.56-05

7.56-05

286-03

2.16-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

126-06

4.66-07

5.3E-09

5 6E-07

1 86-05

3 4E-09

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

286-03
2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

12E^>6

4.66-07

5.3E-09

5 6E-07

1.8E-05

34E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E*5

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

39E-03

1.56-03

2.1E-04

756-03

6.46-03

1.66-04

26-02

26-02

3.96-03

15E-03

2.1E-04
7.5E-03

6.4E-03
1.6E-04

26-02

26-02

396-03

156-03

2.16-04

7.5E-03

646-03

1.66-04

26-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population. Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-07

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

|| Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»oo

2E*01

2E-OI

1E»01

8E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/U

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station rig1

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Tricnloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01
1E»01

8E»02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-00

2E»01

2E-01

1E»01

8E*02

IE-01

uoA

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ugA
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.0E-07

3.9E-08

4.6E-10

4.8E-08

1.5E-06

2.9E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRjsk

Value

4.0E-01

1,5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unite

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

30E-07

1.2E-07

14E-09

1.46-07

46E-06

8.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-07

1.2E-07

1.4E-09

1.4E-07

4.6E-06

8.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1 5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4 1E-08

S.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

1.2E-07

1.8E-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

1.2E-07

1 BE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.0E-07

1 1E-07

1 3E-09

1.46-07

4 5E-06

8.6E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8 9E-07

34E-07

4.0E-09

4 2E-07

1 4E-05

2 66-09

mg/lcg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8.9E-07

3 4E-07

4.0E-09

4.2E-07

1 4E-05

26E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

98E-04

3.8E-04

5.3E-05

1.9E-03

1.6E-03

4 1E-05

5E-03

5E-03

3.0E-03

1 1E-03

1.6E-04

5.6E-03

4.8E-03

1 2E-04

1E-02

IE-02

3.0E03

1. IE-03

1 6E-04

5.6E-03

4 8E-03
12E-04

1E-02

1E-02

Page 5 of 32 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7.1.RME-cA]



TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Point

Station DA

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Totai

Station 08
(Lower Reach 2)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

1E»01

BE»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Tnchtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02

1E-OI

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

7E»00

2E*00

4E»02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

7E*00

2E»00

4E»02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.0E-07

1.2E-07

1.4E-09

14E-07

4.6E-06

B.8E-10

Units

mg/vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnR Risk

Value

40E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-<Jay) •'

(mg/kg-dayl •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-07

3.9E-08

4.6E-10

48E-08

I.5E-06

2.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4. IE-08

2.6E-08

2.1E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

15E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A
N/A

4.1E-08

2.6E-08

2.1E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.2E-07

1.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

4.1E-08

5.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-07

IE-07

6.1E-08

N/A

N/A

66-08

6E-08

6. IE-08

N/A

N/A

8E-08

6E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.9E-07

3.4E-07

4.0E-09

42E-07

1.4E-05

2.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-07

1 1E-07

1 3E-09

1.4E-07

45E-06

86E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7 5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 2E-07

77E-08

6.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

12E-07

7.7E-08

6.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.0E-03

1 1E-03

1 6E-04

56E-03

4.BE-03

12E-04

1E-02

1E-02

9.8E-04

3 8E-04

53E-05

1 9E-03

1.6E-03

4 1E-05

5E-03

5E-03

39E-04

1 OE-03

22E-03

4E-03

4E-03

39E-04

1 OE-03

22E-03

4E-03

4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUP6RFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Aduli

Medium

Surface Water (conl)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station LP

(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station A.S1

(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station 06

(Reach 4)

Exposure Point Total
Station 05

(Reach 5)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

3E+00

6E+02

2E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

119/1

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E+00

6E+02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

3E+00

6E+02

2E-01

UQ/L

ug/L
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

4E+00

5E+02

ug/L

ug/L

Chloroform

Tetrachloroethene

Chromium VI

Manganese

1E+00

2E+00

9E-01

3E+02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.7E-08

3.5E-06
1.3E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-08

3.5E-06

1.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-08

1.2E-06

4.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.1E-08

3.0E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.9E-08

1.0E-06

1.0E-08

1.9E-0«

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

- - -

Cancer Risk

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56E-07

N/A

N/A

6E-07

6E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-07

1.06-05

3.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1. 16-07

1 .OE-05

3 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3 6E-08

34E-06

1.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E-07

8 8E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

75E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.3E-07

3.0E-06

3 OE-08

5.6E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 OE-02

1 OE-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 4E-03

3.6E-03

1.8E-04

5E-03

5E-03

14E-03

3.6E-03

1.8E-04

5E-03

5E-03

4.8E-04

1.2E-03

6 1E-05

2E-03

2E-03

20E-03

3 1E-03

5E-03

5E-03

23E-05

3.0E-04

3.9E-04

2.0E-03

3E-03

3E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME
CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (conl)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 04

(Upper Reach 6}

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

5E+00

4E+00

3E+02

7E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 03""

(Upper Reach 6}
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

5E+00

4E+00

3E+02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 02

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

5E+00

46+00

3E+02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.1E-08
4.4E-08

1.9E-06
4.1E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

31E-08
4.4E-08

1.9E-06

4.1E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

3.1E-08

4.4E-08

1.9E-06

41E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

47E-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

56-08

4.7E-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

56-08
5E-08

47E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

J 5E-08

5E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.0E-08

1.3E-07

5.5E-06

1 2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04
75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.0E-06

1 3E-07

55E-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.BE-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

90E-08

1.3E-07

5.5E-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

30E-04

1 7E-03

2.0E-03

5.7E-05

4E-03

4E-03

3.0E-04

1.7E-03

2.0E-03

57E-05

46-03

4E-03

30E-04

1 7E-03

20E-03

57E-05

4E-03

4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (com)

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Medium Tota
Sediment

Exposure Point

Station 01
(Lower Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Inoestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC

Value

3E»00

2E»00

7E*01

4E-02

3E*00

2E*00

7E»01

4E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ugA

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Station NR Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E«02

6E*01

2E«00

3E«02

3E»02

2E»02

46*00

1E*01

3E-01

5E»02

2E-02

2E*00

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.1E-08
39E-08

1.9E-06

1.0E-09

2.9E-08

2.8E-08

6.7E-07

3.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/U nil Risk

Value

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-06

9.8E-07

3.8E-08

44E-06

53E-06

4.3E-06

7.8E-08

2.5E-07

5.3E-07

8.5E-06

8.9E-07

3 1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

4.4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-08

2E-07

N/A

29E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

1 3E-06

N/A

1E-06

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-07

1. IE-07

5 4E-06

3 1E-09

8.5E-08

8.2E-08

1 9E-06

1 1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RtC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-03

7.0E-02

3.0E-04

30E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1 E-05

Units

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 . 1 E-05

2.9E-06

1.1E-07

1 3E-05

1 5E-05

1 3E-05

2.3E-07

7. IE-07

1.6E-06

25E-05

2.6E-06

B.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Ttg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg,'kg-day

mg-'kg-day

5.9E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

1 5E-00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

30E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

79E-04

3.8E-05

7.7E-05

1.0E-05

9E-04

28E-04

1.1E-03

7.0E-04

5.2E-05

2E-03

3E-03

N/A

1 8E-02

4.1E-05

1. IE-04

8.5E-06

5.2E-04

1 .6E-04

2.3E-03

3 6E-05

1.6E-03

8 2E-05

2E-02

87E-03

36E-04

9E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS MH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station 14

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracerie

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluorantriene

Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

1E-KXJ

9E-01

2E*00

1E»00

3E*00

1E«00

7E«01

2E*01

1E*00

2E»02

6E»01

2E»02

1E*00

1E*01

8E-01

1E»01

3E»02

Unite

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

BenzD(k)fluoranthene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»00

9E-01

2E-00

1E«00

3E*00

7E»01

1E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.9E-08
1.6E-08

3.TE-08

1.9E-08

4.5E-08

1.7E-08

1.3E-06

3.2E-07

1.7E-08

3.8E-06

1.1E-06

3.0E-06

2.4E-08

1.8E-07

1 .4E-OB

2.3E-07

4.8E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFflJnrlRUk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-08

1.6E-08

3.8E-08

2.0E-08

4.7E-08

3 16-07

1.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

73E»00

73E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

1.5E«00

N/A

{mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.4E-08

1.1E-07

2.7E-08

1.4E-09

N/A

N/A

9.9E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1.5E-08

1.2E-07

28E-08

1 5E-09

N/A

4.6E-07

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

56E-08

4.5E-08

1 IE-07

5.6E-08

1 3E-07

5.0E-08

3.7E-06

94E-07

5 1E-08

1.1E-05

3.3E-06

8 8E-06

7 1E-08

5.3E-07

4.1E-08

68E-07

1 4E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg^ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E«00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

58E-06

47E-08

1 1E-07

5.8EJ38

1.4E-07

8 9E-07

4.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

6E™7 ||

1 *« II

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.66-06

1 3E-04

63E-03

1 3E-05

5.1E-05

7.3E-06

1 1E-04

1.3E-04

7.1E-04

26E-05

5.2E-04

6.8E-04

4.6E-05

9E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

69E-06

3.0E-03

1 6E-04

3E-03

1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME
CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adutl__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.}

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 22/TT-22

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. RouW Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrachloroethene
Trtchtoroethene

Benzo(a)enthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anlhracene
lndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium HI
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

3E*00

7E-01

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

56-01

4E-02

2E-01

5E-01

3E-02

3E*02

8E*01

5E*01

1E*00

6E*01
3E»01

1E»02

5E-01

1E«01

46*01

1E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f1uoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyTene

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

5E-01

4E-02

2E-01
5E-01

3E-02

8E»01

1E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

48E-08
1.2E-08

5.2E-09

3.5E-09

7.7E-09

9.4E-09

7.7E-10

38E-09

856-09

5.1E-10

5.7E-06

1.36-06

8.6E-07

2.5E-08

1.1E-06
5.1E-07

2.0E-06

8.1E-09

2.0E-07

7.1E-07

1.76-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

5.4E-01

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E+00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(ms/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/k9-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

54E-09

3.6E-09

8.0E-09

9.8E-09

8.0E-10

4.0E-09

8.9E-09

57E-10

3.2E-07

2.0E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

73E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.6E-08
4.9E-09

3.8E-09

2.5E-08

S.6E-09

6.9E-10

5.6E-09

2.8E-09

N/A

1.0E-09

N/A

1.0E-06

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 4E-07

36E-08

1.56-08

1.06-08
2.2E-08

2.76-08

2.2E-09

1.1E-08

2.5E-08

1.56-09

1.7E-05

3 9E-06

25E-06

7.36-08

3.36-06

1 56-06

5.9E-06

2 4E-08

5.86-07

2 IE-06

4 9E-06

Units

mg'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

1.0E-02

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.56-00

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1.06-04

2.06-02

1 06-03

3.06-01

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-06 fl

4.0E-09

2.66-08

5.86-09

7.16-10

5.BE-09

2.96-09

N/A

1. IE-09

4.96-07

N/A

1 6E-08

1 IE-08

2.3E-08

2 9E-08

2 3E-09

1.26-08

2.66-08

1 6E-09

94E-07

5.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

2.0E-05

3.06-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5E-07 ||

2E-06 ||

Hazard Quotient

1.46-05
1.2E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.26-06

7 4E-05

4.26-02

6.7E-03

3.6E-05

7.36-05

2.26-06

5 OE-05

8.5E-05

2 4E-04

2.9E-05

2.16-03

1.66-05

5E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 3E-06

82E-05

3 1E-03

23E-04

36-03

56-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
.Receptor Ape: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station WH

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route ToteJ
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dlbenz(a,h}anthracene
fndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium ill

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E-02

6E-01
lEtOO

2E*00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

3E»01

2E»03

9E»01

1E«01

1E»03

1E-03

5E«02

3E«01

4E*01

8E-01

1E*02

2E*03

2E»00

Unto

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kB
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

me/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Ben20(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(kX1uoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
ndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

6E-01

1E»00

2E»00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

2E»03

1E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.2E-10

98E-09

1.7E-08

2.6E-08

1.3E-08

5.6E-09

1.3E-08

9.9E-09

1.0E-09

8.1E-07

3.3E-05

1.6E-06

19E-07

2.1E-06

2.1E-05

8.9E-06

48E-07

7. IE-07

1 .3E-08

1.7E-08

4.OE-05

2.7E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<iay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrt Rltk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E+00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 .OE-08

1 8E-08

2.7E-08

1.3E-08

5.8E-09

1.3E-08
1. OE-08

1.1E-09

8.0E-06

1.5E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

73E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgflig-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg l̂ay) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

37E-10

71E-09

1.3E-07

1.9E-08

9.2E-10

41E-08

94E-09

N/A

2.0E-09

N/A

26E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-09

2.8E-08

5.1E-08

76E-08

3 7E-08

1.6E-08

3.8E-08

2.9E-08

30E-09

1 8E-06

9.76-05

4.7E-06

55E-07

6 OE-05

6.1E-05

2.6E-05

1 4E-06

2 1E-06

39E-08

50E-06

1 2E-04

78E-OB

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-06

4.0E-04
5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

1 5E*00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

B.OE-05

1.0E-03

3 OE-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.06-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-08

1.5E-0-4

4.4E-03

16E-01

67E-05

5.5E-04

4. OE-05

20E-03

3 7E-04

1.4E-02

1. OE-04

4.9E-04

50E-03

39E-04

2.6E-05

3E-05 2E-01

74E-09

1.3E-07

2.OE-08

9.5E-10

4.2E-OB

98E-09

N/A

2.3E-09

1.2E-05

N/A

IE-05 |

4E-OS |

3.0E-08

53E-08

79E-08

38E-08

1.7E-08

39E-08

30E-08

3.3E-09

23E-05

44E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

2 OE-05

3.0E-04

2.SE-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E-06

1.6E-04

7.8E-02

1.7E-03

8E-02

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WG

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

E Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(B)pyrene

Benzo(b)f1uoranthene

Benzo(k)f?uoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ^,3-cdJpyrent

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)antfiracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenzta.hjanmracene

lndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-02

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

9E'00

3E»02

9E«01

6E»00

9E«02

6E*02

1E*03

3E«00

3E-01

4E-01

7E»01

1E*03

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

3E*02

6E*00

Unit:

mg/Vg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.3E-10

2.3E-09

2.8E-09

5.1E-09

3.5E-09

80E-10

2.4E-09

2.8E-09

1.9E-10

1.6E-07

4.6E-06

1.6E-06

1 1E-07

1.6E-05

1.1E-05

1.8E-05

5.2E-08

6.1E-07

7.6E-09

1.1E-06

1.9E-05

2.4E-09

2.9E-09

5.2E-09

3.6E-09

S.3E-10

25E-09

2,96-09

2.1E-10

1.1E-06

8.9E-09

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E-00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

736-01

7.36»00

7.3E-01

73E-02

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E«00

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) -'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.9E-10

1.7E-09

2.0E-08

37E-09

2.5E-10

5.BE-09

1.8E-09

N/A

3.8E-10

N/A

35E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

1 7E-09

2 1E-08

38E-09

2.6E-10

61E-09

1.8E-09

N/A

43E-10

1.6E-06

N/A

2E-06

5E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.IE-09

6.66-09

8 16-09

1.5E-08

1.0E-08

23E-09

716-09

8 1E-09

56E-10

4 7E-07

1 .3E-05

4.8E-06

3 2E-07

476-05

32E-05

52E-05

1 5E-07

1.8E-06

2.2E-08

3 3E-06

55E-05

Units

mg,'kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

ma/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.9E-09

84E-09

1 56-08

1 16-08

246-09

74E-09

8 46-09

636-10

326-06

266-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-d3y

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.96-04

706-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.06-04

2.0E-02

8 OE-05

1. 06-433

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotien

7 1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

416-07

28E-05

1 2E-03

236-02

68E-05

3.2E-04

3.2E-05

1 16-03

7.46-04

1. 56-03

886-05

28E-04

3.3E-03

1 8E-04

3E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.2E-07

3 1E-05

1.1E-02

1 .OE-03

1E-02

46-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (conl)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Point

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E+00

2E*02

1E-02

1E»01

7E»02

4E»02

1E»03

1E*00

4E»OI

1E*00

4E»01

2E»03

9E-01

2E»02

1E*01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

rrtg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

34E-07

1.6E-05

9.8E-06

7.5E-07

5.1E-05

2.9E-05

e.5E-05

9.5E-08

25E-06

7.7E-08

3.1E-06

1.4E-04

66E-08

38E-06

6.0E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kB-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

NIA

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

S.7E-06

N/A

66-06

2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 .OE-06

46E-05

2.9E-05

2.2E-06

1 .5E-04

8 4E-05

2.5E-04

2.8E-07

7.4E-06

22E-07

9 IE-06

4.2E-04

1 9E-07

1 IE-05

1 7E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

S.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7 OE-02

10E-04

20E-02

B.OE-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

3.0E-03

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.SE-03
78E-02

4 IE-04

22E-03

9.9E-05

2.BE-03

35E-03

2.8E-03

3.7E-04

2.8E-03

91E-03

1 4E-03

6.4E-05

1E-01

3.7E-02

7.0E-03

4E-02

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

I

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

Exposure Route

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium lil

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

1E-03
3E*01
7E»00

5E»03

4E*03

2E*02

9E'01
8E»00

2E-00

2E«01

1E*03

7E*00

Unite

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E»03

7E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.9E-05
5.7E-07

1.2E-07

9.3E-05

6.6E-05

3.6E-06

1.6E-06

1.4E-07

2.6E-06

37E-07

2.06-06

1.2E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.5E-06

9 9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

68E-06

N/A

7E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

55E-05

1.7E-06

36E-07

2 7E-04

1.9E-04

1.0E-05

45E-06

4 IE-07

7-6E-08

1.1E-06

60E-05

3.5E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

30E-01

30E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

2 9E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2E-OS ||

Hazard Quotient

93E-02

24E-05

36E-04

t.BE-04

6.4E-03

1.SE-04

4.5E-02
2 OE-05

9.5E-04

1 IE-03

2 OE-04

1 2E-04

1E-01

4.4E-02

1.2E-03

5E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME
CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

SconBrio Timeframei Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult____________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-01

Exposure Point Tola!
Station CB-02

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium lil

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E*00

6E*01

66*01

96*00

36*02

7E*02

7E»02

36*00

26*01

3E*00

86*01

66*02

6E*01

96*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ka

mg/Kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

26*00

46*01

26*02

46*00

16*02

16*02

76*01

36-01

1E»01

3E*01

3E*02

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

46*01

4E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-07
4.06-06

4.16-06

6.5E-07

23E-05

5.26-05

4.8E-05

2.16-07

1.46-06

1.86-07

5.56-06

4.56-05

9.76-07

5.2E-08

Unlit

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.3E-07

2.9E-06

1.2E-05

2.76-07

1 .06-05

6.8E-06

506-06

2.3E-06

7.06-07

2.2E-06

2.2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<lay

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

MM

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.96-07

21E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

——————————————————I

Cancer Risk

N/A

31E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

t.SE-06

N/A

1E-06

5E-06

N/A

22E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06 |

1 OE-06

N/A

i lE-06

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.2E-07

1 2E-05

1.2E-05

1.9E-06

6.BE-05

1 5E-04

1 46-04

606-07

426-06

5.2E-07

1.6E-05

1.36-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RrD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

30E-01

2 BE-06

15E-07
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mcj/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.76-07

84E-06

35E-05

7 86-07

2.96-05

206-05

1.5E-05

6 7E-08

20E-06

656-06

64E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-04

5.9E-04

706-02

1 OE-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.06*6

6.2E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

256-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 OE-03

2.0E-02

17E-04

1 9E-03

45E-05

5 IE-03

2.0E-03

6. OE-03

21E-04

65E-03

1.66-02

43E-04

6E-02

9.4E-03

6.OE-03

2E-02

7E-02

9.1E-04

1 4E-02

50E-04

7BE-04

1 9E-05

666-04

2.1E-04

6.7E-04

1.0E-04

6.5E-03

2 1E-04

2E-02

67E-03

25E-03

9E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (conl.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station CB-03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station CB-04 Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

SE«00
6E»02
7E»01

1E*01

8E«02

4E*02

5E»02

2E*00
4E*01

1E»00

6E*01
26*03

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
rog/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
6E*02
1E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Banum

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

5E*00
2E*02
BE->01

6E»00

3E»02

2E*02

1E»03
1E»00
8Et01

5E»00
7E»01
3E-03

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*02
6E+00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

33E-07

4.1E-06
46E-06

9.1E-07

S.4E-05
26E-05

3.2E-05

1 7E-07

2.6E-06

6.8E-08

4.4E-06

1.5E-04

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kgnJay

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.9E-06

7.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E-00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

3.3E-07

13E-05

5.3E-06

4.0E-Or

1.9E-05

1 7E-05

9.6E-05

8.4E-08

5.4E-06

3.7E-07

4.8E-06

2.1E-04

mg/kg-day
mg/kg l̂ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-06

3.2E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.2E-05
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

98E-07
1 2E-04

1 4E-05

2.7E-06

1.6E-04

7.7E-05

94E-05

5.0E-07

7.5E-06

20E-07

1.3E-05

4.3E-C4

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RrD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04
5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3E-05 H

1 5E-05

N;A

1E-05

5E-05

N/A

9.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2SE-05

2 IE-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2 5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.4E-03
2.1E-01

1 9E-04

27E-03

1. OE-04

2.6E-03

1 3E-03

50E-03

3.8E-04

2.5E-03

1.3E-02

1 4E-03

2E-01

9 7E-02

8.5E-03

1E-01

|| 3E-OI

97E-07

3 7E-05

1 6E-05

1 2E-06

5.5E-05

5 OE-05

2.8E-04

2.5E-07

1 6E-05

1 1E-06

1 4E-05

62E-04

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgftg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

40E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

15E*00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02
l.OE-05

1. OE-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

16-05 ||

4.6E-06

N/A

56-06

1E-05

89E-06

93E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.4E-03

6.3E-02

22E-04

1 2E-03

3.7E-05

1.7E-03

4.0E-03

2.5E-03

7.8E-04

1 3E-02

14E-02

2 1E-03

1E-01

30E-02

37E-03

3E-02

II 1H1
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 6*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TImeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment {cent. )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

ingesuon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E»00
1E*02
5E*01
2E»01

5E*02

2E*02

9E*Ot

3E-01

3E»01

4E*00

7E+01

2E»03

6E-01

1E«02

2E»01

Units

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium 111
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E-02

6E«01

5E*00

7E»02

4E'02

6E»02

1E-00

2E*01

9E*01

6E»02

2E*02

5E+00

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-07
98E-06

3.6E-06

1.2E-06

3.5E-05

1.6E-05

6.5E-06

2.4E-06

1.9E-06

2.9E-07

5.0E-06

1.4E-04

4.5E-08

Units

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg l̂ay

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.3E-06

9.6E-08

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-KJO

N/A

Units

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

{mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

3.7E-06

98E-07

8.5E-08

1.2E-05

7.6E-06

1.1E-05

2.3E-08

3.8E-07

1 6E-06

1.1E-05

88E-07

6.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

7.56-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

3.5E-06

N/A

4E-06

IE-05

28E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

1.3E-06

N/A

IE-06

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Caculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.6E-07
2.8E-05

1 OE-05

35E-06

1. OE-04

4.8E-05

19E-05

69E-OS

5.6E-06

8.4E-07

1 5E-05

4.2E-04

1 3E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-dsy

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

6 8E-06

2 8E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RrC
Value

4.0E-04

S9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

20E-02

8. OE-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

30E-03

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1. IE-OS

2 9E-06

2 5E-07

36E-05

2.2E-05

33E-05

66E-08

1.1E-06

4.7E-06

3 1E-05

2.6E-06

2 OE-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

S 9E-04

70E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E»00

3 OE-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

2 OE-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

24E-03

4.8E-02

1.5E-04

3.5E-03

67E-05

1 6E-03

2.7E-04

69E-04

28E-04

1.1E-02

1 .5E-02

14E-03

44E-05

8E-02

2.3E-02

1.1E-02

3E-02

1E-01

1 8E-02

4.1E-05

2.5E-04

2 4E-05

74E-04

47E-04

6 6E-04

56E-05

4.7E-03

t. OE-04

3E-02

8.6E-03

7.9E-04

9E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 16/TT-33

Exposure Route

IngesrJon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical ol
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
BenzrXa)pyrene

Benzo(b)f!uoranthene
6enzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cdJpyrent

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyTene

BenzrXb)tluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

ndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyren€

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E-01
1E-01
3E-01

1E-01

6E-02

1E-01

6E»00

2E»02

6E+01

6E»00

2E«03

4E»02

BE*02

3E*00

2E»01

3E»01

9E»02

3E«00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

moAQ
mg/kg

mg/Vg

1E-01

1E-01

3E-01

16-01

6E-02

1E-01

2E*02
6E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.8E-09
7.3E-09

1.46-08

5.26-09

3.1E-09

68E-09

3. IE-07

1.2E-05

3.3E-06

2.9E-07

1.2E-04

2.1E-05

4 IE-05

1.8E-07

8.1E-07

1.6E-06

4.9E-05

1.5E-07

6.0E-09

76E-09

1 .4E-08

5.4E-09

33E-09

7. IE-09

3.0E-06

2.3E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

73E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

73E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Unite

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.2E-09

5.3E-08
9.9E-09

3.66-10

2.36-09

N/A

N/A

9.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 7E-08

2.1E-08

4.0E-08

1.5E-08

9.2E-09

2.0E-08

9 OE-07

3.6E-05

9.5E-06

8.5E-07

34E-04

6. IE-05

1 2E-04

5.26-07

2.4E-06

4.76-06

1 4E-04

4 4E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

RfO/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

t.OE-03

1.5E-00

3.06-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.06-01

3 OE-03

IE-05 ||

4.4E-09

5.SE-08

1 OE-08

39E-10

2.4E-09

N/A

44E-06

N/A

5E-06

1E-06

I.7E-08

2 26-08

4 16-08

1 6E-08

95E-09

2 16-08

8.6E-06

6 8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.06-04

2 5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.96-07

2.2E-03

6.16-02
1.4E-04

8.5E-04

2.26-04
2 OE-03

1.76-03

5.26-03

1.26-04

4.7E-03

4.7E-04

1 5E-04

8E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.06-06

29E-02

2.7E-03

3E-02

IE-01
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Outran!

Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sedimeni (conl.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

I

Exposure Point

Statkjn 09

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp Route Total
Dermal

U Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)antriracene

Benzo(a}pyrene
8enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k}fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a,h)anlrtracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E-01

5E-01

1E»00

1E»00

8E-02

3E-0!

1 Ei-00

3E»01

36*01

7E-01

6E-01

6E*01

3E»03

4E-01

1E»01
1E»00

1E«01

2E»02

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Senzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)f1uoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

lrtdeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E-01

5E-01

1E»00

1E»00

8E-02

3E-01

2E*00

3E*01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.5E-08

2.6E-OB

6.9E-08

6.3E-08

4.2E-09

1.3E-08

5.3E-08

1.8E-06

17E-06

3.6E-08

3.1E-06

33E-06

1.4E-04

2.0E-08

51E-07

68E-08

7. IE-07

I.2E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01
7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mo/kg-day) •'
(mg^g-day) •'
(mg/kg-dey) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6E-06

27E-08

7.2E-08

6.6E-08

4.3E-09

1.4E-08

1 .OE-07

44E-07

2.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

73E-KX)

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E-KX)

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgftg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.8E-08

1.9E-07

5.1E-08

4.6E-09

3.1E-08

9.6E-09

N/A

1 4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

73E-08

7.7E-08

2.0E-07

1 8E-07

1.2E-08

38E-08

1 5E-07

5.3E-06

5 IE-06

1 OE-07

9.0EJ56

9.6E-06

4.0E-04

5.9E-08

1 5E-06

2 OE-07

2. IE-06

3 6E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/hg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1 5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

I.OE-03

30E-OI

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-06 ||

1.9E-08

2. OE-07

5.2E-08

4. BE -09

3.2E-08

1 OE-08

N/A

6.6E-07

N/A

1E-06

3E-06

7.6E-08

8 OE-08

2.1E-07

1 9E-07

1 3E-08

40E-08

3. OE-07

1 36-06

83E-09

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

3.0E-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

39E-04

90E-03

7.2E-05

1. OE-04

6.0E-06

32E-04

5.8E-03

596-04

7.4E-05

2.5E-03

2 1E-03

1.2E-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

15E-05

4.2E-03

33E-04

5E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe. Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (Mil )

Exposure Point

Station AM

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E»00

1E*02

6E»01

4E»00

3E-02

2£«02

1E-03

26*00

2E*01

4E-01

3E'01

96*02

1E»02
4E»00

Unit:

moAg
mg/kg
mg/ko.
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

5E*01

4E«01

1E-00

9E»01

1E»02

4E»02
9E-01

9E*00

2E*01

3E*02

5E*01
1E»00

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

rng/kg
mg/Vg

mgAg
mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kS

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-08

2.1E-06

1.0E-06

6.8E-08

5.8E-06

3.4E-06

2.0E-05

3.36-OB

3.1E-07

7.7E-09

4.7E-07

1.6E-05

5.1E-07
5.4E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1,5E*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) -1

N/A

27E-06

2.1E-06

5.4E-08

4.6E-06

59E-06

1.9E-05

4.7E-08

4.7E-07

1.2E-06

1.8E-05

6.5E-07

43E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) '

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.0E-07

6.2E-06

3 06-06

2.06-07

1.6E-05

1.0E-05

5.8E-05

9.7E-08

92E-07

22E-OB

1 4E-06

4 8E-05

2E-06 H

7.6E-07

N/A

8E-07

2E-06

2. IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

9.7E-07

N/A

1E-06

3E-06

t 5E-06

1 6E-08

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vo-day

RID/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3. OE-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

79E-06

62E-06

1 6E-07

1.3E-05

1 7E-05

55E-05

1.4E-07

1.4E-06

35E-06

53E-OS

1 9E-06

1.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1 5E*00

30E-02

7 OE-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

30E-01

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

3.OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

25E-04

1 OE-02

4.2E-05

20E-04

1 1E-05

33E-04

8 3E-04

97E-04

4.6E-05

28E-04

14E-03

1.6E-04

1E-02

4.9E-03

63E-04

6E-03

2E-02

1 3E-02

B9E-05

1 6E-04

89E-06

57E-04

79E-04

1.4E-03

69E-05

35E-03

1.8E-04

2E-02

6 3E-03

50E-04

7E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 08

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranmene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyren(

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

7E-01
9E-01

2E»00

2E+00

2E-OI
7E-01

2E+00

3E*01

2E+01

1E+02

1E+02

2E»02

1E+00

2E«01

2E»00
2E»01

5E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(V)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anlhracene

lndeno(1.2,3-cd)pyren€

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

7E-01

9E-01

2E+00

2E+00

2E-01

7E-01

6E-01

3E«01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

36E-08
4.8E-08
8.8E-08

1.0E-07

8.4E-09

3.6E-08

84E-08

1.5E-0«

1. 16-06

6.2E-06

7.0E-06

1.2E-05

5.2E-08

1 1E-06

8.9E-08

8.2E-07

2.8E-05

UnKs

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.36-01

7.3E-02

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) ''
(mcAg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mgflicrday) •'

N/A
(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-06

51E-08

IDE -07

1.1E-07

8.7E-09

3.7E-08

3.3E-08

3.6E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.36*00

73E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.56*00

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

Cancer Risk

2.6E-08
3.6E-07

7.3E-08

76E-09

6.1E-08

2.6E-08

N/A

1.26-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 OE-07

1 4E-07

2.9E-07

3 IE-07

2.4E-08

1 OE-07

2.4E-07

4.4E-06

32E-06

1.8E-05

2.0E-05

35E-05

1.56-07

3 1E-06

26E-07

2.7E-06

82E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.56+00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

10E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05
1 OE-03

30E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2E-06 ||

2.7E-08

3.7E-07

7.5E-08

79E-09

63E-08

2.7E-08

N/A

5 4E-07

1E-06

3E-06

1. IE-07

1 5E-07

3 OE-07

326-07

2 5E-08

1.1E-07

9 7E-08

1. IE-06

mg/kg -day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N;A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6 16-04

7.5E-03

4.6E-05

1.2E-05

6.86-04

5.06-04

1 5E-03

1.56-04
3.2E-03

27E-03

2.76-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.8E-06

35E-03

4E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (con I.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorenthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyr0m

Phenanthrene

Aroctor1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium Ml

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E*00

6E»00

1E*01

SEtOO

1E»00

4E«00

7E*00

7E-02

2E*00

8E»01

8E«01

5E»00

2E»02
2E»02

4E*02
3E»00

3E»01

2E*00

5E»01

1E»03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kQ
mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantriene

6enzo(k)fluoranthene

3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyren«

Phenantrirene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

6E»00

6E*00

1E»01

9E»00

1E*00

4E»00

7E«00

7E-02

B£«01

5E»00

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/Xfl
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

2.96-07

2.9E-07

5.0E-07

4.8E-07

5.7E-08

2.0E-07

36E-07

3.5E-09

1.2E-07

4.2E-06

4.4E-06

2.7E-07

13E-05

1.2E-05

22E-05

1.5E-07

1.4E-06

12E-07

27E-06

7.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/korday
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnrlRJsk

Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unite

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg îay) •'

(rrxykg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg^B-day) •'
(mg/ko-day) •'

N/A

(mgAg-day) '

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-07

30E-07

5.2E-07

5.0E-07

5.9E-08

2 1E-07

3.7E-07

3 9E-09

1.0E-06

2.1E-08

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<lay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E«fJO

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgTkg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg<lay) -'
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.6E-10

2.1E-07

2.1E-06

36E-07

3.5E-08

4.1E-07

15E-07

N/A

6.9E-09

N/A

3.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.4E-09

S 5E-07

8.5E-07

1.5E-06

1 4E-06

1.7E-07

5.9E-C7

1 OE-06

10E-08

3.6E-07

1 2E-05

1.3E-05

7.8E-07

3 8E-05

36E-05

6 4E-05

42E-07

4.2E-06

3.4E-07

79E-06

20E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

15E-.00

3.0E-02

70E-02

LOE-O't

2.0E-02

80E-OS

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

7W6 ||

2.2E-07

2.2E-06

38E-07

36E-08

4.3E-07

1.5E-07

N/A

7.8E-09

1 .5E-06

N/A

5E-06

1E-05

88E-07

8 8E-07

1 5E-06

1.5E-06

1.7E-07

6 1E-07

1 1E-06

1 1E-08

2.9E-06

62E-08

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

3.0E-C4

2 5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.2E-05

5. IE-04

8.9E-04

21E-02

1 8E-04

78E-04

25E-05

1 2E-03

9 IE-04

4.2E-03

2 1E-04

4.2E-03

7.9E-03

68E-04

4E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

54E-05

5.7E-04

9.7E-03

25E-03

1E-02

6E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station LP

Exposure Route

1 ngeslion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station AS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

26*00
1E»02
46*01

36*00

9E»01

5E*02

26*02
86-01

16*01

26*00

26*01

26*03

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/ko
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

16*02
3E»00

mg/Vg
mg/kg

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

3E»00

1E»02

16*02
1E*01

9E»02

6E*02

4E*02
3E*00
4E*01
1E»00

7E*01
2E*03

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

16*02

16*01

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.0E-07
7.8E-06

2.1E-06

1.5E-07

4.66-06
2.56-05

1. IE-05

4.2E-08

7.6E-07

1.0E-07

1.2E-06

8.9E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.9E-06
1.26-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

5.16-08

2.16-06

1 96-06
2.3E-07

1.6E-05

1.06-05

8.76-06

5.46-08
69E-07

2.1E-08

1.36-06

4.06-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kfl-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

5.16-07

1.9E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A
6.0E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

2.BE-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.9E-07

236-05

626-06

4.4E-07

1.36-05

746-05

3.26-05

1.26-07

226-06

3.06-07

356-06
266-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.06-04

5.96-04

7.06-02
1. OE-03

15E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1. OE-04

2.0E-02

806-05

1 06-03

3.06-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

55E-06

356-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04
256-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

SE-o'e l|
9E-06 I

N/A

166-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 56-07

6.26-06

5 5E-06

6 86-07

476-05

296-05

206-05

1.6E-07

20E-06

6.1E-08

376-06

126-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.06-04
5 96-04

706-02

1.06-03

1.56*00

306-02

706-02

1 OE-04

20E-02

806-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2E-06 |

7.66-07

N/A

86-07

2E-06

15E-06

5.46-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04

256-05
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

74E-04

3.9E-02
8.9E-05

4.4E-04

8.9E-06

2.56-03

4.66-04

1.26-03

1.15-04

386-03

3.56-03
8.66-04

56-02

1 8E-02

1 4E-03

26-02
76-02

3.76-04

10E-02
7.9E-05

6 86-04

316-05

986-04

286-04

1.66-03

1 OE-04

76E-04

3.76-03

396-04

2E-02

4.9E-03

22E-03

7E-03

|| 3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population; Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com j

Exposure Point

Station 05

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

8enzo(a)pyrene
0enzo(b)fluorantnene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E»00

3E-00

3E*00
2E«00

1E»00

2E»00

2E»00

2E»01
4E*01

2E»00
1E»02

8E»01

1E«03

1E*00

1E*01
1E«00
2E«01

6E+02

Units

moAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluor8nthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

indeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»00

3E»00

3E»00
2E*00
1E*00

2E»00

2E*01

2E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-07
1.3E-07

1.8E-07

99E-08

6.3E-08
1.2E-07

9.4E-08

1.3E-06

2.3E-06
64E-06

7.8E-06

4.2E-06

50E-05

6.3E-08

5.6E-07

5.1E-08

1 OE-06

3.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRUk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E-KW

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) -'

(mgAg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-07

1.4E-07

1 6E-07

10E-07

6.5E-08

1 .2E-07

3.1E-07

6.7E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

73E-01

73E*00

7.3E-01

73E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

I.5E«I»

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-dayl "'
(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

8.8E-08

9.6E-07

1 1E-07

7.3E-09

4.6E-08

N/A

N/A

1. OE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-07

3.8E-07

4.6E-07

2.9E-07

1 8E-07

34E-07

2.7E-07

36E-06

66E-06

2-4E-07

2.3E-05

1 2E-05

1.5E-04

1.8E-07

16E-06

1.5E-07

3.0E-06

87E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-d8y

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/k 0-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02
1 OE-03

1.5E-00

3.0E-02

70E-02
1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8 OE-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mcAfl-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

I.7E-05

6.9E-04

6.4E-03

9.4E-05

24E-04

1.5E-05
4.1E-04

2. IE-03

1.8E-03
82E-05

1 9E-03

3. OE-03

29E-04

2E-06 (| || 2E-02

9.1E-08

9 9E-07

1 2E-07

7.5E-09

48E-08

N/A

4.7E-07

N/A

3 6E-07

406-07

4 6E-07

30E-07

1.9E-07

3.5E-07

9 IE-07

1 9E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg^g-day
mg'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2E-06 ||

4E^6 [|

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 7E-05

3 OE-03

7.8E-04

4E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

{Scenario Timeframe: Current

leceplor Population: Recreational User
[Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.}

Exposure Point

Station 03

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

|| Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(K)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)antfir8cene
lndeno{1.2.3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

1E*00
1E*00

1E»00

6E-01

1E-01

6E-01

1E»00

1E-01

2E*00

9E»01

8E-01

5E»00

2E»02

2E»02

5E»02

7E-01

3E»01

5E*01

1E»03

Units

mg/kB
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(B)pyrene

Benzo(b)ftuoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)an1hracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»00

1E»00

1E+00

6E-01

1E-01

6E-01

1E-00

1E-01

9E-OI

5E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

68E-08

5.2E-08

7.3E-06

3.3E-08

58E-09

3.2E-08

5.2E-08

58E-09

8.9E-08

4.5E-06

4.4E-06

2.7E-07

1.0E-05

8.8E-06

2.6E-05

37E-08

1.4E-06

2.6E-06

7.4E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg^day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mQ/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnltRlsk

Value

7.3E-OI

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

73E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day} •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgrtig-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.1E-08

5.4E-08

7.6E-08

35E-08

6.0E-09

3.4E-08

5.4E-08

64E-09

1.1E-06

2.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

73E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

73E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(moAg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '"

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.0E-08

3.86-07

5.3E-08

2.4E-09

4.2E-08

2.4E-06

N/A

1.2E-08

N/A

3 5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

20E-07

15E-07

2.1E-07

9.8E-08

1.7E-OB

95E-08

1.5E-07

1.7E-OB

26E-07

t. 36-05

1.3E-05

7 9E-07

3 1E-05

26E-05

7.7E-05

1 IE-07

4 1E-06

7.5E-06

2.2E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/k9-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

40E-04

5.9E-04

7 OE-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.OE-02

1.06-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.06-01

Unils

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4E°-06 ||

5.2E-08

4.0E-07

5.5E-08

2.5E-09

4.4E-08

2 5E-08

N/A

1.3E-08

1 6E-06

N/A

2E-06

6E-06

2 1EJ7

1 6E-07

2.2E-07

1 OE-07

1 7E-08

98E-08

1.6E-07

1 9E-08

32E-06

63E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/lsg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

76E-06

8.4E-04

S.5E-04

2.2E-02

1 8E-04

7.9E-04

2.0E-05

8 7E-04

1. IE-03

1.1E-03

20E-04

75E-03

72E-04

4E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

79E-06

9.4E-04

1 1E-02

25E-03

|| 1E-02

|| 5E-02
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TABLE 3-7 1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 64H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 01

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Rout* Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

8enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b}fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrem
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranlhene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

3E-01
26-01

2E-01

26-01

1E-01

56-01

9E-01

6E*00

1E»01

2E-01

1E+01

2E*01

1E»02

7E*00

5E-01
1E»01

2E»02

3E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

IE-01

5E-01

6E»00

2E-01

Unite

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/fcg

mg/kg

mgAfl
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculation!
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-08

LIE-OB

8.9E-09

1.1E-08

6.3E-09

2.4E-08

4.6E-08

3.2E-07

6.4E-07

8.7E-09

5.1E-07

8.7E-07

5.4E-06

3.8E-07

2.7E-08
6.1E-07

8.0E-06

1.46-08

1.16-06

9.2E-09

1 16-08

6.5E-09

2.5E-08

77E-08

6.9E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnHRIsk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

73E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgftg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

{mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

Cancer Risk

9.6E-09

8.0E-08

6.5E-09

80E-10

4.6E-09

N/A

N/A

2.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.8E-08
32E-08

26E-08

32E-08

1 8E-08

7 1E-08

1 3E-07

9.4E-07

1 9E-06

25E-08

1 5E-06

2.5E-06

1 6E-05

1. IE-06

7.9E-08

1 8E-06

23E-05

4E-07 ||

9.9E-09

83E-08

6.7E-09

8.3E-10

4.8E-09

N/A

1.26-07

N/A

2E-07

6E-07

N/A

40E-08

3.3E-08

2.7E-08

33E-06

1 9E-08

7.3E-08

2 3E-07

20E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgyVg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

r.OE-02

20E-02

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-06

34E-04

1.6E-03

2.7E-05

2.5E-05

1 OE-06

8.4E-05

2.2E-04

55E-05

9.9E-04

1.8E-03

78E-05

SE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

37E-06

7.5E-04

8.1E-05

8E-04

6E-03

N/A ||
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCHR HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure Point

Station NR

Exposure Point Total
Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical ol
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper
Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E*02

2E*00

2E»02

2E*02

8E»02
2E»00

3E*01

5E»02

2E»02

2E*00

Units

mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/Vg

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E«01

4E-01

2E»01

3E-01

2E»02

1E-01

1E»00

2E»01

7E-01

IE»01

4E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-08
3.7E-08

3.0E-06

30E-06

1.4E-05

3.5E-08

4.4E-07

9.2E-06

8.4E-07

3.0E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1 5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

NM

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

70E-07
2.6E-O8

1.3E-06

2.4E-06

1 3E-05

82E-09

8.3E-08

1.7E-06

5.0E-06

I.7E-07

2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

5.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

1.3E-06

N/A

1E-06

7E-06

1.0E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

2.5E-07

N/A

3E-07

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 OE-05

1. IE-07

8.7E-06

8.7E-06

4.2E-05

1 OE-07

1.3E-06

2.7E-05

2.4E-06

87E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

1 .OE-03

30E-03

30E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2 5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/T<g-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.0E-06

7 5E-08

37E-06

69E-06

3.9E-05

24E-08

24E-07

48E-06

1.SE-05

4.9E-07

6.0E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1 .OE-03

3. OE-03

30E-02

70E-02

l.OE-04

8. OE-05

1 .OE-03

3 OE-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.4E-02
1. IE-04

29E-03

29E-04

6.0E-04

1. OE-03

1 3E-03

8 9E-05

4E-02

8.1E-03

35E-04

8E-03

5E-02

6.8EJ33

75E-05

1 2E-03

23E-04

55E-04

2.4E-04

3.0E-03

4 8E-03

49E-05

2E-02

1 6E-03

24E-04

2E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult_________

Medium

Soil (cent)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-05

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station DA Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

66*01
76-01
16*02
56*01

26*02

36-01

2E*00

36*01

26*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E*01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

2E»02

5E«00

46*02

2E*02

3E»03

3E*00

3E*00

4E*01

8E-02

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E*02

5E.OO

mo/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.26-06
4.8E-08
9.6E-06

3.5E-06

1.6E-05

2.06-08

1.16-07

1.86-06

1.2E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.06-06

3.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

1. 06-05

246-07

206-05

1.36-05

1.56-04

1.86-07

1.7E-07

2.0E-06

3.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.4E-06

1.96-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

6.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

1 .5E-06

N/A

1E-06

8E-06

1.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1. 26-05

1.4E-07

2.BE-05

1 OE-05

46E-05

5.9E-08

3.36-07

5.36-06

34E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.06-04

1 .OE-03

3.06-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

80E-05

106-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

296-06

1.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4. IE-02

14E-04

94E-03

3.4E-04

6.6E-04

59E-04

426-03

5.3E-03

1.16-04

66-02

976-03

4 4E-04

1E-02

|| 7E-02

3. OE-05

70E-07

6 OE-05

386-05

4.4E-04

5.26-07

5 IE-07

58E-06

9CE-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rng/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

306-04

1 OE-03

3.06-03

3.0E-02

7.06-02
1 OE-04

8.0E-06

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

99E-02

7.0E-04

2.06-02

1.3E-03

62E-03

52E-03

6.4E-03

5.8E-03

306-04

26-05 || || 16-01

3.7E-06

N/A

4E-06

26-05

7 16-06

56E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.46-02

2 26-03

3E-02

|| 26-01
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME
CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Soil (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station KF

Exposure Point Total
Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

tngestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E»01
1E*00

1£»02

1E«02

8E*02
7E-01

3E»01

4E»02

5E«01

1E+00

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Kg
mg/ko
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium Vi
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

4E*01
2E-01

1E»02
1E»02

3E*02
1E*00

2E»00

3E»01
2E«04

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E*Ot
2E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-06
7.4E-OB

62E-06

5.7E-06

4.3E-05
3.6E-08

1.5E-06

2.06-05

5.7E-07
59E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko/day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00
N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

2.3E-06
9.9E-09

7.3E-06
5.3E-06

1 7E-05

S.OE-08

9.BE-08

1.6E-06
99E-04

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.6E-07

7.9E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/ko/day

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

I.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

3.6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

8.6E-07

N/A

9E-07
4E-O6

3.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

706-06

22E-07

1.8E-05

1 7E-05
1 36-04

1.16-07

4.4E-06

6 OE-05

1 7E-06

1 7E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RlC
Value

3.0E-04
1.0E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02
7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

6 8E-06

2 9E-08

2 IE-05

1.5E-05

5 OE-05

1 5E-07

29E-07

4.8E-06

2.96-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Ttg-day

3. OE-04

1. OE-03

30E-03

30E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

8. OE-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3E-06 |

8.4E-07

N/A

8E-07
4E-06

N/A

1 6E-06

23E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2 3E-02

2.2E-04

6 1E-03

5.6E-04
1.8E-03

1 1E-03

44E-03

2.OE-04

4E-02

56E-03
6.9E-04

6E-03

4E-02

2.3E-02

2 9E-05

71E-03

5.1E-04

7.2E-04

1 5E-03

3 6E-03

48E-03

9.7E-03

5E-02

5.4E-03

92E-05

6E-03

6E-02

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe. Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

Fillet, Reach 3

Exposure Point Total
Fillet. Reaches 4 and 5

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4,4'-ODD
4.4'-ODE

4,4'.ODT

AkJrin

alpha-Cntordane
Arodor-1254

Arodor-1260
detla-BHC

Dieldrin

Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony
Lead

Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

7E-03

2E-02

3E-03

3E-04

66-03

2E-02

6E-02
6E-04

2E-03

8E-04

96-02

4E-01

66-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

4.4'-OOD

4.4'-ODE
4.4'-ODT

Aldrln

alpha-Chlordane

Arodor-1254

Arodor-1260

Dieldrin

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

2E-02

9E-02

BE-03

5E-04

3E-03

9E-02

2E-01

2E-03

8E-02

3E-01

7E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kB
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Expcwure Concentration

Value

2.1E-07
5.1E-07
9.0E-08

1.0E-08

1.8E-07

70E-07

2.0E-06

1.8E-08

7.1E-08

2.7E-08

3.0E-06

1.2E-05

1.BE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01
3.4E-01

1.7E»01

3.5E-01

2.0E+00

2.0E»00

N/A

1.66*01

9.1E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.0E-07

27E-06

2.6E-07

1.7E-08

8. IE-OB

27E-06

60E-06

48E-08

2.4E-06

96E-06

2.2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

34E-01

1 76*01

3.5E-01

2.06*00

2.0E»00

1 6E»01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

5. IE-08

1.7E-07

3.0E-08

1 76-07

646-08

1.4E-06

4.0E-06

N/A

1 16-06

2.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

76-06

1 26-07

93E-07

87E-08

2 9E-07

2.8E-08

5.4E-06

1.2E-05

7.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.2E-07
1 56-06

26E-07

30E-08

5.4E-07

2.0E-06

58E-06

54E-08

2. IE-07

7.9E-08

8 8E-06

3.4E-OS

5.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.06-03

3.0E-04

50E-04

3.0E-05

50E-04

20E-05

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

5.0E-05

1 3E-05

4.0E-04

1.OE-04

50E-03

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56-06

8 OE-06

756-07

496-08

246-07

79E-06

t 76-05

1 46-07

7.1E-06

28E-05

636-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

206-03

30E-04

50E-04

3.06-05

5 06-04

206-05

2.06-05

506-05

40E-04

1. OE-04

5.06-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-rjay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.1E-04
4.9E-03

5.2E-04

996-04

1 1E-03

1.0E-01

2.9E-01

1.8E-04

4 1E-03

60E-03

2.26-02

3.46-01

1.16-02

8E-01

8E-01

736-04

27E-02

1.5E-03

1 6E-03

476-04

4.0E-01

8.7E-01

2 8E-03

1.86-02

2.B6-01

1 36-02

2E»00

2E»00
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TABLE 3-7.1.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue
(coot)

Exposure Point

Fillet, Reach 6

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-ODD

4,4'-ODE

4.4'-ODT

Aldrin

alpha-Oilordane

Arodor-1248
Arodor-1254
Arodor-1260

Dieldrin
Heptachior epoxide

Arsenic

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E-02

5E-03

5E-04

8E-03

8E-03

1E-01

8E-02

2E-03

5E-04

2E-01

2E-OI

6E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

maVkf)
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

(Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

64E-07

1.9E-06

1.5E-07

1.7E-08

2.7E-07

2.5E-07

4.1E-06

2.5E-06

7.3E-08

1.7E-OB

50E-06

8-4E-06

2.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk
Value

2.4E-01
3.46-01

34E-01

1.7E+01

3.5E-01

2.0E»00

2.0E»00

2.0E*00

1.6E*01
9.1E»00

1.5E-KX)

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) '
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-<lay) •'

(mg/Vg-day) -'

(mg/Xg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across AH Media

Cancer Risk

1.5E-07

6.3E-07

5. IE-08

2.9E-07

93E-08

5.0E-07

8.1E-06

5.0E-06

1.2E-06
1.5E-07

7.5E-06

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 .9E-06

54E-06

44E-07

4.9E-08

78E-07

73E-07

1 2E-05

73E-06

2.1E-07

4.9E-C8

1 5E-05

1.96-05

5.8E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfO/RfC
value

20E-03

3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05
5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

5.0E-05

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

1.0E-04

50E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mcVkg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.3E-04
1.8E-02

8.7E-04

1.6E-03

1.6E-03

37E-02

59E-01

3.6E-01

4 3E-03

38E-03

4.9E-02

1 9E-01

12E-02

1E*00

1E*00

II N/A

N/A || || N/A

————————(—————————————————————————————————————
N/A _J Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media N/A
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Point

Station NR

(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station 14
(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station 22/TT-22

(Reach 1 )

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E*01

6E»02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
uoA

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E*01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/l
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.3E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk

Value

9.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.3E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

34E-08

1.7E-07

1.BE-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

| 2E-08

| 2E-08

5.3E-11

1 .3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1.7E-07

t.BE-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E*00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

4.9E-10

20E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.3E-10

1.3E-07

1.2E-09

3 4E-07

1.7E-06

t.SE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/ka-day

mg/kg-day
mg/T(g-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.3E-10

1 3E-07

1 26-09

346-07

1.7E-06

1.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

13E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

536-10

1.3E-07

1 26-09

3 4E-07

1 7E06

1 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.BE-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4 1E-05

45E-04

5.0E-05

46E-03

60E-04

84E-05

6E-03

6E-03

4 1E-05

4.5E-04

50E-05

4 6E-03

606-04

84E-05

6E-03

6E-03

4 1E-05

45E-04

50E-05

4.6E-03

6 OE-04

846-05

6E-03

6E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent )

I

Exposure Point

Station WH
(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

Unite

ug/L

ug/l
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WG
(Reach 1 )

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E«01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WS/WSS

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E-03

56»01

46-01

6E«01

6E+02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.3E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-OS

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

rrtg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unn Risk
Value

9.1E*00

15E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

53E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-OS

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

15E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/ka-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.6E-10

4.0E-08

3.7E-10

10E-07

5.0E-07

5.3E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

91E-00

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

49E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

NJA

2E-08

2E-08

1.5E-09

606-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-08

6E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
make/Exposure Concentration

Value

53E-10

1.3E-07

1 2E-09

3.4E-07

1.7E-06

1 8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/ttg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1 .3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

5.3E-10

1 3E-07

1.2E-09

3.4E-07

1 7E-06

1 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7 5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-O5

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.1E-05

4.5E-04

50E-05

4 6E-03

60E-04

S.4E-05

6E-03

6E-03

4.1E-05

4.5E-04

50E-05

46E-03

60E-04

84E-05

6E-03

| 6E-03

1.6E-09

4.0E-07

3.7E-09

1 OE-06

50E-06

53E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 2E-04

1 3E-03

1.5E-04

1.4E-02

1.8E-03

2.5E-04

| 2E-02

I 2E«
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station TT-30
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-01

(UpperReacr2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

(Upper Reacti 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*00

2E*01

2E-01

8E«00

7E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

uo/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-00

2E-01

2E-01

8E»00

7E*02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E«00

2E»01

2E-01

BE+00

7E*02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/l

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2. IE-07

3.6E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-08

1.4E-08

2.0E-10

1.4E-08

6.2E-07

1. IE-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-OB

1.4E-OB

2.0E-10

1.4E-08

6.2E-07

1. IE-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

84E-09

68E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

26-08

25E-OB

20E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

5E-08

25E-08

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

5E-OB

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2 1E-07

4.5E-08

6.7E-10

4 8E-08

2 1E-06

36E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

63E-07

1.4E-07

20E-09

1 4E-07

62E-06

1, IE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rng/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3 OE-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

63E-07

1.4E-07

2 OE-09

1 4E-07

62E-06

1 1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

7.0E-04

15E-04

27E-05

63E-04

7.4E-04

1 7E-05

26-03

2E-03

2 IE-03

45E-04

8.0E-05

1 9E-03

2 2E-03

5 1E-05

7E-03

7E-03

2 1E-03

4.5E-04

8.0E-05

1.9E-03

22E-03

51E-05

7E-03

7E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION Of CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com)

Exposure Point

Station CB-03
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-04

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-06

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E.OO

2E»01
2E-01
8E»00

7E»02
1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trlchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
uoA

Trlchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-00

2E«01

2E-01

8E»00

76*02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.3E-08

14E-08
2.0E-10

1.4E-08

6.2E-07

I.1E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRilk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-08

1.4E-08

20E-10

1.4E-08

6.2E-07

1 1E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rrtg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.36-08

1.4E-08

206-10

1.46-08

6.2E-07

1. IE-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kfl-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.5E-08

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

56-08

25E-08

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56-08

5E-08

2.5E-08

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

5E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.3E-07

1.4E-07

2 OE-09

1 4E-07

6.2E-06

1.1E-09

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfO/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.3E-07

1.4E-07

2 OE-09

1 4E-07

6.2E-06

1 1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

3 OE-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.3E-07

1 4E-07

2 OE-09

14E-07

62E-06

1.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2 8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2 1E-03

4.5E-04

8.0E-O5

1.9E-03

22E-03

5 1E-05

7E-03

7E-03

21E-03

4.5E-04

80E-05

1.9E-03

2.2E-03

5 .IE-OS

7E-03

7E-03

2 1E-03

45E-04

80E-05

1 9E-03

22E-03

51E-05

7E-03

7E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TJmeframe: Current
Receptor Population. Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-07
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*00

2E*01
2E-01

8E*00

7E*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 16/T7-33
(Upper Reach 2}

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroettiene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E-KW

7E»02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 09

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium V!

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E*00

2E»01

2E-OI
8E»00

7E»02

1E-OI

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

21E-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2.1E-07

36E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

15E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

21E-08

45E-09

6.76-11

4.8E-09

2. IE-07

36E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 1E-08

45E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2 1E-07

3.6E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

8.4E-09

6.8E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OB

2E-G8

8.4E-09

6.8E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-08

8.4E-09

6.6E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-07

4 5E-08

6 7E-10

4.8E-08

2.1E-06

36E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

RID/RfC
Value

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.1E-07

4 5E-08

67E-10

4SE-08

2 1E-06

3.6E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 1E-07

4 5E-08

67E-10

48E-OS

2 1E-06

36E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7 5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

7.0E-04

1.5E-04

27E-05

6.3E-04

74E-04

1 7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

7.0E-04

1.5E-04

27E-05

6 3E-04

7.4E-04

1.7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

7CE-04

1 5E-04

27E-05

63E-04

7.4E-04

1 7E-05

2E-03

1 2E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station DA
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station 06

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

8E*00

7E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

8E*00

7E*02
1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

7E»00
2E»00

4E+02

ug/L
ug/l
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

7E»00
2E-00
4E»02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2.1E-07

3.6E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.IE-08

4.5E-09
6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2.1E-07
3.6E-11

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.56*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-09
1.3E-09

1.0E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

2.0E-09

1.3E-09

10E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) -1

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

8.4E-09

68E-09
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

8.4E-09

6.8E-C9
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08
2E-OB

3.0E-09

N/A

N/A

3E-09

3E-09

3.0E-09

N/A

N/A

3E-09

3E-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-07

4.5E-08

6.7E-10

4BE-08

2. IE-06

3.6E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<lay
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2. IE-07

45E-08

67E-10

4.8E-08

2.1E-06

36E-IO

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-OS

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 OE-08

1 3E-08

1.0E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.OE-08

1.3E-OB

1 OE-06

mg/kg l̂ay

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.0E-04

75E-05

28E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

7.0E-04

1.5E-04

27E-05

63E-04

74E-04

1 7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

70E-04

1.5E-04

2.7E-05

63E-04

7.4E-04

1.7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

66E-05

1 7E-04

3 7E-04

6E-04

6E-04

66E-05

1 7E-04

3.7E-04

6E-04

6E-04
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP
(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station LP
(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total

Station AS
(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station 06
(Reach 4)

Exposure Point Total
Station 05
(Reach 5}

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

3E+00

6E+02

2E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E+00

6E+02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

3E+00

6E+02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/l.
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

4E+00

5E+02

ug/L

ug/L

Chloroform

Tetrachtoroettiene

Chromium VI

Manganese

1E+00

2E+00

9E-01

3E+02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.8E-09

1.76-07

6.4E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

18E-09

1.7E-07

6.46-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.BE-09

1.76-07

6.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.5E-09

15E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

54E-09
71E-08

4.9E-10

9.3E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/ko-day) •'

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.8E-08

N/A

N/A

4E-08

4E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.8E-08

1 .7E-06

64E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RIO/RfC
Value

7.5E-05

28E-03

2. IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

18E-08

1 .7E-06

6.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2BE-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 8E-08

1 7E-06

64E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7 5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

25E-08

1 5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

75E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

54E-08

7 IE-07

49E-09

93E-07

mg*Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 OE-02

1.0E-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2 4E-04

6 16-04

3.0E-05

9E-04

9E-04

2.4E-04

61E-04

30E-05

9E-04

9E-04

24E-04

6 1E-04

3.0E-05

9E-04

9E-04

3 3E-04

5.2E-04

9E-04

9E-04

5.4E-06

7.1E-05

6.6E-05

33E-04

5E-04

5E-04
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont )

Exposure Point

Station 04
(Upper Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Station 03

(Upper Reach 6)

Dermal

| Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Station 02

(Upper Reach 6}
Deimai

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

4E»00

2E'00

2E«02

7E-02

Units

ug/L

uoA

ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

4E»00

2E*00

2E»02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1. IE-09

1.0E-09

6.16-08

2.0E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrl Risk
Value

1 5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-09

10E-09

61E-08

2.0E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

I.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

n
Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

46*00

2E-00

2E*02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/t

ug/L
ug/L

1 1E-09

1.0E-09

6.1E-08

2.0E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1 .6E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

1.6E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

1.6E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 1E-08

1 OE-08

6 .IE-07

2.0E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC

Value

3.0E-04
7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.1E-08

1 OE-08

6 16-07

20E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/tg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

75E-05

2.86-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.6E-05

1.3E-04

226-04

95E-06

4E-04

46-04

3.66-05

1.3E-04

2.2E-04

9.56-08

4E-04

|| 4E-04

1 1E-OB

1 OE-08

6 16-07

2.0E-10

mg/^g-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.86-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-09 ||

36E-05

1 3E-04

22E-04

95E-06

46-04

4E-04
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (conL)

Exposure Point

Station 01
(Lower Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

36*00
2E*00

7E*01

46-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

3E*00

2E*00

7E»01

4E-02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Sediment Station NR Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

2E*02

6E«01

26*00

3E*02

3E*02

2E*02

4E»00

1E»01

3E»01

5E*02

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E*02

2E»00
mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-08
7.3E-10

3.5E-08

2.0E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.5E-10

5.3E-10

1.2E-08

70E-12

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

5.5E-07

1.4E-07

56E-09

6.4E-07

7.7E-07

6.3E-07

1.1E-08

366-08

7.86-01
1.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-dfly

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6E-07

8.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

23E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-09

B.2E-10

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-10

3E-09

N/A

4.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-08

7.3E-09

3 5E-07

2.0E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mc/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

30E-03

7.0E-02

3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

5.5E-09

S.3E-09

1.2E-07

70E-11

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

55E-06

1.4E-06

S 6E-08

6.4E-06

7 7E-06

6.3E-06

1. IE-07

3 6E-07

7BE-07

1 2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.06-02

1 OE-03

1.5E+00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4E-07 II

39E-07

N/A

4E-07

8E-07

26E-06

8.9E-09

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

51E-05

2.4E-06

5.0E-06

6.5E-07

6E-05

1.8E-05

7 OE-05

45E-05

3.4E-06

1E-04

2E-04

N/A

9.2E-03

20E-05

56E-05

4.3E-06

2.6E-04

9 OE-05

1.1E-03

1.8E-05

7.8E-04

4 1E-05

IE-02

B7E-03

3.6E-04

9E-03

1 2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.}

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 14

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo{b)fiuoranthene

Benzo(k)rluoranthene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)antnracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo{k)fluorantriene
Phenanttirene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E*00

9E-01

1E*00

1E»00

2E-MX)

86-01

6E*01

2E»01

6E-01

1E«02

6E»01

1E*02

6E-01

7E«00

5E-01
1E-01

2E>02

1E»00

9E-01

1E*00

1E*00

2E»00

6E»01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
ms/kg.
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mfl/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.5E-09

2.3E-09

3.7E-09

2.8E-09

3.BE-09

2.3E-09

1.6E-07

40E-08

1.6E-09

2.6E-07

1.5E-07

3.4E-07

15E-09

1 9E-08

1.2E-09
2.9E-08

5.6E-07

S.1E-OS

4.7E-08

7 6E-09

58E-09

7.9E-09

7.5E-08

2.6E-10

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

73E-01

736-02

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.86-08
1.7E-08

2.7E-09

2.0E-10

N/A

N/A

1.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.5E-08

2.3E-08

3 7E-08

28E-08

38E-08

2.3E-08

1.66-06

4.06-07

1 6E-08

2.66-06

15E-06

3.4E-06

1.5E-08

1 9E-07

1 2E-08

2.9E-07

5.6E-06

Units

m9,'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RIC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4 OE-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.06-03

1.S6«00

3.0E-02

7 OE-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 .OE-03

3 06-01

16-07 ||

3.76-09

34E-08

5.5E-09

4.2E-10

N/A

1 1E-07

N/A

2E-07

3E-07

5 IE-08

47E-08

7.6E-08

5 BE-08

7.8E-08

75E-07

2 6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2. OE-02

3.06-04

2 5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 9E-06

5.86-05

26E-03

5.8E-06

1.66-05

1.6E-06

4 8E-05

48E-05

1 5E-04

9.3E-06

1.6E-04

2.96-04

19E-05

3E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4 OE-06

2 5E-03

1 OE-04

3E-03

6E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 22/TT-22

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrachloroelhene

Trtchtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenzfa,h)antriracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Arcclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium Ell

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

3E*00

7E-01

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E-01

4E-01

3E-02

7E«01

8E»01

5E*01

1E»00

6E»01

3E*01

1E»02

5E-01

1E»01

4E*01

1E*02

Units

mg/kg

mgAg

moAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Exp. Route Total 11
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Benzo(a)anthr8cene
Bervzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(bX!uoranthene

Benzo(V)fluoranthene
Dibenzfa.hjanlhracene
ndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrens

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E-01

4E-01

3E-02

8E«01

1E»00

mg/kg

moAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.0E-09
1 8E-09

76E-10

5.1E-10

1.0E-09

1.1E-09

1. IE-10

56E-10

1.0E-09

7.4E-11

1.8E-07

2.0E-07

13E-07

3.6E-09

1.7E-07

7.5E-08

3.0E-07

1.2E-09

29E-08

1.0E-07

2.4E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAB-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnit Risk
Value

S.4E-01
4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) ''

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.6E-09

1. IE-09

2.1E-09

2.2E-09

2.3E-10

1.2E-09

2.1E-09

1 6E-10

9.4E-08

5.8E-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) ''
(mgAg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mgAg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

Cancer Risk

38E-09

7.1E-10

5.6E-10

3.7E-09

7.3E-10

78E-11

8.2E-10

4.1E-10

N/A

7.4E-11

N/A

1 5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

1.2E-09

7.7E-09

1.5E-09

1 6E-10

1.7E-09

8.5E-10

N/A

1.6E-10

1.4E-07

N/A

2E-07

3E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntaVe/Exposure Concentration

Value

70E-08

1.8E-08

7 6E-09

5 1E-09

1.0E-08

1 IE-08

1 IE-09

56E-09

1 OIH-08

74E-10

1.8E-06

2, OE-06

1.3E-06

3 66-08

1 7E-06

7 5E-07

3.0E-06

1 2E-OB

29E-07

1 OE-06

24E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mgAg-day
mg/Vg-day

RflD/RfC
Value

1 OE-02
3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

59E-04

70E-02

1. OE-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

70E-02

10E-04

2.0E-02

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 6E-08

1 1E-OB

2 1E-08

22E-08

23E^)9

1.2E-08

2 1E-08

1.6E-09

9 4E-07

5.8E-09

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.OE-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

7 OE-06

59E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5. IE-07

37E-05

4 4E-03

33E-03

1 8E-05

36E-05

1.1E-06

25E-05

42E-05

1.2E-04

1 4E-05

1. OE-03

8 1E-06

9E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-06

S.2E-05

3.1E-03

23E-04

3E-03

1 1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY-

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment {cont.}

Exposure Point

Station WH

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtehloroethene

Benzo(a)anthr8cene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantiiene
Benzo(k)f1uor8nthene

Dibenz(a,h)antriracene

lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyren<
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E-02

4E-01

1E*00

9E-01

7E-01

3E-01

SE-flt

4E-01

4E-02

3E*01

2E»03

9E»01

1E»01

1E»03

1E*03

5E*02

3E»01

4E+01

8E-01

1E»02
2E*03

2E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anmracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fiuoranthene

8enzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)arthracene
ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenarrthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E-01

1E»00

9E-01

7E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E»03
1E»01

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exp Route Total |

Exposure Point Total |

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 3E-10

1.1E-09

2.5E-09

2.3E-09

1.8E-09

7.9E-10

1 3E-09

1 1E-09

1.0E-10

B.9E-08

4.9E-06
2.4E-07

27E-08

30E-06

3.0E-06

1.3E-06

7.0E-06

1.0E-07

2.0E-09

25E-07

5.9E-06

3.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unll Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg l̂ay) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-09

5.3E-09

48E-09

3.6E-09

1.6E-09

2.7E-09

2.3E-09

2.3E-10

23E-06

4.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

T.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E»00

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kfl-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

5.4E-11

8.0E-10

1.9E-08

1.7E-09

1. 36-10

58E-09

9.7E-10

N/A

1.0E-10

N/A

37E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

1.7E-09

3.9E-08

3.5E-09

2.7E-10

1.2E-08

2.0E-09

N/A

2.3E-10

3.5E-06
N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 3E-09

1. IE-OB

256-08

2.3E-08

1.8E-08

7.9E-09

1 3E-OB

1 1E-08

1.0E-09

8.9E-07

4.9E-05

2.4E-06

2.7E-07

30E-05

3 OE-05

1.3E-05

7.0E-07

1.0E-06

2.0E-08

25E-06

5 9E-05

3 96-08

Units

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2. OE-05

4.0E-04

59E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

10E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

23E-08

5.3E-OB

48E-06

36E-08

1.6E-08

2.7E-08

2.3E-OB

2.3E-09

2 3E-05

44E-08

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

20E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

4E-06 1
____-|—————————————————————————————————

Hazard Ouotien

45E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

55E-07

52E-05

2.2E-03

82E-02

34E-05

2.7E-04

2.0E-05

1.0E-03

1.9E-04

70E-03

5.2E-05

25E-04

2.5E-03

2.0E-04

1.3E-05

1E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 1E-06

1 2E-04

7.BE-02

1.7E-03

8E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Point

Station WG

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchtoroettiene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Oibenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anttiracefie

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene
nd«no(1 .2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arocior 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-02

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

IE-02

9E-00

3E»02

9E*01

6E-.00

9E*02

6E»02

1E*03

3E*00

3E»01

4E-01

7E+01

1E»03

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01
2E-01

1E-02

3E»02

6E»00

Units

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kS
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
ing/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-10

3.3E-10

4.1E-10

7.4E-10

5.1E-10

1.2E-10

3.6E-10

4.1E-10

2.8E-11

2.3E-08

67E-07

2.4E-07

1.6E-08

2.4E-08

1.6E-06

2.6E-06

7.5E-09
88E-08

1.1E-09

1.7E-07

2.8E-06

6.9E-10

8.4E-10

1.5E-09

1.1E-09

2.4E-10

7.4E-10

8.4E-10

6.3E-11

3.2E-07

2.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mgftg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) "'
(mgftg^ay) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAgKiay) -'

N/A

(mo/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.3E-11

24E-10

3.0E-09

5.4E-10

3.7E-11

85E-10

2.6E-10

N/A

2.8E-11

N/A

5.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

5.0E-10

6.2E-09

1.1E-09

77E-11

1.BE-09

54E-10

N/A

63E-11

4.8E-07

N/A

5E-07

1E-06

Nor̂ Cancar Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 1E-09

3.3E-09

4 1E-09

74E-09

5 1E-09

1 .2E-09

36E-09

4 IE-09

286-10

2.3E-07

67E-06

2.4E-06

1.6E-07

24E-05

1 .6E-05

26E-05

7.5E-08

88E-07

1. IE-08

1.7E-06

2 8E-05

6.9E-09

84E-09

1 5E-08

1.1E-08

2 4E-09

7.4E-09

8.4E-09

6.3E-10

3.2E-06

26E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/HfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

1.5E*00

3 OE-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2. OE-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-07

1.4E-05

5.8E-04

1.1E-02

34E-05

1 6E-04

1.6E-05
53E-04

37E-04

75E-04

44E-05

1 4E-04

1 7E-03

92E-05

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.2E-07

3 IE-05

t. IE-02

1.0E-03

1E-02

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELtS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium ill

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E»00
2E*02

1E»02

1E*01

7E»02

4E*02

1E»03
1E»00

4E*01

1E*00

4E»01

2E»03

9E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E«02
1E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.8E-08
1.7E-06

1.1E-06

8.2E-08

56E-06

3.2E-06

9.3E-06

1.0E-08

2.8E-07

846-09

3.4E-07

1.6E-05

7.2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mgykg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.3E-07

1.3E-08
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.8E-07

1 7E-05

1 IE-05

8.2E-07

5.6E-05

32E-05

9 3E-05

1.0E-07

2.6E-06

84E-08

3.4E-06

1 6E-04

7.2E-08

Units

mg/xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

4.0E-04
59E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.OE-03

3.0E-01

30E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

l"-fl(i |

1.2E-06

N/A

16-06

36-06

8.3E-06

1 3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

94E-04

2.9E-02

1.SE-04

82E-04

3.7E-05

1.1E-03

1.3E-03

1 OE-03

1.4E-04

1.1E-03

34E-03

5.2E-04

24E-05

4E-02

28E-02

5.2E-03

3E-02

H 7E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sedimen! (cont )

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Banum
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E»03
3E»01

7E»00

5E*03

4E»03

2E*02

9E»01

8E»00

2E«00

2E»01

1E<-03

7E*00

1E»03

7E*00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-06
8.3E-08

1.8E-08

1.4E-OS

9.6E-06

5.2E-07

2.3E-07

2.0E-08

3.8E-09

5.3E-08

3.0E-06

1.86-08

1 3E-06

2.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitPosk
Value

7.7E-01
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.1E-06
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2.0E-06

N/A

2E-06

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-05
8.3E-07

1.8E-07

1 4E-04

9.6E-C5

5.2E-06

2 3E-06

2.06-07

3.BE-08

53E-07

3.0E-C5

1 8E-07

1.3E-05

29E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.5EtOO

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3. OE-03

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.76-02
1 2E-05

1.8E-04

9.0E-05

3.2E-03

7.5E-05

2.3E-02

1.0E-05

4.8E-04

5.3E-04

99E-05

5.96-05

7E-02

4.4E-02

1.2E-03

5E-02

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.t.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-01

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*00
66*01

6E»01

9E*00

3E*02

7E*02

7E*02
3E*00

2E»01

3E»00

8E»01

6E*02

Units

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E»01

9E*00
mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*00

4E*01

2E»02

4E»00

1E*02

1E*02

7E»01

3E-01

1E*01
3E»01

36*02

4E*01

4E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.6E-08
4.4E-07

4.5E-07

7.1E-08

2.5E-06

5.7E-06

5.2E-06

2.2E-08

1.6E-07

1.9E-08

6.1E-07

4.9E-06

2 16-07

1.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnRRisk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

1.4E-08

3.2E-07

1.3E-06

2.9E-08

1.1E-06

7.4E-07

5.56-07

2.5E-09

7.6E-08

2.4E-07

24E-06

1.5E-07

4.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

34E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 6E-07

4.4E-06

456-06

7. IE-07

2.5E-05

5 7E-05

5.2E-05

2.26-07

1.6E-06

1 9E-07

6.1E-06

4.9E-05

3E-07 U

3.2E-07

N/A

3E-07

7E-07

N/A

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2.3E-07

N/A

2E-07

5E-07

21E-06

1 IE-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/k 8-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

4.0E-04
5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 4E-07

3.2E-D6

1 36-05

2.9E-07

1 IE-05

7.4E-06

55E-06

2.5E-OS

7 6E-07

2.46-06

24E-05

1 56-06

476-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02
10E-03

1.56*00

30E-02

7.06-02
1 OE-04

2.06-02

1.0E-03

306-01

3.06-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.9E-04

7.5E-03

6.46-05

7. IE-04

1 76-05

1.9E-03

7.5E-04

2.2E-03

78E-05

2.4E-03

6. IE-03

166-04

2E-02

7. IE-03

4.5E-03

IE-02

3E-02

346-04

54E-03

1.9E-04

296-04

73E-06

2 56-04

7.8E-05

256-04

3.8E-05

2 4E-03

80E-05

9E-03

50E-03

196-03

7E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Currerrt

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station CB-03

Exposure Poinl Total
Station CB-04

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

I Zinc

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E*00

6E»02

7E»01

1E*01

5E+02

4E'02

5E*02

2E*00
4E*01

1E*00

6E+01

2E»03

6E-02

1E»01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

5E*00

2E«02

8E»01

6E»00

3E»02

2E*02

1E»03

16*00

8E»01

1E»00

7E»01

3E»03

2E*02

6E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-08
4.5E-06

5.1E-07

10E-07

3.5E-06

2.9E-06

3.5E-06

1.9E-08
2.8E-07

7.4E-09

4.8E-07

1.6E-05

2.2E-06

1 6E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

LSE'OO

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

3.6E-08

1.4E-06

5.8E-07

4.4E-08

2.IE-06

19E-06

1.1E-05

92E-09

5.9E-07

8.6E-09

5.2E-07

2.3E-05

6.6E-07

7.0E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

336-06

N/A

3E-06

7E-06

N/A

1. IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-06

1.06-06

N/A

1E-06

2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-07

4.5E-05

5. IE-06

1.0E-06

35E-05

2.9E-05

3.5E-05
1.9E-07

28E-06

7.4E-08

4.8E-06

1 6E-04

2.2E-05

1 6E-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

3 OE-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

36E-07

1 4E-05

58E-06

44E-07

2. IE-05

1.9E-05

1.1E-04

92E-08

59E-06

8.6E-08

52E-06

2.3E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4 OE-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1. OE-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7 OE-02

1.06-04

2.OE-02

80E-05

1. OE-03

30E-01

6.6E-06

70E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04
2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.96-04

7.7E-02

73E-05

1. OE-03

2.3E-05

96E-04

51E-04

1.9E-03

1 4E-04

92E-04

48E-03

5.3E-04

96-02

72E-02

64E-03

8E-02

2E-01

9. IE-04

2 4E-02

84E-05

4.4E-04

1 4E-05

6.2E-04

1 5E-03

9.2E-04

29E-04

1 IE-03

5.2E-03

7.8E-04

4E-02

2.2E-02
2.8E-03

2E-02

6E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Currenl
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.}

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E»00

1E»02
5E*01

2E»01

56*02

2E»02

6E*01

3E-01

3E»01

4E*00

7E*01

2E»03

BE-01

1E*02
2E*01

Units

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E*02

6E»01

5E»00

7E*02

2E*02

3E»02

1E»00

2E*Ot

9E*01

6E*02

2E*02

5E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg
mg/kg

mg/kfl
mgAg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.6E-08

1.1E-06

39E-07

1.3E-07

3.8E-06

1.8E-06

7.2E-07

2.6E-09

21E-07

3.2E-08

5.5E-07

1.6E-05

49E-09

5.1E-07
2.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-d8y

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRisk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

5.4E-07

I.4E-07

1 .2E-08

1.8E-06

4.2E-07

8.5E-07

3.3E-09

5.6E-08

2.3E-07

1.6E-06

2.6E-07

2.0E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

82E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

7.7E-07

N/A

8E-07

2E-06

4. IE-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

36E-07

1. IE-05

3 9E-06

1.3E-06

38E-05

18E-05

7.2E-06

2.6E-08

2 1E-06
32E-07

55E-06

1. 66-04

4 9E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.1E-06

2 1E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

59E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8 OE-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

54E-06

1 4E-06

1.2E-07

1 8E-05

4.2E-06

85E-06

3.3E-08

5 6E-07

2.3E-06

1 6E-05

4E-07 I

3.9E-07

N/A

4E-07

8E-07

26E-06

20E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

10E-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9. OE-04

1 8E-02

5.6E-05

1 3E-03

2.5E-05

6 OE-04

1 OE-04

26E-04

1 IE-04

3.9E-03

5.5E-03

53E-04

1.6E-05

3E-02

17E-02
8.4E-03

3E-02

6E-02

9.1E-03

2 OE-05

1.2E-04

1.2E-05

14E-04

12E-04

3.3E-04

28E-05

23E-03

5.2E-05

1E-02

8.6E-03

7.9E-04

9E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANC6R RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G1H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (com)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Point

Station 16/TT-33

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranlhene

Benzo(k)fluorantnene

lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

1E-01
IE-01
2E-01

1E-01

6E-02
1E-01

6E*00

2E»02

6E*01

6E*00

6E*02

4E*02

4E»02

3E*00

2E*01
3E»01

9E*02

7E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

moAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluaranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

IE-01

IE-01

2E-01

IE-01

6E-02

1E-01

2E*02

6E*00

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-10
3.6E-10

5.9E-10

2.5E-10

1.5E-10

3.3E-10

1.5E-08

6.0E-07

1.6E-07

1.4E-08

1.5E-06

1.06-06

9.9E-07

8.7E-09

3.9E-08
78E-08

24E-06

1.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

ms/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

CSF/Unrl Risk
Value

7.3E-01
7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-dey) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

5.8E-10

7.4E-10

1.2E-09

5.2E-10

3.2E-10

6.9E-10

2.9E-07

2.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mgfl<g-d8y) •'

N/A

(mg/ko^)ay) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.0E-10

2.6E-09

4.3E-10

1.8E-11

1.1E-10

N/A

N/A

46E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

4.2E-10

5.4E-09

9.0E-10

3.8E-11

2.3E-10

N/A

4.3E-07

N/A

4E-07

9E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-09

36E-09

596-09

25E-09

1 5E-09

33E-09

1.5E-07

60E-06

1 6E-06

1 4E-07

1.5E-05

1 .OE-OS

99E-06

8 7E-08

39E-07

7.8E-07

2 4E-05

1.9E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kB-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03
3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5 8E-09

7 4E-09

1.2E-08

5.2E-09

3.2E-09

69E-09

2.9E-06

23E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 7E-07

3.7E-04

10E-02

2.3E-05

1.4E-04

97E-06

3.4E-04

14E-04

8.7E-04

20E-05

78E-04

7.9E-05

63E-06

1E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.4E-07

9.6E-03

8 IE-04

1E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sedimenl (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 09

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzofa)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(k }fluoranthene

Dibenzfa,h ̂ anthracene

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyren€i

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

5E-01

5E-01

1E*00

1E»00

8E-02

3E-01

1E+00

3E+01

3E«01

7E-01

6E»01

6E*01

4E«02

4E-01

1E*01
1E»00

1E*01

2E»02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f1uoranttiene
Benzo(KXIuoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

ndeno<1 J2,a-od)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E-01

5E-01

1E*00

1E«00

BE-02

3E-01

3E-01

3E»01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

1.3E-09

3.4E-09

3. IE-09

2.0E-10

6.4E-10

2.6E-09

8.9E-08

84E-08

1.7E-09

1.5E-07

1.6E-07

9.3E-07

98E-10

2.5E-08

3.3E-09

3.56-08

6.0E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRM
Value

7.3E-01

7.36+00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

25E-09

2.7E-09

7.0E-09

8.4E-09

4.2E-10

1.3E-09

1.6E-09

4.2E-08

2.8E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E-KJO

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

8BE-1C

9.3E-09

2.5E-09

2.2E-10

1.56-09

4.7E-10

N/A

6.8E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 2E-08
1.3E-08

3.4E-08

3 1E-08

2.0E-09

6.4E-09

2.86-08

89E-07

84E-07

1 7E-08

1.56-06

1 6E-06

9.3E-06

98E-09

2.5E-07

3.3E-08

35E-07

6.0E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<j3y
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RtD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

8E-08 | _

1.8E-09

1. 96-06

5.1E-09
4.7E-10

3.1E-09

9.7E-10

N/A

6.4E-06

N/A

9E-08

2E-07

25E-08

2.7E-08

7.0E-08

6.4E-OB

42E-09

1.3E-08

1 66-08

4.2E-07

2.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.4E-05

1.5E-03

1.2E-05

1.7E-05

1.0E-06

5.4E-05

1 3E-04

9.8E-05

1 2E-05

4.1E-04

3.5E-04

20E-05

3E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8. IE-07

1.4E-03

1. IE-04

2E-03

4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station AM

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point TotaJ

Chemical ol
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E*00
16»02
66*01
4E»00

36*02

26*02

16*03

2E*00

26*01

4E-01

36*01

9E*02

1E»02
4E*00

Units

mg/kg

mgAg
mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

Arsenic

Banum

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

56*01

46*01

16*00

9E*01

1E*02

4E*02
9E-01

9E*00

2E*01

3E*02

mg/kB
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/lcg
mg/kg

5E»01

1E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.1E-09
3. IE-07

1.5E-07

9.96-09

8.26-07

506-07

2.96-06

4.8E-09

4.6E-OB

1. IE-09

68E-06

2.4E-06

1.5E-07

1.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-<Jay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

1.5E*00
N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

1.3E-07

1.0E-07

2.6E-09

2.2E-07

2.BE-07

8.2E-07

2.3E-09
2.3E-08

59E-06

8.9E-07

6.3E-08

4.2E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg*1ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5 .16-08

3. IE-06

1.56-06

9.9E-08

8.2E-06

5 OE-06

2.9E-05

48E-08

4.6E-07

1.16-08

6.8E-07

24E-05

26-07 ||

2.2E-07

N/A

2E-07

5E-07

1.06-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

9.5E-08

N/A

9E-08

2E-07

1 SE-06

16E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1.0E-04

2.06-02

8.06-05

1.06-03

3.06-01

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

13E-06

1 OE-06

2 6E-OB

22E-06

2.6E-06

9.2E-06

236-08

236-07

5.9E-07

8 9E-06

6.3E-07

4.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-^Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7 OE-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3 OE-02

70E-02

1.0E-O4

2.OE-02

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.3E-04

52E-03

2.1E-05

9.9E-05

5 5E-08
1.7E-04

4.16-04

4.BE-04

2.3E-05

1.4E-04

6.8E-04

8.0E-05

7E-03

49E-03

6.3E-04

66-03

16-02

2.2E-03

15E-05

2.6E-05

1 56-06

956-05

1 36-O4

2.3E-04

1 1E-05

5.9E-04

3.0E-05

36-03

21E-03

1.7E-04

2E-03

6E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Adult

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Point

Station 08

Exposure Route

IngesHon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)antnracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluorantriene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

8enzo(k)fluorantriene
Diben2(a.h)anthracene

ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren«
Pheflanthrene

Arsenic

EPC
Value

5E-01

6E-01

1E*00

1E»00

9E-02

4E-01

1E»00

2E»01

2E»01

5E»01

7E*Ot

2E»02

5E-01

1E*01

1E»00

1E»01

4E*02

5E-01

6E-01

1E«00

1E»00

9E-02

4E-01

5E-OI

2E«01

Unltt

mg/kg

mgAS
mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/ko
mg/ko.

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09
1.6E-09
3.3E-09

3.4E-09

2.4E-10

1.0E-09

2.6E-08

4.8E-08

4.BE-08

1.4E-07

1.9E-07

4.1E-07

1.2E-09

3.1E-08

3.6E-09
38E-08

8.9E-07

2.6E-09

3.3E-09

6.8E-09

7.1E-09

4.9E-10

21E-09

2.5E-09

2 3E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnH Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

73E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

73E-01

7.3E-02

r.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mgfltg-day) •'
(m9*g-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg îg-day) ''

(mgfl<g-day) •'

(rrVkg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-dsy) •'

Cancer Risk

9.0E-10
1.2E-08
2.4E-09

2.5E-10

1.7E-09

7.4E-10

N/A

3.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

1 9E-09

2.4E-08

4.9E-09

5.2E-10

3.66-09

15E-09

N/A

3.4E-08

7E-08

IE-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-08

1.6E-08

33E-08

3.4E-08

2.4E-09

1 OE-08

2.6E-08

4.8E-07

4.BE-07

1.4E-06

1.9E-06

4.1E-06

1 2E-08

31E-07

36E-08

3.8E-07

89E-06

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/k 8-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.6E-08

3.3E-08

6 8E-08

7 IE-08

4.9E-09

2 1E-08

2.5E-08

2.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.5E+00

30E-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-C1

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

66E-05

8.1E-04

6.9E-06

92E-07

6.2E-05

58E-05

1.2E-04

1 6E-OS

46E-04

38E-04

3.0E-05

2E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 3E-06

7.6E-04

8E-04

3E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUP6RFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Benzo(a)antriracene
Ben20(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Oibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E«00

6E*00

16*01

9E»00

1E»00

4E*00

7E*00

7E-02

2E»00

8E*01

8E*OI

5E»00

2E*02

2E*02

4E»02

3E*00

3E*01

2E*00

5E*01

1E*03

Benzo(a)antriracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)f)uorBnthene

Dlbenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E+00

6E*00

1E*01

9E»00

1E*00

4E*00

7E»00

7E-02

8E*01

5E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.6E-11

1.4E-OS

14E-OB

246-08

2.3E-08

2.8E-09

9.8E-09

1.7E-08

1.7E-10

5.9E-09

2.0E-07

21E-07

1.3E-08

6.3E-07

606-07

1.1E-06

7.1E-09

7.0E-08

5.6E-09

1.3E-07

3.4E-06

2.9E-08

2.9E-08

5.0E-08

4.8E-08

57E-09

2.0E-08

3.6E-08

3.8E-10

8.7E-08

21E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kgxJay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay
mg/Jtg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kgKjay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSBUnit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

73E-02

7.3E*00

73E-01

N/A

1.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE*00

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg^)ay) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '
(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

2.3E-11

10E-08

1.0E-07

1.8E-08

1 7E-09

20E-08

7.2E-09

N/A

1.7E-10

N/A

1.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

22E-08

2.16-07

3.7E-08

3.56-08

4.2E-08

1.5E-08

N/A

3.BE-10

1.5E-07

N/A

5E-07

8E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

56E-10

1 4E-07

1.4E-07

2 4E-07

2.3E-07

2.66-OB

9 8E-08

1.76-07

1.76-09

5.96-08

2.0E-06

2.1E-06

1 3E-07

6.3E-06

60S-06

1.16-05

7.16-08

70E-07

5.6E-08

1 3E-06

34E-05

2.9E-07

2.9E-07

5.06-07

4.8E-07

5 7E-08

2.0E-07

3.6E-07

38E-09

9.7E-07

2 IE-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg^Jay

mg/kg^ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.06-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.96-04

7.0E-02

t.OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.06-03
3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.96-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8 7E-06

8.4E-05

1 5E-04

34E-03

3.16-05

1.3E-04

42E-06

206-04

1 5E-04

7.1E-04

3.5E-05

70E-04

1.3E-03

1.16-04

7E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 8E-05

1.9E-04

32E-03

8.3E-04

46^)3

16-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Point

Station LP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station AS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Cnromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*00

1E*02

4E»01

3E*00

9E*01

5E*02

2E*02

8E-01

1E*01

2E*00

2E*01

2E*03

Units

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E*02
3E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

3E*00

1E»02

1E*02

IE*01

7E*02

5E*02

4E»02

3E»00

4E*01

1E*00

76*01

2E»03

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

rug/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mgAg

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E*02

16'01

mgAg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

496-09

38E-07

1.0E-07

7.46-09

226-07

1.2E-06

5.3E-07

2.1E-09

37E-08

5.0E-09

5.8E-08

4.3E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unll Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-07

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 .5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

6.4E-09

3.0E-07

2.6E-07

3.0E-08

1.9E-06

1.3E-06

8.7E-07

7.8E-09

9.5E-08

2.7E-09

1.7E-07

5.6E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-07

4.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E*00

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

2.9E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.9E-08

3.BE-06

1.0E-06

7.4E-C8

2.2E-06

1 26-05

5 3E-06

2 16-08

3.7E-07

5 OE-08

58E-07

4.3E-05

Units

mgVkg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day
mg-'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

4.0E-04
5.96-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

15E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3E-07 H

2.7E-07

N/A

1 BE-06

1.2E-08

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

36~7 ||

6E-07 |

N/A

2.3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2.1E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-07

6 4E-08

30E-06

2.6E-06

3 OE-07

19E-05

1.3E-05

9.7E-06

76E-08

9 5E-07

2.7E-08

1.7E-06

56E-05

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.OE-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

14E-06

4.9E-08

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.2E-04

6.5E-03

1 .5E-05

74E-05

1.5E-06

4 IE-04

7.6E-05

2 16-04

1.86-05

6.3E-04

58E-04

1 4E-04

9E-03

6.1E-03

47E-04

7E-03

2E-02

1.6E-04

50E-03

37E-05

3.0E-04

1 3E-05

43E-04

1 4E-04

7.8E-04

4.7E-05

3.4E-04

1.7E-03

I.9E-04

9E-03

47E-03

1.9E-03

76-03

J 26-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age. Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont. )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 05

Exposure Route

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermat

Exp. Route ToW
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

8enro(a)antfiracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantriene
8enzo(V)fluoranlhene

IndenoO .2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

8enzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
ndeno(1 .2,3-cd)pyren€

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-01

3E-01

4E-01

3E-01

2E-01

7E-01

96-01

86*00

3E-KM

2E-01

3E»01

3E«01

4E*02

9E-02

1E»01
6E-01

2E»01

1E»02

4E-01

3E-01

4E-01

3E-01

2E-01

7E-01

6E-00

2E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kQ
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg
mg/Vfl
mg/Vg
mgAg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-09

8.8E-10

9.0E-10

6.5E-10

4.4E-10

1.7E-09

2.4E-09

2.1E-08

8.8E-08

5.6E-10

8.5E-08

6.4E-08

1. IE-06

2.3E-10

2.6E-08

1.6E-09

486-08

3.16-07

2.36-09

1.8E-09

1.9E-09

1.3E-09

9.1E-10

36E-09

1.0E-08

8.9E-11

Units

mg/kg-<lay

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.56*00

N/A

Unite

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) -'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

8.0E-10

8.46-09

6.6E-10

4.7E-11

32E-10

N/A

N/A

1.6E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

1.7E-09

1.36-08

1.46-09

9.BE-11

6.76-10

N/A

1 .5E-08

N/A

3E-08

6E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-08

a.ee-09
9.06-09

65E-09

44E-09

1 7E-08

2.4E-08

2 IE-07

88E-07

5.6E-09

856-07

6.46-07

1 16-05

2.3E-09

26E-07

1.6E-08

4.8E-07

3.1E-06

23E-08

1.8E-08

1.9E-08

1 3E-08

9.1E-09

36E-06

1 OE-07

8.9E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day'

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

10E-04

2.0E-02

B.OE-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.7E-07

60E-05

3.6E-04

1.3E-05

56E-06

5.7E-07

21E-05

1.5E-04

23E-05

1.3E-05

20E-04

4.8E-04

1.0E-05

1E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-06

3.3E-04

36E-05

4E-04

2E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

[| Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyTene

Benzo(b)fluorantf>ene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranmene
Benzo(k)f1uoranthene
Dibenz{a.h)anthr8cene
lndeno<1 ,2.3-«i)pyrene

Phenantrrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

6E-01

5E-01

6E-01

36-01

1E-01

3E-01

5H-01

5E-02

8E-01

3E»01

4E*01

2E»00

7E»01

6E»01

2E*02

3E-01

1E+01

2E»01

5E»02

8E-01

5E-01

6E-01

3E-01

IE-01

3E-01
5E-01

5E-02

3E»01

2E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kfl
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-09
1.2E-09
1.5E-09

8.8E-10

2.8E-10

8.6E-10

1.2E-09

1.3E-10

2.0E-09

8.4E-08

89E-08

4.4E-09

1.9E-07

1.6E-07

5.5E-07

6.7E-10

3.1E-08

5.7E-08

1.3E-06

3.06-09

2.5E-09

3.2E-09

1.8E-09

5.8E-10

1.8E-09

2.5E-09

2.8E-10

4.0E-08

7.1E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/koxlay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dfly

CSFAJnit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E-KX)

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.0E-09

8.6E-09

1.1E-09

6.4E-11

2.0E-09

6.3E-10

N/A

I.3E-10

N/A

6.6E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

2.2E-09

1.8E-08

2.3E-09

1.3E-10

4.2E-09

1.3E-09

N/A

2.8E-10

6.0E-08

N/A

9E-08

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-08
1 2E-06

1.5E-08

88E-09

2.8E-09

86E-09

1.2E-08

1 3E-09

2.0E-08

8.4E-07

B9E-07

44E-08

1.9E-06

1.6E-06

5.5E-06

6.7E-09

3 1E-07

5.7E-07

1 3E-OS

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<iay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

30E-08

256-08

3.2E-08

1 .8E-08

58E-09

1.8E-08

2.56-08

28E-09

4.0E-07

7 1E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

4.06-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E«00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3 OE-04

25E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dsy

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgykg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

59E-07

63E-05

51E-05

14E-03

1.3E-05

4.4E-05

12E-06

5.2E-05

78E-05

6.7E-05

1 .6E-OS

57E-04

4.4E-05

2E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-06

1 4E-04

1 3E-03

2.8E-04

2E-03
4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreatkjnal User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

^ ^ i

Exposure Point

Station 01

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Bens>(b)fluoranthene

Benro(kXluoranthene

lndeno(t .2 ,3-cd Jpyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E-01
2E-01

26-01

2E-01

1E-01

SB-01

9E-01

6E»00

1E-01

2E-01

8E*00

1E»01

8E»01

6E*00

5E-01

1E»01

1E+02

Units

moykQ.

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ko
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren«
Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

6E»00

2E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

49E-10

4.4E-10

4.2E-10

4.5E-10

3.1E-10

1.2E-09

2.2E-09

1.6E-08

3.1E-08

4.2E-10

2.1E-08

3.0E-08

2.1E-07

1.6E-08
1.3E-OS
24E-08

2.6E-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/ks-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltFdsk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-09

9.2E-10

8.7E-10

9.3E-10

6.3E-10

2.4E-09

7.5E-09

6.8E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

3.66-10

3.2E-09

3.16-10

3.3E-11

2.2E-10

N/A

N/A

1.2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.9E-09
44E-09

4.2E-09

4.56-09

3. IE-09

1. 26-09

2.2E-08

1.66-07

3 16-07

426-09

2 IE-07

30E-07

2 1E-06

16E-07
1.3E-O8

2 4E-07

2.66-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

moAfl-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

2.0E-02
80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-08 ||

7.46-10

6.7E-09

64E-10

8.86-11

4.6E-10

N/A

1.16-01

N/A

2E-08
4E-08

1 OE-08

9.26-09

8.7E-09

9.36-09

6 3E-09

2.4E-08

7.5E-08

68E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

596-07

5.66-05

2.7E-04

4.5E-06

42E-06

1.4E-07

9.96-06

3.0E-05

8.1E-06

16E-04

2.4E-04

8.76-06

BE-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.26-46

2.5E-04

2.7E-05

3E-04

|| 1E-03

N/A | || N/A ||
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult_________

Medium

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure Point

Station NR

Exposure Point Total

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E»02

2E»00

2E*02

2E+02

3E*02

8E-01

3E»01

5E*02

2E»02

2E»00

Units

mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

1E»01

2E-01

2E»01

3E«01

2E»02

1E-01

1E*00

2E»01

7E«01

mg/kg
mg/xg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E»01

2E-01

mg/kg
mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.1E-07
5.4E-09
4.4E-07

4.4E-07

7.8E-07

2.0E-09

6.4E-08

1.3E-06

2.4E-07

8.7E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Untt Risk
Value

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

7.6E-08
1 .5E-09

1.4E-07

2.0E-07

1.4E-06

90E-10

9. IE-09

1.8E-07

5.5E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-08

2.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
15E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

7.7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

3.7E-07

N/A

4E-07

1E-06

1.1E-07
N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

55E-08

N/A

5E-08

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.1E-06

5 4E-06

44E-06

4.4E-06

78E-06

2.0E-08

6.4E-07

1.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-dfly

mg/kg-day

24E-06

67E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

76E-07

1 5E-08

1 4E-06

20E-06

1 4E-05

9 OE-09

9.IE-08

1.8E-06

5 5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1 OE-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

80E-05

1 OE-03
3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

376-07

2.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

256-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-dfly

Hazard Quotient

17E-02
5.4E-05

1.5E-03

15E-04

1.1E-04

2.0E-04

64E-04

4.5E-05

2E-02

8.1E-03

3.5E-04

8E-03

3E-02

2.5E-03

15E-05

47E-04

6.8E-05

2 1E-04

90E-05

1 1E-03

1 8E-03

1 8E-05

6E-03

12E-03

9.5E-05

1E-03

8E-03
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Soil (com )

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-05

Exposure Point Total

Station DA

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

6E»01
7E-01

1E»02

5Et01

2E»02

3E-01

2E*00

3E»01

2E->02

6E»01

7E-01

Units

mg/ke

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper
Manganese

Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E«02

1E»00

4E»02

2E»02

8E»02

1E»00

3E«00

4E»01

6E»02

2E-.02

1E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.6E-07

5.2E-09

HE-06

3.8E-07

1.7E-06

22E-09

1.3E-08

2.0E-07

1.3E-06

2.2E-07

83E-fO

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

5.0E-07

34E-09

9.9E-07

6.3E-07

2.0E-06

3.0E-09

85E-09

9.6E-08

1.5E-06

2.4E-07

S5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

6.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

33E-07

N/A

3E-07

16-06

7.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

46E-06

52E-08

1 1E-05

3 8E-06

1 7E-05

22E-08

1 3E-07

2 OE-06

1 3E-05

22E-06

83E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

1.0E-03

30E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

80E-05

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5 OE-06

3.4E-08

9.BE-06

6 3E-06

20E-05

3.0E-08

85E-08

96E-07

1 .5E-05

7E-07 |

3.6E-07

N/A

4E-07

1E-06

24E-06

5 5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1. OE-03

30E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

80E-05

1. OE-03

30E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.5E-02

5.2E-05

35E-03

1.3E-04

25E-04

22E-04

1.6E-03

2.0E-03

4 2E-05

2E-02

73E-03

3.3E-04

8E-03

3E-02

1.7E-02

34E-05

33E-03

2.1E-04

29E-04

3 OE-04

I.1E-03

9.6E-04

5 OE-05

2E-02

7.9E-03

2.2E-04

8E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Cuiren!

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Soil (cent )

Exposure Medium Exposure Point

Surface Soil (conl ) Station KF

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station 07/DP Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E»01

1E*00

1E»02

16*02

8E»02

7E-01

3E»01

4E»02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

5E»01

1E+00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper
Manganese

Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

4E»01

2E-01

1E*02

1E*02

3E»02

1E»00

2EtOO

3E*01

2E»04

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E»01

2E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

[{Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-07

3,66-09

3.0E-07

2.8E-07

2. IE-06

1.8E-09

7.4E-08

9.9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

15E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.6E-08

5.7E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kfl-day) •'
N/A

1.1E-07

4.8E-10
3.6E-07

2.6E-07

84E-07

2.4E-09

4.8E-09

8.0E-08

4.8E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.4E-08

776-11
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E«00

N/A

(ms/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1 76-07

N/A

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-06

366-08

3 OE-06

28E-06

216-05

1 8E-08

7.4E-07

9.9E-06

Units

mg/Vg-day

mgAg-day

mgyl(g-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ltg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04
1 OE-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

2E-07 |

8.4E-08

N/A

8E-08

3E-07

1.7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.6E-07

576-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1. IE-06

48E-09

3.6EX)6

2.6E-06

84E-06

24E-08

4.8E-08

8 OE-07

4.8E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1.OE-03

3.0E-03

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

e.oe-05
t.OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-07 ||

8 16-08
N/A

8E-08

3E-07

II NIA

S.4E-07

7.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
30E-04
2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

396-03

366-05

t 06-03

9 2E-05

30E-04

1 8E-04

7 46-04

33E-05

6E-03

1.9E-03

23E-04

2E-03

8E-03

3.8E-03

4.86-06

1.2E-03

8.6E-05

1.2E-04

24E-04

6.0E-04

8.0E-04

1 .6E-03

8E-03

1 8E-03

3.1E-OS

2E-03

1E-02

N/A |
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

Fillet, Reach 3

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Fillet. Reaches 4 and 5 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4,4'-DDD

4.4'-DDE

4.4'-DDT

AWrin

alpha-Chlordane

Aroctor-1254

Arodor-1260

della-BHC

DiekMn

Heptachtor epoxide

Antimony

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

7E-03

2E-02

3E-03

3E-04

6E-03

2E-02

6E-02

5E-04

2E-03

8E-04

9E-02

4E-01

6E-01

Units

mgAg

mgAg

mgAg

mgAg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ko

mgAg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

4.4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldnn

alpha-Chlordane

Arodor-1254

Arodor-1260

DlekMn

Antimony

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

2E-02

BE-02

8E-03

5E-04

3E-03

9E-02

2E-01

1E-03

6E-02

3E-01

7E-01

mo/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

rug/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-08

5.7E-08

1.OE-08

1.1E-09

2 16-08

7.8E-08

2.2E-07

1.9E-09

7.9E-09

3.0E-09

3.4E-07

1.3E-06

2.0E-06

Units

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk

Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

1.0E»00

1.0E*00

N/A

1.6E*01

9.1E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg l̂ay) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A
(mgAg-day) -'

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.6E-08

3.1E-07

2.9E-08

1.9E-09

9.1E-09

3.1E-07

6.7E-07

5.3E-09

2.7E-07

1.1E-06

2.4E-06

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E*01

3.56-01

1.0E*00

1 OE»00

1.6E*01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAgsJay) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •<

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.7E-09

1.9E-08

3.4E-09

1.9E-08

7.2E-09

7.8E-08

2.2E-07

N/A

1.3E-07

2.8E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

K-07

1.4E-08

1.0E-07

9.8E-09

3.2E-08

3.2E-09

3.1E-07

6.7E-07

8.4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

24E-07

5.7E-07

1.0E-07

1.1E-08

2.1E-07

7.8E-07

2.2E-08

1.9E-OB

7.9E-08

30E-08

3.4E-06

1 3E-05

2.0E-05

Units

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.0E-03

30E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-OS

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

50E-05

1.3E-05

4.0E-04

1 .OE-04

50E-03

Units

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

5.6E-07

3. IE-OS

2.9E-07

1 9E-08

9.1E-08

3. IE-06

67E-06

5.3E-08

2 7E-06

1.1E-OS

24E-05

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

2.0E-03

30E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

50E-05

4. OE-04

1 OE-04

5.0E-03

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-dsy

Hazard Quotient

1.2E-04

19E-03

2.0E-04

3.8E-04

41E-04

3.9E-02

1 1E-01

6.4E-05

16E-03

2.3E-03

85E-03

1 3E-01

4.16-03

3E-01

3E-01

28E-04

1 oe-02
5.8E-04

6.3E-04

1.8E-04

1.5E-01

3.4E-01

1 1E-03

6.8E-03

1 1E-01

4.8E-03

6E-01

6E-01
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TABLE 3-7.1.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue
(com.)

Exposure Point

Fillet. Reach 6

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

4.4-DDD

4,4-DDE

4.4-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chtordane
Aroctor-1248

Aroctor-1254

Arockx-1260

DleWnn

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

2E-02
6E-02

56-03

56-04

86-03

86-03

1E-01

8E-02

2E-03

5E-04

2E-01

1E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.1E-08

2.1E-07

1.7E-08

1.9E-09

3.0E-08

2.8E-08

4.6E-07

2.8E-07

7.66-09

1.9E-09

5.66-07

5.26-07

2.2E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

17E*01

3.5E-01

1.06*00

1 06*00

1.0E*00

1.66*01

9.1E*00

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-dayl •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(moAg-day) •'

(mg/kg^ay) •'

N/A

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

1.76-08

7.16-08

5.76-09

3.26-08

1.0E-08

2.86-08

4.6E-07

2.8E-07

1.2E-07

1.76-08

8.46-07

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.1E-07

2.1E-06

1 76-07

1.9E-08

3.06-07

2 86-07

4.6E-06

2.BE-06

766-08

1 .96-08

56E-06

5.2E-06

226-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.0E-03

3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05

506-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

2.06-05

5.06-05

1.36-05

3.0E-04

1.0E-04

5.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

. ."? ,1 - , •
2E-06 |

N/A

N/A

N/A

Hazard Quotient

3.6E-04

6.9E-03

3.36-04

6 36-04

6.0E-04

1.46-02

23E-01

1.4E-01

1.56-03

1.5E-03

1.96-02

5.2E-02

45E-03

5E-01

56-01

|| N/A

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.2 RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Point

Station NR

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxkle

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

3E»00

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 14
(Reach 1)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

3E*00

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

3E»00

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/l

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.2E-10

1.8E-07

99E-09

4.7E-07

2.3E-06
2.4E-09

Units

mg/kB-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

9.1E*00

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.2E-10

1.8E-07

9.9E-09

4.7E-07

2.3E-06

2.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg^ay) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.8E-10

2.8E-07

1.5E-08

7.0E-07

3.5E-06

3.6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.tE»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.7E-09

2.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

4.7E-09

2.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

7.1E-09

4.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.2E-10

5.4E-07

2.9E-08

1 4E-06

6.7E-06

7.IE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

52E-10

54E-07

2.9E-OB

14E-06

6.7E-06

71E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-OS

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

23E-09

8.1E-07

4 4E-08

20E-06

1 .OE-05

1 1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/ke-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

40E-05

18E-03

1.2E-03

1.8E-02

2.4E-03

3.4E-04

2E-02

2E-02

4.0E-05

18E-03

1.2E-03

1 8E-02

2.4E-03

3.4E-04

26-02

2E-02

1 7E-04

2.7E-03

1.7E-03

2.7E-02

36E-03

5.1E-04

4EJJ2

4E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenarto Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 13/TT-27

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxkJe

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

3E»00

6E-KM

6E*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WH^

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Heptachlor epoxkje

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E+01

3E»00

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

USA

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exp. Route Total |
Exposure Point Total

Station NT^
(Reach 1)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

3E»00

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
USA

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.8E-10

2.8E-07

1.5E-06

7.0E-07

3.5E-06

3.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

9.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.8E-10

2.8E-07

1.5E-06

70E-07

3.5E-06

36E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1,5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.6E-10

2.8E-07

1.5E-OS

7.0E-07

3.5E-06

3.6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.1E-09

4.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

7. IE-09

4.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

4E-07
4E-07

7.1E-09

4.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

23E-09

6.1E-07

4.4E-08

2.0E-06

1 .OE-05

1 1E-08

Units

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.3E-09

& 1E-07

4.4E-08

2.0E-06

1.OE-05

1 1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.3E-09

8 1E-07

4.4E-08

2.0E-06

1. OE-05

1.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 7E-04

2.7E-03

1.7E-03

27E-02

3.6E-03

5.1E-04

4E-02

4E-02

1 7E-04

2.7E-03

1 7E-03

2.7E-02

36E-03

5 1E-04

4E-02
4E-02

1 7E-04

2.7E-03

1 7E-03

2.7E-02

36E-03

5.1E-04

4E-02

4E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Point

Station NT-2

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

3E*00

6E»01

6Et02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ugVL

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station NT-3

(Reach!)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

3E»00

6E+01

6E«02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WG

(Reach 1)
Dermel

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxkle

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

3E«00

6E*01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/l
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.BE-10

2.8E-07

1.5E-08

7.0E-07

3.5E-06

3.6E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg l̂ay

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mgAg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

78E-10

2.8E-07

1.5E-08

7.0E-07

3.5E-06

3.6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8.1E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.8E-10

2.8E-07

1.5E-08

7.0E-07

3.5E-06

3.6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mcAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

S.1E*00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.1E-09

4.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

7.1E-09

4.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

7.1E-09

4.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

46-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-09

8.1E-07

44E-08

2.0E-06

1.0E-05

1.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1 .3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.3E-09

8.1E-07

4.4E-06

2 OE-06

1.0E-05

1 1E-OB

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

7.5E-06

28E-03

2. IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day
mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.3E-09

8 1E-07

4.4E-08

2.0E-06

1.0E-05

1 IE-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.7E-04

2.7E-03

1.7E-03

2.7E-02

3.6E-03

5.1E-04

4E-02

4E-02

1.7E-04

27E-03

1.7E-03

2.7E-02

3.6E-03

5.1E-04

4E-02

4E-02

1 7E-04

2.7E-03

1.7E-03

2.7E-02

36E-03

5.1E-04

4E-02

| 4E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION Of CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water {cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water {cont. )

Exposure Point

Station WW

(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station JY

(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station WS/WSS

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

3E*00

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
UOA

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

3E»00
6E*01

6Et02

6E-OI

ug/L

U0/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01
3E»00

6E«01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.8E-IO

2.8E-07

1.5E-08

7.0E-07

35E-06

3.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.8E-10

26E-07

1.5E-08

7.0E-07

3.5E-06

3.6E-09

mfi/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1EtOO

1 .5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-09

3.7E-07

2.0E-08

9.4E-07

4.6E-06

4.BE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.1E-09

4 1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

7.1E-09

4. IE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

9.4E-09

5.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

66-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

23E-09

8. IE-07

44E-08

20E-06

1.0E-05

1.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RrD/RfC
Value

1.3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.3E-09

B.1E-07

44E-08

20E-06

1 OE-05

1.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

13E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-09

1 1E-06

58E-08

27E-06

1 3E-05

1.4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Ttg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.7E-04

27E-03

1.7E-03

2.7E-02

3.6E-03

5.1E-04

4E-02

4E-02

17E-04

2.7E-03

1.7E-03

27E-02

3.6E^13

5.1E-04

4E-02

4E-02

2.3E-04

3.6E-03

23E-03

36E-02

4.8E-03

67E-04

5E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tjmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water {cont.;

Exposure Point

Station TT-30
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station TT-31

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-OI

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trlchloroettiene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*00

2E*01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02
IE-01

Units

us/1

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ugA
ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E*00

2E*01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02
1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trtchloroettiene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

26*00

2E*01
2E-01

1E»01

8E*02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/l

ug/L

ug/L

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.0E-07

3.9E-08

4.6E-10

4.8E-08

1.5E-06

29E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UmtRlsk
Value

4.0E-01

1,5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-dsy) •'

(mgflcg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-07

1.2E-07

1.4E-09
1.4E-07

4.6E-06

8.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg^«y) ''

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-07

16E-07

18E-09
1.9E-07

6.2E-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1 ,5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.1E-08

5.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

1.2E-07

18E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

16E-07

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

46-07

4H-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.0E-07

1.1E-07
1.3E-09

1.4E-07

4.5E-06

86E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day
mg/kg-day

89E-07

3.4E-07

40E-08
42E-07

14E-05

26E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.2E-06

4.6E-07

5.3E-09

5.6E-07

1 8E-05

3.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05
7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.8E-04

3.8E-04

53E-05

1.9E-03

1.6E-03

4.1E-05

SE-03

SE-03

3.0E-03

1 1E-03

1.6E-04
5.8E-03

4.8E-03

1.2E-04

1E-02

16-02

39E-03

15E-03

21E-04

75E-03

6.4E-03

1.66-04

2E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-02

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-03

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-04

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Triedloroetnene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

1E»01

8E*02

IE-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E.OO

2E»01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

1E»01

8E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/l
ug/L

UOVL

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
IntaKe/Expofture Concenlration

Value

4.1E-07

1.6E-07

1.8E-09

1.9E-07

6.2E-08

1.2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Rick
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mpAg-<lay) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-07

1.8E-07

18E-09

1.9E-07

6.2E-08

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-07

1.8E-07

1 86-09

1.9E-07

6.2E-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.6E-07

24E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

1.6E-07

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

1.6E-07

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

12E-06

4.6E-07

5.3E-09

56E-07

1 .8E-05

34E-09

Umls

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.16-05

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-06

4.6E-07

5.3E-09

566-07

1 BE-05

34E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-<fay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

2.5E-OS

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

12E-06

4.6E-07

5.3E-09

5 6E-07

1 8E-05

3.4E-09

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2. IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.9E-03

1 5E-03

2.1E-04

7.56-03

6.4E-03

1.6E-04

2E-02

2E-02

3.9E-03

15E-03

2.1E-04

7.5E-03

64E-03

16E-04

2E-02

2E-02

3.9E-03

1 5E-03

2.1E-04

7.5E-03

6.4E-03

1.6E-04

2E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E+00

2E*01

2E-01

1E*01

BE*02

1E-01

Untts

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/l

Exposure Point Total
Station CB^T

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E«01

2E-01

1E-KJ1

8E»02

1E-OI

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

U9/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station ^eJlT-3'5

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

1E«01

6E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.1E-07

1.6E-07

1.8E-09
1.9E-07

6.2E-06

1.2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unil Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgflcg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

NM

1.0E-07

3.96-08

46E-10

4.8E-08

1.5E-06

2.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(moAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-07

1.2E-07

1.4E-09

1.4E-07

4.6E-06

8.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

15E+00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg*g-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.6E-07

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

4.1E-08

5.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

1.2E-07

1.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

12E-06

4.6E-07

5.3E-09

5.6E-07

1 8E-05

34E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-07

1. IE-07

1 3E-09

1 4E-07

4.5E-06

86E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8.9E-07

3.4E-07

4.0E-09

4. 26-07

1.4E-05

2.6E-09

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2 5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.9E-03

1.5E-03

2.1E-04

7.5E-03

6.4E-03

I.6E-04

2E-02

2E-02

98E-04

3.8E-04

S.3E-05

1.9E-03

I.6E-03

4. IE-05

5E-03

5E-03

3.0E-03

1 IE-03

1 6E-04

56E-03

46E-03

1 2E-04

1E-02

1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Point

Station 09

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station DA

(Upper Reach 2}

Exposure Point Total
Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp, Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC

Value

2E+00

2E+01

2E-01

1E+01

8E+02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E+00

2E+01

2E-01

1E+01

BE+02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

2E+00

2E+01

2E-01

1E+01

8E+02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese

7E+00

2E+00

4E+02

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.0E-07

1.2E-07

1.4E-09

1.4E-07

466-06

8.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/ttg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/U nil Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-07

1.2E-07

1.4E-09

1.4E-07

4.8E-06

B.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/ko/Klay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-07

3.9E-08

4.6E-10

4.8E-08

1.6E-06

2.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

40E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •<

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-08

2.6E-08

2.1E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.2E-07

1.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

36-07

3E-07

1.2E-07

1.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

4. IE-08

5.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

6.1E-08

N/A

N/A

6E-08

6E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.9E-07

34E-07

40E-09

4.2E-07

1 4E-05

26E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.9E-07

3 4E-07

40E-09

4.2E-07

14E-05

2.6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-07

1.1E-07

1 3E-09

1.46-07

45E-06

8.6E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-07

7 7E-08

6.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

30E-03

I.1E-03

1.6E-04

56E-03

4.8E-03

1.2E-04

1E-02

1E-02

30E-03

1.1E-03

1.6E-04

5.6E-03

4.8E-03

12E-04

1E-02

1E-02

9.8E-04

38E-04

S.3E-05

1 9E-03

1.6E-03

< 1E-05

5E-03

5E-03

39E-04

1.0E-03

2 2E-03

4E-03

4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 08

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station 07/DP

(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station LP
(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station AS

(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station 06
(Reach 4)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

EPC
Value

7E*00

2E»00

4E»02

Units

ug/L

LJOA

ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E*00

6E*02

2E-01

ug/L

uoA
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E*00

6E»02
2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

3E»00

6E»02

2E-01

ug/L

UO/L
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

4E«00

5E*02

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.1E-08
2.6E-08

2.1E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSBUnlt Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

3.7E-08

3.5E-06

1.3E-09

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-08

35E-06

1.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-08

3.5E-06

1.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

5.1E-08

3.0E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

6.1E-08

N/A

N/A

6E-08

6E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-07

7.7E-08

6.2E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1. IE-07

1 .OE-05

3.BE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 IE-07

1 OE-05

3 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2 86-03

2. IE-05

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1. IE-07

1 OE-05

38E-09

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

15E-07

88E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

75E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.9E-04

1 OE-03

2.2E-03

4E-03

4E-03

1.4E-03

36E-03

18E-04

5E-03

5E-03

1.4E-03

36E-03

1.8E-04

5E-03

5E-03

1.4E-03

3.6E-03

1 8E-04

5E-03

5E-03

20E-03

3.1E-03

5E-03

5E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Point

Station 05

(Reach 5)

Exposure Point Total
Station 04

(Upper Reach 6)

Exposure Point Total
Station 03

(Upper Reach 6)

Exposure Point Total
Station 02

(Upper Reach 6}

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Chloroform

Tetrachloroethene

Chromium VI

Manganese

EPC
Value

1E+00

2E+00

9E-01

3E+02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

5E+00

4E+00

3E+02

7E-02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

5E+00

4E+00

3E+02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

5E+00

4E+00

3E+02

7E-02

UQA

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.9E-08

1.0E-08

1.0E-08

1.9E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

CSRUnltRisk
Value

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N;A
N/A

3.16-08

4.4E-08

1.9E-06

4.1E-10

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mgAg-d»y) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

31E-08

4.4E-08

1.9E-06

4.1E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mgflcg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

J. 16-08

4.4E-03

19E-06

4.1E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

5.6E-07

N/A

N/A

6E-07

66-07

4.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

5E-08

4.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08
5E-OB

4.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

SE-08

5E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-07

3.0E-06

3 OE-08

56E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1 .OE-02
1 OE-02

7.5E-06

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9. OE-08

1 3E-07

55E-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 16-05

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9. OE-08

13E-07

5.SE-06

1.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

rrtg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

90E-08

1 3E-07

5.5E-06

1 .2E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.3E-05

30E-04

3.9E-04

2.0E-03

3E-03

36-03

30E-04

1.7E-03

20E-03

57E-05

46-03

4E-03

3.0E-04

1.7E-03

20E-03

5.7E-05

4E-03

4E-03

3.0E-04

1.7E-03

20E-03

5.7E*S

4E-03

4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUP6RFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age. Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Medium Tola
Sediment

Exposure Point

Station 01
(Lower Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

3E*00
2E»00

7E*01

4E-02

3E»00

2E-00

7E»01

4E-02

Units

ug/L
ug/L

ugA
ug/L

Ufl/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Station NR Insertion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E»02

6E»01

2E«00

3E»02

3E*02

2E»02

4E»00

1E»01

3E*01

5E«02

2E»02

2E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.1E-OB

3.9E-08

1.9E-06

10E-09

2.9E-08

2.8E-08

6.7E-07

3.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Untt Risk
Value

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A
N/A

7.5E-08

2.0E-06

7.7E-08

8.7E-06

HE-05

8.8E-06

1 .6E-07

4.9E-07

1.1E-06

1.7E-05

1 8E-06

6.1E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rng/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

Cancer Risk

1. 26-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

4.4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-08

2E-07
N/A

5.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

2.7E-06

N/A

3E-06

8E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-07
1 IE-07

5.4E-06

3.1E-09

8.5E-08

82E-08

1 .9E-06

1 1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-03

7.0E-02

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-OS

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.2E-05

57E-06

2.26-07

2.6E-05

3. IE-05

2.5E-05

46E-07

1.4E-06

3 1E-06

4.9E-05

5.2E-06

1 8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgykg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

30E-04

2.5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

7.9E-04

3.8E-OS

77E-05

1 OE-05

9E-04

2.8E-04

1.1E-03

7.0E-04

5.2E-05

2E-03

3E-03

N/A

37E-02

8.2E-05

2.2E-04

1 7E-05

1 OE-03

3.6E-04

46E-03

7.1E-05

3.1E-03

16E-04

5E-02

1 7E-02

7 1E-04

2E-02

6E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tttneframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 14

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Benzo(8)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b}fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E»00

9E-01

2E*00

1E*00

3E*00

IE-00

7E-01

2E*01

1E*00

2E*02

6E*01

2E»02

1E*00

IE-01

8E-01
1E*01

3E-02

1E-00

9E-01

2E-00

1E-00

3E-00

7E»01

tE*00

Units

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg.

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg
mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.8E-08

3.1E-08

73E-08

3.8E-08

9.1E-08

3.5E-08

2.6E-06

64E-07

3.5E-08

7.5E-06

2.3E-06

6.06-06

4.9E-08

3.6E-07
286-08

4.6E-07

9.5E-06

4.0E-08

3.2E-08

7.6E-08

40E-OB

9.4E-08

6.1E-07

2.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-Oay

moAo-̂ ay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(rr«ykg-day) ''
(moAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A
(mg/ko^5ay) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/ko-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mo/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kgxlay) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.8E-08

2.3E-07

5.3E-08

2.8E-09

N/A

N/A

2.0E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2.9E-08

2.4E-07

55E-08

29E-09

N/A

9.2E-07

N/A

1E-06

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1. IE-07

9.IE-08

2. IE-07

1. IE-07

2.6E-07

1.0E-07

75E-06

1 .9E-06

1 OE-07

22E-05

66E-06

1.8E-05

14E-07

1.1E-06

8.2E-08
1.4E-06

2 8E-05

1 2E-07

9 4E-08

2.2E-07

1.2E-07

2.7E-07

1.6E-08

8. IE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RflJ/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05
10E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.3E-05

2.5E-04

1 3E-02

27E-05
1.0E-04

1.5E-05

2.2E-04

2.5E-04

1.4E-03

5.3E-05

10E-03

I.4E-03

9.3E-05

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

14E-05

6.0E-03

3.2E-04

6E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment {cont.}

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont }

Exposure Point

Station 22/TT-22

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrachloroelhene
TrichkxDethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b)fluoranthene

BenzoWfluoranthene
Dlbenz(a,h)antriracene
lndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanlhrene

Aroclor 1260

Andmony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenandirene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

3E*00

7E-01

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

5E-01

46-02
2E-01

5E-01

3E-02

3E«02

8E*01

5E*01

1E»00

6E»01
3E»01

1E*02
5E-01

1E»01

4E*01

1E»02

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

5E-01

4E-02

2E-01

5E-01

3E-02

8E»01

1E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

I.4E-07

3.7E-08

1.6E-08

1.0E-08

2.3E-08

2.8E-08

2.3E-09

1.2E-08

2.6E-08

1.SE-09

1.7E-05

4.0E-06

2.6E-06

7.5E-08

34E-06

1.5E-O6

6.1E-06

2.4E-08

5.9E-07

21E-06

5.0E-06

1.6E-08

1.1E-08

2.4E-08

2.9E-08

2.4E-09

126-08

2.76-08

1.7E-09

9.7E-07

6.06-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

5.4E-01

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.06*00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kgKlay) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg^g l̂ay) -1

N/A

(mgflcg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mfl/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg l̂ay) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.8E-08

1.5E-08

1.1E-06

7.6E-08

1.7E-08

2.1E-09

1.7E-08

8.4E-09

N/A

3.0E-09

N/A

3.1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

1.2E-08

7.9E-08

I.7E-08

2.1E-09

1.7E-08

8.7E-09

N/A

34E-09

1.5E-06

N/A

2E-06

5E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.2E-07

1 1E-07

4.6E-08

3.1E-08

6 7E-08

8.2E-08

6.7E-09

34E-08

7.5E-08

4.4E-09

5.0E-05

12E-05

756-06

2.2E-07

8.9E-06

456-06

1 8E-05

7.1E-08

1.7E-06

6.2E-06

15E-05

48E-06

3 2E-08

7.0E-08

86E-08

7.0E-09

35E-08

7.8E-08

4.9E-09

2.8E-06

1 7E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg'kg-day

mgftg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg^g-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1.0E-02

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-02

2.06-05

406-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1 5E*00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2 OE-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.2E-05

3.6E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

37E-06

22E-04

1.3E-01

2.0E-02
1 1E-04

2.26-04

6.6E-06
1 5E-04

2.5E-04

7.1E-04

87E-05

62E-03

4.9E-05

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.9E-06

25E-04

94E-03

7.0E-04

1E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7 2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment {cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 13/TT-27

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Oibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenantfirene

Arodor 1254
Aroctor 1280

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Ben20(a)pyrene

BenzrXbJfluoranthene
Benzo(k)fkjoranthene

Diben2(a,h)anthracene

lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arocior 1254

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-02

1E+00

1E»00
3E»00

2E*00

3E-01

9E-01

2E»00

5E-02

3E-01

6E+01

4E+03

2E»02

9E«00

6E*02
2E+03

8E*02

2E*01

3E*01

4E*00

9E*01

2E+03

1E»00

1E»00

3E-MX)

2E»00

3E-01

9E-01

2E»00

5E-02

3E-01

4E*03

9E«00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

19E-09

6.7E-08

7.1E-08
1.3E-07

1.2E-07

1.6E-08

4.GE-08

8.8E-08

24E-OS

1.6E-08

3.2E-08

1.9E-04

1.3E-05

4.8E-07

2.9E-05
8.6E-05

4.0E-05

1 OE-06

1.7E-06

1.9E-07

4.5E-06

1.2E-04

7.06-08

7.3E-08

1.4E-07

1.2E-07

1.7E-08

4.8E-08

9.2E-08

2.6E-09

1 8E-08

4.6E-05

3.9E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E+00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E+00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

2.06+00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

20E+00

1.5E+00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mgflig-day) •'
(mg^g-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) •'

(mg^g-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.7E-10

4.9E-08

52E-07

9.8E-08

8.6E-09

1.2E-07

3.4E-08

N/A

4.7E-09

3.2E-08

N/A

1.5E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.6E-09

2.0E-07

2.1E-07

3.9E-07

3.4E-07

4.8E-08

1.3E-07

2.6E-07

69E-09

4.7E-08

93E-06

55E-04

37E-05

1.4E-06

8.6E-OS

2 5E-04

1.2E-04

3. OE-06

4 9E-06

56E-07

1.3E-05

34E-04

1E-04 |

5.1E-08

5.3E-07

1.0E-07
8.9£^)9

1.2E-07

35E-08

N/A

N/A

3.6E-08

68E-05

N/A

7E-05

2E-04

20E-07

2 1E-07

4. IE-07

3.6E-07

50E-06

1 4E-07

2.7E-07

7.7E-09

5 3E-08

1.3E-04

1.1E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

40E-04

5.96-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

15E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

10E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

20E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.9E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.3E-05

3.4E-04

24E-03

23E-02

9.4E-01

5.2E-04

14E-03

57E-05

83E-03

1 7E-03

3.0E-02

2.5E-04

7. IE-03

1.3E-02

1. IE-03

1E+00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 3E-05

38E-04

26E-03

4 4E-01

4 6E-03

5E-01

1E+00

Page 14 of 40 TABLES XLS (Table 3-7.2.RME-IA]



TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL ONCER RISKS ANDNON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WH

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthrBCene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dlbertt(a,h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranlhene
Benzo(k)f!uoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anlhrBcene

ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

SE-02

6E-01

1E»00

2E»00

7E-01

3E-01

76-01

6E-01

6E-02

36»01

2E*03

9E*01

1E»01

IE-03

1E»03

5E*02
3E*01

4E«01

BE-01

1E*02

2E*03

2E»00

8E-01

1E.OO

2E»00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

8E-02

2E-03

1E»01

Units

mg/kg

m«/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

ma/kg
m9/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ko

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-09

2.9E-08

5.2E-08

7.9E-08

3.8E-08

1.7E-08

3.9E-08

3.0E-08

3.0E-09

1.8E-06

1.0E-04

4.9E-06

5.6E-07

62E-05

6.2E-05

2.7E-05

1.4E-06

21E-06

4.0E-08

5.1E-06
1.2E-04

8.0E-08

3.0E-08

54E-08

8.1E-08

3.9E-08

1.7E-08

4.0E-08

3. IE-08

34E-09

2.4E-05

4.5E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnitRisk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E«00

7.3E-01
N/A

2.0E-00

1.5E+00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mrykg-day) •'
(mg^g-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg^g-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg l̂ay) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg îay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kfl-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.1E-09

2.1E-08

3.8E-07

5.7E-08

2.8E-09

1.2E-07

28E-08

N/A

6.1E-09

N/A

7.7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-05

2.2E-08

4.0E-07

5.9E-08

2.9E-09

1.3E-07

2.9E-08

N/A

6.8E-09

36E-05

N/A

4E-05

1E-04

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.1E-09

g.SE-oa
1.SE-07

2.3E-07

1. IE-07

4.9E-08

1.1E-07

8.7E-08

8.9E-09

5.3E-06

2.9E-04

1.4E-05

1 6E-06

1 8E-04

1.8E-04

7 8E-05

4.2E-06

626-06

1.2E-07

1 56-05

35E-04

2 3E-07

8.9E-08

16E-07

24E-07

1 1E-07

5 1E-08

1.2E-07

90E-08

9 9E-09

7.0E-05

1.3E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

20E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

30E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

20E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

44E-06

4.4E-04

1.3E-02

49E-01

20E-04

1 .6E-03

1.2E-04

6 1E-03

1 1E-03

4.2E-02

3 1E-04

1 5E-03

1 5E-02

12E-03

7.8E-05

6E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

45E-06

49E-04

23E-01

52E-03

2E-01

8E-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station NT-1

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluorenthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arockjr 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium Vi

EPC
Value

5E-02

5E-01

9E-01

1E*00

9E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

1E»01

2E»03

1E*02

9E*00

2E»03

8E*02

1E«03

5E»00

4E*01

1E»01

7E»01

2£»03

2E»00

Benzo(a)enthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene

ndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arcclorl260

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E-01

9E-01

1E*00

9E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

2E*03

9E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exp Route Total ||
Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-09

2.7E-06

4.6E-08

7.5E-OB

4.8E-08

1.7E-08

39E-08

3.0E-08

3.0E-09

7.5E-07

1.3E-04

5.6E-06

4.5E-07

8.0E-05

4.4E-05

5.6E-05

2.6E-07

2.1E-06

5.8E-07

3.6E-06

8.7E-05

1.0E-07

2.8E-08

48E-08

7.SE-08

4.9E-08

17E-08

4.0E-08

3.1E-08

3.4E-09

3.1E-05

3.6E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Urrit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

73E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(moAg-day) "'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-<lay) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day} •'

(mg/kg l̂ay) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAs/Oay) •'

(mgftg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.1E-09

1.9E-08

3.4E-07

55E-08

35E-09

1.2E-07

2.8E-08

N/A

6.1E-09

N/A

1 .OE-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8 IE-09

7.7E-08

1 3E-07

2.2E-07

1.4E-07

4.9E-08

1.1E-07

8.7E-08

89E-09

2.2E-06

38E-04

16E-05

1.3E-06

2.3E-04

1.3E-04

1 .6E-04

7.5E-07

63E-06

1 7E-06

1 1E-05

25E-04

3.0E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/ks-day

mg/kg-tiay
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-04 ||

2.0E-08

3.5E-07

5.7E-08

3.6E-09

1.3E-07

2.9E-08

N/A

6.8E-09

4 7E-05

N/A

5E-05

1E-04

BOE-08

1.4E-07

2.3E-07

14E-07

5 1E-08

12E-07

90E-08

99E-09

9 1E-05
1.0E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.4E-06

4.4E-04

5.5E-03

6.4E-01

23E-04

1.3E-03

1 6E-04

4.3E-03

2.3E-03

7.5E-03

3.1E-04

2.1E-02

1.1E-02

B.4E-04

1 OE-04

7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.5E-06

4.9E-04

3.0E-01

42E-03

3E-01

1E»00
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Point

Station NT-2

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Tool

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroetnene

Benzo(a)anthracen0
Benzo(a}pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anmracene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)f1uoranthene
Dibenzja hlanlhracene

ndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-02

4E-01

1E»00

16*00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

5E-01

6E-02

2E*01

26*03

BE*01

6E»00

96*02

8E»02

9E*02

5E*00

3E«01

6E-01

7E»01

1E*03

46-01

16*00

1E»00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

5E-01

6E-02

26*03

6E»00

Units

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

moAg
mg/kg

mg^g
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-09

2.26-08

5.2E-08

6.0E-06

3.9E-08

1.7E-OS

39E-08

2.8E-08

3.0E-09

8.0E-07

9.2E-05

4.56-06

3.3E-07

4.8E-05

396-05

4.7E-05

2.8E-07

1.7E-06

2.9E-08

3.5E-06

6.7E-05

2.3E-08

5.4E-08

6.2E-08

4.0E-08

17E-08

4.0E-08

3.0E-08

346-09

2.2E-05

2.6E-08

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnRRisk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.36+00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.36*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E-00

N/A
7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

73E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

15E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg^ay) •'
(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.1E-09

1.8E-08

3.8E-07

4.4E-08

2.BE-09

1.2E-07

2.8E-08

N/A

6.1E-09

N/A

7. IE-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.16-09

656-08

1.56-07

1.86-07

1 16-07

496-08

1. IE-07

8.3E-08

89E-09

2.3E-06

2.7E-04

1 3E-05

9.6E-07

1.4E-04

1 1E-04

1.4E-04

81E-07

5 1E-06

8.4E-08

1.0E-05

1 9E-04

7E-05 |

1.7E-08

4.0E-07

4.6E-08

296-09

1.36-07

2.9E-08

N/A

6.8E-09

3.3E-05

N/A

3E-05

1E-04

6.7E-08

1 6E-07

18E-07

1.2E-07

5 IE-08

12E-07

86E-08

9 9E-09

6.4E-05

7.6E-08

Units

mg/kg-o'ay

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

206-02

2.06-05

4.0E-04

5.96-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E«00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2 56-05

Units

mgAg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

27E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

42E-06

4.4E-04

586-03

4.6E-01

1 .96-04

966-04

9.4E-05

3.BE-03

2 OE-03

8.1E-03

2.5E-04

1 .OE-03

1 OE-02

6.5E-04

5E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

43E-06

49E-04

2.1E-01

3 1E-03

2E-01

76-01
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TABLE 3-7.2 RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ace; Adult___________

Medium

Sediment {cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.}

Exposure Point

Station NT-3

Exposure Route

Inoestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trfchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
B«nzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantr>ene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anHiracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

5E-02

6E-01

1E»00

2E»00

7E-01

3E-01
7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

2E*01

5E*02

9E*01

7E*00

1E*03

8E+02

1E»03

5E»00

4E*01

6E-01
7E*01

1E»03

Units

mo/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/ku
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mgA8
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)antnracene
Benzofajpyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzofkjfluoranthene

Dlbenz(e.h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenantnreoe

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E-01

1E*00

26*00

7E-01

3E-01

76-01

6E-01

6E-02

5E*02

7E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-09

2.9E-08

5.2E-08

79E-08

3.8E-08

1.7E-08

396-08

3.0E-08

3.0E-09

7.9E-07

2.6E-06

4.9E-06

3.5E-07

5.4E-05

4.4E-05

5.2E-05

2.6E-07

1.9E-06

3.0E-08

35E-06

6.3E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Voxiay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
rng/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kgx)ay

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

(mgfl<gM5ay) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-08

5.4E-08

8 IE-08

3.9E-08

1.7E-08

4.0E-08

3.1E-08

3.4E-09

6.2E-06

2.8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

73E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

N/A

20E*00

1.5E»00
N/A

(mg/kg-<lay) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.IE-09

2.1E-08

3.8E-07

5.7E-08

2.8E-09

1.2E-07

2.8E-08

N/A

61E-09

N/A

2.0E-05
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OS

2.2E-08

40E-07

5.96-08

2.9E-09

1 3E-07

2.9E-08

N/A

68E-09

9.3E-06

N/A

1E-05

3E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.1E-09

8.5E-08

1.5E-07

23E-07

1.16-07

4.9E-08

1.16-07

876-08

8.9E-09

2.3E-06

7.6E-05

1. 46-05

1.0E-06

1.6E-04

1 3E-04

1 5E-04

7 76-07

5.56-06

8 6E-08

1 .OE-05

1 8E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mgAg-day

mgAB-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.OE-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.06-04

2.0E-02

806-05

1.06-03

3.0E-01

Units

mgAg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

ing/kg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

896-08

1 66-07

246-07

1 16-07

5.1E-08

1.2E-07

9.06-08

9.96-09

1 86-05

826-08

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-02

2.06-05

3 06-04

2.56-05

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.4E-06

446-04

5.8E-03

1.3E-01

20E-04

1.0E-03

1.1E-04

4.2E-03

2.2E-03

7.76-03

286-04

1 1E-03

t.OE-02

6.1E-04

26-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.5E-06

496-04

606-02

3.36-03

66-02

26-01

Page 18 0(40 TABLES XLS [Table 3-7.2.RME-IA]



TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (coot.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (con!,}

1

Exposure Point

Station WG

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroetnene

Benzo{a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
8enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(V)fluoranthene

Diben2(a,h)antriracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cdJpyrene
Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

6PC
Value

4E-02

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

56-02

16-01

2E-01

1E-02

96*00

36*02

96*01

6E*00

9E»02

66*02

1E*03

3E*00

3E*01

4E-01

7E»01

1E»03

Units

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mgAg
moAg
mgAg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

moAe
mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b}f1uoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz<a,h)anthracene
ndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E-01

2E-01
3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

3E*02

66*00

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

226-09

6.8E-09

8.46-09

1.5E-08

1.0E-08

2.4E-09

7.3E-08

8.46-09

5.8E-10

4.8E-07

1.4E-05

4.9E-06

3.3E-07

4.BE-05

3.3E-05

5.3E-05

1.5E-07

1.8E-06

2.36-08

3.4E-06

5.7E-05

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rrtg/Vg-dBy

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.36-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.06*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-<fay) •'
N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A
(mg*g-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.1E-09

87E-09

1.6E-08

1.1E-08

256-09

7.66-09

8.76-09

6.4E-10

3.3E-06

27E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

7.3E-OI

7.3E»00

7.36-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E«00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg^g-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

8.8E-10

5.0E-09

6.1E-08

1.16-08

7.6E-10

1.8E-08

5.3E-09

N/A

1.2E-09

N/A

1.1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

5.2E-09

6.3E-08

1.1E-08

7.9E-10

1 8E-08

5.5E-09

N/A

1.3E-09

4.9E-06

N/A

5E-06

| 2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.4E-09

2 OE-08

24E-08

4.46-08

3.1E-08

70E-09

2 .16-08

2.46-08

1.76-09

1 46-06

4.0E-05

1.4E-05

97E-07

1.4E-04

9.6E-05

1.5E-04

4.5E-07

5.3E-06

67E-08

99E-06

1 7E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/VQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfO/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E«00

3.06-02

7.0E-02

10E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 06-03

30E-01

Units

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2.16-08

2.56-08

46E-08

3.2E-08

7.3E-09

2.26-08

25E-OB

1.96-09

9.6E-06

7 8E-08

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mgykg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

12E-06

8.4E-05

3.5E-03

6 8E-02

2 IE-04

9.7E-04

95E-05

32E-03

22E-03

45E-03

2.6E-04

84E-04

99E-03

55E-04

9E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.3E-06

94E-05

3.2E-02

3.1E-03

4E-02

16-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.RM6

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station WW

Exposure Route

IngesUon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzofbjfluoranthene
Benzo(k)ftuoranthene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

3E-01
6E-01

66*01

5E»01

1E*03

1E*01

2E*04

4E*02

46*02

1E*00

36*01

26*00

6E*01

1E«03

2E*01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kB
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluonjntnene

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E-01

6E-01

5E»01

1E»01

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Vgkw

17E-08

3.2E-08

3.0E-06

2.9E-06

7.6E-05

5-06-07

916-04

2.2E-05

226-05

6.26-08

1.3E-06

8.06-08

4.0E-06

7.0E-05

1.1E-08

1.86-08

3.36-08

6.8E-07

40E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnH Risk

Value

7.3E-01
7.36-02

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

1.56*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.3E-08

2.3E-09

N/A

2.26-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26-06

1,36-08

2.4E-09

1 06-06

N/A

1E-06

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

506-08

9.3E-08

87E-06

83E-O6

226-04

1.5E-06

2.4E-03

6.36-05

6.5E-05

1 86-07

3.8E-06

2.36-07

12E-05

2.06-04

3.1E-06

5.2E-08

9.TE-08

2.0E-06

1 2E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/k g-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

5.96-04

7.06-02

1.06-03

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.06-03

N/A

N/A

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
rng/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

2.2E-02

1. 46-02

326-03

1 56-03

1.6E-03

2.1E-03

9.3E-04

1.8E-03

1.9E-04

2.9E-03

1.26-02

6.8E-04

1.06-03

66-02

N/A

N/A

676-03

4.7E-03

16-02

76-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com.)

1

Exposure Poinl

Station JY

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

| Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

)E+00

1E+00

2E+01

3E+02

26+02

16+01

1E+03

56*02

46+02

26+00

86+01

46+00

6E+01

2E+03

2E+00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor- 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E+00

1E+00

3E+02

1E+01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.16-08
7.76-08

1.06-06

1.5E-05

9.56-06

7.6E-07

6.1E-05

2.6E-05

1.9E-05

9.5E-08

3.9E-06

2.1E-07

346-06

1.2E-04

8.0E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

2.0E+00

2.0E+00

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unfa

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.0E-08

86E-08

3.5E-06

6.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

2.0E+00

1.5E+00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.4E-07
1.5E-07

N/A

1. 16-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-05

N/A

17E-07

5.3E-06

N/A

5E-06

26-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

21E-07

2.2E-07

3.06-06

4.3E-05

2.8E-05

2.2E-06

1.8E-04

7.7E-05

5.66-05

286-07

1.1E-OS
6.26-07

9.86-06

366-04

2.3E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.06-05

2.06-05

4.06-04

5.96-04

7.0E-02

1 06-03

1.56+00

3.06-02

706-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.OE-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

3. OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.06-02
1 16-02

745-03

7.3E-02

4.0E-04

2.2E-03

1.2E-04

2.66-03

8.0E-04

2.86-03

576-04

776-03

986-03

1.26-03

7 76-05

| 16-01

2.36-07

2.56-07

1 OE-05

1 86-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2.0E-05

20E-05

3.0E-04

2.56-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.26-02

1.3E-02

3.46-02

716-03

76-02

26-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCUUTION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium V!

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E»00
2E*02

1E»02

1E»01

7E*02

4E*02

1E*03
1E*00

4E»01

1E«00

4E*01

2E»03

9E-01

2E*02
1E*01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.46-07
1.66-05

9.86-06

7.5E-07

5.1E-05

2.9E-05

8.5E-05

9.5E-08

2.5E-06

7.7E-08

3.1E-06

1.4E-04

s.eE-oe

3.8E-06

6.0E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kfl-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Un«RI«k
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.56*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

5.7E-06

N/A

6E-06

2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 OE-06

46E-05

29E-05

2.2E-06

1.5E-04

8 4E-05

2.5E-04

2.8E-07

74E-06

2.2E-07

9.1E-06

4.2E-04

1.9E-07

1.1E-05

1.7E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ka-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3. OE-03

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/k 0-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.5E-03

7.8E-02

4. IE-04

2.26-03

9.96-05

2.8E-03

3.5E-03

2.8E-03

3.7E-04

28E-03

91E-03

1.4E-03

6.4E-05

1E-01

3.7E-02

7. OE-03

4E-02

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

Exposure Point Total
Station TT-31

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp Route ToM
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E*03

3E»01
7E»00

5E*03

4E*03

2E»02

9E*01
8E»00

2E*00

2E»01
1E«03

7E»00

IE*03

7E*00

Units

mg/kQ
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E*01

2E*02
6E»00

3E«02
2E*02

1E»03
2£»00

4E»01

6E»01

7E»02

3E*01

66*00

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.9E-05

S.7E-07

1.2E-07

9.3E-05

6.6E-05

3.6E-06

1.6E-06

1.4E-07
2.6E-08

3.7E-07
2.0E-05

1.2E-07

4.5E-O6

9.9E-09

Units

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1,5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

1.6E-06

8.3E-06
2.9E-07

1.5E-05
9.5E-06

6.3E-05

9.4E-08

1.9E-06

3.0E-06
3.5E-05

3.86-07

2.3E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

7.7E-01
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.51*00

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

6.8E-06

N/A

7E-06

2E-05

1.26-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

5.7E-07

N/A

6E-07

2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.5E-05
1.71-06
3.6E-07

2.7E-04

1.9E-04

1 .OE-05

45E-06

4 1E-07

7.6E-08

1 1E-06

6. OE-05

3.5E-07

1 36-05

296-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

15E-00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1. OE-04

2.0E-02
80E-05
1.0E-03

3.0E-01

30E-03

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

4.6E-06

24E-OS

84E-07

45E-05

28E-05

18E-04

2 7E-07

54E-06

S.6E-06

1 OE-04

1 1E-06

67E-08

mg/kg-day
moAo-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02
1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-OI

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3. OE-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.3E-02

2.4E-05
3.6E-04

1.8E-04

6.4E-03

1.5E-04

4.5E-02
20E-05

95E-04

1 1E-03

2.0E-04

1.2E-04

1E-01

4.4E-02
1.2E-03

5E-02
2E-01

78E-03
35E-04

8.4E-04
30E-05

92E-04

2.6E-03

2.7E-03

2.7EXJ4

8.6E-03

34E-04

26-02

3.7E-03

27E-03

6E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (com)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com )

Exposure Point

Station CB-01

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E«00

6E»01

6E»01

9E«00

3E»02

7E*02

7E->02

3E»00

2E»01

3E*00

8E*01

6E*02

6E*01

9E*00

Units

mg/Vg

ma/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E«00

4E*01

2E»02

4E»00

1E»02

1E*02

7E»01

3E-01

1E»01

3E*01

3E»02

4E*01

46*00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

moAg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-07
40E-06

4. IE-06

6.5E-07

2.3E-05

52E-05

4.8E-05

2.1E-07

1.4E-06

18E-07

5.5E-06

45E-05

9.7E-07

52E-08

Unite

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kfl-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Untt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.3E-07

2.9E-08

1.2E-05

2.7E-07

1.0E-05

6.8E-06

5.0E-06

2.3E-08

7.0E-07

2.2E-06

2.2E-05

6.9E-07

2.1E-08

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

1.5E-06

N/A

1E-06

5E-06

N/A

2.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

1.0E-06

N/A

1E-06

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.2E-07

1.2E-05

1.2E-05

1 9E-06

6.8E-05

1.5E-04

1.4E-04
6.0E-07

4.2E-06

526-07

1.66-05

1.3E-04

2.8E-06

1 5E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

moAa-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04
5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

30E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 7E-07

84E-06

3.5E-05

7.8E-07

2 9E-05

20E-05

1 5E-05

6 76-08

20E-06

6.5E-06

64E-05

2.0E-06

6 2E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4. OE-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

t.OE-04

2.0E-C2

1 OE-03

30E-01

30E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 OE-03

2.0E-02

1.7E-04

1.9E-03

4 5E-05

5 IE-03

2.0E-03

6 OE-03

2.1E-04

6.5E-03

1.6E-02

43E-04

6E-02

94E-03

6. OE-03

2E-02

7E-02

91E-04

1.4E-02

5 OE-04

78E-04

1.9E-05

6.6E-04

2 1E-04

67E-04

1. OE-04

65E-03

2 IE-04

2E-02

67E-03

25E-03

9E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7 2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-03

Exposure Point Total

Station CB-04

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E*00
6E-02

7E»01

1E*01

8E»02

4E*02

5E»02

2E*00

4E*01

1E*00

6E»01

2E»03

6E*02
1E»01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E»00

2E*02
8E*01

6E»00

3E*02

2E»02

1E»03

1E»00

86*01

56+00

7E+01

3E*03

2E*02

6E+00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-07

4.1E-06

4.6E-06

9. IE-07

5.4E-05

2.6E-05

3.2E-05

1.7E-07

2.6E-06

686-08

446-06

1.56-04

99E-06

7.3E-08

Unite

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E«00

N/A

Units

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

3.3E-07

1.3E-05

53E-06

4.0E-07

1.9E-05

1.7E-05

9.6E-05
846-08

5.4E-06

3.7E-07

4.8E-06

2.1E-04

3.0E-06

3.2E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Ke-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

1 5E-05

N/A

1E-05

5E-05

N/A

986-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

4.6E-06

N/A

5E-06

1E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.8E-07

12E-04

1 46-05

2.7E-06

1 66-04

77E-05

9.4E-05

5.0E-07

7.56-06

206-07

1 3E-05

4.3E-04

2.9E-05

2 16-07

Units

ms/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1 5E+00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.06-03

3.06-01

3.06-04

2.56-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

976-07

3.7E-05

1.66-05

126-06

556-05

5.06-05

2 SE-04

256-07

1.6E-05

1.16-06

1 46-05

6.2E-04

8 96-06

936-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.06-04

596-04

70E-02

t.OE-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.4E-03

2.1E-01

1.96-04

27E-03

1.0E-04

26E-03

1 3E-03

5.06-03

3.8E-04

2.5E-03

1.3E-02

146-03

2E-01

97E-02

8.5E-03

1E-01

3601

2.4E-03

6 36-02

226-04

1.26-03

3.76-05

1.76-03

4.0E-03

2.5E-03

786-04

13E-02

1.4E-02

2 16-03

16-01

3.06-02

3.76-03

3E-02

1E-01
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TABLE J-7.2.RME

CALCULATION Of CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment {cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

Exposure Route

IngesBon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station CB-07 Ingrwtlon

Exp. Route Totai
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

56*00

1E*02
5E*01

2E»01

5E*02

2E«02

9E*01

3E-Ot

3E»01

4E*00

7E*01

2E+03

6E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
rug/kg
rng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

rog/ko
mfl/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E*02

2E»01
mg/kn.
mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

2E*02

6E*01

5E+00

7E*02

4E»02

6E*02

1E*00

2E*01

9E«01

6E*02

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E*02

5E«00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-07

9.BE-06

36E-06
1.2E-06

3.5E-05

1.6E-05

6.5E-06

2.4E-08

1.9E-06

2.9E-07

5.0E-06

1.4E-04

4.5E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk
Value

N/A

7.76-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A
(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-06

9.6E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-doy) •'
N/A

3.7E-08

9.8E-07

8.5E-08

1.2E-05

7.6E-06

1.1E-05

2.3E-08

3.8E-07

1.6E-06

1.1E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.8E-07

6.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A
75E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

3.5E-06

N/A

4E-06

1E-05

2.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

36-06

1.3E-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.6E-07

2.8E-05

1.0E-05

3.5E-06

1 OE-04

4.8E-05

1.9E-05

69E-08

5.6E-06

8.4E-07

1.5E-05
4.2E-04

1.3E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
moAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02
1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0EJ32
1.OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

30E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

68E-06

2.8E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.16-05

2.9E-06

2 56-07

36E-05

2.2E-05

33E-05

6.6E-08

1.1E-06

47E-06

3 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

t.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E^)2

1.OE-04

20E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ka-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.6E-06

2.0E-OB

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-OS

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1E-08 ||

Hazard Quotient

2.4E-03

4.8E-02

1.56-04

3.56-03

8.7E-05

1 6E-03

2.7E-04

69E-04

28E-04

1. IE-02

1.5E-02

1.4E-03

44E-05

8E-02

2.3E-02

1.1E-02

3E-02

1E-01

1 8E-02

4.IE-05

2.5E-04

24E-05

74E-04

4.7E-04

6 6E-04

56E-05

4.7E-03

1. OE-04

3E-02

8.6E-03

7 9E-04

9E-03

4E-06 | || 3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2 RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station 16/TT-33

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrent

Phenanttirene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(k)fluoranthene

lrx)eno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E-01
IE-01
3E-01

16-01

6E-02

1E-01

6E»00

2E*02

6E>01

6E»00

2E*03

4E«02

8E»02

3E*00

2E»01

3E»01

9E*02

3E*00

IE-01

1E-01

3E-01

1E-01

6E-02

1E-01

26*02

6E»00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kfl
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.8E-09
7.3E-08

1.4E-08

5.2E-09

316-09

68E-09

3.16-07

1.2E-05

33E-06

2.9E-07

1.26-04

2.1E-05

4.1E-05

1.8E-07

8.1E-07

1.6E-06

4.9E-05

1.5E-07

6.0E-08

7.8E-09

1.4E-08

5.4E-09

3.3E-09

7.1E-09

3.0E-06

2.3E-08

Unit!

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnllRUk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3EtOO

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

T.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E-KJO

N/A

Units

(mgrtig^ay) -'
(mg/kO-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgfl<g-day) -'

N/A

N/A
(mgAg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/k0-day) "'

(mgfl<g-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

(mgAg-day) -'
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.2E-09

5.3E-08

9.9E-09

3.8E-10

2.3E-09

N/A

N/A

9.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

4.4E-09

5.5E-08

1.0E-08

3.9E-10

2.4E-09

N/A

4.4E-06

N/A

SE-06

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.7E-08

2. IE-08

4.0E-08

1.5E-OB

9.2E-09

2.06-08

906-07

366-05

9.5E-OS

8.5E-07

34E-04

6.1E-05

1.2E-04

5.2E-07

2.4E-06

4.7E-06

1 4E-04

4 4E-07

17E-08

22E-08

4. IE-08

1 .6E-08

95E-09

2.1E-08

8.SE-06

68E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.SE»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.OE-03

30E-01

3. OE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.06-04

2.56-05

units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

99E-07

2.2E-03

6.1E-02

14E-04

8.5E-04

2.2E-04

2.0E-03

1 7E-03

5.2E-03

1.2E-04

47E-03

47E-04

1 5E-04

8E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-06

2.9E-02

2.7E-03

3E-02

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station 09

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo{a)anthracene

Benzo(a}pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthr8cene
lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Ban'um

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

8enzo(a)an1hracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Oibenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-01

5E-OI

1E*00

16*00

8E-02

3E-01

26*00

16*00

36*01

36*01

76-01

66*01

6E»01

36*03

4E-01
1E*01

1E*00

1E*01

26*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/Vg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mgykg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mfl/kg

5E-01

5E-01

1E»00

lEtOO

8E-02

3E-01

26*00

3E»01

76-01

mg/Vg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.5E-08

26E-08

69E-08

6.3E-08

4.2E-09

1 36-08

9.96-08

5.36-08
186-06

1.76-06

3.66-08

316-06

3.3E-06

14E-04

2.0E-08
6.1E-07

68E-OB

7.1E-07

1.26-05

2.6E-08

2.76-08

7.26-08

6.6E-08

4.36-09

1.46-08

1.06-07

4.46-07

2.86-09

Units

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSF/UnK Risk
Value

7.36-01

7.36*00

7.36-01

7.36-02

7.36*00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.76-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) -'

(mg/Vg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg*Jay) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

7,36-01

7.3E*00

7.36-01

7.36-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.8E-08

1.96-07

5.16-08

4.66-09

3.16-Ofl

9.6E-09

N/A

N/A

1 .46-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

1.96-08

2.06-07

5.2E-08

4.86-09

326-08

10E-08

N/A

6.66-07

N/A

1E-06

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.3E-08

77E-08

2.06-07

1.86-07

1 26-08

386-08

2.96-07

1.56-07

536-06

516-06

1.06-07

9 06-06

966-06

4.06-04

596-08

156-06

2.06-07

2.16-06

36E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

106-03

1.56*00

3.06-02

7.06-02
1.0E-04

2.06-02

8.0E-05

1.06-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

766-08

806-08

2.16-07

1 96-07

1 36-08

4.06-08

306-07

1 36-06

836-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.06-04

2.55-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-05

3.9E-04

9.06-03

726-05

1.06-04

6.06-06

3.26-04

5.8E-03

5.96-04

7.4E-05

2.5E-03

2.16-03

1.2E-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E-05

4.26-03

33E-04

5E-03

36-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCUUTION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Populatwn: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

I

Exposure Point

Station AM

Exposure Route

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station KF Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*00
1E»02

6E*01

4E«00

3E*02

2E«02

1Et03
2E»00

2E»01

4E-01

3E*01

9E+02

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E»02
4E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

5E*01

4E»01

1E»00

9E»01

1E*02

4E»02
9E-01

9E»00

2E*01

3E»02

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ka
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E»01

1E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-08
2.1E-06

1.0E-06

6.8E-08

5.6E-06

3.4E-06

2.0E-05

3.3E-08

3.1E-07

7.7E-09

4.7E-07

1.6E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt RHk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.1E-07

5.4E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

2.7E-06

2.1E-06

5.4E-08

4.6E-06

5.9E-06

1.9E-05

4.7E-08

4.7E-07

12E-06

1 8E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.5E-07

4.3E-09

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

I.5E*00

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NoivCancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 OE-07

6.2E-06

3.0E-06

20E-07

1 6E-05

1.0E-05

5.8E-05

9 7E-08

9.2E-07

22E-08

1.4E-06

48E-05

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

RID/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2E-06 ||

7.6E-07

N/A

6E-07

2E-06

2.1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E-06

1 6E-08

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

2.5E-05
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

7.9E-06

6 2E-06

1 6E-07

1.3E-05

1.7E-05

5.5E-05

1.4E-07

1.4E-06

3.5E-06

536-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

2E-06 1

9.7E-07

N/A

1E-06

3E-06

1 .9E-06

1 3E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

30E-04

2.5E-OS

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.5E-04

1.0E-02

4.2E-05

2.0E-04

1.IE-05

3.3E-04

83E-04

9.7E-04

46E-05

28E-04

1.4E-03

1.6E-04

IE-02

4.9E-03

6.3E-04

6E-03

2E-02

1 3E-02

8.9E-05

1.6E-04

89E-06

57E-04

7.SE-04

1 4E-03

69E-05

35E-03

1.8E-04

2E-02

63E-03

50E-04

7E-03

| 3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 08

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)antfiracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranmene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Oib«nz(a,h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

7E-01
9E-01

2E*00

2E*00

2E-01

7E-01

6E-01

2E*00

3E»01

2E*01

16*02

16*02

26*02

16*00

2E*01
2E»00

2E*01

5E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)tluorantnene
Dlbenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno{1 .2,3-cd)pyren€

Phenenthrene

Arsenic

7E-01

9E-01

2E*00

2E*00

2E-01

7E-01

6E-01

3E*01

mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAo
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.66-08

4.9E-08

9.9E-08

1.OE-07

8.4E-09

3.6E-08

3.2E-08

6.4E-08

1.5E-06

1.1E-06

6.2E-06

7.0E-06

1.2E-05

5.2E-08

1.1E^36
6.9E-08

9.2E-07

2.8E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A
7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg^KJay) •'
(nVkg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-08

5.1E-08

1.OE-07

1.1E-07

8.7E-M

3.7E-08

3.3E-08

3.6E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kgxjay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E+00

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) •'

(mg^g-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kgHiay) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

Cancer Risk

2.6E-08

3.6E-07

73E-08

7.6E-09

6.1E-08

2.6E-08

N/A

N/A

1.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2.76-08

3.7E-07

7.56-08

796-09

6.36-08

2.7E-06

N/A

5.4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 OE-07

1 4E-07

29E-07

3.1E-07

2 4E-08

1 OE-07

9.3E-08

24E-07

44E-06

3.2E-06

1 .8E-05

20E-05

3.5E-05

1 5E-07

3.1E-06

2.6E-07

2.7E-06

8 2E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

15E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

BOE-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 IE-07

15E-07

3.OE-07

3.2E-07

25E-08

1 1E-07

9.7E-08

1.1E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-06 I

3EX« |

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.7E-06

6.1E-04

7.5E-03

46E-05

1.2E-05

6.BE-04

5.06-04

1.SE-03
1.56-04

3.26-03

2.7E-03

2.76-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

48E-06

35E-03

4E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population. Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (com)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Inowtion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trfchtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(e)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluor8ntriene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2t3-ed)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arocior 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E*00

6E»00

1E»01

9E*00

1E*00

4E»00

7E»00

7E-02

2E*00

8E»01

8E*01

5E»00

2E.02

2E*02

4E*02

3E*00

3E*01

2E*00
5E»01

1E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rug/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a}pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ̂ .3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

66*00

6E*00

16*01

96*00

16*00

4E»00
7E»00

7E-02

8E+01

5E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

2.9E-07

2.9E-07

5.0E-07

4.8E-07

5.7E-08

2.0E-07

36E-07

3.5E-09

1.2E-07

4.2E-08

4.4E-06

2.7E-07

1.3E-05

1.2E-05

2.2E-05
1.5E-07

1.4E-06

1.2E-07

2.7E-06

7 OE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.06*00

N/A

7.76-01

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mgftg-day) •'
(moAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg*g-day) -'
N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A
(mgAa-day) •'

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

306-07

3.06-07

5.2E-07

5.0E-07
5.96-08

2.1E-07

3.7E-07

3.9E-09

1 .OE-06

2.1E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

20E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgfl<g-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.6E-10

2.1E-07

2.1E-06

3.SE-07

3.5E-08

4.1E-07

1.5E-07

N/A

6.9E-09

N/A

3.26-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.4E-09

8.56-07

856-07

1.5E-06

1.4E-06

1 76-07

59E-07

1. OE-06

1.0E-08

36E-07

1.2E-05

1 .3E-05

7.8E-07

3.8E-05

3.6E-05

6.4E-05

4.2E-07

4.2E-06

3.4E-07

7.9E-06

2.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2. OE-05

4.0E-04

59E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8. OE-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7E-06 J

2.2E-07

2.2E-06

38E-07

3.6E-08

4.3E-07

1.5E-07

N/A

7.8E-09

1 5E-06

N/A

5E-06

1E-05

8 8E-07

88E-07

1.5E-06

1 5E-06

1.7E-07

6 IE-07

1. IE-06

1 1E-08

29E-06

62E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2. OE-05

30E-04

2 5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

52E-05

5.1E-04

8.9E-04

21E-02

1 8E-04

7.8E-04

2.5E-05

1 2E-03

9.1E-04

42E-03
2.16-04

4.26-03

7.96-03

6.86-04

4E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

54E-06

5.7E-04

97E-03

25E-03

1E-02

6E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCUUTION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station LP

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

S Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station AS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E»02
4E*01

3E*00

8E*01

4E»02

2E*02

7E-01

1E*01

2E*00

2E*01
1E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E*02

3E»00
mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

3E*00

1E*02

1E*02

1E*01

9E*02

6E»02

4E*02

3E*00

4E»01

1E»00

7E»01

2E*03

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E»02

1Et01

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.0E-08
7.9E-06
1.9E-06

1.4E-07

4.0E-06

1.9E-05

1.1E-05

3.8E-08

7.4E-07

9.9E-08

1.1E-06

6.8E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
moAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.9E-06

1.1E-08
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.5E-07

6.3E-06

5.7E-08

7.0E-07

4.8E-05

3.0E-06

2.0E-05

1.6E-07

2. IE-06

6.3E-08

38E-06

1.2E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-06

5.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
t.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

6.1E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
make/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.6E-07

2.3E-06
5.7E-06

4.0E-07

1.2E-05

5.6E-05

3.2E-05

1 1E-07

22E-06

2.9E-07

3.2E-06

20E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RtC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

10E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

6.5E-04

3.9E-02

8.1E-05
4.0E-04

7.8E-06

1.9E-03

4.5E-04

1.1E-03

1. IE-04

3.6E-03

3.2E-03

6.6E-04

6E-06 | || 5E-02

28E-06

N/A

55E-06

3.2E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3E-06 II

9E-06 |

N/A

4.9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

2.3E-06

N/A

4.4E-07

1 86-05

1.7E-05

2.0E-06

1.4E-04

88E-05

5.9E-05

4 7E-07

60E-06

1.86-07

1.1E-05

3 5E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.06-05

10E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.4E-06

1 6E-07

mg/kg-day

mgifcg-day
30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-06 |
7E-06 |1

1.BE-02

1 3E-03

2E-02

7E-02

1.16-03

3.1E-02
246-04

2.06-03

9.3E-05

2.9E-03

8.4E-04

4.7E-03

3.0E-04

2.36-03

1.16-02

1. 26-03

6E-02

1.56-02

6.5E-03

26-02

8E-02

7/26/2004 Page 32 of 40 TABLES XLS [Table 3-7 2 RME-IAJ



TABLE 3-7J.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (com)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Point

Station 05

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo{b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyren<
Phenanttirene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium HI

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(V)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 J.3-cd)pyrene

Pnenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E*00
3E*00

3E*00

2E*00

1E»00

26*00

2E»00

2E»01

4E«01

2E-KX)

1E»02

8E«01

1E»03

1E*00

1E*01
1E»00

2E«01

6E»02

2E»00

3E»00

3E*00

2E»00

1E*00

2E»00

2E«01

2E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-07

1.3E-07

1.6E-07

99E-08

6.3E-08

1.2E-07

9.4E-08

1.3E-06

2.3E-08

6.4E-06

7.8E-06

4.2E-06

5.0E-05

6.3E-08

5.6E-07

5.1E-OB

1.0E-06

3.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-<lay

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Kg-day
moAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

CSF/UnltRlsk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg^g-day) •'
(mg^g-day) •'
(mg^g-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-07

1.4E-07

1.6E-07

1.0E-07

6.5E-08

1.2E-07

3.1E-07

67E-09

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgflcg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

8.8E-08

9.6E-07

1.1E-07

7.3E-09

4.6E-08

N/A

N/A

1.06-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26-06

B.1E-08

9.96-07

1.2E-07

7.5E-09

4.8E-08

N/A

4.7E-07

N/A

2E-06

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-07
3.8E-07

4.6E-07

29E.07

1.8E-07

3.4E-07

27E-07

3.8E-06

6.6E-06

2.4E-07

2.3E-05

1 2E-05

1.5E-04

1.BE-07

1.6E-06

1 5E-07

30E-06

8.7E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<lay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

2.06-02
8.0E-05

1.06-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.6E-07

4.0E-07

4.8E-07

3 OE-07

1. 96-07

35E-07

9 IE-07

1 .9E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.06-04

2.56-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.76-05

6.9E-04

6.4E-03

9.46-05

2.4E-04

1.56-05

4.16-04

2 IE-03

1 8E-03

8.2E-O5

1.96-03

3.0E-03

29E-M

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.76-05

30E-03

7.8E-04

4E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station 03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzofajpyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)an1riracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(t))fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
D!benz(a.h}anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E*00

1E*00

1E»00

6E-01

1E-01

6E-01

IE-00

IE-01

2E»00

9E»01

BE*01

5E»00

2E*02

2E*02

5E»02
7E-01

3E»01

56»01

1E»03

1E»00

1E«00

1E«00

6E-01

1E-01

6E-01

1E*00

1E-01

9E*01

5E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

ma/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg

ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/ko

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.8E-08
5.2E-08

7.36-08

3.3E-08

5.8E-09

3.2E-08

5.2E-08

5.BE-09

8.9E-08

4.5E-06

4.4E-06

2.7E-07

1.0E-05

8.9E-06

26E-05
3.7E-08

1.4E-06

2.6E-06

7.4E-05

7.1E-08

5.4E-08

7.6E-08

35E-08

6.0E-09

34E-08

5.4E-08

6.4E-09

1.1E-06

2.2E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Untt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

73E-01

N/A

2.0E«00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

Z.OE'OO

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.0E-08

38E-07

5.3E-08

2.4E-09

4.2E-08

2.4E-08

N/A

12E-08

N/A

3.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

5.2E-08

4.0E-07

5.5E-08

25E-09

4.4E-08

2.5E-08

N/A

1.3E-08

1.66-06

N/A

2E-06

6E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2 OE-07

1 5E-07

2.1E-07

9.6E-08

1.7E-08

9 5E-08

1.5E-07

1.7E-08

2.6E-07

1.3E-05

1.3E-05

7.9E-07

3. IE-05

2.6E-05

7.7E-05

1.1E-07

4 1E-06

7.56-06

2.2E-04

2 16-07

1.66-07

22E-07

1.06-07

1 7E-08

9 8E-08

1 6E-07

1 .9E-08

3.2E-06

6.36-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1 .5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.06-04

2.0E-02

1.06-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.6E-06

6.46-04

6.5E-04

2.2E-02

1.66-04
7.9E-04

2.0E-05
87E-04

1. IE-03

1. IE-03

2.0E-04

7.5E-03

7.2E-04

4E-Q2

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.9E-06

94E-04

1 IE-02

2.5E-03

1E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.}

Exposure Point

Station 01

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Bert2o(b)ftuoranthene

BenzofkXIuorantfiene
lndem(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Senzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

IndenoO .2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

3E-01
2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

9E-01

6E*00

1E-.01

2E-01

1E»01

2E»01

1E»02

7E*00

5E-01
1E*01

2E*02

3E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01
1E-01

SE-01

6E*00

2E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kp,
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-08

1.1E-08

8.9E-09

1.1E-08

6.3E-Q9

2.4E-08

4.6E-08

3.2E-07
6.4E-07

8.7E-09
5.1E-07

8.7E-07

5.4E-06

3.8E-07

2.7E-08
6.1E-07

8.0E-06

1.4E-08

1. IE-08

9.2E-09

1.1E-08
65E-09

2.5E-08

7.7E-08

6.9E-10

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRisk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

73E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

9.6E-09

8.0E-08

6.5E-09

8.0E-10

4.6E-09

N/A

N/A

2.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

9.9E-09

8.3E-08

6.7E-09

83E-10

4.8E-09

N/A

1.2E-07

N/A

2E-07

6E-07

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.8E-08

3.2E-08

2.6E-08

3.2E-08

1.8E-08

71E-08

1 3E-07

94E-07

19E-06

2.5E-08

1 5E-06

2.5E-06

1 .6E-05

1. IE-06

7.9E-08

1 .8E-06

2.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-08

33E-08

2.7E-08

33E-08

1.9E-08

7.3E-08

2.3E-07

20E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E«00

30E-02

7.0E-02

2.0E-02

80E-05
1.0E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2 5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mcj/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-06

3.4E-04

1.6E-03

2.7E-05

2.5E-OS

1 OE-06

84E-05

2.2E-04

55E-05

99E-04
l 8E-03

7.8E-05

5E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

37E-06

75E-04

8 1E-05

8E-04

6E-03

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult____________

Medium

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure Point

Station NR

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station WS/WSS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*02
2E»00

2E»02

2E»02

8E»02

2E»00

3E«01

5E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E»02

2E»00

mg/kg

mgAg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

1E*01

4E-01

2E«01

3E»01

2E«02

1E-01

1E*00

2E»01

7E»01

rrig/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ko
m9/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E*01

4E-01

mg/kg
mfl/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.0E-06

7.4E-08

6.0E-06

6.0E-06

2.9E-05

7.0E-08

88E-07

1.8E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7E-06

5.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

7.0E-07

2.6E-08

1.3E-06

2.4E-06
1.3E-05

8.2E-09

8.3E-08

1.7E-06

5.0E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7E-07

2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E-00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.0E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

2.5E-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

20E-05

2 2E-07

1 7E-05

1 7E-05

8 4E-05

2 OE-07

26E-06

5 3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mgykg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg-'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

1.0E-C3

3.0E-03

30E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

10E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-da>

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.9E-06

1 7E-08

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3E-06 |

16-05 ||

1.0E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-06

75E-08

37E-06

6.9E-08

39E-05

24E-08

24E-07

4 8E-06

1 5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

30E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

8.0E-OS

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

IE-06 ||

2.5E-07

N/A

3E-07

1E-06

4 9E-07

60E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

6.8E-02

2.2E-04

5 8E-03

5 8E-04

1 2E-03

20E-03

2.6E-03

1 8E-04

8E-02

1 6E-02

6.9E-04

2E-02

1E-01

68E-03

7.5E-05
1 2E-03

23E-04

55E-04

24E-04

3.0EJ)3

4.8E-03

4.9E-05

2E-02

1.6E-03

2.4E-04

2E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Soil (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (conl.J

I

Exposure Point

Station CB-05

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

|| Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station DA Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium V!
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

6E»01
7E-OI

1E*02

5E-01

2E»02
3E-01

2E»00

3E»01

2E»02

Unite

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

6£«01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

2E»02
5E*00

4E*02

2E*02

3E»03

3E*00

3E»00

4E»01

6E»02

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ks
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02
5E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.2E-06
4.8E-08
9.6E-06

3.5E-06

1.6E-05
2.0E-08

1.1E-07
1 8E-06

1.2E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrt Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N;A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 .OE-06

38E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

1.0E-05

2.4E-07

2.0E-05

13E-05

1 5E-04

1.8E-07

1.7E-07

2.0E-06
3.1E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

24E-06

19E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

6.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

1 5E-06
N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-05

1 4E-07

28E-05

1.0E-05

4,6E^)5

5.9E-08

3.3E-07

5 3E-06

34E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04
1.0E-03

3.0E-03

30E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

8.0E-05

I.OE-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.9E-06

1.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

, '2? ,| .,, . -,-
8E-06 ||

15E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-05

7.0E-07

60E-05

3.8E-05

4 4E-04

52E-07

5 1E-07

58E-06

9.0E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-04

10E-03

30E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2E-05 ||

3.TE-06
N/A

7 IE-06

5.6E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4E-06 |

Hazard Quotienl

4.1E-02
1 .4E-04

94E-03

34E-04

6.6E-04

59E-04

4.2E-03

S3E-03

1.1E-04

6E-02

9.7E-03

4.4E-04

1E-02

7E-02

99E-02

7 OE-04

2.0E-02

1.3E-03

6.2E-03

5.2E-03

64E-03

5BE-03

3 OE-04

IE-01

2.4E-02

2.2E-03

3E-02

2E-05 1 || 2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Soil (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station KF

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station 07/DP Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper
Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E+01

16*00

1E»02

1E*02

86*02

76-01
3E»01

46*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
5E*Ot

1E+00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

4E»01

2E-01

16*02

16*02

36*02

16*00

2E*00

36*01

2E*04

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E»01

2E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-06
7.4E-08

6.2E-06

5.7E-06

4.36-05

3.6E-08

1.5E-06

2.06-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

156*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.7E-07

5.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

2.36-06

9.9E-09

7.3E-06

5.36-06

1.7E-05

5.0E-08

9.8E-08

1.6E-06

9.9E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NM

5.66-07

79E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

Cancer Risk

3.6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

70E-06

226-07

1 8E-05

1 7E-05

1 3E-04

1 16-07

446-06

606-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

1.06-03

3.0E-03

3.06-02

706-02

1 OE-04

1.0E-03

306-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

46-06 ||

8.6E-07

N/A

17E-06

1 76-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

96-07 ||

Hazard Quotient

2.36-02

22E-04

61E-03

55E-04

1 8E-03

1 1E-03

446-03

2 OE-04

4E-02

5.6E-03

6.9E-04

6E-03

4E-06 | || 46-02

3.5E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.86-06

2.9E-08

2.1E-05

1 56-05

5 OE-05

15E-07

29E-07

486-06

296-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

306-04

10E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

8.0E-05

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3E-06 1

8.46-07

N/A

8E-07

4E-06

1 6E-06

2.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

23E-02

296-05

7 16-03

5. IE-04

7.2E-04

1.5E-03

3.6E-03

4.BE-03

9 7E-03

5E-02

546-03

926-05

66-03

6E-02

| N/A || || N/A ||
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

1

Exposure Point

Fillet. Reach 3

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp- Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Fillet, Reaches 4 and 5 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4,4'-ODD

4.4--DDE
4,4'-ODT

Aldrtn

alpha-Chlordane
Aroctof-1254

Arodor-1260

derta-BHC
Dieldnn

Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

7E-03

2E-02
3E-03
3E-04

6E-03

2E-02
6E-02
6E-04

2E-03

8E-04

9E-02

4E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

4.4'-OOD

4.4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

Aldrtn

atpha-Chlordane
Arodor-1254

Arodor-1260

DMdrin

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

2E-02

9E-02

8E-03

5E-04

3E-03

9E-02

2E-01

2E-03

8E-02

3E-01

7E-01

ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-07

5.16-07
9.0E-08

1.0E-08

1.8E-07
7.0E-07

2.0E-06
1.8E-08

7. IE-08

2.7E-08

3.0E-06

1.2E-05

1.8E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk
Value

2.4E-01
3.4E-01
3.4E-01

1 7E*01
3.5E-01

2.0EtOO

2.0E«00

N/A

1.6E»01

9 1E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A
N/A

5.0E-07
2.7E-06

2.6E-07

1.7E-08

8.1E-08

27E-06

6.0E-06

4.8E-08

2.4E-06

9.6E-06

2.2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E»01

3.5E-OI

2.0E-00

2.06-fOO

16E«01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.IE-08

1.7E-07
3.0E-08

1.7E-07

6.4E-08

1.4E-06

4.0E-06

N/A

1.1E-06

2.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

62E-07

1 5E-06

26E-07

3.0E-08

5.4E-07

2.0E-06

5.8E-06

5 4E-08

2 1E-07

7.9E-08

8.8E-06

3.46-05

53E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

2.0E-03
3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05

5.0E-04

2.06-05

20E-05
3.0E-04

5.0E-05

1.3E-05

4.06-04

t.OE-04

5.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7E-06 ||

7E-06 ||

1.2E-07

9.3E-07

8.7E-OB

29E-07

2.8E-08

54E-06

1.2E-05

76E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05
26-05

1 5E-06

8.0E-06

7.5E-07

4.9E-08

2.4E-07

7 9E-06

1 7E-05

1.4E-07

7.1E-06

28E-05

6.3E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.0E-03

3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.06-05

50E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

5.0E-05

4.0E-04

1.0E-04

5.0E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.IE-04

4.96-03
5.2E-04

9.9E-04
1 1E-03

1.06-01
2.9E-01

1.86-04

4.16-03

8.06-03

22E-02

3.4E-01

1. IE-02

8E-01

86-01

7.3E-04

2 7E-02

1 5E-03

1.6E-03

4.7E-04

4.0E-01

8.7E-01

2 8E-03

186-02

2.BE-01

1 3E-02

2E»00
|j 2E-00
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TABLE 3-7.2.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe Future
Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue
{cont )

Exposure Point

Fillet Reach 6

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

M'-ODD
M'-OOE

4.4'-DDT
Akjnn

alpna-Chlordane
Aroctor-1248
Aroctor-1254
Aroclor-1260

DieWnn

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Lead

Mercury
Selenium

EPC
Value

2E-02
6E-02

5E-03

5E-04

8E-03
8E-03

1E-01

8E-02
2E-03

5E-04

2E-01

2E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg
mg/Xg

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.4E-07

1.9E-06

1.56-07
1.76-08

2.7E-07
2.5E-07

4.1E-06

2.56-06
736-08

1.76-08

5.0E-06

6.46-06

2.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mfl/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E»01

35E-01
2.0E»00

2.0E»00
2.0E»00
1.6E*01

9.1E«00

15E-00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kB-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(moAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

15E-07

6.3E-07

5.1E-08

2.9E-07

9.3E-06

5.0E-07

8.1E-06

5.0E-06

1.2E-06

1.5E-07

7.5E-06

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

NorvCancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 9E-06

54E-06

44E-07

4 9E-08

7.8E-07

7.3E-07

1.2E-C5

73E-06

2 IE-07

4 9E-08

15EJ)5

1.9E-05

586-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgyfcg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.0E-03

30E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05

5.0E-C4

2.0E-05
20E-05

20E-05
50E-05

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

1 .OE-04
5 OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kB-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

9.3E-04

1.8E-02

8.7E-04
1 6E-03

1 6E-03

37E-02
59E-01

36E-01
4.3E-03

3.8E-03

49E-02

1 9E-01

1 2E-02

1E»00

1E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Point

Station NR
(Reach 1 }

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 14
(Reach 1 )

Dermal

|| Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

uo/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 22/TT-22

(Reach 1 )
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E+01

4E-01

6E»01

6E«02

8E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

53E-11

1 3E-08

1.2E-10
3.4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

9.1E»00

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unit:

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

53E-11

1 .3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1.7E-or

1.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

91E*00

1.5E-KX)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

49E-10

20E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.3E-10

1 3E-07

1 2E-09

3 4E-07

1.7E-06

I.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1.3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2BE-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.1E-05

4.5E-04

5.0E-05

4 6E-03

6.0E-04

84E-05

| 6E-03

2E-08 ||

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

|| 2E-08

5.3E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.9E-10

2 OE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-OB

53E-10

1 3E-07

1 2E-09

3.4E-07

1.7E-06

1 8E-09

mg/ltg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 .3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

28E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

53E-10

1.3E-07

1.2E-09

3.4E-07

1 7E-06

1 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8E-03

4.1E-05

45E-04

50E-05

46E-03

60E-04

84E-05

6E-03

6E-03

41E-05

45E-04

50E-05

46E-03

6.0E-04

8.4E-05

Jl-™..f̂ 3, >
|| 6E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (com)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

I

Exposure Polnl

Station 13/TT-27
{Reach 1}

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E+01

4E-01

6E+01

6E+02

6E-01

Units

UQ/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WH
(Reach 1)

Dermal
Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E+01

4E-01

6E+01

6E+02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

UO/L

ug/L

Exp. Route Total Q
Exposure Point Total

Station NT-1

(Reach 1 )
Dennal

0 Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E+01

4E-01

6E+01

6E+02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/t
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.3E-11

1 3E-08

1.2E-10

3-4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-dsy

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

9.1E»00

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-<Jay) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.3E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1.76-07

1.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/)cg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

53E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1JE-07

1 8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/)cg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

|| 2E-08

Exposure Point Total (] || 2E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

53E-10

1 3E-07

1 2E-09

3.4E-07

1.7E-06

1 86-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.3E-10

1 3E-07

1.2E-09

3.4E-07

1 7E-06

1 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/)cg-day

5.3E-10

1 3E-07

12E-09

3.4E-07

1.7E-06

1 BE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.1E-05

45E-04

5 OE-05

4 6E-03

60E-04

8.4E-05

6E-03

6E-03

4.1E-05

4.5E-04

50E-05

4.6E-03

6.0E-04

B.4E-05

6E-03

6E-03

4.1E-05

4.5E-04

5.0E-05

46E-03

6.0E-04

8.4E-06

6E-03

6E-03
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TABLE 3-7 2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS Q&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (conl)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com.)

1

Exposure Point

Station NT-2
(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E+01

6E»02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station NT-3

(Reach 1 )
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E«01

4E-01

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/t
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WG
(Reach 1 )

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E«01

4E-01

6E*01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ugA
ug/u

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.3E-11

1.3E-08
1.2E-10

34E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unll Risk
Value

9.1E*00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

5.3E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

5.3E-11

1 3E-08

1.2E-10

34E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08
2E-08

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OB

2E-08

49E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OB
2E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

53E-10

1 3E-07

1 2E-09

3.4E-07

1 7E-06

1 8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1.3E-05

30E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

53E-10

1 3E-07

1 .2E-09

34E-07

1 7E-06

1 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-06

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.3E-10

1 3E-07

1 2E-09

3 4E-07

1 7E-06

1 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

41E-05

45E-04

5.06-05
46E-03

6.0E-04

84E-05

6E-03

6E-03

41E-05

4.5E-04

S.OE-05

4.6E-03

6.0E-04

8.4E-05

6E-03

6E-03

4 .IE-05

4.5E-04

5.0E-05

4.6E-03

6.0E-04

8.4E-05

6E-03

6E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WW
(Reach 1 )

Exposure Point Total
Station JY
(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station WS/WSS

(Reach 1 )

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Tola!

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

Heplachlor epoxlde

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E+01

6E*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/U

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02
6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ugA
ugA.

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.3E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

91E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unlti

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

5.3E-11

1.3E-08

1.2E-10

3.4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

91E*00

15E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.6E-10

4.0E-08

3.7E-10

10E-07

5.0E-07

5.3E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

e.iE«oo

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.9E-10

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

4.9E-10

20E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

1.5E-09

6.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-08

6E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

53E-10

1 3E-07

12E-09

34E-07

1.7E-06

1 BE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

25E-06

75E-05

28E-03

21E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

53E-10

1 3E-07

1 2E-09

3 4E-07

1 7E-06

1 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.6E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

1 6E-09

4 OE-07

37E-09

1 OE-06

50E-06

5.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-06

3.0E-04

25E-05
7.5E-05

2.8E-03
21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.1E-05

4.5E-04

S.OE-05

46E-03

6.0E-04

84E-05

6E-03

6E-03

4.1E-05

4.5E-04

5.0E-05

48E-03

60E-04

84E-05

6E-03

6E-03

1.2E-04

1 .3E-03

1.5E-04

1.4E-02

1.8E-03

25E-04

2E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water {cont.}

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Station TT-31

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station CB-01
(Upper Reach 2)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E«00

2E»01

2E-01

8E*00

7E*02

1E-01

Unite

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E«00

7E»02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

BE+00

7E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2.1E-07

3.6E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

4.0E-01

1 .5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unitt

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.1E-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

21E-07

3.6E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E-KX)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(moAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-08

1.4E-08

2.0E-10

1.4E-08

6.2E-07

1.1E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E-KX)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

84E-09

6.8E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

8.4E-09

6.8E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26-08

2E-09

2.5E-08

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

5E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentrttion

Value

2.1E-07

4.5E-08

6.7E-10

4BE-08

2. IE-OS

3.6E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.06-04

30E-U4

2.5E-OS

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kfl-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 1E-07

4.5E-08

67E-10

48E-08

2 .16-06

3.6E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

6 3E-07

1 4E-07

20E-09

1 4E-07

62E-06

1.16-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

7.0E-04

1.5E-04

2.7E-05

6.3E-04

7.4E-04

1 7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

7.0E-04

1.5E-04

2 7E-05

6 3E-04

74E-04

17E-05

2E-03

2E-03

2 .16-03

4.5E-04

8.0E-05

1.9E-03

22E-03

5 1E-05

7E-03

7E-03

Page 5 of 40 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-72 CT-fAJ



TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent }

1

Exposure Point

Station CB-02
(Upper Reach 2}

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroetiiene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

26*00

26*01

2E-01

86*00

7E*02
1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-03

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

| Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

26*00

26*01
2E-01

86*00

76*02
1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-04

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

II Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

26*00

2E*01

2E-01

8E*00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.3E-08

1.4E-08
2.0E-10

1.46-08

6.2E-07
1.1E-10

Units

mg/vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-08

1.4E-08

2.0E-10

1.4E-08

6.2E-07

1.1E-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kfl-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.06-01

I.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) ''

(mg/VO-Oay) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-08

1.4E-08

2.0E-10

1.46-08

6.2E-07
1 1E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-01

156*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.5E-08

2.0E-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

5E-08

256-08

2 OE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

5E-08

2.5E-06

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56-08

56-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.3E-07

1.46-07

2.0E-09

1 4E-07

6.2E-06

1.16-09

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

RfO/RfC
Value

3.06-04

3.0E-04

256-05

7.56-05

2.86-03
2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

6.36-07

1.4E-07

20E-09

1.4E-07

6.2E-06

1.16-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

3.06-04

2.5E-05
7.56-05

2.86-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

63E-07

1 46-07

20E-09

1 46-07

6 2E-06

1 16-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg'kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.06-04

3.06-04

2.56-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.1E-03

4.56-04

8.06-05

1 96-03

2.2E-03

5 16-05

7E-03

76-03

2 16-03

45E-04

80E-05

196-03

226-03

51E-05

7E-03

7E-03

2 1E-03

45E-04

8.0E-05

1.96-03

2.2E-03

5 16-05

76-03

7E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUP6RFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (con)

Exposure Point

Station CB-06
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichioroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E*Ot

2E-01

8E*00

7E»02

IE-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ugA
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trtchloroettiene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

8E»00

7E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
u°A

Exposure Point Total
Station 16/TT-33

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trlchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2£*01

2E-01

8E*00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ufl/L

ug/L

uoA

uoA

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.3E-08

1.4E-08

20E-10

1.4E-08

6.2E-07

HE-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2. IE-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2. IE-07

3.6E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.1E-OB

4.5E-09

67E-11

4.8E-09

2. IE-07

36E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

25E-08

2.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

5E-08

84E-09

6.8E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

8.4E-09

6.8E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

S 2E-08

2E,8

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

63E-07

1.4E-07

2 OE-09

14E-07

62E-06

1 1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

30E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.1E-07

45E-06

67E-10

48E-08

2 IE-06

3.6E-10

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/Kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 1E-07

45E-08

67E-10

46E-08

2. IE-06

36E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<3ay

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2 1E-03

4.5E-04

80E-05

1.9E-03

22E-03

5 IE-05

7E-03

7E-03

70E-04

1.5E-04

27E-05

63E-04

74E-04

1 7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

70E-04

1.5E-04

2.7E-05

6.3E-04

74E-04

1.7E-05

2E-03

2E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timefrafne: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adutt

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Point

Station 09
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station DA

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E+01

2E-01

8E*00

7E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E.OO

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/l.

ug/L
ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

SEi-OO

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

7E*00

2E*00

4E*02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11
4.8E-09

2. IE-07

3.6E-11

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.1E-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2.1E-07

3.6E-11

mg/koHJay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.1E-08

4.5E-09

6.7E-11

4.8E-09

2.1E-07

3.6E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-09

1.3E-09

1 .OE-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

84E-09

6.8E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

26-08

8.4E-09

68E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

B.4E-09

68E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

3.0E-09

N/A

N/A

3E-09

36-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-07

4.5E-08

67E-10

4 8E-08

2 1E-06

3.6E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 1E-07

45E-08

6.7E-10

4.8E-06

2 1E-06

36E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2 1E-07

4.5E-08

67E-10

4.8E-08

2 1E-06

36E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

20E-08

1 3E-08

1 OE-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

70E-04

1.5E-04

2.7E-05

63E-04

74E-04

1 7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

70E-04

15E-04

27E-05

6.3E-04

7.4E-04

1 7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

7.0E-04

1 .5E-04

27E-05

6.3E-04

7.4E-04

1.7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

6.6E-05

1.7E-04

37E-04

6E-04

6E-04
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 03
(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese

EPC
Value

7E»00
2E»00

4E*02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/l

Exposure Point Total
Station 07/DP

(Reach 3)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

3E*00

6E»02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station LP
(Reach 3)

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E*00

6E*02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station AS
(Reach 3)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

3E-00

6E«02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 06
(Reach 4)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

4E-00

5E*02

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.0E-09

1.3E-09

1.0E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnitRisk
Value

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

N/A

1.8E-09

1.7E-07

6.4E-11

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-09

1.7E-07

6.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-09

1.7E-07

6.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.5E-09

1 .5E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.0E-09

N/A

N/A

3E-09

36-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

!
N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2 OE-08

1 3E-Q8

1.0E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RIC
Value

3.0E-04
7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.8E-08

1 7E-06

64E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 8E-08

1.7E-06

6.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

6.6E-05

1.7E-04

3.7E-04

6E-04

6E-04

24E-04

6.1E-04

30E-05

9E-04

9E-04

2.4E-04

6.1E-04

3.0E-05

9E-04

|| 9E-04

1 8E-08

1.7E-06

6.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

25E-08

1.5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

28E-03

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

2.4E-04

6 1E-04

30E-05

9E-04

9E-04

33E-04

52E-04

9E-04

9E-04
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water {cont.}

Exposure Point

Station 05
(Reach 5)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform

Tetrachtoroemene

Chromium VI

Manganese

EPC
Value

1E+00
2E'00

9E-OI

3E»02

Units

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 04

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

4EtOO

2E»00

2E»02

7E-02

UQ/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 03

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

4E*00

2E»00

2E*02

7E-02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 02

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

4E*00

2E«00

2E»02

7E-02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.4E-09
7.1E-08

4.9E-10

9.3E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

1.1E-09

1.0E-09

8.1E-08

2.0E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1. IE-09

l.OE-09

6.1E-08

2.0E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-09

1.0E-09

6.1E-08

2.0E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.8E-08

N/A

N/A

4E-08

4E-08

1.6E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

1.6E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

1.6E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.4E-OB
7 1E-07

49E-09

9.3E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1.0E-02
1.OE-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 1E-OB

1 OE-08

6.1E-07

20E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.BE-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 1E-08

1 OE-08

6.1E-07

2.0E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 1E-08

1 OE-08

6.1E-07

20E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.BE-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

5.4E-06

7.IE-05

6.6E-05

3.3E-04

56-04

5E-04

3.6E-05

1.3E-04

2.2E-04

9.5E-06

4E-04

4E-04

3.6E-05

1 3E-04

2.2E-04

95E-06

4E-04

4E-04

3.6E-05

I.3E-04

22E-04

95E-06

4E-04

4E-04
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium Tola
Sediment

Exposure Point

Station 01
(Lower Reacti 6)

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

3E*00

2E»00

7E*01

4E-02

3E»00

2E»00

7E»01

4E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/t
ug/L

ug/L

UQ/L

ugA

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Station NR Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E«02

6E«01

2E«00

3E*02

3E'02

2E-02

4E*00

1E*01

3E*01

5E*02

2E-02

2E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-09

73E-10

3.5E-08

2.0E-11

5.5E-10

5.3E-10

1.2E-08

7.0E-12

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-dayl •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.5E-07

1.4E-07

5.6E-09

6.4E-07

7.7E-07

6.3E-07

1.1E-08

3.6E-08

7.8E-08

1.2E-06

2.6E-07

8.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

Cancer Risk

23E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-09

8.2E-10

N/A

N/A

N/A

86-10

36-09

N/A

4.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 5E-08

73E-09

3 5E-07

2 OE-10

55E-09

5 3E-09

12E-07

7.0E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgVkg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg^Jay

RrD/RfC
Value

30E-04

30E-03

70E-02

3.0E-04

3.06-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

55E-06

I.4E-06

5.6E-08

64E-06

77E-06

63E-06

1. IE-07

36E-07

7BE-07

1 2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

15E»00

3.0E-02

7.0EJ32

1 .OE-04

20E-02

1 OE-03

30E-01

4E-07

39E-07

N/A

4E-07

8E-07

26E-06

6.9E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

5.1E-05

2.4E-06

5.0E-06

6.5E-07

6E-05

1.8E-05

7.0E-05

4.5E-05

3 4E-06

1E-04

2E-04
N/A

9.2E-03

2 OE-05

56E-05

43E-06
2.6E-04

9.0E-05

1 1E-03

18E-05

78E-04

4 1E-05

1E-02

87E-03

36E-04

9E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OCJ3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 14

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Tolal

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)(luoranthene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium HI

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

1E»00

9E-01

1E»00

1E-00

2E»00

9E-01

6E»01

2E»01

6E-01

1E»02

6E»01

1E»02

6E-01

7E«00

5E-01

1E»01

2E»02

Units

mg/k9
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(bXluoranthene

Benzo(k)f1uorantnene
Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E-.00

9E-01

1E»00

1E»00

2E«00

6Et01

6E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.5E-09
2.3E-09

37E-09

2.8E-09

3.6E-09

2.3E-09

1.6E-07

4.0E-08

1.6E-09

2.6E-07

1 .5E-07

34E-07

15E-09

1.9E-08

1.2E-09

2.9E-OB

56E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day} '1

(mg/kg-dsy) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.1E-09

47E-09

7.6E-09

58E-09

7.9E-09

7,5E-08

26E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7 3E-01

73E-02

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.8E-09

1.7E-08

2.7E-09

2.0E-10

N/A

N/A

1.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.5E-08

23E-08

3 7E-08

28E-08

38E-08

23E-08

1 6E-06

4 OE-07

16E-08

2.6E-06

1.5E-06

3.4E-06

1 5E-08

19E-07

1.2E-08

29E-07

5 6E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

40E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-07 |

3.7E-09

3.4E-08

5.5E-09

42E-10

N/A

1. IE-07

N/A

2E-07

3E-07

5.1E-08

4 7E-08

7 6E-08

58E-08

7.9E-08

7.5E-07

2 6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3 OE-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 9E-06

58E-05

26E-03

5.8E-06

1.6E-05

1 8E-06

48E-05

4.8E-05

1.5E-04

93E-06

16E-04

29E-04

1 9E-05

3E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

40E-06

25E-03

1. OE-04

3E-03

|[ 6E-03

Page 12 of 40 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7.2 CT-fA]



TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 22/TT-22

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical o<
Potential Concern

Tetrachloroetnene
Trtchloroethene

8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b)ftuoranthene
Benzo(X)fluoranthene

Diben2(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

3E»00
7E-01

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E-01

4E-01

3E-02

7E»01

8E*01

5E*01

1E»00

6E»01

3E*01

1E»02
5E-01

1E»01

4E*01

1E«02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Xg
mg/Xg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)f1uoranlhene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
ndeno<1.2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E-01

4E-01

3E-02

8E«01

1E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7. OE-09
1.8E-09

7.6E-10

5 1E-10

1 OE-09

1 1E-09

1 1E-10

5.6E-10

1. OE-09

7.4E-11

1.8E-07

2.0E-07

1.3E-07

3.6E-09

1.7E-07

7.5E-OB

3.0E-07

1.2E-09

29E-08

1.0E-07

2.4E-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
rrtg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day
mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnilRisk | Cancer Risk
Value

5.4E-01

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E«00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

V6E-09

1.1E-09

21E-09

2.2E-09

2.3E-10

1.2E-09

2.1E-09

1.6E-10

9.4E-08

5.8E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

73E-01

73E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

38E-09

7 IE-10

5.6E-10

3.7E-09

7.3E-10

7.8E-11

8.2E-10

4.1E-10

N/A

7.4E-11

N/A

1.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

70E-08

1.8E-08

7.6E-09

5.1E-09

1 OE-08

1 1E-OB

1 1E-09

5 6E-09

1 OE-08

74E-10

1.8E-06

20E-06

1.3E-06

36E-08

1 7E-06

7.5E-07

30E-06

1 .2E-08

2.9E-07

1.0E-06

24E-06

Units

mg.'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1 OE-02

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7. OE-02

1.0E-03

1 5E»00

3 OE-02

70E-02

10E-04

2.0E-02

10E-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

Hazard Quotient

70E-06

59E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.1E-07

3 7E-05

44E-03

33E-03

1.8E-05

36E-05

1 1E-06

25E-05

42E-05

1.2E-04

1.4E-05

1.0E-03

8.1E-06

2E-07 || 1 9E-03

1.2E-09

7.7E-09

1 .5E-09

1.6E-10

1.7E-09

85E-10

N/A

1 6E-10

14E-07

N/A

2E-07

1 6E-08

1 1E-08

2 1E-08

22E-08

2 3E-09

1.2E-08

2.1E-08

1 6E-09

94E-07

5.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.OE-02

2.0E-05

30E-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

1 1E-06

82E-05

31E-03

23E-04

3E-03

3E-07 || | 1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station 13/TT-27

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f1uoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3<d)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(bX)uoranthene

8enzo(k)fluoranthene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E-02

1E-00

1E»00

36*00
26*00
3E-01

9E-01

2E*00

2E-02

2E-01

1E*01

46*03

2E*02

9E*00

6E*02
2E»03

8E*02
5E»00
3E»01
1E*00

9E*01

2E»03

1E*00

16*00
36*00
2E»00
3E-01

9E-01

2E*00

2E-02

2E-01

4E*03

9E»00

Units

mg/krj

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg
mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

moAg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mgAg
mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mgAg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.6E-11

3.3E-09
3.4E-09

6.5E-09
5.7E-09
80E-10

2.2E-09

4.3E-09

4.1E-11

4.1E-10

3.3E-08

9.2E-06

6.1E-07

2.4E-08

14E-06
4.2E-06

1.9E-06
1.3E-08

82E-08

2.8E-09

2.2E-07

5.7E-06

6.8E-09
71E-09

1 46-08

1.2E-08
1.7E-09
4.66-09
8.9E-09

916-11

926-10

4.4E-06

3.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01
7.36*00

7.3E-01
7.3E-02
7.36*00

7.3E-01
N/A

1 OE»00

106*00
N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E«00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E+00

1 OE-00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg )̂By) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(moAgKfay) •'

N/A

(mg/kjHlay) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) •'
(mgfl<g-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg^)ay) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

2.2E-11

2.46-09
25E-08

486-09

4.26-10
5.8E-09

1.66-09

N/A

4.1E-11

4.16-10

N/A

7.16-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

496-09

5.2E-08

9.9E-09

8.7E-10

1.26-06

34E-09

N/A

9.1E-11

9.2E-10

6.6E-06

N/A

7E-OS
1E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

566-10

33E-08

346-06

6 56-08

5. 76-08

8.0E-09

2 26-08

43E-08

4.1E-10

4.1E-09

336-07

9.26-05

6 16-06

2 46-07

1 4E-05
4.2E-05

1 .96-05
1.36-07

8.2E-07

2.8E-OB

226-06

57E-05

6.8E-OS

7.1E-08

1.46-07

1 2E-07

1 76-08

466-08

8.9E-08

9.1E-10

92E-09

44E-05

38E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.06-05

2.06-05

4.06-04

59E-04

7.06-02

1.0E-03

1.56*00
3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

20E-02

8.06-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

206-05

2.0E-05

3.06-04

2.56-05

Units

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/k^day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.1E-06

2.0E-05

216-04

836-04

1.6E-01
8.7E-05

2.4E-04

9.6E-06

1.46-03

2.86-04

1 36-03

4. 16-05

3.5E-04

2.26-03

1.9E-04

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

45E-06

46E-06

4.66-04

1.5E-01

1.56-03

16-01

3E-01

Page 14 of 40 TA8LES.XLS (Table 3-7.2.CT-fA]



TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WH

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(ajanmracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)f!uoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium til

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo{a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthen6
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthr8cene

ndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanmrene

Arodor 1280

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-02

4E-01

1E*00

9E-01

7E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-01

4E-02

3E»01

2E»03

9E»Ot

16*01

1E*03

1E»03

5E*02
36*01

46*01

8E-01

1E«02

2E*03

2E»00

4E-01

1E*00

9E-01

7E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E*03

1E»01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/krj
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rug/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-10

1. IE-09

2.56-09
23E-09

1.8E-09

7.9E-10

1.3E-09

1.1E-09

1.0E-10

8.9E-08

4.9E-06

24E-07

2.7E-08

3.0E-06

3.0E-06

1.3E-08

7.0E-08

1.0E-07

2.0E-09

2.5E-07

5.9E-06

3.9E-09

2.3E-09

5.3E-09

4.8E-09

3.6E-08

1.6E-09

2.7E-09

2.3E-09

2.3E-10

2.3E-06

4.4E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.06*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

10E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

5.46-11

8.0E-10

1.9E-08

1 7E-09

1.3E-10

5.86-09

9.7E-10
N/A

1.06-10

N/A

3.7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

46-06

1. 76-08

3.9E-08

3.5E-09

2.7E-10

1.26-08

2.0E-09

N/A

2.3E-10

3.5E-06

N/A

J 4E-06

7E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.36-09

1.16-08

2.5E-08

2.3E-08

1.B6-08

7.9E-09

1.36-08

1 IE-06

1 OE-09

8.96-07

4.96-05

2.4E-06

2.76-07

3.06-05

3.0E-05

1 .3E-05

7.0E-07

1.0E-06

2.0E-Ofi

2.5E-06

5.9E-05

3.9E-08

2. 36-06

53E-08

4.8E-08

36E-08

1 6E-08

276-08

2 36-08

2.36-09

2 3E-05

446-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/R)C
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.06-05

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

t.OE-03

1.5E*00

3.06-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

2.06-02

8.06-05

106-03

3 06-01

3.06-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

45E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

55E-07

5.2E-05

2.2E-03

6.26-02

3.4E-05

2.7E-04

2.0E-05

1.06-03

196-04

706-03

5.2E-05
25E-04

2.56-03

2.06-04

1 3E-05

1E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.16-06

1 .2E-04

7.86-02

1.76-03

8E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreatnnal User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station NT-1

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a}pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanmrene

Aroclor1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzofbjfluoranthene
Benzo(k)nuoranthene
3ibenz(a.h)anthracene

lrtdeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-02

5E-01

9E-01

1E»00

6E-01

2E-01

3E-C1

3E-01

3E-02

1£*01

2E«03

1E»02

9E*00

2E*03

8E--02

1E»03

5E*00

4E*01

1E»01

7E»01

2E»03

2E»00

5E-01

9E-01

1E*00

6E-01

2E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-02

2E*03

9E*00

Units

rog/kg

mg/Xg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-10

1.3E-09

2.2E-09

3.7E-09

1.4E-09

4.8E-10

8.0E-10

7.9E-10

7.2E-11

3.7E-08

6.3E-06

27E-07

2.2E-08

3.9E-08

2.1 £-08

2.7E-06

1.3E-08

1.0E-07

286-08

18E-07

4.2E-06

5.1E-09

2.7E-09

46E-09

7.6E-09

2.9E-09

1.0E-09

1.7E-09

1.8E-09

1.6E-10

3.0E-06

3.5E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg^Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnll Risk
Value

4.0E-01

73E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E-KX)

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mcykg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kj-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.8E-11

9.4E-10

1.6E-06

2.7E-09

1.0E-10

3SE-09

5.9E-10

N/A

7.2E-11

N/A

4.9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

2.0E-C9

3.4E-08

5.5E-09

2 1E-10

7.36-09

1.26-09

N/A

1.6E-10

4.5E-06

N/A

5E-06

9E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

1 3E-08

22E-08

37E-08

1.4E-08

4.8E-09

BOE-09

7 9E-09

72E-10

3.7E-07

6.3E-05

27E-06

2.2E-07

39E-05

2 IE-05

2 7E-05

1 3E-07

1.0E-06

2.8E-07

1 8E-06

4 2E-05

5 1E-08

2.7E-08

4 6E-08

7.6E-08

29E-08

1 OE-08

1 7E-08

1 6E-08

1 6E-09

3.0E-06

35E-08

Units

mg/kg-dsy

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rng/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

HID/RfC
Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

40E-04

59E-04

70E-02

1 .OE-03

t.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3. OE-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.0E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.9E-07

3.6E-05

9.2E-04

1.1E-01

39E-05
2.2E-04

26E-05

7 1E-04

3.9E-04

1.3E-03

52E-05

3.5E-03

1.BE-03

1.4E-04

1.7E-05

tE-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.2E-07

80E-05

1 OE-01

14E-03

IE-01

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Afla: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station NT-2

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fJuoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

DJbenz(a,h)antnr8cene
lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)antnracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracerte
ndeno(1 .2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-02

4E-01

4E-01

1E-KX3

7E-01

2E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-02

2E»01

2E»03

9E*01

6£»00

9E»02

8E»02

9E»02

5E»00

3E»01

6E-01

7E»01

1E*03

4E-01

4E-01

1E*00

7E-01

2E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-02

2E»03

6E»00

Units

mgAg

mg/Vg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg
moAg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
moAg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.0E-11

1.1E-09

9.1E-10

2.9E-09

1.9E-09

6.2E-10

7.1E-10

1.4E-09

B.9E-11

3.9E-08

4.5E-06

22E-07

1.6E-08

2.4E-06

1.9E-06

2.3E-06

1 3E-08

8.5E-08

1.4E-09

1.7E-07

3.2E-06

2.2E-08

1.9E-09

6.1E-09

39E-09

1.3E-09

1.5E-09

2.9E-09

2.0E-10

21E-06

2.5E09

Units

mg/kg-day

moAg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E+00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

73E-02

7.3E*00

73E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgrkg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg^g^day) •'

N/A

(mgA0-day) -'

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kB-<lay) "'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mgAg-day) ''

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgfl<g^ay) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

3.6E-11

7.9E-10

66E-09

2.1E-09

1.4E-10

4.5E-09

5.2E-10

N/A

8.9E-11

N/A

3.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

1.6E-09

1.4E-08
44E-09

2-8E-10

9.4E-09

1.1E-09

N/A

2.0E-10

3.2E-06

N/A

3E-06

7E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

90E-10

1 IE-08

9.1E-09

2.9E-08

1.9E-08

6.2E-09

7 1E-09

1 4E-08

8.9E-10

3.9E-07

45E-05

22E-06

1 6E-07

24E-05

1.9E-05

23E-05

1 3E-07

8 5E-07

1 4E-08

1.7E-06

3.2E-05

22E^38

1 9E-08

6 1E-08

3 9E-08

1 3E-08

1 5E-08

29E-08

2.0E-09

2 IE-05

2 5E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgVkg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^lay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-OS

40E-04

SX-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02
1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

20E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.0E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.9E-07

45E-05

97E-04

7.6E-02

3.2E-05

I.6E-04

1.6E-05

6 4E-04

33E-04

1 .3E-03

4.2E-05

1 7E-04

17E-03

1 16-04

BE-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

14E-06

1.06-04

7.2E-02

1. OE-03

7E-02

2E-01
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TABLE J-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Point

Station NT-3

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)(1uoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracefie

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f1uoranthene
Ben20(k)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-02

3E-01
6E-01

9E-01

5E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

3E-02

2E»01

5E»02

9E»01

7E>00

1E»03

8E»02

1E*03

5E*00

4E-01

6E-01

7E-01

1E»03

3E-01

6E-01

9E-01

5E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

3E-02

5E»02

7E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-10

88E-10

1.5E-09

2.3E-09

1.2E-09

4.7E-10

1.1E-09

9.3E-10

88E-11

3.8E-08

1.3E-06

2.4E-07

1.7E-08

2.6E-06

2.1E-06

2.5E-06

1.3E-08

9.2E-08

1.4E-09

1.7E-07

3.0E-06

1.8E-09

3.1E-09

4.7E-09

2.4E-09

9.7E-10

2.3E-09

1.9E-09

2.0E-10

6.0E-07

2.7E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

rng/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

73E-01

7.3E-02

73E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E+00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

Cancer Risk

48E-11

6.4E-10

1. IE-08

1.7E-09

B.5E-11

3.4E-09

82E-10

N/A

8.8E-11

N/A

9.7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1 .3E-09

2.2E-08

34E-09

1.8E-10

7.1E-09

1.7E-09

N/A

2.0E-10

9 1E-07

N/A

9E-07

2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

8.8E-09

1.5E-08

23E-08

1 2E-08

47E-09

1.1E-08

9 3E-09

8 BE- 10

3 BE-07

1 3E-05

2 4E-06

1 7E-07

2.6E-05

2 IE-05

2 5E-05

1 3E-07

92E-07

1 4E-08

1 7E-06

3.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/^g-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 8E-OB

3 1E-08

47E-08

2.4E-08

9 7E-09

23E-08

1 9E-08

20E-09

60E-06

2.7E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3 OE-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

80E-05

1 OE-03

3 OE-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.OE-02

2.0E-05

30E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

40E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

46E-07

44E-05

9.6E-04

2.1E-02

34E-05

1 7E-04

18E-05

7 1E-04

3.6E-04

1 3E-03

4.6E-05

1 8E-04

1 7E-03

1 OE-04

3E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.6E-07

9.8E-05

20E-02

1. IE-03

2E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station WG

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Benzo(a)antriracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Ben20(k)fluoranthene

Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd}pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo{a)anthr8cene

Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f)uoranthene

Benzo(k)nuoninthene

Dibenz(a.h)enthracene

nd eno(1 2 ,3-cd )pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-02

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

9E*00

3E*02

9E*01

BE'OO

9E*02

6E»02

1E*03
3E*00

3E*01

4E-01

7E»01

1E»03

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

3E*02

6E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-10

3.3E-10

4.1E-10

7.4E-10

5 1E-10

1.2E-10

3.6E-10

4.1E-10

2.8E-11

2.3E-08

6.7E-07

2.4E-07

1.6E-08

2.4E-06

1.6E-06

2.6E-06

75E-09

88E-08

1.1E-09

1.7E-07

2.8E-06

6.9E-10

8.4E-10

1.5E-09

1.1E-09

2.4E-10

7.4E-10

8.4E-10

6.3E-11

3.2E-07

2.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnltRlsk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E«00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

736-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE*00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgftg-day) •'

(moAg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.3E-11

24E-10

30E-09

5.4E-10

3.7E-11

8.5E-10

2.6E-10

N/A

2.8E-11

N/A

5.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SE-07

5.0E-10

6.2E-09

1.1E-09

77E-11

1.8E-09

5.4E-10

N/A

6.3E-11

4.8E-07

N/A

5E-07

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 IE-09

33E-09

4 1E-09

74E-09

5 IE-09

1 2E-09

36E-09

4 1E-09

2.8E-10

2.3E-07

67E-06

24E-06

1 6E-07

2.4E-05

1.6E-05

2.6E-05

7.5E-08

88E-07

1.1E-08

17E-06

2.8E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

B.OE-05

1 .OE-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

696-09

84E-09

15E-08

1.1E-08

2-4E-09

74E-09

8 4E-09

636-10

32E-06

26E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-07

1 4E-05

5.8E-04

1. IE-02

3.4E-05

1.6E-04

16E-05

53E-04

3.7E-04

7.5E-04

4.4E-05

1 4E-04

1.7E-03

92E-05

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.2E-07

3.1E-05

1. IE-02

1 OE-03

IE-02

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station WW

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

3E-01
6E-01

3E»01

4E*01

1E*03

16*01

2E.04

4E«02

4E»02

1E*00

3E»01

26*00

8E»01

1E'03

26«01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgykg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(b)(luoranthene

Benzo(k)fluofanthene

Arsenic

Cadmium

3E-01

6E-01

4E*01

1E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.4E-10
1.6E-09

7.4E-08

1.0E-07

3.7E-06

2.4E-08

3.9E-05

1. IE-06

1.1E-06

3.0E-09

6.4E-08

3.9E-09

1.9E-07

3.4E-06

5.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnH Risk
Value

73E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7E-09

3.2E-09

50E-08

3.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

73E-01

7.3E-02

1.5E-KJO

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

6.1E-10

1.1E-10

N/A

806-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

1 3E-09

2.4E-10

7.5E-08

N/A

8E-08

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

84E-09

1 6E-08

7. 46-07

1 OE-06

3.7E-05

2 4E-07

39E-04

1 IE-05

1 1E-05

3 OE-OB

6 4E-07

39E-08

1.9E-06

3.4E-05

51E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAs-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

59E-04

70E-02

t.OE-03
1 5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

t.OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

l.OE-03

3 OE-01

30E-03

Units

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.7E-08

32E-08

5.0E-07

3 9E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

3.0E-04

2.56 -OS

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

1 86-03

1 86-03

5. 36-04

24E-04

26E-04

35E-04

1.5E-04

3.0E-04

3.26-05

4.9E-04

1 9E-03

1 1E-04

1 .7E-04

8E-03

N/A

N/A

1.7E-03

1.6E-03

3E-03

1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

1

Exposure Point

Station JY

Exposure Route

Ingesrjon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Arodor 1254

Arodor1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

6PC

Value

1E*00
1E»00

5E»00

3E»02

2E»02

1E-KM

1E*03

5E»02

4E*02

2E»00

8E»01

4E-KXJ

6E*01

2E+03

2E»00

Units

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Aroclor 1254

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»00

1E»00

3E»02

1E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-09
3.7E-09

1.4E-08

7.2E-07

4.6E-07

3.7E-08

3.0E-06

1.3E-06

9.3E-07

4.6E-09

1.9E-07

1.0E-08

1.6E-07

6.0E-06

3.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

1 OE-00

1 OE»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.8E-09

84E-09

3.4E-07

5.9E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 OE«00

1.0E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/ko-day) •'
(rng/k^day) -1

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

3.5E-09

3.7E-09

N/A

5.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

35E-08

37E-08

1.4E-07

7.2E-06

4.6E-06

37E-07

3.0E-05

1.3E-05

9 3E-06

46E-08

1.9E-06

1.0E-07

1 6E-06

6.0E-05

3 9E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02
80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6E-07 |

7.8E-09

84E-09

5.2E-07

N/A

5E-07

1E-06

78E-08

84E-08

3.4E-06

5 9E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.0E-05

2 OE-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.7E-03

1 .9E-03

3.4E-04

12E-02

6.6E-05
37E-04

2.0E-05

4.3E-04

1.3E-04

4.8E-04

9.6E-05

1 3E-03

1.6E-03

2.0E-04

1.3E-05

2E-02

3.9E-03

4.2E-03

1. IE-02

2.4E-03

2E-02

4E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E»00

2E*02

1E*02

1E»01

7E*02

4E*02

1E»03

1E«00

46*01

1E»00

4E»01

2E»03

9E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E»02

1E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.8E-08

1 7E-06

1 1E-06

8.2E-08

5.6E-06

3.2E-06

9.3E-06

10E-08

28E-07

8.4E-09

3.4E-07

1.6E-05

7.2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.3E-07

1.3E.08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancef Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3 8E-07

1.7E-05

1. IE-05

8.2E-07

5 6E-05

32E-05

93E-05

1 OE-07

2.8E-06

84E-08

34E-06

1 6E-04

^ 2E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg,T<g-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgykg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<3ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^Jay

RfD/RIC
Value

i OE-04

59E-04

70E-02

10E-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

3 OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/T<g-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^ay

1E-06 ||

1.2E-06

N/A

1E-06

3E-06

8 3E-06

1 36-07

mg'kg-day

mg/kg^lay

3, OE-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

94E-04

29E-02

1.5E-04

8.2E-04

37E-05

1 IE-03

1 3E-03

1 OE-03

1 .4E-04

1 IE-03

3.4E-03

52E-04

2 4E-05

4E-02

2 8E-02

5 2E-03

3E-02

|| 7E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (coni.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Routa Total
Exposure Point Total

Station TT-31 Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC

Value

1E»03
3E»01

7E»00

5E»03

4E*03

2E»02

9E»01

8E»00

2E»00

2E»01

1E*03

7E»00

Units

mg/kQ
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E»03

7E»00

mg/Xg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

2E*01

9E»01

4E»00

2E+02

1Et02

6E*02

1E»00

3E*01

5E»01

5E«02

mg/kg
mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*01

4E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-06
B.3E-08

1.3E-08

1.4E-05

96E-06

5.2E-07

2.3E-07

2.0E-08

3.8E-09

53E-08

3.0E-06

1.8E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSFAJnit Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

2. IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2 7E-05

83E-07

1 86-07

1 4E-04

9 6E-05

5.2E-06

2.3E-06

2 OE-07

38E-08

5.3E-07

3.0E-05

1 8E-07

Units

mo/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/\g-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

59E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

70E-02

10E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

30E-01

3 OE-03

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

II 2E-06 1

1 3E-06

29E-09

mg/Vg-d8y

mg/Vg-day
1.5E-00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

42E-08

2.3E-07

1.1E-08

4.7E-07

2.BE-07

1.5E-06

36E-09

66E-08

1.2E-07

1.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-08

1.7E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

2.0E-06

N/A

2E-06

4E-06

3.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OB

3.0E-08

N/A

1.3E-05

2.9E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

4 2E-07

2 3E-06

1 1E-07

4 7E-06

2.9E-06

1 5E-05

3 6E-08

6.6E-07

1.2E-06

1 .2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1 OE-03

30E-01

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

47E-02

1 2E-05

1 8E-04

9.0E-05

3 2E-03

75E-05

23E-02

1 OE-05

4.BE-04

5.3E-04

9 9E-05

59E-05

7E-02

4.4E-02

12E-03

5E-02

1E-01

7.2E-04

33E-05

1 IE-04

3 1E-06

96E-05

2.2E-04

3.6E-04

33E-05

1.2E-03

39E-05

|| 3E-03

2 OE-07

1 7E-08

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

SE'-OS ||
6E-08 l|

6.7E-04

6.8E-04

1E-03

4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station C8-01

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E*00
6E+01
6E»OI

9E»00

3E*02

7E»02

7E*02

3E*00

2E*01

3E»00

8E*01

6E»02

6E»01

9E»00

Units

mg/VQ
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ks

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»00

4E*01

2E»02

4E*00

1E*02

1E»02

7E*01

3E-01

1E»01

3E*01

3E»02

4E*01

4E»00

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

16E-08
4.4E-07

4.5E-07

7.1E-08

2.5E-06

5.7E-06

5.2E-06

2.2E-06

1.6E-07

1.9E-08

6.1E-07

4.9E-06

2.1E-07

1.1E-OB

Units

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/VQ-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

1.4E-08

3.2E-07

1.3E-06

2.9E-08

1.1E-06

7.4E-07

5.5E-07

2.5E-09

7.6E-08

2.4E-07

24E-06

1.5E-07

4.7E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3.2E-07

N/A

3E-07

7E-07

N/A

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26-07

2.3E-07

N'A

26-07

56-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 6E-07

446-06

45E-06

7 IE-07

2.5E-05

57E-05

5.2E-05

2.2E-07

1 6E-06

1 9E-07

6 1E-06

4 9E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2.1E-06

1 IE-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Rtomrc
Value

4.0E-04
5.9E-04

7.06-02

1.0E-03

t.SE+00

3.0E-02

706-02

1.0E-04

2.OS -02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3 OE-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

1 4E-07

32E-06

1 3E-05

29E-07

1.1E-05

7.4E-06

5.5E-06

25E-08

7 6E-07

24E-06

24E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

1 5E-06

4.7E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4. OE-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

70E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

t .OE-03

3.0E-01

3. OE-04

25E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.9E-04

7.5E-03

6.4E-05

7.IE-04

I.7E-05

1.9E-03

7.5E-04

22E-03

7.8E-05

2.4E-03

6 1E-03

1 6E-04

2E-02

7 1E-03

45E-03

1E-02

3E-02

34E-04

5.4E-03

1 .9E-04

2.9E-04

73E-06

25E-04

7.8E-05

2.5E-04

3.8E-05

2.4E-03

B.OE-05

9E-03

5.0E-03

1 9E-03

7E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G1H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult_________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station CB-04 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chiomium 111

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E»00

6E»02

7E»01

1E»01

5E«02

4E«02

5Et02

2E«00

4E»01

1E*00

6E*01

2E+03

Units

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
6E»02

1E*01
mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

5E»00

2E*02

8E»01

6E«00

3E»02

2E+02

1E*03

1E«00

8E*01

1E*00

7E»01

3E»03

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E*02

6E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-08

4.5E-06

51E-07

1.0E-07

3.5E-06

2.9E-06

3.5E-06

1 9E-08

2.8E-07

7.4E-09

4.8E-07

1.6E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.2E-06

1 6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mo/kg-day) •'

N/A

3.6E-08

1.4E-06

5.BE-07

4.4E-08

2.1E-06

19E-06

1.1E-05

9.2E-09

5.9E-07

8.6E-09

5.2E-07

2.3E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.6E-07

7.0E-09
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

15E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3.3E-06

N/A

3E-06

7E-06

N/A

1 1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1 .OE-06

N/A

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

12E-07

4 5E-05

5 IE-06

1 .OE-06

35E-05

29E-05

35E-05

1.9E-07

2.8E-06

74E-08

48E-06

1 6E-04

Units

mg/kg-Oay

mg/kg-<lay

mg/kg-day

mg/kgKlay

mg,'kg-day

moAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/fMC
Value

4.0E-04

59E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

1 5E»00

30E-02

7 OE-02

1 OE-04

2.OE-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

22E-05

1 6E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.9E-04

7.7E-02

7.3E-05

1. OE-03

2.3E-05

96E-04

51E-04

19E-03

1 4E-04

92E-04

4.8E-03

5 3E-04

9E-02

7.2E-02

6.4E-03

| 8E-02

|| 2E-01

3.6E-07

1 4E-05

58E-06

44E-07

2 1E-05

1 9E-05

1 1E-04

92E-08

5.9E-06

8.6E-06

52E-06

23EJ)4

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^lay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4. OE-04

5.9E-04

7.OE-02

1 .OE-03

t.5E»00

30E-02

7. OE-02

1 OE-04

2 OE-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

91E-04

24E-02

84E-05

4 4E-04

1 4E-05

6.2E-04

1.5E-03

92E-04

29E-04

1. IE-03

5.2E-03

78E-04

|| 4E-02

66E-06

70E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

22E-02

28E-03

2E-02

2E-06 II || 6E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (conl.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E*00

1E»02

5E«01

2E*01

5E*02

2E»02

9E»01

3E-01

3E*01

4E*00

7E*01

2E»03

6E-01

1E»02

2E*01

UnIB

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*02

SE»01

5E»00

7E»02

2E»02

3E*02

1E»00

2E»01

9E»01

6E»02

2E*02

5E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.6E-08

1.1E-06

3.9E-07

1.3E-07

38E-06

18E-06

7.2E-07

2.6E-09

2.1E-07

3.2E-08

5.5E-07

1.8E-05

4.9E-09

5.1E-07

2.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E»00

N/A

UnIB

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

5.4E-07

1.4E-07

1.2E-08

1.8E-06

4.2E-07

8.5E-07

3.3E-09

5.6E-08

2.3E-07

1.6E-06

26E-07

2.0E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E«00

N/A

(moA8-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

8.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

7.7E-07

N/A

8E-07

2E-06

4.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

3.9E-C7

N/A

4E-07

BE-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.6E-07

1.1E-05

3 9E-06

1.3E-06

38E-05

1.8E-05

7.2E-06

2.6E-08

2.1E-06

3.2E-07

556-06

1 6E-04

49E-08

51E-06

2. IE-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

40E-04
59E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

15E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

54E-06

1.4E-06

1.2E-07

1.8E-05

42E-06

85E-06

3.3E-08

5.6E-07

23E-06

1.6E-05

26E-06

2 OE-OB

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg^ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1 OE-03

30E-01

30E-04

2SE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

90E-04

18E-02

56E-05

1 3E-03

25E-05

60E-04

1 .OE-04

2.6E-04

1 1E-04

3.9E-03

5.5E-03

5.3E-04

1.6E-05

3E-02

1.7E-02

8.4E-03

3E-02

6E-02

91E-03

2.0E-05

1 .2E-04

1.2E-05

1.4E-04

1.2E-04

33E-04

2.8E-05

23E-03

52E-05

1E-02

86E-03

79E-04

9E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Afl«: Adult____________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 16/TT-33

Exposure Route

Ingest/on

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo{b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

1E-OI
1E-01
2E-01
1E-01
6E-02

1E-01

6E+00

2E«02

6E»01

6E»00

6E'02

4E»02

4E»02

3E«00

2E*01

3E»01

9E*02

7E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mfl/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a]pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranlnene

ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrens

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E-01

IE-01

2E-01

1E-01

6E-02

1E-01

2E«02

6E«00

mg/kfl
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-10
3.6E-IO

5.9E-10

2.5E-10

1.5E-10

3.3E-10

1.5E-08

6.0E-07

1 .6E-07

1.4E-08

1.5E-06

1.0E-OS

9.9E-07

8.7E-09

3.9E-08

7.8E-08

2.4E-06

1.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-dayl '
(mg/kg-dayl •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

58E-10

7.4E-10

1.2E-09
S.2E-10

3.2E-10

6.9E-10

2.9E-07

23E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<>ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

73E«00

7.3E-01

73E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

20E-10

26E-09

4.3E-10

1.8E-11

1.1E-10

N/A

N/A

4.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-09
36E-09

5.9E-09

25E-09

1 5E-09

3.3E-09

1 5E-07

60E-06

1 6E-06

1.4E-07

1.5E-05

1.0E-05

99E-06

8 7E-08

39E-07

78E-07

2.4E-05

1 9E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgykg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgykg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RtC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

30E-01

30E-03

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kcrday
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5E^7 ||

4.2E-10

5.4E-09

9.0E-10

3.8E-11

2.3E-10

N/A

4.3E-07

N/A

58E-09

74E-09

1 2E-08

5.2E-09

3 2E-09

69E-09

2.9E-06

2.3E-08

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

3 OE-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

I IE-07 |

|1 9E-07 i

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7E-07

3.7E-04

1 OE-02

2.3E-05

1 4E-04

97E-06

34E-04

1 4E-04

87E-04

20E-05

78E-04

79E-05

6.3E-06

1E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3 4E-07

96E-03

9 IE-04

1E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Adull____ ___

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent )

Exposure Point

Station 09

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyreo<
Ptienanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

5E-01

5E-01

1E*00

1E*00

8E-02

3E-01

3E-01

1E*00

3E*01

3E«01

7E-01

6E*01

6E+01

4E*02

4E-01
1E*01

1E*00

16*01

2E*02

Units

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f1uoranthene

BenzofkXluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E-01

5E-01

1E*00

1E»00

8E-02

3E-01

3E-01

3E»01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09
1.36-09

3.4E-09

3.1E-09

2.0E-10

6.4E-10

78E-10

26E-09

8.9E-08

8.4E-08

1.7E.09

1.5E-07

1.6E-07

9.3E-07

9.8E-10

2.5E-08

3.3E-09

3.5E-08

6.0E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/k0-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

73E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.5E-09

2.7E-09

7.0E-09

6.4E-09

4.2E-10

1.3E-09

1.6E-09

4.2E-OB

2.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

8.9E-10

9.3E-09

2.5E-09

2.2E-10

1.5E-09

4.76-10

N/A

N/A

6.8E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-08

1 3E-08

34E-08

3.16-08

2.0E-09

6.46-09

7.8E-09

2 6E-08

69E-07

8.4E-07

1.76-08

1 5E-06

1.66-06

9.36-06

9.8E-09

2.56-07

3.3E-08

3 5E-07

60E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.06-03

1.56*00

3.06-02

7.06-02

1 .OE-04

2 OE-02

BOE-05

1.06-03

3.06-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6E-08 1

1.86-09

1 .9E-08

5.1E-09

4.7E-10

3.1E-09

9.7E-10

N/A

6.46-08

N/A

9E-08

2E-07

2.5E-08

2 7E-06

7.06-08

64E-08

4.2E-09

1.3E-06

1.6E-08

4.2E-07

2.BE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-02

3. OE-04

2.56-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.9E-07

6.4E-05

1.5E-03

1. 26-05

1 7E-05

1 OE-06

5.4E-05

1.3E-04

9.86-05

1 2E-05

4 IE-04

3.5E-04

2.0E-05

3E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

81E-07

1 4E-03

1 1E-04

2E-03

46-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

1

Exposure Point

Station AM

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station KF Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Rout* Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*00
1E'02

6E»01

4E«00
3E«02

2E*02

1E»03

2E*00

2E»01

4E-01

3E»01

9E-02

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E*02

4E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

5E»01

4E+01

1E»00

9E*01

1E+02

4E«02

9E-01

9E*00

2E»01

3E»02

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

5E*01

1E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5. IE-09

3. IE-07

I.5E-07

9.9E-09

8.2E-07

5.0E-07

2.9E-06

4.8E-09

4.6E-08

1 1E-09

6.8E-08

2.4E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg«Jay

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-07

1.6E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

t.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "1

N/A

1.3E-07

1.0E-07

26E-09

2.2E-07

2.8E-07

B.2E-07

2.3E-09

2.3E-08

5.9E-08

8.9E-07

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-08

4.2E-10
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

24E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2.2E-07

N/A

2E-07

5E-07

1.0E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

9.5E-08

N/A

6E-08

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.1E-08

3 1E-06

1.5E-06

99E-08

82E-06

50E-06

2.9E-05

4 8E-08

4.6E-07

1 1E-08

68E-07

2 4E-05

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kgKlay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

80E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

1.5E-06

1.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-06

1 OE-06

26E-08

22E-06

286-06

92E-06

23E-08

2 3E-07

5 9E-07

B.9E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

1 .5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

20E-02

1.06-03

3.0E-01

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

6.3E-07

4 2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

30E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 3E-04

5 2E-03

2 1E-05

99E-05

S.SE-06

1.7E-04

41E-04

48E-04

23E-05

I4E-04

6.8E-04

80E-05

7E-03

49E-03

6.3E-04

6E-03

1E-02

22E-03

15E-05

2.6E-05

1.5E-06
9.5E-05

1 3E-04

23E-04

1.1E-05
5.9E-04

3.0E-05

3E-03

2 1E-03

1.7E-04

2E-03

6E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 08

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo{a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k}fluaranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren€

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

56-01

6E-01

1E«00

1E*00

9E-02

4E-01

5E-01

1E»00

2E»01

2E»01

5E»01

7E'01

2E»02

5E-01

1E+01

1E«00

1E»01

4E»02

Units

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)antnracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

5E-01

6E-01

1E»00

1E»00

9E-02

4E-01

56-01

2E*01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09
1.6E-09
3.3E-09

3.4E-09

2.4E-10

1.0E-09

1.2E-09

2.6E-09

48E-08

4.8E-08

1.4E-07

1 .9E-07

4.1E-07

1.2E-09

3.1E-08

3.6E-09

38E-08

8.9E-07

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

moAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgflig-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6E-09
3.3E-09

6.8E-09

7.1E-09

4.9E-10

2.1E-09

2.5E-09

2.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 .5E»00

(moAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mgAg-day) "'

Cancer Risk

9-OE-10

1.2E-08

2.4E-09

2.5E-10

1 .7E-09

7.4E-10

N/A

N/A

3.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-08

1 .6E-08

33E-08

34E-08

24E-09

1 OE-08

1-2E-08

2 6E-08

48E-07

48E-07

1 4E-06

1.9E-06

4 IE-06

1 2E-08

3.1E-07

3.6E-08

38E-07

8.9E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kB-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.56*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.06-04

2.06-02

B.OE-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6 IE-07

6.6E-05

B.1E-04

6.9E-06

9.2E-07

62E-05

5.8E-05

1.2E-04

1 .6E-05

4.8E-04

38E-04

30E-05

5E-08 || || 2E-03

1.9E-09

2.4E-08

4.9E-09

5.2E-10

3.6E-09

1.5E-09

N/A

3.4E-C8

7E-08

1E-07

26E-08

33E-08

6.8E-08

71E-08

49E-09

2. IE-08

25E-08

2 3E-07

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 3E-06

76E-04

8E-04

|| 3E^3
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 64H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cant.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (oont.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tnchtoroetnene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)(luoranlhene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dlbenz(a.h)anmracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren(

Phenanmrene

Aroctor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E+00

6E-00

1E»01

9E»00

16*00

4E*00

7E*00

7E-02

2E*00

8E*01

8E*01

5E»00

2E-02

2E«02

4E»02

3E»00

3E»01

2E->00

5E«01

1E»03

UniBJ

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
ndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrerte

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

6E*00

6E*00

1E*01

9E»00

1E»00

4E»00

76*00

7E-02

8E»01

5E*00

mg/kg
mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

56E-11

1.4E-08

1.4E-OB

2.4E-08

23E-08

28E-09

9.8E-09

1.7E-08

1.7E-10

5.9E-09

2.0E-07

2. IE-07

1.3E-08

6.3E-07

60E-07

1.1E-06

7.1E-09

7.0E-08

5.6E-09

1.3E-07

34E-06

Unite

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

73E-I-00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

VOEtOO

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mgAg^ay) •'
N/A

(mg/kg l̂ay) •'

N/A

(mgykg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

29E-08

2.9E-08

5.0E-08

4.8E-08

5.7E-O9

2.0E-08

3.6E-08

3.8E-10

9.7E-08

2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

736*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mcykg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.3E-11

1.0E-08

1.0E-07

1 8E-08

1.7E-09
2.0E-08

7.2E-09

N/A

1.7E-10

N/A

1.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.6E-10

1 4E-07

1.46-07

24E-07

2.3E-07

2.8E-08

98E-08

1.7E-07

1.7E-08

59E-08

2.0E-06

2 1E-06

1.36-07

6.3E-06

6.0E-06

1.16-05

7 16-08

70E-07

56E-08

1.3E-06

3.4E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

306-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.OE-03

1.564-00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

BOE-05

1.06-03

3.06-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3E-07 |

2.2E-08

2.1E-07

3.7E-08

3.5E-09

42E-08

1. 56-08
N/A

3.8E-10

1.5E-07

N/A

5E-07

8E-07

2.9E-07

2.96-07

50E-07

48E-07

5.7E-08

2.0E-07

3.6E-07

38E-09

97E-07

2.16-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
me/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

B.7E-06

84E-05

1.56-04

3.4E-03

3.1E-05

1.3E-04

42E-06

2.06-04

1.56-04

7.1E-04

3 5E-05

7.06-04

1 3E-03

1. IE-04

7E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.86-05

1.9E-04

3.2E-03

8.3E-04

46-03

16-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent)

I

Exposure Point

Station LP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station AS tngestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*00
2E»02
4E«01

3E»00

8E»01

4Et02

2E»02

7E-01

1E»01

2E*00

2E»01

1E»03

Units

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

rng/kB

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02

3E*00
mg/Xg
mg/kg

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

3E*00

1E*02

1E»02

1E*01

7E*02

5E*02

4E»02

3E»00

4E»01

1E»00

76*01

2E*03

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E»02

1E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.4E-09

3.8E-07

9.4E-08

6.7E-09

2.0E-07

9.3E-07

5.3E-07

1.9E-09

366-08

4.8E-09

5.3E-08

3.36-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/U nil Risk

Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

I.8E-07

1.16-09
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-«ay) •'

N/A

6.4E-09

3.0E-07

2.66-07

3.0E-08

1.9E-06

1.3E-06

9.7E-07

7.8E-09

9.5E-08

2.7E-09

1.7E-07

5.6E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-07

4.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.0E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

44E-08

38E-06

94E-07

6.7E-08

2.0E-06

93E-06

53E-06

1 9E-08

36E-07

4.8E-08

5.3E-07

3 3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

406-04

S.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.06-03
1 5E-00

306-02

7.0E-02

1.OE-04

2.06-02

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3E-07 |

2.BE -07

N/A

3E-07
6E-07

N/A

2.3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2.1E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-07

1.8E-06

1.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.4E-08

3.0E-06

2.6E-06

3.0E-07

1 9E-05

1.3E-05

97E-06

7.8E-08

9.5E-07

2.7E-08

1.7E-06

56E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

15E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

10E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.4E-06

49E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

1. IE-04

6.5E-03

1.3E-05

67E-05

1 3E-06

3 1E-04

7.6E-05

1 9E-04

1 8E-05

60E-04

53E-04

1.1E-04

9E-03

6 1E-03

43E-04

7E-03

2E-02

1.6E-04

5 OE-03

37E-05

30E-04

1 3E-05

4.3E-04

1.4E-04

78E-04

4 7E-05

34E-04

1 7E-03

1 9E-04

96-03

47E-03

1 9E-03

7E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.}

Exposure Medium

Sediment {cont.}

Exposure Point

Station 05

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

| Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)tluorBnthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
(ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzofkjfluoranthene
ndeno<1,2,3-cdJpyrent

Phenenthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-01
3E-01

4E-01

3E-01

2E-01

7E-01

9E-01

8E-00

3E*01

2E-01

3E*01

3E*01

4E»02

9E-02

1E*01

6E-01

2E»01

1E»02

4E-01

3E-01

4E-01

3E-01

2E-01

7E-01

8E»00

2E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
ms/kg
mg/kfl
mg/kg
mg/ks

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ks
moAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Totai

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1. IE-09
8.8E-10
9.0E-10

6.5E-10

4.4E-10

17E-09

2.4E-09

2.1E-08

88E-08

5.6E-10

8.5E-08

6.4E-08

1.1E-06

23E-10

26E-08

1.6E-09

4.8E-08

3.1E-07

2.3E-09

1 8E-09

1.9E-09

1.3E-09

9.1E-10

3.6E-09

1.0E-08

8.9E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

73E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vcrday) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

80E-10

64E-09
66E-10

4.7E-11

3.2E-10

N/A

N/A

1.6E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

1.7E-09

1.3E-08

1-4E-09

9.BE-11

6.7E-10

N/A

1 5E-08

N/A

3E-08

6E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-08

8.8E-09

9.0E-09

6.5E-09

44E-09

1 7E-08

2 4E-08

2.1E-07

88E-07

56E-09

8.5E-07

64E-C7

1 1E-05

23E-09

2 6E-07

1 6E-08

48E-07

3. IE-06

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.3E-08

1 8E-08

1 9E-08

1 3E-08

9 1E-09

36E-08

1.0E-07

89E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg*g-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3 OE-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2. OE-02

30E-04

25E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.7E-07

6-OE-05

3.6E-04

1.3E-05

56E-06

5 7E-07

2 1E-05

1.5E-04

23E-05

1.3E-05

2.0E-04

48E-04

1 OE-05

1E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 8E-06

33E-04

36E-05

4E-04

2E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreatkjnal User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sediment (cent )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Defmal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(ajan«iracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzofbjfluoranthene
8enzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arock>r1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

6E-01

56-01

6E-01

3E-01

1E-01

3E-01

5E-01

5E-02

8E-01

3E«01

4E»OI

2E*00

7E*01

6E»01

2E.02

3E-01

1E»01

2E*01

5E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(e)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

ndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyren€

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

6E-01

5E-01

6E-01

3E-01

IE-01

3E-01

5E-01

5E-02

3E»01

2E«00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-09
1.2E-09

1.5E-08

8.8E-10

2.8E-10

86E-10

1.2E-09

1.3E-10

2.0E-09

8.4E-06

8 9E-08

4.4E-09

1.9E-07

1.6E-07

5.5E-07

6.7E-10

31E-08

5.7E-08

1.3E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UrttRlsk
Value

7.36-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE'OO

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-09

2.5E-09

3.2E-09

1.BE-09

5.8E-10

1.8E-09

2.5E-09

2.8E-10

4.0E-08

7.1E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1 OE-09

86E-09

1 .16-09

6.4E-11

2.0E-09

6.3E-10

N/A

1.3E-10

N/A

6.56-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 4E-08

1.26-08

1.5E-08

B8E-09

2.6E-09

8 6E-09

1.2E-08

1 3E-09

2.0E-08

8.4E-07

8.9E-07

4 4E-OB

1 9E-06

1 6E-06

5.5E-06

6.7E-09

3.1E-07

5.7E-07

1.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

4.06-04

5.96-04

7.06-02

1 OE-03

1.56*00

3.06-02

7 OE-02

1.0E-04

2. OE-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8E-08 ||

2.2E-09

1.8E-08

2.3E-09

1.36-10

42E-09

1.36-09

N/A

2.8E-10

6.0E-OB

N/A

9E-08

2E-07

3 OE-08

2.56-08

32E-08

1.86-08

5.8E-09

1.8E-08

2.5E-OB

2.8E-09

4.0E-07

7.16-09

mg/Ttg-day

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

59E-07

6.3E-05

5 1E-05

1 4E-03

1.36-05

4.46-05

1.2E-06

5.2E-05

78E-05

6.7E-05

1.66-05

5.76-04

4.46-05

2E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.26-08

1.46-04

1.3E-03

2.8E-04

2E-03

4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Sedimenl (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conl.)

Exposure Point

Station 01

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Medium Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoran(hene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Ind eno( 1 ,2 ,3-cd )pyrem

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

SE-01

9E-01

8E»00
1E»01

2E-01

SEtOO

1E»01

8E»01

6E»00

5E-01

1E»01

1E»02

Units

moAQ

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xfl
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kfl

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
moAg

mgAg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzofkjfluoranthene

ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01
2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

6E»00

2E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.9E-10

4.4E-10

4.2E-10

4.5E-10

3.1E-10

1.2E-09

2.2E-09

1.6E-08
3.1E-08

4.2E-10

21E-08

3.0E-08

2. IE-07

1.6E-08

1.3E-09

24E-08

2.6E-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mgftg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) -'
(mgAg-day) "'
(mg/kg îay) •'

N/A

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-09

9.2E-10

8.76-10
9.36-10

6.36-10

2.4E-09

7.5E-09

68E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.36-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg l̂ay) •'
(mg/kg^ay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

36E-10

3.2E-09

3.1E-10

3.3E-11

2.2E-10

N/A

N/A

1.2E-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentratkm

Value

4.9E-09

4 4E-09

42E-09

45E-09

3.1E-09

1.2E-08

22E-08

1 6E-07

3 1E-07

4.2E-09

2.1E-07

3.0E-07

2 IE-06

1.6E-07

1.3E-08

2.4E-07

2 6E-06

Units

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RtC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

2.0E-02

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

26-08 |

7.4E-10

6.7E-09

6.4E-10

6.8E-11

4.6E-10

N/A

1 1E-08

N/A

2E-08

4E-08

t.OE-08

9.2E-09

8.7E-09

93E-09

6.3E-09

2.4E-08

7.5E-08

6.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

30E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A 1

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.9E-07

5.6E-05

2.7E-04

45E-06

42E-06

14E-07

9.9E-06

3.0E-05

81E-06

16E-04

2.4E-04

87E-06

8E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 2E-06

25E-04

2.7E-05

3E-04

1E-03

N/A K
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational Us*
Receptor Age: Adult_________

Medium

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure Point

Station NR

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station WS/WSS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E»02

2E»00

2E*02

2E-02

3E»02

8E-01

3E»01

5Et02

Units

mg/kg

mg/ko

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*02

2E-00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

1E*01

2E-01

2E*01

3E»01

2E»02

IE-01

IE-00

2E»01
7E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

moAO
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»01

2E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.1E-07

5.4E-09

4.4E-07

4.4E-07

7.8E-07

2.0E-09

6.4E-06

1.3E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.5E-KK)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.4E-07

8.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E-00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

7.6E-08

15E-09

1.4E-07

2.0E-07

1.4E-06

9.0E-10

9.1E-09

1.BE-07

5.5E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kfl-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-08

2.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
make/Exposure Concentration

Value

51E-06
5 4E-08

4.4E-06

44E-06

7.8E-06

2.0E-08

6.4E-07

1.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

VOE-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

1 OE-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

BE-07 ||

3.7E-07

N/A

4E-07

1E-06

1.1E-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

5.5E-OB

N/A

56-08
2E-07

24E-06

87E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.6E-07

1.5E-08

1 .4E-06

2.0E-06

1 4E-05

90E-09

9 1E-08

1.8E-06

5.5E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

1 OE-03

30E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.7E-02

5.4E-05

1.5E-03

1.5E-04

1 1E-04

2 OE-04

64E-04

4.5E-05

2E-02

6 1E-03

3.5E-04

8E-03

3E-02

2.5E-03

15E-05

4.7E-04

6.8E-06

2.1E-04

9.0E-05

1.1E-03

1.8E-03

1 8E-05

H 6E-03

37E-07

2.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-03

95E-05

1E-03

| 8E03
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult__________

Medium

Soil (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-05

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station DA tngestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper
Manganese

Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC

Value

6E»01

7E-01

1E»02

5E*01

2E+02

3E-01

2E»00

3E«01

2E«02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
6E*01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

2E»02

1E»00

4E»02

2E»02

8E-02

1E»00

3E»00

4E*01

6E*02

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E»02

1E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculation!
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.6E-07

5.2E-09

1 1E-06

3.86-07

1.7E-06

2.2E-09

1.3E-08

2.0E-07

1 .3E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.5E»00
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.2E-07

8.3E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

5.0E-07

3.4E-09

9.9E-07

6.3E-07

2.0E-06

3.0E-09

8.5E-09

9.6E-08

1.5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E-00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.4E-07

5.5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

Cancer Risk

6.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

3.3E-07

N/A

3E-07
1E-08

7.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.6E-06
5.2E-08

1 IE-05

3 8E-06

1 7E-05

22E-08

1.3E-07

2.0E-06

1.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

R(D/RfC
Value

30E-04

1 OE-03

30E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

t.OE-04

B.OE-05

1. OE-03

3 OE-01

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.2E-06

83E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

50E-06

34E-08

99E-06

63E-06

2.0E-05

3.0E-08

8.5E-08

96E-07

1.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1 .OE-03

3. OE-03

30E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

80E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7E-07 |

36E-07

N/A

4E-07

24E-06

5.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-06 H

Hazard Quotient

1.5E-02
52E-05

3.5E-03

1 .3E-04

2.5E-04

2.2E-04

1 6E-03

20E-03

42E-05

2E-02

7.3E-03

3.3E-04

8E-03

3E-02

1 .7E-02

3.4E-05

33E-03

2 1 E-04

2 9E-04

3 OE-04

1 1E-03

96E-04

5.0E-05

2E-02

79E-03

22E-04

BE-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Soil (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cont)

Exposure Point

Station KF

Exposure Point Total

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Ingestkxi

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestton

Exp Route Total

Derma!

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E«01
1E»00
1E*02

1E*02

8E*02

7E-01

3E»01

4E*02

5E»01

1E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

moAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E»01

2E-01

1E»02

1E*02

3E*02

1E*00

2E+00

3E*01

2E»04

4E*01

2E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-07
36E-09
3.0E-07

2.8E-07

2.1E-06

1.8E-09

7.4E-06

9.9E-07

5.6E-08

5.7E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Umt Risk

Value

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.1E-07

4.8E-10

3.6E-07

2.6E-07

8.4E-07

2.4E-09

4-8E-09

8.0E-08

4.8E-05

5.4E-08

7.7E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1 7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 2E-06

3.6E-08

3.0E-06

28E-06

2 IE-05

1 8E-08

7.4E-07

9.9E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04
1. OE-03

30E-03

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-O4

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-07 j|

B.4E-OB

N/A

8E-08

3E-07

1.7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

8. IE-08

N/A

8E-08

3E-07

N/A

5.6E-07

5.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 IE-06

48E-09

3.6E-06

26E-06

84E-06

2.4E-08

4.8E-08

80E-07

48E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.4E-07

7.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1 -OE-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-flay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3 9E-03

36E-05

1 OE-03

9.2E-05

3. OE-04

1 8E-04

74E-04

33E-05

6E-03

1.9E-03

23E-04

2E-03

8E-03

3.8E-03

4.BE-06

1 2E-03

8.6E-05

12E-04

24E-04

6. OE-04

8. OE-04

1.6E-03

6E-03

1 8E-03

3 IE-05

2E-03

1E-02

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT
CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TImeframe. Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillel Tissue

I

Exposure Point

Fillet. Reach 3

Exposure Route

Ingestkxi

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Fillet. Reaches 4 and 5 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-DDD
4,4'-ODE

4.4'-ODT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlortane
Arockx-1254
Arockx-1260

delta-BHC
DieWnn

Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

7E-03
2E-02
3E-03

3E-04

6E-03

2E-02

6E-02

5E-04

2E-03

8E-04

9E-02

4E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

4,4'-ODD

4.4'-DDE
4.4'-DOT

Aldrin

alpha-Chtordane

Arodor-1254

Arodor-1260

Dleldnn

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

2E-02

9E-02

8E-03

5E-04

3E-03

9E-02

2E-01

1E-03

8E-02

3E-01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2-4E-08
5.7E-08

1.0E-08

1.1E-09

2.1E-08

7.8E-08

2.2E-07

1.9E-09

7.96-09

3.0E-09

3.4E-07

1.3E-06

2.0E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAMt Risk
Value

2.4E-01
3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

1 OE»00

1.06*00

N/A

1.6E*01

9.1E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/ko-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.6E-08

3.1E-07

2.9E-08

1.9E-09

91E-09

31E-07

67E-07

5.3E-09

2.7E-07

1.1E-06

2.4E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

24E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

LOEtOO

1 OE»00

1 6E*01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.7E-09

1.9E-08

3.4E-09

1.9E-08

7.2E-09

78E-08

2.26-07
N/A

136-07

2.8E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-07

57E-07

1 OE-07

1 1E-08

2 IE-07

7.86-07

2.2E-06

1 9E-08

7 9E-06

3 OE-08

34E-06

1.36-05

2.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/XQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.0E-03
3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05

5.06-04
20E-05

20E-05

3.06-04

5.0E-05

1.36-05

4.0E-04

1 OE-04

5.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

.,.^y...J———————————,
5E-07 ||

1.4E-08

10E-07

986-09

3.2E-08

32E-09

3.1E-07

8.7E-07

8.4E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

16-06
IE-06

5.6E-07

3. IE-06

2.9E^)7

1 9E-08

9 IE-06

3.1E-06

6 7E-06

53E-08

2.76-06

1 1E-05

2 4E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

20E-03

3 OE-04

5 OE-04

30E-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E^)5

5.0E-05

4 OE-04

1. OE-04

S.OE-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mcAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.2E-04

1.9E-03

2.0E-04

3.8E-04

4. IE-04

39E-02

1 16-01

6.46-05

1.6E-03

2.3E-03

8.5E-03

1.36-01

4 16-03

3E-01

36-01

2 8E-04

1 OE-02

58E-04

6.3E-04

1.8E-04

1.56-01

3.46-01

1 IE-03

68E-03

1. IE-01

4.8E-03

6E-01

6E-01
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TABLE 3-7.2.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age; Adult___________

Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue
(cont.)

Exposure Point

Fillet, Reach 6

Exposure Route

IngesHon

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-DDD

4.4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Akirin

alpha-Chlordane

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260
Dieldnn

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E-02

5E-03

5E-04

8E-03

8E-03

1E-01

8E-02

2E-03

5E-04

2E-01

1E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.1E-08
2.1E-07
17E-08

1.9E-09

3.0E-08

2.8E-08

46E-07
2.8E-07

7.6E-09

1.9E-09

56E-07

5.2E-07

2 2E-06

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

2.4E-01
3.4E-01

3.4E-Ot

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

1 OE»00

1 OE»00

1 OE»00

1.6E*01

9.1E»00

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

Total of Receptor RISKS Across All Media

Cancer Risk

1 7E-08

7. IE-08

5.7E-09

3.2E-08

10E-08

28E-08

4.6E-07

2.8E-07

12E-07

1.7E-OB

8.4E-07

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7. IE-07

2 1 E-06

1 7E-07

1 9E-08

3 OE-07

28E-07

4 6E-06

28E-06

76E-08

1.9E-08

56E-06

52E-06

22E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2 OE-03

30E-04

50E-04

30E-05

5 OE-04

20E-05

20E-05

20E-05

5 OE-05

1 3E-05

3-OE-M

1. OE-04

5.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kfl-day

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

36E-04

69E-03

33E-04

6 3E-04

6 OE-04

1.4E-02

2.3E-01

1 4E-01

1 5E-03

! 5E-03

1 9E-02

52E-02

4.5E-03

5E-01

5E-01

N/A |j

N/A |)

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child________

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Point

Station NR

(Reach 1 )

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01
3E*00

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

Units

u«A

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 14

(Reach 1)
Dermal

|| Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

3E»00

6E«01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ugA
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 22/1 N2T

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E-03

5E-01

3E»00

6E»01

6E«02

6E-01

ug/L

ugA
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 5E-10

5.3E-08

2.8E-09
1.3E-07

6.6E-07

6.9E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

9.1E*00

1 .56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-10

5.3E-08

28E-09

13E-07

8.6E-07

6.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-10

5.3E-08

2.8E-09

1 .3E-07

6-6E-07

6.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

91E*00

15E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.4E-09

7.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

8E-08

1.4E-09

7.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

8E-OS

1.4E-09

7.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

8E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.7E-09

62E-07

3 3E-08

1 6E-06

7.7E-06

8.1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1 3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

Hazard Quotient

1 3E-04

2 IE-03

1 3E-03

21E-02

2.8E-03

39E-04

3E-02

|| 3E-02

1.7E-09

6.2E-07

33E-08

1 6E-08

7.7E-06

8.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.BE-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-04

2. IE-03

1.3E-03

2.1E-02

2.8E-03

3 9E-04

3E-02

|| 3E-02

1 7E-09

62E-07

3.3E-08

1 6E-06

77E-06

81E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

30E-04

25E-OS

75E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-04

2.1E-03

1 3E-03

2 1E-02

28E-03

3.9E-04

3E-02

|| 3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water [cant.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

I

Exposure Point

Station WH

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Deimal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01
3E*00

6E*01

6E*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station W$"
(Reach 1 )

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E«01

3E»00

6E»01

6E-02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/l
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WS/WSS

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E-KM

3E*00

6E-01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/l

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-10

5.3E-08

2.8E-09

1.3E-07

6.6E-07

6.8E-10

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

9.1E»00

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

gnta

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-10

5.3E-08

2.8E-09

1.3E-07

6.6E-07

6.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/ko-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.9E-10

2.1E-07

1.1E-08

5.4E-07

2.6E-06

2.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E*00

1 5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.4E-09

7.9E-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

8E-08

1.4E-09

7.9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-08

8E-08

5.4E-09

3.2E-07

N/A

N;A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.7E-09

62E-07

3 3E-08

1 6E-06

7.7E-06

8. IE-09

Units

mg/kgKlay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 7E-09

6 2E-07

33E-08

1.6E-06

77E-06

8. IE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.9E-09

256-06

1.3E-07

63E-06

3.1E-05

32E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.3E-04

2.1E-03

1.3E-03

2.1E-02

2.8E-03

39E-04

3E-02

3E-02

1.3E-04

2. IE-03

1.3E-03

21E-02

28E-03

3.9E-04

3E-02

3E-02

5.3E-04

B.2E-03

5.3E-03

B.3E-02

1.1E-02

1 5E-03

1E-01

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (conl.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-01

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01

1E-OI

8E*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

uoA

Trlchtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

1E»01

8E.02
1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.8E-08

23E-08

2.6E-10

2.8E-08

8.9E-07

1.7E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-07

9.0E-OB

1.0E-09

1.1E-07

3.5E-06

6.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-07

9.0E-08

1.0E-09

1.1E-07

3.5E-06

6.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.3E-08

3.4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

6E-08

9.3E-08

1.46-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

9.3E-08

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.8E-07

26E-07

31E-09

3.2E-07

1.0E-05

2.0E-09

Units

moAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/WC
Value

306-04

3.06-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.7E-06

1.16-08

1 .2E-08

1.36-08

4.16-05

7.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.7E-06

1 IE-06

1.26-09

1 3E-06

4 IE-05

7.SE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.3E-03

8.8E-04

1.2E-04

4.3E-03

37E-03

9.3E-05

16-02

1E-02

90E-03

35E-03

4.9E-04

1.7E-02

1.5E-02

37E-04

56-02

5E-02

9.0E-03

3.5E-03

4.9E-04

1.7E-02

1.5E-02

37E-04

5E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-03

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-04

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-06

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Thchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01
1E-01

8E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

26*00

2E»01

2E-01

1E»01

8E*02
1E-Ot

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01

1E»01

8E»02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-07

9.0E-08

1 .OE-09

1.1E-07

3.5E-06

6.7E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSBUnKRisk
Value

40H-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-07

9.0E-08

1. OE-09

1.1E-07

35E-06

6.76-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-07

9.0E-08

1.OE-09

1.1E-07

35E-06

6.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

15E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

9.3E-08

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

9.3E-08

1.46-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

9.3E-08

1 4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

27E-06

1 1E-06

1.2E-08

1 3E-06

41E-05

7 8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

moykg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E^5

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

27E-06

1 1E-06

1 2E-08

1 3E-06

4. IE-05

7 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 7E-06

1. IE-06

1.2E-08

1.3E-06

4 1 E-05

78E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

7 5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1 E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.0E-03

3.5E-03

49E-04

17E-02

1.5E-02

3.7E-04

5E-02

5E-02

9.0E-03

3.5E-03
49E-04

1 7E-02

1 .5E-02

3.7E-04

5E-02

5E-02

9.0E-03

35E-03

49E-04

17E-02

1.5E-02

37E-04

5E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com)

Exposure Point

Station CB-07

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point TotaJ
Station ieAT-33

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station 09

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Tola!

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

1E«01

8E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/l

ug/L
ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E'01

2E-01

IE»Ot

8E«02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

1E-01

8E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.8E-08

2.3E-08

2.6E-10

2.8E-08

8.9E-07

1.7E-10

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Urtt Risk

Value

4.0E-01

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7E-07

6.8E-08

7.9E-10

83E-08

2.7E-06

5.0E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

I.7E-07

6.8E-08

7.9E-10

8.3E-06

27E-06

5.0E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

I.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

23E-08

3.4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

66-08

6E-08

7.0E-OB

1.0E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

7.0E-08

I.OE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

68E-07

2 6E-07

3 1E-09

3.2E-07

1.0E-05

2 OE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfO/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.0E-06

7.9E-07

92E-09

9 7E-07

3. IE-05

5.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.0E-06

7 9E-07

92E-09

97E-07

3 IE-05

59E-09

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotien1

23E-03

8.8E-04

1.2E-04

43E-03

3.7E-03

9.3E-05

IE-02

1E-02

6.BE-03

26E-03

37E-04

1.3E^)2

1 1E-02

28E-04

3E-02

3E-02

68E-03

2.6E-03

3.7E-04

1 3E-02

1. IE-02
2.8E-04

3E-02

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenarto Tlme/rame: Currenl

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water {cont.}

Exposure Point

Station DA

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station 08

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02
1E-01

Units

ug/L

ugA

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trlcntoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese

7E*00

2E»00

4E«02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

7E*00

2E»00

4E*02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

17E-07

6.8E-08

7.9E-10

8.3E-08

2.7E-06

5.0E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.8E-08

2.3E-08

2.6E-10

2.8E-08

89E-07

1.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5£«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-08

1.5E-08

1.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kp-day

15E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

2.3E-08

1.5E-08

1.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.0E-08

1 OE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2.3E-08

3.4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

6E-08

35E-08

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3.5E-08

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

20E-06

7 9E-07

9.2E-09

97E-07

31E-05

5 9E-09

Units

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

6.8E-07

26E-07

3 IE-09

32E-07

1 OE-05

2.0E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.7E-07

1.8E-07

1 4E-05

mg'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

75E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

27E-07

1.8E-07

1 .4E-05

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

68E-03

2.6E-03

3 7E-04

1.3E-02

1 1E-02

28E-04

3E-02

3E-02

2.3E-03

B.8E-04

1.2E-04

43E-03

3.7E-03

9.3E-05

1E-02

1E-02

90E-04

23E-03
5 1E-03

8E-03

8E-03

9.0E-04

2 3E-03

5.1E-03

8E-03

8E-03
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water {cent )

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent)

1

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP
(Reach 3)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

3E*00

6E-02
2E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station LP

(Reach 3)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

6E»02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

*

Exposure Point Total
Station AS "
(Reach 3)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

3E*00

6E»02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 06

(Reach 4)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

4E»00

5E»02

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 05^^

(Reach 5)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chloroform

Tetrachloroethene

Chromium VI

Manganese

1E-00

2E»00

9E-01

3E»02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2 1E-08

2.0E-06

7.5E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 1E-08

2.0E-06

7.5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.1E-09

6.7E-07

2.5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.9E-08

1.7E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.5E-08

5.9E-07

5.8E-09

1. IE-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.2E-07

N/A

N/A

3E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2 5E-07

2 3E-05

8SE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

rngftg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

7.5E-05

2.86-03

21E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg '̂kg-day

2 5E-07

23E-05

8.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

826-08

7 8E-06

2.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.56-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.4E-07

20E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.2E-07

6.9E-06

68E-08

1 3E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day

1.0E-02

10E-02

7.5E-05

28E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3E-07

Hazard Quotieni

33E-03

8.3E-03

4.2E-04

1E-02

1E-02

3.36-03

83E-03

4 2E-04

1E-02

IE-02

1 16-03

28E-03

1.46-04

4E-03

4E-03

46E-03

72E-03

16-02

IE-02

52E-05

69E-04

90E-04

4.6E-03

6E-03

6E-03
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (con! )

Exposure Point

Station 04
(Upper Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

EPC

Value

5E«00

4E*00

3E*02

TE-02

Units

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 03

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

5E*00

4E-00

3E»02

7E-02

ug/t
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 0?""

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

5E»00

4E*00

3E+02

7E-02

ug/l_
ug/L

ug/L
urj/L

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.8E-08
2.5E-08

1.1E-06

24E-10

Unite

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/U nit Risk

Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-08

2.5E-08

1.1E-06

2.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-08

2.5E-08

1.1E-06

2.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

27E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

2.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-06

2.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-07

3.0E-07

1 3E-05

2.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

75E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 IE-07

30E-07

1 .3E-05

2 8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2 8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 1E-07

3 OE-07

1 3E-05

28E-09

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

69E-04

39E-03

45E-03

! 3E-04

9E-03

HE-03

69E-04

39E-03

45E-03

1 3E-04

9E-03

9E-03

6.9E-04

3.9E-03

45E-03

1 .3E-04

9E-03

|| 9E-03
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

„„.„..,,,,„„....,

Exposure Point

Station 01

(Lower Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

3E»00
2E*00

7E»01

4E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

UQ/L

ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

2E*00

7E»01

4E-02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/i
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Sediment Station NR IngesBon

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

2E*02

6E*01

2E-00

3E*02

3E-02

2E»02
4E*00

1E*01

3E*01

5E*02

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*02

2E*00

mg/Xg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.5E-08
4.6E-08

2.2E-06

1.2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-08

1.26-08

2.9E-07

1.6E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.7E-06

2.3E-06

8.8E-08

1.0E-05

1.2E-05

1.0E-05

1.8E-07

5.7E-07

1.2E-06

2.0E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 .5E-06

5.0E-09
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1 4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1.9E-08

N;A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-07

N/A

6.7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NM

7E-06

2.2E-06

N/A

2E-06

9E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 IE-06

5 3E-07

25E-05

I.4E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.OE-04

3.0E-03

70E-02

30E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

37E-03

1 BE-04

36E-04

47E-05

| 4E-03

1 5E-07

1 4E-07

336-06

1 9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 OE-04

27E-05

10E-06

1.2E-04

1.4E-04

1.2E-04

2.1E-06

67E-06

1 5E-05

23E-04

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7 OE-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.7E-05

5.8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

49E-04

1.9E-03

1 2E-03

90E-05

4E-03

8E-03

N/A

1.7E-01

38E-04

1.0E-03

7 9E-05

4 8E-03

1 7E-03

2.1E-02

3.3E-04

1.5E-02

7.7E-04

2E-01

5.7E-02

2.3E-03

6E-02

|| 3E-01
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TABU 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenaho Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age. Young Child________

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station 14

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k}fluoranthene

Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

1E»00
9E-01

2E*00

1E»00

3E»00

1E«00

7E»01

2E*01

1E«00

2E*02

6E»01

2E»02

1E*00

1E*01

BE-01

1E»01

3E-02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranltiene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E*00

9E-01

2E*00

1E»00

3E*00

7E»01

1E»00

ma/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

45E-08

36E-08

8.5E-08

45E-08

1.1E-07

4.0E-08

3.0E-06

7.5E-07

4.1E-08

8.8E-06

2.6E-06

70E-06

57E-08

42E-07

33E-08

5.4E-07

1. IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/ka-dsy

CSRUnlt Risk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3E-00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

33E-08

2.6E-08

6.2E-08

3.3E-08

7.7E-08

5.0E-07

2.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgflio-day) •'
N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

3.3E-08

2.6E-07

6.2E-08

3.3E-09

N/A

N/A

2.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

2.4E-08

1.9E-07

4.5E-08

2.4E-09

N/A

7.56-07

N/A

1E-06

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.2E-07

4.2E-07

1.0E-06

5 2E-07

1 2E-06

47E-07

35E-05

87E-06

4.7E-07

1.0E-04

3 IE-05

8 2E-05

6.6E-07

49E-06

3 8E-07

63E-06

13E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.06-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.8E-07

3 1E-07

73E-07

3.8E-07

9.0E-07

5.9E-06

27E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2 5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.2E-05

1.2E-03

59E-02

1 2E-04

4 7E-04

68E-05

1 OE-03

1.26-03

66E-03

2.5E-04

4.8E-03

6.3E-03

43E-04

8E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

45E-05

20E-02

1 1E-03

2E-02

|| 1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 22/TT-22

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrachtoroethene
Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrem
Phenanlhrene

Aroctor1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

3E»00
7E-01

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

5E-01

4E-02

2E-01

5E-01

3E-02

3E*02

8E»01

5E*01

1E«00

6E»01
3E»01

1E»02

5E-01

1E*01

4E»01

1E*02

Units

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg

mg/Vg

Benzo(a)antriracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)Auoranthene

3lbenz(a,h)antriracene
ndeno/1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

5E-01

4E-02

2E-01

5E-01

3E-02

8E*01

1E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-07

28E-08

1.2E-08

81E-09

1.8E-08

2.2E-08

1.8E-09

9.0E-09

2.0E-08

1.2E-09

1.3E-05

3. IE-06

2.0E-06

5.8E-08

26E-06
1.2E-06

4.7E-06

1.9E-08

4.6E-07

1.7E-06

3.9E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

5.4E-01

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

20E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.9E-09

5.9E-09

1.3E-08

1.6E-08

1.3E-09

6.5E-09

1.5E-08

9.3E-10

5.3E-07

3.3E-09

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»Ofl

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

Cancer Risk

6.16-08

1 1E-08

8.9E-09

5.9E-08

I3E-08

1 .6E-09

1.3E-08

6.5E-09

N/A

2.4E-09

N/A

2.4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

6.5E-09

4.3E-08

9.5E-09

1.2E-09

9.5E-09

48E-09

N/A

1. 96-09

7.9E-07

N/A

9E-07

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 36-06

3.3E-07

1.4E-07

95E-08

2.1E-07

26E-07

2.1E-OB

1 OE-07

2 3E-07

146-08

1.6E-04

3.7E-05

23E-05

68E-07

31E-05

1 4E-05

55E-05

2.2E-07

5.4E-06

1.9E-05

45E-05

Unite

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.0E-02

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7 OE-02

1 OE-03

VSE'OO

3. OE-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.06-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 OE-07

69E-08

1 5E-07

1 9E-07

1.56-08

76E-08

1.7E-07

1 1E-08

6.2E-06

3.6E-08

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.36-04

1 1E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-05

69E-04

39E-01

6 2E-02

34E-04

6.8E-04

2.1E-05

4.6E-04

79E-04

2.2E-03

2.7E-04

19E-02
15E-04

5E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.5E-06

5.4E-04

2.16-02

1.56-03

2E-02

5E-01
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TABLE 3-7 3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station WH

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzofkjfluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 2 ,3-cd Jpyrenf

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E-02

6E-01

1E«00

2E»00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

3E*01

2E»03

9E*01

1E«01

1E*03

1E*03

5E«02

3E»01

4E»01

86-01

1E*02

2E*03

2E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

BenzD(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranlhene
Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E-01

1E»00

2E*00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

2E»03

1E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.2E-09

2.3E-08

4.1E-08

6 1E-08

2.9E-08

1.3E-08

3.0E-08

2.3E-08

24E-09

1.4E-06

7.8E-05

3.8E-06

4.4E-07

4.8E-05

49E-05

2.1E-05

1.1E-06

1.7E-06

3.1E-08

4.0E-06

9.4E-05

6.2E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitPjsk

Value

40E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

73E-02

73E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E-00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7E-08

3.0E-08

446-08

2.16-08

9.5E-09

2.26-08

1.76-08

1.96-09

1.3E-05

2.5E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

86E-10

1 7E-08

3.0E-07

4.5E-08

2.1E-09

9.5E-08

2.2E-08

N/A

4.7E-09

N/A

6.0E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-05

1.2E-08

2.2E-07

3.2E-08

1.6E-09

6.9E-08

1.6E-09

N/A

3.7E-09

2.0E-05

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Ca eolations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.5E-08

2.7E-07

4 7E-07

7 1E-07

3 4E-07

1 5E-07

35E-07

27E-07

2 86-08

1 76-05

9. IE-04

446-05

5.1E-06

5.6E-04

5 76-04

24E-04

1.3E-05

1.9E-05

3.7E-07

46E-05
1 1E-03

7 3E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-OS

4.0E-04

5.96-04

7 OE-02

1 06-03

1.56*00

3.06-02

7.06-02

1.06-04

2.0E-02

806-05

1 06-03

306-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.9E-07

35E-07

52E-07

2.5E-07

1.1E-07

2.6E-07

2.0E-07

2.2E-08

1 5E-04

29E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.OE-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E^05 ||

Hazard Quotient

84E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

14E-05

1.4E-03

4.1E-02

1.5E»00

6.3E-04

5 1E-03

3.7E-04

1.9E-02

3.5E-03

1.3E-01

96E-04

46E-03

46E-02

3.7E-03

24E-04

2E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.9E-06

1 1E-03

5.16-01

1 16-02

5E-01

BE-05 || J 2E*00
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tjmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WG

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tnchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f1uoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrane

Benzo(b)f1uoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
ndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenanmrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-02

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

9E«00

3E»02

9E»01

6E»00

9E*02

6E»02

1E*03

3E»00

3E*01

4E-01

7E*01

1E*03

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

3E«02

6E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

moAg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.7E-09

5.3E-09

6.5E-09

1.2E-06

8.1E-09

19E-09

5.7E-09

6.5E-09

4.5E-10

3.7E-07

1.1E-OS

3.8E-06

2.6E-07

38E-05

2.6E-05

4.1E-05

1.2E-07

1.4E-06

1.8E-08

2.GE-06

4.4E-05

3.9E-09

4.7E-09

6.6E-09

5.9E-09

1 4E-09

4.1E-09

4.7E-09

3.5E-10

1.8E-06

1.5E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRisk

Value

40E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E1-00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0£»00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/ka-day) •'

(mg^g-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

6.8E-10

39E-09

4.8E-08

86E-09

59E-10

1.4E-08

4.2E-09

N/A

9.0E-10

N/A

8.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-06

2.8E-09

3.5E-08

63E-09

4.3E-10

1 .OE-08

3.0E-09

N/A

7.0E-10

2.7E-06

N/A

3E-06

1E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2 OE-OB

6.2E-08

7 6E-08

1.4E-07

9 5E-06

2.2E-08

66E-08

7 6E-08

5 2E-09

44E-06

1.2E-04

4.5E-05

3.0E-06

4.4E-04

3 OE-04

48E-04

1 4E-06

1.6E-05

2. IE-07

3 IE-05

5.2E-04

4.5E-OS

55E-08

1.0E-07

6.9E-08

1 6E-08

4 8E-08

5.5E-08

4 IE-09

2. IE-05

1.7E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00
30E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAa-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

6.6E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3BE-06

2.6E-04

1.1E-02

2 1E-01

64E-04

30E-03

2.9E-04

9.9E-03

6.9E-03

1 .4E-02

82E-04

26E-03

31E-02

1 7E-03

3E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

28E-06

2. OE-04

7.0E-02

68E-03

SE-02

4E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (conl.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E*00

2E»02

1E*02

1E»01

7E»02

4E-02

1E»03

1E»00

4E»01

1E*00

4E»01

2E*03

9E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02

1E*01
mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.0E-07
3.7E-05

2.3E-05

1.7E-06

1.2E-04

6.7E-05

2.0E-04

2.2E-07

5.9E-06

1.8E-07

7.3E-06

3.3E-04

1 5E-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unil Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.2E-06

9.8E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

28E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.4E-06

43E-04

27E-04

2 OE-05

1.4E-03

79E-04

23E-03

2.6E-06

6.9E-05

21E-06

8.5E-05

3.96-03

1 BE -06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7 OE-02

10E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

3 OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3E-05 ||

9.3E-06

N/A

9E-06

4E-05

7 2E-05

1 1E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-OS

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.3E-02

7 3E-01

38E-03

2 OE-02

92E-04

2 6E-02

33E-02

26E-02

34E-03

26E-02

85E-02

1 3E-02

60E-04

1E»00

24E-01

4.6E-02

3E-01

1EtOO
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont }

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC

Value

1E»03

3E*01

7E»00

5E-03

4E*03

2E»02

9E»01

8E»00

2E»00

2E*01

1E*03

7E*00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg

1E*03

7E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

44E-05

1.3E-06

2.9E-07

2.2E-04

1.5E-04

B.4E-06

3.6E-06

33E-07

6.1E-08

8.5E-07

4.8E-05

2.6E-07

74E-06

1.6E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.4E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5 IE-04

1 66-05

34E-06

25E-03

! 8E-03

98E-05

4.2E-05

3.8E-06

7 1E-07

1 OE-05
56E-04

3 36-06

3EX* ||

1.1E-05

N/A

1E-05

4E-05

86E-05

1 9E-07

Units

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04

2.SE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

8.7E-Ot

2.2E-04

3.46-03

1.7E-03

6.0E-02

14E-03

42E-01

1 9E-04

8.9E-03

1.0E-02

1.9E-03

I.1E-03

1E«00

2.9E-01

76E-03

3E-01

2E*00
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-01

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Route

IngesHon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E»00

6E«01

6E»01

9E»00

3£*02

7E*02

7E*02

3E»00

2E»01

3E»00

8E*01

6E.02

6E»01

9E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ko.

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E»00

4E»01

2E*02

4E*00

1E*02

1E»02

7E*01

3E-01

16*01

3E»01

3E*02

4E*01

4E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-07
9.4E-06

9.6E-06

1.5E-06

54E-05

1 2E-04

1.1E-04

4.8E-07

3.3E-06

4.1E-07

1.3E-05

1 .OE-04

1.6E-06

8.5E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

N/A

7.76-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/ko-<tay) •'

N/A

2.9E-07

6.7E-06

2.8E-05

6.2E-07

23E-05

1.6E-05

1.2E-05

5.3E-08

1.6E-06

52E-06

5. IE-05

1.1E-06

3.5E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

7.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

76-06

2.4E-06

N/A

2E-06

16-05

N/A

5.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56-06

17E-06

N/A

2E-06

7E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

396-06

1 16-04

1. 16-04

1.86-05

6.3E-04

1.4E-03

1 3E-03

5 6E-06

39E-05

4.86-06

1 .5E-04

1 2E-03

1 8E-05

99E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.06-03

1 5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

8.06-05

1 .OE-03

3 06-01

3 OE-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.4E-06

7.9E-05

3 2E-04

73E-06

27E-04

1.9E-04

1.46-04

6.2E-07

1 9E-05

6.1E-05

6 OE-04

1.36-05

4.1E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

4. OE-04

5.96-04

7.06-02

1. OE-03

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02
1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.76-03

1 9E-01

1.66-03

1 8E-02

4.2E-04

4.76-02

1.9E-02

5.6E-02

1.9E-03

6.06-02

1.5E-01

4 OE-03

6E-01

6.2E-02

3.9E-02

1E-01

7E-01

8.56-03

1.3E-01

4.6E-03

7.3E-03

1 .8E-04

6.26-03

2.06-03

6.2E-03

9.5E-04

6.16-02

2.OE-03

26-01

4.4E-02

16E-02

6E-02

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station C8-03

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station CB-04 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

| Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E*00
6E»02

7E»01

1E»01

8E«02

4E»02

5E+02

2E*00

46*01

1E»00

66*01

2E-03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E»02
1E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

56*00

26*02

6E*01

66*00

3E»02

2E*02

16*03

1E»00

6E*01

5E*00

7E+01

3E*03

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E*02

6E»00

mgAg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.8E-07

9.7E-06

1.16-05

2.1E-06

1.3E-04

6.1E-05

7.6E-05

4.06-07

6.0E-06

1.6E-07

1.0E-05

3.46-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/U nit Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unit:

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.6E-05

1.2E-07
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 .5E»00

N/A

{mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

7.8E-07

306-05

1.2E-05

9.3E-07

4.4E-05

4.0E-05

2.2E-04

20E-07

1.2E-05

8.6E-07

1.1E-05

5.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.0E-06

5.2E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

7.SE-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

91E-06
1 1E-03
1 3E-04

2 5E-05

1.56-03

7.2E-04

88E-04

4.7E-06

7.06-05

1 8E-06

1.26-04
406-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgA0-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.96-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

70E-02
1.0E-04

2.06-02

8.0E-05

1.06-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

76*5 I

2.4E-05

N/A

2E-05

1E-04

N/A

2.3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.9E-04

1 4E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E-06

3.56-04

1.56-04

1.16-05

5.2E-04

4.6E-04

2.6E-03

23E-06

1.5E-04

10E-05

1.36-04

5.86-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-04

5.96-04

7.06-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

70E-02

t.OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

26-05 |

7.5E-06

N/A

7E-06

36-05

5.8E-05

6 IE-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.56-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

23E-02

1.9E»00

1.BE-03

25E-02

9.76-04

2.4E-02

1 3E-02

4.7E-02
3.5E-03

2.3E-02

1.2E-01

1.3E-02

2E»00

6.3E-01

5.6E-02

7E-01

3E»00

23E-02

5.16-01

2.1E-03

1.16-02

3.4E-04

1 5E-02

3.7E-02

2.3E-02

7.3E-03

1 3E-01

1.36-01

1 9E-02

1E»00

I9E-01

2.4E-02

2E-01

1E*00
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUP6RFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe. Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station CB-07 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

56*00

1E*02
5E»01

2E*01

5E»02
2E»02

96*01
3E-01

3E»01

4E*00
76*01

2E*03

66-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

16*02

2E*01
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

2E*02
6E*01

5E»00

7E»02
4E*02

6E»02
1E*00

2E*01
96*01

6E*02

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/ko

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/ko

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*02

5E«00
mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.7E-07

2.3E-05

83E-06

2.86-06

8.1E-05

3.8E-05

1.5E-05
5.5E-08

4.5E-06

6.7E-07

1.26-05

3.46-04

1.16-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unil Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.86-06

1.66-07

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

1.56*00
N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

8.6E-06

2.36-06

2.0E-07

2.9E-05

1.86-05

2.6E-05

5.3E-08

8.9E-07

3.76-06
2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.46-06
1.16-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kp-day) -'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.86-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26-05

5.7E-06
N/A

6E-06
2E-05

6.66-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.0E-06
2.7E-04

9 7E-05

3 3E-05

94E-04

IK-04

1 8E-04

6.46-07

5 2E-05

79E-06

14E-04

3.9E-03

1 2E-06

Unite

mg/kg-day
rng/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RrD/RfC

Value

4 OE-04

59E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.56*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.06-03

3.06-01

3 OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.56-05

1 8E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.56-05
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 .OE-04

2.7E-05

23E-06

3 4E-04

2 1 E-04

3.1E-04

6.16-07

1. 06-05

4.3E-05

2.9E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

5 9E-04

7.06-02

1. OE-03

1 .SE'OO

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.06-04

2.0E-02

1.OE-03

3.06-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

76^6 ||

2.2E-06

N/A

1 7E-05

1 3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

moAg-day

26-06 1

96-06 ||

Hazard Quotient

2.26-02

4.56-01

1.46-03

3.3E-02

6.3E-04

1 5E-02

25E-03

6.4E-03

2.6E-03

9.6E-02

1.4E-01

1 3E-02

4 1E-04

86-01

1.56-01
7.3E-02

2E-01

16*00

1 7E-01

38E-04

2.36-03

2.3E-04

6.9E-03

4.4E-03

6.1E-03

52E-04

4.3E-02

9.8E-04

2E-01

5.6E-02

5.2E-03

6E-02

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION Of CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment {cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 16/TT-33

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Routa Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo{a)anthracene

Benro(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

1E-01
1E-01
3E-01

1E-01

6E-02

1E-01

6E*00

2E»02

6E»01

6E*00

2E»03

4E*02

8E»02

3E»00

2E*01
3E*01

9E*02

3E»00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo'ajanthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)ftuoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren€

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E-01

1E-01

3E-01

1E-01

6E-02

1E-01

2E*02

6E*00

mg/Vfl
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Va

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

13E-08

1.7E-08

3.2E-08

1.2E-08

7.3E-09

1.6E-08

72E-07

2.9E-05

7.6E-06

6.8E-07

2.7E-04

4.9E-05

9.5E-05

4.2E-07

1.9E-06
3.7E-06

1.1E-04

3.5E-07

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7,3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.8E-09

1.2E-08

23E-08
88E-09

53E-09

1.2E-08

48E-06

3.8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E-00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg^B-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Xg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

9.8E-09

1.2E-07

2.3E-08

88E-10

5.3E-09

N/A

N/A

2.2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.6E-07

2 OE-07

3 7E-07

14E4J7

85E-08

1.9E-07

8 4E-06

3 4E-04

S 9E-05

80E-06

3. IE-03

57E-04

1 IE-03

49E-06

22EJ35

4.4E-05

1 .3E-03

4.1E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ltg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

406-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E-00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3 06-01

3 OE-03

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E^5 ||

7.1E-09

9. IE-08

1.7E-08

64E-10

3.9E-09

N/A

7.3E-06

N/A

7E-06

3E-05

1 1E-07

15E-07

27E-07

1. OE-07

6.2E-08

1.3E-07

5.7E-05

45E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

93E-06

2.1E-02

5.7E-01

1.3E-03

8 OE-03

21E-03

19E-02

1.6E-02

4.9E-02

1.1E-03

44E-02

44E-03

1 4E-03

7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

67E-06

1.9E-01

1.8E-02

2E-01

9E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Populetion: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 09

Exposure Route

Ingesflon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

8en20{a)pyrene
8enzo(b)ftuorantriene

Benzo(k)fluorant(iene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyren<

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E-01
5E-01
1E»00

1E»00

6E-02

3E-01

1E»00

3E»01

3E*01

7E-01

6E»01

6E»01

3E*03

4E-01

1E*01

1E«00

1E»01

2E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ka
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
BenzrXkJfluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h}antiiracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren€

Phenantfirene

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E-01

5E-01

1E*00

1E*00

8E-02

3E-01

26*00

3E»01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.8E-08

6.1E-06

1.6E-07

1.5E-07

9.8E-09

3. IE-08

1.2E-07

436-06

4.1E-06

8.3E-08

7.2E-06

7.7E-06

3.2E-04

4.7E-08

1.2E-06

1.6E-07

17E-06

2.9E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E'00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73EtOO

7.3E-01

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg îay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.2E-08

4.5E-08

1.2E-07

1.1E-07

7.1E-09

22E-08

1.7E-07

7.2E-07

4.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg^g^Jay) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.3E-08

4.5E-07

1.2E-07

1. IE-08

7.16-08

22E-08

N/A

3.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

3.16-08

3.3E-07

8.6E-08

78E-09

5.2E-08

1. 66-08

N/A

1. IE-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6BE-07

7.2E-07

1 9E-06

1 7E-06

1. IE-07

3.6E-07

1.4E-06

5 OE-05

47E-05

9.7E-07

84E-05

90E-05

3 8E-03

55E-07

1.4E-05

1.BE-06

1 9E-05

3.4E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E»00

3.06-02

7.06-02

1.06-04
2 OE-02

8. OE-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.9E-07

5.2E-07

1.46-06

1.36-06

8.3E-08

2.6E-07

2.06-06

8.36-06

5.4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-06 H

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.6E-03

8.4E-02

6.8E-04

97E-04

5.66-05

3.OE-03

5.4E-02

55E-03

69E-O4

23E-02

1 .9E-02

1.16-03

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.9E-05

2.6E-02

2.2E-03

3E-02

6E-06 || H 2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont 1

Exposure Point

Station AM

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

ingesUon

Exp. Rome Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*00

16*02

6E«01

4E*00

3E*02

26*02

1E*03

2E*00

2E»01

46-01

3E»01

8E»02

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E*02

4E*00

Units

mg/krj
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kQ
mg/kg

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E*01

4E»01

16*00

96*01

1E*02

46*02

9E-01

9E»00

2E*01

3E*02

5E»01

1E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.1E-08

4.9E-06

2.4E-06

1.6E-07

1 .3E-05

806-06

4.6E-05

7.7E-08

7.3E-07

1.8E-08

1.1E-06

3.8E-05

8.3E-07

8.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAfl-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrl Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

6.3E-06

5.0E-06

1.3E-07

1.1E-05

1.4E-05

4.4E-OS

1.1E-07

1. IE-06

2.8E-06

4.3E-05

1.1E-06

7.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.BE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

1.2E-06

N/A

IE-06
5E-06

4.9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

1.6E-06

N/A

2E-08

6E-OS

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9 5E-07

5 7E-05

28E-05

1 96-06

1 56-04

946-05

546-04

90E-07

8.5E-06

2.16-07

1 36-05
4 5E-04

9 7E-06

1 06-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.96-04

70E-02

1.06-03

1.56*00

306-02

7.06-02

1.06-04

20E-02

806-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

746-05

5.86-05

1.5E-C6

1.36-04

1 6E-04

52E-04

1.36-06

1.3E-05

3.3E-05

5.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg'Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-05

8.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

706-02

1 .OE-03

15E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.OE-04

20E-02
1 OE-03

30E-01

3.06-04

256-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

246-03

9.76-02

4 OE-04

t 96-03

1 06-04

3 15-03

7.76-03

9 06-03

43E-04

2.66-03

1.36-02

1.5E-03

1E-01

3.2E-02

41E-03

4E-02

2E-01

1.2E-01

836-04

1 5E-03

83E-05

5.3E-03

7.4E-03

1.3E-02

64E-04

3.3E-02

1 7E-03

2E-01

4 16-02

336-03

4E-02

26-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conl)

Exposure Point

Station 08

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anlhracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(p)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dlbenz(a,h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(e.h)anthracene

lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyTen«

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

EPC
Value

7E-01

9E-01

2E»00

2E»00

2E-01

7E-01

2E*00

3E*01

2E»01

16*02

16*02

2E*02

1E»00

26*01

26*00
2E»01

56*02

7E-01

9E-01

2E»00

26*00

2E-01

7E-01

6E-01

3E»01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ko
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

B.3E-08
1.1E-07

2.3E-07

2.4E-07

2.0E-08

8.3E-08

2.0E-07

3.5E-06

2.6E-06

156-05

1 66-05

2.8E-05

1.2E-07

256-06

2.16-07
2.1E-06

6.66-05

6.0E-08

8.4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-07

1.46-08

6.0E-08

5.4E-08

5.9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

Cancer Risk

6.1E-06

8.46-07

1.76-07

1 .8E-08

1.4E-07

6.IE-08

N/A

2.7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

4.46-08
6.1E-07

1.2E-07

1.3E-08

1.06-07
44E-08

N/A

8.9E-07

2E-06

6E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.7E-07
1. 36-06

27E-06

2 86-06

2 3E-07

976-07

2.36-06

4 1 6-05

3.06-05

1 7E-04

1 9E-04

326-04

1.4E-06

2.9E-05

2.4E-06

2 5E-05

77E-04

7.16-07

9.7E-07

2 06-06

2 16-06

1.76-07

7.16-07

6.36-07

6 96-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.06-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

15E*00

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1.06-04

2.0E-02

806-05

1.06-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

206-02

3.0E-04

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

Hazard QuoBenl

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

57E-03

706-02

4.36-04

1.16-04

636-03

466-03

146-02

1 4E-03

3. 06-02

2.5E-02

2.66-03

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

326-05

mg/kg-day 2.3E-02

|| 2E-02

|| 26-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sedimenl (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo<a)pyrene

8enzo(b)f)uoranthene

Benzo(kXluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E-02

66*00

66*00

1E»01

9E*00

1E*00

4E*00
7E»00

7E-02

2E*00

8E*01

8E*01

5E*00

26*02

2E»02

4E*02

3E»00

3E»01

2E»00

5E»01

16*03

Units

mgAg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anlriracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthrBcene
ndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E»00

6E»00

1E*01

96*00

1E*00

4E*00

7E»00

7E-02

8E*01

5E«00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-09

6.8E-07

6.BE-07

1.2E-06

1.1E-06

1.3E-07

4.7E-07

8.3E-07

8.1E-09

2.8E-07

98E-06

106-05

6.2E-07

3.0E-05

2.96-05

5.1E-05

3.46-07

3.4E-06

2.7E-07

6.3E-06

1.6E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

40E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.36*00

7.3E-01
N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg.-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.0E-07

4.9E-07

8.5E-07

8.2E-07

9.6E-08

3.4E-07

6.1E-07

6.4E-09

1.6E-06

3.5E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.36-02

7.3E»00

7.36-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mgAg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg^ay) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.1E-09

5.0E-07

496-06

85E-07

8.2E-08

9.76-07

3.46-07

N/A

1 6E-08

N/A

7.56-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

36E-07

3.6E-06

6.2E-07

6.0E-08

7.0E-07

2.56-07

N/A

1.3E-08

2.5E-06

N/A

8E-06

2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3 2E-08

80E-06

7.9E-06

1 4E-05

1 3E-05

1. 56-06

55E-06

9.7E-06

9.5E-08

33E-06

1.16-04

126-04

7 3E-06

35E-04

3.3E-04

596-04

4 OE-06

3.9E-05

3 1E-06

7.4E-05

1.9E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.06-05

4 OE-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.06-03

1.5E»00

3 OE-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.06-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.8E-06

58E-06

9.96-06

95E-06

1 16-06

4. OE-06

7.1E-06

7.4E-08

1 9E-05

4 1E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

206-05

3.06-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.1E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

49E-04

47E-03

83E-03

1.96-01

1.76-03

7.3E-03

2.4E-04

1 IE-02

8.5E-03

4.0E-02

2.0E-03

3.9E-02

746-02

64E-03

4E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.56-04

3.7E-03

6.46-02

1.66-02

!
8E-02

5E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3 RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

I

Exposure Point

Station LP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station AS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E»00

1E*02

46*01

3E*00

9E*Ot

5E»02

2E*02

8E-01

1E»01

2E»00

2E»01

2E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E*02

3E»00
mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

3E*00

1E»02

1E»02
1E»01

9E-02

6E*02

4E*02

3E+00

4E*01

1E*00

7E*01

2E*03

mo/kg
mg/kQ

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E*02

1E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-07

t.BE-05

5.0E-06

3.5E-07

1.1E-05

59E-05

2.6E-05

9.9E-08

1.8E-06

2.4E-07

28E-06

2.1E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Urat Risk
Value

N/A
7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.1E-06

2.0E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.2E-07

4.9E-06

4.4E-06

5.4E-07

37E-05

2.3E-05

I.6E-05

1.3E-07

1.6E-06

4.9E-08

30E-06

9.3E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

B.3E-07

3.0E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

'

Cancer Risk

N/A

14E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

4.6E-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-06

2.1E-04

5.86-05

4 1E-06

1.2E-04

6.9E-04

3 OE-04

12E-06

2. IE-05

2.8E-06

3.2E-05

2.4E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

4.OE-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

15E-00

3.06-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

B.OE-OS

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.6E-05

23E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5E-Q6 |
2E-05 j

N/A

3.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

1.2E-06

N/A

IE-06

1.46-06

5.7E-05

5.2E-05

6 3E-06

4.46-04

2.76-04

1.86-04

1.5E-06

1 .9E-05

5 7E-07

3.46-05

1 16-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

t.OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.7E-06

3.56-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5E-06 ||

Hazard Quotient

6.9E-03

3 6E-01

83E-04

4 1E-03

8.36-05

2.3E-02

4.3E-03

1 .2E-02

1.0E-03

35E-02

32E-02

8.16-03

5E-01

1.2E-01

9.2E-03

1E-01

6E-01

34E-03

9.7E-02

7.4E-04

6.3E-03

2.9E-04

9. IE-03

2 6E-03

15E-02

9.4E-04

7.16-03

3.4E-02

3.66-03

2E-01

3.2E-02

1 4E-02

5E-02
2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment {cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 05

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total :
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anttirBcene

Benzo{a)pyTene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzofk )f1 uoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthfBcene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo{k Jfluoranthene
ndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyren6

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E*00

3E»00

3E*00

2E*00

1E»00

2E-00

2E»00

2E*01

4E*01

2E«00

1E*02

8E»01

1E«03

1E*00

1E*01
1E»00

2E*01

6E*02

2E»00

3E*00

3E*00

2E*00

1E*00

2E»00

2E»01

2E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.BE-07
3.1E-07

37E-07

2.3E-07

1.5E-07

2.7E-07

2.2E-07

3.0E-06

5.3E-06

2.0E-07

1.8E-05

98E-06

1.2E-04

1 .5E-07

1.3E-06
1.2E-07

2.4E-06

7.0E-05

2.0E-07

2.2E-07

2.7E-07

1.7E-07

1.1E-07

2.0E-07

5.1E-07

1.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSRUnlt Risk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2. IE-07

2.2E-06

2.7E-07

1.7E-08

1.1E-07

N/A

N/A

23E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

1.5E-07

1.6E-06

1.9E-07

1.2E-08

7.8E-08

N/A

7.6E-07

N/A

3E-06

8E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

33E-06
36E-06

4.3E-06

2 76-06

1 7E-06

3 1E-06

2.6E-06

3.5E-05

62E-05

23E-06

2 IE-04

1 IE-04

1 4E-03

1 7E-06

1 .5E-05

1.4E-06

2.8E-05

8.1E-04

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

2.4E-06

2.6E-06

3.1E-06

2 OE-06

1 2E-06

23E-06

59E-06

13E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1 5E-00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02
8 OE-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3-OE-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 6E-04

6 4E-03

60E-02

88E-04

23E-03

1.4E-04

3.8E-03

1.9E-02

1.7E-02

76E-04

17E-02

28E-02

27E-03

26-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-04

2.0E-02

5. IE-03

3E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (com)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

I

Exposure Point

Station 03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo{a)anthracene
8enzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

8enzo(k)fluorantfiene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Aroclor1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

1E»00
1E*00
16*00
6E-01
1E-01

6E-01

16*00

1E-01

2E*00

96*01

86*01

5E»00

2E*02

2E*02

5E»02

7E-01

3E»01

5E*01

1E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthrac«ne

Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arock>M260

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E*00

1E*00

1E*00

6E-01

1E-01

6E-01

1E»00

1E-01

9E»01

5E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.66-07

126-07

1.7E-07

786-08

136-08

7.66-08

1.2E-07

1.3E-08

2.1E-07

1.16-06

1.06-05

6.3E-07

2.46-05

2.16-05

6.16-05
8.7E-08

3.36-06

6.06-06

1,76-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.36*00

73E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

776-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.26-07

8.9E-08

1.26-07

5.76-08

9.8E-09

5.5E-08

8.9E-08

1.1E-08

1.86-06

3.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.06*00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-<Jay) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.2E-07

8.9E-07

1.2E-07

5.7E-09

9.8E-08

5.5E-08

N/A

2.7E-08

N/A

816-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

8.4E-08

6.56-07

9.1E-08

4.2E-09

7. IE-08

4.0E-08

N/A

2.1E-08

2.7E-06

N/A

4E-06

1E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 9E-06

1 4E-06

2 OE-06

9 1E-07

1 6E-07

8 8E-07

1 4E-06

1 6E-07

24E-06

1.2E-04

1.2E-04

7.4E-O6

2.8E-04

24E-04

726-04

1. OE-06

38E-05

7.0E-05

20E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAs-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RtD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

206-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3 06-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.06-02

10E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-06

1 OE-06

1 5E-06

66E-07

1 1E-07

64E-07

1 OE-06

12E-07

2.1E-05

4.1E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7 1E-05

7.8E-03

6 IE-03

2 16-01

1 7E-03

7 4E-03

1 9E-04

8 1E-03

1 06-02

10E-02

1 9E-03

7.0E-02

6.7E-03

3E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.2E-05

61E-03

69E-02

1 7E-02

9E-02

|| 4E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

1

Exposure Point

Station 01

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

1 Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anttiracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(D)fiuoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
1 nd eno( 1,2 ,3-cd )pyrena

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Bartum

Cadmium
Chromium Ml

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

6PC
Value

3E-01
2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

9E-01

6E»00

1E*Ot

2E-01

1E»01

2E+01

IE-02
7E»00

5E-01
1E»01

2E*02

Units

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a]pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
tndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

6E»00

2E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg

rug/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

1 Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.1E-08
2.6E-08

2. IE-08

2.6E-08

1 .5E-OB

5.7E-08

1.1E-07

7.5E-07

1.5E-06

2.0E-08

1.2E-06

20E-06

1.3E-05

8.8E-07

8.3E-08

1.4E-06

1.9E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) -1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.2E-08

1.9E-08

1.5E-08

1.9E-08

1.1E-08

4. IE-08

1.3E-07
1.1E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kQ-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E-00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E»00
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg l̂ay) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kQ-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

22E-08

1.9E-07

15E-08

1.9E-09

1 1E-08

N/A

N/A

58E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-07

1 .6E-08

1.4E-07

1.1E-OB

14E-09

78E-09

N/A

1.9E-07

N/A

4E-07

1E-06

H WA

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

36E-07

30E-07

2.4E-07

3.0E-07

1.7E-07

6.6E-07

1 3E-06

B8E-06

1 8E-05

2.4E-07

1 4E-05

2 4E-05

1 5E-04

1.0E-05

7.4E-07

1.7E-05

2.2E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

moAB-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

4 OE-04

5.9E-04

7. OE-02

1. 06-03

1 5E»00

3. OE-02

7.0E-02

2. OE-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

2 6E-07

2.2E-07

1.8E-07

2.2E-07

1.2E-C7

4.8E-07

1 .5E-06

1.3E-08

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAB-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

306-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

33E-05

31E-03

156-02

2.5E-04

24E-04

9.3E-06

79E-04

2 1E-03

51E-04

92E-03

1 7E-02

73E-04

5E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.4E-05

49E-03

5.3E-04

5E-03

5E-02

» N/A ||
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure Point

Station NR

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station WS/WSS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*02

2E»00

2E»02

2E*02

8E«02
2E*00

3E*01

5E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E»02

2E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

1E--01
4E-01

2E*01
3E*01

2E+02
1E-01

1E*00

2E»01
7E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E»01
4E-01

mg/krj

mg/Xg

Cancer Risk calculations
Intake/Exposure concentration

Value

8.2E-06
B.7E-08

7.0E-06

7.0E-06

3.4E-05

8 1E-08

1.0E-06

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-06

4.9E-09
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

1.6E-06
6.0E-OB

3.0E-06
55E-06

3.1E-05
1.9E-08
196-07

3.9E-06

1.2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

1.5E«00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.7E-07
3.4E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1 .2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

2.1E-06

N/A

2E-06

1E-05

24E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

4. IE-07

N/A

4E-07

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

95E-05

1.0E-06

82E-05

8. IE-OS

3.9E-04

9.5E-07

1 26-05

25E-04

Units

mg-'kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg-'kg-day

mg/1<g-<Iay

RID/RfC
Value

30E-04

10E-03

3 OE-03

30E-02

70E-02
1 OE-04

1 OE-03

3.06-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 6E-05

5 7E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.9E-05
7.0E-07

3.5E-05

64E-05

3.6E-04

2.2E-07

23E-06

4.5E-05

1 4E-04

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1 .OE-03

30E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

32E-06

39E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotenl

32E-01

IDE -03

27E-02
27E-03

56E-03

95E-03

1.2E-02

83E-04

4E-01

53E-02

2.3E-03

6E-02

4E-01

63E-02
7 OE-04

12E-02

2 1E-03

51E-03

22E-03

2.8E-02

45E-02

4.5E-04

2E-01

1 1E-02

1 6E-03

1E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soli (com)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-05

Exposure Route

logesrjon

Exp Route Total
Dermal

K Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station DA

Exposure Point Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

66*01
76-01
16*02

56*01

26*02

36-01

26*00

3E*01

2E»02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
6E»01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

2E»02

5E*00

4E*02

26*02

3E*03

3E*00

3E*00

4E*01

6E*02

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*02

5E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.7E-06

1.1E-07

2.2E-05

8.2E-06

3.7E-05

4.7E-08

2.7E-07

4.2E-06

2.7E-05

Urals

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnitRJsk

Value

1 SEtOO

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 .6E-06

6.26-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

2.4E-05

56E-07

4.8E-05

3.0E-05

3.5E-04

4.2E-07

4. IE-07

4.6E-06

7.2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.06-06

3.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1 .56-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 16-04

1 36-06

266-04

9 66-05

4.3E-04

5.5E-07

3 16-06

49E-05

3.26-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC

Value

30E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1.06-04

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-05 1

2.5E-06

N/A

1.96-05

736-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

306-04

2.56-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-06 ||

2E-05 ||

3.6E-05

N/A

N/A

NM

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.8E-04

6.66-06

5.66-04

3 56-04

4 16-03

4 86-06

4 86-06

5 46-05

8 46-04

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

306-04

1 06-03

306-03

30E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

46-05 (

6.06-06

N/A

6E-06

4E-05

4.76-05

37E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.BE-01

1 36-03

8.75-02

326-03

6 IE-03

5 5E-03

396-02

49E-02

1 16-03

6E-01

646-02

296-03

7E-02

6E-01

93E-01

6.6E-03

1.9E-01

1.2E-02

58E-02

48E-02

5.9E-02

5.46-02

2.B6-03

16*00

1.6E-01

156-02

2E-01

2E»00
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TABLE 3-7.3.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soil (cent.)

Medium Total

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cent )

Exposure Point

Station KF

Exposure Point Total
Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

tngestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingeslion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper
Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E»01

1E*00

1E*02

1E*02

BE»02

7E-01

3E*01

4E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
5E*01

1E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

4E*01

2E-01

1E*02

1E»02

3E»02

1E*00

2E»00

3E»01

2E»04

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
4E*01

2E-01

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.6E-06
1.7E-07

1.5E-05

1.3E-05

1.0E-04

8.4E-08

3.6E-06

4.8E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Uml Risk

Value

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.4E-07

9.6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

5.4E-06

2.3E-08

1.7E-05

1.2E-05

406-05

1.2E-07

2.3E-07

3.8E-06

23E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg^Jay) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.1E-07

1.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

I
Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

64E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

1.4E-06

N/A

IE-06

1E-05

8.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6 5E-05

20E-06

1 7E-04

1 5E-04

1 2E-03

9 8E-07

4 1E-05

5 6E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 1E-05

1 1E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.2E-01

20E-03

57E-02

51E-03

1 .7E-02

9.6E-03

4.1E-02

1 9E-03

4E-01

3.7E-02

4.5E-03

4E-02

|| 46-01

63E-05

27E-07

20E-04

1 4E-04

4 7E-04

1 4E-06

27E-06

45E-05

2 7E-02

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8E-06 J

1.4E-06

N/A

1E-06

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 1E-05

1.5E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.1E-01
2.7E-04

6.7E-02

4.8E-03

6.7E-03

1.4E-02

3.3E-02

45E-02

9.0E-02

5E-01

3.6E-02

6 OE-04

4E-02

5E-01

|| N/A

|| N/A

||

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media [ N/A
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

I

Exposure Point

Station NR
(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E-02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 14
(Reach!)

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E*01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

UQ/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 22/TT-22

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E*01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

9.1E-00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E*00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

IE-08

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 2E-09

3 1E-07

29E-09

7.8E-07

3.9E-06

4 1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg,'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 2E-09

3.1E-07

2.9E-09

78E-07

39E-06

4 1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-09

3 1 E-07

29E-09

7.8E-07

3 9E-06

4 1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Ouobent

94E-05

1 OE-03

1 IE-04

1 OE-02

1 4E-03

1 9E-04

1E-02

1E-02

94E-05

1 OE-03

1.1E-04

1. OE-02

1 4E-03

1 9E-04

1E-02

1E-02

94E-05

1. OE-03

1.1E-04

1. OE-02

1.4E-03

1 9E-04

|| 1E-02

|| 1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population. Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.J

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Point

Station WH

(Reach 1 )

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E*01

6E*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ugA
UO/L

Exposure Point Total
Station WG
(Reach 1)

Dermal
Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E->02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/l
ug/V

ug/L

ug/L

Exp Route Total |
Exposure Point Total

Station WS/WSS
(Reach 1)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptechlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-11

88E-09

82E-11

22E-08

1.1E-07

12E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrt Risk
Value

9.1E*00

1 .5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

91E»00

1.5E'00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-10

2.6E-08

2.5E-10

6.7E-08

3.3E-07

3.SE-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-08

1E-08

3.2E-10

1.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-OB

9.5E-10

4.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-OB

4E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

3.1E-07

2.9E-09

78E-07

3 9E-06

4 1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.86-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 2E-09

3 IE-07

29E-09

78E-07

39E-06

4 IE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.4E-05

1.0E-03

1. IE-04

1.0E-02

1.4E-03

1.9E-04

1E-02

IE-02

9.4E-05

1.0E-03

1.1E-04

1 OE-02

1 4E-03

1 .9E-04

|| 1E-02

|| 1E-02

37E-09

9.2E-07

8.6E-09

23E-06

1 2E-05

1 .2E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.8E-04

3.1E-03

3.4E-04

31E-02

41E-03

58E-04

|| 4E-02

| 4E*2
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water {cont.)

I

Exposure Point

Station TT-30
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tnchtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

8E»00

7E*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-01

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Tnchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

8E»00

7E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/t-

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

14E-08

30E-09

44E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

24E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1 ,5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-08

8.9E-09

1.3E-10

9.3E-09

4.1E-07

7.1E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

40E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-08

8.9E-08

1.3E-10

93E-09

4.1E-07

7.1E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

iE-oe
IE-08

1.6E-08

1.3E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OB

3E-OS

1 6E-08

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4 8E-07

1.0E-07

1 5E-09

1 1E-07

4.7E-06

82E-10

Units

mg/kg-<3ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

30E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 4E-06

3 1EJ37

46E-09

33E-07

1 46-05

2.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.4E-06

3.1E-07

4.6E-09

3.3E-07

1.4E-05

2.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

75E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 6E-03

3.5E-04

6.16-05

1.5E-03

1 7E-03

3.9E-05

5E-03

5E-03

48E-03

1 .OE-03

1.8E-04

4 4E-03

51E-03

1 2E-04

2E-02

2E-02

4 8E-03

1 OE-03

1 8E-04

44E-03

5 1E-03
1.2E-04

2E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-03
{Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-04

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-08

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

EPC

Value

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E*00

7E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

IE-01

UQ/L

usA
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E*01
2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.1E-08

8.9E-09

1.3E-10

9.3E-09

4.1E-07

7. IE-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSRUnlt Risk
Value

40E-01

15E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-08

8.9E-09

1.3E-10

9.3E-09

4. IE-07

7.1E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E-KX)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-08

8.9E-09

1.3E-10

9.3E-09

4 1E-07

7.1E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1 6E-08

1 3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

1.6E-08

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08
3E-08

1.6E-08

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 4E-06

3 1E-07

4 6E-09

3 3E-07

1 4E-05

2 5E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.4E-06

3 IE-07

4.6E-09

3.3E-07

1.4E-OS

25E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 .4E-06

3 IE-07

4.6E-09

33E-07

1 4E-05

25E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.8E-03

1.0E-03

1.8E-04

4 4E-03

5 1E-03

1 -2E-04

2E-02

2E-02

48E-03

1 .OE-03

1 8E-04

44E-03

5 IE-03
12E-04

2E-02

2E-02

4.8E-03

1 .OE-03

1.8E-04

4.4E-03

5.1E-03

1 .2E-04

2E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com)

Exposure Point

Station CB-07
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Routs Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E«00

2E*01

2E-01

8E»00

7E*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 16/TT-33
(Upper Reach 2}

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichioroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 09

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E-01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

40E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-08

30E-09

4.4E-11

31E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "1

(mg/ko-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-01

1.66*00

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

55E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08
1E-08

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.8E-07

1.0E-07

1 5E-09

1. IE-07

47E-06

8.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

UniK

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.BE-07

1 OE-07

1.5E-09

1 1E-07

47E-06

82E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.56-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

48E-07

1. OE-07

1.5E-09

1. IE-07

47E-06

8.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 6E-03

3.5E-04

51E-05

1 5E-03

1 7E-03

3.9E-05

5E-03

5E-03

1 6E-03

35E-04

6.1E-05

1 .5E-03

1.7E-03

3.9E-05

5E-03

5E-03

1 6E-03

3.5E-04

61E-05

1.5E-03

1.7E-03

39E-05

5E-03

5E-03
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (conL)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Point

Station DA

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC

Value

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E*00

2E-M31

2E-01

8E»00

7E.02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station 08

(Lower Reach 2)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese

7E»00

2E»00

4E«O2

ug/L
ug/l
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

7E»00

2E»00

4E*02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

moAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.3E-09

8.46-10

8.8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E-KX)

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

1.3E-09

8.4E-10

e.eE-oe

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.5E-09

45E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08
1E-08

1.9E-09

N/A

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

1.9E-09

N/A

N/A

2E-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

48E-07

1.0E-07

1.5E-09

1. IE-07

4.7E-06

82E-10

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kfl-day

mg,'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.8E-07

l.OE-07

15E-09

1 IE-07

4.7E-06

8.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg^3ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

45E-08

29E-08

2.4E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.5E-08

2.9E-08

24E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-09 |

Hazard Quotient

1 6E-03

3.5E-04

61E-05

1 5E-03

1 7E-03

39E-05

5E-03

5E-03

1.6E-03

3.5E-04

61E-05

1.5E-03

1 7E-03

39E-05

5E-03

5E-03

1 5E-04

3.9E-04

8.5E-04

1E-03

1E-03

1 5E-04

39E-04

8 5E-04

1E-03

1E-03

Page 6 ol 30 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7 3.CT-CC]



TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP
(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station LP
(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station AS
(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station 06
(Reach 4)

Exposure Point Total
Station 05
(Reach 5)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

3E»00

6E»02

2E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

6E*02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

3E+00

6E»02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

4E»00

5E»02

ug/L

ug/L

Chtoroform

Tetrachloroethene

Chromium VI
Manganese

1E»00

2E»00

9E-01

3E*02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-O9

1 IE-07
4.2E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrt Risk

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

I.2E-09

1.1E-07

4.2E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-09

1.1E-07

4.2E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.6E-09

9.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-09

4.6E-08

3.2E-10

6.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.5E-08

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4 1E-08

3 9E-06

1 5E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4 IE-08

3.9E-06

1.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4 1E-08

39E-06

1 .56-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

5 7E-08

34E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-07

1 6E-06

1 1E-08

2 1E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.0E-02

l.OE-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

55E-04

1 4E-03

7.0E-05

2E-03
2E-03

55E-04

14E-03

70E-05

2E-03

2E-03

5.5E-04

1.4E-03

70E-05

2E-03

2E-03

7.6E-04

1.2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

1.2E-05

1.6E-04

1.5E-04

7.6E-04

1E-03

1E-03
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCUUTION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 04
(Upper Reach 6)

Exposure Point Total
Station 03

(Upper Reach 6)

Exposure Point Total
Station 02

(Upper Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

4E*00

2E+00

2E*02

7E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

4E»00

2E*00

2E*02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

4E»00

2E»00

2E*02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.1E-10

6.5E-10

4.0E-08

1.3E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.1E-10

6.SE-10

4.0E-08

1.3E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

7.1E-10

6.5E-10

40E-08

1.3E-11

mg/Vg-day

mg/KQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.1E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-09

1E-09

1.1E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-09
1E-09

1 1E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-09

1E-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2 5E-08

2 3E-08

1 4E-06

46E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

25E-08

23E-08

14E-06

4.6E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.BE-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.5E-08

2.3E-08

1 4E-06

46E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

8.3E-05

31E-04

50E-04

2.2E-05

9E-04

9E-04

8.3E-05

3.1E-04

50E-04

22E-05

9E-04
9E-04

83E-05

3.1E-04

50E-04

22E-05

9E-04

9E-04
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TABLE 3-7.3 CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TImeframe: Current
Receptor Population; Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child________

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 01
{Lower Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

3E'00

2E«00

7E«01

4E-02

Units

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

2E»00

7E»01

4E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Sediment

I

Station NR Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

2E*02
6E*01

2E*00

3E»02

3E»02

2E-02

46*00

1E»01

3E»01

5E»02

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E»02

2E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.0E-09

9.8E-10

4.6E-08

2.6E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

1 5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.7E-10

2.6E-10

6.1E-09

3.4E-12

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-06

3.BE-07

1.5E-08

1.7E-06

2.1E-06

1.7E-06

3.1E-08

9.5E-08

2.1E-07

3.3E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.9E-07

1.7E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mgrkgxlay) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.0E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

40E-10

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-10

3E-09
N/A

1.1E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7 1E-08

3 4E-08

1.6E-06

9 IE-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfO/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-03

7.0E-02

3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

93E-09

9.06-09

2 IE-07

1.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.BE-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

S. IE-05

1.3E-05

5.2E-07

6.06-05

7.2E-05

59E-O5

1 IE-06

33E-06

7.3E-06

1 2E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-06 H

73E-07

N/A

7E-07

2E-06

1 7E-05

58E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

24E-04

1 1E-05

2.3E-05

3 OE-06

3E-04

3.1E-05

1.2E-04

7 6E-05

57E-06

2E-04

5E-04

N/A

8.6E-02

1 9E-04

5.2E-04

4 OE-05

2 4E-03

8.4E-04

1.16-02

1.7E-04

7.3E-03

3.8E-04

1E-01

5.7E-02

2.3E-03

6E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timerrame: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 14

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route TotaJ

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

6enzo(a)pyrene

8enzo{b)fluoranthene
Benzo(,<Xluoranthene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Banum

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

1E»00
9E-01

1E»00

1E»OC

2E»00

9E-01

6E»01

2E»01

6E-01

1E»02

6E»01

1E«02

6E-01

7E*00

5E-01
1E*01

2E-XB

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

Benzo{e)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)(1uoranth ene

Ben2o(k)nuorBnthene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

IE'00

9E-01

1E»00

1E»00

2E*00

6E»01

6E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.6E-09

6.0E-09

98E-09

7.5E-09

1.0E-08

6.2E-08

4.2E-07

1. IE-07

4.4E-09

7.1E-07

3.9E-07

9.0E-07

4.0E-09

5.06-08

3.3E-09

7.8E-08

V5E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unil Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.5E-09

8.BE-09

1.4E-08

1.1E-08

1.5E-08

1.4E-07

4.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

1.5EtOO

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kgK)ay) •'

N/A

(mgfl;g-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.8E-09

4.4E-08

7.1E-09

54E-10

N/A

N/A

3.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

7.0E-09

64E-08

1.0E-08

79E-10

N/A

2.1E-07

N/A

3E-07

7E-07 |

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentrator

Value

2.3E-07

2.1E-07

34E-07

26E-07

3.6E-07

22E-07

1 5E-05

38E-06

1 5E-07

25E-05

1.4E-05

3.1E-05

1.4E-07

1.7E-06

1 .2E-07

27E-06

52E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

rrig/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Tcg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RtC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

10E-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

33E-07

3.1E-07

5.0E-07

38E-07

5.2E-07

4.9E-06

1 7E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3-OE-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-06

5.4E-04

25E-02

5.4E-05

1.5E-04

1.6E-05

4 5E-04

45E-04

14E-03

8.7E-05

1 .5E-03

2.7E-03

1.7E-04

3E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26E-05

1.6E-02

6.8E-04

2E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.}

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 22/TT-22

Exposure Route

ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrachloroethene
Trlchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k}f1uoranthene

Dlbenz(a,h)ant*ir8cene
lndeno(1,2.3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Aroclor1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium ill
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

36+00

7E-01

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-02
2E-01

4E-01

36-02

7E*01

8E»01

5E*01

1E+00

66*01
3E»01

16*02

5E-01

1E*01

46*01

16*02

Units

rng/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

8»nzo{a)pyrene
Benzo(b)f)uoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthr8Cene

ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E-01

4E-01

3E-02

86*01

16*00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.9E-08

4.7E-09

2.0E-09

1.4E-09

2.7E-09

2.9E-09

3.0E-10

1.5E-09

2.7E-09

2.0E-10

4.7E-07

5.2E-07

3.4E-07

9.7E-09

4.4E-07
2.0E-07

7.9E-07

3.2E-09

7.7E-08

2.8E-07
6.5E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kfl-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnH Risk
Value

5.4E-01

4.06-01

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.36-01

7.36-02

7.36*00

736-01

N/A

1 0£»00

N/A

7.76-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-09
2.0E-09

3.9E-09

4.26-09

4.3E-10

2.2E-09

3.9E-09

3.1E-10

1.8E-07

1.1E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.36-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.36-02

7.36*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE*00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg l̂ay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg^Jay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.0E-08
1 9E-09

1.5E-09

9.9E-09

2.0E-09

2. IE-10

2.2E-09
1.1E-09

N/A

2.0E-10

N/A

4.0E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

2.2E-09

1.4E-08

2.BE-09

3.0E-10

3.2E-09

1.8E-09

N/A

3.1E-10

2.6E-07
N/A

3E-07

76-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

666-07

1.7E-07

7.16-08

4.76-08

9 3E-08

1 06-07

1 OE-08

52E-08

95E-08

69E-09

1. 76-05

1 .8E-05

1.2E-05

3.46-07

1.5E-05
7 OE-06

286-05

1. 16-07

2.7E-06

9.66-06

2.36-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

106-02
3.06-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-02

2.06-05

4.06-04

596-04

706-02

1 06-03

1 56*00

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1 .06-04

2.0E-02

1.06-03

3.06-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 06-07

6 96-08

1 46-07

15E-07

1 56-08

76E-08

14E-07

1.1E-08

6.2E-06

38E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

666-05

5.5E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.7E-06

3.46-04

4 1E-02

316-02

1 76-04

346-04

1.0E-05
2.3E-04

4.0E-04

1 16-03

1 36-04

96E-03

76E-05

9E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.96-06

5.4E-04

2.16-02

1 56-03

26-02
16-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WH

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranlhene

Benzo{k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyren€

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC

Value

5E-02

4E-01

1E»00

9E-01

7E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-01

4E-02

3E*01

2E»03

9E»01

1E»01

1E»03

1E*03

5E»02
3E»01

4E»01

8E-01

1E*02
2E»03

2E»00

4E-01

1E+00

9E-01

7E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E*03
1E»01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/ka

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.6E-10

2.9E-09

6.8E-09

6.1E-09

4.7E-09

2.1E-09

3.5E-09

3.0E-09

2.8E-10

2.4E-07

13E-05
6.3E-07

7.3E-08

8.0E-06
8. IE-06

3.5E-06
1.9E-07
2.8E-07

S.2E-09
8.6E-07

1.6E-05

1.0E-08

4.2E-09

9.9E-09
89E-09

68E-09

3.1E-09
5.1E-09

4.3E-09

44E-10

4.4E-06
8.2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

40E-01

73E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OEtOO

N/A

7.7E-01
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3EtOO

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01
N/A

1.0E»00

1.5E*00
N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/k^day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "1

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.4E-10

2. IE-09

5.0E-OB

45E-09

34E-10

1.5E-08

2.6E-09

N/A

28E-10

N/A

t.OE-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

3.1E-09

7.2E-08

6.SE-09

5.0E-10

2.2E-08
3.7E-09

N/A

4.4E-10

6.5E^)6

N/A

7E-06

2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 3E-08

1 OE-07

2 4E-07

2 IE-07

1.6E-07

74E-08

I.2E-07

1 OE-07

98E-09

83E-06

45E-04

2.2E-05

2.6E-06

28E-04

28E-04

1 2E-04

65E-06

9.6E-06

1 8E-07

23E-05

5.5E-04

3.66-07

1.5E-07

35E-07

3.1E-07

2.4E-07

1.1E-07

1.8E-07

1.5E-07

1.5E-08

1 5E-04

2.9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg,'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RtC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

40E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E«00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 -OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

20E-05

30E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotien

4.2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

52E-06

49E-04

2.1E-02

7.7E-01

31E-04

2.6E-03

1.9E-04
9.4E-03

1.7E-03

6.5E-02

4BE-04

2.3E-03

2.3E-02

1.8E-03

12E-04

9E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.5E-06

77E-04

5 IE-01

1.1E-02

5E-01

1E*00
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TABLE 3-7 3 CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com)

I

Exposure Point

Station WG

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Rout* Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anlhracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k>nuoranthene
D!oenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

4E-02

IE-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

9E*00

3E»02
9E»01

6E*00

9E*02

6E*02

1E*03
3E»00

3E»01

4E-01

7E*01
1E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kQ

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

3E*02
6E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.BE-10

8.8E-10
1 IE-09

2.0E-09

1 .4E-09

3.1E-10

9.5E-10

1 1E-09

75E-11

6.2E-08

1.8E-06

6.4E-07

4.3E-08
6.3E-06

4.3E-06

6.9E-06

2.0E-08

2.4E-07

3.0E-09

4.4E-07

7.4E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnH Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01
7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7,3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.3E-09

1.6E-09

2.9E-09
2.0E-09

4.5E-10
1.4E-09

1.6E-09

1.2E-10

6.0E-07
4.8E-09

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E+00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E»00
N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1 1E-10

64E-10
79E-09

14E-09

9.9E-11

2.3E-09

6.9E-10

N/A

7.5E-11

N/A

1.4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.0E-08

3 IE-OB

38E-08

69E-OS

4 7E-08

1.1E-08

3.3E-08

3.8E-08

2.6E-09

2.2E-06

62E-05

22E-05

1 5E-06

22E-04

15E-04

2.4E-04

7.0E-07

82E-06

1 .OE-07

1 5E-05

26E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

15EtOO

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04
2.0E-02

6.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1E-06 |

9.4E-10

1.2E-08

2.1E-09

1.4E-10
3.3E-09

1.0E-09

N/A

1.2E-10

9.0E-07
N/A

9E-07

2E-06

4.5E-08

5.5E-08

1. OE-07

69E-08

1 6E-08

4 8E-08

55E-08

4 1E-09

2 IE-05
1 7E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3 3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 9E-06

1 3E-04

5.4E-03

1 1E-01

3.2E-04

1.5E-03
1.5E-04

5.0E-03

3.4E-03

7.0E-03

4.1E-04

1.3E-03

1 .5E-02

8.6E-04

1E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.8E-06

2.0E-04

7.0E-02

68E-03

8E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Voung Chit)_______

Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E*00

2E+02

1E»02

1E»01

7E»02

4E*02

1E*03

1E*00

4E*01

16*00

4E*01

2E»03

9E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E»02

16*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.0E-07

4.66-06

2.9E-06

2.2E-07

1 .5E-05

8.4E-06

2.5E-05

2BE-08

7.4E-07

2.2E-08

916-07

42E-05

1 9E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-06

2.4E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

2.3E-06

N/A

2E-06
6E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

35E-06

1.6E-04

1.0E-04

766-06

52E-04

29E-04

8.7E-04

9.7E-07

2.6E-05

7.9E-07

3 2E-05

1 5E-03

6.7E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

706-02

1.06-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1.06-03

3.06-01

3. OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

54E-05

8 5E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

8 86-03

2 76-01

1 46-03

76E-03

35E-04

98E-03

1 26-02

976-03

1.36-03

98E-03

3.2E-02

4.9E-03

2.2E-04

4E-01

1.86-01

3.46-02

|| 2E-01

|| 6E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E*03
3E-01
7E»00

5E»03

4E»03

2E-02

9E»01

8E»00

2E«00

2E*01

1E*03

7E«00

1E»03

7E»00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.3E-06

2.2E-07

4.8E-08

3.6E-05

2.6E-05

1.4E-06

6. IE-07

5.4E-06

10E-08

1.4E-07

7.9E-06

4.7E-08

2.5E-06

5.4E-09

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

3.7E-06

N/A

4E-06
9E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

26E-04

786-06

1.7E-06

1 3E-03

89E-04

4.9E-05

2.1E-05

1 9E-06

36E-07

50E-06

28E-04

1.6E-06

86E-05

1 9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC

Value

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

20E-02

80E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

30E-03

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.3E-01

1.1E-04

1.7E-03

84E-04

3.0E-02

70E-04

2 1E-01

95E-05

45E-03

5 OE-03

93E-04

5.5E-04

7E-01

2.9E-01

7.6E-03

3E-01

1E»00
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-01

Exposure Point Total
Station C8-02

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E»00

6E*01

6E*01

9E*00

3E*02

7E*02

7E*02
3E«00

2E-01

3E«00

8E*01

6E»02

6E»01

9E«00

Units

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E«00

4E»01
2E»02

4E-KX)

1E*02

1E»02

7E»01
3E-OI

1E*01

3E»01

3E*02

4E*01

4E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.2E-OB
1.2E-06

1.2E-06

19E-07

6.8E-06
1.5E-05

1.4E-06
6.0E-08

4.2E-07

5.2E-08

1.6E-06
1.3E-05

40E-07

2.1E-OS

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

3.7E-08

8.4E-07
3.5E-06

7.8E-08

2.9E-06

2.0E-06

1.5E-06
6.7E-09

2.0E-07

6.6E-07

6.4E-06

2.6E-07

B.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

MM

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

91E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-07

5.9E-07

N/A

6E-07

2E-06

N/A

6.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

4.3E-07
N/A

4E-07

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-06
4 IE-05

42E-05

6.6E-06

2.4E-04

5 3E-04

49E-04

2 1E-06

1 5E-05

1 86-06

57E-05

4.5E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC

Value

40E-04

5 9E-04

7.0E-02
1 OE-03

15E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

l.OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 4E-05

7 4E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-06

30E-05

1.2E-04

2.7E-06

l.OE-04

70E-05

5.1E-05

2.3E-07

7.1E-06

23E-05

226-04

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

99E-06

3.1E-07
mg/Vg-day
mg/Vo-day

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1. OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

2.0E-02
1 OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vo-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

36E-03

70E-02

6.0E-04

66E-03

1 6E-04

1.8E-02

70E-03

2.1E-02

7.3E-04

2.3E-02

57E-02

1.56-03

2E-01

4.6E-02

3.0E-02

6E-02
3E-01

3.2E-03

5.0E-02
1.7E-03
2.7E-03

6.8E-05

2.3E-03

73E-O4

23E-03

3.6E-04

2.3E-02

7.5E-O4

9E-02

3.3E-02

1.2E-02

5E-02

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conl.)

Exposure Point

Slalion CB-03

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-04

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

IngesUon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E»00

6E-I-02

7E»01

1E+01

5E»02

4E*02

5E»02

2E*00

4E'01

1E*00

6E*01

2E»03

6E«02

1E»01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

5E*00

2E*02

8E»01

6E*00

3E+02

2E*02

1E»03

1E*00

8E«01

1E*00

7E»01

3E»03

2E»02
6E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
ing/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.1E-08

1.2E-05

1.4E-08

2.7E-07

9.3E-06

7.7E-06

9.4E-06

5.0E-08

75E-07

2.0E-08

1.3E-06

4.3E-05

4.1E-06

3.0E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

MM

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.56*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

9.7E-08

3.7E-06

1.6E-06

1.2E-07

5.5E-06

5.0E-06

2.8E-05

2.5E-08

1.6E-06

2.3E-08

1.4E-06

6.2E-05

1.2E-08

1.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

9.3E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

61E-06

N/A

8E-06
2E-05

N/A

2.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NVA

N/A

3E-06

1.9E-06

N/A

2E-06

5E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1. IE-06

42E-04

4.7E-05

9.3E-06

3.3E-&4

2.7E-04

3.3E-04

1 7E-06

2.6E-05

69E-07

44E-05

1 5E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

1 4E-04

1.0E-0«

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

34E-06

1 3E-04

5.5E-05

4.1E-06

1.9E-04

1 7E-04

9.8E-04

86E-07

5 5E-05

80E-07

4 9E-05

22E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

43E-05

46E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

t.OE-03

t.SE'OO

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.7E-03

72E-01

68E-04

93E-03

2.2E-04

89E-03

47E-03

17E-02

1.3E-03

8.6E-03

4.4E-02

5.0E-03

8E-01

4 7E-01

4.2E-02

5E-01

1E*00

8.5E-03

2.2E-01

7.8E-04

4 1E-03

1 3E-04

58E-03

1 4E-02

8.6E-03

2.7E-03

1.0E-02

4.9E-02

7.3E-03

3E-01

1.4E-01

1 8E-02

2E-01

5E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

1

Exposure Point

Station CB-OS

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07 Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E»00

1E*02

5E»01

2E»01

5E»02

2E*02

9E»01

3E-01

3E*01

4E*00

7E*01

2E»03

6E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgykg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E*02

2E»01

mg/kg

mo/kg

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

2E»02

6E»01

5E*00

7E*02

2E*02

3E»02

1E»00

2E»01

9E»01

6E»02

ma/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02

5E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.6E-08
2.8E-06

1.0E-06

3.5E-07

1.0E-05

4.8E-06

1 .9E-06

6.9E-09

5.6E-07

8.4E-08

1.5E-06

4.2E-05

I.3E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.6E-07

3.9E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

I.SEtOO

N/A
(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

1.4E-06

38E-07

3.3E-08

4.8E-06

1.1E-06

2.3E-06

8.8E-09

1.5E-07

6.2E-07

4.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.8E-07

3.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.SE»00

N/A

(moAg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

2.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

14E-06

N/A

1E-06

4E-06

1. IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

34E-06

1 OE-04

36E-05

12E-05

3.5E-04

1 7E-04

67E-05

24E-07

20E-05

2.9E-06

5.1E-05

I.5E-03

4 6E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfO/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

20E-02

B.OE-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

33E-05

1 4E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5 OE-05

1 3E-05

1 2E-06

1 7E-04

39E-05

79E-05

3.1E-07

52E-06

2.2E-05

1 5E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1. OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1E-06 |

7.2E-07
N/A

7E-07

2E-06

1 7E-05

1.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

8 4E-03

1 7E-01

5.2E-04

1.2E-02

2.4E-04

5 6E-03

95E-04

24E-03

9.8E-04

37E-02

5.IE-02

4.9E-03

1.5E-04

3E-01

1 1E-01

55E-02

2E-01

5E-01

8.5E-02

1.9E-04

1.2E-03

1.1E-04

1.3E-03

1.1E-03

31E-03

2.6E-04

2.2E-02
4.9E-04

1E-01

5.6E-02

5.2E-03

|| 6S42

|| 2E-01
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TABLE J-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Populatkin: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station 16/TT-33

Exposure Route

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo{a)anthr8cene

8enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo{k)f1uoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyTene

BenzofbXIuoranthene

BenzofkXtuoranthene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E-01

1E-01

2E-01

1E-01

6E-02

1E-01

6E»00

2E«02

6E*01

6E*00

6E»02

4E*02

4E*02

3E»00

2E*01
3E-01

96*02

7E-01

1E-01

1E-01

2E-01

IE-01

6E-02

1E-OI

2E»02

6E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

moAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.5E-10
9.5E-10

1.6E-09

6.7E-10

4.1E-10

8.8E-10

40E-08

1.6E-06

4.2E-07

3.8E-08

3.9E-06

2.7E-06

2.6E-06

2.3E-08

1.0E-07
2.1E-07

6.3E-06

5.1E-09

1.1E-09

1.4E-09

2.3E-09

9.8E-10

59E-10

1.3E-09

5.4E-07

4.3E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01
7.3E.OO

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

15E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.4E-10

6.9E-09

12E-09

4.9E-11

3.0E-10

N/A

N/A

1 2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

7.9E-1C

1.0E-08

1.7E-09

7.1E-11

4.3E-10

N/A

8.1E-07

N/A

8E-07

2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

26E-OB

33E-08

56E-08

24E-08

1.4E-08

3 IE-08

1 4E-06

5.6E-05

1 5E-05

1 3E-06

1.4E-04

95E-05

92E-05

B.1E-07

3.7E-06

7.3E-06

2.2E-04

1.8E-07

38E-08

4BE-08

8 1E-08

34E-08

2 1E-08

45E-08

1 9E-05

1.5E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg^Jay

mg'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

I.SEtOO

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02
1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

15E-06

35E-03

95E-02

2. IE-04

1.3E-03

9.1E-05

3.2E-03

1.3E-03

8. IE-03

1 8E-04

73E-03

7 4E-04

59E-05

1E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.2E-08

6.3E-02

6.0E-03

7E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young ChHd

Medium

Sediment (conl.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent )

Exposure Point

Station 09

Exposure Route

tngestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzofb)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
ndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Bartum

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzofb)fluoranthene

Benzo{k)fluoran1fiene

Dibenz(a,h)antrir8cene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-01

5E-01

1E*00

1EtOO

8E-02

3E-01

1E»00

3E«01

3E*01

7E-01

6E«01

6E»01

4E*02
4E-01

1E»01
1E»00

1E»01

2E»02

5E-01

5E-01
1E*00

1E»00

8E-02

3E-01

3E-01

3E*01

7E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.2E-09
34E-09

90E-09

B2E-09

5.4E-10

17E-09

69E-09

2.4E-07

23E-07

4.6E-09

4.0E-07

4.3E-07

25E-06

2.6E-09

66E-08

86E-09

9.3E-08

1.6E-06

4.7E-09

5.0E-09

1.3E-08

1.2E-08

7.9E-10

2.5E-09

3.0E-09

7.9E-08

5.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrl Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A
7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day} •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(moAg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

24E-09

2.5E-08

6.5E-09

6.0E-10

4.0E-09

1.2E-09

N/A

1.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

3.4E-09

3.6E-08

9.5E-09

8.7E-10

5.8E-09

1.8E-09

N/A

1.2E-07

N/A

II 2E-07

|| 46-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1. IE-07

1.2E-07

3.1E-07

2.9E-07

1.9E-08

60E-08

2.4E-07

8.3E-06

79E-06

1.6E-07

1.4E-05

1.5E-05

B.7E-05

9.1E-06

2.3E-06

3 1E-07

3.2E-06

5.6E-05

1 6E-07

1.7E-07

46E-07

4.2E-07

2 8E-08

87E-08

1 1E-07

2.8E-06

1 8E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/hg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mcyVg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

ICE-03

15E-00

30E-02

70E-02
10E-04

20E-02

80E-05

10E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotienl

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.0E-04

1 4E-02

1.1E-04

1.6E-04

9.3E-06

5.0E-04

1 2E-03

9.1E-04

1 1E-04

38E-03

3.2E-03

1 9E-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.3E-06

9.3E-03

7.2E-04

1E-02

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS ANO NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chilli_______

Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Medium

Sediment {cont.}

Exposure Point

Station AM

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E»00

1E*02

6E»01

4E*00

3E*02

26*02

16*03

2E*00

2E*01

4E-01

3E*01

9E»02

1E»02

4E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E*01

46*01

1E*00

9E*01

16*02

46*02

9E-01

96*00

26*01

3E*02

5E*01

1E+00

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 .4E-08
8.2E-07

4.0E-07

26E-08

2.2E-06

1 .3E-06

7.7E-06

1.36-08

1.26-07

3.0E-09

1.8E-07

646-06

2.8E-07

3.0E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

N/A

7.76-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mo/kg-day) -'

N/A

3.5E-07

2.8E-07

7.0E-09

6.0E-07

7.6E-07

2.5E-06

8.0E-09
6.1E-08

1.66-07

24E-06

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-07

7.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

63E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

4.1E-07

N/A

4E-07

1E-06

276-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

1.8E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.7E-07

2.9E-05

1 4E-05

93E-07

7.6E-05

4.7E-05

2.76-04

45E-07

4.3E-06

1 OE-07

6 4E-06

2 2E-04

9.7E-06

1, OE-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

706-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00

3.06-02

706-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

3. OE-04

2.56-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ks-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-05

97E-06

2.5E-07

2.1E-05

27E-05

8.6E-05

2.1E-07

2.1E-06

55E-06

B.3E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

59E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00

3 OE-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04
20E-02

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.1E-06

26E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

306-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 2E-03

4 96-02

2 OE-04

936-04

516-05

16E-03

39E-03

4.56-03

2.1E-04

1.3E-03

6.46-03

7.4E-04

76-02

3.2E-02

4.1E-03

4E-02

1E-01

2 16-02

1 46-04

2.56-04

146-05

896-04

126-03

2 16-03

1 16-O4

5.56-03

286-04

3E-02

1 46-02

1 1E-03

1E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station 08

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

[| Exp Route Total
| Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluorantheoe

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrem

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

6PC

Value

5E-01
6E-01

16*00

1E*00

9E-02

4E-01

1E*00

26*01

2E*01

5E»01

7E*01

2E*02

5E-01

1E*01

1E*00
1E*01

4E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo{a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)fluor8nthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

ndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

5E-01

6E-01

1E»00
1E»00

9E-02

4E-01

5E-01

2E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-09
43E-09
87E-09

9.2E-09

6.3E-10

2.7E-09

7.0E-09

1.3E-07

1.3E-07

3.7E-07

5.0E-07

HE-06

3.1E-09

8.3E-08

97E-09
1.0E-07

2.4E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg l̂ay) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(moAg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.BE-09

6.2E-09

1.3E-08
1.3E-08

9.2E-10

4.0E-09

4.7E-09

4.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-OI

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(nVkg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

Cancer Risk

2.4E-09

3.1E-08

6.4E-09

6.7E-10

4.6EJ39

206-09

N/A

9.8E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

16-07

3.56-09

4.56-09

9.3E-09
9.8E-10

6.76-09

2.96-09

N/A

6.46-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 .16-07

1.56-07

3.0E-07

3.26-07

2.2E-08

9 5E-08

2 4E-07

4.4E-06

4.56-06

1.36-05

1.7E-05

3.6E-05

1.1E-07

2.9E-06

34E-07

35E-06

83E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.56*00

3.06-02

7.0E-02

1.06-04

2.06-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.76-07

2.26-07

4.4E-07

4.7E-07

3.2E-08

1.46-07

1.66-07

1.5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-07 ||

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.16-04

7.56-03

6 4E-05

8 6E-06

58E-04

5.56-04

1. IE-03

1. 46-04

4.3E-03

3.5E-03

2.8E-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

82E-06

5.06-03

56-03

3E-07 || H 2E-02

Page 22 of 30 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7.3 CT-cC]



TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com !

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trlchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)antriracene

lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyren<
Phenenthrene

Aroctor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

ndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arockx 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E«00

6E»00

1E*01

9E»00

1E+00

4E»00

7E»00

7E-02

2E»00

8E«01

8E»01

5E»00

2E»02

2E«02

4E*02

3E*00

3E»01

2E»00

5E»01

1E»03

6E»00

6E»00

1E«01

9E»00

1E-00

4E*00

7E»00

7E-02

8E»01

5E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-10

38E-08
3.8E-08

65E-08

6.2E-08

7.3E-09

2.6E-08

4.6E-08

4.5E-10

1.6E-08

5.4E-07

5.7E-07

3.5E-08

1.7E-06

1.6E-06

286-06

1.9E-08

1.8E-07

1.5E-08

3.5E-07

9.1E-06

5.5E-08

5.5E-08

9.4E-08

9.1E-08

1.1E-08

386-08

8.7E-08

7.1E-10

1.BE-07

3.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFIUnlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E-00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg^g l̂ay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

6.0E-11

2.8E-08

2.7E-07

4.7E-08

4.5E-09

5.4E-08

1.9E-08

N/A

4.5E-10

N/A

4.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

4.0E-08

4.0E-07

6.9E-08
65E-OS

7.8E-OB

28E-08

N/A

7.1E-10

27E-07

N/A

9E-07

2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentratnn

Value

5.3E-09

1 3E-06

1.3E-06

23E-06

1 2E-06

2 6E-07

92E-07

1.6E-06

1 6E-08

S5E-07

1 .9E-05

20E-05

1 26-06

5.9E-05

56E-05

99E-05

66E-07

65E-06

52E-07

1.2E-05

3.2E-04

1 9E-06

1 9E-06

3 3E-06

32E-06

37E-07

1.3E-06

24E-06

2.5E-08

6.4E-06

1 4E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

moTXg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg.Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

40E-04

5 9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

15E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Unite

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

30E-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 8E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.1E-05

7.9E-04

1 4E-03

32E-02

29E-04

1 2E-03

39E-05

1 9E-03

1.4E-03

6.6E-03

3.3E-04

6.6E-03

12E-02

1 1E-03

7E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

12E-04

12E-03

2 1E-02

54E-03

3E-02

9E-02
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent )

Exposure Point

Station LP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Derma!

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station AS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Tola!
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E»00
1E*02
4E*01

3E»00

9E*01

5E>02

2E*02

8E-01

1E*01

2E»00

2E»01

2E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E»02

3E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

3E»00

1E»02

1E»02

1E*01

7E*02

5E»02

4E»02

3E»00

4E*01

1E*00

7E»01

2E»03

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
rag/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E*02

1E»01

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 3E-08
1.0E-06

28E-07

206-08

5.9E-07

3.3E-06

1.4E-06

55E-09

9.8E-08

1.3E-08

1.5E-07

1.2E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnKRisk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-dayl •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.4E-07

22E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1 .7E-08

7.9E-07

6.9E-07

8.1E-08

51E-06

3.5E-06

2.6E-06

2.1E-08

2.5E-07

7.3E-09

4.5E-07

15E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26E-07

9.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

7.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

5. IE-07

N/A

5E-07

1E-08

N/A

6 IE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

4.0E-07

N/A

4E-07

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4 6E-07

3 6E-05

9 7E-06

6 9E-07

2 IE-05

1 1E-04

5.0E-05

1.9E-07

34E-06

4.7E-07

5 4E-06

4 OE-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day

mg^Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4. OE-04
5.9E-04

7.0E-02

l.OE-03

1 5E-00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 2E-05

7.7E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.0E-07

2.BE-05

2.4E-05

2.BE-06

1 8E-04

1.2E-04

9.1E-05

73E-07

8.8E-06

26E-07

1.6E-05

52E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-04

59E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

15E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

93E-06

3 2E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.1E-03

6.0E-02

1.4E-04

6.9E-04

1.4E-05

3.8E-03

7 IE-04

1 9E-03

1.7E-04

5.9E-03

5.4E-03

1.3E-03

8E-02

4.0E-02

3. IE-03

4E-02

1E-01

1 5E-03

47E-02

35E-04

28E-03

1 2E-04

4. OE-03

1 .3E-03

7.3E-03

4.4E-04

3.2E-03

1.6E-02

1.7E-03

9E-02

3.1E-02

1.3E-02

4E-02

IE-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WEU.S G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (com )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 05

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo{k Jfluoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

nd eno( 1 H ,3-cd )pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-01

3E-01

4E-01

3E-01

2E-01

7E-01

9E-01

8E*00

3E«01

2E-01

3E«01

3E*01

4E»02

9E-02

1E»01

6E-01

2E»01

1E«02

4E-01

3E-01

4E-01

3E-01

2E-01

7E-01

8E»00

2E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.9E-09
23E-09

2.4E-09

1.7E-09

1.2E-09

46E-09

6.4E-09

5.6E-08

2.3E-07

1.5E-09

2.3E-07

1.7E-07

2.9E-06

6.1E-10

6.9E-08

4.2E-09

1.3E-07

8.2E-07

4.3E-09

3.4E-09

35E-09

25E-09

1JE-09

6.7E-09

1.9E-08

1.7E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-OI

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) "1

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

Cancer Risk

2. IE-09

1.7E-08

1.7E-09

1.3E-10

8.6E-10
N/A

N/A

4.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

3. IE-09

2.5E-08

25E-09

1.8E-10

12E-09

N/A

28E-08

N/A

6E-08

1E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 OE-07

8.2E-06

8.4E-08

6 OE-08

4.1E-08

1 6E-07

2 2E-07

2.0E-06

82E-06

52E-08

80S-06

6.0E-06

1.0E-04

2.1E-08

2.4E-06

1.5E-07

4.5E-06

2.9E-05

1.5E-07

1.2E-07

1 .2E-07

8.8E-08

6 OE-08

2.4E-07

6-6E-07

5.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3 OE-04

25E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8 IE-06

56E-04

3.3E-03

1.2E-04

5.2E-05

5.3E-06

20E-04

I.4E-03

2 1E-04

1 2E-04

1.8E-03

4 5E-03

96E-05

1E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

12E-05

22E-03

23E-04

2E-03

1E-02
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TABLE J-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment leant.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

S Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)antnracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrem

Phenanmrene

Arock)r1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

6E-01

5E-01

6E-01

3E-01

1E-01

3E-01

56-01

5E-02

86-01

3E»01

4E*01

2E*00

7E»01

6E*01

2E«02
3E-01

1E*01

2E*01

5E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo{rj)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a.h)anmracene
tndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

6E-01

5E-01

6E-01

3E-01

1E-01

3E-01

5E-01

5E-02

3E»01

2E*00

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.8E-09

3.2E-09

4.1E-Q9

23E-09

7.5E-10

2.3E-09

3.2E-09

3.4E-10

S.4E-09

2.2E-07

2.4E-07

1.2E-08

5.0E-07

4.2E-07

15E-06

1.8E-09

8.4E-08

1.5E-07

3.6E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSF/Unil Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

73E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.6E-09

4.6E-09

5.9E-09

3 IE-09

1.1E-09

3.3E-09

46E-09

5.3E-10

7.5E-08

1.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vrj-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.36*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 ,OE»00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(moAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/krj-day) J

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

28E-09

23E-08

3.0E-09

1.7E-10

5.4E-09

1.7E-09

N/A

3.4E-10

N/A

17E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-07

1.1E-07

1.4E-07

82E-08

2 6E-08

8 OE-08

1 1E-07

1.2E-OB

1.9E-07

78E-06

8.3E-06

4.1E-07

1.7E-05

1 5E-05

5 1E-05

63E-08

2.9E-06

53E-06

1.2E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Xg-day

moykg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7 OE-02

10E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

70E-02

10E-04

20E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2E-07 ||

4. IE-09

3.4E-06

4.3E-09

2.5E-10

79E-09

24E-09

N/A

5.3E-10

1.1E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-07

2.0E-07

1 6E-07

2 1E-07

12E-07

3.8E-08

1.2E-07

1 6E-07

1.9E-08

2 6E-06

4 6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

55E-06

59E-04

4 7E-04

1 3E-02

1 2E-04

4 1E-04

12E-05

49E-04

7.3E-04

6.3E-04

1.5E-04

53E-03

4.1E-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

80E-06

9.3E-04

88E-03

1.9E-03

1E-02

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7 3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS ANO NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

1

Exposure Point

Station 01

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)t1uoranthene

Benzo(k)tluoranthene

IndenoO ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

96-01
6E*00

1E*01

2E-01

8E*00

1E+01

8E*01

6E»00

5E-01

1E»01

1E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ko
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a]pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

nd eno{ 1 ,2 .3-cd )pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

6E*00

2E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-09
1.2E-09

1.1E-09

1.2E-09

8.1E-10

3.1E-09

6.0E-09

4.2E-08

64E-08

1.1E-09

56E-08

8.0E-08

5.5E-07

4.3E-08

3.5E-09

65E-08

6.9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
rnoAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.36-01
N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

{mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.9E-09

1.7E-09

1.6E-09

1.7E-09

1.2E-09

4.6E-09

1.4E-08

1.3E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3£*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

95E-10

6.6E-09

B.2E-10

8.7E-11

5.9E-10

N/A

N/A

3.2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-08

1 .4E-09

1.3E-08

1 2E-09

1.3E-10

8.76-10

N/A

2.1E-08

N/A

4E-08

8E-08

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculatkins
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4 5E-08

4 1E-08

3 9E-08

42E-08

2.8E-08

1.16-07

2.16-07

1 .5E-06

2.9E-06

3.96-06

2.0E-06

2 86-06

19E-05

1.56-06

1.2E-07

2.36-06

2.4E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

40E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.06-03

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

66E-08

60E-08

5.7E-08

6.16-08

4.1E-08

1.6E-07

4.9E-07

4 4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

30E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.56-06

52E-04

25E-03

42E-05

3.9E-05

1.36-06

9.3E-05

2.8E-04

7.6E-05

1.5E-03

2.3E-03

8.16-05

7E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

80E-06

1.6E-03

1.8E-04

2E-03

9E-03

II N/A |
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCUUTION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil

I

Exposure Point

Station NR

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station WS/WSS Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*02

2E*00

26*02

26*02

3E»02

8E-01

3E*01

5E*02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2£*02

2E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

1E*01
2E-01

26*01

36*01

26*02

1E-01

1E*00

26*01

76*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»01

2E-01
mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-06

1.4E-08

1.2E-06

1.2E-06

2. 16-06

5.5E-09

1.7E-07

3.6E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRisk
Value

15E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.6E-07

1.6E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

1.2E-06

2.4E-08

2.2E-06

3.3E-06

2.3E-05

1. 46-08

15E-07

2.9E-06
88E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6. 86-08

4.46-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.0E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4 86-05
51E-07

4 16-05

4 16-05

73E-05

1.96-07

6.0E-06

1 26-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3. OE-04

1.0E-03

3.06-03

3.06-02

7.06-02

1 .OE-04

1 06-03

3.06-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-06 ||

6.9E-07

N/A

7E-07

3E-06

1.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

1 06-07

N/A

1E-07

26-06

1 6E-05

57E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

14E-05

28E-07

2.66-05

3.86-05

2.76-04

1.76-07

1 .76-06

346-05

1 OE-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1.06-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

706-02

1 OE-04

806-05

1.06-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.46-06

1.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Ouotien

1.6E-01

5.1E-04

1.46-02

1.46-03

1 .OE-03

1 96-03

6 OE-03

426-04

2E-01

5.3E-02

2.36-03

66-02

26-01

4.8E-02
2.8E-04

876-03

1.3E-03

396-03

1.7E-03

2.16-02

3.4E-02

3.4E-04

1E-01

80E-03

6 26-04

8E-03

1 1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Soil (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (com)

Exposure Point

Station CB-05

Exposure Point Total

Station DA

Exposure Route

Ingest/on

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

6E»01
7E-01
1E»02

5E»01

2E*02

3E-01

2E*00

3E«01

2E*02

6E»01

7E-01

Units

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

2E»02

1E»00

4E*02

2E*02

8E*02

1E»00

3E*00

4E+01

6E»02

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02

1E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.3E-06
8.3E-08

1.7E-05

62E-06

2.8E-05

3.5E-08

2.0E-07

3.2E-06

2.0E-05

4.1E-07

1 6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg l̂ay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Umt Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.3E-06

9.2E-09

2.7E-06

1.7E-06

5.4E-06

8.1E-09

2.3E-08

2.6E-07

4.0E-06

4.4E-07

1 .OE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.1E-05
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

6.1E-07

N/A

6E-07

1E-05

20E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

6.7E-07

N/A

7E-07

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.5E-05

9.7E-07

20E-04

7.2E-05

3 2E-04

41E-07

23E-06

37E-05

24E-04

I.4E-05

5 4E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^Jay

mg/kg^ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3 OE-04

1.0E-03

30E-03

30E-02

70E-02

1. OE-04

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.6E-05

32E-07

9.3E-05

59E-05

1 .9E-04

2 8E-07

79E-07

90E-06

1 4E-04

1 6E-05

3.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

30E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

28E-01

97E-04

6.5E-02

2.4E-03

4.6E-03

4.1E-03

2.9E-02

37E-02

79E-04

4E-01

4.8E-02

2.2E-03

5E-02

5E-01

1.5E-01

3.2E-04

3 IE-02

2.0E-03

2.7E-03

2.8E-03

9.9E-03

9.0E-03

4.7E-04

2E-01

5.2E-02

1.4E-03

5E-02

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.3.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soil (cent.)

1
Medium Total

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station KF

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station 07/DP IngesHon

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Totd
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E*01
1E*00

1E*02

1E+02

8E>02

7E-01

3E»01

4E»02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E»01

1E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

4E*01

2E-01

1E*02

1E-02
3E-02

1E»00

2E*00

3E»01

2E»04

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E»01

2E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

316-07

96E-09

8. IE-07

7.36-07

5.66-06

4.76-09

2.06-07

2.66-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/U nit Risk
Value

I.SE'OO

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-07

1.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

3.0E-07

1.3E-09

9.5E-07

6.9E-07

2.2E-06

6.5E-09

1.3E-08

2.1E-07

1.3E-04

mg/kg-<lay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

t.OE-07

1.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

4.7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 IE-05

3 3E-07

2 8E-05

2 6E-05

20E-04

1 6E-07

6.9E-06

93E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5E-07 |

1.66-07

N/A

2E-07

6E-07

4.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.7E-06

3.7E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.1E-06

45E-08

33E-05

2.4E-05

7.8E-05

2.3E-07

4.5E-07

75E-06

4 5E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1.0E-03
3.0E-03

3.0E-02
70E-02

1.0E-04

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5E-07 |

1.5E-07

N/A

2E-07

8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.6E-06

5.0E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.6E-02

3.3E-04

9.4E-03

8.6E-04

2.8E-03

1 .6E-03

69E-03

3 1E-04

6E-02

1.2E-02

15E^)3

1E-02

7E-02

3.5E-02

45E-05

1 1E-02
80E-04

1 1E-03

2.3E-03

5.6E-03

7.5E-03

1.5E-02

8E-02

1.2E-02

20E-04

1E-02

9E-02

U WA

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Point

Station NR

(Reach 1 )

Exposure Point Total
Station 14

(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station 22/IT-22

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachbr epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

3E»00

6E*01

6E*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachtor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

36-00

6E»01

66*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachtor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E-01

3E*00

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.0E-10

1.1E-07

5.76-09

2.7E-07

1.3E-06

1.4E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

9.1E»00

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.06-10

1.1E-07

5.7E-08

2.7E-07

1.3E-06

1.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E*00

t.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg/day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

4.5E-10

1.6E-07
8.5E-09

4.0E-07

2.06-06

2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E*00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

MM

N/A

(mg/kgnlay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.7E-09

1.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2.7E-09

1 .6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

4.1E-09

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

356-09

1 2E-06

66E-08

3 1E-OB

15E-05

1.6E-08

Units

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1 3E-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

35E-09

1.2E-06

6.6E-08

3.1E-06

15E-05

1 6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

756-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

52E-09

1 8E-06

l.OE-07

4.7E-06

2.3E-05

2 4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-06

3.0E-04

2.56-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.7E-04

4 1E-C3

2.7E-03

4.2E-02

556-03

7.7E-04

6E-02

6E-02

2.7E-04

4.16-03

276-03

42E-02

5.5E-03

7.7E-04

66-02

66-02

4.06-04

6.2E-03

4 06-03

63E-02

8.3E-03

1.2E-03

8E-02

8E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (conL)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont;

Exposure Point

Station 13/TT-27

(Reach 1 )

Exposure Point Total
Station WH

(Reach 1 )

Exposure Point Total
Station NT-1

(Reach 1 J

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Tola!

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E+01

3E+00

6E+01

6E+02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E+01

3E+00

6E+01

6E+02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E+01

3E+00

6E+01

6E+02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/l

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.5E-10

1.6E-07

8.5E-09

4.0E-07

2.0E-06

2.1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unll Risk
Value

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.5E-10

1.6E-07

8.5E-09

4.0E-07

2.0E-06

2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.tE»oo

15E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg<lay) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.5E-10

1.6E-07

8.5E-09

4.0E-07

2.0E-06

21E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4. IE-09

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

4. IE-09

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

4.1E-09

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

52E-09

1 8E-06

1 OE-07

47E-06

2 3E-05

24E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

rngftg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1 3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.6E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5 2E-09

1 8E-06

1 OE-07

47E-06

2.3E-05

2.4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

52E-09

1 8E-06

1 OE-07

47E-06

2.3E-05

2.4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.0E-04

6.2E-03

4.0E-03

6.3E-02

8.3E-03

1.2E-03

8E-02

8E-02

4.0E-04

6.2E-03

40E-03

6.3E-02

83E-03

1 2E-03

8E-02

8E-02

4.0E-04

6.2E-03

4.0E-03

6.3E-02

83E-03

12E-03

8E-02

8E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (con!.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Point

Station NT-2

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

3E*00

6E-01

6E*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/l

Exposure Point Tote!
Station NT-3

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

3E*00

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/l.

ug/L
U0/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exp. Rout* Total ||

Exposure Point Total
Station WG

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

3E-00

6E*01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
UQ/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.5E-10

1.6E-07

B.5E-09

4.0E-07

2.0E-06

2.1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSF/Unrt Risk
Value

91E*00

15E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.1E-09

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

H 2E-07

4.5E-10

1.6E-07

8.5E-09

4.0E-07

2.0E-06

2.1E-09

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-09

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

| 2E-07

4.5E-10

1.6E-07

8.5E-09

4.0E-07

2.0E-06
2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E«00

1 5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

4.1E-09

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Ca culations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

52E-09

1 8E-06

t.OE-07

4.7E-06

2.3E-05

24E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

52E-09

1.8E-06

1 OE-07

4.7E-06

2.3E-06

2.4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-<Jay
mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.0E-04

6.2E-03

40E-03

63E-02

83E-03

1.2E-03

8E-02

8E-02

4.0E-04

6.2E-03

4.0E-03

63E-02

83E-03

1 2E-03

8E-02

II 8E-02

5.2E-09

1 8E-05

1 OE-07

4.7E-06

2.3E-05

2.4E-08

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.3E-OS

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

4.0E-04

6.2E-03

4.0E-03

6.3E-02

8.3E-03

1.2E-03

8E-02

8E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Point

Station WW

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Routa Total
Exposure Point Total

Station JY^

(Reach t)
Dermal

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxkje

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

3E«00

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxkje

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

3E«00

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exp. Route Total ||
Exposure Point Total

StatorTWs/wSs"™

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp. Routa Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

3E«00

6E*01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.5E-10

1.6E-07
8.5E-09

4.0E-07

20E-06

2.1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSRUnit Risk
Value

9.1E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.5E-10

1.6E-07

85E-09

4.0E-07

2.0E-06

2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9. 1E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

5.9E-10

2.1E-07

1.1E-08

5.4E-07

2.6E-06

2.8E-09

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kO-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E*00

15E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

4. IE-09

2 4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

4.1E-09

2.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

5.4E-09

3.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

( 3E-07

3E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

52E-09

1.8E-06

1.0E-07

4.7E-06

2.3E-05

2.4E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

RfD/RfC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-OS

75E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.2E-09

1 .8E-06

1.0E-07

4 7E-06

23E-05

24E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-OS

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6 9E-09

25E-06

1 3E-07

63E-06

3 1E-OS

3.2E-OB

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-OS

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.0E-04

6.2E-03

40E-03

63E-02

83E-03

1 2E-03

BE-02

8E-02

40E-04

6.2E-03

4.0E-03

6.3E-02

83E-03

12E-03

8E-02

8E-Q2

5.3E-04

8.2E-03

5.3E-03

83E-02

1.1E-02

1.5E-03

1E-01

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4 RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUP6RFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timefrarne: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station T F-31

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-01

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Derma)

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

1E+01

8E*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/V

Trtchtoroelhene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E«01

2E-01

1E»01

BE*02

IE-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01

1E»01

8E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ugA
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.86-08

2.3E-08
2.66-10

2.8E-OB

8.9E-07

1.7E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRjsk

Value

40E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 .7E-07

6.8E-08

7.9E-10

83E-08

2.7E-06

5.0E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

15E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-07

9.0E-08

106-09

1.1E-07

3.5E-06

6.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

I.SEtOO

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.3E-06

34E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-08

6E-08

7.0E-08

1.0E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

26-07

9.3E-08

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

26-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculates
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

68E-07

266-07

3.1E-09

3.2E-07

1.0E-05

20E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2 OE-06

7.9E-07

92E-09

97E-07

3.1E-05

59E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7 5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.7E-06

1. IE-06

1.2E-06

1 3E-06

4 1E-05

78E-O9

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.3E-03

88E-04

1.2E-04

43E-03

3.7E-03

9.3E-05

1E-02

16-02

6.8E-03

2.6E-03
3.7E-04

1.3E-02

1.1E-02

2.8E-04

36-02

3E-02

90E-03

35E-03

4.9E-04

1.7E-02

1 .5E-02

3.7E-04

5E-02

56-02
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TABLE S-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timefrsme: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont,)

Exposure Point

Station CB-02

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*00

2E*01

2E-01

1E*01

8E*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/U
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB^03

(Upper Reach 2}
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

2E*00

2E*01

2E-01

1E«01

8E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB^5^^^

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

| Exp. Rout* Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01
1E»01

8E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/U
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-07

90E-08

1.0E-09

1.1E-07

3.5E-06

6.7E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

4.06-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-07

9.0E-08

1.0E-09

1. IE-07

3.5E-06

6.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-07

9.0E-08

1.0E-09

1.1E-07

3.5E-06

6.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

93E-08

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

9.3E-08

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

9.3E-08

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

27E-06

1.1E-06

1 2E-08

1 3E-06

4 1E-05

7.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RrD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

30E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.7E-06

1.1E-06

12E-08

1 3E-06

4.1E-OS
78E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

27E-06

1. IE-06

1.2E-08

1 3E-06

4.1E-05

7.8E-09

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

90E-03

35E-03

49E-04

1.7E-02

1.5E-02

3.7E-04

5E-02

5E-02

90E-03

35E-03

4.9E-04

1.7E-02

1.5E-02

3.7E-04

5E-02

5E-02

90E-03

3.5E-03

4.9E-04

1.7E-02

1.5E-02

3.7E-04

5E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com)

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

1E»01

BE*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

upA
ug/L

ug/L
ugA

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

1E«01

8E*02
1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 16/TT-33

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichtoroemene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01

1E*01

8E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-07

9.0E-08

1.0E-09

1.1E-07

3.5E-06

6.7E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UrMt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.8E-08

2.3E-08

2.6E-10

28E-08

89E-07

17E-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7E-07

68E-08

7.9E-10

B.3E-08

2.7E-06

5.0E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

40E-01

1.5E-HJO

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

9.3E-08

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2.3E-08

3.4E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-08

6E-08

7.0E-08

1.0E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-06

1.1E-06

1.2E-08

1.3E-06

4 1E-05

78E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.8E-07

26E-07

31E-09

3.2E-C7

1 OE-05

2 OE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

20E-06

7.9E-07

9.2E-09

9.7E-07

3 1E-05

59E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.0E*)

3.06-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

906-03

35E-03

4.96-04

1.76-02

1.5E-02

3.7E-04

5E-02

5E-02

2.3E-03

8.BE-04

1.2E-04

43E-03

3.7E-03

93E-05

1E-02

tE-02

6.8E-03

2.6E-03

37E-04

1 3E-02

1.1E-02
2.BE-04

3E-02

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME
CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G1H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (conL)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 09

(Uppef Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E+00

2E*01

2E-01

1E»01

8E*02

IE-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station DA

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

|| Exp. Route Total

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

1E*01

8E*02

1E-01

ug/l

ug/L
ug/L

ug/l

ug/L

ug/l

Exposure Point Total
Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Tricntoroetrtene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

1E»01

8E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/l
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

(Lower Reach 2)
Dermal

B Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

7E*00

2E»00

4E»02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.7E-07

686-08

7.96-10

8.3E-08

2.7E-06

5.0E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
rng/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

1.7E-07

6.BE-08

7.9E-10

8.3E-08

2.7E-06

5.0E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-Oay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.8E-08

2.3E-08

2.8E-10

2.8E-08

89E-07

1.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.3E-08

t.5E-08

1.2E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.0E-08

1.0E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

7.0E-08

1.06-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2.3E-08

3.4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-08

6E-08

3.5E-08

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

20E-06

7 9E-07

92E-09

97E-07

31E-05

5.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-<lay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05
7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.0E-06

7.9E-07

9.2E-09

97E-07

3 1E-05

59E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6 8E-07

26E-07

3 IE-09

3.2E-C7

1 .OE-OS

20E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-OS

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.7E-07

1 .8E-07

1 4E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

68E-03

2.6E-03

3.7E-04

1.3E-02

1 1E-02
2.8E-04

3E-02

3E-02

6.8E-03

2.6E-03

37E-04

1.3E-02

1.1E-02

28E-04

3E-02

3E-02

2.3E-03

8.8E-04

1.2E-04

43E-03

3.7E-03

9.3E-05

1E-02

1E-02

90E-04

23E-03

5.1E-03

8E-03

8E-03
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 08

(Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station OTflJP

(Reach 3)
Derrnal

Exp, Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese

EPC
Value

7E»00

2E«00

4E*02

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E*00

6E«02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station LP^

(Reach 3)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

6E*02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station AS^

(Reach 3)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

3E*00

6E*02

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 06

(Reach 4)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

4E*00

5E-02

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-OB
15E-08

1.2E-06

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

2.1E-08

2.0E-06

7.5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.1E-08

2.0E-06

7.5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.1E-08

2.0E-06

7.5E-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.9E-08

1.7E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.5E-08

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-07

1.8E-07

1 4E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3 OE-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

25E-07

2.3E-05

8.6E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

25E-07

2.3E-OS

88E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kB-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.5E-07

2.3E-05

88E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.IE-05

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3 4E-07

2.0E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

90E-04

2.3E-03

5.1E-03

BE-03

8E-03

3.3E-03

8.3E-03

4.2E-04

1E-02

1E-02

33E-03

83E-03

42E-04

1E-02

1E-02

3 3E-03

8.3E-03

4.2E-04

1E-02

1E-02

4.6E-03

7.2E-03

1E-02

1E-02
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TABLE 3-7 4 RME
CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERRJNDSITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont )

Exposure Point

Station 05
(Reach 5)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform
Tetrachtoroethene

Chromium VI
Manganese

EPC
Value

1E*00
2E»00

9E-01

3E*02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 04

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

1 Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

5E»00
4E+00

3E*02

7E-02

ug/1.
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 03

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

|| Exp.Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

5E»00
4E*00

3E*02
7E-02

ug/l
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station oi

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp. Route ToM
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

5E*00
4E-00

3E.02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/t

ug/L

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.5E-08
5.9E-07

5.8E-09
l.tE-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A
N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

1.8E-08
2.5E-08

1.1E-06
2.4E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/k0-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mfl/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-08
2.5E-08

1.1E-06
2.4E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-08
2.5E-08

1.1E-06
2.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^Jay
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.2E-07

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

2.7E-OB
N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08
3E-08

2.7E-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

2.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08
3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

52E-07

69E-06

6.8E-08

1.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.0E-02
1.0E-02

7.5E-05
2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.1E-07

3.0E-07

1.3E-05

2.6E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0EJJ4

7.5E-05

2.8E-03
21E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.1E-07

3.0E-07

1.3E-05

2.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03
2.1E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2. IE-07

3.0E-07

1.3E-05

28E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

52E-05
6.9E-04

90E-04

4 6E-03

6E-03

6E-03

6.9E-04

39E-03

4.5E-03

1 3E-04

9E-03
9E-03

69E-04
3.9E-03

45E-03

1.3E-04

9E-03

9E-03

69E-04

39E-03

4.5E-03

1.3E-04

9E-03

|| 9E-03
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont )

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium Tola
Sediment

Exposure Point

Station 01

(Lower Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

3E»00
2E*00

7E*01

4E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

3E*00

2S«00

7E*01

4E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
1

Station NR Ingestkxi

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

2E'02

6E*01
2E-CO

3E*02

3E-02

2E«02
4E»00

1E»01

3E»01

5E»02

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ka
mfl/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02

2E»00
mg/kQ
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.5E-08
4.6E-08

22E-06

1.2E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 .2E-08

12E-08

2.9E-07

1.6E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

I.SE'OO

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day} "'
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.7E-05

46E-06

1.8E-07

2.0E-05

2.5E-05

2.0E-05

37E-07

1 1E-06

2.5E-06

4.0E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.9E-06

1.0E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

HE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1 9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 1E-06
5 3E-07

2SE-05

1 4E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kfl-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-03

70E-02

3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg>kg-<)ay

mg/kg-day

1.5E-07

1 4E-07

33E-Q6

1.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg-kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

7.5E-05

2.6E-03

2 IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3 7E-03

1 8E-04

366-04

476-05

4E-03

49E-04

1.9E-03

1 2E-03

90E-05

4E-03

|| 8E-03

N/A | || N/A H

1 3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-OS

4.4E-06

N/A

20E-04

5.3E-05

2 1E-06

24E-04

29E-04

2. IE-04

4 3E-06

1 3E-05

2 9E-05

4.6E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

34E-01

7.6E-04

2.1E-03

1.6E-04

9.6E-03

3 4E-03

4.3E-02

6.7E-04

2.9E-02

1.5E-03

|| 4E-01

3 4E-05

12E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4E-06 ||

2E-05 |

1.1E-01

4.7E-03

1E-01

6E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment [com }

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont. )

Exposure Point

Station 14

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

1 Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)antfiracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
BenzcKkJfluoranthene

Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

1E*00

9E-01

2E'00
1E*00

36*00

16*00

7E«01

2E»01
1E»00

2E*02
6E*01

2E»02

1E*00
1E*01

8E-01
1E«01

3E*02

Units

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo4a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f1uoranthene
Benzo(k)tluoranthene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E»00
9E-01

2E*00
1E+00
3E»00

7E*01

1E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.06-08

7.26-08
1.76-07

9.0E-08
2.1E-07

8.1E-08

6.0E-06

15E-06
8.1E-08

1.86-05

5.3E-06

14E-05

1 1E-07

8.5E-07

6.66-08

1.1E-06

2.2E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgA^day) ''
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.56-08

5. 36-08

1.2E-07

6.5E-08

15E-07

1. OE-06

4.6E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

Cancer Risk

6.5E-08
5.3E-07

1.2E-07

6.5E-09
N/A

N/A

4.66-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56-06

4.8E-OB

396-07

91E-08

48E-09

N/A

1.5E-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 OE-06

85E-07

2.0E-06

1. OE-06

256-06

9.4E-07

70E-05

1 7E-05

95E-07

2 IE-04

6.2E-05

1.6E-04

1 3E-06

99E-06

7.7E-07

1.3E-05

26E-04

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

306-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

76E-07

62E-07

1 56-06

76E-07

1 8E-06

1 2E-05

5 3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

30E-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-06 |

76^6 |

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

126-04

24E-03

1.2E-01

2.5E-04

9.5E-04

1.4E-04

21E-03

2.3E-03

1.3E-02

4.9E-04

9 6E-03

1 3E-02

86E-04

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

90E-05

39E-02

2 1E-03

4E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 04H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape. Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 22/TT-22

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrechloroethene
Trichtoroetnene

Benzo(a)antriracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranmene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)antriracene
lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium 111

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

3E*00

7E-01

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

5E-01

4E-02

2E-01
5E-01

3E-02

3E+02

8E»01

5E»01

1 Ei-00

6E»01
3E»01

1E*02

5E-01

1E»01

4E*01

1E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzofbjfluoranthene
Benzo{k)fiuorantnene

Dlbenz(a.h)antriracene
ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

5E-01

4E-02
2E-01

56-01

3E-02

8E»01

1E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.4E-07

8.5E-08

3.7E-08

2.4E-08

5.46-08

6.6E-08

5.4E-09

2.7E-08

8.0E-08

3.5E-09

40E-05

9.4E-06

8.0E-06

1.8E-07

79E-06
36E-06

1.4E-05

57E-08

1.4E-06

5.0E-06

1.2E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

CSRUnit Risk

Value

5.4E-01

4.0E-01

73E-01

73E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

(mgftg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.7E-08

1.BE-08

3.9E-08

48E-08

3.9E-09

2.0E-08

4.4E-08

2.8E-09

1.6E-06

9.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/VgxJay

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

73E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E-KX)

15E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgftg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.8E-07

3.4E-08

2.7E-08

1.8E-07

39E-08

486-09

39E-08

2.0E-08

N/A

7. IE-09

N/A

7.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.9E-06

99E-07

4 3E-07

28E-07

63E-07

7.7E-07

6 3E-08

3 1E-07

7.0E-07

4.1E-08

4 7E-04

1 1E-04

7.0E-06

2.0E-06

93E-05

4 2E-05

1.7E-04

6.6E-07

1 6E-05

58E-05

1.4E-04

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

10E-02

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1 5E»00

30E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8E-06 ||

1.9E-08

1.3E-07

2.9E-08

3.5E-09

2.9E-08

14E-08

N/A

5.6E-09

2.4E-06

N/A

3E-06

1E-05

3. IE-07

2.1E-07

46E-07

5.6E-07

4.6E-08

23E-07

5.1E-07

32E-08

1 8E-05

1 IE-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 OE-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2 5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

39E-04

33E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3 5E-05

2 1E-03

!.2E»00

1.9E-01

1 OE-03

20E-03

6.2E-05

1.4E-03

2 4E-03

66E-03

8 1E-C4

58E-02

45E-M

1E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

25E-05

1.6E-03

6.2E-02

4 6E-03

7E-02

2E»00
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 13/TT-27

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Benzo(a}anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(V)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2.3-cd)pyren<

Pheflanlhreoe

Ar«lor1254
Aroctor 1280

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium ill

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

anc

EPC
Value

4E-02

1E»00

1E»00

3E»00

2E«00

3E-01

9E-01

2E»00

5E-02

3E-01

6E»01

4E+03

2E*02

9E*00

6E*02

2E»03

8E»02

2E»01

3E*01

4E»00

9E»01

2E»03

units

mgAg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg

moAg
mg/kg

mQ/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgftB

mgAg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Oibenz(a.h)anthracene

ndeno<1^,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1254

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»00

1E*00

3E»00

2E»00

3E-01

9E-01

2E»00

5E-02

3E-01

4E»03

9E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.5E-09

1.6E-07
1.6E-07

3.1E-07

28E-07

38E-08

1.1E-07

2.1E-07

5.5E-OS
38E-08

7.4E-06

4.4E-04

2.9E-05

1.1E-06

6.9E-05

2. OE-04

9.3E-05

2.4E^)6

3.9E-06

4.5E-07

1. IE-05

2.7E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrt Rjsk
Value

40E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

2.06+00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

(moXVg^Jay) •'
(mgflig-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-07

12E-07

23E-07

2.0E-07
28E-08

7.8E-08
1.5E-07

4.3E-09

3.0E-08

75E-05

64E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E+00

7.3E-01

73E-02

73E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

2.0E«00

1.5E+00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg^Jay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(moAg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.8E-09

1.1E-07

12E-06

2.3E-07

2.0E-08

2.8E-07

7.8E-08

N/A

1.1E-08

7.6E-08

N/A

34E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-04

8.3E-08

S.SE-07

1.7E-07

1.5E-08

2.0E-07

57E-08

N/A

N/A

59E-08

1.1E-04

N/A

1E-04

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

53E-08

1 8E-06

1 9E-06

3.7E-06

3.2E-06

4.5E-07

1.3E-06

24E-06

64E-08

44E-07

8.7E-05

5.2E-03

3.4E-04

1 3E-05

8 OE-04

2 3E-03

1 1E-03

2.8E-05

4.6E-05

5.3E-06

1 2E-04

32E-03

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

59E-04

70E-02

10E-03

1 5E»00
3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

l.OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 3E-06

1 4E-06

2 7E-06

23E-06

33E-07

9 IE-07

1 BE-06

5 OE-08

3 5E-07

8 7E-04

7 5E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2 OE-05

2 OE-05

3 OE-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5E-04 ||

Hazard Quotient

I.8E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 .2E-04

3.2E-03

2.2E-02

2 2E-01

BBE*00

49E-03

1 3E-02

5.3E-04

7BE-02

1 5E-02

28E-OI

23E-03

66E-02

1.2E-01

1 1E-02

1E»01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

88E-05

25E-03

1 7E-02

29E-.00

3 OE-02

3E*00

1E*01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com)

Exposure Point

Station WH

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)lluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h}anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E-02

6E-01

1E*00

2E*00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

3E»01

2E*03

9E*01

1E*01

16*03

1E*03

56*02

3E*01

4E*01

8E-01

1E»02

2E*03

26*00

Units

moAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAa

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h}anthracene
ndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E-01

1E*00

2E«00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01
6E-01

6E-02

26*03

16*01

mg/kg
mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.5E-09

6.8E-08

1.2E-07

1.8E-07

8.8E-08

3.9E-08

9.0E-08

7.0E-08

7.1E-09

4.36-06

2.3E-04

1.16-05

1.3E-06

1.4E-(M

1 5E-04

6.2E-05

3.3E-06

5.0E-06

94E-08

1.2E-05

2.8E-04

1.9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.06*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
{mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

50E-OB

8.9E-08

1.3E-07

6.4E-08

2.8E-08

6.6E-08

516-08

5.6E-09

3.9E-05

7.4E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

73E*00

736-01

736-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/kgK)ay) '

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

26E-09

50E-08

8.9E-07

1.3E-07

6.4E-09

2.9E-07

66E-08

N/A

1.4E-08

N/A

1.8E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.6E-08

8.0E-07

1 .IE-06

21E-06

1 OE-06

46E-07

1 IE-06

8.1E-07

83E-08

50E-05

2.7E-03

1 3E-04

1 5E-05

1 7E-03

1 7E-03

73E-04

39E-05

5SE-OS

1.1E-06

1 4E-04

3 3E-03

22E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<3ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

15E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

20E-02

80E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

30E-03

Unite

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-04 H

3.6E-08

6.5E-07

97E-08

4.7E-09

2 1E-07

4.8E-08

N/A

1.1E-08

5.9E-05

N/A

6E-05

2E-04

5 8E-07

1 OE-06

1 6E-06

7.56-07

33E-07

7 7E-07

5 9E-07

6 5E-08

466-04

86E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

25E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.16-05

4. IE-03

1. 26-01

4.66*00

19E-03

15E-02

1.16-03

5.7E-02

1.0E-02

39E-01

29E-03

14E-02

1.4E-01

1.1E-02

736-04

5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-05

3 2E-03

1.5E*00

3 4E-02

2E»00

7E*00
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCSR HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TimeffBme: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station NT-1

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)t1uoranthene

Benzo(k)f1uoranthene
Dlbenz(a.n)anthracene
tndeno{1 .2.3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E-02

5E-01

9E-01

1E*00

96-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

1E»01
2E*03

1E»02
9E»00
2E*03

8E»02

1E«03

5E»00

4E*01

1E-01

7E*01

2E«03

2E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg
moAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/VQ

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzofajpyrene

Benzo(b}fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

5E-01

9E-01

1E»00
9E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

2E«03

9E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value | Units

6.5E-09

6.2E-08

1. IE-07
1.8E-07

1.1E-07

3.9E-08

9.0E-08

7.0E-08

7. IE-09

1 8E-06
3.0E-04

1.3E-05

1.0E-06
1 9E-04

10E-04

1.3E-04

60E-07

50E-06

1.4E-06

a.5E-06

2.0E-04

24E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

73E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00
7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E«00

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mfl/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(moAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) *1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

45E-08

78E-08
1.3E-07

8.1E-08

2.8E-08

6.6E-08

5. IE-08

5.6E-09

5.1E-05

5.8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E'00
7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

2 6E-09

4.5E-08
7.8E-07

1.3E-07

8.1E-09

2.9E-07

6.6E-08
N/A

1.4E-08

N/A

2.3E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.6E-08

7.2E-07

1 3E-06

20E-06

1 3E-06

46E-07

1 1E-06

8 IE-07

8.3E-08

2. IE-05

36E-03

1 5E-04

1 2E-05

2.2E-03

1 2E-03

1 5E-03

70E-06

5 8E-05

1 6E-05

9.9E-05

24E-03

2.8E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2 OE-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

1 5E»00
3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

20E-02

8. OE-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

30E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-04 |

3.3E-08

5.7E-07

9.3E-08

S.9E-09

2.1E-07

4.8E-08

N/A

1. IE-08

7.6E-05

N/A

8E-06
3E-04

5.3E-07

9 1E-07

15E-06

946-07

3 3E-07

77E-07

59E-07

6.5E-08

5 96-04

68E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Rg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Tig-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

25E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4 IE-05

4 1E-03

5.1E-02

6,OE*00

2 2E-03

12E-02

1 5E-03

40E-02

22E-02

70E-02

2.9E-03

2.0E-01

9 9E-02

79E-03

9.5E-04

6E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-05

32E-03

20E*00

2.7E-02

2E»00

9E»00
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station NT-2

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluorantriene

Dibenz(a,h)antriracene
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barfum

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E-02

4E-01

1E+00

1E»00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

5E-01

6E-02

2E»01

2E-M33

9E*01

6E*00

9E*02

8E«02

9E«02

5E*00

3E»01

6E-01

7E»01

1E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.ri)antriracene
lndeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E-01

1E*00

1E»00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

5E-01

6E-02

2E*03

6E«00

mg/kg

mg/ko

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.5E-09

52E-OB

12E-07

14E-07

9.0E-08

3.9E-08

9.0E-08

6.6E-08

7. IE-09

1.9E-06

2.2E-04

1.1E-05

7.7E-07

1.1E-04

9.2E-05

1.1E-04

6.5E-07

4.1E-06

6.7E-08

81E-08

1.6E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

73E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgftg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.8E-06

8.9E-08

10E-07

6.5E-08

2.8E-08

6.6E-OB

4.8E-08

56E-09

3.6E-05

4.3E-OB

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7,36*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E«00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(rrx>1<g-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

26E-09

38E-08

8.9E-07

1.0E-07

6.6E-09

2.9E-07

6.6E-08
N/A

1.4E-08

N/A

1.7E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-04

28E-08

6.5E-07

7.5E-08

4.8E-09

2 1E-07

48E-08
N/A

1.1E-08

5.46-05

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.6E-08

6.0E-07

1.4E-06

1 6E-06

1 OE-06

4.6E-07

1 IE-06

7 7E-07

8 3E-08

22E-05

2.5E-03

1 2E-04

8.9E-06

1 3E-03

I.1E-03

1 3E-03

7 5E-06

47E-05

78E-07

9.4E-05

1.BE-03

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

I.SE'OO

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.4E-07

1 OE-06

12E-06

76E-07

33E-07

7.7E-07

S 6E-07

6 56-08

4.2E-04

50E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

66^05 ||

Hazard Quotient

25E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.9E-05

4 1E-03

5 4E-02

43E»00

1.8E-03

S.BE-03

8.8E-04

3.6E-02

1.8E-02

7.5E-02

2.4E-03

98E-03

94E-02

60E-03

5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

28E-05

32E-03

1.4E*00

20E-02

1E*00

2E-04 || || 6E.OO
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G1H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age. Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Statron NT-3

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trlchtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo{b)f1uoranthene

Benzo(k)fluofanthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

IndenoO .2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E-02

6E-01

1E*00

2E*00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

2E+01

5E-02

9E*01

7E*00

1E*03

8E»02

1E»03

5E»00

4E»01

6E-01

7E'01

1E+03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exp. Route Total ||
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Benzo(a)anlhracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)(1uoranlhene

Benzo(K)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a,h)anthracene

ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanrhrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

6E-01

1E»00

2E»00

7E-01

3E-01

7E-01

6E-01

6E-02

5E*02

7E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.5E-09

6.8E-08

1.2E-07

1.8E-07

S.8E-08

3.9E-08

9.0E-08

7.0E-08

7.1E-09

1.8E-06

6.1E-05

1.1E-05

8.2E-07

13E-04

1.0E-04

1 .2E-04

6.2E-07

4.4E-06

6.9E-08

83E-06

1.5E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3ETJO

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-00

7.36-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A
77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unite

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) "'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg l̂ay) •'

(mgfltg-day) •'
(mg/kg l̂ay) •'
(mgftg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.0E-08

8.9E-08

1.3E-07

64E-08

2.8E-08

6.6E-08

5.1E-08

5.6E-09

1.0E-05

4.6E-OB

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg^g-day) "1

(mgftg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mgftg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.6E-09

5.0E-08

8.9E-07

1.3E-07

6.4E-09

2.9E-07

6.6E-08

N/A

1.4E-08

N/A

4.7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7 6E-08

8.0E-07

1.46-06

2.1E-06

1 .OE-06

46E-07

1.16-06

8 1E-07

8.36-08

2 2E-05

7.16-04

1.36-04

9.66-06

1.5E-03

1 2E-03

1.46-03

7.2E-06

52E-05

6.1E-07

97E-05

1.7E-03

Units

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.06-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.06-04

20E-02

8.0E-OS

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5E-OS ||

3.6E-08

6.5E-07

97E-08

4.76-09

2.1E-07

4.8E-08

N/A

1 1E-08

1.56-05

N/A

2E-05

6E-05

5 8E-07

1. OE-06

1.66-06

7.5E-07

3.36-07

7.76-07

5.96-07

6.5E-08

1.26-04

5.46-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.06-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.5E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.16-05

4 16-03

5.4E-02

1.2E»00

1.9E-03

96E-03

9.9E-04

4.0E-02

20E-02

7.26-02

2.6E-03

1.06-02

9.76-02
5 7E-03

26*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-05

3.2E-03

40E-01

2 16-02

|| 4E-01

|| 2E*00
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G1H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Point

Station WG

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Benzo{a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)fluoranlhene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno{1 .2.3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a}pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(K)fluoranthene
Dlb«nz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanlhrene

Aroctor1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E-02

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

9E*00

3E*02

9E»01

6E»00

9E*02

6E*02

1E*03

3E«00

3E*01

4E-01

7E*01

1E*03

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

3E*02

6E*00

Units

mg/kg

ma/kg

mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.1E-09

1.6E-OB

2.0E-08

3.5E-08

24E-08

5.6E-09

1.7E-08

2.0E-06

1.3E-09

1 IE-06

3.2E-05

1.1E-05

7.8E-07

1.1E-04

7.7E-05

1.2E-04

3.6E-07

4.2E-06

5.4E-08

7.9E-06
1.3E-04

1.2E-08

1.4E-08

26E-08

1.8E-08

41E-09

1.2E-08

1.4E-08

1.1E-09

5.4E-06

4.4E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

m0/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

73E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

206*00

1.56*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) "1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mgAg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2 1E-09

1.2E-08

1.4E-07

2.6E-08

1 .8E-09

41E-08

1.2E-08

N/A

2.7E-09

N/A

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OS

8.4E-09

1 OE-07

19E-08

1.3E-09

3.0E-08

9.1E-09

N/A

2. IE-09

81E-06

N/A

8E-06

3E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.0E-08

1.9E-07

2 3E-07

4 1E-07

28E-07

66E-08

20E-07

2.3E-07

1.6E-08

1 3E-05

37E-04

1 3E-04

9. IE-06

1.3E-03

8.9E-04

14E-03

42E-06

49E-05

62E-07

9.3E-05

15E-03

1.3E-07

1.7E-07

3. OE-07

2 IE-07

4.8E-08

1 5E-07

1 7E-07

1 2E-08

6.3E-05

5. IE-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

20E-05

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

B.OE-05

1.0E-03

3 OE-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mgAg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

20E-O4

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-05

78E-04

3.3E-02

6.3E-01

1.9E-03

9 IE-03

88E-04

30E-02

2. IE-02

42E-02

2.5E-03

78E-03

936-02

52E-03

9E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.3E-06

6.1E-04

2.1E-01

20E-02

2E-01

16*00

Page 19 of 38 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7.4.RME-(CJ



TABLE 3-7.4.RM6

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Point

Station WW

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

8enzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)f!uoranthene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

8enzo{k)fluoranthene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

3E-01

6E-01

6E*01

5E*01

1E»03

1E»01
2E*04

4E»02

46*02

16*00

36*01

2E»00

8E»01

16*03

26*01

3E-01

66-01

5E»01

1E*01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/krj

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.0E-08
7.4E-OB

70E-06

6.7E-06

1 8E-04

1.2E-06

1.9E-03

5.1E-06

5.2E-05

1.5E-07

3.16-06

1.9E-07

9.36-06

1.66-04

2.5E-06

2.9E-08

5.46-08

1. IE-06

6.5E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rng/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Un»Rlck
Value

7.3E-01
7.3E-02

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.36-02

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

29E-08

546-09

N/A

5.1E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

2. IE-08

4.0E-09

1.7E-06

N/A

2E-06

76-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.7E-07

8.7E-07

8.2E-05

786-05

2.IE-03

1 4E-05

2.26-02

5.96-04

6.1E-04

1.7E-06

3.6E-05

2.26-06

1. IE-04

1.96-03

29E-05

34E-07

6 3E-07

1 3E-05

7 6E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RtD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

5,96-04

7.06-02

1.06-03

1.56*00

3.06-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

206-02

8.06-05

1 06-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

206-01

1.3E-01

3.0E-02

1.4E-02

1.56-02

206-02

8 66-03

1. 76-02

1 8E-03

276-02

1. IE-01

6.46-03

9.6E-03

6E-01

N/A

N/A

4.4E-02

3.06-02

7E-02

76-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

StaBon JY

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

ArocloM254

Aroctor 1260

Anbmony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Aroctor 1254

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E*00

1E*00

2E*01

3E»02

2E»02

1E»01

1E»03

5E*02

4E*02

2E»00

8E*01

4E*00

6E*01

2E«03

2E-00

1EtOO

1E»00

3E*02

1E*01

Units

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.7E-07

1.8E-07

2.4E-06

3.4E-05

2.2E-05

1.8E-06

1.4E-04

6.1E-05

4.5E-05

2.2E-07

9.2E-06

49E-07

7.8E-06

2.9E-04

1.9E-07

1.3E-07

14E-07

58E-06

9.9E-08

Units

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/koxiay

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

2.0E*00

2.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'
(rrto/kg-day) •'

N/A

(rngAg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/lcg-day) '
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

3.3E-07

3.6E-07

N/A

2.7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

N/A

2.8E-07

8.7E-06

N/A

9E-06

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.9E-06

2.1E-06

28E-05

4.0E-04

26E-04

2 1E-05

1 7E-03

7.2E-04

52E-04

2.6E-06

1 IE-04

5 8E-06

9.2E-05

3 3E-03

2 2E-06

1.5E-06

1 6E-06

6 8E-05

1 2E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/VQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.0E-05

20E-05

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

3.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

20E-05

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

97E-02

1.0E-01

69E-02

6.8E-01

3.7E-03

2. IE-02

1 1E-03

24E-02

74E-03

2.6E-02

5.4E-03

7.2E-02

92E-02

1. IE-02

72E-04

1E*00

76E-02

8.2E-02

23E-01

46E-02

4E-01

2E»00
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sedimenl (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment {cont.}

Exposure Point

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E»00

2E*02

1E»02

1E+01

7E-02

4E»02

1E»03

1E»00

4E»01

1E»00

4E*01

2E*03

9E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E*02
1E»01

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.0E-07

3.7E-05

2.3E-05

1.7E-06

1.2E-04

6.7E-05

20E-04

2.2E-07

5.9E-06

1.8E-07

7.3E-06

3.3E-04

1.5E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.2E-06

9.8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

28E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

9.3E-06

N/A

9E-06

4E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

94E-06

4 3E-04

2.7E-04

2 OE-05

1 4E-03

7.9E-04

2.3E-03

2 6E-06

6 9E-05

2 1E-06

85E-05

39E-03

1.8E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg.'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rng/Vg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

40E-04

59E-04

7 OE-02

1 OE-03

1.5E«00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2. OE-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3 OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

72E-05

1.1E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

23E-02

73E-01

38E-03

20E-02

9.2E-04

2 6E-02

33E-02

26E-02

3.4E-03

2.6E-02

8 5E-02

1 3E-02

60E-O4

1E»00

2.4E-0)

4.6E-02

3E-01

1E*00
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Point

Station TT-30

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

1E*03

3E«01

7E*00

5E*03

4E»03

2E»02

9E*01
8E»00

2E*00

2E*01

1E*03

7E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E*03

7E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total
Station TT-31 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

3E«01

2E«02

6E»00

3E»02

2E*02

1E*03

2E»00

4E*01

6E*01

7E*02

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
3E»01

6E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.4E-05

1.3E-06

2.9E-07

2.2E-04

1.5E-04

8.4E-06

3.6E-06
3.3E-07

6.1E-08

8.5E-07
4.8E-05

2.8E-07

Units

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.4E-06

1.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

3.7E-06

1.9E-05

6.7E-07

36E-05

2.2E-05

1.5E-04

2.2E-07

4.3E-06

6.9E-06

83E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.2E-07

3 8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.4E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

1. IE-05

N/A

1E-05

4E-05

2.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

9.3E-07

N/A

9E-07

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5. IE-04

1.6E-05

3.4E-06

2.5E-03

1 8E-03

98E-05

4.2E-05

3.6E-06

7.1E-07

1 OE-05

5.6E-04

33E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

B.6E-05

1 9E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.3E-05

2.3E-04

76E-06

4.2E-04

26E-04

1.7E-03

26E-06

5.1E-05

BOE-05

97E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Tcg-day

mg/kg-day

rng/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

59E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

20E-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

73E-06

4.4E-07

mg.'kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

87E-01

2.2E-04

34E-03

17E-03

6.0E-02

1.4E-03

42E-01

1 9E-04

89E-03

1.0E-02

1.9E-03

1.1E-03

1E»00

29E-01

7.6E-03

3E-01

2E»00

73E-02

3.2E-03

78E-03

2.86-04

8.6E-03

2.5E-02

26E-02

25E-03

8.06-02

3.2E-03

2E-01

24E-02

18E-02

IE-02

II 3E-01

Page 23 of 38 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7.4.RME-fC)



TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station C8-01

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

Exposure Route

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

26*00
66*01

66*01
9E»00

3E*02
7E*02

7E*02

3E*00

2E*01

3E*00

86*01

66*02

6E.01

96*00

Unit!

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mo/Kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

26*00

46*01

26*02

46*00

1E»02

1E*02

7E»01

3E-01

16*01

36*01

3E»02

46*01
4E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

moAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-07

9.4E-06
9.6E-06

1.5E-06

5.4E-05
1.2E-04

V1E-04

4.8E-07

3.3E-06

4.1E-07
1.36-05

1.0E-04

1.6E-06

8.5E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

156*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N-'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/ko-day) •'

N/A

2.9E-07
6.7E-06
2.8E-05
8.2E-07

2.3E-05

1.6E-05

1.2E-05

53E-08

1.6E-06

5.2E-06

5.1E-05

1.1E-06

3.5E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
rog/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

776-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

7.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

2.4E-06

N/A

2E-06

1E-05

N/A

5.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

1.7E-06
N/A

2E-06

7E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.9E-06

1 1E-04

1 1E-04

1.8E-05
6.3E-04

1.4E-03

1.3E-03

5 6E-06

39E-05

48E-06

1 5E-04

1.2E-03

1 8E-05

9.9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

4.06-04
5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.56*00

3 OE-02

7.0E-02
l.OE-04

2.0E-02
8.0E-05
1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.4E-06

79E-05

3.2E-04

73E-06

2.7E-04

1.9E-04

1.4E-04

62E-07

19E-05

61E-05

SOE-fM

1.3E-OS

4.16-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.06-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.56*00

3.06-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.06-03
3.0E-01

306-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.7E-03

1.9E-01

1.6E-03

1.86-02
4.2E-04

47E-02

I 96-02

5.6E-02

1.9E-03

6.06-02

1.5E-01

4 OE-03

66-01

6.2E-02

39E-02

1E-01

7E-01

85EX)3

1.36-01

4.6E-03

7.3E-03

1.8E-04

6 2E-03

206-03

6.26-03

9.5E-04

6.1E-02

206-03

26-01

44E-02

1 66-02

6E-02

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent )

Exposure Point

Station CB-03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station CB-04 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E»00

6E*02

7E»01

16*01

8E*02

4E»02

5E*02

26-00

4E*01

16*00

66*01

26*03

Units

rrtpAB

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

moAg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
6E+02

1E*01
mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium ill

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

5E»00

2E»02

8E*01

6E*00

3E»02

2E»02

1E»03

1E»00

8E«01

SE»00

7E»01

3E*03

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E»02

6E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.8E-07
97E-05

1.1E-05

2.1E-06

1.3E-04

6.1E-05

7.6E-05

4.0E-07

6.0E-06

1.6E-07

1.0E-05

3.4E-04

units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kfl-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
rng/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 6E-O5

1.2E-07

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

7.8E-07

3.0E-OS

1.2E-05

9.3E-07

44E-05

40E-05

2.2E-04

2.0E-07

1.2E-05

8.66-07

1. IE-05

5.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

50E-06

5.2E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

7.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9 IE-06
1 1E-03
1 3E-04

2.5E-05

1 5E-03

7.2E-04

88E-04

47E-06

7.0E-05

1.8E-06

12E-04

4 OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

R(D/R(C
Value

40E-04
5.9E-04
7.0E-02

1. OE-03

1.5E*00

3 OE-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

7E-05 |

2.4E-05

N/A

2E-05

1E-04

N/A

2.3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 9E-04

1 4E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

306-04

2.56-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

91E-06

35E-04

1.5E-04

1.1E-05

52E-04

4 6E-04

26E-03

23E-06

1 5E-04

1 OE-05

1.3E-04

58E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-O4

5.9E-04

7. OE-02

1.OE-03

1.5E*00

3. OE-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2 OE-02

8. OE-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2E-05 ||

7.5E-06

N/A

7E-06

3E-05

5 8E-05

61E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.3E-02

1.9E«00

1.8E-03

25E-02

97E-04

24E-02

1.3E-02

4.7E-02

35E-03

2.3E-02

1.2E-01

1.3E-02

2E*00

6.3E-01

5.6E-02

7E-01

3E*00

23E-02

5.BE-01

2.1E-03

1.1E-02

34E-04

1 .5E-02

37E-02

23E-02
73E-03

1 3E-01

1.3E-01

1.9E-02

1E»00

19E-01
24E-02

2E-01

I 1E«00
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07

Exposure Route

IngesUon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

InQestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E»00
1E*02

5E»01

2E»01

5E»02

2E»02

9E-01

3E-01

3E«01

4E*00

7E»01

2E*03

8E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E*02
2E*01

mg/kg

mo/kg

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E-02

6E»01

5E»00

7E*02

4E»02

6E>02

1E»00

2E»01

9E»01

6E*02

2E»02

5E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.7E-07.

2.3E-05

8.3E-06

2.BE-06

81E-05
386-05

1.5E-05

5.5E-08

4.5E-06

6.7E-07

12E-05

34E-04

1. IE-07

38E-06

1.6E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnrlRisk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

8.6E-06

2.3E-06

2.0E-07

2.9E-05

18E-05

2.6E-05

5.3E-08

8.9E-07

37E-06

25E-05

1.4E-06

1.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

15E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) '"

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.8E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

57E-06

N/A

6E-06

2E-05

66E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

2.2E-06

N/A

2E-06

9E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

90E-06

27E-04

9.7E-05

33E-05

9.4E-04

4.5E-04

1 8E-04

6.4E-07

5.2E-05

7.9E-06

1 4E-04

3.9E-03

1 2E-06

45E-05

1.8E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

30E-01

3. OE-03

30E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

t.OE-04

27E-05

23E-06

3.4E-04

2 tE-04

3 IE-04

6 IE-07

1 OE-05

43E-05

2 9E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 7E-05

1.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

70E-02

1 OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 .OE-04

20E-02

1 OE-03

30E-01

3. OE-04

2.5E-OS

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg*g-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.2E-02

4.5E-01

1.4E-03

33E-02

63E-04

1 5E-02

2.5E-03

6.4E-03

26E-03

9.8E-02

1 4E-01

1.3E-02

4.1E-04

8E-01

1 5E-01

73E-02

2E-01

1E»00

1 7E-01

38E-04

23E-03

23E-04

69E-03

4.4E-03

6 1E-03

52E-04

43E-02

9 8E-04

2E-01

5.6E-02

52E-03

6E-02

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station 16/TT-33

Exposure Route

lugesSon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)antriracene
Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium '

Cadmium
Chromium II!

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluorBnthene

ndeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E-01

1E-01

3E-01

IE-01

6E-02

1E-01

6E»00

2E*02

6E»01

6E»00

2E*03

4E*02

8E*02
3E»00

2E»01
3E»01

9E+02

3EtOO

1E-01

IE-01

3E-01

1E-01

6E-02

1E-01

2E+02

6E»00

Units

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ko
mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-08
1.7E-08

3.2E-06

1.2E-08

7.3E-09

1 6E-08

7.2E-07

2.9E-05

7.6E-06

68E-07

2.7E-04

49E-05

9.5E-05

4.2E-07

1.9E-06

37E-06

1. IE-04

3.5E-07

9.8E-09

1.2E-08

2.3E-08

8.8E-09

5.3E-09

1.2E-08

4.8E-06

3.8E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnH Risk
Value

7.3E-01

73E-00

7.3E-01
7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

73E»00

73E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

15E»00

N/A

Units

(moAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/Xg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day] •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

9.8E-09

1.2E-07

2.3E-08

88E-10

5.3E-09

N/A

N/A

2.2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

7.1E-09

9.1E-08

1 7E-08

64E-10

3.9E-09

N/A

7.3E-06

N/A

7E-06

3E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 6E-07

2.0E-07

3.7E-07

1.4E-07

8.5E-08

1.9E-07

84E-06

3.4E-04

8 9E-05

80E-06

3 1E-03

5 7E-04

1 IE-03

4.9E-06

2.2E-05

4.4E-05

1 3E-03

4 1E-06

1 IE-07

1 5E-07

2.7E-07

1.0E-07

6.2E-08

1 3E-07

5 7E-05

45E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgyXg-day

mo7kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03
1 5E«00

30E-02

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

20E-02

t OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgA9-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

93E-06

2 IE-02

5.7E-01

1 3E-03

80E.03

2.1E-03

1.9E-02

1 6E-02

49E-02

1.1E-03

4.4E-02

4.4E-03

1 4E-03

7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.7E-06

1 9E-01

1 8E-02

2E-01

9E-01

Page 27 o( 38 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7.4.RME-fC]



TABLE 3-7.-t.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 09

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anlhracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)antnracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

BenzrXaJanthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Ben20(b)rluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno{1.2.3-cd)pyrenf

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-01
5E-01
1E*00

1E*00

8E-02

3E-01

2E*00

1E«00

3E»01

3E+01

7E-01

66*01

6E»01

3E»03

4E-01
1E»01

1E»00

1E*01

2E*02

5E-01

5E-01

1E*00

1E«00

8E-02

3E-01
2E»00

3E»01

7E-01

Units

mg/Vg
rog/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

ma/kg

mg/kg
mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.86-08

6. IE-08

16E-07

15E-07

9.8E-09

3.1E-08

2.3E-07

1.2E-07

4.3E-06

4.16-06

8.3E-08

7.2E-06

7.7E-06

3.2E-04

4.7E-08
1.2E-06

1.6E-07

1 7E-06

2.9E-05

4.2E-08

4.5E-08

1.2E-07

1.1E-07

7.1E-09

2.2E-08
1.7E-07

7.2E-07

4.7E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/ko-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

73E-01
N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mo/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) -1

N/A

Cancer Risk

4 3E-08

4.5E-07

1.26-07

1.1E-08

7.1E-08
2.2E-OB

N/A

N/A

3.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

3.1E-08

3.3E-07

86E-08

7.8E-09

S.2E-08

1.6E-08

N/A

1 .16-06

N/A

2E-06

6E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.8E-07

7.2E-07

1.9E-06

1.7E-06

1 1E-07

36EX17

2.7E-06

1.4E-06

5 OE-05

47E-05

97E-07

8.4E-05

9 OE-05

3.8E-03

55E-07

1 4E-05

1.8E-06

1.9E-05

3.4E-04

4.9E-07

5.26-07

1.46-06

1 .3E-06

8.3E-08

2.6E-07

2.0E-06

8.36-06

5.46-08

Units

mg/Kg-day

m '̂kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/K0-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3 OE-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.06-02

8. OE-05

10E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-d3y

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

14E-04

366-03

8.4E-02

6.8E-04

97E-04

5 6E-05

3 06-03

54E-02

5.5E-03

6.9E-04

2 36-02

19E-02

1 1E-03

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

99E-05

286-02

2.26-03

36-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station AM

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

f| Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station KF Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Areenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E»00

1E*02

6E»01

46*00

3E»02

2E»02

1E»03

2E»00

2E*01

4E-01

3E»01

9E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E-02

4E»00

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

5E»01

4E»01

1E*00

9E*01

1E»02

4E»02

9E-01

9E»00

2E«01

3E«02

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/ko

moAg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
5E*01

1E«00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

81E-08

4.9E-06

2.4E-06

1.6E-07

1.3E-05

8.0E-06

4.6E-05

77E-08

7.3E-07

1.86-08

1.16-06

3.8E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kfl-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk

Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.3E-07

8.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E+00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

6.3E-06

5.0E-06

13E-07

1. IE-05

1.4E-05

44E-05

1.1E-07

1. IE-06

2.8E-06

4.3E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-06

7.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

12E-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

95E-07

57E-05

2.8E-05

1.9E-06

1.5E-04

9 4E-05

54E-04

9.0E-07

85E-06

21E-07

1.3E-05

4.5E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/k9-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 06-03

1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

20E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9 7E-06

1.0E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E46 II_______[ ————————————————————————————————

49E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.46-05

5.8E-05

1 5E-06

1 3E-04

1 6E-04

52E-04

1 3E-06

1 3E-05

33E-05

5.06-04

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

596-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

15E«00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

5E-06 ||

1 .66-06

N/A

2E-06

6E-06

126-05

8.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3, OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.4E-03
9.7E-02

40E-04

1.9E-03

1 OE-04

3.1E-03

7.7E-03

9 OE-03

43E-04

2.6E-03

1.3E-02

15E-03

1E-01

32E-02

4 16-03

46-02

2E-01

1 26-01
836-04

1.56-03

8.36-05

5.36-03

746-03

1 3E-02

6.4E-04

3.3E-02

1 7E-03

26-01

4.1E-02

3 3E-03

46-02

26-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe. Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station OB

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluorantriene
Dibenz(a.n)anthracene
lndeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

7E-01

9E-01

2E»00

2E«00

2E-01

7E-01

6E-01

2E»00

3E*01

2E*01

1E»02

1E»02

2E»02

1E*00

2E»01

2E»00

2E»01

5E»02

Unite

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthraceoe
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranttiene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

lndeno{1,2,3-cd)pyTera
Phenanthrene

Arsenic

7E-01

9E-01

2E»00

26*00

2E-01

7E-01

6E-01

3E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.3E-08
1.1E-07

23E-07

2.4E-07

2.0E-08

8.3E-08

7.4E-08

2.0E-07

3.5E-06

2.6E-06

1.5E-05

1.6E-05

2.8E-05

1.2E-07

2.5E-06

2.1E-07

21E-06

6.6E-05

Unite

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

N;A
7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg^g-day) •'
(mgflig-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mg^g-day) -'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.0E-08

9.4E-08

1.7E-07

1.8E-07

1.4E-08

6.0E-08

5.4E-08

5.9E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mgflig-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mgftg-day) -'

Cancer Risk

6.1E-08

8.4E-07

1.7E-07

1.BE-08

1.4E-07

61E-08

N/A

N/A

2.7E-06

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

4.4E-08

6.1E-07

1.2E-07

1.36-08

1.06-07

4.4E-08

N/A

8.9E-07

I 2E-06

__££...

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.7E-07

1.3E-06

2. 76-06

28E-06

23E-07

97E-07

6.76-07

2.3E-06

41E-05

30E-05

1 7E-04

1 96-04

32E-04

1.4E-06
296-05

2.4E-06

2.5E-05

77E-04

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

moTkg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-02

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.56*00

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.06-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.16-07

9 7E-07

20E-06

2.16-06

1. 76-07

7. IE-07

6.3E-07

6.96-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.06-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.36-05

5.7E-03

7.0E-02

4.3E-04

1.16-04

6.3E-03

4.6E-03

1.4E-02

1 4E-03

3.0E-02

2.5E-02

2.6E-03

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.2E-05

2.3E-02

2E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

IngesUon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrend

Benzo{b)fHjorar)thene

Benzo(k}fluoranthene

Dlb€nz(a.h)anttiracene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

8enzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(V)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Arockx1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E-00

66*00

1E*01

96*00

16*00

46*00

7E»00

7E-02

2E+00

8E*01

8E»01

5E*00

2E»02

2E*02

4E*02

3E*00

3E*01

2E*00

5E*01

1E»03

6E*00

6E»00

1E»01

9E*00

1E-00

4E*00

7E*00

7E-02

8E*01

5E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mgAg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-09

6.8E-07
6.86-07

1.26-06

1.1E-06

1.3E-07

4.7E-07

8.3E-07

8.1E-09

2.8E-07

9.8E-06

1.0E-05

6.2E-07

3.0E-05

2.9E-05

5.1E-05

3.4E-07

346-06

2.7E-07

6.3E-06

1.6E-04

5.0E-07

4.9E-07

8.5E-07

8.26-07

9.6E-08

3.4E-07

6.1E-07

6.4E-09

1.6E-06

3.5E-08

Unite

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
moAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mgAg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-dsy

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

40E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E«00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

73E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

1.5E+00

N/A

Units

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) -'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mgAgnlay) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.1E-09

5.06-07

4.9E-06

8.5E-07

8.2E-08

9.7E-07

3.4E-07

N/A

1 6E-08

N/A

7.56-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

3.6E-07

36E-06

62E-07

6.0E-08

7.0EJ7

2.5E-07

N/A

1.3E-08

2.5E-06

N/A

8E-06

2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

32E-08

8.0E-06

7.9E-06

1.4E-05
1 3E-05

1 5E-06

5.5E-06

97E-06

9.5E-08

33E-06

1 16-04

1.26-04
7.3E-06

3.5E-04

3.36-04

59E-04

4.0E-06

3.9E-05

31E-06

7.4E-05

1.9E-03

Units

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mg/Vg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg^Jay

58E-06

5.86-06

9.96-06

9.5E-06

1 IE-06

40E-06

7. IE-06

7.4E-08

1.9E-05

4.16-07

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg^ay

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E-KK)

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .06-04

206-02

80E-05

1.06-03

3.06-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

30E-04

2.56-05

Units

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/Vg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mgAg-day
mgAg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.1E-04

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.9E-04

4.76-03

8.3E-03

1.9E-01

1.7E-03

7.36-03

2.46-04

1.1E-02

85E-03

4 OE-02

2.06-03

3.9E-02

7.4E-02

6.46-03

4E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-04

3 7E-03

64E-02

1.6E-02

BE-02

5E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station LP

Exposure Point Total
Station AS

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

IngesBon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium 111
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E*00
2E«02
4E*01

3E*00

6E»01

4E*02

2E*02

7E-01

1E*01
2E*00

2E«01
1E»03

2E»02

3E+00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kn

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kQ
mg/Vfl
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E»00

1E»02
1E«02

1E*01

9E«02

6E*02

4E*02
3E»00

4E»01
1E*00

7E*01
2E«03

1 E*02

1E«01

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mgAO
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-07
1 8E-05
45E-06

3.2E-07

9.4E-06

4.5E-05

2.5E-05
8.9E-08

1.7E-06

2.3E-07

2.6E-06

1.6E-04

3. IE-06

1 .8E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kQ-day

moAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAMt Risk
Value

N/A
7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

35E-07

1.5E-05
1.3E-05

1.6E-06
1.1E-04

70E-05

4.7E-05

3.BE-07

4.8E-06
1.5E-07
89E-06

286-04

2.5E-06

91E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.4E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

4.6E-06

N/A

5E-06

2E-05

N/A

1.1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

3.7E-06

N/A

4E-06
2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-06
2.1E-04

5.3E-05

3.8E-06

1 1E-04

52E-04

3.0E-04

1.0E-06

2.0E-05

2.7E-06

30E-05

1 8E-03

3 6E-05

2 1E-07

Units

mg/kg^Jay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.OE-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1 OE-03

I.SEtOO

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1. OE-04

2.0E-02
8.0E-06

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4 1E-06

1 76-04

1 6E-04

1 96-05

1.3E-03

8.2E-04

55E-04

4.46-06

5.6E-05

1.7E-06

1 OE-04

3 3E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1 5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2 OE-02

80E-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

2.9E-05

1.1E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

61E-03
3.6E-01

76E-04

38E-03

7.3E-05

1.7E-02

4.2E-03

1. OE-02

1.0E-03
3.4E-02

3.0E-02

6.2E-03

5E-01

1 2E-01

64E-03

1E-01

6E-01

1 OE-02

2.9E-01

2 2E-03

19E-02

87E-04

2.7E-02

7.BE-03

44E-02

28E-03

2 IE-02

1 OE-01

1 1E-02

5E-01

97E-02

42E-02

1E-01

7E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RM6

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 05

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anlhracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeoo{1 ,2.3-cdJpyrene
Phenenthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E»00

3E*00

3E*00

2E»00

1E*00

2E-00

2E»00

2E«01

4E»01

2E*00

1E«02

8E«01

1E*03

1E»00

1E»01

1E»00

2E»01

6E»02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluofanttiene
Benzo(k)(ruoranthene
ndeno(1.2,3-cd)pyren«

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E»00

3E»00

3E»00

2E»00

1E*00

2E«00

2E»01

2E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.BE-07

3.1E-07

37E-07

2.3E-07

1.5E-07

2.7E-07

2.2E-07

3.0E-06

53E-06

2.0E-07

1.8E-05

9.6E-06

1.2E-04

15E-07

1.3E-06

I.2E-07

2.4E-06

7.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFflJnilRlsk

Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-07

2.2E-07

2.7E-07

1.7E-07

1.1E-07

20E-07

5. IE-07

1.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.36-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E-HX)

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2 1E-07

2.2E-06

2.7E-07

1.7E-08

1.1E-07

N/A

N/A

2.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

1.5E-07

1.6E-06

1. 96-07

1.2E-08

78E-08

N/A

7.6E-07

N/A

3E-OS

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-06

3.6E-06

4.3E-06

2 7E-06

1 76-06

3 IE-06

2.6E-06

35E-05

6.2E-05

23E-06

2 1E-04

1. IE-04

1 4E-03

1.7E-06

1 5E-05

1 4E-06

28E-05

8 IE-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kgxJay

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

l.OE-03

1.5E*00
3.0E-02

70E-02
1 OE-04

2.0E-02

S.OE-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.4E-06

2 6E-06

3.1E-06

2.0E-06

1.2E-06

23E-06

59E-06

1.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 8E-04

64E-03

6.0E-02

8.BE-04

2.3E-03

1 4E-04

38E-03

1.9E-02

1.7E-02

7.6E-04

1.7E-02

2.8E-02

2.7E-03

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-04

2.0E-02

5 IE-03

3E-02

8E-06 II II 2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station 03

Exposure Route

Ingestfon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)antriracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluorantriene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cdipvrene
Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E*00
1E*00
1E»00
6E-01

1E-01

6E-01

1E»00

1E-01

2E»00

9E*01

8E»01

5E»00

2E»02
2E*02

5E»02
7E-01

3E»01

5E»01

1E«03

1E»00

1E*00

1E»00

6E-01

IE-01

6E-01

IE'00

16-01

9E»01

56*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kfl

mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.6E-07
1.2E-07

1.7E-07

7.8E-08

1 3E-08

7.6E-08

1.2E-07

1.3E-08

2.1E-07

1.1E-05

1 .OE-05

6.3E-07

2.4E-05

2.1E-05

6.1E-05

8.7E-08

3.3E-06

6.0E-06

1.7E-04

1.2E-07
8.9E-08

1.2E-07

5.7E-OS

9.8E-09

55E-08

8.9E-08

1.IE-08

1.8E-06

36E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01
7.3E+00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.36*00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E»00

N/A

776-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

2.0E*00

t.5E*00

N/A

units

(mg/ko-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) -1

N/A

(mgAg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.2E-07

89E-07

1 2E-07

57E-09

9.8E-08

5.5E-08

N/A

2.7E-08

N/A

8.1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

8.4E-08
6.5E-07

9.1E-08

4.2E-09

71E-08

4.0E-08

N/A

2.1E-08

2.7E-06

N/A

4E-06

1E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 9E-06

14E-06

2.0E-06

9.1E-07

1 6E-07

88E-07

1.4E-06

1.6E-07

2.4E-06

1.2E-04

1 2E-04

7.4E-06

2.BE-04

2.4E-04

7.2E-04

1 OE-06

3.6E-OS

7. OE-05

20E-03

1 3E-06

1. OE-06

15E-06

6.6E-07

1.1E-07

6.4E-07

1 OE-06

12E-07

2. IE-05

4.1E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1,5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

20E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotienl

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

71E-05

78E-03

6.1E-03

2.1E-01

1 7E-03

74E-03

19E-04

8.1E-03

1 .OE-02

1.0E-02

1.96-03

7. OE-02

6.7E-03

3E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.2E-05

6.1E-03

69E-02

17E-02

9E-02

4E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timelrame: Future

Receptor Populatton: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

, j

Exposure Point

Station 01

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranttiene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrenf
Phenanthrene

Anrjmony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

3E-01
2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

9E-01

8E»00

1E*01

2E-01

1E*01

2E*01

1E*02

7E*00

5E-01

1E*01

2E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
moAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mfj/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)antriracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Beflzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k}fluoranthene

ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrem
Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

3E-01

2E-01

2E-01
2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

6E»00

2E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.1E-OB

2.6E-08

2.1E-08

2.6E-08

1.5E-08

5.7E-08

1.1E-07

7.5E-07

1.5E-06

2.0E-08

1.2E-06

2.0E-06

1.3E-05

8.86-07

6.3E-08
1.46-06

1. 96-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnltRlsk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.2E-08

1.9E-08
1.5E-08

1.9E-08

1. IE-08

4.1E-08

1.3E-07

1.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.36-01

7.3E-02

7.36-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

2.2E-08

1.9E-07

1.5E-08

1.9E-09

1 1E-08

N/A

N/A

5.8E-07

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.6E-07

3.0E-07

2 4E-07

30E-07

1 7E-07

66E-07

1 .3E-06

886-06

1.BE-05

246-07

1 4E-05

2.4E-05

156-04

1.0E-05

7.4E-07

1.7E-05

2.2E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

406-04

5. 96-04

7.06-02

1.06-03

1.56*00

306-02

7.06-02

2.0E-02

8.06-05

1.0E-03

3.06-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8E-07 |

1.6E-08

1.4E-07

!. IE-08

1.4E-09

7.BE-09

N/A

1.9E-07

N/A

4E-07

2.6E-07

2.2E-07

1 6E-07

2.2E-07

1 2E-07

48E-07

1.5E-06

1.3E-08

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.56-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

16-06 H

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

336-05

31E-03

1.56-02

2.56-04

2.4E-04

936-06

79E-04

2.16-03

516-04

926-03

1 76-02

7.3E-04

56-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.46-05

49E-03

536-04

5E-03

5E-02
N/A 1 || N/A ||
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure Point

Station NR

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station WS/WSS Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*02

2E*00

2E»02

2E*02

8E*02

26*00

3E*01

5E*02

Units

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kQ

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*02

26*00

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

1E*01

4E-01

2E*01

3E»01

2E*02

1E-01

1E*00

2E»01

7E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E*01

4E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.6E-05

1.7E-07

1.4E-05

1.4E-05

6.8E-05

1.6E-07

2.0E-06

4.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.7E-06

9.7E-09

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1 6E-06
6.0E-08

3.0E-06

5.5E-06

31E-05
19E-08

1 9E-07

3.9E-06

1.2E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.7E-07

3.4E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

24E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.9E-04

2.0E-06

1 .6E-04

1 .6E-04

796-04

1.9E-06

2.4E-05

5.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

1.0E-03

30E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1.0E-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

26-05 ||

4.1E-06

N/A

4E-06

3E-05

2.4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.2E-05

1.1E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 9E-05

7 OE-07

35E-05

6.4E-05

36E-04

2.2E-07

2 3E-06

4 5E-05

1 4E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-06 ||

4.1E-07

N/A

46-07

3E-06

32E-06

39E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

64E-01

20E-03

54E-02

5.4E-03

1.1E-02

1.9E-02

24E-02

1.7E-03

8E-01

1 1E-01

45E-03

IE-01

9E-01

6.3E-02

70E-04

1.2E-02

21E-03

51E-03

2.2E-03

2.8E-02

4.5E-02

4.5E-04

2E-01

1.1E-02

1.6E-03

1E-02

26-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soil (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-05

Exposure Route

IngesBon

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station DA Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

6E+01

7E-01

1E»02

5E»01

2E-.02

3E-01

2E*00

3E*01

2E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E»01

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

2E»02

5E«00

4E»02

2E»02

3E»03

3E*00

3E-00

4E*01

6E»02

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E*02

5E«00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.7E-06
1.1E-07
2.2E-05

8.2E-06

3.7E-05

4.7E-OB

27E-07

4.2E-06

2.7E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kfl-day

CSF/UnK RUk
Value

1 5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

16E-06

8.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

{mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

2.4E-05

5.6E-07

48E-05

3.0E-05

3.5E-04

4.2E-07

4.1E-07

46E-06

7.2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.0E-06

3.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

2.5E-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 1E-04

1 3E-06

26E-04

96E-05

4.3E-04

55E-07

3.1E-06

4 9E-05

32E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

1.OE-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.9E-05
7.3E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

30E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2E-06 1
2E-05 1

3.6E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6E-04

6.6E-06

56E-04

35E-04

4 IE-03

4.8E-06

48E-06

54E-05

84E-04

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

1. OE-03

3. OE-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

8 OE-05

1 OE-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4E-05 |

6.0E-06

N/A

4.7E-05

37E-07

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

6E-06 ||

4E-05 ||

Hazard Quotient

3.BE-01

I.3E-03

87E-02

3.2E-03

61E-03

55E-03

3.9E-02

4.9E-02

1.1E-03

6E-01

64E-02

2.9E-03

7E-02

6E-01

9.3E-01

6.6E-03

1.9E-01

1.2E-02

5.8E-02

4 8E-02

59E-02

54E-02

2.8E-03

1E»00

16E-01

1.5E-02

2E-01

2E*00
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TABLE 3-7.4.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soil (com.)

Medium Total

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (com)

Exposure Point

Station KF

Exposure Point Total
Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E*01

1E«00

1E»02

1E*02

8E»02

7E-01

3E*01

4E»02

5E»01

1E»00

Units

mgAg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

4E*Ot

2E-OI

1E»02

1E*02
3E«02

1E*00

2E*00

3E»01

2E*04

4E+01

2E-01

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/ka

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.6E-06
1.7E-07

1.5E-05

1.3E-05

1.0E-04

8.46-08

3.6E-06

4.8E-05

8.4E-07

9.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Xg-day) •'
N/A

5.4E-06

2.3E-08

1.7E-05

1.2E-05

4.0E-05

1.2E-07

2.3E-07

3.8E-08

23E-03

9.1E-07

1.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

8.4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.5E-05
20E-06

1.7E-04

I.5E-04

1.2E-03

98E-07

4.1E-05

5.6E-04

8E-oe ||

1.4E-06

N/A

1E-06

1E-05

8.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

1.4E-06

N/A

1E-06

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 1E-05

1.1E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

1 .OE-03

3.0E-03

3 OE-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.3E-05

2 7E-07

2.CE-04

I.4E-04

4TE-04

1 4E-06

2.7E-06

4.5E-05

2.7E-02

1.1E-05

1 5E-OB

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

1. OE-03

3. OE-03

30E-02

7 OE-02

1.0E-04

B.OE-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

2.2E-01

2.0E-03

5.7E-02

51E-03

1.7E-02

9.8E-03

4.1E-02

1 9E-03

4E-01

37E-02

45E-03

4E-02

4E-01

2.1E-01

2.7E-04

67E-02

48E-03

67E-03

1.4E-02

33E-02

45E-02

9.0E-02

5E-01

36E-02

6.0E-04

4E-02

5E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

1

Exposure Point

Station NR
(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

8E*01

6E»02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ugA
ug/L

ugA

ugA
ugA.

Exposure Point Total

Station 14

(Reach 1)
Dermal

[| Exp Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E*01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ugA
ug/L

ug/L

ugA

Exposure Point Total
Station 22/TT-22

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ugA
ug/L
ug/l

ug/L

ug/l.

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

82E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRisk
Value

9.1E+00

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.16*00

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

IE-08

32E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-08

1E-08

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-08
1E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

3. IE-07

2.9E-09

7.8E-07

3.9E-06

4 IE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.36-05

3.06-04

2.56-05

7.56-05

2.86-03

2. IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.4E-05

1.0E-03

1.1E-04

1. OE-02

1.4E-03

19E-04

II 1E-°2

1.26-09

3.1E-07

29E-09

7SE-07

3.9E-06

4.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/k9-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.BE-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 2E-09

3. IE-07

29E-09

78E-07

3.9E-06

4.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mgAB-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-02

9.4E-05

f.OE-03

1. IE-04

1 .OE-02

14E-03

1 9E-04

1E-02

1E-02

94E-05

1 OE-03

1.1E-04

1 .OE-02

14E-03

1.9E-04

1E-02

1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont)

i

Exposure Point

Station 13/TT-27
(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station WH
(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station NT-1
(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxkje

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

«E-01

6E*01

6E+02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

2E-03

SE»01

4E-01

6E*01

6E-02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E*01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

9.1E*00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

6.8E-09

8.2E-11

22E-08

1. IE-07

1.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E«00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

I.2E-10

mg/kfl-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.26-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-06

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

32E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

3.1E-07

2 9E-09

7 8E-07

39E-06

4. IE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-OS

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

I2E-09

3 IE-07

2.9E-09

7.8E-07

3.9E-06

4 1E-09

mg/kgKlay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.2E-09

3 1E-07

2.9E-09

7 8E-07

39E-06

41E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

94E-05

1.0E-03

1.1E-04

t.OE-02

1 4E-03

1 9E-04

1E-02

1E-02

94E-05

1.0E-03

1. IE-04

1.0E-02

1 4E-03

19E-04

1E-02

1E-02

94E-05

1 OE-03

1 1E-04

1 OEJJ2

1 .4E-03

1 9E-04

1E-02

1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population. Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (com )

Exposure Point

Station NT-2
(Reach 1 )

Exposure Point Total
Station NT-3

(Reach 1)

Exposure Point Total
Station WG
(Reach 1 )

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp, Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

EPC

Value

2E-03

5E*01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/t
ug/L

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

66*02
6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

35E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1 1E-07

1.2E-10

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

9.IE*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

B6E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

9.1E»00

I.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kfl-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.5E-11

88E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

1.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

8.1E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

Cancer Risk

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

3.2E-10

13E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-09

3 1E-07

29E-09

7.8E-07

39E-06

4.1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2. IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

1 2E-09

3.1E-07

2.9E-09

7 8E-07

39E-06

4 1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

7.66-05

2.8E-03

2.fE-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

1.2E-09

3.1E-07

29E-09

7.8E-07

3.9E-06

4 IE-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.4E-05

1.0E-03

1. IE-04

10E-02

1.4E-03

1.9E-04

1E-02

1E-02

9.4E-05

10E-03

1 1E-04

1.0E-02

1.4E-03

1 9E-04

1E-02

(E-02

9.4E-05

1.0E-03

1.1E-04

1 .OE-02

1.4E-03

1 9E-04

1E-02
1E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Young Chad_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont}

Exposure Point

Station WW

(Reach 1)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E*01

66*02

6E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station JV
(Reach 1)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E*02

6E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Polrtt Total
Station WS/WSS

(Reach 1)
Dermal

Exp Route Total

Heptachlor epoxlde

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E-03

5E»01

4E-01

6E»01

6E»02

66-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
Ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-11

8.8E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1 £-07

1.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

9.1E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-dayl •'
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

3.5E-11

88E-09

8.2E-11

2.2E-08

1.1E-07

12E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-10

2.6E-08

2.5E-10

67E-08

3.3E-07

3.5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

9.1E»00

1.5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.2E-10

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

16-08

1E-08

3.2E-10

1 .3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

IE-08

9.5E-10

4.0E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5 4E-08

4E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.26-09

3.1E-07

2.9E-09

78E-07

3.9E-06

4.1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

1.3E-05

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

94E-05

10E-03

1.1E-04

1 .OE-02

14E-03

1.9E-04

1E-02

| 1E-02

12E-09

3. IE-07

2.9E-09

78E-07

39E-06

4 1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<3ay

1.3E-05

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

37E-09

9.2E-07

B6E-09

23E-06

1.2E-05

1 2E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-05

30E-04

256-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.4E-05

1 OE-03

1. IE-04

t. OE-02

1 4E-03

1.9E-04

1E-02

1E-02

2.6E-04

31E-03

34E-04

31E-02

4 1E-03

5.8E-04

4E-02

4E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water {cont. )

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont )

I

Exposure Point

Station TT-30
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Demial

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tnchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium Vt

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E*00

7E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station TT-31

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

| Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-01

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Tnchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E«00

2E*01

2E-01

8E»00

7E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3 IE-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/Kg-day

CSF/Unil Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.56*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •<

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-08

8.9E-09
1.3E-10

93E-09

4.1E-07

7. IE-11

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.06-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

IE-08

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-08

IE-08

1.6E-08

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08
3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.8E-07

10E-07

1.5E-09

1. IE-07

4.7E-06

B.2E-10

Units

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.6E-03

3.5E-04

6.1E-05

1 5E-03

1.7E-03

3.9E-05

| 5E-03

| 5E-03

4.BE-07

1.0E-07

1.SE-09
1.1E-07

47E-06

82E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.4E-06

3. IE-07

4.6E-09

3 3E-07

1.4E-05

2.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 .6E-03

35E-04

6.16-05

1.5E-03

1.7E-03

3.9E-05

5E-03

5E-03

4.8E-03

106-03

1 86-04

4.4E-03

51E-03

12E-04

2E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4 CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Younfl Child________

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CS-02

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical ol
Potential Concern

Trlchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01

BE»00

7E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-03

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trichtoroelhene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E*00

2E*01

2E-01

8E«00

7E*02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ugA
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-04

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trlchloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

8E*00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ufl/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.1E-08

8.9E-09

1.3E-10

93E-09

4.1E-07

7.1E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnrlRak

Value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

41E-08

8.9E-09

1.3E-10

9.3E-09

4.1E-07

7.1E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

15E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

41E-08

8.9E-09

1.3E-10

9.3E-09

4 1E-07

7.1E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1 .6E-OB

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

1.6E-08

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

36-08

1.6E-08

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 4E-06

3.1E-07

4.6E-09

3.3E-07

1 4E-05

25E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

25E-05

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 .4E-06

3 1E-07

46E-09

3.3E-07

1 4E-05

2.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 4E-06

3 1E-07

46E-09

3.3E-07

1 4E-05

25E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.8E-03

10E-03

1 BE-04

44E-03

5.1E-03

12E-04

2E-02

2E-02

4.8E-03

1.0E-03

1 8E-04

4.4E-03

51E-03

1.2E-04

2E-02

2E-02

48E-03

1 OE-03

1.6E-04

446-03

5 1E-03

1.2E-04

2E-02

| 2E-02
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TABLE 3-7 4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont )

Exposure Point

Station CB-06
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07

(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Point Total
Station 16/TT-33
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Routs Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E*01
2E-01

8E»00

7E*02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E*00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

uoA

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculator*
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4. IE-08

8.9E-09

1.3E-10

9.3E-09

4. IE-07

7.1E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnH Risk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(rno/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kyxJay

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.6E-08

1.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-06

1E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

14E-06

31E-07

4.6E-09

33E-07

1.4E-05

2.5E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

48E-07

1.0E-07

1.5E-09

1.1E-07

47E-06

8.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.8E-07

1.0E-07

1 5E-09

1 1E-07

47E-06

8.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

30E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.8E-03

1.0E-03

1.8E-04

4.4E-03

5.1E-03
1.2E-04

2E-02

2E-02

1.6E-03

35E-04

6.1E-05

1.5E-03

1.7E-03

39E-05

5E-03

5E-03

1 6E-03

35E-04

6.1E-05

1.5E-03

1.7E-03

3.9E-05

5E-03

5E-03
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (com. I

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Point

Station 09
(Upper Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station DA
(Upper Reach 2)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00

2E*01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Trichtometftene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E+00

2E*01

2E-01

8E»00

7E»02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

2E»00

2E»01

2E-01

8E»00

7E-f02

1E-01

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station KF

(Lower Reach 2)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese

7E+00

2E-00

4E*02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

14E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11
3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRisk
Value

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAs-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 .4E-08

30E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-08

3.0E-09

4.4E-11

3.1E-09

1.4E-07

2.4E-I1

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4.0E-01

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.3E-09

8.4E-10

6.8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

5.5E-09

4.5E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-08

1E-OS

5.SE-09

45E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-OS

1E-08

1.9E-09

N/A

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

48E-07

10E-07

15E-09

1.1E-07

4.7E-06

8.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

7.5E-05

28E-03

2 1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

4.8E-07

1.0E-07

1.5E-09

1 1E-07

4.7E-06

8.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3 OE-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.6E-03

3.5E-04

6.1E-05

1 .5E-03

1 7E-03

3.9E-05

5E-03

5E-03

16E-03

35E-04

6.1E^J5

1.5E-03

1 7E-03

39E-05

| 5E-03

|| 5E-03

4.8E-07

t.OE-07

1.5E-09

1 IE-07

47E-06

82E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

30E-04

25E-05

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4 5E-08

29E-08

2.4E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.6E-03

35E-04

6 1E-05

1.5E-03

1.7E-03

3.9E-05

5E-03

5E-03

1.5E-04

3.9E-04

8.5E-04

1E-03
. „ „ , „ , , „

|j 1E-03
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water {com.)

Exposure Point

Station 08
{Lower Reach 2)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Areenlc

Chromium VI
Manganese

6PC
Value

7E»00

2E*00

4E»02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/l

Exposure Point Total
Station 07/DP

(Reach 3)
Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

6E«02

2E-01

ugA

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station LP
(Reach 3)

Exposure Point Total
Station AS
(Reach 3)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

6E»02
2E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/t

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station 06
(Reach 4)

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

3E»00

6E*02

2E-01

ug/L

ugA.
ug/L

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

4E»00

5E'02

ug/U

ug/L

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-09
8.4E-10

6.BE-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRUk
Value

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

1.2E-09

1.1E-07

4.2E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-09

1.1E-07

4.2E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-09

1.1E-07

4.2E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 6E-09

9.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.9E-09
N/A

N/A

2E-09
2E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4 5E-08
29E-08

2.4E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.6E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4. IE-08

3.9E-06

15E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/fcg-day

mg/kg-day

4 1E-08

3.9E-06

1 5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.16^)5

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.5E-04
3.9E-04

85E-04

1E-03

1E-03

55E-04

1.4E-03

7.0E-05

2E-03

2E-03

5.5E-04

14E-03

7.0E-06

2E-03
|| 2E-03

4 1E-08

3.9E-06

1.5E-09

mgyVg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.5E-05

2.8E-03
21E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

57E-08

3.4E06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

75E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.5E-04

1.4E-03

70E-05

2E-03

2E-03

7.6E-04

1.2E-03

2E-03

2E-03
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (cant)

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station 05
(Reach 5)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform

Tetrachtoroethene

Chromium VI

Manganese

EPC
Value

1E+00

2E+00

9E-01

3E+02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 04

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

4EfOO

2E+00

2E+02

7E-02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Station 03

(Upper Reach 6)
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

4E+00

2E+00

2E+02

7E-02

ug/u
ug/L

ug/L
ug/l

Exposure Point Total
Station 02

(Upper Reach 6}

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

4E+00

2E+00

2E+02

7E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
UB/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-09
4.66-08

3.2E-10

6.16-08

Units

mg/Xg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

7.1E-10

6.5E-10

4.06-08
1.3E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/ko-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

7.1E-10
6.5E-10

4.06-08
1.3E-t1

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) ''
N/A

N/A

N/A

7. IE-10

6.5E-10

406-08

1.3E-11

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

2.5E-08

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-OB

1.1E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-09

1E-09

1.1E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-09

1E-09

1.16-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-09

16-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 2E-07

1.6E-06

1 16-08

2.16-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

1.06-02

1.0E-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.56-08

236-08

1.4E-06

46E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03
2.1E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2.5E-06

2 3E-08

1 46-06

466-10

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04
7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.2E-05

1.6E-04

1 5E-04

7.66-04

1E-03

1E-03

836-05

31E-04

5.0E-04

2.2E-05

9E-04

96-04

8.3E-05
3 IE-04

506-04

2.2E-05

|| 96-04

2.56-08

2.36-08

1 4E-06

466-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

3.0E-04

75E-05

2.86-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

9E-04

8.3E-05

3 1E-04

5.0E-04

2.2E-05

9E-04

1 9E-04
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Watef (cont.)

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium Total
Sediment

Exposure Point

Station 01
(Lower Reach 6)

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

3E»00
2E*00

7E*01

4E-02

3E»00

2E*00

7E*01

4E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ufl/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ufl/L

Exposure Point Total

Station NR Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Banum

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E*02
6E»Ot

2E*00

3E»02

3E«02

2E»02

4E*00

1E«01

3E»01

5E«02

2E»02

2E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.0E-09

9.8E-10

4.6E-08

26E-11

2.7E-10

2.6E-10

6.1E-09

3.46-12

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-06

3.86-07

1.5E-08

1.7E-06

2.1E-06

1.7E-06

3.1E-08

9.5E-08

2.1E-07

3.3E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.9E-07

1.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

3.0E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

4.0E-10

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-tO

3E-09
N/A

1.1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

7.3E-07

N/A

7E-07

2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7. IE-08

34E-08

1.6E-06

9.1E-10

93E-09

9.0E-09

2.1E-07

1.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-03

7.0E-02

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.1E-05

1 3E-05

52E-07

60E-05

7.2E-05

5.9E-05

1.1E-06

33E-06

73E-06

1.2E-04

17E-05

58E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03
1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/k0-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.4E-04

1.1E-05

2.3E-05

30E-06

3E-04

3. IE-05

12E-04

7.6E-05

5.7E-06

2E-04

5E-04
N/A

8.6E-02

1.9E-04

5.2E-04

4.0E-05

2.4E-03

84E-04

1. IE-02
1 7E-04

7.3E-03

38E-04

IE-01

5.7E-02

23E-03

6E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreattonal User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station 14

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo{k)f)uoranthene
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium 11!

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

1EtoO
9E-01

1E*00

1E»00

2E*00

9E-01

6E»01

2E«01

6E-01

1E»02
6E»01

1E-02

6E-01

TE*00

5E-01
1E«01

2E»02

Units

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

Benzo(a)anmracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantrtene

Benzo(k)fluorantnene

Phenantfirene

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»00

9E-01

1E*00

1E«00

2£'00

6£*01

6E-01

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.6E-09

6.0E-09

9.8E-O9

7.5E-09

1.0E-08

6.2E-09

4.2E-07

1.1E-07

4.4E-09

71E-07

3.9E-07

9.0E-07

4.0E-09

5.0E-08

3.3E-09

7.8E-08

1.5E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.36-01

7.3E-02

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mgfto-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mgftg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.5E-09

B.8E-09

1.4E-08

1.1E-08

1.5E-08

1.4E-07

4.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-<1ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgftg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.8E-09

4.4E-08

7.1E-09

5.4E-10

N/A

N/A

3.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

7.0E-09

64E-08

1.0E-08

7.9E-10

N/A

2.1E-OT

N/A

3E-07

7E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-07

2.1E-07

34E-07

2.6E-07

3.6E-07

2.2E-07

1.5E-05

3.8E-06

1.5E-07

2.5E-05

1 4E-05

3. IE-05

1.4E-07

1.7E-06

12E-07

2.7E-06

5.2E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02
1 OE-03

15E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.3E-07

3.1E-07

50E-07

3 8E-07

5 2E-07

4.9E-06

1.7E-08

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-05

5.4E-04

2.5E-02

54E-05

15E-04

1.6E-05
4.5E-04

4.5E-04

1.4E-03

87E-05

1.SE-03

2.7E-03

1 7E-04

3E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6E-05

1.6E-02

68E-04

2E-02

5E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmefname: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station 22/TT-22

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tetrachloroeltiene
Trichtoroethene

Benzo(a)anttiracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

D!benz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Arocky 1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

3E»00

7E-OI

3E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

46-02

2E-01

4E-01

3E-02

76*01

8E»01

56*01

1E*00

66*01
3E»01

16*02

5E-01

1E*01

4E*01

1E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mgAfl
mg/kg.

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

moAg

mg/ks

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

BenzofbXIuoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phananthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

3E-01

26-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E-01

4E-01

3E-02

8E*01

1E«00

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

moAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Rick Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.96-08

4.7E-09

2.0E-09

1.4E-09

2.7E-09

2.96-09

3.06-10

1.56-09

2.76-09

2.0E-10

4.7E-07

5.26-07

3.4E-07

9.76-09

4.4E-07
20E-07

7.9E-07

3.26-09

7.7E-08

286-07

65E-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kgniay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

5.4E-01

4.0E-01

7.36-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.0E-09

206-09

3.96-09

4.26-09

4.3E-10

2.2E-09

3.96-09

3.16-10

1.86-07

1.16-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.36-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.36-02

7.3E+00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.56*00
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(moAg^ay) -'
(mg/ko-day) -'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.0E-08

1 .96-09

1.5E-09

9.9E-09

20E-09

2.1E-10

2.26-09

1. IE-09

N/A

2.0E-10

N/A

4.06-07

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

66E-07

1 76-07

7.1E-08
4.7E-08

9.36-08

1.0E-07

1 06-08

52E-08

956-08

69E-09

1 7E-05

1 86-05

1 26-05

3.4E-07

1 .5E-05

7.06-06

2.86-05

1.1E-07

276-06

9.6E-06

2 3E-05

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgykg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.0E-02

3.06-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

206-05

4.06-04

5.96-04

7.06-02

1 .06-03

156*00
3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

206-02

10E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

46-07 |

2.26-09

1.46-08

2.8E-09

3.0E-10

3.26-09

1.6E-09

N/A

3.16-10

2.66-07

N/A

3E-07

76-07

1.0E-07

696-08

1 46-07

1 5E-07

1.56-08

7.6E-08

1 4E-07

1 IE-08

6 26-06

3.86-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

20E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

6.6E-05

5.5E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.76-06

34E-04

4.1E-02

3.1E-02

1 7E-04

34E-04

1.0E-05

2.36-04

4.0E-04

1 16-03

1 36-04

9.6E-03

7.66-05

96-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.9E-06

5.46-04

216-02

1. 56-03

26-02

16-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young CnikJ

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 13/TT-27

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dernial

Exp. Route Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

Trichloroetriene

Benzo(a)anthracene
8enzo(a)pyrone

Berao(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranlhene

Dfbenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren(

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1254

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

8enzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)(1uoranthene

Benzo(k)fluorantriene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyren€

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1254

Arodor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E-02

1E*00

1E+00

3E*00

2E»00

3E-01

9E-01

2E»00

2E-02

2E-01

1E+01

4E«03

2E»02

9E+00

6E»02
2E«03

8E»02

5E»00

3E»01

1E»00

9E'01

2E*03

1E»00

1E»00

3E»00

2E*00

3E-01

9E-01

2E»00

2E-02

2E-01

4E»03

9E»00

Units

mg/Kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Xfl
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-10

87E-09

9.2E-09

1.7E-08

1.5E-08

2.1E-09

6.0E-09

1. IE-08

1.1E-10

1.1E-09

8.9E-08

2.5E-05

1.8E-06

6.4E-08

38E-06

1 1E-05

5.2E-06

3.5E-08
2.2E-07

7.5E-09

5.9E-07

15E-05

1.3E-OS

1.3E-08

2.5E-08

2.2E-08

3.1E-09

87E-09

1.7E-08

1.7E-10

1.7E-09

B.3E-06

7. IE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dsy

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnltRitk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01
7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E*00

1.0E»00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE*00

10E»00

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

{mg/kg-day) •'

(moAg-day) •'

(mgflig-day) •'

(mgflcg-day) •'

(mg^g-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'

(mgftg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg l̂ay) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

5.9E-11

6.3E-09

6.7EJ38

1.3E-08

1.1E-09

1 6E-08

44E-09

N/A

1.1E-10

1. IE-09

N/A

1.9E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

9.2E-09

9.7E-08

1.9E-08
1 6E-09

2.3E-08

6.3E-09

N/A

1.7E-10

1.7E-09

1.2E-05
N/A

1E-05

3E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.2E-09

3.0E-07

3.2E-07

6 1E-07

5 4E-07

74E-08

2.1E-07

4.0E-07

3.8E-09

3.9E-08

3 1E-06

8.6E-04

5.7E-05

2.2E-06

1.3E-04

39E-04

1 8E-04

1.2E-06

7.7E-06

2.6E-07

2.1E-05

53E-04

44E-07

47E-07

8.9E-07

7.8E-07

1.1E-07

30E-07

5.8E-07

6 OE-09

6 1E-08

2.9E-04

2.5E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

30E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

20E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00
30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 OE-03

3 OE-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-05

1.9E-04

1.9E-03

7.8E-03

1.5E»00

8.2E-04

2 2E-03

89E-05

13E-02

2.6E-03

1.2E-02

3.8E-04

33E-03

21E-02
1 8E-03

2E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

29E-05

30E-04

3.OE-03

9.7E-01

1 OE-02

1E»00

3E*00
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WH

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Trtcrtloroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
BenzofkXIuoranmene
Dibenz{a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo<a}pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a.h)anthrBcene
ndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Ptienanthrene

Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-02

4E-01
1E*00

BE-01

7E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-01

4E-02

3E»01

2E-03

9E«01
1E»01

1E*03
1E»03

5E»02
3E»01

4E»01

8E-01

1E«02

2E*03

2E*00

4E-01

1E«00

9E-01

7E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-01

4E-02

2E+03

1E*01

Units

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

moAg

moAg
mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.6E-10

29E-08
68E-09

6.1E-09
4.7E-09

2.1E-09
3.5E-09

30E-09

2.8E-10

2.4E-07

1.36-05

6.3E-07
7.3E-OB

8.0E-06
81E-06

3.5E-06

1.9E-07

2.BE-07

5.2E-09
6.6E-07

1.66-OS

1.0E-08

42E-09
9.9E-09

8.8E-09

68E-09

3.1E-09

5. IE-09

4.3E-09

4.4E-10

4.4E-06

82E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnRRIsk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01
7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E»00
7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E+00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E»00
7.3E-01

N/A

1.06*00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgflcg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mgflcg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mcykg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mgAg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/>g^ay) •'

(mg/kg^ay) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kB-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1 4E-10

2.1E-09

5.0E-08

4.5E-09

3.4E-10

1.5E-08

2.6E-09

N/A

2.8E-10

N/A

1.0E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-OS

3.1E-09
7.2E-08

6.5E-09

5.0E-10

2.2E-08

3.7E-09

N/A

44E-10

6.5E-06

N/A

7E-06

2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 .3E-08

1 .OE-07

2.4E-07

2.1E-07

1.6E-07
7.4E-08

1.2E-07

1. OE-07

9.BE-09

83E-06

4.5E-04

22E-05
2.6E-06
28E-04

2.BE-04

1 2E-04

6.5E-06

9.6E-06

1.8E-07

2.3E-05

55E-04

3.6E-07

1.5E-07

35E-07

3. IE-07

2.4E-07

1.1E-07

1 8E-07

1 5E-07

1.5E-OB

1.5E-04

2.9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RtD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04
5.9E-04

7.0E-02
1.0E-03
1 5E«00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

80E-05

1 OE-03
3.0E-01

3.0E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

42E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

52E-06

49E-04

2.1E-02

7.7E-01

3.1E-04

26E-03

1 9E-04

9.4E-03

1 7E-03

6.5E-02

48E-04

23E-03

23E-02

1.8E-03

1.2E-04

9E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.5E-06

77E-04

51E-01

1 1E-02

5E-01

1E*00
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (com.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station NT-1

Exposure Route

Ingeslton

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichlotoethene

Benzo(a)anmracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(k)fluoranthene

D!benz(a.h)anthracene
IndenoO 2 .3-cd Jpyrene

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Benzo{a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)f)uoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
ndeno{1 .2.3-cd)pyrent

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-02

5E-01

9E-01

1E»00

6E-01

2E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-02

1E*01
2E«03

1E»02
9E*00

2E«03

8E*02

1E*03

56*00

4E*01

1E*01

7E*Ot
2E»03

2E«00

5E-01

9E-01

1E»00

6E-01

2E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-02

2E»03

9E*00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAo

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.2E-10

3.4E-09

6.0E-09

9.7E-09

3.8E-09

1.3E-09

2.1E-09

2.1E-09

1.9E-10

98E-08

1.7E-05

7.3E-07

5.8E-08

1.0E-05

5.7E-06

7.2E-06

3.3E-08

2.8E-07

7.5E-08

4.7E-07

1. IE-05

1.4E-08

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.0E-09

8.7E-09

1.4E-08

5.5E-09

1.9E-09

3.1E-08

3.1E-09

3.0E-10

56E-06

6.5E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.36*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.06*00

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.06*00

1 ,5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg*g-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/k^day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg îfday) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.3E-10

25E-09

44E-08

7.1E-09

2.8E-10

9.3E-09

1.6E-09

N/A

1.9E-10

N/A

1.3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

3.7E-09

6.3E-08

1.0E-08

4.0E-10

1.4E-08

2.3E-09

N/A

3.0E-10

8.5E-06

N/A

9E-06

2E-05

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 1E-08

1.2E-07

2. IE-07

3.4E-07

1 3E-07

45E-08

7.56-08

7.4E-08

6.7E-09

346-06

5.96-04

256-05

20E-06

3.6E-04

2 OE-04

2.5E-04

1.2E-06

9.7E-06

266-06

1.66-05

3.X-04

476-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg,'kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<!ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.06-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

20E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.06-02

7.06-02

1 .OE-04

20E-02

80E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

30E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.86-07

3.0E-07

5.06-07

1 9E-07

65E-08

1 IE-07

1. IE-07

1.0E-08

2.0E-04

2.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.06-05

30E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.86-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

376-06

33E-04

8.6E-03

1 OE'OO

3.6E-04

2 OE-03

24E-04

6.6E-03

3.66-03

1.2E-02

4.9E-04

33E-02
1.6E-02

1.3E-03

1.6E-04

1E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

54E-06

5.26-04

66E-01

9.1E-03

7E-01

2E*00
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment {cont.)

Exposure Point

Station NT-2

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)anthrBCene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranltiene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrem

Phenanthrene

Arock)r1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

EPC
Value

4E-02

4E-01

46-01

16*00

7E-01

2E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-02

26*01

2E»03

9E*01

6E*00

9E*02

8E*02

9E»02

5E»00

3E»01

6E-01

7E»01

1E»03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthr8cene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(K)f1uoranthene

Dibenz<a.h)anthracene

lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E-01

4E-01

16*00

7E-01

2E-01

3E-01

5E-01

4E-02

26*03

6E»00

mg/ka
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.4E-10

29E-09

2.4E-09

7.8E-09

5.0E-09

1.7E-09

1.9E-09

3.7E-09

2.4E-10

1.0E-07

1.2E-05

5.9E-07

4.36-08

6.3E-06

5.1E-06

6.1E-06

3.6E-08

23E-07

3.7E-09

4.5E-07

B.6E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<jBy

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

4.0E-01

7.36-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.36-02

7.36*00

7.36-01

N/A

1 06+00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg^ay) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

42E-09

3.5E-09

1.1E-08

7.3E-09

2.4E-09

2.86-09

5.46-09

3.76-10

4.0E-06

4.8E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.36-01

7.36*00

7.36-01

7.36-02

7.36*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

966-11

2.1E-09

1.8E-08

5.76-09

366-10

126-08

1.4E-09

N/A

2.4E-10

N/A

9.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

846-09

1.06-07

85E-08

276-07

1 76-07

5.86-08

6.66-08

1 36-07

84E-09

3.66-06

4.2E-04

2.1E-05

15E-06

226-04

1.86-04

2,16-04

1.3E-06

796-06

1 36-07

1 6E-05

3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/R'C
Value

3.06-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.06-02

2.0E-05

406-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1 56*00

3.06-02

7.06-02

1.0E-04

2.06-02

8.0E-05

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

KM H

3.1E-09

2.66-08

8.3E-09

5.3E-10

1 86-08

2.0E-09

N/A

3.7E-10

606-06

N/A

6E-06

26-05

1.5E-07

1 2E-07

40E-07

25E-07

84E-C8

97E-08

1 9E-07

1 3E-08

1.46-04

1 76-07

rng/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.56-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.86-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.5E-06

4.2E-04

90E-03

71E-01

296-04

1 56-03

1.5E-04

6.0E-03

31E-03

1.36-02

4.0E-04

1,66-03

1,66-02

1. 06-03

86-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.46-06

6.56-04

4.76-01

6 76-03

56-01

|| ,6*00
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station NT-3

Exposure Route

IngesHon

Exp. Rout* Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichloroethene

Benzo(a)antfiracene
Benzo<a]pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno{1.2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)r1uorantnene
Benzo(k)fluorantriene

Dibenz(a,h)anthrBcene

lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd}pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-02

3E-01

6E-01

9E-01

5E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

3E-02

2E»01

5E»02

9E»01

7E-00
1E«03

8E*02

1E»03

5E»00

4E»01

6E-01

7E*01

1E»03

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAB

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

3E-01

6E-01
9E-01

5E-01

2E-01

4E-01

4E-01

3E-02

5E+02

7E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.2E-10

2.3E-09

39E-09

6.1E-09

3.1E-09

1.2E-09

30E-09

2.5E-09

2.3E-10

1.0E-07

3.4E-06

6.3E-07

4.6E-08

7.0E-06

5.7E-06

6.$E-06

3.4E-OS

2.5E-07

3.8E-09

4.6E-07

8.1E-06

3.4E-09

5.7E-09

8.8E-09

4.5E-09

1.8E-09

4.3E-09

3.6E-09

3.7E-10

1.1E-06

5. IE-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnttRI»k
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE+00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

73E-01

N/A

1 OE»00

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mcykg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg*g-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg^g-day) •'
(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.36-10

1.7E-09

2.9E-08

4.4E-09

2.3E-10

9.1E-09

2.2E-09

N/A

2.3E-10

N/A

2.6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

2.5E-09

4.2E-08

6.5E-09

3.3E-10

1.3E-08

3.2E-09

N/A

37E-10

1.7E-06

N/A

2E-06

4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-08

82E-08

1.4E-07
2.1E-07

1.1E-07

4.3E-08

1.0E-07

8 7E-08

8 2E-09

36E-06

1.2E-04

2.2E-05

1 .6E-06
2.5E-04

2.0E-04

24E-04

1.2E-06

86E-06

1 3E-07

1 6E-05

28E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

1.2E-07

2.0E-07

3.1E-07

1 6E-07

63E-08

1.5E-07

1 3E-07

1 3E-08

4.0E-05

I.8E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.8E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.3E-06

4.1E-04

9.0E-03

2.0E-01

3.2E-04

1.6E-03

1.6E-04

66E-03

3.4E-03

1.2E-02

4.3E-04

1.7E-03

1.6E-02

9-5E-04

3E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-06

6.4E-04

13E-01

72E-03

1E-01

4E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WG

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Trichtoroetnene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Oibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanltirene

Aroclor1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium Ml

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

4E-02

tE-01
2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

9E*00

3E»02

9E*01

6E«00

9E*02

6E»02

1E*03

3E-.00

3E»01

4E-01

7E«01

1E*03

Units

rog/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
moAg
mo/kg

nig/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
rug/kg
mg/kg
ing/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
rog/kg

Benzo{a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)f1uoranthene
8enzo(k)fluoranthene
Dlbenz(a.h)enthracene
ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Aroctor 1260

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E-01

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

1E-02

3E*02

6E*00

mg/Vo
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.8E-10

8.8E-10

1.1E-09

2.0E-09

14E-09

3.1E-10

9.5E-10

1.1E-09

7.5E-11

6.2E-08

1.8E-06

6.4E-07

4.3E-08

6.3E-06

43E-06

6.9E-06

20E-08

2.4E-07

3.0E-09

4.4E-07

7.4E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.06*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) '1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-<)ay) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.3E-09

1.6E-09

2.9E-09

2.0E-09

4.5E-10

1.4E-09

1.6E-09

1.2E-10

6.0E-07

48E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.DE*00

1.5E+00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/koHlay) •'
(mg^g-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1 1E-10

64E-10

7.9E-09

1.4E-09

9.9E-11

2.3E-09

6.9E-10

N/A

7.5E-11

N/A

1.4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 .OE-08

3.1E-08

3BE-08

6.9E-08

47E-06

1. IE-06

3 3E-08

38E-08

2.6E-09

2.2E-06

6.2E-05

2.2E-05

1.5E-06
2.2E-04

1 5E-04

24E-04

7.0E-07

8.2E-06

1.0E-07

1.5E-05

2.66-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgVkg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7 OE-02

1 OE-03

1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

20E-02

B.OE-05

1 , OE-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.9E-06

1.3E-04

5.4E-03

1 1E-01

3.2E-04

15E-03

1.5E-04

5.0E-03

3.4E-03

70E-03
41E-04

1 3E-03

15E-02
86E-04

IE-06 || | IE-01

9.4E-10

1.2E-08

2.1E-09

1.4E-10

3.3E-09

1.0E-09

N/A

1.2E-10

9.0E-07

N/A

9E-07

2E-06

4 56-08

55E-08

1 OE-07

6.9E-08

t.ee-oe
4.86-08

5.5E-08

4 16-09

2.16-05
1 76-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.OE-02

20E-05

3.0E-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

28E-06

20E-04

70E-02

68E-03

8E-02

|| 2E^1
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station WW

Exposure Route

IngestJon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluorantnene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

3E-01

6E-01

3E*OI

4E»01

1E»03

1E»01

2E»04

4E»02

4E»02

1E*00

3E*01

2E*00

BE*01

1E*03

2E»01

UnKs

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(b)fluoranmene

BenzrXkJfluoranthene

Arsenic

Cadmium

3E-01

6E-01

4E»01

1E»01

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.2E-09

4.1E-09

2.0E-07

2.8E-07

9.8E-06

6.5E-08

1.0E-04

2.8E-06

2.9E-06

8.1E-09

1.7E-07

1.0E-08

5.2E-07

9.1E-08

1.4E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kcrday

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSF/Urtt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

N/A

77E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

MM

WA

N/A

3.3E-09

e.OE-09

9.3E-08
7.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

73E-02

1.SE*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.6E-09

3.0E-10

N/A

2.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2.4E-09

4.4E-10

1.4E-07

N/A

1E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.8E-08

1 4E-07

69E-06

9.7E-06

34E-04

23E-06

3 7E-03

9 8E-05

1 OE-04

28E-07

6.0E-06

36E-07

1 8E-05

32E-04

48E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgftg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC

Value

N/A

N/A

4.0E-04

59E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

15E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.1E-07

2.1E-07

3.3E-06

2.5E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

t .7E-02

1.6E-02

4.9E-03

2.3E-03

2.4E-03

3.3E-03

1.4E-03

2.8E-03

30E-04

4.5E-03

1-8E-02

1.1E-03

1.6E-03

8E-02

N/A

N/A

1. IE-02

1.0E-02

2E-02

1E-01

Page 20 of 38 TABLES XLS (Table 3-7.4.CT-(C]



TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timetrame: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (com )

Exposure Point

Station JY

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arodor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

1E*00
1E*00

5E*00

3E*02
2E»02
1E*01

1E*03

5E»02

4E»02
2E*00

8E»01

4E«00

6E*01
2E»03

2E»00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E»00

1E»00

3E»02

1E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

93E-09

1 .OE-08

3.7E-08

1.9E-06
1 2E-06

9.9E-08
7.9E-06
3.4E-06

2.5E-06

1.2E-08
5.1E-07

2.7E-08
4.4E-07

1.6E-05

1.OE-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1 ,OE»00

1.0E+00

N/A

7.7E-01
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/kg-day) '1

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-08

1.6E-08

64E-07

1.1E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

10E«00

1 OE»00

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg^g-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

9.3E-09

1.0E-08

N/A

1.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1.5E-08

1 .6E-08

9.7E-07

N/A

1E-08

2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.2E-07

3.5E-07

1.3E-06
6.7E-05
4.3E-05

3.5E-06

2.SE-04

1.2E-04

87E-05

4.3E-07

1.8E-05

96E-07

1 5E-05

5.6E-04

36E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

rr>g/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

2.0E-05
2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E«00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 .OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1. OE-03
3.0E-01

3. OE-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5 1E-07

55E-07

23E-05

39E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.6E-02

17E-02

3.2E-03

1 1E-01

62E-04

35E-03

1.9E-04

1 OE-03

1.2E-03
4.3E-03

8.9E-04

1.2E-02

1.5E-02

1 9E-03

1 2E-04

2E-01

25E-02

2.7E-02

7.5E-02

1 .5E-02

1E-01

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
ReceplorAge: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

5E*00

2E*02

1E»02

1E»01

7E»02

4E»02

1E*03

1E»00

4E«01

1E»00

4E*01

2E--03

9E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E*02

1E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.0E-07

4.6E-06

2.9E-06

2.2E-07

1.5E-05

8.4E-06

2.5E-05

2.8E-08

7.4E-07

2.2E-08

9.1E-07

4.2E-05

1.9E-08

Units

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSF/UrttRlsk
Value

N/A
7.76-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-06

2.4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E«00

N/A

(moAg-<Jay) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

2.3E-06

N/A

2E-06

6E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

35E-06

1.6E-04

1 OE-04

76E-06

52E-04

29E-04

87E-04

97E-07

26E-05

79E-07

32E-05

1.5E-03

6 7E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

4. OE-04

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

54E-05

85E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

BBE-03

2.7E-01

1.4E-03

7.6E-03

3.5E-04

9.BE-03

1.2E-02
9.7E-03

1.3E-03

9.BE-03

3.2E-02

4.9E-03

2.2E-04

4E-01

1.8E-01

3.4E-02

2E-01

6E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmetrame: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station IT-30

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station TT-31 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp Routa Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

1E*03

3E*01

7E*00

5E»03

4E»03

2E»02

9E»01

8E*00

2E*00

2E»01

1E»03

7E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E»03

7E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium Ml

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

2E»01

9E*01

4E»00

2E»02

1E*02

6E»02

1E«00

3E*01

5E*01

5E*02

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Xg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kB

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E»01

4E»00

mg/kg

mgAg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.36-06

2.2E-07

4.BE-08

36E-05

2.6E-05

1.4E-0«

6.1E-07

5.4E-08

1.0E-08

1 .4E-07

7.9E-06

4.7E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-<Jay
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnrl Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.5E-06

5.46-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

1.1E-07

6.2E-07

2.8E-08

1.3E-O6

7.7E-07

4.0E-06

96E-09

1.8E-07

3.1E-07

31E-06

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.BE-08

3.2E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

5.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

66-06

3.7E-06

N/A

46-06

96-08

8.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-08

5.7E-08

N/A

6E-08

1E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

26E-04

78E-05

1.7E-O6

1.3E-03

89E-04

49E-05

2.1E-05
1 9E-06

3.6E-07

5.0E-06

26E-04

1 SE-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

3.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8.6E-05

1.9E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

3.9E-06

2.2E-05

9.9E-07

4.4E-05

2 7E-05

1.46-04

3.4E-07

6.1E-06

1.1E-05

1 1E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02
1 OE-03
1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2 OE-02

1. OE-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-06

1. IE-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.3E-01
1.1E-04
1.7E-03

84E-04

3 OE-02

7.0E-04

2.1E-01

9.5E-05

45E-03

50E-03

93E-04

5.5E-04

7E-01

2.9E-01

7.6E-03

3E-01

1E«00

6.7E-03

31E-04

9.96-04

2.9E-05

9.0E-04

2.0E-03

34E-03

31E-04

1 1E-02

3.7E-04

3E-02

44E-03

44E-03

9E-03

3E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlm«frame: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station C8-01

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-02

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E»00
6E»01
6E»01

9E-00

3E»02

7E*02

7E*02

3E*00

2E»01

3E*00

8E+01

6E»02

6E*01

9E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

2E+00

4E+01

2E*02
4E*00

1E»02

1E»02

7E»01
3E-01

1E*01

3E+01

3E»02

4E»01

4E»00

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.2E-08

1.2E-06

1.2E-06

1.9E-07

6.6E-06

1.5E-05

1.4E-05

6.0E-08

4.2E-07

5.2E-08

1.6E-06

1.3E-05

4.0E-07

2.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnft Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

N/A

3.7E-08

8.4E-07

3.5E-06
78E-08

2.9E-06

20E-06

1.5E-06

6.7E-09

2.0E-07

6.5E-07

6.4E-06

2.8E-07

8.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) -'
N/A

—— -- -

Cancer Risk

N/A

9.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-07

5.9E-07

N/A

8E-07

26-06

N/A

6.5E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

4.3E-07
N/A

4E-07

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1 5E-06

41E-05

4.2E-05

66E-06

2.4E-04

5.3E-04

4.9E-04

2 IE-06

1.5E-05

1 .8E-06

57E-05

45E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 4E-05

7.4E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

4.0E-04

596-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

l.OE-03

3.0E-01

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-06

3.0E-C5

1 .2E-04

2.7E-06

1 .OE-04

7.0E-05

5.1E-05

23E-07

7 1E-06

23E-05

22E-04

9.9E-06

3. IE-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

10E-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

2.0E-02

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.6E-03

7.0E-02

6.0E-04

6.6E-03

1.6E-04

1.8E-02

70E-03

2 1E-02

73E-04

2.3E-02

5.7E-02

1 .SE-03

2E-Ot

4.6E-02

3.0E-02

6E-02

3E-01

32E-03

5.0E-02

1 7E-03

27E-03

68E-05

23E-03

7.3E-04

2.3E-03

3.6E-04

2.3E-02

7.5E-04

9E-02

33E-02

1 2E-02

5E-02

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station CB-04 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC

Value

2E»00
6E*02
7E»01

1E»01

5E+02

4E*02

5E»02

2E*00

4E»01

1E-00

6E»01

2E*03

Units

mg/kg

mg/Kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAB
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kfl

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

6E*02
1E+01

mg/kg
mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

5E*00

2E*02

8E»01

6E*00

3E*02

2E»02

1E»03

1E»00

8E»01

1E*00

7E»01

3E*03

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kj

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02

6E-00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.1E-08
1.2E-05

1.4E-06

2.7E-07

9.3E-06

7.7E-06

9.4E-06

5.0E-08

7.5E-07

2.0E-06

1.3E-06

4.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.1E-06

3.0E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

9.7E-08

3.7E-06

1.6E-06

I.2E-07

5.5E-06

5.0E-06

2.6E-05

2.5E-06

1.6E-06

23E-08

1.4E-06

62E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-06

1.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

9.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-06

4.2E-04

4.7E-05

93E-06

3 3E-04

27E-04

33E-04

1.7E-06

2.6E-05

6.9E-07

4.4E-05

1.5E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg,'kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

10E-03

30E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

9E-06 ||

6.1E-06

N/A

6E-06

2E-05

N/A

2.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

1.9E-06

N/A

2E-06

5E-06

1 4E-04

1 OE-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.4E-06

1.3E-04

5 5E-05

t 1E-06

1 9E-04

1 7E-04

9.8E-04

86E-07

5.5E-05

8.0E-07

4.9E-OS

22E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

t.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

10E-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

43E-05

46E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.7E-03

7.2E-01

68E-04

9.3E-03

2.2E-04

8.9E-03

4.7E-03

1 7E-02

1 3E-03

86E-03

44E-02

50E-03

8E-01

4.7E-01

4.2E-02

5E-01

1E*00

85E-03

2.2E-01

7.8E-04

4. IE-03

1.3E-04

5.8E-03

1 4E-02

8.6E-03

2.7E-03

10E-02

49E-02

7.3E-03

3E-01

1.4E-01

1.8E-02

2E-01

5E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station CB-06

Exposure Point Total
Station CB-07

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chromium VI

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E»00
16*02
56*01

2E»01

56*02

2E*02

9E*01

3E-01

36*01

4E*00

76*01

26*03

6E-01

1E*02
2E*01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

2E*02

6E»01

5E*00

7E*02

2E*02

3E»02

1E»00

2E*01

9E*01

66*02

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E»02

5E*00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.6E-08

2.8E-06

1.0E-06

3.5E-07

1.0E-05

4.8E-06

1.9E-06

6.9E-C9

5.6E-07

B.4E-08

1.5E-06

4.2E-05

1.3E-08

9.6E-07

396-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unfl Risk
Value

N/A
7.7E-01

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.4E-06

386-07

3.3E-O8

4.86-06

1.16-06

2.3E-06
8BE-09

1.5E-07

6.2E-07

4.2E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.8E-07

3.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

2.26-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

1.4E-06

N/A

1E-06
4E-06

1.1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

346-06
1.0E-04

3.6E-05

1.2E-05

3.5E-04

1 .7E-04

676-05

24E-07

20E-05

29E-06

5.1E-05

1.56-03

4.6E-07

3 3E-05

1 4E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RtC
Value

4.06-04

5.9E-04

706-02

1.06-03

1.56*00

3.06-02

7.06-02

1.06-04

2.06-02

8.0E-05

1 .OE-03

306-01

3.06-03

3.06-04

2.56-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

50E-05

1.36-05

12E-06

1.7E-04

396-05

79E-05

3.16-07

5.2E-06

2.2E-05

1 5E-04

IE-06 ||

7.2E-07

N/A

7E-07

2E-06

1.7E-05

1 36-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1. OE-03

1.56*00

3.06-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1. OE-03

306-01

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

8.4E-03

176-01

52E-04

12E-02

2.4E-04

566-03

956-04

2.46-03

9.8E-04

3.7E-02

5.16-02

496-03

1.56-04

36-01

1.16-01

5.5E-02

2E-01

SE-01

85E-02

1.96-04

1.26-03

1.16-04

1.3E-03

1.1E-03

3.16-03

2.66-04

22E-02

49E-04

16-01

566-02

526-03

66-02

26-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Polnl

Station 18/TT-33

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a}antriracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

lndeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

EPC
Value

1E-01

1E-01

2E-01

tE-01

BE-02

1E-01

6E+00

2E*02

8E->0(

6E»00

8E»02

4E-02

4E*02

3E«00

2E*01

3E»01

9E»02

7E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mgykg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
ndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E-01

1E-01

2E-01

1E-01

6E-02

1E-01

2E»02

6E*00

mg/kg

mgAg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.5E-10
9.5E-10
166-09

6.76-10

4.16-10

8.66-10

4.06-08

1.66-06

4.2E-07

3.8E-08

3.9E-06

2.76-06

2.66-06

2.3E-08
1 .OE-07

2.1E-07
6.3E-06

5.1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-09

1.4E-09

2.3E-09

9.BE-10

5.9E-10

1.3E-09

5.4E-07

4.3E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.36-01

7.36-02

7.36-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

54E-10

6.9E-09

1.2E-09

4.9E-11

3.0E-10

N/A

N/A

1.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

7.9E-10

1.0E-08

17E-09

7.1E-11

43E-10

N/A

8.1E-07

N/A

»E-07

2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.6E-08
3.3E-08

5.6E-08

24E-OS

1 .4E-08

3.1E-08

1 4E-06

56E-05

15E-O5

1 3E-06

1 4E-04

95E-05

9.2E-05

8.1E-07

37E-06

7.3E-06

22E-04

1 BE-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kO-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

R(D/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

2 OE-02

1 OE-03
30E-01

3.0E-03

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

38E-08

48E-08

8.1E-08

3.4E-08

2. IE-08

4.5E-08

1.9E-05

1 5E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.OE-02

30E-04

25E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E-06

3.5E-03

9.5E-02

21E-04

1.3E-03

9.1E-05

3.2E-03

1 3E-03

81E-03
1 8E-04

73E-03

7.4E-04

5.9E-05

1E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

22E-06

63E-02

6. OE-03

7E-02

2E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont )

Exposure Point

Station 09

Exposure Point Totaf

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluorantnene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
lndeno<1.2.3-cd)pyren<

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranlhene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene

Phananlhrene

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

5E-01

5E-01

1E»00

1E*00

8E-02

3E-01

3E-01

1E-KX)

36*01

3E»01

7E-01

BE*01

6E*01

4E*02

4E-01
1E»01

1E*00

16*01

2E*02

5E-01

5E-01

1E»00

1E+00

8E-02

3E-01

3E-01

3E*01

7E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

326-09

3.4E-09

9.0E-09

8.2E-09

5.4E-10

1.7E-09

2.1E-09

6.9E-09

2.4E-07

2.3E-07

4.6E-09

4.0E-07

4.3E-07

2.5E-06

2.6E-09
6.6E-06

8.8E-09

9.3E-08

16E-06

4.7E-09

5.0E-09

1.3E-06

1.2E-08

7.9E-10

2.5E-09

3.0E-09

7.9E-08

5.2E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Untt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E-00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

73E-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg.<Jay) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg^ay) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(moAg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

2.4E-09

2.SE-08

6.5E-09

6.0E-10

4.0E-09

1.2E-09

N/A

N/A

1.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

3.4E-09

3.6E-08

9.5E-09

8.7E-10

5.8E-09

1.8E-09

N/A

1.2E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-07

1.2E-07

3.1E-07

2 9E-07

1 9E-08

60E-08

73E-08

2.4E-07

8.3E-06

7.9E-06

1.6E-07

1.4E-05

15E-05

87E-05

9.16-08

2.3E-06

3.1E-07

3.2E-06

5.6E-05

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.6E-07

1. 76-07

4.6E-07

4.26-07

2.86-OB

8.7E-08

1.16-07

2.86-06

1.8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.96-04

7.0E-02

t.OE-03

1.5E+00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 .OE-04
2 OE-02

8.06-05

1 OE-03

3.06-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kB-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotieni

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.6E-06

6.06-04

1.46-02

1.1E-04

1.66-04

9.3E-06

5.0E-04

1.26-03
9.1E-04

1.16-04

3.86-03

3.26-03

1 9E-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.3E-06

9.3E-03

7.2E-04

1E-02

3E-02

page 28 of 38 TABLES.XLS fTable 3-7 4.CT-ICJ



TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population; Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cent.)

Exposure Point

Station AM

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station KF Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*00
1E*02

6E*01

4E»00

3E*02

2E*02

16*03

2E»00

2E*01

4E-01

3E+01

9E»02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»02

4E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

5E»01

4E*01

1E»00

9E«01

1E»02

4E»02

9E-01

9E«00

2E»Ot

3E»02

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

moAg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

5E»01

1E«00

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-08
8.2E-07

4.0E-07

2.6E-08

2.26-06

1.3E-06

77E-06

1.3E-08

1.2E-07

3.0E-09

1.8E-07

6.4E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.BE-07

30E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

3.5E-07

2.8E-07

7.0E-09

8.0E-07

7.6E-07

2.5E-06

6.0E-09

6.1E-08

1.6E-07

2.4E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(rng/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.26-07

7.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

6.3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

4.1E-07

N/A

4E-07

1E-06

2.7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

1.8E-07

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

47E-07

29E-05

1.4E-05

9.3E-07

7.6E-05

4.7E-05

2.7E-04

4.5E-07

4.3E-06

1.0E-07

6 4E-06

22E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<3ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.SE»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9.7E-06

1.0E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 2E-05

9.7E-06

2.5E-07

2 IE-05

2.7E-05

8.6E-05

2 IE-07

2.1E-06

55E-06

9.36-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.96-04

7.06-02

1.0E-03

1.5E*00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

2 OE-02

10E-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mc/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4 1E-06

2.86-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2E-07 |

4E-07 I

Hazard Quotient

1.2E-03
4.9E-02

2.0E-04

9.3E-04

51E-05

16E-03

3.9E-03

45E-03

2.1E-04

1.3E-03

6.4E-03

7.4E-04

7E-02

32E-02

41E-03

4E-02

1E-01

2.1E-02

1.4E-04

2.5E-04

1.4E-05

B.9E-04

1.2E-03

2 1E-03

1 1E-04

5.5E-03

2.8E-04

3E-02

1.4E-02

1.1E-03

16-02

5E-02

Page 29 of 38 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-74 CT-fC]



TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population. Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 08

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC

Value

5E-01

6E-01

1E»00

1E*00

9E-02
4E-01

5E-01

1E«00

2E»01

2E*01

5E*01

7E*01

2E*02

5E-01

1E»01
1E»00

1E*01

4E«02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

8enzo(k)fluoranthene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene

ndeno{1 .2.3-cdJpyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic

5E-01

6E-01

1E«00

1E»00

9E-02

4E-01

5E-01

2E*01

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-09

4.3E-09

8.7E-09

9.2E-09

6.3E-10

27E-09

3.2E-09

7.0E-09

1.3E-07

1.3E-07

3.7E-07

5.0E-07

1.1E-06

3.1E-09

8.3E-08
9.7E-09

1.0E-07

2.4E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unrl Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAO-day) •'
(mgAg-day) •'

N/A

N/A
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.8E-09

6.2E-09

1.3E-08

1.3E-08

9.2E-10

4.0E-09

4.7E-09

4.3E-08

mfl/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

(mg/kg-day) -'
{mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

Cancer Risk

2.4E-09

3.1E-08

6.4E-09

6.7E-10

4.6E-09

2.0E-09

N/A

N/A

9.8E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

3.5E-09

4.5E-08

9.3E-09

9.86-10

6.7E-09

2.9E-09

N/A

64E-08

1E-07

3E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1. IE-07

1.5E-07

30E-07

32E-07

22E-08

9.5E-08

1.1E-07

2.4E-07

4.4E-06

4 5E-06

1.3E-05

1 7E-05

3.8E-05

1.1E-07

2.9E-06

3 4E-07

35E-06

83E-05

Units

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<1ay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC

Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.7E-07

22E-07

4.4E-07

4.7E-07

32E-08

1 4E-07

16E-07

1 5E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

57E-06

6 1E-04

75E-03

6.4E-05

B.6E-08

58E-04

55E-04

1.1E-03

1.4E-04

4.3E-03

3.5E-03

2.8E-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

B.2E-06

5.OE-03

5E-03

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Point

Station 07/DP

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Tnchtoroethene

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)l1uoranttiene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno{1 ,2,3-cd)pyTen«

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)f1uoranthene

Dibenz(a.h)anttiracene
lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E»00

6E»00

1E»01

9E»00

1E*00

4E*00

7E*00

7E-02

2E»00

8E*01

8E»01

5E*00

2E»02

2E«02

4E»02

3E*00

3E-01

2E*00

SE»01

1E»03

6E*00

6E+00

1E«01

9E»00

1E»00

4E*00

7E»00

7E-02

BE»01

5E*00

Units

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-10

3.8E-08

3.8E-08

6.5E-08

6.2E-08

7.3E-09

2.6E-OB

4.66-08

4.5E-10

1.6E-08

5.4E-07

5.7E-07

3.5E-OB

1.7E-06

1.6E-06

2.8E-06

1.9E-08

1.9E-07

1.5E-08

3.5E-07

9. IE-06

5.5E-08

5.5E-08

9.4E-08

9.1E-08

1.1E-08

3.8E-06

6.7E-08

7.1E-10

1.8E-07

3.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

4.0E-01

7.3E-01

73E*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 .OE+00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.36*00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1.0E»00

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(rrxyVg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mgAg-day) •'
(mcykgK)ay) •'
(rngAg-day) -'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg*g-day) -1

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

6.0E-11

2.8E-08

2.7E-07

4.7E-08

4.5E-09

5.4E-08

1.9E-08

N/A

4.5E-10

N/A

4.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

4.0E-08

4.0E-07

6.9E-08

6.6E-09

78E-08

2.8E-08

N/A

7.1E-10

2.7E-07

N/A

9E-07
2E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

53E-09

1.3E-06

1 3E-06

2.3E-06

2.2E-06

2.6E-07

9.2E-07

1 6E-06

1.6E-08

55E-07

1 9E-05

2.0E-05

1.2E-06

5.9E-05

5.6E-05

9.9E-05
66E-07

65E-06

5.2E-07

1.2E-05

3.2E-04

19E-06

1.9E-06

33E-06

3.2E-06

3.7E-07

1.3E-06

2.4E-06

2.5E-08

64E-06

1 4E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1 .OE-03

30E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

206-02

20E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.8E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.1E-06

7.9E-04

1.4E-03

3.2E-02

29E-04

12E-03

39E-05

19E-03

1.4E-03

6.66-03

3.3E-04

66E-03

12E-02
1 16-03

7E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

12E-04

12E-03

2.1E-02

54E-03

36-02

9E-02
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station LP

Exposure Point Total
Station AS

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route ToW

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

2E*00
2E*02

4E»01

3E»00

8E*01

4E»02

2E»02

7E-01

1E»OI

2E-00

2E*01

1E-03

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02

3E»00

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kfl

mg/Kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium ill

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

3E»00

1E»02

1E+02

1E»01

7E»02

5E»02

4E*02

3E*00

4E»01

1E*00

7E*01

2E»03

1E»02

1E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.2E-08

1.0E-06

2.5E-07

1.8E-OB

5.2E-07

2.5E-06

1.4E-06

4.9E-09

9.6E-08

1 .3E-08

1.4E-07

8BE-06

3.4E-07

2.0E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRisk

Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-KX)

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.7E-08

7.9E-07

6.9E-07

8.1E-08

5.1E-06

3.5E-06

26E-06

2 1E-08

2.5E-07

7.3E-09

4.5E-07

1.5E-05

2.66-07

9.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

7.9E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

5.2E-07

N/A

5E-07

1E-06

N/A

6. IE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

4.0E-07

N/A

4E-07

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.1E-07

36E-05

8.8E-06

63E-07

1.8E-05

8.7E-05

4.9E-05

1 7E-07

3.3E-06

45E-07

5.0E-06

3.1E-04

1.2E-05

7 OE-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RIC

Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03

1.5E«00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

fl.OE-05

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.0E-07

28E-05

24E-05

28E-06

1.8E-04

1.2E-04

9.1E-05

7.3E-07

8 SE-06

2 6E-07

16E-05

5.2E-04

93E-06

32E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.OE-03

1.5E»00

3.0E-02

70E-02

1 OE-04

2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1 .OE-03

6.1E-02

1.3E-04

6.3E-04

1.2E-05

2.9E-03

7.1E-04

1.7E-03

1.7E-04

5.6E-03

5.0E-03

1 OE-03

8E-02

4.0E-02

2.8E-03

4E-02

1E-01

1.5E-03

4.7E-02

3.5E-04

2.BE-03

1 .2E-04

40E-03

1 3E-03

7.3E-03

4.4E-04

3.2E-03

1.6E-02

1.7E-03

9E-02

3.1E-02

1.3E-02

4E-02

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (conL)

Exposure Point

Station 05

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Route

InQestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anlhracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)f)uoranthene
Benzo(K)fluor8nthene

1 ndeno( 1 .2,3-cd )pyrem
Phenanlhrene

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

4E-01
3E-01

4E-01

3E-01

2E-01

7E-01

9E-01

8E*00

3E*01

2E-01

3E*01
3E»01

4E-MJ2
9E-02

1E«01

6E-01

2E*01

1E*02

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

moAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

Benzo(a)anthr8Cene

Benzo(a]pyrene
BenzofbXhjoranthene

8enzo{k)fluoranthene
ndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

4E-01

3E-01

4E-01

3E-01

2E-01

7E-01

8E*00

2E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.9E-09

2.3E-09
2.4E-09
1.7E-09

1.2E-09

4.6E-09

6.4E-09

5.6E-08

2.3E-07

1.5E-09

2.3E-07
1.7E-07

2.9E-06
8.1E-10

6.9E-08

4.2E-09

1.3E-07

8.2E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk
Value

7.3E-01
7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.3E-OS

3.4E-09

3.5E-09

2.5E-09

1.7E-09

6.7E-09

1.9E-08
1.7E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/ks-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

2.1E-09
1 7E-08

17E-09

1.3E-10

8.6E-10
N/A

N/A

4.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

3.1E-09
2.5E-08

2.5E-09

1.8E-10
1.2E-09

N/A

28E-08
N/A

6E-0«
1E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

i.OE-07
8.2E-08

8.4E-08

6.0E-08

4. IE-08

1.6E-07

2.2E-07

2.0E-06

8.2E-06

5 2E-08

8 OE-08

60E-06

1 OE-04

2. IE-08

2.4E-06

1.5E-07

4.5E-06

2.9E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

40E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.06-03

1.5E+00
3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1.OE-04
2.0E-02

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

30E-01

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E-07

1.2E-07

12E-07

88E-08

60E-08

2.4E-07

6.6E-07

5.8E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3. OE-04

2.5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8 1E-06

5.6E-04

33E-03

1.2E-04

5.2E-05

5.3E-06
2. OE-04

1.4E-03
21E-04
1 2E-04

1 BE-03

45E-03

9.6E-05

1E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.2E-05

2 2E-03

2.3E-04

2E-03

II 1E-°2
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 03

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranttiene
Dibenz(a,h)anthr8cene
lndeno(t.2.3-cd)pyreri<

PhenanUirene

Arock>M260

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anmracene
Ben2o(a)pyrene

Ben2o(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene
lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyren«

Phenanlhrene

Arodor 1260

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

6E-01
5E-01

6E-01

3E-01

1E-01

3E-01

5E-01

5E-02

8E-01

3E*01

4E»01

2E*00

7E*01

6E»01

2E»02
3E-01

1E*01

2E*01

5E«02

6E-01

5E-01

6E-01

3E-01

1E-01

3E-01

5E-01

5E-02

3E»01

2E»00

Units

mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

moAo
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/krj

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

38E-09
32E-09

4.1E-09

2.3E-09

7.5E-10

2.3E-09

3.2E-09

3.4E-10

5.4E-09

2.2E-07

2.4E-07

12E-08

5.0E-07

4.2E-07

1 5E-06

1.8E-09

8.4E-08

1.5E-07

3.6E-06

5.6E-09

46E-09

5.9E-09

3.4E-09

1.1E-09

3.3E-09

4.6E-09

5.3E-10

7.5E-08

1.3E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dsy

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kgnjay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OE*00

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E*00

7.3E-01

N/A

1 OEtOO

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(moAr̂ day) ''

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(moAg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) "1

(mg/kg-day) ''

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mgftg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

Cancer Risk

2.8E-09
2.3E-08

3.0E-09

1.7E-10

5.4E-09

1.7E-09

N/A

3.4E-10

N/A

1.7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

4.1E-09

3.4E-08

4.3E-09

2.5E-10

7.9E-09

2.4E-09

N/A

5.3E-10

1.1E-07
N/A

2E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-07

1.IE-07

1 4E-07

8.2E-08

2.6E-08

80E-08

1 1E-07

1 2E-08

1.9E-07

7.8E-06

8.3E-06

4 IE-07

1 7E-05

1.5E-05

51E-05

63E-08

29E-06

53E-06

12E-04

2.0E-07

1.6E-07

21E-07

1.2E-07

38E-08

1 2E-07

1.6E-07

19E-08

26E-06

4.6E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1 .OE-03

1.5E»00

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

2.0E-02

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.5E-06

5.9E-04

4.7E.04

1.3E-02

1.2E-04

4.1E-04

12E-05

49E-04

73E-04

6.3E-04

1.5E-04

5.3E-03

4.1E-04

2E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

80E-06

9.3E-04

8.8E-03

1.9E-03

1E-02

3E-02

Page 34 o(38 TABLES XLS [Table 3-7.4 CT-fCj



TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CSNTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Point

Station 01

Exposure Route

IngesCon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Benzo(a)enthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(V)fluoranthene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cdJpyrem
Phenanthrene

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene
BenzrXbJfluoranthene
Benzo(k}fluorantnene

lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyren«
Phenanthrene

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

9E-01

6E»00

1E*01

2E-01

8E«00
1E*01

BE-01

6E*00

5E-01

1E»01

1E*02

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

1E-01

5E-01

6E*00

2E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/V0

mg/kg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/Vg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.3E-09
1.2E-09
1.1E-09

12E-09

8.1E-10
3.1E-09

6.0E-09

4.2E-08

S.4E-08

1.1E-09
5.6E-08
80E-08

5.5E-07
4.3E-08

3.5E-09

6.5E-08

6.9E-07

1.9E-09

1.7E-09
1.8E-09
1.7E-09

1.2E-09

46E-09

1.4E-08
13E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kf/day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

CSFAJnttRisk
Value

7.3E-01
7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02

7.3E-01
N/A

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7.3E-01

7.3E»00

7.3E-01

7.3E-02
7.3E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -1

(mg/Vg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) 1

N/A

Cancer Risk

9.56-10
8.6E-09

8.2E-10

B.7E-11

5.9E-10

N/A

N/A

3.2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-OS

1.4E-09

1.3E-08

1,26-09

1.3E-10

87E-10

N/A

2.1E-08

N/A

4E-08

8E-08

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.56-08

4.1E-08

39E-08

42E-08

2.8E-08
1 IE-07

2.1E-07

1.5E-06
2.9E-06

396-08

20E-06

28E-06

1 9E-05

1.5E-06

12E-07

2.3E-06

2.4E-05

66E-08

6 OE-08

57E-08

6. IE-08

4.1E-08

1.6E-07

4.9E-07

4.4E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-03
1 5E»00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

2.0E-02
8.0E-OS

1.0E-03
3.0E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.0E-02

3.0E-04

25E-05

Units

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.5E-06

5.2E-04

25E-03

4.2E-05

3.9E-05
1.3E-06

9.3E-05

2.BE-04

7.6E-05
1 5E-03

2 3E-03
81E-05

7E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

80E-06

16E-03

1 8E-04

2E-03

9E-03

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G«H SUPERRJND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure Point

Station NR

Exposure Point Total
Station WS/WSS

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC

Value

2E*02
2E»00

2E--02

2E*02

3E»02
8E-01

3E*01
5E*02

2E»02

2E»00

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

1E»01

2E-01

2E*01

3E»01

2E*02

1E-01

1E*00
2E»01

7E»01

1E»01

2E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concerrtraflon

Value

1.4E-06
1.4E-08
1.2E-06

1.2E-06
2.1E-06

5.5E-09
1.7E-07
3.6E-06

4.6E-07

1.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kgnjay
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnRRisk
Value

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

UnIK

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

1.2E-06
24E-08

2.2E-06

3.3E-06

2.3E-05
1.4E-08

1.5E-07

2.9E-06

88E-06

6.8E-08

4.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

2.0E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.86-05
5.1E-07

4.1E-05

4.16-05
73E-05

1. 96-07

6.0E-06

1.2E-04

2E-06 ||

6.9E-07

N/A

7E-07

3E-06

1.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 6E-05

5.7E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-03

3.0E-02
7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

1. 06-03
3.0E-01

3.0E-04
2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 4E-05

2.8E-07

26E-05

38E-06

2.7E-04

1. 76-07

1.7E-06

3.4E-05

1.0E-04

2E-06 ||

1.06-07

N/A

1E-07

2E-06

24E-06

1 6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.06-04

1.06-03
3.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04
8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.06-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.6E-01

5.16-04

1.4E-02

1.46-03

1.06-03

1.9E-03

6.06-03
4.2E-04

2E-01

5.3E-02
2.3E-03

6E-02

2E-01

4.8E-02
2.8E-04

8.7E-03

1 .3E-03

3.9E-03

1.76-03
21E-02
34E-02
34E-04

16-01

B.OE-03

6.2E-04

9E-03

1E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Soil (com.)

Exposure Medium

Surface Soil (com )

Exposure Point

Station CB-05

Exposure Point Total
Station DA

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

6E*01
TE-01

1E*02

5E»01

2E»02

3E-01

2E*00

3E«01

2E»02

6E*01

TE-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper
Manganese

Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

2E»02

1E«00

4E*02

2E*02

8E*02
1E»00

3E»00

4E-01

6E*02

2E»02

1E*00

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.3E-06
8.3E-08

17E-05

6.2E-06

2.8E-05

3.5E-08

2.0E-07

3.2E-06

2.0E-05

4.1E-07

1.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-dayl •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.3E-06

92E-09

2.7E-06

1.7E-06
54E-06

8. IE-09

2.3E-08

2.6E-07

4.0E-06

4.4E-07

1.0E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

VSE-fOO

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.1E-05
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

6.1E-07

N/A

6E-07
1E-05

2.0E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

6.7E-07

N/A

7E-07

3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.5E-05
9.7E-07

2.0E-04

72E-05

32E-04

4 1E-07

2 3E-06

37E-05

2.46-04

1.4E-05

54E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

1.0E-03

30E-03

30E-02

7.0E-O2

1.0E-04

8.0E-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

306-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kQ-day
mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.66-05

3.2E-07

9.3E-05

5.9E-05

1 9E-04

2 8E-07

79E-07

90E-06

1 4E-04

1.6E-05

3.6E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

10E-03

30E-03

30E-02

7.0E-02

10E-04

80E-05

) .OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

25E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.8E-01

97E-04

65E-02

24E-03

4.6E-03

4.1E-03

2.9E-02

3.7E-02

7.9E-04

4E-01

4.8E-02

2.2E-03

5E-02
5E-01

1.5E-01

3.2E-04

3. IE-02

2.0E-03
2.7E-03

2.8E-03

9.9E-03

9.0E-03

4.7E-04

2E-01

5.2E-02

1.4E-03

5E-02

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.4.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Soil (cent)

Medium Total

Exposure Medium

Surf ace Soil (cont.)

1

Exposure Point

Station KF

Exposure Route

Ingesfon

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Station 07/DP Ingestton

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

5E»01
1E»00
1E*02

1E»02

86*02

7E-01

36*01

4E»02

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

56*01

1E»00

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

46*01

26-01

16*02

1E*02

3E»02

1E*00

2E*00

3E*01

2E*04

mg/ks

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
46*01

2E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.1E-07

9.6E-09

B.1E-07

7.3E-07

5.6E-06

4.7E-09

2.06-07

2.66-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRisk
Value

1 5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.0E-07

1.1E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 .56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

3.06-07

1.36-09

9.56-07

8.96-07

2.26-06

6.5E-09

1.36-08

2.16-07

1.36-04

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 .5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.06-07

1.46-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Cancer Risk

4.7E-07
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

1.66-07

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/6xposure Concentration

Value

1.16-05
336-07

2.86-05

2.66-05

2. OE-04

1.6E-07

6.96-06
93E-05

Unite

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.OE-04

1.06-03

3.06-03

3.06-02

7.0E-02

1 OE-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.76-06

3.76-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

26-07 |

66-07 1

4.56-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56-07

1.56-07

N/A

26-07

66-07

N/A

n w*
ii

N/A

1 IE-05
45E-08

33E-05

246-05

786-05

2.3E-07

4.56-07

75E-06

4.5E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06.04

1.06-03

306-03

30E-02

70E-02

1.OE-04

8.06-05

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.6E-02

3.36-04

9.46-03

8.66-04

2.8E-03

16E-03

6.9E-03

3.1E-04

66-02

1.26-02

1.56-03

16-02

7E-02

3.5E-02

4.5E-05

1.1E-02

8.06-04

1 1E-03

2.3E-03

5.6E-03

7.56-03

1.5E-02

1 8E-02

366-06

5.06-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.26-02

2. OE-04

1E-02

96-02

1 NM

H WA

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.5.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

Fillet, Reach 3

Exposure Point Total
Fillet. Reaches 4 and 5

Exposure Route

Ingestfon

Exp. Route Total

Ingeston

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4,4'-DDD
4.4'-DDE

4.4'-ODT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane

Arodor-1254

AroclOr-1260

delta-BHC

DieWrin

Heptactilor epoxide

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

7E-03
2E-02

3E-03

3E-04

6E-03

2E-02

6E-02

6E-04

2E-03

86-04

9E-02

4E-01

6E-OI

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mo/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

4.4'-0DD

4.4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor-1254
Arocfor-1260

Diekfrln

Antimony
Lead

Mercury

Selenium

2E-02

9E-02
8E-03

SB-04

3E-03

9E-02
2E-01

2E-03

8E-02

3E-01

7E-01

mg/ltg

mg/kg
mg/xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg
mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.0E-08

1.4E-07

2.5E-08

296-09

5.2E-08

2.0E-07

5.6E-07

5.2E-09

2.0E-08

7.6E-09

8.5E-07

3.3E-06

5.26-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Untl Risk
Value

2.4E-01
3.46-01

3.4E-01

1.76*01

3.5E-01

206*00

206*00

N/A

1.66*01

9.1E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/ka-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-07

7.7E-07

7.2E-OB

4.8E-09

2.3E-08

7.7E-07

1.7E-06

1.3E-08

6.9E-07

2.7E-06

616-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

2.4E-01

3.4E-01
3.4E-01

1.7E«01

3.5E-01

2.06*00

2.0E*00
1.6E*01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.4E-08

4.8E-08

8.66-09

4.9E-08

1. IE-08

3.9E-07

1.1E-06

N/A

3.2E-07

6,96-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

3.4E-08

2.6E-07

2.5E-08

8.1E-08

8.0E-09

1.5E-06

3.4E-06
2.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

6E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.06-07

1.7E-06
3.0E-07

3.4E-08

6.0E-07

23E-06

6.6E-06

6.1E-08

2.3E-07

8.96-08

1.0E-05

3.8E-05

6 OE-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.06-03

3.06-04

5.0E-04

3.06-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.06-05

3.06-04

5.06-05

1.36-05

4.0E-04

1.0E-04

5.06-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

1.76-06

9.06-06

8.5E-07

5.66-08

2.7E-07

9.0E-06

2.0E-05

1.6E-07

80E-06

3.26-05

7.16-05

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.06-03

306-04

506-04

3.06-05

5.0E-04

2.06-05

2.06-05

506-05

4.0E-04

106-04

5.06-03

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

3.5E-04

5.5E-03

5.9E-04

1.16-03

1.26-03

1.16-01

3.36-01

206-04

4.76-03

6.86-03

2.5E-02

3.8E-01

1.26-02

96-01

9E-01

836-04

306-02

1.76-03

1.96-03

5.36-04

4.56-01

996-01

3.16-03

2.0E-02

326-01

1.46-02

26*00

26*00
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TABLE 3-7.5.RM6

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue
(cent.)

Exposure Point

Fillet. Reach 6

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-ODD

4.4'-OD6

4,4'-DDT

Aldrln

alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

DMdrin

Heptachkx epoxlde

Arsenic
Lead

Mercury
Selenium

EPC
Value

2E-02

66-02

56-03
5E-04

8E-03

8E-03

1E-01

8E-02

26-03

5E-04

2E-01

2E-01

8E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculation!

Intake/Exposure Concentration
Value

1.86-07

5.2E-07

4.2E-08

4.86-09

7.56-08

7.16-08

1. IE-06

7.0E-07

2.1E-08

4.8E-09

1.4E-06

1 86-06

566-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnttRlsk
Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.46-01

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

2.0E»00

2.0E»00

2.0E»00

1.6E»01

9.1E»00

1.5E»00

N/A
N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

4.3E-08

1.8E-07

1.46-08

8.16-08

2.66-08

1.4E-07

2.3E-06

1.46-06

3.3E-07

4.3E-08

2.1E-06

N/A

N/A

76-06

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.16-06
6.1E-06

4.96-07

566-08

686-07

8.3E-07

1.36-05

8.2E-06

2 46-07

56E-08

1.6E-05

2.16-05

656-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/k0-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.06-03

306-04

50E-04

3.0E-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

20E-05

5.0E-05

1.3E-05

3.06-04

1.06-04

5.06-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

1 06-03

206-02
9.8E-04

1.9E-03

1.BE-03

4.1E-02

6.7E-01

4. IE-01

4.8E-03

4.36-03

556-02

2.1E-01

1.36-02

16*00

16»00

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7 5 CT

CALCUUTION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child_______

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

Fillet. Reach 3

Exposure Point Total

Fillet. Reaches 4 and 5

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total

Ingestton

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-DDD

4,4'-ODE

4.4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlorrjane
Aroctor-1254

Aroclor-1260

delta-BHC
DleWnn

Meptachlor epoxtde

Antimony

Lead

Mercury
Selenium

EPC
Value

7E-03
2E-02

3E-03

3E-04

6E-03

2E-02

66-02

5E-04

2E-03

BE-04

9E-02

4E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
ms/Xg
mg/Xg

mg/Xg
mg/Xg
mg/Xg
mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg

4,4'-ODD

4.4'-DDE

4.4'-DDT

AWrin

alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor-1254

Aroctor-1260

Dieldrln

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

2E-02

9E-02

8E-03

5E-04

3E-03

9E-02

2E-01

1E-03

8E-02

3E-01

7E-01

mg/Xg
mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg
mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg

mg/Xg

Exp. Route Total ||
Exposure Point Total |

Cancer Risk Calculations
lnlake/6xposure Concentration

Value

7.7E-09
1.8E-08

3.2E-09

3.7E-10

6.6E-09

2.5E-08

7.2E-08

6.2E-10

2.6E-09

9.8E-10

1.1E-07

4.2E-07

6.6E-07

Units

mg/Xg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/X0-day

mg/Xg-day

CSFAJrttRlsk
Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

1.06*00

1.06*00

N/A

1.6E*01

9.1E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Untts

(mg/Xg-day) ''

(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'

N/A
(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-08

9.96-08

93E-09

6.1E-10

2.96-09

9.9E-08

2.2E-07

1.7E-09

8.8E-08

3.5E-07

7.8E-07

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E»01

3.5E-01

1 OE»00

10E»00

1.6E*01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) "'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) •'
(mg/Xg-day) •'

(mg/Xg-day) -1

(mg/Xg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.86-09
6.2E-09

1.16-09

6.3E-09

2.3E-09

2.5E-08

7.2E-08

N/A

4.1E-08

8.BE-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

4.46-09

3.46-08

3.2E-09

1.06-08
1 .OE-09

9.9E-08

2.26-07

2.7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-07

6.46-07

1 15-07

1.36-08

2.3E-07

8.8E-07

2.5E-06

2.2E-08

9.06-08

34E-08

38E-06

1.56-05

2.3E-05

Units

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.06-03

3.06-04

5. OE-04

3.0E-05

5.06-04

2.0E-05

20E-05

3.OE-04

5.0E-05

1.3E-05

4. OE-04

1.OE-04

5.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

6.46-07

3.56-06

3.3E-07

2.16-08

1 OE-07

3.5E-06

7.6E-06

5.96-08

3 IE-06

1 2E-05

2.7E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

2.0E-03

3 OE-04

5. OE-04

3.0E-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

5.06-05

4.06-04

1. OE-04

5.0E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.36-04

2.1E-03

2.3E-04

4.3E-04

4.7E-04

4.46-02

1.36-01

7.3E-05

1.86-03

2.6E-03

9.66-03

1 5E-01

4.6E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3.25-04

1.26-02

6.5E-04

7.16-04

2.0E-04

1.7E-01

3.86-01

1.26-03

7.7E-03

1.26-01

5.5E-03

76-01

7E-01
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TABLE 3-7.5.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TImeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child

Medium

Surface Watecfcont.)

Medium Total

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue
(conL)

Exposure Point

Fillet, Reach 6

Exposure Route

IngesHon

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4.4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chtordane
Arodor-1248

Aroctor-1254

Aroclor-1260
DleMnn

Heptactilor epoxide

Arsenic
Lead

Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E-02

5E-03

5E-04

BE-03

8E-03

1E-01

8E-02

2E-03

5E-04

2E-01

IE-01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-08

6.7E-08

5.4E-09

6.1E-10

9.6E-09

9.1E-09

1.5E-07

9.0E-08

2.5E-09

6.1E-10

1.8E-07

1.7E-07

7.2E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

10E»00

1 OE»00

1.06*00

1.6E*01

9.1E»00

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kfl-day) •'

N/A
N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

5.5E-09

2.3E-08

1.8E-09

t.OE-08

3.4E-09

9.1E-09

1.5E-07

9.0E-08

3.9E-08

5.6E-09

2.7E-07

N/A

N/A

6E-07

6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8. IE-07
2.3E-06

1.9E-07

2.1E-08

3 4E-07

3.26-07

5.26-06

3.26-06

8.6E-08

2.1E-08

6.3E-06

5.9E-06

256-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC

Value

2.0E-03

3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.06-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

5.0E-05

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

10E-04

5.0E-03

Units

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

4.0E-04

7.86-03

3.8E-04

7.1E-04

6.7E-04

1.6E-02

26E-01

16E-01

1.7E-03

1.6E-03

2.1E-02

5.9E-02

5.0E-03

5E-01

5E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.6.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Rsh Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

Fillet, Reach 3

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Fillet, Reaches 4 and 5 Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-ODD

4.4'-ODE

4,4'-DOT

Aldnn

alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor-1254

Aroctor-1260

derta-BHC

DleMrin

Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

7E-03
2E-02

3E-03

3E-04

6E-03

2E-02

6E-02

6E-04

2E-03

8E-04

9E-02

4E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/Xg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

4,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4.4MDOT

AWrin

alpha-Chlordane
Arodor-1254
Arodor-1260

Oieldrin

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

2E-02

9E-02

8E-03

5E-04

3E-03

9E-02

2E-01

2E-03

8E-02

3E-OI

7E-01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

rng/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.0E-OB
1.4E-07

2.5E-08

2.9E-09

5.2E-08

2.0E-07

5.6E-07

5.2E-09

2.0E-08

7.6E-09

8.5E-07

3.3E-06

S.2E-06

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnitRlsk
Value

2.4E-01
3.4E-OI
3.4E-01

1.76*01

3.5E-01

2.06*00

2.0E+00

N/A
1.6E»01

9.1E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/Vg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

I.4E-07

7.7E-07

7.2E-08

4.8E-09

2.3E-08

7.7E-07

17E-06

1.3E-08

6.9E-07

2.7E-06
6.1E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

246-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

2.0E*00
20E»00

1.66*01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg^g-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.4E-08

4. 86-08

8.6E-09

4.9E-08

1.8E-08

39E-07

1. IE-06

N/A

3.2E-07

6.9E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

3.4E-08

2.6E-07

2.5E-08

81E-08

8.0E-09

1.5E-06

3.4E-06

226-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.0E-07

1.7E-06

30E-07

3.4E-08

6.0E-07

2.3E-C6

6.6E-06

61E-08

2.3E-07

8.96 -08

1.0E-05

3 8E-05

6.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2 06-03

30E-04

5.06-04

3.06-05

5.0E-04

2 06-05

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

5.0E-05

1 3E-05

4.0E-04

1.06-04

5.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

1 7E-06

906-06

B.SE-07

5.66-08

2.7E-07

9 06-06

20E-05

1 66-07

B.OE-06

326-05

7 16-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

2.0E-03

3.0E-04

5.0E-04

30E-05

50E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

5.06-05

406-04

1.06-04

5.0E-03

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

356-04
5.5E-03

5.96-04

1.16-03

1.2E-03

1.16-01

3.3E-01

2.0E-04

4.7E-03

6.8E-03

2.56-02

3.BE-01

1.26-02

9E-01

96-01

8.36-04

3.0E-02

1 76-03

1.9E-03

5.3E-04

4.5E-01

996-01

316-03

206-02

3.26-01

1.46-02

6E-06 | || 2E»00
6E-06 || H 2E»00
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TABLE 3-7.6.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (conl)

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue
(cont)

Exposure Point

Fillet. Reach 6

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical ot
Potential Concern

4.4'-ODD
«.4'-ODE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrln
alpha-Chlordane

Aroclor-1248

Aroctor-1254

Aroclor-1260
OlekJrin

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

EPC

Value

2E-02
6E-02

5E-03

5E-04

8E-03

8E-03

1E-01

8E-02

2E-03

5E-04

2E-01

2E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mgAg
mgAg

mg/kg

mgAO
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Tolal

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.8E-07
5.2E-07

4.2E-08

4.8E-09

7.5E-08

7.1E-08

1.1E-06

7.0E-07

2.1E-08

4.BE-09

1.4E-06

1.8E-06

5.6E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk

Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E*01

3.5E-01

2.0E»00

2.oe»oo
2.0E*00

1.6E*01

9.1E*00

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day} •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg«lay) •'
(mgAg-day) •'

(mg/ko-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

43E-08

1.8E-07

1.4E-08

8.1E-08

2.8E-08
1 .4E-07

2.3E-06

1.4E-06

33E-07

4.3E-08

2.1E-06

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.1E-06
6.1E-06

4.9E-07

5.6E-08

88E-07

83E-07

1 3E-05

82E-06

2.4E-07

5.6E-08

1 6E-05

2 1E-05

6 5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.0E-03

3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

5.0E-05

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

1.0E-04

5.0E-03

Unib

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7E-06 |

7E-06 1
N/A |

N/A H

|

N/A j Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

10E-03

2.0E-02

98E-04

1.9E-03

1.8E-03

4.1E-02

6.7E-01

4. IE-01

48E-03

4.3E-03

55E-02

2.1E-01

1.3E-02

1E»00

1E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.6.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure Point

Fillet Reach 3

Exposure Point Total

Fillet. Reaches 4 and 5

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4,4'-ODD
4,4'-DDE

4.4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor-1254

Arockx-1260

delta-BHC
DieWnn

Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

7E-03

2E-02

3E-03

3E-04

6E-03

2E-02

6E-02

5E-04

2E-03

BE-04

9E-02

4E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Xg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
ms/kg

4,4'-DDD

4.4'-DDE

4.4'-DDT

Aldrln

alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1254

Arockx-1260

DleWrin

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

2E-02

9E-02

8E-03

5E-04

3E-03

9E-02

2E-01

16-03

8E-02

3E-01

7E-01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.7E-09

1.8E-08

32E-09

3.7E-10

6.6E-09

2.5E-08

7.2E-08

6.2E-10

2.6E-09

9.8E-10

1.1E-07

4.2E-07

6.6E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnRRfek
Value

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01
1.7E»01

3.5E-01

1.06*00
10E*00

N/A

1.6E*01
9.1E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.8E-08

9.9E-08

93E-09

8.1E-10

2.9E-09

9.9E-08

2.2E-07

1.7E-09

88E-08

3.5E-07

7.8E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.4E-01

3.4E-01

3.4E-01

1.7E«01

35E-01

1.06*00

t.OE*00

1.6E*01

N/A

N/A

N/A

(moAg îay) •'
(mg/kg«1ay) •'
(mg/kg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(moykg-day) -'
(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A
N/A

Cancer Risk

1.8E-09

6.2E-09

HE-09

6.3E-09

2.3E-09

2.5E-08

7.2E-08

N/A

4.1E-08

8.9E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

4.4E-09

34E-08

3.2E-09

1 .OE-08

1.0E-09

99E-06

2.2E-07

2.7EX)8

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07
4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-07

6.4E-07

1.1E-07

1.3E-08

23E-07

8.8E-07

2.5E-06

2.2E-08

9 OE-08

3.4E-08

3.8E-06

1.5E-05

236-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

RfO/RfC
Value

2.0E-03

3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

3.0E-04

S.OE-05

1.3E-05

4.0E-04

1.06-04
5.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

64E-07

35E-06

3.3E-07

2 IE-08

1 OE-07

35E-06

76E-06

5.9E-08

3 1 E-06

1.2E-05
2.7E-05

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xo-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.0E-03

3.0E-04

50E-04

3.06-05

S.OE-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

50E-05

4.0E-04

1.0E-04

5.0E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.3E-04

21E-03

2.3E-04

4.3E-04

4.7E-04

4.4E-02

13E-01

73E-05

1 .8E-03

2.6E-03

9.66-03

1.56-01
4.6E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3.2E-04

1 2E-02

65E-04

7.1E-04

2.0E-04

1.76-01

3.8S-01

1.26-03

7.7E-03

1.26-01

55E-03

7E-01
7E-01
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TABLE 3-7.8.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child_______

Medium

Surface Water (com)

Exposure Medium

Fish Fillet Tame
(cent.)

Exposure Point

Fillet. Reach 6

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

4.4'-DDD

4.4'-DDE

4,4'-ODT

AWrin

alpha-Chlordane
Arodor-1248

Arodor-1254

Aroclor-1260

DieWrin

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

EPC
Value

2E-02

6E-02

5E-03

5E-04

8E-03

BE-03

1E-01

8E-02

2E-03

5E-04

2E-01

1E-01

6E-01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/Xg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mo/kg
mg/kg

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

23E-08
6.7E-08

5.4E-09

6.1E-10

9.6E-09

9.1E-09

1.5E-07

9.0E-08

2.5E-09

6.1E-10

1.8E-07

1.7E-07

7.2E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

2.4E-01

34E-01

34E-01

1.7E»01

3.5E-01

1.0E»00

1 OE»00

10E»00

1.6E*01

8.1E+00

1.5E»00

N/A
N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) "'

(mg/k8-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) -'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'
(mB*g-day) •'

(mg/kg l̂ay) •'

(mg^g-day) -'

N/A

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

5.SE-09

2.3E-08

1.8E-09

1.0E-OB

3.4E-09

9.1E-09

1.5E-07

9.0E-08

3.9E-08

5.6E-09

27E-07

N/A

N/A

6E-07

66-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8 1E-07

2.3E-06

1.9E-07

2.1E-08

3.4E-07

3 2E-07

62E-06

3.2E-06

8-6E-08

2.IE-08

63E-06

5.9E-06

25E-05

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

2.0E-03

3.0E-04

5.0E-04

3.0E-05

5.0E-04

2.0E-05

2.0E-05

20E-05

5.0E-05

1.3E-05

3.0E-04

10E-04

5.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A |[

N/A

N/A Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

40E-04

7BE-03

3.8E-04

71E-04

6.7E-04

1.6E-02

2.6E-01

1.6E-01

1.7E-03

1.6E-03

2 IE-02

59E-02

5.0E-03

56-01

5E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.7.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Sediment

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium Tola
Sediment

Exposure Medium Tota
Surface Soil

Exposure Point

AJRW

(Reach 5)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform

Tetrachioroethene

Chromium VI

Manganese

EPC
Value

1E*00

2E*00

9E-01

3E»02

Units

ug/L

ugA

ug/L
ug/L

AJRW

Exposure Point Total

AJRW

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Ingestkm

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic

2E»01

2E»02

7E-01

2E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Chromium III
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

7E*01

5E»01

4E»02

7E-01
5E-01

7E«Ot

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.9E-08

1.0E-06

1.0E-08
1 9E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Urtt Risk

Value

N/A
5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

9.9E-07

1.2E-05

3.7E-08

2.4E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

35E-06

2.8E-06

1.8E-05

3.4E-08

2.7E-06

8.4E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5£»00

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(nxykg-day) •'

Total of Receptor Risks Across An Media

Cancer Risk

N/A

5.6E-07

N/A

N/A

66-07

6E-07

N/A

77E-07

N/A

N/A

8E-07

3.6E-07

4E-07

1E-06

N/A

5.3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SE-06

1.3E-06

1E-06

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

NorvCancer Kazan! Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.3E-07
3.0E-06

30E-08

56E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RIC
Value

10E-02
1.0E-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.9E-06

3.5E-05

1.1E-07

6.9E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

59E-04

7.0E-Q2

1.0E-04

3.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.0E-05

8.2E-06

5.4E-05

1.0E-07
80E-06

2.5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

1.5E»00

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

1 .OE-03

3.0E-04

moAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

2.3E-OS

3.0E-04

3.8E-04

2.0E-03

3E-03

3E-03

N/A

49E-03

5.1E-04

1.1E-03

6E-03

2.3E-03

2E-03

9E-03

N/A

3.4E-02

5.4E-06

7.7E-04

1. OE-03
8 OE-03

4E-02

8.2E-03

8E-03

5E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.7.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Sediment

Soil

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Point

AJRW
(Reach 5)

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform

Tetrachloroethene

Chromium VI

Manganese

EPC
Value

tE*00
2E*00

8E-01

3E*02

Units

ugA

ugA

ug/L
U8/L

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Sediment

Exposure Medium Tota

Surface Soil

AJRW Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

AJRW Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic

Lead
Manganese

Mercuiy

2E»01

2E»02
7E-01

Arsenic 2E«01

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/ko

Arsenic
Chromium lit

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

7E*01

5E*01

4E*02

7E-01

5E»01

7E*01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.4E-09

7.1E-08

4.9E-10

9.3E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJ nil Risk
Value

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

Unrts

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A
N/A

4.8E-08

5.9E-07

1.8E-09

2.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

mg/kg-day 1.5E»00

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

1.7E-07
1.4E-07

9.0E-07

1.7E-09

1.3E-07

8.2E-00

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.56*00

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

N/A

3BE-08

N/A

N/A

4E-08

46-00

N/A

3.7E-08

N/A

N/A

4E-08

3.5E-08

3E-08

7E-08

N/A

2.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

1.2E-07

1E-07

4E-07

N/A
N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.4E-08

7.1E-07

4.8E-09

9.3E-07

Unitt

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/krj-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.0E-02

1.0E-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.8E-07

59E-06

1 8E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.3E-07 mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

70E-02

1.0E-04

30E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1. 76-06

1.4E-06

90E-06

1 7E-08

1.3E-06

8.2E-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kgxiay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1.5E»00

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

5.4E-06

7.1E-05

666-05

33E-04

5E-04

SE-04

N/A

8.2E-04

8.4E-05

t.BE-04

1E-03

7.7E-04

6E-04

2E-03

N/A |

5.7E-03

B.1E-07

13E-04

1.7E-04

1 3E-03

7E-03

2.7E-03

3E-03

1E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.8.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future

Receptor Population: Recreational Uter
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water

Sediment

Soil

Medium Total

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium Tota
Sediment

Exposure Medium Tota
Surface Son

Exposure Point

AJRW

(Reach 5)

Exposure Point Total

AJRW

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform

Tetrachloroethene

Chromium VI

Manganese

EPC
Value

1E*00

2E»00

9E-01

3E»02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ugA

Ingestton

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

AJRW

Exposure Point Total

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Arsenic

2E»01

2E*02

7E-01

2E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Chromium III

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

7E»01

5E*01

4E-02

7E-01

5E*01

7E*01

mgAg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg

mgAg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.SE-08
5.9E-07

5.6E-09

1.1E-06

Untts

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRisk
Value

N/A

5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A
N/A

2.3E-06

2.BE-05

8.5E-08

3.9E-07

mgAQ-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

1,5E»00

(mgAg-day) -'

N/A
N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''

82E-06

656-06

4.3E-05

80E-08

64E-08

1.4E-06

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

(mgAgxiay) •'

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

(mg/kffday) •'

Total of Receptor Risks Across AH Media

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.2E-07

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

N/A

1.8E-06

N/A

N/A

2E-06

5.6E-07

6E-07

2E-06

N/A

1.2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

tE-05

2.1E-06

2E-06

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Catailtrtxxis
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

52E-07

6.9E-06

68E-08

1.3E-05

Units

mg/Kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

1.0E-02
1.0E-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mgAg-day

mgftg-dey
mg/kg ĵay

2.7E-05

3.3E-04

1.0E-08

45E-08

mgAg-day

mg/kg<lay

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

5.9E-04

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

3.0E-04

mg/kgrday

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

9.6E-05

76E-05

5.0E-04

9.4E-07

7.4E-05

1.6E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/KO-dey

mg/kg-dey

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

I.5E*00

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mgAgrday
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

5.2E-05

6.9E-04

90E-04

46E-03

6E-03

8E-03

N/A

46E-02

4.7E-03

1.06-02

6E-02

1.5E-02

2E-02

8E-02

N/A

3.2E-01

5.1E-05

7.2E-03

94E-03

746-02

4E-01

5.4E-02

5E-02

5E-01

N/A
N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.8.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water

Sediment

Soil

Medium Total

Exposure Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Point

AJRW
(Reach 5)

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Chloroform

Tetrachloroethene

Chromium Vt
Manganese

EPC
Value

1E»00
2E»00

9E-01

3£«02

Units

ug/L
ug/L

upA
ug/L

Exposure Medium Total
Sediment

Exposure Medium Tota
Surface Soil

AJRW

Exposure Point Total

AJRW

Ingesbon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingeston

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Arsenic

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Arsenic

2E»01

2E*02

7E-01

2E»01

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Chromium III

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

7E*01

5E*01

4E»02

7E-01

56+01

7E*01

mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.5E-09
4.6E-08

3.2E-10

61E-06

Units

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk
Value

N/A
5.4E-01

N/A

N/A

UrtB

N/A

(mgftg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

1.3E-07

1.6E-06

4.7E-09

4.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

4.6E-07

3.6E-07

2.4E-06

4.SE-09

3.5E-07

1.5E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E-KX3

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

Total of Receptor Risks Across Al Madia

Cancer Risk

N/A
2.5E-OB

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-OB

N/A

9.8E-08

N/A

N/A

1E-07

6.56-01

6E-08

2E-07

N/A

B.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

2.3E-07

2E-07

9E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1. 26-07
1.6E-06

1.1E-08

2.16-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-dey

RID/RfC
Value

1.0E-02

1.0E-02

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

4.5E-06

5.5E-05

1.7E-07

1.5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

59E-04

7.0E-02
1.0E-04

3.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.66-05
13E-05

8.4E-05

1.66-07

1.2E-05

64E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

1.56*00

70E-02

1.0E-04

1.06-03

3.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across Afl Media

Hazard Quotient

1.26-05

1.66-04

1.56-04

7.6E-04

1E-03

1E-03

N/A

7.6E-03

7.9E-04

1.76-03

1E-02

5.1E-03

56-03

2E-02
N/A

5.3E-02
B5E-06

1.2E-03

1.6E-03

1^6-02

7E-02

1.8E-02

2E-02
8E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.9.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure Point

SW-05 - 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-05 - 52 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-OS-78days

Exposure Point Total

SW-05 -104 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-06 - 26 days

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»01
1E»01
6E»02

6E-02

Units

ug/L

ugA
ugA.

ugA

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

Mercury

2E*01

1E*01

6E»02

6E-02

ug/L

ug/L
ugA.

ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

Mercury

2E«01

1E»01

6E»02

6E-02

ugA
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium Vt

Manganese

Mercury

2E*Ot

IE*01

6E«O2

6E-02

ugA

ugA.
ugA
ugA.

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese

ie«oi
6E*00

6E*02

ugA.
ugA
ugA.

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.7E-08

3.8E-08

1.3E-08

1.3E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/RQ-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnll Risk

Value

!5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unite

(mg/kg-day) ''

N/A

N/A

N/A

9.5E-08

76E-08

26E-06

2.6E-10

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-07

1. IE-07

3.9E-06

3.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1-5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.9E-07

1.5E-07

5.2E-06

5.2E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1-5E«00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mgAig-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.9E-08

2.5E-08

1.2E-06

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mgAg-day) "'

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

7.1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

76-08

7E-08

1.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

2.1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2.8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

4.3E-08

N/A

N/A

4E-08

4E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

14E-07

1 1E-07

38E-06

3.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

28E-07

22E-07

7.5E06

7.5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-dsy

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/korday

4 1E-07
33E-07

1.1E-05

1.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg l̂ay

mg/kg-day

fng/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

2. IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.5E-07

4.4E-07

1.5E-05

1.5E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

8.3E-08

7.3EJ38

3-4E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.6E-04

1.5E-03

1.3E-03

1.8E-05

3E-03

3E-03

9.2E-O4

3.0E-03

2.7E-03

3.6E-05

7E-03

7E-03

1.4E-03

4.4E-03

4.0E-03

5.4E-05

1E-02

1E-02

1.8E-03

5.9E-03

5.4E-03

72E-05

IE-02

1E-02

2.8E-04

9.8E-04

12E-03

26-03

2E-03
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TABLE 3-7.9.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Currant/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (com )

Exposure Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water (cont)

Exposure Point

SW-06-7Bdays

Expoeure Point Total
SW-06- 104 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-07 - 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-07 -78 days

Exposure Point Tola!
SW-08 - 78 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-09-78dsys

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route ToW

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese

EPC
Value

1E»01
6E*00
6E»02

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese

1E*01
6E*00

6E+02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Manganese

6E*00

4E*02

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Manganese
6E-OO

4E»02

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Manganese

5E»00

3E»02

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Manganese

3E»00

6E»01

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

86E-08
7.5E-08

3.5E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnltRtek
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

1.1E-07

10E-07

4.6E-06

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mgAo^dBy) •'

N/A

N/A

1.3E-08

8.8E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E*00

N;A
(mgrtcg-day) •'

N/A

3.8E-08

2.6E-06

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mgflig-day) •'

N/A

2.7E-08

1 8E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kiHlay) -'
N/A

1.6E-08

3.4E-07
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

1.3E-07

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

1.7E-07

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

1.9E-OB
N/A

2E-08

2E-08

5.7E-08

N/A

8E-06

8E-08

4.0E-OB

N/A

4E-0«

4E-08

2.4E-08
N/A

2E-08

2E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

25E-07

2.2E-07

1.0E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

3.0E-04
7.56-05
2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

33E-07

29E-07

13E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.7E-06

26E-06

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.8E-03

moAg-day
mg/kg-day

1.1E-07

7.7E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.8E-08

5.2E-06

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

47E-08

9.9E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04
2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dfly

Hazard Quotient

B3E-04

2.9E-03

3.6E-03

7E-03

7E-03

1.1E-03

3.9E-03

4.8E-03

1E-02

1E-02

1.2E-04

9.1E-04

tE-03

1E-03

3.7E-04

2.7E-03

3E-03

3E-03

2.6E-04

1.8E-03

2E-03

2E-03

1.6E-04

36E-04

SE-04

SE-04
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TABLE 3-7.9.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cont)

Exposure Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water (com.)

Exposure Point

SW-10-39days

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Rout* Total
Dermal

Exp. Routt Total

Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Mercury

Arsenic
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E»00
2E-01

2E»00
2E-01

Unltt

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.7E-08

5.7E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

1.SE»00

N/A

1.7E-08

2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg l̂ay

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

7.0E-08

N/A

7E-08

2.5E-08

N/A

3E-08

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-07

I.7E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

49E-08

60E-Q9

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

4.5E-04

5.5E-05

5E-04

1.6E-04

2.9E-04

4E-04

1E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.9 CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Cuirent/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Baseftow Surface
Water

Exposure Point

SW-05 • 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-05 - 78 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-06 - 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-06-78days

Exposure Point Total
SW-07 . 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-08 - 26 days

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese

Mercury

EPC
Value

26*01

16*01

8E*02

6E-02

Units

uoA

UPA

ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

2E»01

1E*01

66*02

6E-02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

1E«01
6E»00

66*02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

1E+01
6E»oo
8E*02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic
Manganese

6E*00

4E*02
ug/l
ug/L

Arsenic
Manganese

SE»00

36*02
ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.9E-09

5.5E-09

1.96-07

1.96-11

Units

mg/kg-dsy
mg/kg-dsy
mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRisk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg^ay) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

2.1E-08

1.7E-08

5.6E-07

5.6E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-deyl "'

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.2E-09
3.76-09

1.76-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

1.26-08
1.16-08

5.0E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

19E-09

1.3E-07

mg/kg-dey
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'
N/A

1.36-09

86E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E«00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

1. 06-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

16-08

3.16-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OB

36-08

6.2E-09

N/A

N/A

66-09

6E-09

1. 96-08
N/A

N/A

2E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.9E-08

55E-08

1 9E-06

1.9E-10

Units

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.06-04

7.56-05

2.86-03

2.16-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.1E-07

1.7E-07

5.6E-06

56E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.86-03

2. 16-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4.2E-08

3.76-08

1.7E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.86-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

126-07

1 16-07

5.0E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.06-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

26-08 ||

2.86-09

N/A

3E-09

IE -09

2.06-09

N/A

26-09

2E-09

19E-08

13E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.86-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-08

8.6E-07

moAg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.86-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.36-04

7.4E-04

6.7E-04

89E-06

2E-03

2E-03

6.96-04

2.2E-03

2.06-03

2.76-05

5E-03

5E-03

1 46-04

49E-04

6.0E-04

IE-03

16-03

4.2E-04

1.5E-03

1.8E-03

46-03

4E-03

6.2E-05

4.6E-04

5E-04

56-04

4.4E-05

3. IE-04

4E-04

4E-04
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TABLE 3-7.9.CT

CALCULATION OP CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Adurt

Medium

Surface Water (cent)

Exposure Medium

Baserlow Surface
Water (cent.)

Exposure Point

SW-09 - 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-tO-Sdays

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potenttel Concern

Arsenic

Manganese

EPC
Value

3E»00
6E»01

Units

ug/L

ug/l

Arsenic
Mercury

2E»00

2E-01
USA
ug/L

Arsenic

Mercury

2E»00

2E-01

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.8E-10
1.7E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSRUnKRIsk
Value

1.5E+00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

6.7E-10

1.1E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.1E-10

3.8E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

(mg/ko-day) •'

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

1.2E-09

N/A

IE-09

1E-09

1.3E-09

N/A

1E-09

4.7E-10

N/A

5E-10

2E-09
N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.8E-09

1.7E-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mgAcrday

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg ĵay

8.7E-09

1 1E-09

3.1E-09

3.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

3.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.1E-05

moAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

2.6E-05

5.9E-05

9E-05

9E-05

2.9E-05

3.6E-06

3E-05

1.0E-05

1.8E-05

3E-05

6E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.10.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure Point

SW-05 -26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-05 - 52 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-05 - 78 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-05 -104 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-06-28days

Exposure Route

Dermal

E»p. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*01
1£*01
6E*02

6E-02

Units

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese

Mercury

2E*01

16*01

8E-02

6E-02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

2E*01
1E*01

6E*02

6E-02

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese

Mercury

2E»01

1E»01

6E*02

6E-02

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese

1E*01

6E*00

6E*02

ugA.

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Conoentration

Value

2.7E-08

2.2E-08

7.4E-07

7.4E-11

Units

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-<Jay
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnitRlsk

Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.4E-08

4.4E-08

1.5E-06

1.5E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg^g-d«y) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

8.1E-08
6.5E-08

2.2E-06

2.2E-10

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.1E-07

87E-06

3.0E-OS

3.0E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
moAg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.6E-08

14E-08

6.6E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A
N/A

(mg^g-day) •'
N/A
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-08

4E-08

8.1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-09

8E-08

1.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.2E-07
25E-07

86E-06

8.6E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04
7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2. IE-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.1E-03
3.4E-03

3.1E-03

41E-05

I 8E-03

| 8E-03

63E-07

51E-07

1.7E-05

1.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

95E-07
76E-07

26E-05

2.6E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

3.0EJM
7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1E-07 1

1.6E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2.5E-08

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

1 .3E-06

1 .OE-06

3 5E-05

3.4E-O9

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.9E-07

1.7E-07

7.7E-06

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mo/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.1E-03

6.8E-03

6.2E-03

82E-05

2E-02

2E-02

3.2E-03
1.0E-02

9.3E-03

1.2E-04

2E-02

2E-02

4.2E-03

14E-02

12E-02

1.6E-04

3E-02

3E-02

6.4E-04

2.2E-03

2.7E-03

™,,, ...I «...-.,
|| 6E^)3
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TABLE 3-7.10.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (conl.)

Exposure Medium

Baseftow Surface
Water (com)

Exposure Point

SW-06 - 78 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-06 -104 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-07 - 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-07 - 78 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-08 - 78 days

Exposure Point Total

SW-09 - 78 days

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

EPC
Value

1E*01
6E*00

6E»02

Units

ug/t
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese

1E*01

6E*00

6E«02

ugA
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Manganese
6E«00

46*02

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Manganese

6E*00

4E*02

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Manganese
5E»00

3E*02

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Manganese

3E.OO

6E»01

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.96-08

4.3E-08

2.0E-06

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk

Value

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

6.5E-08

5.8E-08

2.6E-06

mg/kg-dey
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

7.3E-08

S.OE-07

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-dey) •'

N/A

22E-08

1.5E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

I.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-dBy) •'
N/A

1.5E-08

1.0E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

9.2E-09

2.0E-07
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E-KJO

N/A

(mg/kg-dey) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

7.4E-08

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-08

9.8E-08

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

1.1E-08

N/A

1E-08

IE-08

3.3E-08

N/A

3E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

57E-07

5.0E-07

2.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

76E-07

67E-07

3.1E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

28E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

85E-08

S.9E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.BE-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.6E-07

V8E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3E-08 |

2.3E-08

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

1.4E-08

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

I.8E-07

1.2E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 1E-07

23E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.9E-03
6.7E-03

B.2E-03

2E-02

2E-02

2.5E-03

8.0E-03

1.1E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2.8E-04

2. IE-03

2E-03

2E-03

8.5E-04

6.3E-03

7E-03

7E-03

6.0E-04

4.2E-03

5E-03

5E-03

3.6E-04

B. IE-04

1E-03

1E-03
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TABLE 3-7.10.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS S4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (com)

Exposure Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water (cont)

Exposure Point

SW-t 0-39 days

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Mercury

Arsenic
Mercury

EPC

Value

2E»00

2E-01

2E*00

2E-01

Units

u»/L

UOA

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.5E-08
67E-09

7.2E-09

8.8E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Urtt Risk
Value

1.5E«00

N/A

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

15E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kcrday) "'
N/A

(mg/kg-diry) -'
N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

8.2E-08

N/A

BE-08

1.1E-08

N/A

IE-OS
96-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

64E-07

7.8E-08

Units

mo/kg-day

mg/kg-day

84E-08

1 OE-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

30E-04

30E-04

3.0E-04

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kcrday

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

2.1E-03

26E-04

2E-03

2.BE-04

4.9E-0<

8E-04

3E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.10-CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure Point

SW-05-26days

Exposure Point Tolai
SW-05 - 78 days

Exposure Point Total

SW-06-26days

Exposure Point Total
SW-06 - 78 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-07 - 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-08 - 26 days

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Derma*

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dennal

Exp Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

2E*01

16*01

8E»02

6E-02

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

2E*01

1E»01

66*02

66-02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese

16*01
6E«00

6E«02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

1E*01

8E»00

6E*02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Manganese

6E»00

4E»02

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Manganese

56*00

36*02

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.5E-09
3.6E-09

1.2E-07

1.2E-11

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unil Risk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

(mg/Vg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

1.4E-08

1.1E-08

3.7E-07

3.7E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.56*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.7E-09

2.4E-09

1.16-07

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

826-09

7.2E-09

3.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

1.26-09

8.4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mgftg-day) •'
N/A

8.66-10

5.6E-08

mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-<Jay) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

6.8E-09
N/A

N/A

N/A

76-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.6E-07
1.3E-07

4.3E-06

436-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

3.0E-04

7.56-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7E-09 ||

2.0E-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

41E-09

N/A

N/A

4E-09

4 76-07

386-07

1.3E-05

1.36-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.56-05

2 8E-03

2 16-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

9. 56-08

8.4E-08

3 86-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

306-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

4E-09 |j

1.2E-08

N/A

N/A

IE-08

296-07

25E-07

1 26-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.56-05

286-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1E-08 ||

1.8E-09

N/A

2E-08
26-09

1.36-09

N/A

IE-09
16-09

4.3E-08

2.96-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

306-08

206-O6

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.8E-03

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

53E-04

1.7E-03

1.5E-03

2.1E-05

46-03

4E-03

1.6E-03

5.1E-03

4 66-03

62E-05

1E-02

16-02

326-04

1 16-03

1.46-03

3E-03

3E-03

9.56^)4

3.46-03

4 16-03

8E-03

8E-03

1 .4E-04

1 .OE-03

IE-03

1E-03

1.06-04

7.0E-04

8E-04

86-04
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TABLE 3-7.10.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (com )

Exposure Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water (com.)

Exposure Point

SW-09 - 26 days

Exposure Point Total
SW-10-5days

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical or
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Manganese

EPC
Value

3E*00
6E'01

Units

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic
Mercury

26*00

2E-01

Arsenic

Mercury
2E*00

2E-01

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

| Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.1E-10

1.1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnrtRlsk
Value

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

1.2E-09

I.4E-10

mg/kg-cay
mg/kg-day

1.5E-10

1.9E-11
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

77E-10

N/A

6E-10

8E-10

1.7E-09

N/A

2E-09

2.3E-10

N/A

2E-10

2E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.8E-08

38E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<Jay

RfO/RfC
Value

3.0E-OJ
2 8E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

4. IE-08

5.0E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

54E-09

66E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

30E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

2. IE-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

60E-05

1.4E-04

2E-04

2E-04

1 4E-M

1.7E-05

2E-04

1.8E-05

31E-05

5E-05

2E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.11.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Storm Event Surface
Water

Exposure Point

SW-05

Exposure Point Total
SW-06

Exposure Point Total
SW-07

Exposure Point Total

SW-08

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Oannal

Exp. Rout* Total

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

3E»00
26*01
1E»01

4E*02

9E-02

Units

uoA

uo/L

ug/L

UB/L
ug/L

Antimony
Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E*00

2E*01

2E*01

4E»02

2E-01

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

1E*01

1E*01

2E»02

8E-02

ug/L
ug/L

uoA

ug/L

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Thallium

1E»00

3E»01

5E-KJ1

6E*02

2E-01

2E»00

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

8.6E-09
6.1E-08

66E-08

13E-06
2.9E-10

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnit Risk
Value

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

9.0E-09

7.7E-08

1.3E-07

1.3E-06

5.1E-10

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A
N/A

4.5E-06

6.1E-08

776-07

2.6E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.7E-09

8.SE-08

3.1E-07

2.0E-06

566-10

5.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

1.6E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

9.2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-08

9E-08

N/A

1.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

IE-07

67E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

7E-08

N/A

1.3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

16-07

IE-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.5E-08

1.8E-07

1.9E-07

38E-06

85E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

6.0E-05

3.06-04

75E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Unite

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

2.6E-08

2.2E-07

38E-07

386-06

1 5E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

6.0E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.3E-07

1.8E-07

23E-06

75E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7 5E-05

2.86-03

2.1E-OS

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.4E-08

25E-07

9.0E-07

5.8E-06

1.6E-09

1.7E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.0E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

8.0E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kgxlay

Hazard Quotient

4.2E-04

5.9E-04

2.6E-03

1.3E-03

4.0E-05

5E-03

5E-03

4.4E-04

7.5E-04

5.1E-03

1.4E-03

7.1E-05

8E-03

BE-03

436-04

246-03

8. IE-04

3.6E-05

4E-03

46-03

2.3E-04

8.3E-04

12E-02

2.1E-03

7.7E-05

2.1E-04

2E-02

2E-02
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TABLE 3-7.11.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: CurrentfFuture
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Adull

Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Medium

Storm Event Surface
Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

SW-09

Exposure Point Total
SW-10

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

EPC
Value

2E>00

4E»00

Units

ug/L
uoA

Arsenic

Mercury

2E»00

8E-02

uoA
ug/L

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculation!
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.7E-09

1.2E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Untt Risk
Value

N/A

1.5E*00

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

64E-OS

2.4E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Total or Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

N/A

1 .8E-08

2E-08

2E-06

9.5E-09

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.7E-08
36E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

6.0E-05

3.0E-04

Units

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

1 9E-08

70E-10

mg/Xg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

28E-04

12E-04

4E-04

4E-04

6.2E-05

3.4E-05

1E-04

1E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.11.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population; Area Resident
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Storm Event Surface
Water

Exposure Point

SW-05

Exposure Point Total
SW-06

Exposure Point Total
SW-07

Exposure Point Total
SW-08

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

3E»00

2E»01

1E«01

4E*02
9E-02

Units

ugA.
ug/L
ugA.
ugA.
ugA.

Antimony
Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3£*00

2E*01

2E*01

4E»02

8E-02

ugA.
ugA.
ugA.

ugA.
ugA

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

1E*01

1E»01

2E»02

8E-02

ugA.

ugA.

ugA.
ugA.

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

1E»00

3E»01

5E«01

6E»02

2E-01

2E»00

ugA.
ugA.
ugA.

ugA
ugA
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

6.3E-10

4.5E-09

4.8E-09

9.4E-08

2.1E-11

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

CSFAJnitRlsk
Value

N/A
1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unite

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

6.6E-10

5.6E-09

9.SE-09

96E-08

1.9E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

1.5E+00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.2E-09

4.5E-09

5.6E-08

1.9E-11

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E->00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

3.4E-10

62E-09

2.2E-08

1 .5E-07

4.1E-11

4.3E-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mgAg-day

N/A

1.5E'00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/Vs-day) ''
N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

67E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-09

7E-09

N/A

8.4E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

HE -09

8E-09

4.9E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

SE-09

5E-09

N/A

9.3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-09

9E-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

63E-09

4.5E-08

4.8E-08

9.4E-07

2. IE-10

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

60E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

6.6E-09

56E-08

95E-08

96EO7

1 9E-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

6.0E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

3 2E-08

45E-08

56E-07

1.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

30E-04

7.5E-06

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

34E-09

62E-08

2 2E-07

1 5E-06

41E-10

4.3E-09

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

60E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

8.0E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.0E-04

1.5E-04

6.4E-04

3.3E-04

1.0E-05

IE-03

1E-03

1.1E-04

1.9E-04

1.3E-03

3.4E-04

8.9E-06

2E-03

2E-03

1 1E-04

5.9EXM

2.0E-04

8.9E-06

9E-04

9E-04

5.7E-05

2. IE-04

3.0E-03

52E-04

1.9E-05

54E-05

4E-03

4E-03
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TABLE 3-7.11.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: CumsnfFuture

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Surface Water (cent.)

Exposure Medium

Storm Event Surface
Water (cont.)

Exposure Point

SW-09

Exposure Point Total
SW-10

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

EPC
Value

2E«00

4E»00

Units

ug/L
USA

Arsenic

Mercury

2E»00

8E-02

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.2E-10
9.0E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnBRlEk
Value

N/A
1.5E*00

Unto

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

4.6E-10

1.8E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

N/A

1 3E-09

1E-08

1E-09

6.9E-10

N/A

7E-10

7E-10

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.2E-09

9.0E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

6.0E-05
3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

46E-09

1 BE-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

6.9E-05

30E-05

1E-04

1E-04

1.5E-05

B.4E-06

2E-05

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.12.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Storm Event Surface
Water

Exposure Point

SW-05

Exposure Point Total
SW-06

Exposure Point Total
SW-07

Exposure Point Total
SW-08

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dennal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

3E*00

2E*01

1E»01

4E«02

9E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ufl/L

Antimony

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

2E»01

2E'01

4E»02

2E-01

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

1E»01

1E*Ot

2E-.02

8E-02

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

1E»00

3E»01

5E*01

6E*02

2E-01

2E»00

ug/L
ug/L
U0/L

uo/L
ug/L

ug/L

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.9E-09
3.5E-08

3.8E-08

7.4E-07

1.7E-10

Units

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRlsk
Value

N/A

1.5E-KJO

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

5.2E-09

4.4E-08

7.5E-08

7.6E-07

2.9E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

1,5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.6E-08

3.5E-08

4.4E-07

1.5E-10

mg/kg-<Jay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.5E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-dey) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

2.7E-09

4.9E-08
1.8E-07

1.1E-06

3.2E-10

3.4E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-<jay

N/A

1.5E*00
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/k(Hiay> -'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

5.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

SE-08

N/A

66E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-08

3.8E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-08

4E-08

N/A

7.3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-08

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5 8E-08
4 16-07

44E-07

86E-06

1.96-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

6.0E-05
3.0E-04
7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.0E-08

5 1E-07

8.7E-07

8.8E-06

34E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.0E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kgKlay

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-07

4 1E-07

5.2E-06

1.7E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.1E-08

5.7E-07

2.1E-06

13E-05

37E-09

3.9E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

6.0E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

8.0E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

9.6E-04

1.4E-03

5.9E-03

3.1E-03

9.2E-05

IE-02

1E-02

1.0E-03

1 7E-03

12E-02

3.2E^)3

1.6E-04

2E-02

2E-02

9.9E-04

5.4E-03

1.8E-03

8.2E-06

BE-03

8E-03

52E-04

19E-03

2.7E-02

4.8E-03
1 .BE-04

49E-04

4E-02

4E-02
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TABLE 3-7.12.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child_____

Medium

Surface Water (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Storm Event Surface
Water {cont.)

Exposure Point

SW-09

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

EPC
Value

2E»00

4E»00

Units

ug/L

UQ/l

Exposure Point Total
SW-10 Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Arsenic
Mercury

2E*00

8E-02

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.3E-09

7.1E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSFAJnlt Risk
Value

N/A

1.5E«00

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

3.6E-09

1.4E-10

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E»00
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Cancer Risk

N/A

1.1E-08

IE-08

1E-08

5.5E-09

N/A

5E-09

56-09
N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

38E-08

82E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

6.0E-05
3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

42E-08

16E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.1E-05
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

8.3E-04

2.7E-04

9E-04

9E-04

1.4E-04

7.7E-05

2E-04

2E-04
N/A

N/A ||

—————————IN/A |
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TABLE 3-7.12.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Cun«nt/Futur»

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure Medium

Storm Event Surface
Water

Exposure Point

SW-05

Exposure Point Total
SW-06

Exposure Point Total
SW-07

Exposure Point Total
SW-08

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

EPC
Value

3E+00

2E»01

1E*01

4E*02

9E-02

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ugA.
ug/L
ug/l

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

3E»00

2E*01

2E+01

4E*02

8E-02

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ugA.

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

1E*01

1E--01

2E»02
8E-02

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ugA.

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

16*00

36>01

56+01

66»02
2E-01

2E*00

ug/L
ugA.
ugA.

ug/L
ug/L
ugA,

Exposure Point Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.1E-10

2.9E-09

3.1E-09

61E-08

1.4E-11

Units

mg/ka-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSFAJnit Risk
Value

N/A
1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.3E-10

3.7E-09

6.2E-09

6.3E-08

1.2E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

N/A

1.5E-KX)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

2 IE-09

2.9E-09

3.7E-08

12E-11

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

2.2E-10

4.1E-09

1.5E-08

9.5E-08

2.7E-11

2.8E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

4.4E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-09

4E-09

N/A

5.5E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-09
5E-09

3.2E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

3E-09

N/A

6.1E-09

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

6E-09

6E-09

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.4E-08
1.0E-07

1 1E-07

2.2E-06

48E-10

Units

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfO/RfC
Value

6.0E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E-08

1.3E-07

2.2E-07

2.2E-06

4.3E-10

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.0E-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

21E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

74E-08

10E-07

1.3E-06

4.3E-10

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2 IE-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

7.8E-09

1.4E-07

5 1E-07

3.3E-06

9.3E-10

99E-09

mg/k9-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6 OE-05

3.0E-04

7.5E-05

2.8E-03

2.1E-05

8.0E-05

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.4E-04

3.4E-04

1.5E-03

7.7E-04

2.3E-05

3E-03

3E-03

2.5E-04

4.3E-04

29E-03

79E-04

2.OE-05

4E-03

4E-03

2.5E-04

1.4E-03

46E-04

2.0E-05

2E-03

2E-03

1.3E-04

4.8E-04

6.8E-03

1.2E-03

4.4E-05

1.2E-04

9E-03

9E-03
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TABLE 3-7.12.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child

Medium

Surface Water (com.)

Exposure Medium

Storm Event Surface
Water (com)

Exposure Point

SW-09

Exposure Point Total
SW-10

Exposure Route

Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony
Arsenic

EPC
Value

2E*00
4E«00

Units

ug/L

ug/L

Arsenic

Mercury
2E«00

8E-02

ug/L
ug/L

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.7E-10
S.9E-10

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/UnltRisk
Value

N/A

1.5E+00

Unite

N/A

(mgAo-day) •'

3.0E-10

1.2E-11

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across At Media

Cancer Risk

N/A
B.8E-10

96-10

9E-10

4.6E-10

N/A

5E-10

SE-10

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

9.5E-09

2 1E-08

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

8.0E-05

3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mgAg-day

1.1E-08

4.0E-10

mgAo-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

2 1E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

1.6E-04

6.9E-05

2E-04

2E-04

35E-05

1.9E-05

5E-05

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.13.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure Point

SC05

Exposure Route

IngesBon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Tow
Exposure Point Total

SC06 Ingestton

Exp. Rout* Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Cadmium

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury
Vanadium

EPC
Value

1E*01

9E*02

2E»01

2E»03

4E*02

2E»01

6E+01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

96*02

26*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

26*03

4E*01

1E»03

2E*03

SE»00

6E*01

4E*03

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
2E*03

4E*01

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

4.4E-07

3.4E-05

e.5E-07

60E-05

1.5E-05

8.6E-07

2.2E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/Kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

N/A

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.3E-06

28E-08
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.5E*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

6.3E-05

1.6E-06

3.5E-05

6.2E-05

3.1E-07

2.4E-06
1 6E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6.3E-06

5.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

2.6E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

36-05

5.0E-06

N/A

5E-06

3E-05

4.9E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-05

9.4E-06

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.6E-05

1.2E-03

3.0E-05

2.1E-03

5.1E-04

3.0E-05

7.6E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-02

70E-02

1.0E-04

1.0E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 .2E-04

9.8E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/Xg-day
mg/kg-day

2.2E-03

5 7E-05

1 2E-03

22E-03

1.1E-OS

8.4E-05

5.5E-03

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

5.SE-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1 .OE-04

10E-03

30E-01

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

22E-04

1 9E-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

9E-06 |

Hazard Quotient

39E-OJ

2.0E«00

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

7.3E-03

3.0E-01

7.6E-02

3E»00

3.9E-01

39E-02

4E-01
3E*00

3.86*00

5.7E-02

4.1E-02

3.1E-02

1 1E-01

84E-02

18E-02

4E*00

7.3E-01

7.5E-02

8E-01

6E-OS | ( 5E*00
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TABLE 3-7.13 RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cent)

Exposure Medium

Sediment Cores (oont.

Exposure Point

SCOT

Exposure Route

IngesUon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

SC08

Exposure Point Total
SC09

Exposure Point Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E»02
2E*01

8E»02

2E*03

3E«00

7E*01

4£*03

4E*02

2E»01

Units

mg/kg
moAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury
Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»03

2E»01

1E»03

5E»02

1E»01

7E»01

2E*03

1E*03

2E«01

rngAo

mg/kg
mj/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

Arsenic
Mercury

Arsenic

9E»01

1E»00

9E*01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-05

8.3E-07

3.1E-OS

8.6E-05

1.3E-07

2.5E-06

1.6E-04

1.5E-06

2.7E-08

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/UnJt Risk
Value

7.7E-01
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

47E-05

8.4E-07

5.3E-05

1.9E-OS

5.2E-07

25E-06

8.6E-05

4.6E-06
26E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -<
N/A

3.3E-06

4.5E-08

3.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

1.5E»00

<mg/kg«jBy) •'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

Cancer Risk

1.1E-05
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

1E-05

2.2E-06

N/A

2E-08

1E-05

3.6E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-05

69E-06

N/A

7E-06

4E-05

26E-06

N/A

36-06

4.9E-07

5E-07

3E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.2E-04
2.9E-05

1.1E-03

3.0E-03

44E-06

8.7E-05

5.7E-03

5.2E-05

9.6E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

5.9E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1 .OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1 6E-03

29E-05

1 8E-03

6.8E-04

1.8E-05

B.7E-05

3.0E-03

1 6E-04

97E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

1. OE-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1 OE-03

30E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1.2E-04

1.6E-06

12E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

1 .OE-04

3.0E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

8.8E-01

2.9E-02

3.6E-02

4.3E-02

4.4E-02

8.7E-02

19E-02

1E*00

1.7E-01

3.8E-02

2E-01

1E->00

28E«00

2.9E-02

6.1E-02

97E-03

18E-01

87E-02

1.0E-02

3E*00

5.4E-01

39E-02

6E-01

4E»00

2.0E-01

1.6E-02

2E-01

3.8E-02

4E-02

3E-01
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TABLE 3-7.13.RME

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HA2ARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment Cores (cont.

Exposure Point

SC10

Exposure Point Total
SC11

Exposure Point Total
SC12

Exposure Route

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Arsenic

EPC
Value

6E*01

6E'01

Units

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

Cadmium

16»02

7E*00

36*02

6E«02

2E*00

7E»01

1E*02

7E'00

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/Vg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E*02

1E*01

4E»02

9E»02

3E-00

8E'01

1E»02

IE'01

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.2E-06

2.2E-07

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.7E-01

1.5E»00

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mg/kg-day) •'

4 1E-06

2.7E-07

1.2E-05

2.3E-OS

80E-08

26E-08

4.1E-07

8.9E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'

N/A

4.9E-06

4.1E-07

1.7E-05

3.4E-05

1.0E-07

3.1E-06

48E-07

1.4E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1 5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mgfkg-day) •'

N/A

Cancer Risk

I.7E-06

2E-06

3.3E-07

3E-07

2E-06

3.2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

6.1E-07

N/A

6E-07

4E-08

3.7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

7.2E-07

N/A

7E-07
4E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.7E-05

76E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

59E-04

3.0E-04

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

1 4E-04

94E-06

43E-04

8.0E-04

28E-06

9.IE-05

1.4E-06

3.1E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.06-04

1,06-03

3.0E-04

2 56-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

1.7E-04

1.4E-05
5.8E-04

1.2E-03

3.5E-06

1.1E-04

1.7E-05

4.7E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.BE-04

10E-03

30E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.3E-01

1E-01

2.5E-02

3E-02

2E-01

2.4E-01

9.4E-03

1 .46-02

1 1E-02

28E-02

9.16-02

4E-01

47E-02

1.2E-02

6E-02

5E-01

2.9E-01

1.4E-02

1 9E-02

1.7E-02

3.5E-02

1 1E-01

5E-01

5.6E-02

1.9E-02

8E-02

6E-01
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TABLE 3-7.13.RM6

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult______

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment Cores (cont.

, I

Exposure Point

SC13

Exposure Route

Inoesdon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

EPC
Value

1E»02
1E»01

5E*02

3E»02

2E«00

8E*01

3E»03

Units

mgAg
mg/kg

mgAg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
1E*02

1E»01

mg/kg
mg/kg

Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

44E-06
4.3E-07

1.7E-05

1.3E-05

786-08

3.0E-06

B.3E-05

Units

mg/kg-daY
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-dey

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Untt Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Unite

(mg/xg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4.3E-07

1.4E-08

mg/kg-day
mg/Vg-day

1.5E-KX)

N/A

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across Al Media

Cancer Risk

3.4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
ntake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.5E-04

1.5E-05

6.0E-04

4.6E-04

2.7E-06

1 OE-04

3.3E-03

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kcrday

mgVkg-dfly

RfD/R(C
Value

5.9E-04

1 .OE-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1.OE-03

3.0E-01

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kff-day

3E-06 ||

6.56-07

N/A

7E-07

4E-06
N/A
N/A

N/A

1.SE-05

5.0E-07

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day
3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

2.6E-01
1.5E-02

2.0E-02

6.5E-03

2.7E-02

1 .OE-01

1.1E-02

4E-01

5.1E-02

2.0E-02

7E-02

5E-01

I N/A

N/A

N/A
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TABLE 3-7.13.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Dredger

Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment

Exposure Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure Point

SC05

Exposure Point Total
SC06

Exposure Route

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Derma

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E*01
5E»02
2E*01
1E»03

4E*02

2£*01

6E*01

5E»02

2E*01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

9E»02

4E»01

5E»02

2E*03

5E*00

4E»01

4E»03

9E+02

4E+01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/ko

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancar Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-07

5.0E-06

2.1E-07

9.2E-06

3.3E-06

2.1E-07

54E-07

4.9E-07

6.9E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg^day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

CSF/Unit Risk

Value

MM

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E«00

N/A

Units

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-dayl •'
N/A

80E-06

4.0e-07

4.6E-06

1.5E-OS

4.4E-08

3.3E-07

3.9E-05

7.9E-07

1.3E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.7E-OI

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

Cancer Risk

N/A

3.8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

7.4E-07

N/A

7E-07

5E-06

6.1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

1.2E-08

N/A

1E-06

7E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.7E-06

3.5E-04

1.56-05
64E-04

2.3E-04

1.5E-05

3.8E-05

3.4E-06

4.9E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

4.0E-04

5.9E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02
1 OE-04

1.0E )̂3

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kgHlay

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.6E-04

2.6E-05

3.3E-04

1.1E-03

3.1E-06

23E-05

2.7E-03

5.5E-05

9.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

10E-03

3.0E-02

7.06-02

1. OE-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-01

3.06-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

1.96-02

5.9E-01

1.5E-02

2. IE-02

3.3E-03

1.5E-01

3.8E-02

8E-01

1 1E-01

19E-02

1E-01

1E*00

95E-01

2.8E-02
1 1E-02

1.5E-02

3.1E-02

2.3E-02

9.1E-03

1E«00

1.8E-01

3.7E-02

2E-01

1E»00
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TABLE 3-7.13.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (cont.)

Exposure Medium

Sediment Cores (cont

Exposure Point

SC07

Exposure Point Total
SC08

Exposure Point Total
SCOT

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Route

Ingestttxi

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingettlon

Exp Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingestion

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Rout* Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

4E*02

2E»01

6E»02

2E*03

3E»00

7E*01

4E*03

4E*02

2E+01

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/k8
mg/kg

Arsenic

Cadmium
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Arsenic

Cadmium

4E*02

7E*00

4E»02

5E*02
4E»00

2E-K11

2E*03

4E»02

7E*00

mg/kj

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/ko

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Ansenic
Mercury

Arsenic

5E*01

6E-01

5E»01

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Cancer Ruxk reticulations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.7E-06
21E-07
7.66-06

2. IE-05

3.1E-08

6.2E-07

406-05

3.76-07

6.8E-09

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/ke-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E»00

N/A

Unite

(mg/kg-d«y) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

33E-06

64E-06

3.6E-06

4.8E-06

3.5E-08

1.9E-07

21E-05

3.2E-07

2.1E-09

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mfl/kg-day

mg/Vg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.7E-OI

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.56*00

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) •'
N/A

4.SE-07

5.2E-OS

44E-08

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

1.5E*00

(mg/kg-day) -'
N/A

(mg/kg-day) "'

Cancer Risk

2.9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

5.5E-07

N/A

6E-07

3E-06

2.5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

4.9E-07

N/A

5E-07

3E-08

3.4E-07

N/A

3E-07

6.6E-08

7E-08

4E-07

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

2.6E-04

1.4E-05

53E-04

1. 56-03

2.2E-06

4.3E-05

28E-03

2.6E-05

4.8E-07

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RfD/RfC
Value

5.9E-04

1.0E-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1 .OE-03

30E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

2.3E-04

4.5E-06

25E-04

34E-04

2.4E-06

1.3E-05

1.5E-03

23E-05

1.5E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

1 OE-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1. OE-03

3.0E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/ko-day

mg/kg-day
mg/ka-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

31E^)5

3.7E-07

3. IE-06

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

1 .OE-04

30E-04

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

4.4E-01

1.4E-02
1.8E-02

2.1E-02

2.2E-02

4.3E-02

9.4E-03

6E-01

8.6E-02

1.9E-02

1E-OI

7E-01

3.9E-01

45E-03

8.4E-03

4.8E-03

2.4E-02

1.3E-02

50E-03

4E-01

7.6E-02

59E-03

8E-02

5E-01

5.3E-02

3.7E-03

6E-02

1 OE-02

IE-02

7E-02
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TABLE 3-7.13.CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (com)

Exposure Medium

Sediment Cores (oont.

Exposure Point

SC10

Exposure Point Total
SC11

Exposure Point Total
SC12

Exposure Route

Ingestkxi

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Tow

Ingestton

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total

Ingeston

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic

Arsenic

EPC
Value

6E»01

6E»01

Units

mg/kg

mg/ko,

Arsenic

Cadmium

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E»02

6E»00

3E»02

8E*02

2E»00

7E»01

1E*02

6E*00

mg/kg
rrig/kg
mgAg

mo/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Arsenic

Cadmium

1E-02

1E*01

4E*02

9E*02

3E»00

8E»01

1E*02

1E*01

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mgAg
mgAg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Cancer Risk Calculations
IntaKe/Exposure Concentration

Value

5.5E-07

5.4E-08

Units

mg/Vg-day

mg/Vg-day

CSRUnlt Risk

Value

7.7E-01

1.5E*00

Units

(mg/kg-day) •'

(mgAg-day) •'

9.4E-07

5.5E-08

3.0E-06

5.7E-06

2.0E-08

85E-07

936-08

1.8E-09

mgAg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

t.SE+OO

N/A

(mgAg-day) •'
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-dayl •'

N/A

10E-06

966-08

4.1E-06

8.4E-06

24E-08
7.7E-07

10E-07

32E-09

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

I.5E»00

N/A

(mg/kg-dayl "'
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

Cancer Risk

4.2E-07

46-07

8.1E-08

BE-06

5E-07

7.2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

1.4E-07

N/A

1E-07

9E-07

80€-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

1.6E-07

N/A

2E-07

1E-06

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

3.8E-05

3.8E-06

Units

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

RID/RfC
Value

5.9E-04

30E-04

Urals

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

6.5E-05

38E-06

2.1E-04

4 OE-04

1 4E-06

45E-05

6.5E-06

1.3E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

5.9E-04

1.0E-03

3.06-02

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

t.OE-03

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

7.3E-OS

67E-06

29E-04

59E-04

1.7E-06

5.4E-05

7.2E-06

22E-07

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

59E-04

10E^)3

30EO2

7.0E-02

1. OE-04

I.OE-03

30E-04

2.5E-05

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

Hazard Quotient

6.5E-02

6E-02

I.3E-02

1E-02

BE-02

1.1E-01

3.8E-03

7.0E-03

5.7E-03

1.4E-02

4.5E-02

2E-01

22E-02

5.1E-03

3E-02

2E-0(

1.2E-01

67E-03

9.7E-03

8.4E-03

1.7E-02

54E-02

2E-01

2.4E-02

8.9E-03

3E-02

3E-01

Page 3 of 4 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7.13.CT-fA]



TABLE 3-7.13 CT

CALCULATION OF CHEMICAL CANCER RISKS AND NON-CANCER HAZARDS

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult

Medium

Sediment (conl)

Exposure Medium

Sediment Cores (cont

Exposure Point

SC13

Exposure Route

Ingestlon

Exp. Route Total
Dermal

Exp. Route Total
Exposure Point Total

Chemical of
Potential Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium

Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

Arsenic
Cadmium

EPC
Value

1E*02
1E«01
3E*02

3E*02

2E*00

8E*01

2E»03

1E*02

1E«01

Units

mg/kg
mo/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

1.1E-06

1.1E-07

3.1E-06

3.2E-06

1.4E-08

7.3E-07

1.5E-05

1.1E-07

3.6E-09

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

CSF/Unlt Risk
Value

7.7E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1.5E*00

N/A

Units

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

(mg/kg-day) ''
N/A

Total of Receptor Risks Across Alt Media

Cancer Risk

8.4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

1.6E-07

N/A

2E-07

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Cancer Hazard Calculations
Intake/Exposure Concentration

Value

7.6E-05

7.6E-06

2.2E-04

23E-04

t.OE-06

5.1E-05

1 1E-03

76E-06

25E-07

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/Vg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-dey
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-d8y

RfD/RfC

Value

5.9E-04

1 OE-03

3.0E-02

7.0E-02

1.0E-04

1. OE-03

30E-01

3.0E-04

2.5E-05

Units

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day

mg/kg-day
mg/kg-day

Total of Receptor Hazards Across All Media

Hazard Quotient

1.3E-01

7.6E-03

7.2E-03

3.2E-03

1.0E-02

5.1E-02

35E-03

2E-01

2.5E-02

1.0E-02

4E-02

2E-01
N/A

N/A

N/A

Page 4 of 4 TABLES.XLS [Table 3-7 13.CT-fA]



TABLE 3-8.1.RME

CALCULATION OF RADIATION CANCER RISKS

Reasonable Maximum Exposure

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe:

Receptor Population:

Receptor Age:

Medium

Medium Total

Exposure Medium Exposure Potrrt Exposure Route

Exp. Route Total

Exp. Route Total

Radionuclide of Potential Concern EPC
Value Units

NOTAPPL CABLE

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Exp. Route Total

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Risk Calculation
Approach

Cancer Risk Calculations
Inlake/Actlvrry

Value Units

CSF

Value Units
Cancer Risk

Total of Receptor Risks Across All Media

Page 1 ol l TASLES.XLS [Table 8 1 RME]



TABLE 3-8.1.CT

CALCULATION OF RADIATION CANCER RISKS

Central Tendency

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe:
Receptor Population
Receptor Age:____

Medium

Medium Total

Exposure Medium Exposure Point Exposure Route

Exp. Route Total

Exp. Route Total

Radkxiuclide of Potential Concern EPC
Value Units

NOT APPL CABLE

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Exp. Route Total

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Exp. Route Total

Exp. Route Total

jj Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Risk Calculation
Approach

Cancer Risk Calculations
Intake/Activity

Value Units

CSF

Value Units

Cancer Risk

Total ofReceptor Risks Across AllMedia |

Page 1 of 1 TABLES.XLS [Table 8.1.CT]
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TABLE*-! 1 CT

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RIMS AMD HAZARD* FOA COPC*

CENTTtAL TENDENCY
WELLS 0*H SUPCftFUND 9fTE OU3

1E-01

1E-W

IE-02

IE-03
IE-04

1E-02

ff-04

SC-04
4C-03

It-03

IE-03

ie-04
TE-03
4C-04

2E-04

3E-03

IE-04

1E-02

IE-04

TE-OJ
4E-04

KMtanucM* Total

«-0*

IB-01
It-03

IE-03

M-03

18-02
1E-03

IE-03

2E43
6E-03
4E-04

N/A • Nol ApcflubM

Total NMVOW Sy>Mm HI •

Total K«n*y HI •



TABLE 3-6.2-RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS QtH SUPERFUNDSfTE OU3

SoMutto TnMframK CumM

RfOtftot Popdriton: R4CfMfend UMT

RftMpttr Age; Yoor ĵ Chfld/Aduft

Madium

Surf«c*WM«

MwfcMflToUl

Swfttwnt

6>po»..

M«**n

St*fK«W*V

E*MM*.

Point

Sttfan14

(Ruch 1 )

Ctwotc*

ofPoWnHd

Concim

H^XKhlor *poodd«

ArMrtc

Cvdmtum

CtnomtunV)

LMd

Mw^«r«x

Mvcury

ClMmtcdToUf

Radtonudklt ToW

B«o«««P«MToU

ExpovmMHftmToW

SvdtaMnt Station 14

B«uc(«>«rthf«tw>»

B«Uti<R)pyrwM

8«aei(b)nuDrvi«w>*

Bwuo(k]flkMr«#ww

Animony

Arivvc
Bwlum

Cadmium

Copper

LMd

MjngMM

Mwcury

WcM

ThdNum

VwiKium

Z)r>c

ChwnlulTo(ri

R««cnucM»TcM

Ejqn«ur* Petal Tot*
Expowra Mwlum TcU

MwftumTotd

RBMptorToM

C»dnoyinlc Ri*

Young CMd * AtUi

IngtMan

-

-

Inhtfdtan 0«rmd

46-09

2E-07

N>A

N/A

H/A

WA

ZE-07

Bdvnd

(R ÎMon)

££-08

4E-07

»E-ce
5£-OS

f*A

WA

3E-00

fVA

WA

WA

WA

MA

N/A

N/A

WA

WA

WA

4E-08

4E-08

3E-07

76-06

4E-09

WA

IE-06

N/A

26-oe

ExpoM*
RoMMTaW

4E-06

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

26-07

BE-06

7E-07

2E-07

9E-0&

N/A

N/A

4E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E40

5E-06

56-06

5E-M
se-M

NarvCvcinogtnlc M«urd ChwtMmi

Young ChHd

Prtm«ry

T«iHOrgar

Uw

Skin

KJdrwy

OMtrdntMOrul Syvtam

Ncrvoui Sy«Mm

IrnfWi* Syttam

InffMten InhriWan D«m*

1E-04

2E-03

1E-03

2E-02

3E-03

4EJX

3E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

O«Mrri Taxtctty

Btood

Skm
CvdtovMcU*

Kidrwy

0«Mrtf Tortrtty

Kkfruy

N«rv«M SytHrn

N«vou«Sy«wn

OwMrriTiMclty

Bkiad

Kldn«v

Stood

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

BE-OS

1E-03

SE-02

16-M

S£XM

7E-05

IE-03

1E-03

7E-03

IE-04

SE-03

SE-03

4E-04

6E-02

N.'A

NA

N^A

N/A

4E-05

2E^)2

IE-03

2E-02

RouMToU

'E-04

2C-03

1E-03

26-0;

3E-03

4E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-Q2

WA

HIA
•4'A

WA

1E-04

16-03

8E-C2

IE-04

2E-03

7E-05

1E-03

IE-03

7E-03

2E-04

5E-03

6E-03

4E-04

1E-01

1E-01

1E-01

1E-01

1E-01

ri Rrt* ACTMI Alt Mad* Totri H»e«rd ACTMI AH M«ch» R

N/A • Hot Apptc**.

TMd Skm HI "

Tout Nwvou* SytMfti HI *

ToUl Imrnun* SyvMm Hf *

TotM Kidney HI *

Tout Stood Hi •
T«* G«n«r* ToOctty «! -

To** LN* H: -

•itron-lMtin* System « •

Tom CvdkKMcul* H «

Tolil D*̂ *optn«ni* HI >

BE-02

1E-02

4E-04

IE-02

SE-C3

4E-04

IE-04

2E-02

1E-04

N/A



TABLE 5-9 2.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCl

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 3*H 3UPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scwurlo TkiMAvTM: Cun*n(

R«e«ptor Position: RtcrMfond UMC

Rrapur AOK Young CMhfAtUI

Medium

Surf«c.W«t*

itooWnToM

S«dknwnt

Eapott**

Medium

SurfK«WMv

E*XWur»

Pont

8<*on14

fRMcht}

ChwDfc*

of Pot***

Ccnwn

H >̂uchkr tpaiddB

C«dr»wm

ChfomhmVl

LMd

MmgwwM

Mwcwry

CtwrfcdToU

Radtanudhte Tat*

Expo*** PnW ToU

E*MNur*M*dfi»nToM

SwftnMrt StCton 14

B«uo< •}**»**»•

B«uo(a)pyr*M

B«uo(b)nuo(»ii»wn«

B««i)(k)flua-«ittwr>«

'twnwiBwtfi*

An*twny

ArMnto

Bvlum

C«lfi**n

C<pp«r

LMd

MangmM

MVOJ>¥

Md.*

ThMlum

Vvudkjm

Zinc

CtNmicriToM

RtdcnudkteToul

E*OM«* PoM ToW

E*x»u» hMhjm ToU

M«dtumTot*

R*c*eut Totd

Cvdnogw*: Ri*k

Young Child + AduH

IngMttan

"

-

InhriMan Dvirul

BE-'O

3E-08

N/A

N/A

r«A
MA

3E-OB

EMmd

(RxUtan)

7E-09

96-08

IE-OB

7E-10
N/A

WA

4E-07

f«A

r*A
WA

N/A

N/A

WA

r*A
WA

WA

h*A

5E-07

IE-OB
1E-07

2E-OS

IE-09

WA

3E-07

N/A

<E<7

E*x»>jr«

RouMToW

«E-10

3E-OB

N/A

N/A

WA

WA

3E-06

3E-0«

3E »̂

3E-OB

2E-08

2E-07

3E-06

2E-W

MA

N/A

BE -07

WA

N/A

WA

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

IE-06

IE-00

1EXM

iE-oa
1E-OC

MorvC*drwg«nic H«uid OuoflwM

YotngCHd

Prtmvy

TvgMOrgm

Uw

Shin

ra*»<v
QMtrvntMlnd Syvtvn

Nan«ij«3y«lwn

Irwnun* Sywlvn

^ ,̂ InhdMion D«frnd

9£-Oi

IE-03

1E-04

1E-02

IE-03

IE-04

IE-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

QwtMd Tcottctty

Blood

3km

CtfdovMoiv

Kklrwy

QwwriToddty

Ki*wy

NwvoMSyWvn

NwvauaS)«wn

QvMrdTaridty

Stood

Ki**y

Stood

N/A

N/A

H-A

N/A

IE-05

SE-04

26-02

SE-05

2E-04

2E-05

56-04

4E-04

IE-03

9E-05

1E-03

3E-03

2E-04

3E-02

N/A

h*A

NiA

N/A

3E-OS

2E-02

7E-04

2E-02

E«x*»

RoutMlotd

SE-05

iE-03

16-04

IE-02

IE-03

2E-04

IE-02

1E-02

IE-02

1E-02

N/A

WA

N/A

WA

4E^)S

5E-04

4E-02

5E-05

8E-04

2E-05

5E-04

4E-04

IE-03

96-05

1E-03

3E-03

2E-04

5E-02

6E-02

5E-02

5E-02

6E-02

Totrf Rtafc AcroM Al Mwii



TABLE M 3 RME
SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

REASONABLE MUMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

So«i>rta ThntHm*: Current
Roovptar PopuMkn: RKtMBontf UMr
Rnotw Af« Your̂  CMMUWuN

Medium

SurhceWmr

Medium Tow
S*0*TMnt

ExpOeUT*

Medium

SurbnWner

E^OMir*
Pant

6Won22/TT-22

(RMcM)

ChemiCd

ofPotentel
Concern

Heptacr»ior«p<Mide

Anwilc

C«*r**n

Chromium VI

Ued

MviftVMee

htarcuy

CrMmtaiTaM

RiriionucUi ToW
Ewoeure PoM ToW

Evoeure MetfUim TeM

Sediment StMon 22/TT-22

TrtcMorMtr>*n*

S«icM>^»>'«cv>*
SwiM»l̂ nn*
S*neo<tt)*uonng*«r«

Dfc«nfi*h)vittvac*rw

h»*«K1.2.̂ «()R¥TW«

AIWW1260

Anomorir

AiMdk

Bwtum
C*dmk*n

ChramkXTi in

CappM

kUro——.
Mveury

NIcW

Vinadlum

Zinc

Ch*mkdlTgUI

R îanucU* ToW

EWOM* PoH Totd
Evaeura Medium T«M

Medium TOM

C«diMB«ntc Rta*
Yu«CMH*Adul(

IrtBMIen

-

_

MidMton pvmri

4E-09

ZE-OT
N/A

M/A

N/A

ff-07

EjO*nd

(FUcSMMn)

K-oa
2E-06

iE-oe
BE-OB

2E-OB

2E-M

2E-OB

9E-09

N/A

36-00

N/A

3E-M

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

4E-08

1E-OI

7E-OB

2E-08

ZE-M

ZE-08
ae-09
N/A

3E-M

IE-OB

16-08

Ê oMn
RoulMToW

4E-09

2E-OT

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-C7

2E-OT

2E-OT
2E-OT

se-oe
2E-C*

IE-01

ZE-07

IE-OB

4E-09

36-08

2E-M

N/A

6E-C4

N/A

SE-OB
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SE-OB

SE-OS

se-06
SE-oe

NofvCoCinoB«n*c HM*4 Ouoiwit

YgunfCMU

PlWMfY
TifB*IO<7»

Uw

Skin

Kidrw
OMtoMMMnd ByvMm

N«v«tMSyMvn

Jmmu'w ByHvn

hi0Mtton Mwirton D«rm«

IE-04

2E-03

IE-03

ZE-C2

3E-03

4£JM

3E-02

Lw«

L(vw

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

OvmfTtttdty

Blood

Bkta

CnltMwcuUr
KldrMy

Omnt Twtfoiy

KMrwr

NtrwouiSyMvn

NMVOUB ByMrn

OwtMTcrfctty

Kidrwy
Stood

1E-04

IE-03

N/A

H/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

1E-05

TE-04

4E«1

«-02

3E-D4

7E-M

2E-05
se-04

ae-M
2E-03
3E-04

2E-OI
2E-04

SE-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

ae-oe

5E-04

IE -02

2E-03

2E-02

E<p«ur.

RoutMToUl

IE-04

2E-03
IE-03

2E-02

3E-03

4E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

tE-04

1E-03

N/A

N'A

2E-05

IE-03

4E-01

BE -02

3E-04

2E-OS

2E-05

5E-04

BE -04

;e-o3
3E-04

2E-02

2E-04

56 -Ot

5E-01

SE-01

SE-01

Tot* RtoK ACTOM Al Mw)i*
N/A • Not Appletf4*

Utlng Ih* MAOEP *top« iKtor lor PCE. »M rM tar »• f«c*(Hi» would dwig* to

Utlng «• NCEA Inr-Md Wop* teto tor TCE, ffw rM far «!• rw^pUr *ou*d ch«v* »

Uitno tw C«IEPA t*o*>* hclor tor TCE. Vo rM fcrltM f»e«f*or would tfwno* ^

sex«
SE-M

K-oe

Tout Stun HI -

ToW N«vau* S)«t«n HI •

Tottf Blood Hi >

ToUl Q«r>*« ToMdly HI •

Tol* Unr HI •

TMtf Q«lranM*ttntf Syvum HI «

ToM CwdiMMculw HI'

Total D«v«opm«nUtf HI *

8E-02

«e-o3
2E-03

4E-01

3E-04

1E-03

2E-02

3E-04

N'A



TABLE 3-*,3 CT

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS OAH 8UPCRFUNO SITE OU3

Soanwto TVn^Nm* Cumnl

Roc l̂or PtyuUtar; Rocnrtttn* UMT

Rraptof AM: Youig ChWAdul

Modkvn

3urfK»Wtfv

MwftumTaM

Sodlmwii

Ewowir*

Mtdkim

3urte*WM*

E«Mura

Point

Slrton 22TTT-22

(RMCnl)

Cn*mtc4

•fPotanM

Conc«m

Hoptacfclor •portd*

AiMnk

Cadmium

CfwgmJumVt

LMd
Mar̂ vuH,

M«i«y

ChvnlcdToM

RadknucH* Tow

evoMVcPoMToM

EipoMr* M**um Tow

8«dbM(M stMon Z2/TT-22
T«U«cMore«irMn«

B«nao<i)in«vKan*

B«w>U)pTr*n«

K«izo(b)fcMranttMn«

KwwOtJIuowtwM

Db«ni(i.h)««nc«n«

lnd«r»o<1.2.3-c«t)pYnr>*

tMrwntnn*

Arockr 1200

Anttmony

AfMnk

Bvlurn

C d̂rmum

ChromJum III

Copper
L««d

hUngmM

M«*«y

NIcM

Zinc

Ch*mic«ToM

RadunucIM* ToW

E*OM«V Pott Taut

E*OM« Marikim ToM

R«MptorToW

C«clnaB«rie Rhk

Young OM * Mutt

Inowtfon

-

_

-nifilrr Darmd

OC-10

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

se^e

ExMmtf

lE-oa
3E-0»

2E-OS

i6-oe
3E-M

3E-IO

3E-Ot

IE-09

N/A

3E-10

•E-OT

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

•E-OT

3E-M

2E-0

4E-M

ee-io
SE-oa
2E<00

N/A

SE-10

4E-07

N/A

4E-OT

Expoour*
RouMToM

IE-10

3E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-4M

3E-M

IE-OS
IE-08

1E-06

3E-09

SE-Ofl

4E-OC

7C-M

IE- 10
SE-oa
4E-09

N/A

TE-10

1E-0*

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

tE-M
1E-M

'E-«
IE-04

NoivCarcirMMnic Huard Ouamm

YoMngChM

Prtmvy

T«v*tOn)M

U*w

SMn

KWMy

OM<roM«Mln«( Syitam

N«v«MSy«um

knrrwwSycMm

tngmter ""—— * 0*m*

96 -OS

1E-OI

IE-04

te-cz

1E-03

2E-04

1E-02

(Jvw

L>t«r

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

I*'A

N/A

Otnorri Todclty

HnmtrM S««tam

BMMd

«Un

C*R»0«MCU1W

KMfMV

Ctvwd TadcWr

Kkt^y

N*vou* Syvtam

NwoMSyMm

(?««** To*dty

Kkkwy

Wood

rE-os
•E-04

N/A

N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-0*

IE -04

4E-02

36-01

2E-04

3E-04

IE-OS

2E-M

4E-04

IE-03

16-04

1E-02

IE-OS

K«

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

re-M

K-04

2E-OI

2E-03

2E-02

RoutaTold

BE-OS

1C-03

IE -04

IE -01

IE-03

7E-C4

IE-02

1E-02

1E-02

IE-02

TE-OS

6E-04

N/A

N/A

N.'A

N,'A

lE-Oi

se-04

4E-OI

se-oj
JE-04

2E-03

IE -05

2E-04

4E-04

IE-0]

1E-04

1E-OI

se-os

IE-01

16-01

16-01

IE-01

\Jm\ny M WADEP •!.

Ucing V>« NCEA kw-mU il

IM« «•• C4EPA Ik

UMng ti* MAOEP •!

m tor PCE, tf>» rto* Pot thu

or tor TCE. A* tW lot Mi

or kr TCE. ********

or tar TCE. »• rtrt tor t*

Totd Huartl AcroM Al M î> |

ToW 9km Ml

Tout knmun* SyiMm HI

Tout Klckwy HI .

ToUl Blood HI i

ToW Oww^ ToMCity HI '

ToU Lnw HI

ToW OtMTOTtotk* SyUm HI i
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TABLE MS.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS Q*H 8UP6BFUMO SITE OU3

Sowwrto TlrrMlrvTW, Cwrwl

R*Mpur Af« Young CHUIMun

MMium

SivtaaWMv

M«4urtiToU<
3«*iwit

EWOM*
Medium

Surfae* Water

Mt

£*x»ur*
Point

SMtonWO
(R**ch1)

Ex»«Mr* Potnl TeM

CTMrmctf
oTPoMntU

ConoM

H<ptaeNc» •port**

A/Mrfe

Cadmium
C»¥WT**T1 VI

lM0

Mngm.t

M^ury

(><mk^ToW

RidkmwcM* TeMl

Expaur* M«Bum ToU

8«dv*«* SWIon WO

TrtcNoroMMni

Bwuo(*)wtifM4r«

BvuofalpyrOT.

B«uo(b)lucrwi»Mn*

Bmn(l>|lu(»witt>«n*
D»*u(«.h)«i»rBCvM

lnd«)o<1J.>«<lkrŷ n*
"^*n»ftfWM

Arecfcv 12«0

AnHmony

Anwttc
Bvlum

Cadmium
Chromium III

COKMT

LMd

btan«vw
Mvcury

Mckd

TMhum
Vvudwm

One

ChwMcdToW

RcdtonudhM Tow
fepg.ur.PolntT.M

E9a-Ur*M««umToM
ktadhmiToM
R*c*pk>rToM

C*n*w»*f*: RM

Young CNU * Mull
In^Wkn

-

_

InMMUr Dwmri

4C-00

IE-07

WA

N/A

2E-OT

ExMmtf
|R«,«̂ ;

tE-OI

K-M

7EJ»

1E-oa
ae- 10
2E-M

ee-»
M/A

1E-01

N/A

1E-05

WA

N/A

N/A

r«A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

H/A

1E-05

5E-0*
OE-Ofl

lE-oe
Tf-10

ZE-OI
«-OS

NVA

IE-00

4E40

H/A

4E-04

ExpMur.

4£«9

3E-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

26 -OT

2E-07

2E-07
2E-07

1E-W

1E-00

1E-OT

2E-oe
2E-W

4E-M

IE-OB

2EJM

H/A

ZE-OS
H/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OS

2E-OS
2E-OS

2E-OS
ZE-05

NofHC«rcin«B«nK HKvd Ouadvil

Young CMW

Pitiwy
TM^Orgwi

Lta«r

SUn
KWn«x

Otftralntartr^ SyMm

Narvcui S)«tam

IngXMn •nMMon Dwmal

1E-4*

2E-03

IE-03

2E-02

3E-03

4E-M

3E-02

LKw

N/A

H/A

N/A

H/A

H/A

(tow* Todctty

lirwnun* 3y*tvn

Blood
SUn

CvdlovMculv

KMMV
OanvMTortdty

Kldrwy

Nwvou* «ptvn
MwvoMSyMwn

Owwri Tntcrty
BkMd
Kidn̂ r
Bioad

7E-OS

N/A

N/A

H/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

4£4M

3E-04

IE-02
IE-01

K-04

36-03
3G-O4

1E-OI

TE-03

IE-02

BE-04
3E-01

3E-OI
2E-03

3E-01

H'A

H'A

N,'A

H,'A

3E-OB

2E-04

7E-OI

TE-03

BC-02

Enpo>ur*
Route To**

IE-04

2E-03
1E-03

S-02

36-03

4E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02
3E-02

7E-OS

7E-M

5£-04

IE -02

3£-01

8E-04

1E-Q2

3E-04

16-02

7E-03

16-02

SE-04

36-03
3£-C2
26-03

46-01

46-01

46-01

4E-OI
4E-C1

ToW KM ACTOM A

Uwng tw NCEA tow-and Wop* (actor far TCE, to rfek br Ni r*oaplM woJd china* to

U».ng tta CaCPA Mop* bcloi lor TCC, t* rM tor t<ta racapUr wotad ct

Uing ** MAOEP (top* (aclot tor TCE. Vw n* to *• r«c*p»r would thing* te>

Total 3kii HI

Tow Novoui Syvtam HI

ToU Irnmun* 5y«Um HI

Total KidnayHt'

13& Stood Ml !

Tolai O«P*» ^orcity HI :

Tcxjl C«aievMcular N



TABLE M.S IT-

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AHO HAZARDS FOR COPC*

CENTRALTCNOENCY

WELLS (UH SUPERfUNO SITE OU3

SMTMrto T1m«Awn«: Cunwit

RwM»tar PofuMten; RMratftanri UMT

Rw^pur A|K Y««o CMWAddl

Mvdtum

SurtMa Water

Medium ToM

S*dkTM>K

E^o r̂,

Mwlbm

3urtac» Water

E^OKM

Point

StMlonWO

(R«dil)

Ch#fi*̂
ofPdtentU
Corxxn

HapWcMor ipodd*

A/wok

Crtniluni

Owomhjm VI

LMd

M^o^M

Mnury

Cti«nta«ToW

Radknudld* ToW
EwwmPBMToW

EVOMT* Mwfcjm ToW

t«d*m«n< SIMtoiWa
Trtcr*oroMh«n«

B4«BD(a)vKrv*e>«n«

B«nn(*]|>ywM

B«ue(b JlueMntMnc
BBrutg<k|liM>ar«Mn»

Dtenl(fch)«n»>'atvM

l«»«r>o<U.3^dtyr̂ «

PtMnanlrrwt*

Arado 12SO

AnSmony

Art**:

Barium

C«dmum

Cc(v«r

M.VMM.

Mvcury

Nlclul

ThMlurn

Vanwium

3rw

Ch«mtc*To<d

RodWrMcH* ToU

ExpMurtPdfrtToM

EivMur* Ktadun ToW
MMbmToW
R4««k»ToW

tw.

-

_

CarcfewavUcR

YounaMM+Ai

InmtHon Otrmal

8E-10

3E-0*

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

se-oe

•k

utt

Extern*

(RadMon)

2E-10

•E-10

te-oa
ZE-00

1E-10
36-09

1E-W

N/A

tE-10

N/A

2E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E^M

1E-M

tt-OS

3E-M

IE- tO

SE-W
2E-W

28-10

IE-0*

N/A

IE-OJ

e*n.tn
RMWTaU

8E-10

3E-OB

N/A

38-04

3E-M

3€-«

3E-M

2E-1Q

2E-OB
3E-M

se-o«
4E-10

BE-O*

3E-M

N/A

IE- 10

N/A

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-M

3E-00

3EXM

3E-00

3E-M

NavC«rctiOB«nk Huvd OwatMnt

YmimiCNW
Primary

T*Ht»B«.

LMr

Skkt

KidMy

lirwnin* SfBtwn

m«M«op Inhdrton D*rm*

DE-OS

IE-03

IE-04

IE-02

IE-03

2E-04

IE-02

Uvw

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

OWMHI Tericttr

Bknd

8kn
C*n*<w«»eut«

Kktwy

OMvriTorfdty

KMFMX

NWVOIM S)»Mn>

Nwvaw 8>»(»m

OwmlTatidtr

Blood
Kiwwy
Btaod

3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

16-04

SE-03

1E-01
3E-04

Zt-03

IE-04

SE-03

3E-03

7E-03

4E-04

1E-03

ZE-O:
9C-0*

1E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

2E-04

7E-02

TE«3

BE -02

EKPMUT.

RoutaToW

iE-01

1E-03

IE'04

1E-02

1EX>3

2E-04

IE-02

IE-02

IE-02

IE-02

3E-OS

H/A

N'A

N/A

SE-Ofl

3C-04

se-03
2E-01

3E-04

•E-03

IE-04

SE-03

3E-03

7E-03

4E-04

IE-03

2E-02

K-04

2E-0)

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

TeMI W"« ACTDM Al h

Urine <*• NCSA k**-«nd atap* <•
UMng to CalEPA Mop* lacttt torTCC thi rte> tot ttiia racapW wouW chang* to

IMnathcMADEP Hop* tour bfTCE. VM rW. toxhi* r*c*pttr wouU d

Tot* Huard Aciou Al M«di«

Total 3*«i HI >

ToU N«rvout Syitam HI *

Tot* KiOnay HI •

ToW Btood HI •

ToW O«i*r« Tarfctty HI •

Totel LJV* HI «

ToW QvlroinHMnal Syitem HI •

Total C



TABLE J~4 B RME

SUMMARY OP R£CEPTQ« RtSKS AND UA2ARM FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS 04H 8UPEBFUNO SITE OU3

CTwncal

QfPxMnlM

SE-03

IE-OS

Andiron*

Barium

2E-C!
K-04

BO»«»am.TJ«

K-03

5C-OJ
2E-G3

IE-OS
SE-OJ

se-o*

Tat« Kidney >-« •

Tdrf SKXX) HI i
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TABLE 3-8.7 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS O4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttm*fram«: Currant

R*c*ptor Population: Recreational Uwi

Receptor Age: Young CWM/Adutl

Medium

Surface Water

Madkjm Total

Sediment

Exposu't

Median

Surface Wetef

Exposure

Potnl

Station TT-30

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

or Potential

Concern

Trichto'oethen*

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

La ad

Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radfcnudde Total

ExpoeurePoWTotd

E*>ocure Medium Total

Sediment Station TT-30

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Marcury

Nick*)

Thalium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Chemical Total

Radtonudde Total

Eipoture Point Total

•*po«urt Medium Total

Medtum Total

Receptor Total

Cardnooenic RN*

Young CMd * AduR

Ingwtkx.

-

_

inhalation Dennal

BE-08

fiE-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

External
(Radiation)

5E-05

N/A

WA

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-05

2E-05

N/A

2E-05

Expoiurt

Route* Tot*!

SE-O8

BE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-05

7E-05

7E-05

7E-05

7E-05

Norv€aroino0«ntt Hazard Quo bent

Young ChW

Primary

Targat Organ

Lh«r

Skm
Kidney

Oaitromtaitinal Syslam

Narvoui Syvlem

Immune Syttem

IngeMon Inhalation Dermal

2E-03

9E-CM

1E-04

4E-C3

4E-03

9E-05

IE-02

Skin

CanKovMcUar

Kidney

Oeneraf Toxfctty

Ktdnay

NarvouJ Syilam

Nervou* Syitam

General Toxfctty

BWod

KJdnay

Blood

OastrotntaiOnel System

9E-01

2E-04

3E-03

2E-03

6E-02

1E-03

4E-01

2E-04

9E-03

IE-02

2E-03

IE -03

1E*OO

3E-CM

8E-03

3E-01

E*po»ur«

Routes Total

2E-03

BE -04

1E-04

4E-03

4£-C3

9E-05

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-00

2E-04

IE-02

2E-03

6E-02

1E-03

4E-01

2E-O4

BE -03

1E-02

2E-03

1E-C3

2E*00

2E+00

2E+00

2E'00

2E»00

- • -Not Evahialed

N,'A = Nol Applicable

Total Rick Aero** Al MtoHa

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE, the risk lor fti receptor would change

Using the Caf£PA stope (actor for TCE, (ha rU tor thit receptor would change

Utttg (ha MADEP slope factor for TCE. Ihe rlek tor tttt receplor would chanoa to

Total Hazard Acroi

Total Skin HI

Total Nervous System HI

Total Immune System HI

Total Kidney HI

Total Blood HI

Total General To woty HI -

Tolal Lhw HI

TolaJ Qastromiestinai System Hi

Tolal Card«vascular HI •

Total Developmental HI



TABLE 3-B.7.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SfTE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current
Raceptor PopuUDort: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Young Chld/Adul

Medium

Surface Waler

Medium Total

Sediment

£>pOiUT«

Medium

Surface Water

E^poiUf*

PoM

Station TT-30
(Upper Raw* 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Areenic

Cadmium

Chromtum VI

Leed

Manganeae

Marcu^

Chemical Total

Radonucftd* Total

Exposure Point Total

Ejqsosure Medium Total

Sediment Station TT-30

Arsenic

Bahum
Cadmium

Chromium 111

Copper

Lead

ManganeM
Mercury

Nfcfcel

Thiium

Vanadium

Zhc

Chromium VI

Chemical Total

Radtonucade Total
Exposure Potnl Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carctogersc RJtt

Young Chid * AduN
IngeeUon

-

_

Inhalation Oarmei

IE-08

1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

External
fRadatfon)

8E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

BE-06

N/A

ee-oe

Expoaure
RoutM Total

1E-06

1E-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

3E-OB

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

1E-05

1E-05

IE-OS

IE-05

1E-05

Non-Caronog«nlc Hazard Quo tonI

Young ChkJ

Primary
Target Organ

U«f

Skin

KMney

Oaatrointectlnal Syttem

r̂ arvouB System

Immune Syatem

Ingectlon Inhalation Dermal

26-03

3E-04

6E-06

1E-03

2E-03

4E-05

56-03

SKIn

Cardlovaacular

rOdney

OenereJ Toiddty

Kidney

Nervoue Syvtam

Nervous Syrtem
Oaneral ToMdly

Blood
Kidney
Blood

Gutrofnlestlnal System

4E-01

1E-04

2E-03

9E-04

3E-Q2

TE-04

2E-01

8E-OS

4E-03

5E-03

9E-04

5E-04

7E-01

3E-01

BE-03

3E-01

E*pO*ur*

Routes Total

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03
4E-05

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

7E-01

1E-O4

BE -03

6E-04

3E-02

7E-04

2E-01

9E-05

4E-03

5E-03

9E-04

5E-04

1E+00

1E*00

1E+00

1E*00

1E+00

•- « Not Evaluated

N/A • NotAppftcebte
Total Risk AcroH Al Madia

Using the NCEA bw-end dope factor for TCE. the rtsk for this receptor would change lo

Using tne CatEPA slope Fador for TCE. the risk for Wi receptor would change lo

Using the MAOEP slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

Total Hazard Acro

Tolal S"n Hi '

Total Nervous System HI •

Total Immune Syilerr Hi »

Total Kidney HI-

Total Bboa HI *

Tolal General To«»ty HI =

Total Uver HI «

Total Gasuotfitestlna: System Hi *

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Tola! Developmental HI "

7E-01

2E-01

4E-05

4E-02

5E-03

9E-04

2E-03

2E-03

1E-04

N/A



TABLE 3-8.8 RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCl

REASONABLE UWdMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS Q«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TVneframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Aye Young CMd/AdiJt

Medium

Surface Water

MedMn Total

Sediment

Ejipoture

Medium

Surface Water

E*po*jft

Point

Station CB-Q1

[Upper Reach 2}

Chemical
of Potential

Coocarn

Trichloroalhent

Ananlc

Cadmium

ChromUn VI

Lead
Manganes*

Marcury

Chamical Total

Radtonucad* Total

Ejqjoeure PoM Tota*

Expoaure Medium Total

Sediment Station CB-01
Antfrnony

Araanic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III
Copper

La ad
Manganaaa

Marcury
Nfckd

ThaWum

Vanadium

ZUc

Chemical Total

Radtonucada Total

EK>OWM Point Total
Enpotura Medium Tola!

Medium Total
feceplof Total

CarcinoQantc Ruk

Young Chid + Adult

Ingaition

-

_

Inhalatton Darmal

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

External
(Radiation)

N/A

IE-05

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

4E-06

N/A

4E-06

Ejfwsura
RoutM Total

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-07

8E-07

flE-07

6E-07

N/A

IE-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

1E-06

IE-05

IE-05
IE-05

Non-Carctiogwiic Hazard Ouolwnt

Young ChU

Primary
Targtl Organ

Ltor

SUi

Kidnay
Q«tro*itotUnal Syttam

Nervous Syit«m

Immuna Syt(a«n

Ingaitton Inhalation Darmal

9E-03

4E-03

5£X)4

2E-02

1E-02

4E-04

5E-02

Blood
3kln

Cardlovaacular

KJdnay
Oanaral ToMrtty

Kidnay

Narvoui Syttam

NMVIXM Syttom

Oanaral Torfdty

Stood
Kklnay

Blood

IE-02
2E-01

2E-03

2E-02

4E-04

5E-02

2E-02

6E-02

2E-03

6E-02

2E-01

4EXJ3

6E-01

6E-02

4E-02

1E-01

£>q>ofura

Routai Tolal

9£-03

4E-03

SE-04

2E-02

1E-02

4E-O4

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

IE-02

2E-01

2E-03

flE-02

4E-04

5E-02

2E-02

6E-02

2E-03

SE-02

2E-01

4E-03

7E-01

7E-01

7E-Q1

7E-01

7E-01

• - * No! Evalualad

N/A » Not Appllcabl*

Total Rlak Acroil Al Madia

Utmg (he NCEA low-tnd dope factor for TCE, the rick for tNi receptor nouti change

Using the CalEPA itop* factor for TCE. the rtafc for (hit receptor would change to

Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor *outd change to

Total Skn HIi

Total Nf rvous System HI >

Tolal knmuna System HIi

Total Kidney HI <

Total Blood HI i

Total General Towci'y MI =

Gastroifflesirfi* s.serr. n =

Tolal Cardicvas..., sr w =



TABLE 3-e.«.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 0»H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TVneframe: Currant
Receptor Population: Recreational User
=t*e*ptor Age Young CMd/Aduft

Medium

Surface Water

ttodum Told
Sediment

Bpotura

Medium

Surfac* Wat*

Exposure

PoW

SWton CB-0!

(Uppef Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concarn

Trtchbroethene

ArMntc

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Laad

Manganese
Mercury

ChemlcaJ Total

RadtonudUa Total

E x̂Mura PoW To(af

E*>oeure Madlum Tola!

Sediment Station CB-01
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium

Chromium lit

Copper

La ad

Manganese
Marcury

NIcKvl
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chamfcal Total

Radtonudlda TolaJ

Exposure PoM Total

Ejpoaure Madlum Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chad * AduN

IngMtton

-

„

Inhalation DarmaJ

4E-OB

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

Bdamal
(Radiation)

N/A

IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-06

86-07

N/A

9E-07

&*>**•
Route* Total

4E-09

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-08

8E-06

flE-06

8E-OC

N/A

2E-OS
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

M'A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06
2E-06

NorvCarcinooftnic Hazard Quotient
Young Chlkt

Prtnary
Target Organ

U«r

Shin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal Syttam

Nervoul System

Immune System

mgaitton Inhatatton Dermal

5E-03

IE-03

2E-O4

4E-03

5E-03
1E-04

2E-02

Blood

Skm
Cardiovascular

KUnay

General Toodcfty
KWrxy

Nervoul System

Nervoua System

OeneraJ Tojectty

Blood

Kidney
Blood

4E-03

7E-02

6E-04

7E-03

2E-04

2E-02

7E-03

2E-02

7E-04

2E-02

6E-02
2E-03

2E-01

5E-02

3E-02

BE-02

E*po«*Jr«

Route* Total

5E-03

IE-03

26-O*

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

4E-03

IE-01

6E-04

4E-02

2E-04

2E-02

TE-03

2E-02

7E-04

2E-02

flE-02

2E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-OI

3E-01

- - * Wot Evaluated

N/A » Nol Applcabla

Total RttfcAcrots All Media

Udng the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE. the risk for IN* receptor would change to
Using the Ca£PA Hope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE, the rtck for this receptor would change to

Total Hazard Across Al Media

Total Skin HI *

Total Nervous System HI •

Total Immune System HI *

Tolal Kidney HI '

Total Stood HI »

Total General To>oaty HI *

Total LNer HI a

Total Gastrointestinal System HI -

Total Card'0 vascular HI -

Total Deve(ODrr--enlal HI =



TABLE 3-g « RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS O4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe Current

Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surf ace Water

Exposure
Point

SlMfonCa-02

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potent Id
Concern

TricHoroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

RadtonudWe Total
Exposure Point Told

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Sediment Sediment Station CB-02

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium Ml

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium
Zinc

CberrocdTold

RadtonudWe Total

Exposure Po*nl Told

Exposure Medium Told

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child * Adult

Ingeslion

-

_

Inhddton Oirmd

3E-07

4E-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

86-07

External
(Radldion)

N/A

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

3E-06

N/A

3E-06

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

6E-07

8E-07

6E-07

N/A

1E-06

N/A

M'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-OS

IE-05

1E-05

IE-05

1E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

l>*r

Skin
Kidney

Gastrointestinal Syatem

Nervous System

Immune System

ingestton Inhd alien Dermal

ee-oa

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

1E-02

4E-04

SE-02

Blood

Skin

Cardiovascular
Kidney

Generd Toxraty

Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

General Toxioty

Kidney
Blood

9E-Q3
1E-01

5E-03

7E-03

2E-04

8E-03

2E-03

6E-03

6E-O4

6E-O2

2E-03

2E-01

4E-02

2E-02

6E-02

Exposure
Routes Told

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

1E-02
4E-04

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

ee-os
2E-01

5E-03

2E-02

2E-04

flE-03

2E-03

SE-03

OE-04

6E-02

2E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

- - » Not Evaluated

N/A • Not Applicable

Totd Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change

Uiing the CalEPA slope factor for TCE. the risk for INs receptor would change to

Using Ihe MADEP slope factor for TCE. (he risk for Ihis receptor would change

Total Hazard Across All Media

IE-05

1E-05

1E-05

Total Skin HI «

Total Nervous System HI *

Total Immune System HI •=

Total Kidney HI -

Total Blood Hi *

Total General Toxtaly HI =

Total Liver HI «

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI »

Total Develowrtentai HI *

2E-01

2E-02

4E-04

dE-02

1E-02

1E-03

9E-03

2E-02

SE-03

N/A



TABLE 3.8 9 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCa

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS QSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Curort

R«c*ptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young CMd/Adull

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Tola!

Sedlmenl

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station C8-02

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Tnchloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Chemic* Total

R»dtonuclkJe Total
Expoeure Polnl Tola!

Exposure Medium Told

Sedlmenl Station CB-02
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Chromium HI

Copper
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radkxiudide Total

Exposure Point Tola)
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * Adult

Ingestlon

-

..

Inhalation Dermal

4E-08

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0E-06

External

(Radiation)

N/A

8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-07

7E-07

N/A

7E-07

Exposure

Routes Total

4E-00

3E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

BE -08

6E-06

flE-08

N/A

2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

2E-06

2E-O8

2E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quoltenl

Young Chad
Primary

Target Organ

Liver

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion Inhalalton Dermal

5E-03

1E-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

2E-02

Blood
Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney

General Toxkaty

Kidney

Nervou* System

Nervoul System

General Toxictty

Kidney

Blood

3E-03

5E-02

2E-03

3E-03

7E-06

2E-03

7E-04

2E-03

4E-04

2E-02

7E-04

9E-02

3E-C2

1E-02

5E-02

Exposure

Routes Total

5E-03

1E-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

IE-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

3E-03

8E-02

2E-03

1E-02

7E-05

2E-03

7E-04

2E-03

4E-04

2E-02

7E-04

1E-01

IE-01

1E-01

IE-01
1E-01

- - * Not Evaluated

N/A * Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

Uting the CalEPA slope factor for TCE. the risk for (his receptor would change to

Using Ihe MAOEP slope factor for TCE, the hak for I his receptor would change

Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Sk/n HI •

Total Nervous System HI •

Tota' Immune Syslem HI =

Total KkJney HI -

Total Genera! ~r-, c !, - -



TABLE 3-9.10. RME

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCc

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS Q4H SUPERFUND SfTE OU3

Scenario TVnelranie: Current |

Receptor Population Recreational U»er |
Receptor Agt: Young CWkt'AdoH J

Medium

Surface Water

Anllum Tolal

Sediment

E«po«ur«

Medium

Surface Water

E*po»we
Point

Station CB-Q3

(Uppaf Reach 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trichlofoethene

Ammc
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganeee
Mtrcury

Chemical Total

Radtonudde Tolal

Exposure Petal Total
Eapoture Medium Total

Sediment Stattofl CB-03

Antimony

Arcanic

Barium
Cadmium

Crromium HI

Copper

Lead

Manganeie

Mercury

NteKel

Thalum

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radlonuctde Total

Eapoaure Point Tolal

Expoaure Medium Total

*dium Total
leceptor Tolal

Cardnooenc Riek

Young ChM * AduK
lnge«tton

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

3E-07

4E-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ftE-07

Ejdemal
(Radiation)

N/A

IE-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NJA

WA

N/A

N/A

1E-04

4E-09

N/A

4E-05

E*po«ure
Route* Tolal

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

8E-07

8E-07

SE-07

N/A

IE-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-04

IE-04

1E-04

1E-04
IE-04

Mon-Caronogenic Hazard Guobenl

Young Chid

Primary
Tartrrt Organ

Uver

Skin

KMney

Oe>trolnle*tlnal Syitem

Nervoua Syttem

Immune Syrtem

Ingeston Inhalation Dermal

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

IE-02

4E-Q4

5E-02

Blood
Skin

Cardlovaacular

Kidney

Oeneral Tawdry

KWney

Nervouc Syttem

Nervouc Syctem

Oeneral ToricXy

Blood

Kidney

Blood

2E-02
2E*00
2E-03

2E-02
1E-03

2E-02

1E-02

5E-02

4E-03

2E-02

IE-01

1E-02

2E*00

6E-01

6E-02

7E-01

Expocure

Route* Tolal

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

IE-02

4E-M

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

2E-02

3E*00

2E-03

8E-02

1E-03

2E-02

1E-02

5E-02

4E-03

2E-02

1E-01

1E-02

3£»00

3E»00

3E*00

3E»00

3E+00

- - « Not Evaluated

N/A • Not Apptcabta

Total Ris* Acrou Al Media

Udng the NCEA low-end Hope factor for TCE, the rlek tor this receptor woutd change to

Usktg the CalEPA dope factor tor TCE, the rlek for thte receptor would change to
Udng the MAOEP elope rector for TCE, the riek for ft* receptor would change to

Tolal Hazard Acros

Total Sfcin Hi >

Tol*J Nervous Syclem HI *

Total Immune Sy«t*m HI =

Total Kidney HI -

Total Stood HI -

Total General To«toty HI =

Total Liver HI «

asiro»ntest>nal System HI »

Totaf Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI »

3E*00

7E-02

4E-O4

2E-01

6E-02

4E-03

9E-03

2E-02

2E-03

N/A



TABLE 3-9.10. CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND STTE OU3

Scenario Ttaneframa Current

Racaplof Population Racratfionaf Uaar
Racaptor Ag*: Young ChHd/Adutt

Medium

Surface Water

Madhjm Total
Sedlmant

E»po«un

Medium

Surface Walar

EjpOiure

Point

Slafron CEWD3

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trtohtoroethene

AfeeniC

Cadmium

Chromium VI
Lead

ManganaM

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonudde Total

EJipoaure PoW Total

E»po*ura Madkjm Total

Sediment Station CB-03

Anttmony

Areenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

La ad

Manganese
Marcury

Nickel

Thatum

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Tolal

Radtonudde Total

E^waura Point Total

Eî osure Medium Total
Ma<*urn Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Rtafc
Young CMd + Adutt

Ingestton

-

_

inhalation Dermal

4E-08

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-Ofl

Ejdamal
(Radatlon)

N/A

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-O5

OE-06

N/A

9E-08

E>potur*
Routes Total

4E-06

3E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

BE-oe
8E-06

flE-06

N/A

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05
2E-05

Non-Cwcmoganic Hazard Ouodenl

Young CMd

Prtmary
Targ«t Organ

Lh«r

Skh

Wdnay
Oastrofttadlnal Syatam

Ncrvoua Systam

Immuna Systam

IngMtion Inhalation Damn a!

56-03

1E-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-G4

2E-02

Blood

SKIn

Can*ovwcU*f

KWnay

3*neral ToxJctty

Kidnay

Nvtvouc Svvtam

Narvoua Syvtam
Oerwal Toxfcfly

Stood

KUnay

Blood

3E-03

7E-01

7E-04

9E-03

2E-O4

ee-03

5E-03

2E-02

1E-03

9E-03

4E-02

5E-03

8E-01

5E-01

4E-02

56-01

En>otura

Routoa Tolal

5E-03

IE-03

2E-04

4E-O3

5E-03

IE-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

3E-03

1E*00

7E-O4

5E-02

2E-04

9E-03

5E-03

2E-02

1E-03

9E-03

4E-02

5E-03

1E*00

1E*00

1E*00

1E*00

1E+00

- - « Not Evaluated

M'A " Not Applicable
Total Risk Acron Al Madia

Using the NCEA tow-end atope factor for TCE. tha rwk for thta racaptor would change lo

Uilng tha CalEPA dope factof for TCE, tha riak for this receptor would change lol

Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE. me risk (or this recaplor would change lo

Total Hizard Across Al Media |

Total S*tn Hi

Tolal Nervouj System Hi

Total Immune Sysiem HI

Tolal Kidney Hi

Tolal Btooa HI

Tolml G«n«raf ToMCity HI

Total U*' HI

Total Qutrointestmal System HI

Total Cardiovascular Hi

Tolsl Dev*.opmenlal HI



TABLE 3-9.I1.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC»

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS OAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Sc«narto TVn«frama. Current 1

Receptor Population: Recreational Ueer fl
Receptor AQ»: Young ChW/AcM |

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Total

Sedhwnl

Expoture

Medium

Sufeca Water

Ejqsoaurt
Point

Staton CB-04

(Upper Reach 2}

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trtchtoroelhene

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Laad

Manganese
Marcury

Cnamfcal Total

Rcdkmuclda Total
Enpoaure Point Total

Exposure MedUn Tola!

Sediment Station CB-O4

Antimony

Artaric

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copp*»

Lead
ManganaM
Marcury

Nickel
ThaHurn
Vanadium

Zinc

Cnamical Total

Radtonucade Total

Exposure Pot* Tot*

E*»aure Madium Total

Medium Total
Raoaptor Total

CarclnoganK: fttk

Young CnU * AduN

Ingeatlon

-

_

Inrvaiitton OarmaJ

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-Q7

ExlamaJ
(R«Jtalton)

WA

3E-05
r4/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

WA

N/A

ri'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

JE-05

IE-05

NVA

1E-09

E^xiaura
Route* Total

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

8E-07

6E-07

«E-07

N/A

4E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-05

4E-05

4E-05

4E-05

56-05

Nort-CarcinoganK: Hazard Quotwrtt
YounflChW

Primary
TargalOnjan

L)w

Skm
KWnay

OactrotnUitinal By*tam

Narvoue Syitom

InQtttton Inhalation D*rm*l

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

1E-02

4E-O4

5E-02

Blood

Skh

CardiovaaoJar
Ktdrwy

Oaneral ToricKy

Kidney

Nvrvoue Systam

Nervoui Syslam

Oanaral ToMcfly
Bkx>d
Kidney

Blood

2E-02

8E-01

2E-03

1E-02

3E-0*

2E-02

4E-02

2E-02

7E-O3

IE-01

IE-01

2E-02

1E«OO

2E-01

2E-02

2E-01

Expo lure

Routai Total

SE-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

IE-02

4E-O4

5E-02

5E-C2

5E-02

5E-02

2E-02

8E-01

2E-03

4E-02

3E-04

2E-02

4E-02

2E-02

7E-03

IE-01

1E-01

2E-02

1E*-00

1E*00

1E+00

1E+00

IE*00

• • "Not Evaluated
N/A » Not Appllcabl*

Tc-taJ Risk Acroit Al h

Uilng the NCEA kow-^nd »top« factor for TCE. Ine risk for Ml receptor would change to

Using the CalEPA itope factor for TCE, (ha rtok for Wi racspttx woukl chang* to

Uihg tha MADEP ilopa factor for TCE, the rfck for this recaptor woutd change to

Total Hazard Acres* AH Media I

Tola! Skn HI -

Tola! Nervous Sy*lam HI *

Tolal Immune Syitem HI -
Total Kidney HI >

Tolal Blood HI «

Total General Towcrty Hi -

Tola! uver Hi =

Total Cardiovatcylar Hi =

Total Devetopm«fiiai HI *

8E-01

8E-02

4E-O4

2E-01

2E-01

SE-03

9E-03

2E-03

N.'A



TAB LEW 11 OT

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 0«H SUPERfUNO SCTE OU3

Scenario Tfcrwframe: Currant

Receptor Population: Recreational Uaer

Receptor Aga: Young Chld/Adul

Medium

Stfface Water

Medium Total

Stdfenert

Ejqsofure

Medium

Surface Water

E*po*u-i

PoM

Station CB-04

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trichtoroetnene

Areenlc

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manoaneae

Mercury

Chemical Total

RadionucHe Total

Ejpoeure PoW Total
Exposure Medium Total

Sedvnent Station CB-04

Antimony

Araenlc

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

M^v'rwM

Mercury

Nickel

ThaJHum

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Tolal

ftadtonuctd* Total

Expoeure PoW Total

Eipoaur* Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Cardnootnic RlBX

Yotfq Chad + Adult
Inoeitlon

-

_

Inhttlatton Dermal

4E-06

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-05

External
(Radiation)

N/A

4E-O6

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

3E-OQ

N/A

3E-06

E^oaure
Route* Total

4E-06

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

8E-CW

SE-oa
sE-oe

N/A

7E-OC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

TE-Ofl

7E-W

7E-08
7E-06

Non-Cardnogeoc Hazard Quotient

Young Chid
Primary

Target Organ

Llvtr

Skin

KMney

QavtroMMdnal Syttem

r^ervoua Syaton

inpMdor InhalaUon Dermal

5E^)3

IE-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

IE-0*

2E-02

Btood

Skin

Cardiovaecular

Kidney

General Toricfty
Kidney

Nervout Syitam

Nervous Syelem

Oeneral To*tty

Btood

KJdney
Btood

8E-03

2E-01

8E-D4

4E-03

1E-04

ee-oa

1E-02

9E-03

3E-03

1E-02

5E-02

7E-03

3E-01

1E-01

2E-02

2E-01

E>pOtUTB

Root** Total

5E-03

1E-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

IE-0*

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

8E-03

4E-O1

8E-O4

2E-02

1E-04

6E-03

1E-02

9E-03

3E-03

1E-02

5E-02

7E-03

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

56-01

5E-01

Total Rleh Acroi* AI Madia

Ualng the NCEA low-end elope lector lor TCE. the rtek for thi* receptor wouU change to

Uimp the CalCPA ctope lector tor TCE. the rttk for thif receptor would change to

Using the MADEP dope factor for TCE. tru risk for thti receptor would change to

Total Hazard Across AI Media

Total Shin HI =

Total Nervoui System HI •

Total Immune Sy»lem HI -

Total KWney HI «

Total Blood HI *

Total Generd Toxtcity HI -

Told Ow HI-

Total G«*trotrrte*t>n«l System HI E

Tolal Cardwvascular HI *

Total Developmental HI «



TABLE 3-9.12.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult____

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

Station CB-05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestton

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

Inhalation

- -
- -
--
•-
- -
- -

--

-.

Dermal

4E-06
N/A

-•
--

- -
- -
- -
--

4E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

- -
--

..

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System
Blood
Kidney
Blood

Ingestion

4E-01

1E-03

9E-02

3E-03

6E-03

5E-03

4E-02

5E-02

1E-03

6E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -

• -

- -

..

Dermal

6E-02

3E-03

- -

- -

- -

- -

7E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-01

4E-03

9E-02

3E-03

6E-03

5E-03

4E-02

5E-02

1E-03

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 2E-05 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 TabteSK: xis [T9RME-cA-Statcn CB-05)



TABLE 3-9.12.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRALTENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station CB-05

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

1E-05

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

- -
--

•-

..

Dermal

9E-07
N/A

- -
- -
- -

- -
--
- -

- -

9E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

- -
--

- -

.-

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

IE-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Kidney
Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood
Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

3E-01
1E-03

7E-02

2E-03

5E-03

4E-03

3E-02

4E-02

8E-04

4E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-.

Dermal

5E-02

2E-03

- -

- -

- -

5E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-01
3E-03

7E-02

2E-03

5E-03

4E-03

3E-02

4E-02

8E-04

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 1E-05 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Table9-C.XJs [T9CT.cA-Sulon CB-05|



TABLE 3-9 13 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCa

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 04H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scanarto Tlmaframa: Currant
Racapttr PopJation Racraaftonat Uaar
fecaptor Ac. Young ChdoYAiMI

Madtum

SurfaMWataf

Madlum Total

Sadlmanl

Exjxnura

M«*um

Surfaea Water

&«»aura

Point

staflonCB-oe
(Uppar Ra«ch 2)

Chamteal

of Poland*

Trfchtcroalhana

ArMrtc

3vomluT> VI

LMd

Mmgarwa*
Marcury

ChamtcM Total

RadonucM* Total

E*x»ur» Potnl Total

Ejfmaura Madlum Tot*

Saolmanl Station C8-06

Antimony

Anar*;

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Lead

MflngarwM

Mwcory

Ntck«l

Thulium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

ChvrtcriTotd

RKfcnucDd* Tot*
E*>oaura PoM Total

Expoaura Madum Tolaf

MadHjmTolal
*acaptor Total

Cardnooanic Rlak

Young ChHd + AduH
mgaatton

-

-.

Inhalabon Darn*

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

6E-07

Exlamd
Radlatton)

N/A

3E-05

WA

N/A

N/A

r^A

N/A

WA

WA

WA

f*A

N/A

WA

3E-05

9E-06

N/A

9E-09

E>po«ur»

RouUa Total

36-07

46-07

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

6E-07

6E-07

6E-07

N/A

3E-05

WA

N/A

N/A

HJA

N/A

N/A

NfA

N/A

WA

N/A

WA

3E-05

3E )̂5

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

Non-Corcinopanic Hazard Quotnol

Young CNU

Primary
TaroalOrBan

Uvw

Wdr-y

0*»troinla**î  Syttam

Narvoui Sy*tam

Immun* Syvtwn

mgattton Inhalation Darmal

9E-03

4E-03

5E-M

2E-OI

IE-02

4E-0*

5E-02

Blood

3km

Carotowaaoular

Kttrwy

Ganaral ToKtdty
Kldn̂

Narvoua Sy«lam

Narvcua 3y«tam

Oanaral ToKtdty

Btood

KWrwy

Blood

GavlrdntMflnal 8y»tam

2E-02

56-01

1E-03

3E-02

6E-04

TE-02

3E-03

66-03

3E-03

1E-01

1E-01

IE-02

4E-04

SE-01

IE-01

7E-OZ

2E-01

E>po«ur»
Roulaa Tola!

9E-03

4E-03

SE-04

2E-02

1E-02

4E-04

5E-02

5E-02

56-02

56-02

2E-02

6E-01

1E-03

1E-01

66-04

1E-02

3E-03

6E-03

3E-03

1E-01

1E-01

1E-02

4E-04

1E*00

1E*00

1E*00

1E+00

1E-KX)

• • * Not Ev*j«t«d

N/A » Not Appacatda

Total Risk ACTOM AJt Madia Total Hazard Aero** All Madia .

Uamg tha NCEA tow-aod «lopa factor for TCE. tna rlih for th.1

Uaing th» CaJtPA itop* lacier kr TCE, th* nak for Ihi*

IMIng lha> MAOEP •lop* factor tor TCE, Ina rtth for thU

would chanoa to 3E

would charva to 3E

would chanoa lo 3E

Total Sk» HI =

•05 Total Narvoui Syttam HI B

•05 Total Irrvrtuo* Syilam HI •

•OS Total KJdnay HI =

Total Blood HI *

Tola! Oanaral Tojdoty H! -

TotaSMtrOTla.tjnaS^'e'——i*

Total CaroWvascuar M' «

Total Davatopmanicd Hi =

6E-01

2E-02

4E-04

3E-01

IE-01

3E-03

9E-03

2E-02

1E-03

fi'A

< a. rsWME-cA.SiH<w< Cft-Wi



TABLE 3-9 13 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNQ STTE OU3

Scenario TlmWrma Cumnl

Racaptor Population Recreational U*ar

Raeapttr Agac Young Chid/Adult

Matftum

SurfacaWalar

rfadkjm Total

Sadkrwrt

Expo*t>«

Madkim

Surfaca Watar

E^>oaur*

Polnl

SMIonCB-Oe

(Uppar Raach 2)

Ct*micd

at PotantW

Concarn

TrtchtaroalHana

Cadmlun

Chromium VI

laad

Manpanaaa

Marcury

Chamted Total

R«ftmucUa Tola)

E*po*ura Point Told

ExpMura UadMn ToW

StaBonCB-06

Anttrnony

ATMTW:

Barium

Chromium III

Coppar

LMd

MonoanaM

Maroury

Nfckal

ThdBum

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromkjrn VI

ChamicaJ Total

RxtoucidaToU

Eq»aura Polnl Totd

Eî otura Madum Told

Madlun Total

RacaptarTold

CarchoBanlc Risk

Young Chid + A<Ut

*-*",

-

_

InhaMion Darmd

4E-OB

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-oa

Extamd

(RKUton)

NVA

3E-O6

N/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NYA

3E-06

2E-06

N/A

2E-06

£>poaur«

Roula«ToU

4E-08

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ae-oa

BE-06

6E48

8E-06

N/A

5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

5E-OS

5E-06

SE-OQ

5E-06

Non-Ciranoganic Hazvd Ouolianl

Young OW

Primary
TrgatOrgvi

Uv«

Skin

KMnay

Oa*trointa*tlnaJ Syttam

Narvoui Sytlam

Immuna Syttarn

InewOon Inhalation Darmd

5E-03

1E-03

2E-O4

IE-03

5E-03

IE-04

2E-02

Stood

3kk\

CwdtovaicUw

Wdn»y

Oanartf ToxWIy

Ktdnay

Narvou* Syttam

Narvouf Syitam

Qanard Toidaty

Bkxd

Kldnay

Blood

QMfrdnUMtinal 3y«lafn

8E-03

2E-01

5E-04

1E-02

2E-04

6E-03

1E-03

2E-03

1E-03

4E-02

5E-02

5E-03

2E-OJ

3E-01

IE-01

5E-02

2E-01

Exporur*

RoulMToU

5E-03

IE-03

2E-W

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

2E-02

2E-CZ

2E-02

2E-02

BE -03

3E-01

5E-04

7E-02

2E-04

6E-03

IE-03

2E-03

IE -03

4E-02

5E-02

5E-03

2E-04

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-OI

5E-01

-• •NotEvabtfad

N/A » Not Appfcab*

Totd Rt*k Acnxi AH Madli

LMng tha NCEA low-and ilopa factor for TCE, tha rtok tor thta racaptor would changa lo

Uting lha CrfEPA ttapa factor for TCE. VM rWt lor thtt racaptor would chan0a k>

U*ino lha MAOEP «*op* factor for TCE, tha rHh for thto racaptor would cfwga lo

Told Hawrd Acroci Al Madia |

Totid Skh HI *

Tola! Narvout Syitam HI "

Totd Invnuna Syttam HI =

Told Kldnay HI •

Tola1 Blood HI =

Totd Garwai Towcrty HI *

Tola L/var HI *

fXM OoitrointMtna Sytlam HJ =

Tol* Cardiovaacutm- HI =

Tot* Dav«lopmanld HI =



TABLE 3-0 14RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCt

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS O4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe Current

Receptor Population: Recr**tionaf User
Receptor Age: Young CNWAdult

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Total
Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station C8-07

(Upper Reach 2}

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radlonucfide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Sediment Station C8-07
Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Ntehel
Vanadmm

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Tolal
Exposure Potnt Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Tolal

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * Adutl
Ingaslkm

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

6E-08

flE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

External

(Radiation}

- -

..

9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-M

3E-06

N/A

3E-06

Exposure

Routes Total

BE-Ofl

9E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

1E-OS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-05

1E-OS

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

Non-Carcinooenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Lrver

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation Dermsf

2E-03

8E-04

1E-04

4E-Q3

4E-03

9E-05

1E-02

Skin

Cardiovascular
Kidney

General Toxicrty

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System
General Toxtctty

Kidney

Blood

2E-01

4E-04

2E-03

2E-04

7E-03

4E-03

CE-03

5E-04

4E-02

IE-03

2E-01

6E-02

5E-C3

BE-02

Exposure
Routes Tola!

2E-C3

6E-04

IE-04

4E-03

4E-03

9E-05

IE-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

2E-01

4E-04

BE -03
2E-04

7E-03

4E-O3

flE-03

5E-04

4E-02

1E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

• - * Not Evaluated

N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Tolal Hazard Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change lo
Using the CaJEPA atope (actor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

Using the MAOEP slope faclor for TCE, the risk For this receptor would change to

IE-05

IE-OS

1E-05

Tolal Skin HI *

Total Nervous System HI =

Tolal immune Syslem Ml =
Tolal Kidney HI *

Total 0lood HI «

Total General Toxicity HI *

Tolal Lrver HI -

Total Gastrointestinal System Hi =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Tolal [Developmental HI •

2E-01

1E-02

96-05

6E-02

1E-03

7E-04

2E-03

4E-03

4E-04

N/A



TABLE 3-9.14 CT

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPO

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Currant

Receptor Population: Recreational UMT
Raoapior Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Total

Sediment

Exposure

Madium

Surface Watar

Exposure
Point

Station C8-07

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Pol«nti»l

Concern

Trtehtoroethene

Arsanic

Chromium VI

lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Tola!

Radionudrde TotaJ
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Madium Total

Sediment Station C8-07

Arsenic

Barium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nick*

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Tola!
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Tolal

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Chad + Adufl

Ingest ton

_

Inhalation Dermal

1E-08

1E-Q6

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

External
Radiation)

2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OC

1E-M

N/A

1E-06

Exposure
Route* Tola)

IE-06

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-00

3E-00

3E-00

3E-06
3E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

liver

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Inffestion Inhalation Dermal

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-03

Stan
Cardiovascular

tOdney

Oeneral ToxJcMy
Kidney

Narvou* System

Nervous System

Oanaral Toxidty

Kidney

Blood

06-02

2E-04

IE-03

1E-04

IE-03

1E-00

3E-03

3E-04

2E-02

5E-04

1E-01

6E-02

5E-03

6E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-O3

SE-03

5E-03

5E-03

1E-01

2E-04

6E-03

IE-04

16-03

1E-03

3E-03

3E-04

2E-02

5E-04

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01
2E-01

- - « Not Evaluated

N/A = Nol Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

Using the CalEPA slope factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

Using Ine MADEP slope factor (or TCE, therisk for Ihit receptor wuld change (o

Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI »

Total Nervous System HI =

Total immune System HI >

Tolal Kidney HI =

Total Btood HI«

Total General Towcity HI =

Tolal Lrver HI >

Total Gastrointestinal System Hi >

Total Cardiovascular HI '

Total Developmental HI =



TABLE 3-D. 15 RME
SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

REASONABLE MAXMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS fl*H SUPERFUND S(TE OU3

Scwwto Tlrrwfr»n«: Currini
R»o»ptor Populaitan: ftocnmoMl UMT
RwMpnr Ao« Young CMWAduK

MKfcltl

SurfK^ WMM

M»dk*nToU*

S*dhn«nt

Ex****

Mwfum

Sorfao.Wawr

E*po*ur*

POM

Siafen ie/TT-33

(Uppar Reach 2)

Charged

ofPcwnU

Cenoam

TrtcMorcwtfwn*

Cadmium

Ct*WT*jmV)

LMd

htangv̂ M

Mfcurv

Ch«nlcriToCd

RKknjcM»ToW

E*mur« Pant ToW

E*po»ur« Mtdfcjm Total

Stdhiwnf SWtort 1fl/TT-33

B«wX«)vihr.c«nt

Bwzota .̂n*

Banzo(b)nuormihw>«

BanZoO()nuorin*Mn*

lnctfno(U,l«flpy«M

Antimony

Bvtum

C«Jrr**n

Chromium III

Copp*
LMd

UmQ*m*

Mercury

NkM

Vw«*um

Zbc

Chfomkjm VI

ChwUcdToW

Radtonudkto Tod

ExpOMr«PoMToU

Eapo*** Madum Total

*dlum Total
R«c«ptcr Total

C«rdntivMc Rttfc

Young Chid * AoUl
InoMfon

-

_

IntwMton Dwrntf

2E-07

3E-OT
WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

!£-07

ExtMnd

(R«««lon)

iE-oe
2E-07

3E-06

1E-09

BE-OQ

WA

WA

3E-06
r*A

WA

WA

WA

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A
M/A

WA

3S05

IE-OS

1E-07

36-oe
1E-M

9E-DB

N/A

1E-05

WA

1E-M

EXPOMT*

RoutotToM

2E-07

3E-07

NTA

WA

WA

r*A

6E47

SE-07

SE-07

5E-07

3E-08

3EX)7

BE-oa
2E-09

:E-oe
MA

N/A

4E-OS

WA

IVA

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

M'A

N/A

M/A

WA

46-05

4E-C5

46-05

4E-05
4E-OS

Non-C«YdnogwHc H«JTd Quotiwv

Young ChikJ

Pr1m«y

TvgM Organ

LKw

Sttn
Kkk*,

OMtraMM4n4 Sy*»m

rtonou*Sy«tam

Irnmwn* Syvtwn

IngMton InririMon Dwwfl

7E*3

3E-03

4E-04

1E-02

1E-02

3E-04

3E-02

N/A

NVA
N/A

N/A

NVA

O«nwd ToxfcitY

Blood

Skin

CwtftovweU*

Kkft«y

O«rwri Tenidty

Ktdnn

Nww»ttSy«Um

N«voM3>««m

3«rmJ To*%

Kidrwy

Blood

OmomMflnd Sytomr,

WA

r*A

r*A
N/A

WA
fiE-oe

2E-02

flE-01

IE-03

BE -03

2E-03

26-02

2E-02

56-02

1E-03

4E-02

4E-03

'E-03

TE-fll

fi'A

N-A

N/A

K,'A

N/A

7E-06

2E-01

2C-02

2E-01

E*x*«.
Route* Ten*

7E-03

3E-03

4E-04

IE-02

1E-02

3E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

f*A

N/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

2E-OS

2E-02
8E-01

IE-03

3E-02

2EX)3

2E-02

2E-02

5E-02

IE-03

4E-02

4 E-03

ie-03

9E-01

9E-01

9E-C1

0E-01

1EMM

•- • Not E
N/A - Not Appfcibte

ToW RHk ACTDM Al M«*«

Uring *t* NCEA tm^ntf «*ep# fKlor for TC E. Ih* rM for Mi r«c«ptar would duno* to
Urtng th« CtfEPA **» fKtar for TCE, lh» rirt for M« r*c«p4or would

U«ng »>•MADEP ttop* factor for TCE. lh* rM for tit i*̂ ptor would criang* to

ToUl Hazard AcroM Al M«dli

4E-05

4E-OS

4E-05

Total Skin HI -

Toud Narvoui SyvMm HI •

Totri Imnuo* Sy»tem HI -

Tow Kxin*y HI -

Total Blood Hi *

SE-01

8E 1̂2

3E-04

9E-02

3E-C2

T«ai 3*rw«l Tojafcty " * 3E-03

"sulLivw - - !| /E-K^

Tot* 3««llot-:*»Lnal S(«larr- n = ^E-02

To>,« CarftovaBculB h. - jj i E-03

TaU D *̂opm (̂ai Hi = I U-A



TABLE M15-CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS OAH SUP6RFUND SITE OU3

Scanwlo Tlrrwfrwna: Current

RMMoler Populaton R«cr*aflonat UMT
Raoaptor Ag« Young CNhVAduM

Madhim

Surf«• W Mr

MiumToM

Sadlmanl

Expoaura

hWdbm

SurfMW alar

E*oaura

PoM

Station 1B/TT-33

(UpparBa«h2)

Crtamteaf

oTPMantial

Cancam

TncWoroaBtaraa

ArMnk

Cadmium

Chromun VI

La«J

M^M.

htorcury

Ch«nlcdTaU

R«dtonucM*TDM

Eipoaur* PoM Total

E*>oaur*M«»umT«*1

SaOWwftl Station l*TT-33

B*-̂ .;*!*.̂ .̂

B.nzof.Jpyrww

B«n20<b}AudrMhv>«

B«nzo(h)nuorvilww

M«H4U.̂ od)pvw>«

Ph*n«nBir«r»

AnVmony

Barium

C«Jtr*m

Cfvoirdum III

Coppw

L««l

M«ng»>M«
Mwcury

Nk*«l

Vvtvftum

Zte

Chromiim VI

ChOTie* Trt*

RvflonucHcl* ToW
E*K*ur»Pc*y Total

&poaur»MKh*n Total

uMKxn Total

Racaptor Total

Cwcttogtrtc W*

Youne CMd * Adult

InoMtton

-

„

InhriMlon Dwmd

iE-oe

IE-06

WA

WA

UA

WA

3E-06

Extornd

(RadlaSon}

7E-10

IE-00

2E-00

7E-11

4E-10

WA

WA

2E-00
MA

MA

N/A

WA

WA

r*A
MA

N/A

WA

f*A

2E-06

1E-09

2E-08

36-04

IE-10

TE-10

N/A

IE-OB

N/A

1&M

Ê MM
RomMTotri

IE-09

IE-00

h*A

WA

K/A

N/A

3€-oa

36-06

3E-0«

3E-06

26-09

3E-O8

4E-00

2E-10

1M»

WA

N/A

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N>A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

3E-CW

3E-M

ae-oe
3&06
3C-06

Non-C«rclnog«nk H«vd Quotant

Young CMd

Prfmvy

TvgMOrgin

Lhw

Skh

Kidnay

Q«(rtwTt»«tn* Sycurn

Nwvou* S>«um

ImnwrM Syctam

lf>o«rton tnh^Mwr D«mri

2E-03

3E-04

BE -05

IE-03

2E-03

4E-06

5E-03

MA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

OwwtfTadclty

EHood

SUn

CwoVvMcuUr

KWr*y

OvwdTadcKy
tOdf̂ y

NorvouiSy«tam

Nerwui3y«um

OWNT<( Tortdty

Kidney

Blood

QMtrantMtnd Syvtarn

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

2E-06

3E-03

IE-01

2E-04

1E-03

DE-OS

3E-03

IE-03

ee-03
2E44

TE-03

7E-04

«E-W

IE-01

N/A

r*A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-O8

86-02

6E-03

7E-02

EĴ UT,

RoutMToul

2E-03

3E-04

SE-05

1E-03

2E-03

4E-05

56-03

SE-03

5E-03

SE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

3E-03

26-01

2E-04

7E-03
BE-05

36-03

IE-03

BE -03

2E-04

7E-03

7E-0*

5E-OS

26-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01
2E-01

• - -NotEvMuaud

WA • No) Appfle«fcl»

Told Rirt Actoti AH M

tg trta NCEA low-and atop* factor for TCE. »w rivfc for thi« racapUr would changa

Uaing lha CaCPA atop* factor for TCE, ttw rM for thu racaptor would dung*

U*ng fa MAOEP atop* factor for TCE. tha rtrt for »** raoaptor would criang*

Total Hazvd AcrOM Al htodii fl

Total Skin Ht «

Totrf Narvoui Syottrr* HI •

Told Immurw Syltam HI-

Total KkJn»y HI «

Tot"1 Blood HI"

Told Otnara1 Tortcrty HI •

Told Livmr HI •

attrointMUn^ Sv.iem Ht •

ToUJ CmftovaKulai H! •

Totri Dtv^cpmmtal Hi •

2E-01

IE-02

4E-06

2E-02

46-03

3E-M

2E-03

2E-03

2E-04

fi/A



TABLE 3-0.16.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

REASONABLE MAXMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS <UH SUPERFUNO SFTE OU3

3c«wto Tkncttwrw: Currant

R«c«pttr PopuUton: R*c»*onrf UMT
RwMpter A«a: Youtg ChWAoUl

M*dk«n

Surfac«W*M

riwHumToW
Stdlm.nl

ExpMurt
MKftum

SurfK*W«*

EXPOMT*

PoM

3Uteri 09

(Upper Retch 2)

Ch«THc«
oTPoMnM

Conc«m

Arwdc
C»dn**n
Chromium V

LMd
MvtgwwM

Mwcury

ChwmeriTotri

RMtonudld* ToU

E*KMtr« PoM Tot*
Expowra MMhm Tot*

S«*rw< swtonog
B«ruo<a)mtNK«>*
B*uo(B)p>T«n«
B«niD(b)nuo>v«w*
BMUD(h)fluorMh«t«
Olb«ni(Ah)««rKan«

ndm(1^>«4]nrara

Antmony

ATM*;

Bvlvn

C«*rr*jm

ChromUn III

Copptr
UMd
ManginM*
l̂ rcury
Uch«l
ThdKum

VmKfcjrr
SnC

ChMmkriToul

RvlonucM* To«
E*MM» Point ToM

ExpMur• M*dkJm ToM

hMhntToW
R«Mf»orTMri

Young CMd * Aduft
Inâ Bor.

"

_

InhdMon Dwmri

2E-07

3E-07

N/A
N/A

r*A
N/A

SE-07

Exwmd
fft«tMton)

«E-DB

6E-07
2E-07
2E-M
IE-07
3E-M

N/A

CE-oe
WA

N/A
NTA

f*A

WA

WA

WA

N/A

N/A
WA

SE-06

SE-oe
se-o?
1E-07
IE-09
BE43
3E-OA

2E-OC

N/A

3E-00

Ê MUT.
RouMToU

2E-07

3E-07

WA
N/A

N/A
WA

5E«7

56-07

66-07

SE-07

1E-07

IE-06
3E-07
3E-OB

26-07
BE-M

WA
8E-OC
N/A
WA
r*A
MA

N/A
N/A
N/A
fWA

N/A

N/A

SE-Ofl

8E-«
BE-Ofl
86-06
9E-06

NorvCvdnogmlc Hoard Quottwil
YanaCMd

Prlm»y
TvgWOrgvi

Liv«r

St*i

Kldrwy
OMiraMMlnri 5)«lvii

NtfWMSyMMn
Imrnun* S)«tan

IngMWM Hultfan Dwrntl

7E-03

3E-03

4E-04

1E-02

1E-02
3E-04

3E-02

WA

H-A

N/A

N/A

I*A

f*A

Bknd
Skh

CffdkwMculv
Kk>n«y

O^Mrd Towtoty

W*»^

Ntfv«u*SyMvn
NwWM Syvtam
3«Mrri Taddty

Blood
Kldn«y

Stood

N/A
N/A

N/A

f*A

N/A

N<A

4E-03

ftE-02
7E-04
1E-03
6E-05
3E-03

SE-02
SE-03
7E-04

2E-02
2E-02
IE-03

2E-01

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

M'A

MA

3E-Q2

2E-03

3E-02

BqMMT*

RaulMToU

7E-03

3E-03
4E-04

1E-02

16-02
3E-M

3E-02

3E-02
3E-02

3E-02

N/A

N/A

r*'A
I*'A

N>A

KYA

4E-03
IE-01
7E-W

3E-03
6E-06
3E-03

5E-OZ

5E-03
TE-04

2E-02

2E-02
1E-03

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01
2£^)1
3E-01

-- • Not Evriuff*d

N/A • Not AppHc l̂*

X) to NCEA low-«nd *k*» ImXx for TCE, tfn rMk lor N*

LWng tM CriEPA ifop* f^tef forTCE, *>• rick tor M*

Uwig •>• MADEP »lop« fKlor lor TCE, to rtrt tor frfc

Told Slun HI"

ToU Nmout Sywtwri HI *

TotM Irrnnur* Sy«Wm HI •

Tout Kidn.y HI «

ToW Stood Ht «

Tout 3erwri ToMcity H! *

Told Uvw H> '

•ttror.lM9nd5y.tanHI =

Tol* Cvikavwcdv HI -

T«. 0^cpm«nt- Hi =

IE-01

7E-02

3E-04

3E-02

3E-02

7E-04

7E-03

1E-02

7E-04

N,'A



TABLE 3-61 fl CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC»

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS Q4H 3UPERFUMO SITE OU3

Scanare Tm*tt*n*. Currant

Racapwr PopJatton: RacrMtonal Uaar
R«cap«or Afl* Young CMd/AA*

Madum

Surfac-Walac

Maolum Total
Sadbrwnl

ExpOaUT*

M**jm

SurfK«W«w

Expeaura

Pew

SlatanOe

(Upp* R«aeh 2)

CtMmlcri

oTPotanM

Concam

A/Mf4e

Cadirtum

Chromium VI

LMd

Manganaaa

Mwcu>

Ctamtca) Total

Radlcnucld* ToUl

E*pMura Peinl Tot*
E>qpo«uraM«o)um Total

S«dtnMM Swan 09

BnztXajMhTKm

B«nzo<«)py>w*

Bvao(b)fluar«ntw«

B«uo{K)fluomVMn«

Olb«n̂ «Ji)«i»»»Mn«

ndww<1,2.̂ c<0nfww

Antimony

A'Mrie
Bvium

CidrrAjm

Chromium III

Copp«

LMd

MtngwwM

Mwcury

MeM

Thrflium

Vm^kjm

Zinc

Ch«T<kdTeU

RMfcmdkteToM

Expo*** PoHToM

EOCMUT* Madurn Total

.tedium Total
R«c«p«or ToU

CvckwB l̂c RM

Young CMd * AduH

tngMDon

-

_

Inhrirtton Dwmd

IE-06

IE-OS

N/A

N7A

H'A

N/A

3E46

Exlvnd
CRvlMton)

3E-OS

3E-OB

9E-09

8E-10

5E-06

2E-Ofi

N/A

3E-07
WA

WA

WA

N/A

r«A
WA

WA

N/A

WA

N/A

3E-07

5E-00

0E-OS

IE-OB

iE-oa
B€-Ofl

3E-OB

2E-07

N/A

3E-07

&3XMUT*

RoutMToU

1E-«e

1E-06
f*A

U-A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-08

3E-M
3EXM

fiE-09
9E-OC

2E-OB

2E-0*

IE-OS

SE-Ofl

N/A

<E-or
N/A

WA

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

OE47

66-07

SE-07

AE-07
8E-07

Non-Cwdnagtnic H«urd QiMtani

Y<u>gChld
Primvy

T»g«t Organ

Uv*r

SUn

IGdrwy

OMrafntMlnd Sy^wn

NarvcuaSyMBn
Invnun* S)«l«n

IngMlan MuMW D*m^

26-03

36-04

ee-os
IE-03

26-03

4E-05

SE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

Stood

Skti

C«dkwMCulv

KMrwy

OwMrd TaMdty

Kkfcwy

NBrvWMSy«tam

NwauiSyvtvn

OwMrriTcwldty

BJood

Ktdrwy

Stood

N/A
WA

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

6E-04

IE-02
1E-O4

IE-04

96-OC

5E-04

1E-03

9E-04

1E-04

4E-03

3E-03

2E-04

2E-02

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

MA

9E-03

7E-04

1E-02

E*po»«

RoutMTalri

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

IE-03

2E-03

4E-0!

5E-03

SE-03

se-os
se-03

WA

H'A

N/A

N/A

NiA

HA

6E-04

2E^>2
1E-04

se-04
9E-06

5E-04

IE-03

9E-04

IE-04

4E-03

3E-03

2E-04

3E-02

36-02

3E-02

3E-02
4E-C2

ToUl Rl«k ACTMI All Madia

U«lng th« NCEA tow-«nd alop« Itctor tor TCE, tw rt«k lot tht« nKapM would diviga I

Ualng th« CJEPA atop* tKtar far TCE, tw rtak for thta racapur would tfung* I

U*tg tw MADEP (top*factor fa TCE. *• rtrt to thi« f*c*p«x woukt chv^g* t

Totd Shin HI «

ToU N*vou« SyHOT HI .

TaWbnrnufwSyffamHi-

Total Kttncy HI-

Tot* Blood HJ -

Total Ganar* Twtaty HI •

To« LMT HI •

Total Ga§DovMafUn4 Sytiam hi -

TotM CardtovMcul* H<-

Totri D«v«*opm«i!« HIc

2E-02
4E-M

4E-05

5E-03

SE-C3

IE-04

2E-03

IE-03

IE-04

N.'A



TABLE 3-9 17.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmef rame. Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age; Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Point

Station DA
(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trichtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonudkto Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Soil Surface Soil Station DA

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium V!

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Tola!
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young ChiU + Adult

Ingeslion

-

_

Inhalatwn Dermal

2E-07

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

External
(Radiation)

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56-05

1E-05

N/A

1E-05

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

5E-07

5E-07

5E-07

6E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-OS

6E-05

6E-05

6E-05
6E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Liver

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestton Inhalation Dermal

7E-03

3E-03

46-04

1E-02

1E-02

3E-04

3E-02

Skin

KMney
Gastrointestinal System

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System
Blood
Kidney

Blood

9E-01

7E-03

2E-01

1E-02

6E-02

5E-02

8E-02

5E-02

3E-03

1E*00

2E-01

1E-02

2E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-03

3E-03

4E-04

1E-02

1E-02

3E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

1E»00

2E-02

2E-01

IE-02

6E-02

5E-02

BE-02

5E-02

3E-03

2E»00

2E»00

2E»00

2E«0

2E»00

- - - NotEvaluated
N/A « Nol Applicable

Tola! Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope (actor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

Using the CalEPA stope factor (or TCE, ihe nsk for this receptor would change to

Using ihe MADEP slope factor for TCE, trie risk for this receptor would change to

Tolal Hazard Across All Media |

Toiat Skin HI -

Toial Nervous System HI -

Total Immune System HI «

Total Kidney HI *

Total Blood Hi =
Total General Toxicliy HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI -

Tolal Cardiovascular HI -

Toia; Developmental HI «

Tttwoft-c idi rTWME-cA-SUDcn DA]



TABLE 3-9 17.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS OIH SUP6RFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station DA
(Upper Reach 2}

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trtchtoroelhene

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

RadlonucUde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Soil Surface Soil Statton DA

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radlonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Chlk) » Adult
Ingestion

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

IE-08

IE-08
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

External
(Radiation)

..

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

1E-06

N/A

1E-06

Exposure
Routes Tolat

1E-08

IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OS

3E-08

3E-OB

3E-08

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

4E-0«

4E-08
4E-06

4E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Liver

Skin
Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion InhalatKJn Dermal

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

1E-03

2E-C3

4E-05

5E-03

Skin
KOney

Gastrointestinal System

Kidney
Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood
Kidney
Blood

2E-01

3E-04

3E-02

2E-03

3E-03

3E-03

1E-02

9E-03

5E-04

2E-01

SE-02

1E-03

5E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03

4E-06

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

2E-01

2E-03

3E-OZ

2E-03

3E-03

3E-03

1E-02

9E-03

5E-04

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

« No) Evaluated
• Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA tow-erxJ slope factor (or TCE. the rtsk (or this receptor would change lo
Using the CalEPA slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

Using the MADEP stope laclor for TCE. the nsk /or Ihis receptor woM change to

Total Hazard Across All Media |

Tola! Skm Hi =

Tola! Nervous System HI -

Total Immune Syslem HI *

Total KidrwyHI -

Total Blood Hi«
Tolat General Toxioiy Hi »

Tool Liver HI-

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Card to vascular Hi «

Total Deveioomer-ia1 Hi -



TABLE 3-g 10 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARD3 FOR COPC«

REASONABLE MUOMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 0»M SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

ETImefrafne: Cirrent

Population: Recreation*! User
A£. Young Chtd/Adutt

Medium

Surface Waler

Medium ToteJ
Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

E^osure
POM

Station AM

{Upper Reach 2}

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trtchtoroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chfomium VI

U«ad

MangvttM

Mercury

Chemical Total

RwlionudkM Tote!
Ejqpweuni PoW Total

Exposure Medium Total

Sedtnent Station AM

Antimony

After*:
Berium

Crtfomium III

Copper
Lead

MenganeM

Mercury

Nfcfcel

Thalum

Vanadhm
Zirtc

Chetrtcel Total

RadtonucUe Totat

Ej9osurePo« Total

E)«xmre Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Cardnotfente Rlek

Young CMU + Adult

Ingeitton

-

-

hheJaBon Dermal

BE-oe

ee-os
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

External
(RadMon)

N/A

5E-09
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

H/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

se-oe

2E-M

N/A

2E-06

E^oeure
Routot Total

6E-06

9E-0«

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

N/A

7E-06
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N;A

7E-08

7E-06

7E-06

7E-06
BE-06

NorvCardnoQanc Hazard Quotient

Young Chid

Primary
Target Organ

Liver

Skin

KWney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune Syslem

Inoeston Irhetotion Dermal

2E-03

ee-04
1E-O4

4E-03

4E-03

9E-05

IE-02

Blood

Skin
Cardiovascular

Kidney

Oeneral TarfOty
KWr«y

Nervou* Syctam

Narvoue Syelam
Oeneral Tojdcrty

Blood
KWney

Blood

2E-03

IE-01

4E-O4

2E-03

1E-CW
3E-03

BE-03

96-03

4E-O4

3E-03

1E-02

1E-03

1E-01

3E-Q2

4E-03

4E-02

Exposure

Routes Total

2E-03

9E-04

1E-04

4E-03

4E-03

9E-06

IE-02

IE-02

1E-02

1E-02

2E-03

IE-01

IE-04

6E-Q3

IE-04

3E-03

flE-03

9E-03

4E-M

3E-03

1E-02

IE-03

2E-01

2E-OI

2E-01

2E-01
2E-01

- - • NotEvaluated
N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Acrosi Al Media

Using the NCEA kr*-erxl slope factor for TCE, the rick (or Mi receptor .wuld change to

Using the CalEPA Hope factor for TCE. the risk tor thii receptor would change

U«ng the MADEP itop* factor for TCE,the rtsk for ttti receptor would chenge

Tote) Hazard Acroci AH Media |

Total Skjn HI •

Totat Nervous System HI •

Tola! Immune System HI »

Tola) Kidney HI »

Tots 3.003 Hi «

fatal Geneva. -.-:, •. HI =



TABLE 3-8.18.CT
SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 04H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tbnefrema Currant

RwwptQf Population: RocrtationaJ Uter
R»c*ptor Age: Young Chad/Adult

Medium

Surfac* Water

Medium Total
Sedimenl

Ejpoeure

Medium

Surface Water

Ejpoeure
POM

SUdonAM

(Uppe* Reach 2)

Chemical

erf Potential

Trichloroetnene

Areenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Menganeie
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Expoaum Point Total

Exposure MedMn Total

Sedlmenl Station AM

Antimony

Artenlc

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead

Manganeu

Marcury

Nk*el

ThaHum

Vanadium
Z*c

Chemtcal Total

Radtonudde Total

Ejpotur* PoWl Total

Ej-poiire Medium Total

Medium Tola)
lacaptor Total

Caronoger*; Rtek
Young ChlU + Adun

ingesten

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

IE-06

IE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

External

(RadiaHon)

N/A

9E-07

N;A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-07

6E-07

N/A

8E-07

Ejpotur*

Routes Total

1E-06

te-oe
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-OB

3E-OS

36-06

N/A

2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OQ

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

Non-Cardnogervc Hazard Quotient

Young Chtd

Primary
Target Organ

Uver

Skn
Kidney

QMtrolnla«(ln«l SyMem

Nervou* Syitam

IngMflon Inhalation Dermal

2E-03

3E-O4

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03

AE-05

5E-03

Blood
Skin

Cardjovaacular
Kidney

General Toiddty
KJdney

Nervout System

Nervoua Sydem
General To4cHy

Blood

Kidney
Blood

IE-03

5E-Q2
2E-04

OE-OA

5E-05

2E-03

4E-03

5E-03

2E-04

IE-03

6E-03

7E-W

7E-02

3E-02

4E-03

4E-02

E>po«ure
Routes Total

2E-03

3E-04

6E-O5

IE-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-03

5E-03

5E-O3

5E-03

1E-03

8E-02

2E-04

5E-03

5E-05

2E-O3

4E-03

5E-03

2E-W

IE-03

6E-03

7E-04

1E-0!

1E-01

1E-01

IE-01

IE-01

-• - Nol Evaluated

N/A • Not Appfcatto

Total Riak Acrow Al Madia

Using lha NCEA tow-end ilope 'actor for TCE. the rtefc for Wi receptor we*4d change

Uatng the CalEPA ilope factor for TCE. the rlek for (N» racaplor would change to

Using the MAOEP elope factor For TCE. the rttk for (hit receptor would change to

Told Hazard ACTOEI Al Media

Total Skin HI •

Tolal Nervous System HI >

Total Immune System HI •

Tolal Kjdnaj-H! *

Total Blood HI *

Total General Tortcity HI <

Total LK«f HI =

Tolal OaitroinUXinal Syalem HI •

Tolrt CardiovascUef Ht «

Total Develooments; HI *



TABLE M IIRME

SUMMARY Of RECtPTOH RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC.

RCASOMABU! MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS OAH 6UPERFUND SITE OU3

iMnarto Tlrn>Nfn«: Cunwnt

(•own* A»c You* CMd/AA*

M«fum

SirtatWmr

MfcmToM
3«*TMnt

MdkmToW

Soi

wr

E*OKN

TllrtUnl

StirfcMWMr

EV»M«
PoW

SMtoiKF
(LMMfRMOhJ)

Ch«nic«l
ofPotonM

COfXWT>

Chromium V!

LMd
htanffMM

CrMmtC«TMM

R«dlanuolkM ToW

EnpttywPotalTeM

Expo*ur*M«lumT«W

S*oVn«nt SMhmKF
AfMntt
Bwtum
CMmlurn

Chromium III

Capf*
L«M
MM««>«M
Mwcury

NtcW

VvMdium
Zinc

CnwntetfTaW

RMtorWcM.ToW

Ewwur* Pohtt TeW
EjpcnurvlMfcmToW

3urfK*Sof SMtanKF

An«nic

C*dmh«n

Capp«

MwtffWM*

btoreury

Zinc

CrMmtoiJToM

RMftanudM* ToW

Evo»n PaM Tow
Eipwr* Mvdhvn ToW

MwlumTaW
R«e«pta Total

Cmlnag««c Rrt*
Young CMd » AduH

In*****

-

_

MM-** D*fm*

16-OT

N/A

ie-«r

EMwntf

.̂•<*«ton|

7E-M

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N'A

H/A

N/A

N/A

7E-M

36-09

N/A

1E-(M

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-OS

2E-08

N/A

2E-06

Ê OM.

RautMTaW

16-07

N/A

N/A

IE-07

IE-07

li-OT

ie-07

IE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-09

IE-OS
te-os
IEX)6

IE-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-OS

IE-OS
IE-OS
IE-09
26-05

Non-C«rdooB«*j H*art Ouoww
YounQCMM

PrfriMty

T»v«0rg«i

SUn
OMtfaMMlMl S(*Hfn

Hwou« SyvMm

Ir̂ Mlon M««lon Own*

86-04

2E-03

JEO3

IE-03

SUn

Cwdkwwcuto
K«r»^

Oifwtf Twtcrty
KtdMy

fMrvou* •yttam

N*rv<MM tfrttm

OvMrriTadCttr

KhiMy

Stood

IE-01

<E-0*
IE-03

8E-09

SE-0]

7E-03

IE-02

8E-04

3€-0!

IE-03

2E-01

4E-02

3E-03

4E-02

SUn
KMMV

OMVoMMMM SfMim

KUfMT

NWWOIM SyMvn
N«vou*8yM«n

Kidrwy

Mood

2E-OI

3E-03

BE-OZ

SE-03

2E-OZ

IE-02

4G-Q2

2E-03

4E-01

4E-02

4E-03

4E-C2

EJVOMT.

RoutaToW

96-04
2E-03

SCO

•£-03

K-03

86-03

8C-C3

2E-Q1

BE -04

SE^3
BE -05

5E-03

7E-03

1E-02

«e-M
3E-02

2E-03

2E-01

2E-01

2E-CI

2E-01

3E-01

7C-03
«e-o2
SE«3

2E-C2

IE-02

4E-Q2

2C-03

46-01

4E-01

4C-01

4E-01
ee-oi

ToW Rut Acraw An M«M ToWl Hu«d Acrou All

N/A - N« App«c«t>l*



TABtE M.It CT
SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

CCNTRALTfNOENCY

WELLS 0*H &UP£RniND SITE OU3

Searwrto TtmaHm*: Currant

R«o«pW AffK Young ChM/AMt

2E-CH

4E-04

KUrwy

ouiS/tMm

2E-0*

IE-OS

tC-M

1E-M

SE-CQ

1E-03

1E-05

IE-03

2E-03

tE-04

Chromium VI
Copp-r

Kidr*y
Stood

4E-02

3E-04

K-OI
K-04

3C-03

2E-03
71-03

3E-04

1E-02

IE-03

7E-03

IE -04

ToW Rtek Acran Al M*Ji«



TABLE 3-9 20 RUE
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCt

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 01H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Soanarto TkrwframK Currant

Racoptcr Population: Racraaoonat Uaar
Racoptar Aga: Yowig CMd/Adutt

Madkxn

3urfaoa Wafer

Madk*nTot«l

Sadlmant

Expoaur*

MadhJm

SgrfaoaWalar

ExpOtura

Part

Staaanoa

(Lwvar RaacTi 2)

ChwrtcJ

ofPotanCM

Conc«m

Ar*«nkc

Chromium VI

U«d

M<ngar>M«

OwNcdTotd

RBtfcnudk* Totd

E*x»ur* RoM ToUl
Ejpo«ijrt Mwttum To**/

Sadfrnant StaHonOe
B«UD(«)<n«hracwM

BwiZD(B]py«n«
Bmzo(b}(luer̂ th^«

B«nzo(k)fluarvi(h«w

Db*ni(«.h)witrVK»n«

lndwio(1 .̂3^d>pyrwM

Artlmcny

A/*«rtc
Barium

Orarrtumlll

Copp»

LMd

^4Ag» •̂••

M«t»ry

hfck«

Thrilum
V«radh*n

OK

Owned To«

R«llanudkto ToW
EiqptMura PoM Totd

Expoaiva Madum Total
Madum Total
Racaptar Total

Cvdnogw*: RttK

YM*V CMd* A<M(

InBMtton

-

_

(nrtriMtan Dvmtf

1E-07
WA

N/A

IE-07

Extamri

(RadMlon)

SE-OC

1E-06

2E-07

3E-O8

2E-07

9E-08

N/A

4E-06

N/A

WA

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

6E-06

7E-08

1E-06

2E-07

2E-oa
2E-07

7E-06

1E-06

36-06

Expotura

RoUMToltf

IE-07

N/A

N/A

IE-07

IE-07

1E-07

IE-07

2E-07

2E-06

4E-07

S£-oa
4E-07

2E-07

N/A

se-oe
N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06

&E-06

9E-06

Nan-CardnogvnK: Hazard Quottant

YoynflChld

Primary
T«o«l Organ

Shin

OattoMMtlnal Syrtam

Narvouf Syitam

InoMtton InhataEian Darmal

9E-04

2E-03

SE-03

BE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Btood

Sk î

Cardlovaacular

Oanarri TcMotty

Wdf«v

Narvoua Syriam

Narvoui Syvtam

Oanaral ToDdrty

Stood

Kidrwy

Stood

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-03

7E-02

4E-04

IE-04

SE-03

5E-03

IE-02

IE-03

3E-02

2E-02

3E-03

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N>'A

N/A

2E-02

2E-02

E)«xwur*

Roulu Total

SE-04

2E-03

5EX33

8E-03

BE-03

BE-03

SE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

f^A

N/A

N/A

6E-03

9E-02

4E-04

1E-04

6E-03

5E-03

1E-02

1E-03

3E-02

2E-02

3E-03

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

•- • Not Evalualad

N/A » Not A

Toial Rlik Acnx* AK MK«B Totd Hazard Acroti AH

To4ri Skn HI «

Total Narvoui Syilam HI -

Tola) Irnrruw Sytlam HI

Tolrf Kkfewy HI •

Total Blood HI *

Total Oanaral Tarialy H> -

Tola' LNet Hi

am OosifOintMtjna System H z

Totri CardkTVMculv H' «



TABLE 3-9.20 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCa

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS Q4H SUPERFUND WTE OU3

Scanarto Tlmaframa Current

Raocptar Population RacrMlional Uear

R«»plar AQK Young Chid/Adult

Madium

Surf«e«W alar

Madkjm Total

Sttfrrwnt

&7>o*ur>

Medium

Surface W Mar

Expoaur*

Poln)

SlaflonOa

(Low RMch 2}

CTwrtcri

ofPotwitfri

ArMnic

ChfwnlumVl

LMd

M*HJ*>»««

ChvricdTolrf

RjEkvuohto Tow
Eipoaura Print Total

£>ajaaura Madhmi Total

Sadmart 9t*te>08

B«UD<̂ anlhrMn«

BwuDfaJpyrvw
B«nzo(b)fluarOTlhww

B*ruo{k)HuofBnth»n»

Db«u(a.h}fln(rvK«w
ln<tano(1Z3<d)pyr«n»

Anflmory

Ar*«nic

Bwlum

Cc*p*

ManQflnM*
Mwcwy

Nk*«f
Thrtum
Vvwlum
ZJnc

ChvntcdTotri

RadkmucM* Totri
ExpMure PoW ToW

E*x»ur» Madium Total

tedium TolaJ
Raeaptor Total

CvdnogoNc Rttk

Your« ChH + Adult

IngMtton

.

tahrirtton Dvmd

se-oe
N/A

N/A

5E-09

Extamd
(R*J«tton|

3E-09

4E-W

9E-09

9E-10

6E-09

3E-09

N/A

IE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

5E-09

7E-OB

1E-08

1E-O9

iE-oa
4E-09

IE-07

2E-07

Eî KMur*

RoulMTottf

5E-09

N/A

N/A

56-09

9E-09

S&09

5E-09

9E-C9

1E-07

2E-OB

2E-09

2E-06

7E-09

N/A

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07
4E-07

Non-C«cinoe«ntc Heard Ouo(Mn(

Young ChM

Primary
Trori Organ

sta
OMtreMMtnal 3y*«m

Ntrvou* Syctim

IngMttor InhdMton Dwmd

2E-W

<E-04

BE -04

IE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Blood
Sktt

CvdlovMcUar
OwwriT»de«y

Bdn«¥

NwvousSyMam

NwouiSyitam

Qarwrri Todcity
Stood

Kklr*y

Btocd

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-04

ee-03
6E-05
sE-oe
6E-04

56-04

1E-03

IE-04

4E-03

4E-03

3E-04

2W2

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

WA

N,'A

5E-03

S£-03

&po«ur*

RoulMTdri

2E-04

4E-04

9E-04

1E-03

1E-03

IE-03

IE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-04

1E-02

6E-05

9E-oe
SE-04

5E-04

1E-03

lEXM

4E-03

4E-03

3E-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02
3E-02

Total Risk Aero** Alt Madia Total Hazard Acre*) All Matt*

Trta! Skm HI «

Told Narvout Syttam HI -

Total Immuni Syilam HJ •

Total Kidnay HI *

Tolal Btaod HI •

Total Oanaral ToUcity HI •

Total Uvw HI *

Total Cardiovascular HI *

Total Dflvalopmanla' Ht =

1E-02

2E-03

N/A

4E-03

5E-03

2E-04

N/A

6E-05

N/A
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TABLE 14 21 CT

Of RECEPTOR RIM AMD rttZAROS FOR C

CCNTRAl TEHDCNCV

InMnof 1,2. J-HDpyf»n.

TE-06
X-OB

2E-07

2E-OA

Mood

Ktdrwy

IE -W

IE-01
46 -OS

1E-03

TE-OJ
X-tM

rt-CO

1E-OS

2C-M

2E-03

IE-03

4f-06

IE-03

OE-O*

V Ih* NCEA toward (Ww talar tor TC£, *• rut lor >w
UMn« tfw C*CPA «op> boor lor TCC. tv W toi »•

Lnr« ir» UADCP Moo* tacUr tor TCC. torn *» tor Iha



TABLE 3-922 RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timefrarne: Current
Receptor Population Recreational user
Receptor Age: Young ChiloYAduR

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Total
Sedimenl

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station LP
{Reach 3)

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Sediment Station LP
Antimony

Arsenic
Bartum

Cadmium

Chromium III
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

RadtonudWe Total
Exposure Pomt Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * Adult
Ingestlon

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radiation)

N/A

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

7E-06

N/A

7E-06

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

3E-OS

3E-OS

Non-Caranogenlc Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation Dermal

3E-03

8E-03

4E-04

1E-02

Blood
Skin

Cardiovascular
Kidney

General Toxicity
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

General Toxidty
Blood
Kidney

Blood

7E-03

4E-01

8E-04

4E-03

8E-05

2E-02

4E-03

1E-02

1E-03

4E-02

3E-02

BE-03

5E-01

IE-01

9E-03

IE-01

Exposure

Routes Total

3E-03

8E-03

4E-04

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

7E-03

5E-01

8E-04

1E-02

6E-05

2E-02

4E-03

IE-02

1E-03

4E-02

3E-02

8E-03

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

- - "Not Evaluated
N/A « Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across Alt Media |

Tola) Shin HI'

Total Nervous System HI!

Total Immune System HI •

Toial Kidney HI >

Total B-ooG HI =
Total General Toxiaty Hi >

Total Liver HI '

Total Gastfomiestinai System HI •

Total Card 10vascular HI •

Total Deveioomentaf HI =

-tjrJi fT»"ME-tA-StaW«i LP]



TABLE 3-8.22 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe Current

Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age:Young ChM/AduH

Medium

Surface Waler

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station LP
(Reach 3)

Chemical

of Potnndal

Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionudlde Tola)
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Sediment Sediment Statton LP

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Tola)

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Tola)
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adurt

Ingestlon

_

_

Inhalation Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

External

(Radiation)

N/A

IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

8E-07

N/A

8E-07

Exposure
Route* Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06
2E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation Dermal

5E-04

IE-03

7E-05

2E-03

Blood
Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney
General Toxicrty

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

General Toxicily
Blood

Kidney
BkxxJ

IE-03

6E-02

1E-04

7E-04

1E-05

4E-03

7E-04

2E-03

2E-04

6E-Q3

5E-03

IE-03

8E-02

4E-02

3E-03

4E-02

Exposure

Routes Total

5E-04

1E-03

7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

IE-03

1E-01

1E-04

4E-03

IE-05

4E-03

7E-04

2E-03

2E-04

6E-03

5E-03

IE-03

IE-01

1E-01

1E-01

1E-01

1E-01

• - - Not Evaluated
N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across AJl Media |

Tolal Skin Hi •

Tolal Nervous System HI »

Total immune System Hi •

Total Kidney HI •

Total Blood HI •

Total General To»:rty HI •
Total Liver H!»

Total Gastroin;es-:r,ai Svsiem HI =

Total Ca-2o.as:u!arH; >

Tola. De-a'0;mentai Hi •



TABLE 3-9.23.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young ChHd/Adutt

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station AS
(Reach 3)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionudide Tola)
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Sediment Sediment Station AS

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic R sk
Young Child + AduH

Ingestton

-

-

Inhalation Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radiation)

- -

N/A

5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

2E-06

N/A

2E-06

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-06
7E-06

TE-oe
7E-06

Non-Carcinogen c Hazard Quotient
Young Child

TargM Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

"*"""
Inhalation Dermal

1E-03

3E-03

IE-04

4E-03

Blood
Skin

Cardiovascular
Kidney

General Toxlcity
KUney

Nervous System
Nervous Syslem
General Toxlcity

Blood
Kidney

Blood

3E-03

1E-01

7E-04

6E-03

3E-04

9E-03

3E-03

IE-02

9E-04

7E-03

3E-02

4E-03

2E-01

3E-02

1E-02

SE-02

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-03

3E-03

1E-04

4E-03

4E-03

4E-03

4E-03

3E-03

1E-01

7E-04

2E-02

3E-04

9E-03

3E-03

1E-02

9E-04

7E-03

3E-02

4E-03

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

• - -Not Evaluated
N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media ]

Tolal Skin HI -

Total Nerwus System HI -

Total Immune Syslem HI *

Total Kidn«y HI =

Toial Blood HI -

Total General Toxicrty Hi «
Tolal Liver HI «

Total Gastrointestinal System HI "
Tot3i Cardtovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =



TABLE 3-9 23 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population; Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young CnlW/Aduit

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station AS

(Reach 3)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radttnudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Sediment Sediment Station AS

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium ill

Copper
Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + AduR

Ingestion

-

_

Inhalation Darnial

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radiation)

N/A

BE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-07

-•

6E-07

N/A

6E-07

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1E-08

1E-08

1E-06

1E-06

Non-Cardnogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Cnild

Primary
Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation Dermal

5E-04

1E-03

7E-05

2E-03

Blood
Skin

Cardk)vascular
Kidney

General Tojdcrty
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System
General Toricity

Blood
Kidney
Blood

1E-03

5E-02

3E-04

3E-03

IE-04

4E-03

1E-03

7E-03

4E-04

3E-03

2E-02

2E-03

9E-02

3E-02

1E-02

46-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-04

1E-03

7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

26-03

2E-03

16-03

8E-02

3E-04

2E-02

1E-04

4E-03

IE-03

7E-03

4E-04

3E-03

2E-02

2E-03

1E-01

1E-01

IE-01

1E-01
1E-01

- - - Nol Evaluated
N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media |

Tola! Skm HI '

Tola! Nervous System Hi •
Total Immune System HI -

Total Kidney Ml -
Total Blood Hi >

Tola! General Toxicrty HI '

Total Liver HI '

Total Gastrointestinal System HI «

Total Cardiovascular hi >

Total DevBlopmental HI >



TABLE 3-S.24.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
[[Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station 06

(Reach 4)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Chemical Total

RadtonuclkJe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

-

-

Inhalation

..

Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

- -

- -

-.

Dermal

5E-03

7E-03

1E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-03

7E-03

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

TaDte^-c.xte fT9RME-cA-Station 06]



TABLE 3-9.24.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRALTENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station 06

(Reach 4)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chromium VI
Lead

Manganese

Chemical Total

Radbnuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child * Adult

Ingestion

-

-

-

Inhalation

- -

- -

..

Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radiation)

- -

-.

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Ingestion

- -

- -

Inhalation

..

Dermal

8E-04

1E-03

2E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-04

1E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI -

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Tabte9-c.xls rrgCT-cA-Station 06]



TABLE 34.25.ftME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS ANO HAZARDS FOR COPCt

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 31H SUPERFUND SITE CXJ3

Scenario T"rrmkmim: Currvnl

R*c*ptor PopuMon: RKrwfenri UMT

RtMptorAge Young Chld/AduR

Mvdkim

MwfumToU

«££
Poinl

SUfcnW

Cherrtoi

CWorofcrm

0>«t*̂ ToUI

RKfcnudktoToU

Expotur* PoWToUl

Expoiur* Medium TaW

St*Bon05

Bwum JfluorintMn*

8wuo(k)fluorirth«r«

Phwunlhnn*

Anlmony

Birium

Chrarriumfll

Mercurv

Thdllum

Zkic

Oertc^Tot.1

RadknucKd* ToM

Expo*** Point ToW

ExpoMMMMHwmToM

MedumTolrt

teavkrToM

Young ChH * MM

tn°"W

"

-

InhMfton D*m-

N/A

BE47

N/A

N/A

9E-07

(R^Zt

3E-07

36-04

46^)7

2E-08

2E-07

N/A

N/A

3E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

TE-04

2E-07

3E-O8

36-07

26-06

16-07

N/A

iE-oa

N/A

5E-06

Expocuri

RoulMToW

N/A

BE-07

N/A

N/A

ftE-07

K-OT

BE-07

K-07

5E-07

7E-07

4E-08

36-07

N/A

N/A

5EXM

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-OS

IE-05

IE-06

16-05

IE-05

Young ChIM

C .̂
Lfcw

Lhr*r

OMtoinliiktd Syctwn

Nwvoui 3y»wn

tno.«)an MMff. 0*m-

5E-05

7E-04

6E-M

5E-03

6E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Otrw* Toridty

Blood

Kidney

Kidney

G*n*rdTo»**y

Blood

Btood

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26-04

6E-03

6E-02

BE -04

26-C3

1E-04

4E-03

2E-02

2E-02

86-04

26-02

36-02

36-03

2E-01

N,'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-04

2E-02

5E-03

36-02

RoutMTaUl

5E-05

7E-04

6E-04

5E-03

flE-03

0E-03

6E-03

6E-03

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

3E-04

6E-03

BE-02

96-04

76X33

16-04

4E-03

2E-02

2E-02

66-04

2E-02

3E-02

3EX33

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

26-01

26-01

Tot* Rwk Aero** All Mwf*

Uitog ti* WAOEP ilap* fKtor far PCE. Ih* rt*k tar M* r*c«ptor trauM c

Totd Nwoui Syium HI '

Toul Im-run* Sy»t»m HI =

Total Kulntf HI =

Total Blood HI i



TABLE 3-0.25.CT

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCa

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS O&H SUPERFUND SCTE OU3

Scenario Timaframa Currant

Racaptar Populaaon: Rocraatanal Uaar

Racaptar A«a Young CMdYAdutt

Madhxii

Surfat* Waiar

Maokxn Total

Sadbrvnt

Expoaur*

MaoVim

Surfaoa Waiar

Pt*rt

StaknOS

{R*ach5)

Chamicd

oTPolanl*

Concam

Cotarotom

Chart** Total

RadcnucMa Tot*

E*XMU» PoW Total
Expoaur* Madkim Total

Station 05

Ban n(a)an0iracarta

Banjeo(a]p^an«

B aroao(k Xk*or«ithara

Anamony

Araanlc

Chrerrtum 111

Coppar

Mareury

Thallum

Zhc

Charrtcal Total

RadtonucKda Total

Expoaun* Point Total

Expotura Uadum Total

Madhjm Total
Racaptar Total

'̂ ^

-

-

Cvdnogantc RMi

YoungChJM * Adun

.nh-«on D*m-

eE-oe

N/A

N/A

«E-oa

ExMmal
(Radaton)

3E-09

2E-08

2E-09

2E-10

IE-09

N/A

BE-Ofl
WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-08

4E-Ofl

4E-00

3E-10

2E-Ofi

N/A

4E4M

N/A

9E-06

ExpoMrr*

Routat Total

N/A

6E-06

N/A

N/A

«E-oa

ee-oe
6E-0«

BE-OB

8E-09

QE-08

8E-09

5E-10

3E-OS

N/A

N/A

IE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

H/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

Young Chid

Primary

TargM Organ

Lfvar

Lhwr

OattokitaaWid Syitam

l̂ flaaton Inhalation Darmtf

IE-05

2E-04

2E-04

6E-04

1E-03

N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Oanard Toridty

Stood

Slui

CviSovaacuiar

Kidney

OanaraJ ToodeHy

Kldnay

Narvoui Sy*lwn

NarvouiSyattm

Btood
Kidnay

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

6E-04

3E-03

1E-04

SE-05

SE-OA

26-04

IE-03

26-04

1E-04

2E-03

4E-03

1E-04

IE-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-OS

2E-03

2E-04

2E-03

Ew«aura

Roulaa Total

IE-05

2E-04

2E-04

BE-04

IE-03

IE-03

1E-03

IE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

BE-04

3EXJ3

1E-O4

3E-04

2E-&*

1E-03

2E-04

1E )̂4

2E-03

1E-M

IE-02

1E-02

IE-02

1E-02

26-02

. - « Not Evalualad

N/A • Not Appllcabla

Total Rtak Acro» AH Mada

Udng tM MADEP ilopa (actor (or PCE, lha nak (or t>)« rac»pUr woutd thangs t

Tola! Hazard Acroa* An Mad*

Total Kxlnay HI >

Total Blood HI

Totd Qanaral Toaocity HI

Total Lrvar HI *

Total Oa*lroinlMtintf Syittn HI *

Total Cardkna«cul*r HI *

Total D«Y«lQpm»nM Ml *



TABLE 3-9.28.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station 04
(Upper Reach 6)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

--
•-

-

--

-

Inhalation

- -

- -

-.

Dermal

7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -

- -

- -

..

Inhalation

- -

- -

..

Dermal

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 TaWe»-c Ids (T9RME-cA-Slation 04|



TABLE 3-9.26.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

'Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
[Receptor Age:Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station 04
(Upper Reach 6)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

-

-

-

•-

-

Inhalation

--
- -

- -

-•

..

Dermal

3E-09
N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

•-

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

8E-05

3E-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-05

3E-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 TabteB-c.xB [TSCT-cA-Station 04]



TABLE 3-6.27 RUE

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

REASONABLE MAJOMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

3c«n*rio Tkrwfrvn*: Current

ftacupta PopUtfon RterMlond UMT

R*c«ptor A0K Young ChWAduH

Medium

itodlufnTaM

Expo*** EXPMUT*

(Uppw R««ch 8)

*tH

AlMTOC

LMd

ChmcdToM

RjdtonudW. TaM

E^o«nPoMToW

EvownMwllumTout

AnWnony

AfMHK

CtvomlumMI

LMd

Mwcury

ChwnicdTotri

RadknjchteToU

BqxMuraPdntTeU

E^MureMMUumToW

MkmiToU

R«**»ToUI

Ycung CMd * Adult

^

'

_

IntwMon Dmrf

7E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

(R-Wo^)

2E-07

1E-06

26-07

aE-oa
IE-07

B€-08

N/A

4E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

16-06

1E-OT

1E-07

7E-08

IE-07

BE-06

N/A

3E-OB

4E-06

N'A

6E-00

RautMToW

7E-08

N/A

N/A

7E-OB

7&08

7E-06

7E-OB

3E-07

2E-06

3E-07

1E-OB

3E-07

IE-07

N/A

7E-OB

2E-M

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

2E«

Non-C«rdrtogjv4c H«z«d QtJOMri

Young Child

Prttwy

Skin

N«rvou* S)*t«n

ImmurwSyvMm

•*•" ***•" °""

4E-03

se-03
1E-W

ee-03

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

O«nwd Todcily

Blood

Skti

KkJrwy

O*n«r4 TtMdty

Kldrwy

BUod

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

BE -03

BE-03

2E-01

2E-03

7E-03

BE-C3

IE-02

1E-02

2E-03

7E-02

TE-03

3E-01

M'A

N/A

N>'A

N/A

N'A

N/A

5E-05

SE-03

7E-0!

2E-02

9E-02

RoulMToU

7E-04

<E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

96-03

9E-03

96-03

N/A

N/A

N'A

N,'A

NVA

1E-W

1E-02

8E-03

3E-01

2E-03

2E-02

2E-04

8E-03

1E-02

1E-02

2E-03

7E-02

4E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-OI

N/A « Nrt App*e«bl«



TABLE 5-9.27 CT
SUMMARY OP RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS OAHSUP6RFUNO SITE OU3

Scarujrw Tifmftama: Curanl

Racaplor Population: RaerMHond Uaar
Raoaptar Age Young CMd/AduM

Uadium

Surfaca Water

M«fc*T> Total
S«*iwi(

Expoaur.

M**um

SurfacaWakw

Exposure

PoW

Stater 03

(Uppar Raaeh S)

ChamJea1

oTPotanld

Concam

AfMHIC

ChromtumVI

Laad

Mang«r«M

M^ury

ChmttalToW

RadlonucUB Tout

&9<Mtm Point ToM

Expoaurc Uadhjm Total

Sadlmant StafcnM

B^nxai ̂ •r*»«e«w

B«nzo{>)p)rtn«

B«UD<b)fluaran»Mn»

B«nio(k)nuiymtfi*fi»

Dlb«a(«h)»*irK*rM

lntono(1,2.3Kx()pyrar«

"twn«itv*n*

Arador1200

A/Mmany

AiMnlc

Barium

C«*r*jm

Ct»WT*Jmttl

Coppv

LMd

Mang«n*M

M^ewry

Mckal

Vanadium

2bw

Crwmto^ToU

RadtonucMt Totri

Ei«MMura PoM Total

E*Mau*MKllumTotKi

itadtumToW
Racaptx Total

CvckWffM^cRiak

Ycwv ChM* Adult

haMton

-

-

Inhdalan Oarrnri

3E-09

WA

N/A

WA

3E-OB

Exlwnri
(Radlaton)

4E-09

3E-03

4E-09

2E-10

7E-OB

2E-OS

WA

SE-10

N/A

2E-07

WA

WA

WA

r«A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

6E-OD

5E-OB

7E-OB

+E-10

lE-oa
4E-09

N/A

SE-10

2E-07

f*A

36-07

&4»aur*
RoutaiToUl

3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

3E-00

3E-09

3E-W

IE-OB

BE-oa
lE-oa
8E-10

2E-08

SE-Oft

MA

1E-09

N/A

46-07

NfA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

r*A
N/A

N/A

H/A

SE-07

56-07

5E-07

86-07
SE-07

NcrvCvcinogv*; Haiard Quotori

Young ChU

Primary
TwgrfOrBan

SUn

Nwoui S)«l«m

Immuna Syatan

lnoa.acfi MiriaOon D*rmri

BE -OS

36-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

N«A

r*A
N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

Canard Tatefty

tmmun* S)«l«rn

Blood

Stun

CvdlovaacJar

KUrwy

a«wrfT«Mty

Kidrwy

Narvoua Syatam

NMVOUC Sy»t»m

Oaowd ToxKiiy

Ktdnay

Mood

f*A

t*A

r*A

WA

N/A

N/A

SE-M

66-04

SE-04

1E-02

IE-04

4E-M

IE-05

6E-04

7E-04

86-04

1E-04

SE-03

4E-M

26-02

N/A

f^A

Nr'A

f*A

M-A

N/A

sE-oe

ee-04

0E-03

2E-Q3

1E-02

BfKMU*

RoutMTolal

8E-OS

3E-04

5E-04

2E-OS

9E-04

96-04

9E-04

BE -04

N-A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

2E-03

5E-04

2E-02

1E-04

2E-03

IE-05

ee-04

7E-04

9E-04

1E-W

5E-03

4E44

3E-02

3E-02

3E02

3E-02
4E-02

-- • Not Evaluated

N/A-NotAppllcabi>

Told RM ACTOM Al h

ToUt Skvi N! •

Tola] Narwui Sy«*m HI •

Tot* Irrwnun* SyvMrri HI •

Total Kidnay HI-

Tot4 Blood HI -

ToM OvMfM Tortciry HI -

Told Uv«r HI •

a**rarittttin« SyHom HI•

Tout drdkwaaciJv HI •

2E !̂2

26-03

2E-03

86-03

BE-04

2E-04

N/A

3E-04

IE-04

ri'A



TABLE 3-9.28.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
[[Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station 02

(Upper Reach 6)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

-

--

—

-

Inhalation

- -
- -

•-

..

Dermal

7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary

Target Organ

Skin
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxfcity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

9E-03

Page 1 of 1 Tabte9-c xts rr9RME-cA-Station 02]



TABLE 3-B.2B.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timaframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station 02

(Upper Reach 6)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young ChDd + Adult
Ingestion

-

-

-

--

_

Inhalation

- -

- -

••

..

Dermal

3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation

- -

- -

..

Dermal

8E-05

3E-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-05

3E-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 3E-09 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

9E-04

8E-05

N/A

Page 1 of l Tabte9-c xts [T9CT-cA-Station 02]



TABLE 3-9.29.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS O*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scmarto Tknalram* Currant

R*o*pttr Population Racraotnnal U*w

RMptor Ag*: Young ChWfAA*

MtdKjm

SurfaMWfllw

MadumToU

SadfcTWrt

&VMUT*

Madlum

Surfac«Wat«r

ExpMur*

Point

BtaBonOI

(Sandy BwKh)

Chamicd

of Potential

Conoom

Awnc

Chran*jmVI

L*ad

M«1QVMW«

M*-cury

Ctwnted ToUi

R**onudW* Trtd

E*xMur«PcMToUI

E*p<m«MtdumToW

S«*TNnl Station 01

Bm2o{a>tfittvac«M

Bwunf̂ pynrw

8«nzo<b}fluorvXlww

B«fMD(k)IVx»«i*wi»

W»w(U.3 x̂I)pyr«n«

Phcnwilhrvn*

Anflmony

Arianic
Btrkm

~nromum III

Copper

LHd

MflnganM*

Nck«l

Thrilun

Vwi»dkjm

zmc

CrMrrtedToM

RvHonudkto Tottf

ExpMur* PoW Total

EJOJOCUT* Madlum TotJ

MtdlumTat*
RKgptor To**

Crcinogwtc Rbk

Yourv CNM * Adult

m,——

3E-07

N/A

N/A

f4/A

3E-07

H*»n OWTfMl

6E-06

N/A

N7A

N/A

fiE-oe

Exlirnal
RidMlon}

3E-00

3E-07

2E-08

3E-09

2E-08
M-A

N/A.

re-07
N/A

WA

WA

N/A.

HIA

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

IE-06

36-06

2EJ7

2E-00

2E-09

iE-oa
WA

3EJ?

N/A

6E-07

E>po««-«
Route* Total

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07

6E-06

5E-07

<E-oa
5E-09

3E-00

N/A

N/A

IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-M

Non-Cardnoo«nic Hazard Quotient

Young ChM

Primary
Taro*tOfO«n

Skin

Oaatns*nto»*ul Syilvn

Narvout Sy»tam

tmmww Sytlwn

"*""

4E-03

2E-04

4E-04

5E-OS

4E-03

hhaJattcn Dwmal

5E-04

2E-03

1E-03

9E-05

4E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Oarwral TofdcHy

Stood

sxm
C«rdtovaKU«r

Kkfrwy

Owwral T«k*y

Wdn^

Nafvout Syrtm

O«iaral Todcty

Btoed
K)dn#y

Blood

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

3E-03

1E-02
3E-04

2E-04

BE-06

BE-04

2E-03

5E-04

9E-03

2E-02

7E-04

SE-02

N,'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

se-oa

56-04

5E-03

Expocura

Routw Total

4E-03

2E-03

2E-03

1E-04

8E-03

BE -03

SE-03

8E-03

N!A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-05

3E-03

2E-02

36-04

8E-04

9E-06

8E-04

2E-03

5E-04

9E-03

2E-02

7E-04

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

6E-02

- - • Not Evriuotol

N/A • Not Applcabt*

Tola! Hazard Acrott AH Media j|

Total Skm HI E

Total Nervcu* Sy*tem HI *

Total Immune Syttern HI =

Total Kidney HI -

Total General Towcity HI "

Total Uv* HI-

Total Oaicromte«tinal Sy*Ierr H( *

Total Cardo/ascular Hi «

Total Development* HI a



TABLE M».CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS ANO HAZARDS FOR COPO

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 0*H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tknefreme: Currer*
Receptor Population: Recreational u«er
Receptor AM: young ChUoVAduft

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Total

Sedknent

E^oeure

Medium

Surface Water

Exptmre

Point

Station 01

(Sandy Seech)

Chemical

of Potential

Conovm

ATMOIC

Chromlufn VI

U«l

M*rg«w»«

Mwcury

ChvntcdTMrf

RMflonudd* To4ri

Ejajoeure Pdnt Totef

Expaeur* Medkxn ToU

Sediment Station 01

B*nj»<•)•!**«5«n«

B«Uo(*)pyiwM

Bvu»(b}fluarvilh«n«

B^2o(kXVw«nfMo*

ndm<l,2,)«d)pvNfw
PfMnwthr«rM

Antimony

Arxnic
B«lum

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Mangnn***
MaVd

ThriUum

Vanadium

Znc

Ch«m*c^To4*

Radanuchto Totri

EjqMeure Poinl Total

E*»eure Medium Tot*

Medium Total

Receptor Total

Carcinoganic Rtek
Young CNW * Adull

InOMlUn

5E-09

WA

W/A

N/A

SE-09

Inhaladcn Dam*

IE-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-09

External
(Rotation)

IE-09

1E-08

1E-09

1E-10

OE-10

N/A

N/A

4E-OB

M'A

WA

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

6E-oa

2E-O9

2E-06

2E-09

26-10

IE-09

N/A

3E-O8

N/A

6E46

Eqxwunt
RoulaiTolel

TE-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-09

7E-09

7E-09

7E-X»

3E-OS

3E-06

3E-09

3E-10

2E-09

WA

N/A

ee-oe
N/A

N/A

M'A

M'A

NVA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

IE-07

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

Non-Cardnogenk: Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

SWn
OaatromteiBhel Sy*lam

Nervoui Syitam

InflMtton

2E-04

IE-05

2E-05

3E-06

36-04

Inhelelian Dermd

3E-05

1E-M

9E-05

6E-06

2E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Oeneral ToMctty

Btocd

Skin

Cartiwatcular

Kktoey

Oeneral ToMctty

KMney

Nervoui Syatam

Qenera) Toectty

Bkwd

Wdney

Bkxxl

N/A

N/A

hfA

N/A

N/A

8E-06

5E-04

2E-03

4E-05

46-05

IE-06

9E-05

3E-CM

9E-05

2E-03

2E-03

BE-05

7E-03

N/A

^4/A

N/A

M'A

M'A

QE-06

2E-03

2E-W

2E-03

EjiJXXur*

Route* ToUl

3E-04

1E-W

1E-04

9E-06

5E-04

5E-04

SE-04

se-04

N/A

N/A

M'A

M'A

N/A

IE-05

5E-04

4E-03

4E-05

2E-CM

IE-06

9E-05

3E-04

BE-OS

2E-03

2E-03

8E-05

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

1E-02

• - « Not Evaluated

N/A > Not Appfcatte

Total R«k Aero** Al M*di» Total Hazartj Acroti Afl Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervou* Syttem Ht *

Total Immune Sy*tem HI -

Total Kidney HI =

Total Stood Hi •

Totrf Oeneral ToMcrty HI *

Tot* LJver HI"

Total GaaErorntnlnal 3>ilem HI =

Total CerdKvaaojlar KI *

Tend D»v«opm*nla l̂ =



TABLE 3-9.30 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Older Child-Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Fish Fillel Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reach 3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

4.4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrtn

alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

defta-BHC
Dieldrtn

Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Older Chad* Adult

Ingestion

7E-08

2E-07

4E-08

2E-07

BE-08

2E-06

5E-06

N/A

1E-06

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

Inhalation

...

- -

--

..

Dermal

--

- -

- -

- -

..

External
(Radiation)

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-08
2E-07

4E-08

2E-07

BE-08

2E-06

5E-06

N/A

1E-06

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06
9E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Older Child
Primary

Target Organ

Immune System

Developmental
Liver

Liver

Liver

Immune System

Immune System
Liver/Kidney

Liver

Liver

Blood

Nervous System

Uver

Ingestion

4E-04

6E-03

6E-04

1E-03

1E-03

IE-01

3E-01

2E-04

5E-03

7E-03

26-02

4E-01

1E-02

9E-01

Inhalation Dermal

- -

Exposure

Routes Total

4E-04

6E-03

6E-04

1E-03

1E-03

1E-01

3E-01

2E-04

5E-03

7E-03

2E-02

4E-01

1E-02

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

• • * Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media ;

Total Skin HI *

Total Nervous System HI «

Total Immune System HI -

Total Kidney HI »

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI = 6E-03



TABLE 3-9 30.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Rsh Fillet Tissue

Exposure

Point

Reach 3

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

4,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane

Arodor-1254

Aroclor-1260

delta-BHC
DieWrtn

Heptachlor epoxide

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

Chemical Total

RadionucUde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Older Child * Adult
Ingestion

8E-09

3E-08

5E-09

3E-08

1E-08

1E-07

3E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

- -

- -

- -

- -

External

(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-09
3E-08

5E-09

3E-08

1E-08

1E-07

3E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Older Child

Primary
Tarrjet Organ

Immune System

Developmental
Liver

Liver

Liver

Immune System

Immune System

Liver/Kidney
Liver

Liver

Blood

Nervous System
Liver

Ingestion

1E-04

2E-03

2E-04

4E-04

5E-04

4E-02

1E-01

7E-05

2E-03

3E-03

1E-02

1E-01

5E-03

3E-01

Inhalation

- -

Dermal Exposure

Routes Total

1E-04

2E-03

2E-04

4E-04

5E-04

4E-02

1E-01

7E-05

2E-03

3E-03

1E-02

1E-01

5E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

- - * Not Evaluated
N/A * NotApplicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media |

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI »

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

2E-01

7E-05

2E-03

T*)4«9-e ill fT9CT-cA-F*h 3]



TABLE 3-9.31.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G»H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age:Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reaches 4 and 5

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4.4'-DDT

Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane

Arodor-1254
Aroctor-1260
Dieldrin

Antimony
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Older Child + Adult
Ingestion

2E-07
1E-06
1E-07
4E-07

4E-08

7E-06

2E-05

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -
- -
--
- -
- -

- -

Dermal

- -

- -

- -

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

.-

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07
1E-06
1E-07
4E-07

4E-08

7E-06

2E-05

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05
3E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Older Child
Primary

Target Organ

Immune System
Developmental

Liver
Liver
Liver

Immune System
Immune System

Liver

Blood

Nervous System
Liver

InQestion

8E-04
3E-02
2E-03

2E-03

5E-04

4E-01

1E+00

3E-03

2E-02

3E-01

1E-02

2E+00

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

- -

- -

--

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-04

3E-02
2E-03

2E-03

5E-04

4E-01

1E+00

3E-03

2E-02

3E-01

1E-02

2E+00

2E»00

2E+00

2E*00

2E+00

• - * Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI«
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicily HI *
Total Liver HI *

Tolal Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Tolal Developmental HI =

3E-01

1E+00

2E-02

2E-02



TABLE 3-8.31.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reaches 4 and S

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chkxdane
Arodor-1254
Arodor-1260
Dieldrin

Antimony
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Chemical Total

Radbnuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Older Child* Adult

Ingestion

2E-08
1E-07

1E-08

4E-08

4E-09

4E-07

9E-07

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

Inhalation

- -

--
--
- -
- -

--

-.

-.

Dermal

- -
--
- -
- -

--

--

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -
- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-08
1E-07
1E-08

4E-08

4E-09

4E-07

9E-07

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06
2E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Older Child

Primary
Target Organ

Immune System
Developmental

Liver
Liver
Liver

Immune System
Immune System

Liver

Blood

Nervous System
Liver

Ingestion

3E-04

1E-02

7E-04

7E-04

2E-04

2E-01

4E-01

1E-03

8E-03

1E-01

5E-03

7E-01

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -

- -

Dermal

- -

--

- -

-.

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-04

1E-02
7E-04
7E-04

2E-04

2E-01

4E-01

1E-03

8E-03

1E-01
5E-03

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

- - - NotEvaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI «
Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI -

Total Kidney HI -
Total Blood HI •=

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI -

Total Developmental HI =

13-e id* [T9CT.cA-Fuh 4.5]



TABLE 3-9.32.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Chlld/AduR____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure

Point

Reach 6

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

4,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4.4MDDT

Aldrln

alpha-Chlordane
Arodor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Arockx-1260
Dieldnn

Heptachtor epoxide

Arsenic
Lead
Mercury

Selenium

Chemical Total

RadtonucKde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Older Child + Adult
Ingestion

2E-07
8E-07

7E-08

4E-07

1E-07

6E-07

1E-05

6E-06

2E-06

2E-07

1E-05

N/A

N/A

3E-05

Inhalation

--

• -

..

Dermal

- -

--

- -
- -

- -

..

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07
8E-07

7E-08

4E-07

1E-07

8E-07

1E-05

6E-06

2E-06

2E-07

1E-05

N/A

N/A

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Older Child

Primary
Target Organ

Immune System
Developmental

Liver
Liver

Liver

Immune System

Immune System
Immune System

Liver

Liver

Skin

Nervous System

Liver

Ingestion

1E-03

2E-02

1E-03

2E-03

2E-03

4E-02

7E-01

4E-01

5E-03

4E-03

5E-02

2E-01

1E-02

1E+00

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

- -

- -

.-

Exposure

Routes Total

1E-03

2E-02

1E-03

2E-03

2E-03

4E-02

7E-01

4E-01

5E-03

4E-03

5E-02

2E-01

1E-02

1£tOO

1E+00

1E+00

1E*00

1E*00

-- * Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Totai Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI«

Total General Toxicity HI «

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI = 2E-02

-c Ml [TflRME-cA.Fwh 6]



TABLE 3-9.32.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS O&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ape: Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reach 6

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

M'-DDO

4,4'-DD£

4.4'-DDT

AMrin

alpha-Chtordane
Arockx-1248

Arodor-1254

Arodor-1260

Dleldrln
Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Mercury

Selenium

Chemical Total

Radionudkte Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Older Child + Adult
Ingestlon

2E-OB

9E-08

BE-09

4E-08

1E-08

4E-08

6E-07

4E-07

2E-07

2E-08

1E-06

N/A

N/A

2E-06

Inhalation

- -

--

- -

- •

..

Dermal

- -

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

Exposure

Route* Total

2E-08

9E-06

8E-09

4E-08

1E-08

4E-08

6E-07

4E-07

2E-07

2E-08

1E-06

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Older Child
Primary

Target Organ

Immune System

Developmental
Liver

Uiver

Liver

Immune System

Immune System
Immune System

Liver

Liver

Skin

Nervous System

Liver

Ingestion

46-04

8E-03

4E-04

7E-04

7E-04

2E-02

3E-01

2E-01

2E-03

2E-03

2E-02

6E-02

5E-03

5E-01

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

- -

Exposure

Routes Total

4E-04

8E-03

4E-04

7E-04

7E-04

2E-02

3E-01

2E-01

2E-03

2E-03

2E-02

6E-02

5E-03

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

- - - Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media |

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI »

Total Immune System HI »

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxlcity HI *

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI -

Total Cardiovascular HI»

Total Developmental HI =

4E-01

1E-02

8E-03



TABLE J*.J3J«*
SUMMARYOF RECEPTOR RBtt AMD HAZARDS FOR COPC*

UASOHABLE MAXMJM EXPOSURE
WCU.S OIH 8UPENFUND SFTE OU3

Seen** TlnwfrM*: Pulm

Raewtar a«tnJUtii- ftwMfend U*«
K«c*pMi AOK Y«*n ChttfA**

htatfwm

ttatfkynTow

SMMMM

htodlUFK Total

Soil

CJPOHJI*

M*«um

Suttee* WM*r

EitM*ur*

Point

SuttonNP.
<R«ch 1)

ChvniMl

ofPoUnMl

Concvm

H*pUcruo> tfxartt

CM<num

LMid

htangcnM*

M*e«fy

Chwn*e*l Total

NM«nueM* Total

bvotur* Point Total

Eipoiur* M*4h*n Total

SMDonNR

ATOMIC

t̂ fiurr

CMrrJum

COPM-

L**d
M*WM«.

MMCUTY

N«**

VtnMitxn

Zmc

CtwiuMl Tow

RwtionucMi Total

Eipwjf* Point Total

£**•<*• IMtum Total

ivrtfOfSet Stafton NR

An*nic

C**iwm

Chromiun VI

CopfMf

htanô M*

U*rcyry

V«n**ium

Zinc

Chwnlctf Total

R«Monu*M* Total

E^OMJIB Point Total

EKOMW* M*fc*» Total

M*«um Total
R«Mf*»ToM

C«tmoo«r«c RM

Young CMd * Mull

IM«M(fen

-

.

kiMMon D*m*l

7B-0«

*E-OT

N.'A

rt'A

H.A

H.'A

4E-OT

EHwnd

2E-OS

N'A

N'A

«-OS

7E-06

TE-OI

3C-01

M/A

N/A

N/A

hVA

IE-OS

TE-C*

TE-M

EVOW»
Rauta. Total

7E-09

4E-fl7

K'A

N/A

4E-07

4C-07

*e-oT
4E-07

IE-OS

H/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OS

IE-OS

It-OS

1E )̂S

4E-OS

N'A

N/A

4E-OS

4E-0)

4E-OS

4E-01
7E-05

Non^Nanogww HUBMl Quootfl

Young CMd

Phrrtaiy

TanjoiOtBw

Lnr*r

Sfcjn

KttffMy

O*MtMntai«ral 3y«lvn

Nvvoui Kyilxn

ImtHirw Sf»t*rri

IngMOon MMtaOon D«m*i

36 -0*

4E-C3

3E-0)

4E-0!

SE-OJ

BE-04

AE-02

SMr

C*rdM»wcutar

K-tn«r

O«n.r«l Tmioty

Kitfn*/

Nvvou* Syttam

N«vou« SjriUin

0«»WBl Toufcity

K,<t<*,

IE-04

2E-01

IE-0*

AE-02

JE-03

4E-02

7E-04

3E-OI

IE-01

*t-0\

SE-C1

1E-01

«*«y

OtHroMMIlnd SrtUm

KMiMy

H«vcti« Sfitwn

N*tvoui Syttam

KMr»r

Blood

•E-OI
2E-03

SE-02

se-oa
1E-OI

IE-01

2E-02

IE-C3

M-01

9E-03

1E-01

Etpotur*

3E-C*

4E-03

IE-03

»E-O;

SE-OJ
ac-04

eE-02

IE -02

66-01

»e-c2

5E-0'

76-03

?E-0*

IE-C;

ic-oj
4E-02

3E-02

IE -03

OE-01

6E-Q1

•E-01

BE -01

7E-0!

7E-03

SE-02

SE-01

IE-02

2E-02

26-01

2E-03

9E-01

SE-01

IE -01

>E-01

1EMXJ

N'A « N0I AppCuW*

Total Hmnf Aooii AS M

ToW SKin HI *

Total N*r>ou» Sy«*ni HI *

Total Owi*«l ToiacAy H

Total 8M»ar«Mtn*l S/IUTI H

Total C



TABLE 3-t.33.CT
SUMMARY OP RECEPTOR RtBKB AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS O«M SUPERFUND SrTE OU3

IScwww TlmoHuno Fukn

Uocoptor PtunJrtor RtctMdorMl U**r
IRMOPMT A»*: Veung CMWA**

Mrtwm

Modtum Total

S*d*r*nl

UMllum Total

Sari

Eipnun,

M*4lum

SuftetfWltaf

Expror.

PoM

takonNR
(RMCfl 1)

ChwTvcal

olPoWntiol

HaptacMoi *fKO*t

AlMTMG

CHln̂ uni

LMd

VWigMM.

M^ury

Ct»««*l Total

RxHonutlM* Total
bpecur* PoMTotal

ExpMuro M«d»u»t Total

MMttM •tafcnNR
A/MfllC

kflum

C«Hfnlufn

OwmMumtn

Copoo>
L**d
htanganM*

MMcurr

NWul

Bnc

Owntc« Total

R*4nnucH« Total

ExpMUt* Point Total

ElpOMra M*«um ToW

Sur<M)«»«l Sutton NK

Cadmkjm

Chromium VI

Coppr

M>no.»..

btarcury

Zinc

Ct-micd Total

P r̂fiOnucIM* Total

bpoiiM Point Total

Eipwwr* lytodtum Total

Medium Total
R.OOPM. Total

CvdnofVMft

Young ChM *Ai

hffMIor,

-

_

MMtafcti D«IMl

IE- 10

1E-0«

N/A

N'A

JE-OI

•k

ult

Ert«n«J

(R«diMton)

X-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

NTA

N'A

2C-04

1B-M

N/A

is-oe

1E-M

N/A

N/A

3E-04

IE-01

1E-0«

Rauta Total

lE-tQ

IE.01

M/A

N/A

M-04

3E44

SC-M

ie-o*

3C-0*

NJA

N'A

N/A

H/A

N/A

ie-0f

3EXM

3EXM

3EXM

4E-M

N/A

N/A

WA

4E-OS

4C-06

4CXM

4E-0*
rc-o«

Noo-C**c*nog»nk Huwd Ow

Young ChM

PiMry
TargMOrB*.

SUr>

KriMy

k^orton MM/alion

«

0*rm*l

9C-05

tB-03

IE-04

IE-02

IE-03

2E-C4

IE-01

SUn

dnttovwcuta'

Kt*wr
Oonwil TexicKr

KMtTMT

NfnatM Xyvtaffl

NwvouiSyMom

OwwilToidcty

KWnoy

Blood

«e-oi
2E-04

SE4M

4E-OS

JE-03

IE -04

1B-W

re -04
TEXO

*E-W

IE-01

BC -02

2E-01

«-02

Skin

KMn-y

OMtfantaXind Sytlwn

><,««•,

Nwout Britain
Ncnreui Britam

K^noy

Blood

se-04
te-oi
IE-OS
IE-01

2E-01

«X)]

4E-04

ie-01

se-02
IE -03

6E-OZ

Evoiuni

9E-C!

1E-02

IE-01

2E-04

1E-OJ

IE-02

IE-02

16-02

IK-01

2E-04

IE-0)

4E-OS

IE-OJ

BE -04

IE-02

ie-04
76-01

4E-04

26-01

IE-01

2C-01

2E-01

2E-OI

IE-0)

IE-02

1E-C3

3E^)3

4E-04

26-01

26-01

2E-01

7E-01
4E-01

Total Skin HI •

Tcttt Narrow Sy*tani HI •

Told Inmurw Syttam HI •

Total Kidney HI •

Total Blood Ml *
Total 0*nor*l Toutty HI •



TABLE M 14 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCt

REASONABLE MAXMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS OIH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scanarfo Tbnaframa: Fukjra

Raccptor Pcpdallon: RacrMkinaj UMT

Raoaptar AM Young CMd/Aduft

Mwftum

Surf«c« Water

M«lum Total

bMlum

SurTacaWMf

Expo***

Point

SUUon 14

{RMCtil}

Concwn

Cadmium

Chromium VI

LMd

MMCury

Chvmlcal ToU

R«*onodd* Total

Bvo«iK«P(m^Torf

ExpMur* MvdhJm Total

Sadimant Station 14

Anfrnony

A/MO*

Chramiumlll

LMd

Mwcury

Nlckal

Thaftjm

Vanadium

Chwnk^Totri

RadionucM* ToM

EIBXMW* Poml Totri

E*wwr« M«*um Total

U«*jm Total
Racftptor Total

Young Chid * AduM

Ingwlon

"

_

hhAM Owmtf

7E-09

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

(fUato^

9E-OA

8E-07

2E-07

BE -09

NyA

7E-OC

N/A

N/A

N/A

H'A

N/A

NVA

N/A

N/A

BE-06

BE-04

ee-07
IE-07

ae-os
N/A

2E-O4

N/A

3E-06

r^Trl

7E-08

4E-07

KVA

N/A

WA

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

2E-07

1E-06

3E-07

N/A

N/A

BE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

1E-06

IE-OS

1E-05

IE-OS

Young Chid

Prtmiry

Stdn

GMIroinlMtn^ Syntom

Nwvoua Sjwtam

h—— inh——on D™-

3E-04

4E-03

3E-03

4E-02

SE-03

flE-04

6E-02

N/A

NyA

NyA

Qanard Topddry

Blood

Sk*

Kldrwy

Oanaral ToNCity

Kidney

Gwr* Ta>**y

Blood

KWn*y

Bknd

KVA

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-04

26-03

IE-01

26-04

9E-04

1E-04

2E-03

2E-03

IE-02

5E-04

1E-02

1E-02

9E-04

2E-01

MA

M'A

N,'A

9E-05

4E-02

2E-03

4E-02

Export.

Routa* Total

3E-04

4E-03

3E-03

4E-02

6E-03

BE -04

6E-02

8E-02

BE -02

6E-02

fi'A

fi'A

MA

2E-04

2E-03

IE-01

2E-04

3E-03

IE-04

2E-03

2E-03

IE-02

5E-0*

1E-02

9E-04

26-01

2E-01

2E-01

IE-01

3E-01

- • • Ha* EvatuaM

N/A • Not AppficaW.

ToW RMi Acron AH M

Total Skin I-H •

ToM N v̂ou* 5y«Mm HI «

Total Immun* SyiMm HJ -

Total Kidney HI •

Total Stood HI -

Tout Ganara' Tawcrty HI •

Total Liv« HI •

Total OattronitMttnri Sy«Mm HI"

Totri Ca-diwaicgl* HI -

1 HI •



TABLE M.W.CT

SlAWARY Of RECEPTOR RtSKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCt

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS MH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Sccrurio Thncfrwn* Full*

ReMptDT PcpdMton: R*ct««fcn* UMT

R«c*ptar Ag* Young CNd/AduM

Madium

MKlumTot*

^
E**»ur.

Potnt

SuAon 14

(RMrtil)

CfWTlFC*

Concert

Chromium VI

M«ng«n*M

M«rcury

CFwnk^Tot*

R«*onudld.Tol*

Expo*** PaM Toed

ExpoMra M*dhjrn ToUl

Sadlmtnt SlrtonH

Anlmeny

ArMnic

C«dfT**n

LMd

Mmgn***

Nickri

ThaDurn

CnvntcdTaM

RKlianudid* Tot*

ExponnPgMToUl

£>4>Mur*hWiwnToW

tedium ToM
R«*pwTo«

Cvdnagw^c R!»k

Young CMd * Add!

IngMtton

-

_

mh t̂on Owm*

8E-10

3E-08

3E-06

Exlwn*

7E-09

6E-00

1E-06

7E-10

MA

N/A

4E-07

rWA

N/A

MA

N/A

N/A

SE-07

IE-08

IE-07

2E-08

IE-09

fi'A

3E-07

N/A

4E-07

RoutaTot*

BE- 10

3E-08

N/A

MA

N/A

3E-08

3E-OB

3E-06

3E-06

2E-07

3E-08

2E-00

MA

BE -07

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

M/A

N/A

MA

IE-06

IE-06

IE-06

IE-06

iE-oa

•~— —————'
Primary

LJvw

SUn

KidT*y

GatlrotofMlinfli Syvwm

Invnun* Sy*1«m

""—' InhdMan Orm*

&E-05

1E-03

IE-04

IE-O:

IE-03

2E-04

1E-02

MA

N/A

N/A

N/A

Gwwd Tortdty

Blood

Skin

Kidrwy

N«rvixj» 3y*tam

3ww* Tortctty

Btood

Blood

N/A

MA

N/A

N/A

5E-04

2E-02

SE-05

2E-04

ZE-05

5E-04

4E-04

1E-03

9E-05

IE-03

3E-03

2E-04

3C-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

2E-02

7E-04

2E-02

Route* Tot*

9E-05

1E-03

1E-04

1E-02

IE-03

2E-04

1E-02

IE-02

1E-02

1E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

5E-04

4E-02

5E-OS

BE-04

2E-05

5E-04

4E-04

1E-03

BE -05

1E-03

2E-04

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

6E-02

Tolri ft«* Actoc* Al M

Tolri SKin HI •>

Told NWVWM SyiMn HI -

*oUf Immum Syilam HI «

Tout Kiflnay HI «

Totd 8k»d HI .

Told t3«fw4 ToxKity HI «

Tot* Lrvn HI •

Tot* GMirowii*«Snj( SyiU'" HI •

Totd C«rdiavMcuiv HI =

Tot*



TABU W 35.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTO* Rt8M AHO HAZARDS FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WEUB <J*H &UPERFUNO arTE ouj

$o«t«rio TknWrwn* Fvbn

R*MBto> AM You* CMd/AAM

M**um

SurhetWMw

MadhwnTaW
MdlmwK

EWQMM

Medium

BuflbMWMv

Mr

E»M»ur*

Poinl

BMIon 21TT-22

(R-dil)

Chamictf

cfPotwiW

AflMnic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

MnomM

Mwewrv

ChvntcalToW

R««anuelU* ToW

e«o»iPoM ToW

EgMBun Medium ToW

S«*m«M fttalon 22TT.ZJ

TrtcMaro««t«n«

Bvuo(«l«MnrKMr>i

B«raa<>)nr«r«

B«wo<b)Ajcr*\tw>«

B«nzd(1i|*>«onn»Mrw
Dlb«nz(*.n̂ itrir«e«n*

tndano<1.2.3-cdifiyran«

Arackr 1200

Ar««nic

Bmm

C«Mnlum

ChranAjm HI

M ĝnM

htareury

Nek«

V*r**ufn

Src

ChwnlcdTaW

R**ooodid» ToW

Eqw«jn PoM ToW
ExpoMira Mvdhim ToW

M*dh*nToU
;.<»ptorTM«

C«ano||«ntc Hut

Ycuna Ch*) * AA*

InffMden

-

_

InMMMn Dvmri

IE-09

76 -or
N/A

ri'A

N/A

WA

7E-07

Eitemri
(RadbHon)

3E-07

se-oa

4E-OB

3C-OT

OE-08

TE-09

6E-OB

3E-M

1E-0*

IE-OS

M/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

IE-05

36-04
2E -07

JE-M
«6-OS

SE-Ot

2E-OI

K-09

*c-oe

N/A

4E-W

E«OMtl

Route Tow

1E-OB

7E-OT

ri'A

N/A

M/A

N/A

7E-07

TE-07

TE-OT

7E-07

3E-07

9E-oa

7E-04

5E-OT

1E-07

1E-M

IE-07

se-oe

lE-oa

le-ofl
N/A

N/A

N/A

H'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-OS

2E-04

2E-05
2E-05

HarvCardnog«nK H«vd Quofant

Yaur«CMd

PTM^Y
T*B*O»«.

L/VW

Skin

Kttwr
O«lralnlwlln« S)*Mm

MwowSyMvn

Immurw SyW«m

barton Mwlaaon DvmM

4E-04

6E-03

4E-03

K-O2

ae-03
IE-03

BE -02

tlMt

LAW

N/A

N/A

N'A

H/A

N/A

N/A

OwMiri Todcity

BWxM

SUn

CwMVMcuiv

KJdn«y

0*w^ Tortcrty

K«r«x

NwvotMBymm

Nwau* Syvtvn

OwMMl ToMcity

KMn*y

Stood

4E-04

3E-C3

N/A

N/A

N/A

H/A

N/A

3E-W

2E-03

1E-00

2E-01

1E-03

2E-03

4E-OS

1E-03

JE-03

TE-03

BE -04

9E-OI

5E-04

IE -00

N/A

N/A

3EOS

IE-03

SE-02

5E-03

7E-02

RoutmTolM

4E-04

«EX)3

4E«3

6€-02

BE-C3

1E-03

BE -02

ae-o;
BE-OI

BE-OI

4E-04

3E-03

I*'A

N'A

N/A

se-oi

IE-OS

JE-C1

IE-03

7E-03

SE-05

26-03

TE-03

BE -04

BE -02

SE-04

;E»OO

2E-00

2E-00

2E-W
2E*00

Total R»K Acrow Al Mwfca

L»mg Vi* MADEP Mop* factor b/ PCE tfi* rt*k tor <h« rwapuy wooU ch«ng« I

0»ng ITM MCEA low-md tiop* bcter tor TCE, Irw rW tor W« f*c^Hcr wcuW cfivip* t

U«^n *i* CtfEPA (lop* toctor br TCE, th« rtak tot Via racaplai ircuM tiwig* t

LHing Bw MAOEP lUp* hdcr for TCE. •>• rbk tor M* rw^ptor would crilng* t

ToW Skin HI

Tottl Nwvoui 3r«tarn HI

ToW Kxlrwy HI

ToW Blood HI.

ToW Ovittal Tobcifv HI

ToUl Uvv HI



TABLE W.33.CT

SUMMARY OF ACCePTOn RISK* AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WEUS O«H SUPfRFUNO SITE OU3

SMTMfto Tlm«»am* 'Mm

toaptar PttfMMon ftwn*lon>l UMT

M«fc*n

3wfac*W«er

Medium Total

S4dimeN

EJOMMT.

Medium

Surta* Water

EffOMe

Pont

S«fcri 22/TT-22

(Reach 1)

Chermeal

ofPoMIMUt

Cofiown

Heptachfer «po*te

Araenie

Cadmium

Chromium VI

LMd

M******
M«ret,ry

CfwfttcalToW

R«dnnuc«ite ToM

Evoaun Pott ToM

EMJMMT* Medium TMM

Sadknent SMW 22/TT-Z2

^^ltrte^<tanttr^trt»

TrtchlaroMtiwi*

B«IM(•Mn ftracwi*

8«nn(a|p)««n*

a«nn(b)lliwf«rVMm

B«uo(k)llucr*n»«i«

0*«ni(«.li )«ntw«c«o«

ln«««a(U,»<dlpyMn«

PMnviOvwi*

Aiodof 1290

Andmony

Ar»^c

BvHim

C*dnvum

Chnvrtumlli

Coptwr

LMd

M*̂ «rw.

M«a«V

Nickel

Vwttfum

ZJnc

ChamicalToW

Radionuettd* Tool

EajMeun P«M ToM
Eviooura Medium Total

M«**n Total

Receptor ToW.

Cwdno«««R»k

Young CNM * Adult

ln«»k)n

-

„

Irtia l̂lrri Dvmd

OE-10

3E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE40

ExMmal

(fUdiMon}

1E-08

3E-09

3E-««

IE-OB
3E-0*

3E-10

3EXM

IE-09
(*'*

3E-tO

8E-07

H/A

M/A

N>'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

M/A

KJA

BE -07

3E-04

2E-01

4E-09

5E-10

SE-0*

2E-OC

SE-10

4E«7

N/A

4E-07

EXPOKM
RouMTglal

BE- 1C

3E-OB

N/A

H'A

a'A

N/A

3E-O8

3E-08

36-08

3E-09

lE-oa
3E-09

5E-oe
4E-oa
7E-09

K-10

8E-00

4E-OS

TE-10

N/'A

IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-09

IE-0*

1E-M

IE-08

iE-oe

N«n-C«fdMO«Nc Hiard Ouo««ni

Young CNM

T«t*OB«i

Livw

3*ri

KrtMy

0«treinlMarMl 3|*Mm

Mwoui Syiltfn

ImmurM Byw«rr>

m«««an InTMtebdn D«rm>l

0E-OS

IE-03

IE-04

1E-OI

IE-03

ZE«4

1E-02

Uv«r

t>w

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

O*t*rrt Totfcity

Imnun* Syllvn

Blood

Sbn

CvdHTmculBr

Kidn^

0«n«r̂  Tobcitr

Kidney

Nwoue Syitam

Nwoue 6y*l*m

OvwrMToricity

Kidnvy

BkJOd

7E-OS

•E-04

N/A

N/A

SE-oa

3E-04

4E-02

IE -02

IE -04

3E-04

IE-OS

26-04

4E-04

te-os
IE-04

IE-02

tf-OS

K-OZ

N/A

TE*«

56-04

2E-02

2E-03

2E-02

Ejq»««r.

RautM Total

IE -OS

IE-03

IE-04

IE -01

1E-03

ZEXM

IE-0?

te^2
1E-OZ

1E-02

7E-OS

0E-C4

K'*

N,'A

H'A

N/A

16-05

9E-04

^E-C2

SE-02

2E-04

2E-03

1E-05

7E-04

4E-04

1E-C3

IE-04

1E02

SE-OS

1E-C!

1E-01

IE-01

IE-01

IE-01

Uring lha MAOEP dope ta

« the NCEA to»-«rtd atop* to

Uelng »>e CalEPA *U*M !•

U*ina DM MAOEP ttooe to

Total Wrt Acran All Ktadia

or tor PCE, ti« rM br tiM racaeW *«AJ eh*n(M

of tor TCG. lh» rM (or ttiW r«c>ptar nwutd ch«na* lo

or to> TCE, tfw rta* for Vii* raoapUr wouU ehan

or tor TCE, the iM tot ttM r«c«pUr vroutd chan

Total Huard AcroM All M«h>

Total Stun HI

Totri NOTVOU* SyMam HI

Total Imrnurw Sralam HI •

Tot* Kidrwy HI

Tot* Blood HI

Total Oarwal Toicty HI

Tot*1 Llw HI

Total Owtrointailinal Syrtam HI >

Tot* CardtovMCular HI •

Total Developmental HI •



TABLE M.M.RUC
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR ROKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

REASONABLE MAXMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS (MM SUPEMFUNO SJTE OU3

SMnvtg TlnMtam*: ?t*m

R«Mf*» PopuMon; ftMMteid U*w

R««*(*» Ag* YMW CMWAA*

,—

Matfium ToUl

S*4im*nt

Effout*

MMturn

SwfcnWMw

&nr
&MWI 1VTT-2T

(R.«ht)

Ciwnkal

ofPotontid

CoriMfn

H ûehloi •(•»<*•

Ar»»n*e

Cadmium

htangVM*

W.rc»r>

Ch«nuc«ITcUI

Rkdionudltf* TaW

Eipaui* POM ToW

Enpowra Medium ToM

SwNmtnl SWwi 1 1HT-2T

TnchlonM»*n4

Bwuo|*)vir<«c*n*

Bwu '̂.lpyrw.

BvnMk MwMwiVMrw

B«fl2a<k)h«>r*r<ttww
D*«nz{«.h)̂ *¥»e*r»

MvwfU.Î xltpr.n*

Ph«Mn»ir«o«

Areckr12S4

Aroctor12SO

An*»ony

Anmw

••**T1

C înium

Chfomm*

CoppM

LMd

Mtno^wt*

M«wy

Wchil

ThMlum

VvMtflum

»nc

Owmo^T«W

RMflwuoM* ToM

Ej4nw* f «m T«W

Rxpofur* M«Hum TMri

MaUumTaW
<*c*f*« TdHl

Cwcinef«n*c Hi**

Yourv CMM * Adull

InvMflon

-

_

M ûon DwmM

te-04

TE-«7

WA

NJA

N/A

71̂ 17

E*fTMl

p*J»an)

3E-OI

it-or
2E-OS

1E-OT

lE-oe
4C-07

16-07

ie-o»
1E-OT

SE-04

N/A

H/A

N/A

N'A

H/A

M-0*

IE-07

IE-01

Jt-07

IE-CM

M-OT

tc-ot

N/A

IE-07

21-04

N/A

2E-04

Eimuf*
Route* Total

1E-0«

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

TMJ-

re-or

IE-09

JE-07

3C-M

9E-07

se-oi
76-07

2E-07

N/A

2E-06
2C-C7

7E-04

N/A

N'A

f*A

N/A

TC-04

7C-04

rc-w
rc-o*
7C-04

No>vC«fc*w9«4c Huwd OuetMnt

Taund ChiU

T«»M Orfltn

Ltvv

Skin

KUmy

OulraintoMn*! Syllwn

Ncrvou Sy*«**i

moMl«n NMIWon D«T-v*i

4E-04

IE-01

4E-OJ

se-o;

SC-03

IE-03

aE-o;

L*v*r

N/A

N/A

OvMial Ta>»fV

kwnun* Briton

•km)

Shir

Car«k»MCwtor

KUfMy
0*n«rd Ta.*»y

«dr«y

Nwvouc SrtMnt

NMVOMlxiHm

OwwdToifc*

BlBOrf

KUrwr

2C-04

N.A

N/A

N/A

IE-04

ie-03
2E-«

2E-C1

fE*00

ic-oi
1E-02

K-04

•e-02

je-oj
JE4I1

ie-0)
7E-02

1E-01

1E-02

IE*«1

•Jj*

Ni'A

BE -OS

IE-03

36-00

IE-01

1E«»

R<X*MToU!

4E-04

SE«3

4E-03

BE-C3

IE-03

IE-01

IE-02

BE-02

ec^2

!E-04

N,A

M.A

2E-04

$£-03

ZE-01

IE-01

SE-03

4E-OI

&E-04

SE-02

2E-02

3E-01

2E-OJ

7S-02

IE-01

1E-02

16*01

16*01

1E*01

1E»Ot

ie*oi

LMnfl tu NCEA to.

Ulb* ttt CalEPA Hop*

Ut.no, *• MADEP llofM

TdUI R at Aetwl AS M«dU

taetuf far TC8,lh«fi»li tor Ifm rtc^Kot •

far TCE. th, ffctto *» fu^(e» wouM ch*n«*

factor br TCE tw rut tor thu r«*p4o« muU

ToW HUart Acrau AH

Tot*l Ncrvou. 3y(ta>n H

ToHl knnun* Sy«t«m H

ToW KWrwy H



TABLf 1-9M CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR R8K3 AMD HAZARDS FOR COPO

CVHTRAL TENDENCY

WEU.* 0*H SUPe*FUNO SFTE OU3

Sevwto T*no*M«« Fuhn

Rtftftc* AO« Youif ChM/AAA

'——

Madtum Total

SWirrwr*

MMIun.

Surfac* Water

Pwoi

Staton ljnr-27

Corwn

C«*™um

Mtfcury

ChMnlcd Total

R*rik>nu«IM* Total

(«p<i«uf. ••Int Total

Eipaur* Mfldlum Total

Station 1VTT-27

Alack* 17*0

Barium

Cadmium

CepfMr

Marcury

Nicktf

Thulium

Ztnc

Chwncal Total

RadiotiweM* Total

Expoom PoH Total

E*nur* hMhim Total

MMkifflTaW

B •captor Talal

Irting »• NCEA kwund tk*

UMngtoCaePAiIai

l>>4ne *M MADCP >ta|

Young CMM * AA*

——

-

_

hhalatlan
D-™i

at-10

3C-OI

H/A

N/A

N/A

3C-OA

ExMmal

•E-11

2E-0«

2E-OI

IE-01

IE-0*

2C-0*

M/A

IE-OS

H/A

N/A

NfA

N/A

H/A

H/A

IE-09

1E-04

M-0«
je-ot
3E-C4

1E-OI

H/A

1C- 10

]E-0«

H/A

2E-OS

Total P,bk Aerou AH M*d«

M <K*of IM TCE, *>• nak tai »MI rM*ptor HO

H fee** lot TCE. »» rio* for Hi r*cantor wo

N bckv In TCE, »• rtih lot Hi rvoapWr wo

uM cnanao to

uUth*n9*to

Routat Total

»e-iO

N/A

N/A

IE-01

w-o*
M-oe
1E-OC

ftC-11

2E-OI

2E-OT

K-M

2E-OI

4E-10

4E-0*

N/A

SE-OS

N/A

N/A

H/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

9E-09

se-oi
SE-09

9E-09

9E-OS

a -os

se-cs
se-os
sc-os

YoumCMW
Prvnary

Uvflr

ftan

Norvou* SfMwn

"— '***" °~""

IE -as

1E-03

1E-04

IE-01

2C-O4

IE-02

N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

Oonwil Tom*/

lmmun*ly«wn

BUM
Skin

KUnay

OwwalTorfe^

Bhxri

2E-09

H/A

N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

ff-04
IE-03

IC-03

1E*00

IE-04

IE-03

M-05

1C-03

JE41

IE-03

IE-01

IE-02

2E-OJ

!C*«J

IE -as

JE -04

IE-01

11-02

16*00

,-,H___^ mt A» hWdi*

Total SUm HI *

Total Htrrout Sfttafn HI «

Tota

To)

Total O4nMd

T

Total Carrfk.

Syiwm HI >

KMft^HI-

MIHaoiW

TorieNyHI-

•alLmrHI-

Sr«tomHI-

——<U*M!.

p'wtalMI-

*"""" ,

BE -OS

IE-03

IE-04

IE-03

2E-C4

IE-02

1EJ32

1E-02

1E-02

K-OS

9E-04

SC-03

IE-KX3

IE-0*

1E-02

•€-01

3E-03

IE-02

4E-04

3E-01

2E-02

:E-OJ

JE*00

JE-00

3E*00

ie*oo
36*00

3E*00^

2E*00

2C-02

K-01

X-02

IE-02

SE-04

1E-04

IE-02

•E -04

N/A



TABLE 1-1.37 RME
SUM4AKY OP RECCPTOM RBK8 ANO HAZARDS FO* COPCi

REASONABLE MAXMUM EWOBUftE

WELLS 04H SUQERFUND RfTE OU3

BMTMrio TMwkwtw: Fuhn

u«̂

MMkim Total

rr
SurtmWoMi

Cw——r.

POM

StakonWH

°—

Arwnk

ChwtiJE*! Total

R t̂onutiW* Total

EnxMin PoW Total

Cipwura hMkwi Total

SodlmwK

Arocwr 1 210

Antimony

Uotury

NicUl

aw

Ch**nfcd T<M

RXionucIM* Total

E^own PoH Tort

Exponx* htodium TcW

RccapW TaM

-- -NoiEvittfM

LMing tw NCEA taMnd Mo|

IMfeff. to ColEPA *tO|

Uung »* MADEP Oat

Young CMM * A**

"•""•"

-

_

»^on OWIfHl

7E-07

TE-07

""*

4E-Ot

7E-OI

IE-01

IE-07

•E-0*
4E-07

N/A

ic-oi

3E-W

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

M-W

•E-oe

IE-07

•E-OI

3E-07

N/A

21-0*

•E-OS

IE-04

Total ft** Ac-™* An litodi*

M hctar (or TCE, KM rtot tor ttita f«««p«or M

M heUr fir TCC. t» rtak to Ml ng l̂ei we

M hwlor lor TCE. ft* rtok tor Vtit rmpto *e

uUch***lo

uWotMng«to

uUchw^oto

E, ———

IE-0*

N/A

N/A

7E-07

7E-07

TE-07

7H-07

4E-OI

1E-07

2E-04

3E-07

7B-07

2E-07

N/A

4E-04

4E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-04

4CXH

4E-04

4C-CM

4t44

^*W4^

«-O*

4C-O4

4E-04

Nor>-C«rai>wg«nic H«irt Ouottvm

"*-'

Lfe*

9bn

**" "—— °™J

IE -03

4E-03

•E-02

M-02

N/A

NVA

N/A

0*i*f ri Torttdy

bnmuraSyMwn

SUn

KWnw

<J*n»t«l ToKteity

Btoori

Hood

N/A

N/A

te-os

1E-01

fC*00
It -03

lE-03

1E-OI

46-01

IE -03

IE-01

It-02

TE-04

se*oo

3E-05

3C-C3

3E -02

2B+OO

Tgtal M*Mrt Acrod All M^»

T

Total Nwvom

otal Ston HI •

SyMwn HI •

Total Imtnun* S îtam HI •

Total KUncy Ml •

T*Ml Btoori HI •

Total Oarw*l Tanafy HI «

Total OMtiaMMan*

TottJC.rtB

italUwHI*

Syitefn HI •

..cutarHI*

Total 0*T*k>pmontal Ht "

EipmH

4E-04

SC-03

4E-03

•E-C2

BE-03

IE-03

IC-02

*e-o2
&E-OI

tf-02

3E-04

NJ*

N/A

7E-03

1E-OI

(E*00

2C-C3

se-o:

•c-o?

1E-02

4E-OI

3E-03

tE-02

IE-02

7E-04

TE*00

7E*00

7E*00

7E*00
7E*00

7E-00~J

BE*00

4E-QI

»E-03

IE-01

IE-01

4E-03

lf-04

6E-OI

JE-QJ

^.A



TABLE W.W.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR KVKI ANDHAZARDS FOft COPd

CCNTfeU. TEMDeNCY

WELL* (UH 9UPERFUNO SfTE OU3

TnwftHtw: 'MUM

AfBM^C

Cadmium

Chromium VI

RMkmucM* ToW

1E-03

IE-CM

IE-03

IE-01

2E-04

IE-01

IE-04

IE-02

3f-OI

4E-OI

2E-07

2E-OB

SE-M

je-02
IE-01
IE -04
M-03
2E-O4
M41

IE-04

IE -03

HE-03

1C -01

"<'

2E-04

fiE-0]

7E-OI

SE-04

26-03

2C-02

26-03

> Not Er̂ u*«4

* Not AffXlMfel*

TotU Hcnnl Aciou Al M*du

Ltanfl »w M*OCP il

ToW 8l»girv.uL i

TouJ ^(d.c



TABLE 3-1 M RME
BUMAAMY Of RECCPTO* RBKt AND HAZARDS FOR COPC4

REACONAALI MAXWUM EXPOSURE
WELL* OAH SUPCRFUNO SfTl OUJ

t*«*p»i Aj*: Younf, CMH/Aft*

M ,̂

S«irto»WM*r

SXim.nl

MiumTaUl
RMapteToUt

- • - Not Ev*lu«

N/A • Not A0*4ic

Expwuf*

Medium

E*x»*.uMllH»

••dfarwnt

Expo*** M*dknn T

M

^ta

Point

(R..M)

Opo*«»PoHToM

otal

BUIIen NT-1

ExpottinPaH Total

cW

orPoMr**!

°~""

M*ptaeMor •pood*

Chromium VI

W-rcur,

Chwwt*IToUt

RidknudW* Tatt|

Aroctor12«0

Cadmium

Chromium •

Zinc

Chfon^um VI

Ch.mK.1 Total

RtllvuclW* TptJil

hrq n* NCEA low^nd ilo|

Uilnfl tx CalCPA >ta|

Uwng Ih* MAOEP dq

H, ———

-

_

4E-OB

16-01

IE-01

4E-07

K-M

N/A

2E-OC

3E-04

NiA

N/A

H/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

3E-04

MUetartoTC

wlKUrtoTC
M hdar to TC

C

Mwlatton

TeUI R't* Ac

C thtittkto

E.ttMrtaktotl

C.Vi*rt*kto

*rcnc«*«ie R

u»iflCMM*A«

Md

7E-07

N/A

N/A

TE-07

»e<7

IE-41

IE-07

IE-01

N/A

lE-oa

IE-04

N/A

ie-04

i»nwap<oiiiia

hi*r*MpMiM>

•tii rtctftoi no

rt

lut

ii<^n

uMchv^cto
.jMChB t̂o

uUcnangilo

N^Trl

iE-oe

7E-07

N/A

M/A

N.A

7E-07

7B-07

TH)7

4E-0*

1E-07

2E-M

« -07

2E-OB

TE-07

2C-07

N/A

4E-OB

SE-04

N/A

N7A

N,'A

SE-04

K-04

se-04
se-<M
«-w

se-04

IE -04

SE-04

5E-04

PrtfMfy

Skin

tPnmun*Syrtwn

LJ***

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Oww«Ta*c«r

Iminun* Syit*m

BtoM

SMl

KMr*y

NlTVMI* S|TIMfn

BtoM

Kidr-y

Bleed

QutroinMMnll SflMm

tavC^dn.fM

You

*-""

3f-M

M/A

N.A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

41-OS

4C-03

SE-OZ
se-oc

1E-OI

*e-«

2E-02

TE-OZ

IE-03

1E-OI

IE-0)

*E-04

«e*oo

T.

ToUl

rwCMM

MM~

W Mt»f* Acn

T

Tet»lN*rvou*

ToUllmmun*

ToU

Tot

Total 0*n*rBl

IvfroMMtn*

ToWC*f*o>

ToUICw™*o

«*nt

D-m*'

4C-04

IE -01
46-03

•E-o;

tE-02

N.A

IE -OS

JE-03

3E-02

2C>00

• 1 All M*t*

MM Skin HI •

fiyitam HI •

SriMm HI -

Kidrwy HI •

•I Bknl HI •

TondlxHf

Sy««iHI-

MCidw HI •

«m*nt*l HI *

*MT*«.t

4E-W

oe-03
4E-03

BE -02

IE-OI

ac-oi
•E-02

IE -04

7E-05

ZE-OJ

4E-OJ

4E-02

7E-OJ

2E-01

9E-04

tfOO

»€.«X

tE*00

9E*00

lE-KQ

^ »e*oo^

BE*00

IE-01

•E-03

2C-01

JE-01

4E-01

7E-04

flE-02

2E-03

N.A



TABLE M Ji CT

SUMMARY QT RECEPTOR ftMCI AND HAZARDS FOR COf>C*

CCNTRAL TENOWCY

W61LS 04H SUPBRFUNO SJTE OU3

S«one/te Tlnwtwne: Future

N*«f*» Anr Young CnM/Ariw*

Medium

SurbcdWMw

MwHun Total

——

SurtaeoWetar

"Z*

SIMkA NT-1

-«-.

C**ni«m

Chromium VI

M.raury

Chomtcel Total

RMtonucU* Total

Eiponri fetnt Total

Eifwur* Ktadhvn Total

Station NT- 1

Aroclor 1 2*0

Mercury

Th»Bum

Zrx

Ctwomhxfi VI

CrwntMl Total

rUdtonucM. Total

Eiojwut* Pg4nt Total

bpwur* WMIum T«tal

MhjmTMl

Uoeptor TflM

Young. CMd * Adu*

"•—

-

_

I**** D l̂

IE- 10

WA

N/A

JE-OS

(RW^

2C-IO

IE-01

•E-oa
iE-oe
4C-10

IE-01

2E-M

3E-10

IB-OS

N/A

N/A

N/A

NVA

N/A

N/A

N/A

2C-05

«E-OI

IE-07

2E-M

SE-10

3C-OI

NVA

SE-10

1E-OS

N/A

1fXJS

• • " Not EMlufttad Total Rim AcraMAIM*di>

NJA « Not AppHaatl*

Utins •>• NCEA tow-*nd >MP* tortor br TCE. (he rtak tor *• receptor we

Uttog t» CviCPA MOB* IKMT tat TCB, th* rtak br «ito P*C*»«» wo

UWna til MAOCP lUff bcttt br TCC. t» rtak br m* rM ĉir -o

uUdMnoMta

uU chene* k>

uH ehMnge to

flouta. Total

IE- 10

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OI

3£-0«

3C-M

W-M

2E-10

«-o»
2C-C7

ie-0*

7E-10

N/A

IE-0!

NVA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

H/A

N/A

3C-OS

3E-09

«-M

je-o*
JE-OS

•VB^BB

IE-OS

IE -05

3E-OS

Young CTiM

Prtn-y

Skin

,—— *rul*t«n DWM

9£-05

ie-03
IE-04

IE-02

IE-03

2E-04

1E-02

Irw

N/A

Inwnum 5yM*m

Btood

SUn

Kidney

B4ood

KMrwy

Stood

4E-09

N/A

N/A

4£-OC

3E-04

K-03

1E*00

4E-04

IE-03

2E-04

7B-O3

4E-03

IE-02

SE-04

1C -02

2E-O4

1E*00

5C-C4

•E-C1

7E-OI

Total H«nr4 Acre

T

Total Nwvow

U *JM*M

>taJ Skin Ml •

Syttam Mi •

Syitatn HI •

Total KM n  ̂ HI »

Tc

Total QeO-olntartlnel

ml Blood HI -

ToikflyHt*

W Lmr HI •

SyM«nHI<

Total CodtoveMiOer HI •

Total D»veM

RouM Total

it-OS

IE-04

IE-02

IE-03

2E-O4

IE-02

1E-03

1E-02

IE-02

»E-Ofl

BE-CM

BE -03

4E-04

lE-0!

IE -04

7E-03

4E-03

IE-02

K-04

JE-02

2E-02

IE-03

IEXM

2E*00

:e*oo
2C*00

3C*00
3C*00

je*op^

2E»00

2E Ĵ2

1E-03

3E-02

4E-OJ

7E-04

ie-04
1E-01

4E-04

N/A



TABLE MMRME
SUMP4ARY OF RECCPTOR RWKS AHO HAZARDS FOR COPCl

R6A40MABUE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELL* OAH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

SovMfM Tbn«frvn>: Fuftir*

Rawetw A«r Young CMd/AduM

,——

M«dk«nToW

Swftnwnt

MMwm

»ar

Pont

Station HT-2

Concam

Cadmium

M«rtury

Chart**- ToU

RadfcfuictU. Total

Ebnmw* Point Total
E^oaur* Madkitt ToM

Evoaun Madbm T

Station NT -2

AnxiOf 1IBO

A/Ameny

Aramic

Chromium HI

Coop*

LMd

Marcury

NtoM

Varwdlum

Zinc

ChwmuiToui

R«dlonudbto Toul

b«MM» PaM ToM

oW

MartumToM

RacaptarToM

^c.

-

_

——————— ,

^-ton Darmtf

IE-OA

7E07

N/A

76-07

•t

Ut

pJ^U

4E-09

SE-OA

iE-oe
IE-07

K-OI
4E-07

•E-OA
N/A

26-06

N/A

2E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-04

4E-Ofl

lE-Oi

IE-07

BE-09

3E-07

8E-0*

N/A

3E-OB

tE-OS

N/A

9E-03

RaulaiTaM

IE-08

76-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

4E49

IE-07

3E-0*

3E-07

2E-08

7E-07

2E-07

N/A

4C-M

N/A

IE-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-04

X-04

3C-04

3E-04
3C-O4

Ncn-CBcinooMve Htfard Ouotwt
YounflCtiM

Prlmwy

Lrvar

Sbn

"**" kMM. MM

4E-04

4E-0]

•6-02

SE-C3

1E-C3

SE-02

Uw

N/A

N.'A

N/A

N/A

O*n«r«( T«e«y

Blood
SUn

O«n«r«t Totbelty

OarMf*) Toxtctty
Btood

IE-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-OS

4E-03

SE-02
4E-00

2E-03

•E-oa
H-04

4E-Q2

2E-02
•E-02

2E-03

IE-O:
BE-03

•E-03

SE*«0

N.JA

M,'A

hi 'A

3E-OS

3E-03

5E-00

ZE-02

1E«00

RoutM Tot*

4E-04

«E-03

4E-03

SE-C2

IE -03

•6-03

BE -02

BE-03

SE-02

86-02

3E-04

N.'A

7E-OS

7E-03

SE-02

2E-03

3E-02

9E-04

4E-OZ

2E-02

SE-02

2E-03

IE-02

9E-02

6E-00

SE-KIO

«E*00

BE*00

8G*00

U*tog Vw MCEA kwr-̂ d t*

Uitog tw CrfEPA *l

Uimg t» MADEP »*

or to> TC€, »M lU* far M*

v tor TCE, tb« (*«* for VM

v torTCE. th» *k (orBiu

TaU Skm HI *

TaW Ntrvou* Sfttftn HI •

ToUt Kidr>«r HI •

Tot* Stood HI -

Tout Omrri Tadcrl/ HI •

Total L>*r HI «

Q«MralnMttnd Syvtarr HI •

Tew CardtovaKutar Hi •

TaU DvvMpmmU' HI •

5E+00

IE-01

BE-C3

2E-01

7E-02

3E-03

7E-04

0E-O2

2E-C3

N/A



TABU warcr
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS ANO HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS MH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scwivto TiffMHm*: f\*r*

FteMfrtarA^* Young CMWAtfrft

htadlum

3wtao«W«tar

Mw*umTo«

3*dhTMf><

Ejpou*

M***n

SurfKwWMW

"•»

EipMur.

PoM

awtonNT-2

{RMcn i)

ChWTMWl

of PotanM

Concern

H*pt*c*o.*ptt>d.

ArMriC

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

MmpwMM
Mercury

Chemical ToM

RwfcyiueMe ToW

EvaMnPflMTcW

Eipwjn Medium T«M

S**n*>I SMlon NT-2

TtcMonwton*

B*uo(iMr>tvK«rt*

Bwiiolilpmn.

B*r«o<li #«»•«>».

B*uo<h)lluer<nD<«o.

DfcanCfB, h)vilWM!«n<

Indwiof 1 4, J-cdk*yw«

Afoc*« 12«0

Anfcrwny

ArMnw

B«tum
Cadmium

Chromnvn Ml

Copp*

MviffMMN

Mweury
Ntck*d

ThMium
VmdWm

Zinc

CtwmiciH ToU

RadknudUi Tot*

EjpoMraPtfMToM
E*nu* Medium T«M

MwftumTeW
R.e^WrToW

InvMOon

-

_

Cvanapwuc R»*

YoingCMU'AduH

MiMtfMn D*m*

K-10

3£-06
M/A

N/A

N'A

N'A

3E-08

Edwnd

(RwlWan)

1E-10

3C-M

2E-M

>E-Ot

5E-tO

2E-08

2E4S

H/A

3E-10

N/A

1E-05

N/A

H,'A

N/A

H/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

IE-09

9E-09

«£•«•

IE-01

IE-10

DE-OS

3E-OS
M/A

BE- 10

K-09

M'A

«^

Evtwn
RouMToM

H-10

3E-OB

M/A

N/A

N/A

se-oe

36-oe
IE-01

IE-OB

1E-10

8E-Ofl

6E-M

16-01

1E-09

4E^a
SCXM

H/A

0E-10

2E-05

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OS

2E-OS
£-05

2E-OS
ZE-05

N«vC«rclnog«nlc M*i«e Ourtwit

YawigChid

Prtm«ry
T«p«IOiB«<

L>vw

SUn
KUn.y

Q*9«ntBrtn* System

N«r«u» SfBtam

InvMtton InMMion D«md

iE-05

IE-03

1E-44

1E-02

IE-03

ZE-04

IE-02

Uv«r

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

OMTMM Toocity

Stood
Skin

CrtKTVMculv

KWMy
O«n«ri Todcrty

KWn«y

Nwv«u«a)«tim

O«rMMl Tegddty
Stood

Kklr̂ v

Biood

3E-OS

N/A

N/A

M/A

NJA

8E-08

4E-0*

9E-03

7E-01

3E-04

1E-03
IE-04

•E-03

M-03

IE-02

4E-04

2E-03

2E-02

IE-CO

IE-C1

ft'A

M/A

N/A

9E-06

7E-&4

5E-01

7E-03

SE-01

E«OM«

RoutttTaui

9E-05

1E-03

IE-04

IE-02

'E-03

2E-0*

IE-02

1E-Q2

1E-OZ

1E42

3E-05

N/A

N.'A

N-'A

N-'A

2E-OS

1E-OJ

96-03

1E+00

3E44

BE -03

1E-04

8E-03

3E-03

IE-02

4E-04

2E-03

2E-OJ

1E-03

1E*«C

tE*00

1E*00

1E*00

1E*00

ToU HUM ACTCM AI M«dw I

Ut̂  tie NCEA tow-end Mope fecM* torTCE. tte rM tor tita ™e*Btw *ouM cnAnge I

U*ing >M CtfEPA itop« toctar far TCE. tie rt*k fef *ei recaptor wouH ctMnffe I

UWng ITM MADEP vlopi lectof torTCE. trw rM flv thi* recepUr would cMnge I

Total SUn HI -

2E-OS

ZE-05

2E-05

Total Nwvoui Sy*tem HI •

ToW Immur* Sy*4em HI -

Total K,dney HI-

Tot* Blood HI •

Tot* Oenenf To*ctty HI •

ToWUvwHl .

Total CerdtovMCuUr HI «

Told D*v**oom*nt* HI *

IE*00

ZE-02

1E-03

3E-02

IE-02

6E-04

IE-04

IE-02

3E44

N/A



TABLE 3-1 40 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOft COPC*

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 34M BUPEHFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario TbnalratTW: Fubjr*

Rao*BK* A0K Youna CMd/A4wN

«

,——

MadlumTsW

$*dlman<

Madlum Point

SUtonNT-3

(Raacftl)

Crwmlcal

o(Poto«M

Concern

Cadmium

CNomium VI

Wtrcury

Chemical ToW

RadKnucfcrtToW

&BKWUT* PflM TOW

E«»Mr.M«llumTQW

Button NT-3

Db«n4i.h )<ncrncan#

Aroctor 1260

Animony

Ar»*nic

Owemiuni IH

LMd

Mercury

ThtfHum

Vanadium

Cr*m!c«1 ToW

R«dtonudW« ToW

btMwn Pant ToW

£«***.UMtum ToW
'—Mum ToW
Rac.pt»ToW

Yours.CMM+A<

toa-to.

-

_

W-*n o*™-

IE-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

ik

tufl

(RadUfct.)

46-01

7E-OA

1C -06

2E-07

K-M

4E-07

•E-oa
N/A

2E-06

N/A

7E-OS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-OS

•E-oa
1E-08

2E-07

BE-Oi

ie-07
K-oa
N/A

2E-O5

N/A

36-03

P^Trl

IE-04

7E-07

N/A

N/A

H/A

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

TE*T

4E-0*

1C-07

2E-OC

36-07

2E-Oi

76-07

2E-07

N/A

N/A

BE -05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

•£•09

•6-05

K-OS

IE-04

Non-Cardnoaarfc Haard Ouoatnl

Ywna Ch«

Uvw

OaMrolnMilru' SyUam

Norvoui 8^ torn

*~, miHMcn D*̂

•E-03

4E-03

ee-o:

JE-03

1E-03

•E-02

Uv*r

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Oarwrd ToMoity

Immun* Sy»lam

Stood

Shin

KldMy

NarvoM SyMam

Stood
Kidnay

Stood

3E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-OS

4E-03

SE-02

tE*00
IE-03
IE 42

IE-03

46-01

2E-02

3E43

IE-02

1E-C1

K-03

26*00

N.'A

M'A

N/A

3C-05

3E-03

4E-01

2E-02

4E-01

Expoiur*

4E-04

IE -03

4E-03

flE-o:

IE-OS

BE-02

BE -02

BE -02

BE -02

3E-04

N'A

N/A

N>'A

TE-OS

7E-03

5E-02

2E-03

3E-OI

1E-03

4E-OI

2E-OI

7E-0!

3E-03

1E-02

16-01
«e-m

2E*00

2E*OC

2E+OC

2E-00

Uiing Ih* NCCA low-«nd *

IM? ti* CdEPA «l

UWng Vw MAOEP ll

v totTCE, th« rMfarlh*
x tor TCE. OM rtok tor thM

ar tor TCE. twrtrt to •»•

TOW Hazard Aoat. AJI MM* |

ToW Skin H

ToW Narvoui Sy*t»m H

ToW Immuna S/»t*/*i H

ToMKidnar H

Total Stood H

ToW Qanval Toiocity H

ToU D*v*top*n*nM HI «



TABLE M.40.CT
SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AMDHAZARDS f OR COPC»

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 04H BLJP6RFUNO SITE OU3

Scvwta TVn«fr«TM FiibH*

*ac«0w PepUMMn. RccTMtoMl UM
R*Mp*> AM Yewig CM****

Mw*um

SurhnWiMr

hMumTttd
S l̂mwl

EJVOMT.

Hffum

SurhecWMw

EjfXMr.

PcM

SWtoi NT-3
m««ch i}

CrMmicd

ofPotonM

Conc*m

H«pwehk>> ((MBicta

AMnk
Ccdmurn
QvomJum VI

L«M

NUnff̂ -.

M«W*V

Ch«nle*ToW

RKlonudM*T9W

EwoMiPoHToM

EVOMM M»*um ToM

S**TW>t SMtonNT-3
T**fcw«two«

B*uo(»)vittvac«>*

BMMdk>n«M
BwiBXbtfueraWwM
B«nio(k)luor«ittMn«

nrfvKKt.l.J-cdlwv*
PtWWtVvWM

Arodtf 120C

Anttmo^y

ArMntt
B*rtum

C k̂Murn

Copper

LMd

htanpffM

P*«rc«fy

riuMum
VnMhim

Zinc

ChMnlctfToM

RaAonudM* Tow
E*WM«* Petnt ToM

Eifxaun MMum TaM
MwftumToU
R*MptarT««

CWdnogvric Rtak

Youna Ch»d»A4«
IngwVon

"

_

InMMMn 0*m*

0E-10

36-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-M

&dvnd
(R*dta*on)

2E-10

2£-«

4E-OC
0G-M
3C-10

IE-01

3E-09
K/A

M/A

4E-M

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

4EXM

4E-00

•€-«
tE-M
SC-10
»-OI

se-09
N/A

flt-10

3E-08

3E-06

Cqmur*
RoulwToMI

8C-10

x-ot
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-W

.36-01
J6-OI
je-oi

2E-10

«E-09

IE-07
2E-08
BE-10

36-01

BE -08

N/A

9E-10

N/A

*E-0*

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

I*A

H'A

N/A

«C-0«

ae-ofl
•E-oa
•e-os
ae-oe

Man-Cmiiogvto H«Mrt OuoltanI

YeunaChiM

Prtm*y
T«?tfOrg<n

Um

SUn

KWrwy

OjcnintMttut SyMvn

NwwwSpMrn

tmntufM SfvW"

InooMtan Mî Bbcn CM"**

te-os

1E-03

IE-04

IE-01

IE-03
2E-04

IE'02

Usv

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

O«r«rd Trndaty

Stood

Sbr>

CvdfevMcul*
K»*>^

a«w*T9,de«y
lUdMy

Mwvaiu 5yM«n
Nwvou»S)«tan

OarHvri Tndctty
•knd

Kt*»^

Blood

4E-OS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

H/A

4E-04

4E-04

BE -03

2E-01

3E-04

2E-03
IE-04

7E-03

3E-03

IE-02

4E-04
2C-A3

2E-02

K-M

3C41

N/A

N/A

K-aa

ee-04

IE-01

re -03

1EX)l

EJIPOMH*

RaUMTaUl

«E-C5

IE-03

IE-04

1E-02

1E-03

3E-04

1E-02

1E-02

IE-02

IE-02

4E-OS

N'A

N/A

N'A

1E-CS

IE-03

9£-03

3E-01

36-04

BE«3

26-04

7E-03

3E-03

1E-02

4E-0*

2E-03

2E-02

9E-C4

4E-01

4E-01

4£-01

4£-01

4E-01

Tott R»k ACRM All ToU Hawrf ACTOH AH Mwhi

Tot* Skin HI <

Tow Nwvou* Syram HI >

ToM Imrnun* Syitam HI i

Tot* KMn*y HI •

ToW Wood HI •

Tot* <3*i»* ToMdCy HI «



TABLE 34.41 JWE
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS 01M SUPERFUHD SITE OU3

Scenario Tim**anw Fubn
Raoapttr Population: RnjfMlon* UM

Rwaplar AH Young CMoVAdult

M*Slum

SuriacvWaM

MvdwnToW
Sadmant

£>•»**»

MaaMn

SuriaBtWatar

EVCM*
PoW

BMfenWQ
(RaBCM)

Chamk*
af PetarM*

Concern

hMetachlor apaott*

AnwMe

C**r**n

CnromtumVI

LMd

MangwaM

M,weury

CMmicriToW

R**orwcW« T«W

E«Mur«PoMToW
EvaniraMaOumTM*

Sadmarat BMon WO
TrtcMoroMhv*

B«OID(«)MnrKan«

B«uo(i]pyrw«

BwwXbJHuoran«wM

B«rao<k(luorMiltMri*

r>Mnx(>.h*nlht»c«M

kidano<1.2.3-e4l(iy(v>*

ArocMr 1200

Andmony

A/MnM

hnum
CMmium
Ctvomkimtll

ComMr

Lwd

Mvgn**

M«rcuy

me**
Thulium

V«nadlum

2nc

CIMnlcriToW

R^onucM*ToW

Expo*** Point ToW

Eicxwi M«*wn Tow

MtdbmTol*
P.«ca»tof Tot*

-- • UttEnriuaM

CwckioQNiU RM

Young Ctrid + AriuK

IngMlon

-

_

InrMMkfi Dvrnd

IE-01

7C-07

N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

TE-07

E*t«nd
(RMMton)

3E-09

2E-OB

2E-OT

4E-06

3E-OA

6€-C*

2E-OB

N/A

4E-00

H/A

4E-CS

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-09

16 -M

2E-07

3E-M

IE-OS

IE-01
IE-01

N/A

3E-OA

1E-04

N/A

IE-09

ToW Rbk Ac/QM Al htadi*

E^OMT*

RauMToW

IE-01

7E-OT

N/A

U'A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

TEX>7

TE-07

7E-C7

IE -01

x-ot
4E-07

re -o«
SE-Ot

IE-07

3E-OI

7E<»

N-'A

JE-OS
N/A

N/A

N'A

M/A

N/A

N/A

se-o*

5E-05

K-0»

SE-05
se-o*

se-os I

Non̂ rckwg«nk HMEWtJ OiMtMnt

Young Ch*d

Primary
TwvMOraan

ShM

KMnM-
QaifranMMnM Sy«Hm

HwvwwSyMBm

immun* SyM«m

InffMtoi IntMMton D«Tn«j

4E-04

IE -03

4E-OJ

8E -02

BE -03

IE-03

IE-02

Uwr

N/A

N/A

N/A

N.'A

N/A

N/A

Ovwtf Tadcify

Btood
SUn

C«<fa»wcul«
KidtMy

O*n»r* Tnkity

K***y

N«vou«Sy««r

N«r<rouf Syvum

OcnmlTatfdtv

Btood
Krtn*y
Btood

2C-W

N/A

N/A

IE-OS

BE-04

3E02

8E-CI

2E-03

9E-C3

iE-tw
3E-C2

2E-02

4£X>:

2E-OJ
SE-03

BE -02
SE-03

te-oi

N'A

N/A

8E-Ofl

•e-w

»-01

2E-C2

ze-oi

To** H«vij Acrm AH Madu

&«x»ur«
RoulMToW

4E-04

(E-03

4E-03

SE-C:

BE -03

1E-03

SE-OI

ee-o;
BE-02

BE -02

2E-04

Fi'A

N/A

N'A

2£X)S

IE-03

3E-C2

BE-31

2E-03

3E-02

9E-04

3E-02

2E-C2

«E-02

2E-03

SE-03

96-02

5E«3

1E*00

1E*OC

\£*00

iE«00

16*00

IE'00 |

ID tha NCEA low-and (top* (actor tor TCE. th« rt*fc br ttna r«

Uakng *)• C*EPA atopa lacMr br TCE. th« ntk far inn r«

Uakig ina MAOEP *opa toctor tor TCE, ffM rMi fat tri* ra

wouWcrwn0*lo IE

«rauUe»«ne*te 5E
wouU change lo 5E

lot* Sk*HI •

•OS To** NMVQUI Syttwn HI «

•OS TM* |irwmn*3>M«m Ml •

•OS Tot* KHtn*f HI •

Tot* Stood HI•

Tot* Ovw* TcaKty HI •

TOM Lrvar HI •
Tot* Oaifrninmart* Sy»wn HI •

Tot* CardKxaicU* Hi •

TM* 0«v*opmanl* HI •

8E-01

TE-OI

3E-03

2E-OI

SE-02

IE-03

8E-04

OE-02

2E-03

4,'A



TABLE 34 41 CT

SUMH4ARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AM) HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SrTE <X)J

Scenario TtmrtirfM FukM
Receptor PoaulaMn: Reertatton* Uaor

Medtum

Strlace Water

Mdfcni Total

Swimeni

EjqttMira

MetMim

Surface Walar

Eqxwur.

Point

3 taken WG

(Beet* 1)

Ch«nvej(

ofpotenoei
Ccweem

Meotacrtlor Ofttidde

AnWVC

Cadmium

MviganaM

Mwcury

CrmrtiCJl ToM

Radtonudd* Tow

Expoeure Point Total

Expowre MMkm Total

Sedmanl StattonWO

TncftoroatfMria

B«nto<«)anthnK«n<

B«niD<l)pyr«r«

Bvzo()i)«uorv»Mn«

MbM t̂h)antnrac«r«

M«no( V2.^>ed »(*»

Phananttfvi*

ArocW 1260

AWlmo"̂

Anwuc

B«ium
C«fcruiim
ChraT*mlil

L*M

fctanon*.

U»ury
Nickd

Thaliwr

Vvudlum

Zkic

ChwTMriTMal

Rw»onudkl« Toul
Exwnn Polrrt Total

CveaurehMiumToMI

Medium Total
Receptor Tot*J

C*rdno9«nic RBK

Young CHH * AdJt

IngMten

-

_

l**fc*' Damul

IE- 10

3E-06

N/A

M/A

N/A

3E«e

E«*r-l
(««<talton)

IE-10

re- 10
1E-08

2EXM

IE-10

3E-09

t£X»

K/A

IE-10

tf-M

N/A

N/A

N/A

H/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26-0*

IE-09

2E-M

3E-08

3E- 10

SE-OS

IE -09

N/A

IE- 10

1E-00

N/A

1E-08

Eiraur*
RouMToW

BE- 10

3E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3E-0«

3E-OA

2E-10

ZE-09

3E-08

5E-OS

4E-1D

ee-o«
3E-M

N/A

3E-10

N/A

3EXM

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-M

3E4K

3E-M

3i-IN
3C-06

NoivC>n±w0«nk Huord Quodww

VeunoCMd

TvvMOrgv

LTV*

8bn

KKkmy
GMVoinlMkntf ByM^n

Narvout 3)«Mni

Immune 3«*t»m

lnft>lor> MM*. Dermal

SE-OS

1E03

1E-04

IE-02

IE-03

2E-OJ

IE-02

LlvW

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3*n»r«l Tendcify

atood
Skin

C«r*wwculw

Kidney

Oenval Todcity

Ki*>e»

N*vou« ByMvn

NwvmM Syvtani

OwMnlTadcnV
Bta«J

Wdney

Bknt

3E-04

K/A

N/A

U/A

WA

2E-08

1E-04

IE-03

IE-01

3E-O4

26-03

1E-04

5E-03

3E -03

TE-03

*E-W

1E-C3

2E-02

9E-04

IE-01

3E-04

2E-04

7E-02

TE-03

BE-02

Evoeure
RouM Total

96-01

IE-03

IE-04

1E-02

IE-03

2E-M

IE-02

ie-02
1E-C2

1EXJ2

3€-05

H.'A

N(A

K'A

6E-C*

IE -04

5E-03

2E-OI

3E-04

IE -03

1E44

se-03

3E-03

76-03

4E-04

16-03

2E-OJ

IE -04

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2C-01
2E-01

ToW RM AcraM All M

IMtog the NCEA low-end Dope lack* In TCC, the nek far Ihie receptdr would change bo
Uekng tw CtfEPA alope factor In TCE. the rttk lor Inn receptor wouW crMng* to

Uttog tne MADEP ttope factor lor TCE. tw rlek In tn rocaptor w«uM change to

Total Skin HI •

Total Nervou* Syetam HI "
Tetal iFTvnun* iyfttrn HI •

Total Kidney HI "

Total Blood HI <
Total OeneraJ ToricKy HI •

Total Lr*v HI •

QMlroMa»(lnef 3y*tam HI •

T0W CardkwMCuav HI •

Total Devetoprrwta) Hi >



TABLE 3-D 42 RME

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS OAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scwivto Tinwfnm* Future

RK*ptor PopUalon RecrMttonal U*w

Raoaptor Ag*;Young CHld/Adu»

Maolum

Surfac«Wat*r

McdbmToM

Swftmwii

ExptMun

Medium

Surfac* WMW

ExptMui

Pout

Staton WW

{Rw* 1)

Ch«mc«

oTPoMntltf

C<yic«m

H«p(Khtty »poj*l«

Artwiic

C**T*J01

ChromumVI

LMd

MmgwMS*

M.rcur/

Chwrte^ToU*

RKtonucH* Tow

Expowr* PoW TcW

ExpoaurvMMftumToW

Sedirmm SlatoiWW

S«nzo(byiuor«nt)«n«

B«nzD(k )flucrwi<ri«n*

Anlmory

ArMmc

Bartum

Cidrr*jm

Chrorrfum III

Cooper

L»»d

Mvtg«n*M

J»rcury

Nte*ri

Thulium

Vmadlum

Zinc

C^romumVI

Ch*frted Tot*

R«rtonudW,ToW

ExpOMra Ponl ToW

Expo«ur» Medium ToUl

MadumTrial

R*eaplor Told

InQMtton

-

_

Cardnogtnic Riiti

Young Chid + Adult

InhdoCon Dwmd

1E-08

7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

Extern^

(RadUMon)

4E-09

flE-09

N/A

7E-W

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

76-06

3E-Ofl

9E-09

3E-06

N/A

3E-0«

BqXMUr*

Routoi Tot*

1E-08

7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

0E-00

1E-(M

N/A

IE-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-OS

IE -05

IE-05
16-05

1E-06

Han-Ctnrtoytrvc Hazard Ouotwn

Younfl ChM

Tifg»tOrgw

L(v»r

5km

Kidnty

OMfroiniM«nriSy«Mm

N«vou* Syvtam

Irrmm* Syvtam

loQMIon Inh Blilon D«mid

4E-04

6E-OJ

4E-03

6E-02

BE-03

IE-03

BE-02

N/A

N/A

Btood

Shti

CardovMCuUr

Kidn*y

Owi«rri Tadedy

Kidney

N*rvou» SycUm

NorvcHM 3y«tam

OwMrriTaxWty

Blood

Kkfr»y

Stood

QMtrointoclind Syrtwn

N/A

N/A

2E-01

1E-OI

3E-02

IE-02

IE-02

2E-02

9E-03

2E-02

2E-03

3E-02

1E-01

BE -03

1E-02

8E-01

N,'A

4E-02

36-02

7E-02

Expo«uri

RouUi Total

4E-04

8E-03

4E-03

6E-02

8E-03

1E-03

BE-02

BE-02

8E-02

6E-02

N'A

2E-01

2E-01

3EX32

4E-02

IE-02

2E-02

9E-03

2E-02

2E-03

3E-02

16-01

GE-03

1E-02

7E-01

TE-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

• - " Not E

N/A > Not

Total Rlak AOOM Al M*di« Touf Hazard Acrtxi AH M«*a

Told Kkki«Y Ml «

Totd Blood HI i

Total Q«n*rri Tonctty HI «

ToUl Llvw HI -

Total OMtratntoalnd SyiMm HI »

ToUf Cardlovil*culv HI *

Total D*volopnw>M HI-



TABLE 3-9.42 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS O*H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scanvto Tlmaframa: Fufcira

Receptor Age: Young CttUiAdu»

Medium

Surfac* Wat*

Medkm Total

Sedkrwnl

Expoeur* "Z*

StttonWW

(RMCH1)

Cherrtcal

oTPoWntU

C»drrtum

L«ad

Marcurv

cn*m)cd Total

RadionucW* Total

E*io««« Point Total

Expowr* MadkMn Total

StaaonWW

Antimony

Birlum

Cadrttum
ChfOfr«urn 111

Coppw

Nickal

ThaVum

Zlne

ChamicdTotjl

Radhmudkto Told

Expowra Point ToW

ExpOMtf* Medhim Total

MedhxnTold

R^otatToUl

Cardnoganlc Rwk

Young ChM + AduN

Ingarion

-

-

hh«on D™.

BE-10

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

Exlamal

(RadMton)

2E-09

4E-10

N/A

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

4E-OB

7E-10

2E-07

N/A

2E-07

Expoaur*

RoutMTold

BE-10

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OB

3E-06

3E-0«

3E-C4

SE-OS

1E-09

N/A

se-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SE-07

6E-07

BE -07

5C-07

SE-07

Han-Cmrdnogttac Hanm Ouottanl

Young Child

Primary

Skin

Kidn«y

Nvrvou* Sy*lam

krmun* Sytl«m

Ingarton .nh-aton Dermal

BE -05

IE-03

1E-04

1E-02

IE-03

2E-04

IE-02

N/A

N/A

Stood

Skn

Kidney

Oaoaral Torfctty

Kk*^

Narvou* Syitom

Narvoui Sy«ttm

O*n«ral Tenacity

Blood

Kktrny

Blood

N/A

N/A

2E-02

2E-02

SE-03

2E-03

2E-03

3E-03

IE-03

3E-03

3E-04

SE-03

2E-02

16-03

BE -02

N/A

IE-02

fE-02

2E-02

RoulM Total

9E-05

1E-03

IE-04

1E-02

IE-03

2E-O4

IE-02

1E-02

1E-02

IE-02

N/A

N/A

2E-02

3E-02

5E-03

IE-02

2E-03

3E-03

IE-03

3EJ33

3E-04

5E-03

2E-02

iE-03

2E-C3

IE-01

IE -01

16-01

1E-01

IE-01

ToUd Hazwd Acro«t AS Modi*

TouJ Vrrrun* SyiMm HI =

Total KUn«y HI =

TMM Blood HI «

Totd Gwwnrf Tortcity HI •

Tot* L^w HI •

Totd OMtolntMtnal Syitam HI •

Tout CardiovBKulv HI >

Totd 0«v*iopnw>td HI-



TABLE 3-6.43 RME

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS O*H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scwtvto Tim r̂nrrw: Futon

RMMOW Populate! RKr*Mond UMC

Rawpter AOK Young Chid/Adult

U*dtum

Surfac* Water

MMhimTotri

S«dlm»o(

E*p«ur,

M«dlum

Surf*»Wriw

Expo-M..

SMon JY

(RMEM]

Ctwmcal

ofpowmi*
Concern

H«pUcMor Bpoiod*

Aw***

Catkrtum

Chrwr*jmVI

L*«d

Mmg^M*

M*rcury

Ch«ncd ToU

RxiongclW* Tottf

ExpownPokitToU

ExpowmMwlumToM

Stdimwit 3 latter JV

Araclor12S4

Art***- 1260

Antimony

ATMHK

Bvium

C«*num

Chfwrtum III

Coww

L*«d

M«ngar>«««

fctorcury

Ntd l̂

Th ilium

Vtnadum

artc

CfirwrtumVI

Cnwric^ToU

Rwtfcnudlda ToW

EqxMur* Point ToM

EĴ OMT* MadhimTotri

MMkmTtX*!

R«MpWrTotd

CirdnoQinic Riifc

Young ChW + Adult

IngMkon

-

-

lnhri«kn D*rmri

1E-OI

7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

Extend

(RadMon)

5E-07

5EXJ7

N/A

4E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-OS

N/A

5E-07

1E-05

N/A

IE-05

Expo*ir.

ReulMToM

1E-08

7E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

5E-07

1E-00

H1A

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-OS

SE-05

6E-05

5E-OS

SE-OS

Hert-Cmtrayfr*: Htzard Ouooart

Young ChM

Phnwy

Tvg*tOrgwi

Llvw

5k*n

Kldnay

OMlraHimilntf Sy»*wn

f4*vou« System

tnOMDon tnh««feon OWTTW!

4G44

8E-03

4E-03

6E-02

8E-03

IE-03

BE-02

knmufM Sycum

Inmun* Sytttm

Btood
S^n

CwdtovMcuUr

KUn«v

OwMrriToNdfy

Kk*i*v

N«rvoui SyMvn

Nwvoui Sy*Wn

OMMrriTaddty

Blood

Kidn̂

Blood

OMtrdntottinjl Syrtvm

1E-01

1E-01

7E-02

7E-01

4E-03

2E-02

IE-03

2E-02

7E^33

3E-02

5E-03

7E432

96-02

1E-02

7E-04

1E+OO

8E-02

8E-C2

2E-01

5E-02

4E-01

Expocur*

RoutMToU

4E-04

SE-03

4E-03

«E^2

AE-03

IE-03

BE-02

BE-02

ae-02
»E-02

2E-01

2E-01

7E-02

9E-01

4E-03

7E-02

1E-03

2E-02

7E-03

3E-OZ

5E^3

7E-02

9E-02

1E-02

7E-04

2E+00

2E-OO

2E*00

2E*00

2E+OO

•• - Not Evi

N/A * Hot

Total Risk Aero** All M*dU



TABLE 3-e 43 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC.

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 0*H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlrrwfrarm Futun

Receptor PopuMon: Recnatonal UMT
Receptor Age Young CMoVAduM

"—"

Surface Water

Medfcm Total

Expo***

Medbm

Surface Water

EjfXMur*

Point

StaionJY

Cherried

Conown

Cadrmim

Chromium VI

Mercury

ChwrtcalToM

RadtonucM* Total

Expoeure Point Total

Expoeur* Medkvn Total

SUrtonJY

Aroctor 12S4

Arador1260

AnBmony

Barium

Codrrtum

Chrofi*jm ill

Copper

Mercury

Nickel

Zinc

Chromum VI

Ch*rr»c*l ToW

RatftonucU. Total

EJOJOMUT* Petal Total
Expo*** Medium Total

MedhimToWl

Receptor Total

C»relrtoo«nlc Rtak

Young ChHd * AduR

IngMSon

-

-

Inhalation DarmaJ

oE-10

3£-0*

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

36-Ofl

(R^wLt

1E-OB

IE-08

N/A

IE-OS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-08

2E-OB

N/A

ZE-Ofl

Expmure
Route* Total

8E-10

3E-0»

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-OS

3E-M

3E-OS

4E-OB

4E-08

N/A

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-M

4E-06

4E-06

4E-O8

4E-06

Nar>-Caranoganic Hazard Ouotwni

Young ChU

Primary

Tvget Organ

L>v«

Kklney

Imrurie System

"•̂ InhaUdon Derm-

9E-05

IE-03

1E-04

1E-02

1E-03

2E-04

1E-02

brrnune Sy*t»m

Immune SyMam

Blood

Skn

Kidney

Kidney

Nervou* SyMam

Nervou* Syttam

Oeneral Tcoddty

Btood

Kidney

Blood

2E-02

2E-02

3E-03

1E-01

SE-O4

3E-03
2E-04

4E-C3

IE-03

4E-03

»E-04

1E-02

2E-02

2E-03

IE-04

2E-01

3E-02

3E-02

8E-02

2E-02

IE-01

Enpoeur*

Route! Tot*

9E-05

IE-03

1E^4

IE-02

1E-03

2E-O4

1E-02

IE-02

IE-02

IE-02

4E-02

4E-02

3E-03

2E-01

6E-04

2E-02
2E-04

4E-03

1E-03

4E-03

9E-04

1E-02

2E-02

2E-03

IE-04

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

4E-01

•' * Nol EviluHad

N/A • Not Applie«fc4«

h Acroc* A3 M*d(* Total Hazard Acroai All Media

Totd Skin HI =

Total Nervou* Syttom Hir

Total Irrrrun* Syiterrt HI -

fcfai Kidney HI *

Totil Bkmd HI-

Total General Toaicity HI s

Total OaHnantMnel Sy*lorr\ HI *

Total Catthovateulet HI *

Totd D*v*tOf)fT»n(d HI >
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TAM.G 14 44 CT

OF REC£PTO« RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPO

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS QAH SUPERFUNO STO OU3

r PepuMOt RMIMUCM UW>

Exxmn UMhim Tow

Q«rwW To«c«y

1E-OJ

3E-OJ

5E-03

'E-C!
3E-OJ

SE-03

I 1E-05 H

To* lnvT«jnB S)W*in Hi



TABLE 3-9.45 RUE

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RJSK8 AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS OtH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Futue

Raoeplor Population Recreational Ueer

Receptor Age: Young ChM/AAJI

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Total
Sediment

Eipoiira

Medium

Surface Water

Eiqxnur*

Point

Station TT-30

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trthtoroetfwoe

Arientc

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganeee
Mercury

Chemical Tola!

RadiorucMe Total

Ejpoture Point Total

Expoaure Medium Total

Sediment Staoon TT-30

Arsenic

Barun

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganeee
Mercury

Nickel

Thaftum

Vanadium

Zinc

Chromium VI

Chemical Tolal

Radtonudda Total

E>pO*ure Point Total

Ejpo«ur« Medium Total

Medium Total

Receptor Total

Cardnooenc Riek

Young ChM + AduN

hgattion

-

_

Inhalation Oarmal

flE-06

9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

External

(R«dlat»ofi2__

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-05

2E-05

N/A

IE-05

E*}0*ura
Route* Total

6E-08

9E-oe
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07
2E-07

7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-05

7E-05

7E-06

7E-06

7E-05

Non-Caranoflenfc Hazard Quobent

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

UNBT

S>n

Kidney

Qastrointottinal Sy*lem

Nervout Sytlem

Immune Sytlem

Ingectiori Inhalabor Dermal

2E-03

9E-04

IE-04

<E-03

4E-03

9E-05

IE-02

Skiri

CardiovMcular

Kidney

General Towcrty

Kidney

Ncrvouf Syctem

Nervou< Syviem
O«neral Tosdctly

Bkwd
Kidney

Blood

Oaitrointaitinal Syst«m

96-01

2E-04

3E-03

2E-03

6E-02

IE-03

4E-01

2E-04

9E-03

1E-02

2E-03

IE-03

1E*00

3E-01

8E-03

3E-01

Expoture

Routes Total

2E-03

9E-04

1E-04

4E-C3

4E-03

9E-05

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

5E-02

1E-OC

2E-04

1E-02

2E-03

6E-C2

IE -03

4E-01

2E-C4

9E-C3

1E-C2

2E-03

IE-03

2E*00

2E+00

2E-OO

2E»00

2E*00

- • » No) Evaluated

N/A • Not AppecaUe

Tolal Risk Acrost All Medi<

g tha NCEA tow-end elope factor for TCE, the h«k for IN* recapbt would change lo

Ufing the CaCPA atope factor for TCE. the rtak for th* receptor vrouW change to
Unng tha MAOEP atope factor for TCE, the rick for thn receptor would change lo

ToleJ Hazard Acroti Al Media

Total Skin HI i

Total N«ryou* Syitem HI >

Total Immune System HI >

Total Kidney HI •

Total Blood HI *

Total General Tortaty HI «

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI '

Total CwdtovBicUar HI *

Total Developmental H: >



TABLE J-8.4S CT
SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCl

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmvframe: Future

Fteoaplor Population RacreaJfonal Ueer
Receptor Aga: Young Chld/Adull

Medium

Surface Waler

*dlum Total

Sedimen!

Exposure

Medium

Surfac* Watar

E^oeure

Point

Station TT-30

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

or Potential

Conctm

Trtchloroeihene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium V!
Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total

Exposure Point Total
Expoeure Medium Total

Sediment Station TT-30

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Laad

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Thafcim

Vanadium

ZkK

Chromium VI

Chamical Total

Radtonuckle Total
E*>osun> Poinl Total

EJ-posure Medium Told

Medium Total
lactptor Total

Carcrwgane R»*

Young CMd + Adult
Ingettion

-

_

inhalation Dermal

lE-oe

IE-OB
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

Extamal
(Radiitkyi)

BE-06

N/A

WA.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-06

6E-08

N/A

6E-09

Ej-powt

Rout*s Tolal

IE-OS

1E-06

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-06

3E-06

3E-08

1E-05

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

IE-05

1E-05
1E-05

1E )̂S
IE-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Chid

Pftnary
Target Organ

U»r

Skt\

Kidney

Oaitroinlettinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingtttwo Inhalation Dermal

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

IE-03

2E-C3

4E-05

5E-03

Skm

Cardiovascular

KUney

General To»city

Kidney

Nervous Syitam

Nervous System

Oerwral Towcity

Stood

Kidney

Blood

Oastroinltitinal System

4E-01

IE-04

2E-03

6E-04

3E-02

7E-04

2E-01

9E-05

4E-03

5E-03

9E-04

5E-W

7E-OI

3E-01

8E-03

36-01

Exposure

Routes Total

2E-03

3E-W

6E-05

1E-03

2E-Q3

4E-05

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

7E-C1

1E^M

BE -03

8E-&4

3E-02

7E-04

2E-01

96-05

4E-Q3

5E-C3

96-04

5E-04

1£*00

1E*00

1E+00

1E+00

1E*00

•- « Not Evaluated
N/A * Not Appkabto

Tolal Risk Across AD Media

Using the NCEA k>w-«nd etopa factor tor TCE, he rtvk ter INs rec«p(or woukJ chang« to
Using the CalEPA dope factor tor TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to,

Using the UADEP slope factor tor TCE, 1h» rtsfc for this raoeplor «wmd change lo

Total Hazard Across Al Media

Total Shin HI »

Tolal Nervou* System HI »

Told Immune System HI *

Total Kidney HI *

Tolal Blood HI •

Tolal General Toxfctty HI '

Total LH*r H! "

Total Gastrointestinal System HI 3

Tolal Cardiovascular HI *

Total Developmental HI *



TABLE 3-9 46 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

W£LLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User

Receptor Age: Young ChlM/Adull

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station TT-31
(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trichlofoethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionudlde Total

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Sediment Sediment Station TT-31

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nick*

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Tola)

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Tola!

Exposure Medium Told

Medium Total
Receptor Tolal

Carcinogenic R sk

Younfl Child + Adult
lng«lion

-

_

inhalation Dermel

2E-07

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

External
(Radiation)

dE-oe
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

2E-06

N/A

2E-06

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07

3E-Q7

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

5E-07

5E-07

SE-07

6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

8E-09

86-08

8E-08
6E-Ofi

Non-Carpnogentc Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Uver

Skin
Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion inhalation Dermal

7E-03

3E-03

4E-04

IE-02

1E-02

3E-04

3E-02

Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney
General Toxicity

KJdney

Nervous System

Nervous System

General Toxic ly

Kidney

Blood

7E-02

3E-03

SE-03

3E-W

9E-03

2E-02

3E-02

3E-03

BE-02

3E-03

2E-01

2E-02

2E-02

4E-02

Exposure
Routes Tola!

7E-03

3E-03

4E-M

IE -02

1E-02

3E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

1E-01

3E-03

3 £-02

3E-04

9E-03

2£-02

3E-02

3E-03

6E-02

3E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01
3E-01

- - -Not Evaluated

N/A * Nol Applicable

TotaJ Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across AJI Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor (or TCE, the risk for Ihii receptor would change to

Using the CalEPA slope factor tor TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

6E-00

6E-06

6E-06

Toial Skin HI -

Total Nervous System HI »

Total Immune System Hi «

Total Kidney HI »

Total Blood H! «

Total General Toxicity HI -

Total Liver H! -

Total Gastrointestinal System HI •

Total Cardiovascular HI •

Tola! Developmental HI »

1E-01

OE-Q2

3E-04

1E-01

3E-03

3E-03

7E-03

IE-02

3E-03

N/A



TABLE 3-0 46 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCt
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe Future

Receptor Population Recreational Ueer
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surfac* Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station TT-31

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trichloroethene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonudide TolaJ
exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Tola!

Sediment Sediment Station TT-31

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionueiide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Tola)

Medium Tola)
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * Adult
Inflation

-

„

Inhalation Dermal

1E-06

IE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

External
(Radiation)

IE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

IE-07

9E-OB

N/A

9E-08

Exposure
Routes Total

IE-06

1E-08

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

3E-OB

3E-06

3E-OB

3E-06

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

Non- Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Liver

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Ingestion Inhalation Dermal

2E-C3

3E-CW

6E-05

1E-03

2E-C3

dE-05

5E-03

Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney

General Toxicity

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

General Toxicity

Kidney

Blood

7E-03

3E-04

1E-03

3E-05

9E-W

2E-03

3E-03

3E-04

IE -02

4E-CM

3E-02

4E-03

4E-03

9E-03

Exposure
Routes TolaJ

2E-C3

3E-04

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

1E-02

3E-04

5E-03

3E-05

9E-04

2E-03

3E-03

3E-W

1E-02

4E-04

3E-02

3E-Q2

3E-02

3E-02
4E-02

- - « Nol Evatualed

N/A « Not ApplicaMe

Tola! Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor •would change to

Using the CalEPA slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

Using I he MADEP slop* factor For TCE. the risk for Ihis receptor would change to

Total Hazird Across A):Media

2E-07

2E-0?

2E-07

Total SKin HI =

Total Nervous System HI •

Tolal Immune System HI -

Toial Kidney HI-

Total Blood HI *

Total General Toxicily HI *

Total L/ver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI *

Total Cardiovascular HI •

Total Developmental HI =•

1E-02

7E-03

4E-05

2E-02

4E-04

3E-04

2E-03

1E-03

3E-04

N/A

TttMi-1 Of fSCT-fA-Slwon TT



TABLE 3-9.47.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCt

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 04H SUPERFUNO SfTE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframa: Future

R0c*ptor Population: RtcreoOonal User
Racvplor Age: Young ChWAdult

Medtum

Surface Water

Medium TOM
Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station CB-01

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trichtoroelhene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

La ad

Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonudde Total

Exposure Pont Tot*

Exposure Medium Total

Sediment Station CB-01

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium IN

Copper

Lead

Manganese

MercuTY
Nickel

ThaHum

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Told

RadtonucMe Total
Effjosure Point Total

E5»sure Medium Total

Medfcjm Total

Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + AduH

lno**tton

-

„

Inhalation Dermal

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

Extarnfl
(Radiation)

N/A

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-05

4E-06

N/A

46-06

E>posurt

Routes Total

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

6E-07
flE-07

6E-07

N/A

IE-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

1E-05
IE-05

IE-05

IE-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chid

Prtmary
Target Organ

Uwr

Skin

. Kidney

GMtroinleslinaJ System

Nervous System

Immune Syvlem

Ingetfion Inhalation Dermal

9E-03

4E-03

5E-CW

2E-02

1E-C2

•IE -04

5E-02

Blood

Skin

Cardtovascuiar

Krtney

Oarwrel To»aty

Ktdney

Nervous Syitem

Nervous System
Oanwd ToidcMy

Stood

Kidney

Blood

1E-02

2E-01

2E-03

2E-02

4E-04

5E-02

2E-C2

BE -02

2E-03

6E-02

2E-01

4E>03

6E-01

6E-02

4E-C2

1E-01

Exposure

Routes Tolal

9E-C3

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

IE-02
4E-04

56-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

1E-02

2E-01

2E-03

6E-02

4E-04

5E-02

2E-02

6E-02

2E-03

6E-02

2E-01

4E-03

7E-01

7E-01

7E^31

7E-01

7E-01

- - • Nol Evaluated
N/A • Not Applicable

Total Risk Across Al Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE, the risk for tNs receptor would change to
Using Ihe CalEPA stop* factor for TCE. the risk for thtt receptor would change to

Using (he MAOEP itopa factor for TCE, the nek for this receptor would change

Total Hazard Across All Media |

TolalSknHI •

Total Nervous System HI'

Tola! Immune Syitem HI'

Total Kidney HI >

Total Blood HI <

Total General ToxlcHy HI '

Total Uwr HI •

Tolal Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI •

Tolal Developmental HI *



TABLE 3-9.47.CT

SUMWVRY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttneframe. Future

Recaptof Population Recreational Uaw
Receptor Age: Young ChM/AduH

Medium

Surface Walar

Medium Total

Sediment

EJVOSUT*

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station CB-01

(Upper Raach 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trlchloroettiene

A/wnk;

Padmium

Chromium VI

Lead

fanganeie

Mercury

Chemical Tolal

Radbnucttd* Tolal
£>poaura Point Total

E*po*urt Medfcjm Total

Sediment Station CB-01

Anhmofiy

A/eenfc

Barium

~edmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nlckaf

Thallum

Vanadium

zmc

Chvrntoal Tola)

RadlonucMa Total

Eiojoaure Point Total
Eyesore Medium Tolal

Medium Tot a)
Recaptor Total

Carctngonic Risk

Young CHW * Adutt

IOOMd°n

-

_

.rh-atton Dermal

4E-06

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

Ejdemal
(Radtaton)

N/A

1E-O6

N/A

N/A

N;A
N/A

N>'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-O8

9EX17

N/A

9E-07

Eĵ ocure

Aouta* Total

4E-09

3E-06

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

8 £-06

BE -08

8E-08

BE-06

N/A

2E-Q8

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

NorvCaronooenic Hazard Quo tie nl

Young Child

Prhnary
Target Onjan

Lfc»r

Sktn

Kkfrwy

Qaatrolnteitlnal System

Nervouc Syitvrn

Immune Sydem

tyettlon Inralabon Dermal

5E-03

IE-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-W

2E-02

Blood
Skin

Cerdtovaecular
Kidney

Oarwal Toxldty

Kidney

Nervout Syslem

Nervous Syitem

Oenaral Tojddty

Blood

Kidney

Blood

4E-03

7E-02

6E-04

7E-03

2E-04

2E-02

7E-03

2E-02

7E-04

2E-02

6E-02

2E-03

2E-01

5E-02

3E-02

BE-02

E*pp»urs

Routes Total

5E-03

1E-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-W

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

dE-03

IE-01

BE -CM

4E-02

2E-04

2E-02

7E-03

2E-02

7E-<M

2E-02

6E-02

2E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E^D1

3E-01

• • • Nol Evaluated

N/A * Not Applcebla

Total Risk Acrosi Al Media

Using the NCEA tow-end itop* (actor for TCE. the nek fof thrt raceptor would change to

Ustog the CalEPA ilopa factor for TCE, Iha nek (or this receptor would eftanga to

Ullng tr* MADEP slope faclpr for TCE. the risk for INa racaplor would chsnoe to

Total Hazard Across AllMedia |

Total Skm HI'

Total Nervous System HI •

Total Immune System HI >

Tolal Kidney HI:

Total 0tood HI •

Tolal General To rialy HI =

Total Uw HI -

Total Oastroinleslinal Syslem HI •

Total Cardiovascular HI"

Total Oevetoomenlal HI =



TABLE J-9 48 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCl

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 0«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timefr*rne Future

Receptor Populalion Recreational User

Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surfaca Water

Medium Total

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station C8-02

{Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

frichloroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mareury

Chemical Total

Radionudide Tolal
Exposure Point Tot*

Exposure Medium Total

Sediment Station C8-02

Antimony

A/senc

Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
sxpoeure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Tolal

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * Adult

Ingoslion

-

„

Inhalation Dermal

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

External
(Radiation)

N/A

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

M;A
N/A

7E-QC

36-06

N/A

3E-08

Exposure

Routes Total

3E-07

IE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

6E-07

8E-07

8E-07

N/A

IE-OS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1E-OS

1E-Q5

1E-05
1E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Targrt Organ

Liver

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingest ion inhalation Dermal

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

:E-02

4E-04

5E-02

Blood

Sk,n

Cardiovascular
Kidney

General Toxicity

K>dney

Nervous System

Nervous System

General Toxicity

Kidney

Blood

SE-C3

1E-01

5E-03

7E-03

2E-04

6E-03

2E-D3

6E-03

9E-04

6E-02

2E-03

2E-01

4E-02

2E-02

6E-02

Exposure

Routes Total

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

IE- 02

4E-04

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

SE-C3

2E-01

5E-03

2E-02

2E-04

6E-03

2E-03

6E-03
8E-CX

6E-02

2E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01
3E-01

- Not Evaluated

- Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to
Using the CalEPA slopa factor for TCE. the risk for Ihis receptor would change to

Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

Total Hazard Across All Media

1E-05

1E-05

1E-06

Total Skin HI•

Total Nervous Syslem HI *

Total Immune System HI «

Tola! Kidney HI «

Total Blood HI -

Total General Toxicity HI »

Total Lrver HI -

Tola) Oastrointesdral System HI »

Total Cardiovascular HI »

Total Developmental HI =

26-01

2E-02

4E-04

flE-02

IE-02

IE-03

9E-03

2E-02

5E-03

N/A



TABLE 3-8 4fl CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G«H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young ChW/Adull

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Waler

Exposure

Point

Stalkm C8-02

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trichloroelhene

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionudkje Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Sediment Sediment Station CB-02

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium III

Copper

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

NKkel

Vanadium

2nc

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * Adult
Ingestion

-

„

Inhalation Dermal

4E-08

3E-OB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

External
{Radiation}

N/A

9E-07

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-07

7E-07

N/A

7E-07

Exposure

Routes Total

4E-Ofl

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

8E-06

8E-08

BE-oa

N/A

2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-08

2E-06
2E-06

Non-Carcinogenfc Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Liver

Shin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

lnge«lion inhalalion Dermal

5E-03

1E-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

2E-02

Blood

Skjn

Cardiovascular

Kidney

General Toxicily

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

General Toxicity

Kidney

Bood

3E-03

5E-Q2

2E-03

3E-03

7E-06

2E-03

7E-Q4

2E-03

4E-04

2E-C2

7E-04

9E-02

3E-02

1E-C2

5E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-03

IE-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

IE-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

3E-03

8E-C12

2E-03

IE-02

7E-05

2E-03

7E-04

2E-03

4E-CM

2E-C2

7E-04

1E-01

IE-01

1E-01

1E-Q1
1E-01

• - • Not Evaluated

N/A - NotApplicable

Total Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope fador for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

Using the CalEPA slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to
Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

Total Hazard Across All Media

2E-04

2E-OQ

2E-06

Total Shin HI -

Total Nervous System HI -

Total immune System HI -

Total Kidney HI -

Total Hood HI «

Total General Toxicily HI -

Total Liver HI •

Total Gastrointestinal System HI «

Total Cardiovascular HI•

Total Developmental HI *

8E-02

SE-03

IE-04

4E-02

4E-C3

4E-04

5E-03

4E-03

2E-03

N/A



TABLE 3-0.49 RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tirneframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational Uaar
Receptor Age Young ChU/AduN

Medium

Surface Water

*dmm Tolal

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

E^otura
Point

Station CB-03

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trfchtoroelhene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Chem teal Total

RadtooucJide Tolsl
Exposure Point Tolal

E>posura Medium ToW

Sedimenl Station CS-03
Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Copper

La ad

Manganese

Mercury

Nfcket
Thallium
Vanadium

Z*c

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total

E^osure Poirri Total

E>poture Medium Total
Medium Total
lecaplor Total

Caronogenc Risk
Young Child * Adult

Ingeitton

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

External

(Radiation)

N/A
IE-04

N/A

N/A

14/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-04

4E-05

N/A

4E-05

Exposure

RouUi Total

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

ee-o?
ee-o?
8E-07

N/A

1E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NVA

N/A

IE-04

1Ê H
1E-O4

IE-04

1E-04

Non-Caronogenc Hazwd Quotwni
Young Ch»d

Pnmary
Twget Organ

U«r

Skin

Kidney

OaitromtetUnal Syitam

Nervous Syllam

immune System

tngeflton Inhalation Dermal

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-CZ

1E-C2

4E-W

5E-02

Blood

Skn

CardtovaacUar

Kidney

Otneral T£»dc*y
Kidney

Nervixjs Syatem

Nervous System

General Tojdclty

Blood

Kidney

Stood

2E-02

2E+00

2E-03

2E-02

IE-03

2E-02

1E-02

5E-02

4E-03

2E-02

1E-01

1E-02

2E»00

6E-01

6E-02

7E-01

Ejiposure

Routes Tolal

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

1E-02

4E-04

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

2E-02

3E*00

2E-03

8E-02

1E-03

2E-02

IE-02

5E-02

4E-03

2E-02

1E-Q1

1E-02

3E*00

3E»00

3E*00

3E*00

3E*00

- - - Not Evaluated
N/A - NotAppfcaWe

Total Risfc Across Al Media

Ustig th« NCEA low^end dope factor for TCE, the risk for this racaptor would change to

Using the CalEPA etope 'actor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to I
Using the MADEP stope factor for TCE. the rtsfc for this receptor would change to |

Total Hazard Acroit AI Media

Total Skn HI -

Tolal Nervous System Hi •
Tola! Immune System HI •

Tolal Kidney HI *

Tolal Blood MI a

Tolil Oeneraf Totfcity HI *

Total LK«f HI *

Total Gastrointestinal Syslem HI •

Tola! CardiovBicular HI *

Tolal Develcpmenlel HI *



TABLE 3-8 4B.CT

SUM*«Y Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FORCOPC«

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WEUS Q4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tkneframr Future

Receptor Population: Recreational Uter
Receptor Afl*: Young Chld/AM

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Total

Sedtnenl

Expo cure

Medium

Surface Water

Eifioeure
Poml

Station CB-03
(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of PotenliaJ

Concern

Trtchlorofltnene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Redtenucade Total

Ef>osm Pom! Total

Ensure MedUn Tola)

Sediment SlaBon CB-03

Anttnony

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium
Chromium Itl

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel

Thalum
Vanadum

Zhe

Chemical Total

Radtonucltte Total
Exposure Point Total

Eipoaure Medbm Totei

Medium Total

Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingeition

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

4E-06

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-08

External

Radiation)

N/A

IE-05
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-05

9E-06

N/A

9E-06

E^weure
Routes Total

4E-06

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ee-oe

8E-08

aE-oe
8E-C«

NVA

2E-05
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05
2E-05

2E-05

2E-09

Non-Carctiogenic Hazard Quo «n!

Young Chad

Primary
Tarpet Organ

Uve'

Skin

Kidney

Outrotntestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

InoesUon Inhalation Dermal

5E-03

IE-03

2E-OA

4E-03

5E-C3

1E-CW

2E-02

Blood

Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney

General Tcncity
Kidney

Nervous Syttem

HWOIM System

Oeneral To«cfly

Bkwd
Kidney

Blood

3E-03

7E-01

7E^4

6E-03

2E-04

SE-03

5E-03

2E-02

IE-03

ee-03
4E-02

5E-03

86-01

5E-01

4E-02

5E-01

EjijKnur*
Routes Total

5E-03

IE-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

!E-0<

2E.-Q2

2E-02

2E-02

2E-Q2

3E-03
tE+00

7E-CW

5E-02

2E-Od

9E-03

5E-03

2E-02

IE-03

9E-03

4E-02

5E-03

1E*00

1E»00

1E*00

1E+00

1E*00

- - -Not Ewalueted

N/A • Not Applicable

Total Rttk Acroii Al Media

Using the NCEA low-end stope factor lor TCE, the risk for this receptor would change lo

Using (ha CefEPA stop* f*elor for TCE. the rtek for Ihli receptor would change to
Using the MADEP stops factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

Total Hazard Across Al Media

Total Skin HI *

Total Nervout System HI *

Total Immune Syslam HI =

Tolal KWney HI -

Total Blood HI *

Total General TojacKy HI »

Tola! Lh-er HI -
Total Qastronteftinal System HI =

Total Card-ovescular HI -

Total Developmental HI *



TABLE 3-fl M.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 01M SUPERfUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timerrame; Future

Receptor Population. Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young ChM/Adufl

Medium

Surface Water

Madlum Total

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Surface Walei

Exposure
Pohl

Stalton CB-04

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Thcnloroethene

Arserec

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Marcury

Chemical Total

^adtonuclkta Total
E^waure Port Total

Exposure Medium Total

Sed*m»nl Station CB-04

Antimony
After*:

Barium

Chromk*n (It

Copper

Lead
Manganese
Marcury

Nickel
Thaftum

Vanadium

Ztnc

Chemical Total

RadtonudWe Total
Eitioaure Point Total

Exposure Medium Tolal

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carctttgerac RicK
Young Chad + AdJt

IngesOon

~

_

inhalation Dermal

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

External
(Radiation)

N/A

3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-M

16-05

N/A

1E-05

E>pO*ura

RoulM Total

3E-07

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

flE-07

8E-07

6E-07

6E-07

N/A
4E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-05

4E-05

4E-05

4E-05

SE-05

Non-Carcinogenic HazarQ Quctwn!

Young Ch*l
Primary

Target Organ

Liver

am
Kidney

Qastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Imm one Syttem

Ingestcn Inhalation Dermal

ee-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-C2

1E-02

4E-04

5E-02

Blood

Skin
Cardiovascular

Kidney

General To>Jd(y

Kidney

Nervous Syttem

Nervou* Syitam

General ToxlcKy

Stood

Kidnay
Bbod

2E-02

BE -01

2E-03

1E-OZ

3E-04

2E-02

4E-02

2E-02

7E-03

IE-01

1E-01

2E-02

1E+00

2E-C1

2E-02

2E-01

Enposura

Routes Total

ee-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

IE-02

4E-04

5E-02

5£-02

5E-02

56 -O2

2E-02

6E-01

2E-03

4E-02

3E-04

2E-02

4E-02

2E-02

7E-03

1E-01

i£ -01

2E-02

1E*00

1E+00

1E*00

iE»00

1E*00

- • • NotEvaluated

N/A - Not Appbcabte
Tola) Risk Across Al Media

Uaing the NCEA low-end stope factor for TCE. the risk tor this receptor would change to

Uaftg <r» CaJEPA slope factor for TCE. the risk tor IN* receelor would change to
Using the UADEP alopa factor for TCE, the risk for thrt receptor would change lo

TolBl Hazard Acroti All Media |

Total Skm HI =

Total Nervou* System Ml *

Total immune System Ml »

ToleJ Kidney HI -

Tola! Stood HI *

Total Oeneral ToxJcil^ Hi -

Total LJwr HI •

Total Qaitoinlestirtal System HI >

Tolal Cardiovascular HI *

Tot* Devetoomental HI »



TABLE M 50.CT

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 0*H SUPERFUND SfTE OU3

[scenario TVnarrama: Future

Ra«aptor Population: Recraatonal UMT
IJReoeploc Afl» Young CNU/AduD

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Total

Sadimenl

E^osure

Medium

Surface Wit*'

En>oaure

Pixnl

Slalton CB-O4

(Uppar Reach 2)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Trtchtoroo than*

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Uead

Manganese

Marcury

Chemical Tolal

FUdtonucftde Total

Eipoaura Point Total

E«po«JT« Medium Tola)

Sedmem Station CB-04

Antimony

Ar*#fw:
Banum

Cadmium

Chromiurn III

Copper

L«ad

Mangoneae
Marcury

Mck*l

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chamical Tolal

R«Honjc«da Total

EJpoaure Point Totat
Ej-posure Medium Total

Medium Total

Rec»plor Total

C«rctnog*r*: Rtth

Young ChHd + Adult

Ingatbon

-

„

Inhalation Darmal

4E-08

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-06

External

(Radialton)

N/A

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

3E-06

N/A

3E-06

Expovure

Rootei Total

4E-06

3E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

aE-oe

sE-oa
flE-oe
aE-oe

N/A

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

7E-06

TE-oe
7E-06

7E-OQ

Non-Carcnogantc Hazard Quotient

Young CrtW

Primary
Targ«t Organ

U»r

Skm

Kidney

Gastrointestinal Syl !*m

NervDut Syst*m

Immuna Syslem

1— " Irtftalation Dermal

5E-03

'E-03

2E-04

4£^3

5E-03

IE -34

2E-02

Blood

Skin

Cardtovaacular

Kidrwy

Oerwral Toxtoty

Kkjney

Nvrvout System

N0rvoui Systan

Ganeral Toidaty

Blood

KMnay
Blood

8E-03

2E-01
SE-04

JE-03

1E-G4

6E-03

IE-02

06-03

3E-03

1E-02

5E-02

7E-03

3E-01

1E-01

2E-02

2E-01

Expotur*

Routes Tolal

5E-03

1E-03

2E-04

4E-03

SE-03

1E-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

8E-03

4E-01

8E-04

2E-02

IE-04

6E-03

IE-02

9E-03

3E-03

1E-02

5E-02

7E-03

SE-Ot

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E41

- • « Nol Evaluatad

N/A - Not Appfcabte
Total Rlak Acrosi Al Media

Using tha NCEA bw-and ilopa (actor for TCE, (ha risk for fri raccptor would chanfle to

Ushg the CalEPA stop* factor for TCE. lha risk (or tNs raoplor woold change to

Uiing tha MADEP tiop* factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would cnanga

Total Hazarfl Acro«t AllMadia |

Tolal Skn Ml '

Total Nervouc System HI'

Tolal Immune Syitam Hi >

Told Kidney HI'

Total Blood HI '

Total General Toxteity HI -

Tolal Liver HI >

Tola! OastrontaittnaJ System HI =

Total Cnrdtovescular HI -

Total Oevelopmenlal HI =



TABLE 3-9.51.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Ecenarto Timeframe: Future

eceptor Population: Recreational User
eceptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station CB-05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestion

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

Inhalation

• -

- -
- -

- •
- -

- -

..

Dermal

4E-06

N/A

- -
- -

- -
- -

4E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

--
- -

- -
- -
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05
2E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System
Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood
Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

4E-01

1E-03

9E-02

3E-03

6E-03

5E-03

4E-02

5E-02

1E-03

6E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

6E-02

3E-03

- -

- -

- -

7E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-01

4E-03

9E-02

3E-03

6E-03

5E-03

4E-02

5E-02

1E-03

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01
6E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 2E-05 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

6E-01

Tabte9-f xls [T9RME-fA-Station C8-05]



TABLE 3-9.51.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRALTENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult____

Medium

Soil

Exposure

Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

Station CB-05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

1E-05
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

- -

Dermal

9E-07

N/A

- -
- -
- -

- -

- -

9E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -
• -
- -
- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-05

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05
1E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood

Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

3E-01

1E-03

7E-02

2E-03

5E-03

4E-03

3E-02

4E-02

8E-04

4E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -
- -

- -
- -

Dermal

5E-02
2E-03

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

5E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-01

3E-03

7E-02

2E-03

5E-03

4E-03

3E-02

4E-02

8E-04

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01
5E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI = || 3E-01
Total Nervous System HI = | 9E-03
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

pace i ori TabteS-f j* [T9CT-(A-Station CB-05)



TABLE 3-9 52 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS O1H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Soanarto Tlmaframa: Future

Racaptor Populate**; Racraattonal Utar

Raoaptor Aga Young CHd/Adult

MaJun

SurtacaWalar

Maolum Total

Saolmanl

EJqxMura

Madhjm

SurfacaW alar

Expowra

Panl

SUtionCWW

(Uppar Ranch 2)

Chamteal

of Potanttal

Concam

Tnchtorootharw

Acivric

Cadmium

ChromkJm VI

Lead

ManganaM

Marcury

Chamlcd Told

RaSonuctoa Total

Expeaura PoW Tolal

Expoaura Madlum Total

Sadlmant StataiCa-06

Andrrwny

Artank:

Barium
Cadmium

Chrcrniv/n III

Coppw

Uad

Mangarta*a

Mvcury

NKhal

ThaBum

Vanadium
Zinc

CtvomkmVl

Chanted Total

Radtonudo* Total

Expcaura PoW Total

Expoaura Madlum Tola!

Jadwn Total
lacaptor Total

Cwctrtoganic Rtoh
Vounp CNU + Adult

InoMtlon

--

InhaWton Dermal

3E-07

4E-07

M'A

N/A

N/A

M'A

6E-07

Extamal
(Radlatton)

N/A

3E-05

WA

N/A

N/A

f*A

WA

N/A

WA

N/A

UA

N/A

N/A

3E-05

9E-06

N/A

9£-06

E*pc*uf»

RoUM Total

3E-07

4E-07

H/t>

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

6E-07

6E-07

6E-07

N/A

3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

MW

3E-OS

3E-05

3E-OS

3E-OS

3E-05

Ncn-Cvcinoganic Hazard Quoiiant

Young ChH

Primary
T»oalOro«i

Uv»f

Skin

Ktdnay

Oaitrolntattinal 9y»t»m

Narvout 3y>lam

hrvruM Syitam

Ingviltan Inhalation Oarmd

9E-D3

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

1E-02

4E-04

5E-02

Btool

Skir

Ca-dKva»cular

Wdrwy

Oanard Tortdty

KkJrwy

Narvout Syilam

Nwouc 3y»l*m

Oarwal Tortary

Kidnay
Blood

Oa«lrolnta«tlna1 3y«lam

2E-02

5C-01

IE-03

3E-02

6E-O4

IE-02

3E-03

6E-03

3E-03

1E-01

1E-01

IE-02

4E-<M

BE-01

1E-01

7E-02

2E-01

E«po«ure

Roulat Total

9E-03

4E-03

5E-04

2E-02

IE-02

4E-04

5E-02

SE-02

5E-02

5E-02

2E-Q2

6E-Q1

IE-03

IE-01

6E-04

1E-02

3E-03

6E-03

3E-03

IE-01

1E-01

IE-02

4E-04

1E+OO

1E«00

1EHM

1E*00

1E-K30

-- -NolEvduatad

N/A - Not Appllcabla

Totd Risk ActtWf AH Madia

Uung th* NCEA )ov*-and tlopa factor for TCE. lha rtok (or IN* racaptor would ehang* ti

U«ing tha CatEPA atopa factor for TCE. DM rWc tor IN* racaptor would cha^ga to

Uting In* MADEP alop* factor for TCE. ttw rttfc for Ihla racaplor would chang* to

Total H«z*d Act cut Ail Madia |

TD*at Skin H! >

Total Narvout Syilam HI '

Total ImnurM Sy«tam HI '

To(^ rOdnay HI <

Total O

Total Blood HI '

naraf ToDdctty HI •

Tot* Uvar HI '

Total Gaitrairtt«*tlnal Sy*Iam HI >

Tola1 CwdKw»cu(« HI >

Total Davalopmanld HI <



TABLE 3-9 52-CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS Q4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

R*c*jtar Population; Recreationd UMT
3ac*p1or Ag* Young CMoYAduM

Medwm

Surfaoa Water

Medium Told

Se*n*nt

Expoture

Medfcjm

Surface Waier

Eqiotur*

Point

Station CB-0*

(Uppw Raach 2)

Charted

of PotenUd

Concern

TrtcNoroathMn*

A/»«r*;

Cadmium

OwomiumVl

LOKl

M^QBHM*

Mwcury

ChamKdTol*

Radtonucltto Totd

Ejoioeure Point Total

E*xttur» Medium Told

Sedment Station C8-06

Antimony

AfMrtc

Bartxn

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper

LMd

MangonM*

Mrcury

Ntck*

ThaffAjm

Vanatftum

Zinc

Chromium VI

Chanted Tofrf

R»JonucM« Told

Expoaur* Point Totd

Eiveeure Medium Told

Medium Told
Receptor Totd

Cwahaoenk; Ritti

Young Chid * Adutt

InQMUan

-

_

inhdaHon Dwmd

4E-00

3E-OB

N/A

Ny'A

N/A

N/A

BE-06

Extamd

R***tor>)

WA

3E-06

N/A

M'A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

2E-06

N/A

2E-08

E îpo*ur»

RoulM Totd

4E-06

3E-OB

N,'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-oe

8E-OB

flE-Ofl

BE-08

N/A

SE-oe
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

5E-06

SE-D6

5E-00

5E-06

Nan-Cvanogenic Hazard Qurttant

Young OH

PrbTMry

Two»t Organ

Uv«

3km

Kidnvy

OMtrointMlnd Syilarn

Norvout Sytiem

Invrun* Sy»l*n

InoMttan Inhdauon Dermd

5E-03

1E-03

2E-04

4E-03

5E-03

IE-04

2E-02

Blood

Skn

Caro1ovMCul<r

Kidrwy

Ow^erd ToMcHy

ttdney

Nvvou* Sy*um

Nervou* System

Omrd To>*«y

KidtWf

Blood

Oaib^ntMthnd Syttem

8E-03

2E-01

5E-CM

IE-02

2E-04

6E-03

IE-03

2E-03

IE-03

4E-02

5E-02

5E-03

2E-04

3E-01

1E-01

5E-Q2

2E-01

Expo»uf«

Rout** Told

5E-03

IE-03

2E-OJ

4E-03

5E-03

IE-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

8E-03

3E-01

5E-04

7E-02

2E-04

6E-03

IE -03

2E-03

1E-03

4E-02

5E-02

5E-03

2E-W

56-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

6E-01

Totd Ri»h ACTOM Al h

Uiing the NCEA low-end slope f«ctor for TCE. the n»h for Ihu r«ceptor would chano* to

Ltttng the CdEPA Hope factor for TCE. th» risk far tNi r*c *̂tar wouU cfune* to

U«hg lh» WADEP itop* factor for TCE. fr» rttk for Hi receptor would change lo

Told Hazard Acroci All Media

Tolaf Shin HI *

Total Nervoui Sy»tem HI •

Totd Immune Sy*t«m HI •

Totd Kidney HI *

Totd Stood HI •

Total Gtnord Toxktty HI •

Totd Uv«r HI *

Told OMtromtaatina1 Syttem HI «

Told Cardk^atcuiar HI -

Total



TABLE 3.0.53.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS Q&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timefrarne: Future
Receptor Population: Recrealiorval UMT

Receptor Age: Young CruhVAdu.1

Medium

Surf ace Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station CB-07

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trtchloroethcnc

Areentc

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total

Exposure Point Tola)
Exposure Medium Tola!

Medium Total

Sedimerj Sediment Station CB-07

Arsenic

Barium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Nickel
Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Expoture Point Total

Expoeura Medium Total

Medium To(al
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Chttd • Adult
Ingestion

_

Inhalation Dermal

OE-08

9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

External
(Radial ion)

SE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ri-'A

96-oe

3E-06

N/A

3E-08

Exposure
Roulei Total

6E-06

9E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1E-05
1E-06

IE-06
1E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Haiard Quoltenl

Young ChiW

Primary
Target Organ

Liver

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation Dermal

2E-Q3

9E-04

IE-04

4£-03

4E-03

9E-05

IE -02

Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney

G«neral Toxicity

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

General Towcity

Kidney

Blood

2E-01

4E-04

2E-03

2E-CM

7E-03

-IE -03

6E-D3

5E-04

4E-02

1E-03

2E-01

6E-02

5E-03

6E-02

Expoture
Routes Total

2E-03

9E-04

1E-04

4E-03

4E-03

9E-05

1E-D2

1E-02

1E-02

IE-02

2E-01

4E-04

6E-03

2E-04

7E-03

4E-03

6E-03

5E-04

4E-02

IE-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01
3E-01

- NotEvaluated

- Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media

Using Ihe NCEA low-end slope (actor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change ti

Using lha CalEPA slope factor (or TCE. the risk for tNs receptor would change It

Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE. the rtsK for tNs receptor would change lo

Total Hazard Across All Media

1E-06

1E-06

1E-OS

Total Sfcn HI *

Tol^ Nervous System HI •

Tot* Immune System HI *

Tot* KWney HI •

Total Hood HI *

Total GaneraJ Toxtcily HI -

Total Uvef HI *
Total Gastrointestinal System HI •

Totaf Cardiovascular HI «

Total Developmental HI =

2E-01

1E-02

8E-06

6E-02

1E-03

7E-04

2E-03

4E-03

4E-04

N/A



TABLE D-g.53 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC.

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS O4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population Recreational Uaer
Receptor A«e: Young Child/Adult

"•*""

Surface Waler

Medium Tola)

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station CB-07
(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trichloroetnene

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radkmudide Tola!
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Sediment Station CB-07
Arsenic

Barium

Chromium III

Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Tola!

Radionudide Total

Exposure Point Total
ixpoaure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * Adult

Ingestion

"

_

Inhalation Dermal

1E-08

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

Extern al
(Radiation}

2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

IE-06

N/A

1E-08

Exposure

Routes Total

IE-08

IE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-08

3E-00

3E-OB
3E-00

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Oild

Primary
Target Organ

Liver

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

fmmune System

Ingestion Inhalslion Dermal

2E-03

3E-CM

6E-05

iE-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-03

Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney

General Toxicity

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

Oeneral Toxicity
Kidney

Blood

9E-02

2E-04

1E-03

1E-04

1E-03

1E-C3

36-03

3E-04

2E-02

56-04

1E-01

6E-02

5E-03

6E-02

Exposure

Routes Total

2E-33

3E-04

6E-05

IE-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

1E-01

2E-04

8E-03

IE-04

1E-03

1E-03

3E-03

3E-M

2E-02

5E-W

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01
2E-01

• - - Not Evaluated

N/A * Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Tola! Hazard Across Al' Media

Using the NC£A low-end slope factor for TCE. the rlak for thia receptor would change to

U*ng the CafEPA slope factor for TCE. the risk for this receptor would change to

0*ing the MAD6P elope factor ForTCE. (he risk for Ihis receptor woutd change to

3E-06

3E-06

3E-08

Total Skin HI -

Tola) Nervous Sy*iem HI »

Total Immune System HI «

Total Kidney HI *

Total Blood HI «

Tolai Gen«r»l To*icily HI *

Total Liver HI «

Total Gastrointestinal System HI *

Total Cardiovascular HI *

Total Developmental H! *

1E-01

8E-03

4E-05

3E-02

5E-04

4E-04

2E-03

IE-03

2E-04

N/A



TABLE M.54 RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC.

REASONABLE MAMMUM EXPOSURE
WEU5 OAH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scanarto Tknafrvna: Fufcr*

Raeapta PnpuMon: RactMtfond Uaar

Raoaptu Age Youig Child/Adult

"-""

Surfaca Water

MadhxnTold

Madlum

SurfacaWaW

PoM

Station 1B/TT-33

(Uppar Raach 2)

Charmed

ofPoHrid

Cortcarn

TrichiaroattMna

Artaoic

Cadrnium

Chromium VI

CrtamtfdTotd

Radtanucftda Told

E*XMJ» Ponl Totd

Eqwaura Madhsn Told

Statton 16/TT-33

AnBmony

9«rtum

Cadmium
Chromium Hi

Marcury

Nickal

Zinc

Chromium VI

CnamkcdTotd

Radlonudlda Told

ExpoamPoMToM

Expoaun* Madfcm Totd

AadlumTotd
RacapwTold

Young Chid •• Aduti
logart on

-

_

WidaOoo D^md

2E-07

3E-07

H/A

M'A

SE-07

Exiamd

1E-09

2E-07

3E-OC

1E-08

N/A

M/A

3E-05
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

IE-48

IE-07

3E-08

1E-09

eE-oo
N/A

IE-05

N/A

IE-OS

Eî ocura

RoutaaTold

2E-07

3E-C7

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

SE-07

5E-07

5E-07

3E-OS

3E-07

eE-oa
2E-09

1E-0«

Ny'A

4 £-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-05

4E-05

4E45

4E-OS

4E-OS

Young CNM

Primary
Targat Organ

Skin

K>dnay

Qaanointocfind Syalam

Narvou* 5y«tam

(rrvnuna SyaMm

*-~, ^-^
O«md

7EX13

3E-03

4E-04

1E-02

'£-02

3E-04

3E-02

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Qmaral Todctty

Bkxri

Cardmatcular

Oanard ToMdty

Kidnay

Narvout Sy*Mm

Narvou* Syatarn

Blood

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0E-oa

2E-02

SE-Ol

1E-03

SE-03

2E-03

2E-02

2E-02

5E-02

1E-03

4E-02

4E-03

1E-03

7E-C1

fi'A

N/A

fi'A

MA

MA

7E-06

2E-01

2E-02

2E-01

RoulacTotd

7£>03

3E-03

4E-04

1E-C2

1E-02

3E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

rv*
M'A

MA

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-02

BE^>1
IE-03

3E-02

2E-03

2E-02

2E-02

1E-03

4E-02

4E-C3

1E-C3

&E-01

9E-01

fiE-01
9E-01

1£*00

-- •> Not EviluaUd

N/A - Not Appfcabto

Totd RMt ACTOM Al Mwlli

ig *>• NCEA kow-wid tlop* factor for TCE, tha rW. (or Hi
Utina »w CaiePA itop* factor for TCE. th« rirt for N*
Uaing If* MADEP florw fictof for TCE. *• riak for tN«



TABLE W.54CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 04H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tkneirvne: Future

Receptor Age: Young CMd/AduR

MedUn

MedumTrtrf

Expoeure

Medium

SurfeeeWHer

POM

steflon 18/TT-33
(Upper Reach 2)

of Potent*

Co~em

Leed

Chemfcel Tot*

RaftonueMe Tot*

Eftpeeure Point Tot*

E*peeure Medkx* ToW

Anemcny

Areenic

Bwtum

Copper

Chromium VI

0>emJc*Tot*

RfdtonucMe Tot*

ExpoeunPoMlTot*
runnel Mrtirn Tot*

Medium Told
RecepWTot*

Young Chid * Adult

.-*-*",

-

_

InrutMon D-m*

1E-08

IE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-OB

(RedUUon;

7E-10

2E-OS

7E-11

4E-10

2E-Ofl

H'A

N/A

2E-04

IE-09

2E-06

3E-09

IE-10

7E-10

N/A

IE-06

iE-oe

RoutMTol*

lE-oa

IE-M
N/A

N/A

N/A

H/A

3E-Ofl

3E-OI

3E-08

3E-08

2E-09

3E-OB
4E-09

2E-10

IE-09

N/A

N/A

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

hCA

3E-M

3E-04
3E-O6

3E-06

3E-OB

NorvC«cmogerMc H«z«d Ouobwnt

Young CMd

C£»n

Sbn

Kidney

Nervou* Syttem

1 -̂°" >nh"te"
Oerm*

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03

5E-03

N/A

r«A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Blood

Kidney

Qerwel Tortdty

Nwou« Syetarn

Nervout Syetem

KtdMy
Bteod

N/A

N/A

WA

Ni'A

2E-D6

3E-03
IE-01

2E-04

IE-03
9E-OE

3E-C3

1E-03

8E-03

2E-04

7E-03

6E-05

IE-01

M'A

N/A

2E-06

6E-02

8E-03

7E-02

Expoeure

2E-03

3E-04

6E-OS

1E-03

2E-03

4E-C5

5E )̂3

5E-03

5E-03

SEXJ3

MA

N,'A

H'A

N-'A

4E-M

3E-03

ZE-Oi

2E-04

7E-03

9E-05

3E-03

IE-03

8E-03
2E-04

7E-03

7E-O4

6E-05

2E-01

26-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

ToUl RUfc ACTDM All M»dn

Ueing tie NCEA tow-end etope factor for TCE, (he riefc for
UeJng he C*EPA (lope f«cto for TCE, trte nek ta
Ueing the MAOEP ttope fester for TCE, tie rlelt ta

T<X* Skin HI "

Tot* Norvoui Syvttm HI «

Tot* Immune Sy*tam HI•

Tot* Kidney HI •

ToUtf Blood HI *

T«J 3en«r* Towcity HI •

ToMLj^rH).

Tot* QMlrokiieetln* SyeWn HI -

TottfCft-dKKeeculff-Ht.

Tot* Devetapmeni* HI•

2E-01

1E-02

4E-05

2E-02
4E-O3

3E<M

2E )̂3

2E-03

2E-04

N/A



TABLE 3-9 55 RWE

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS O4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scariwto TkMfrvrw: Futura

Racaptor PopuMort: Racrtafcmal UMT

RM«ptor AB* Young ChUAduH

M*dkjm

Surf*c*Wa»f

ttodium To**

Sadlmant

E*>oaur.

Madum

SurfacaWator

Expoaur.

Pant

SMonM

[Uppar Raaeh 2}

CNamteal

of Potanttal

Trichfcxoatfian*

Araanic

Cadmium

Chrorrtum VI

Laad

MmgwtM*

Mareur>

Chamical Total

R«tilom*<*)« T«*

E*>oaur* Point ToW

EjqXMUr• Madlum ToW

Sadanam Slattan09

B«nzo( «)»ilh(ICWM

B«nzo(*)P><wM

B«ue{b)nuo(*nlh«n*

8«uoOc)nuar«KhwM

Dib«nif«,h)jn»v«cwi»

ndm(12><d]p»rafw

PtMtWltfVBW

Anttncxiy

ArMnto

Bvtum

C«drnlun

Chrwinomlfl

Ctfptt

LMd

Mw<gvtM>

btarcury

Nkkd

Thdium

Vvutlurn

Zinc

Chwnterf ToW

RadonucM*ToU

E>9<Mur« Patnl To«

Expoaur* M«*«n Tola!

Mhvn Total

Racapw Total

C^dnoa^nlc Ri*k

Young CWhJ * Adufl

IrtgMfcn

-

_

InTuMon DMmd

2E-07

3E-07

f*A

^*A

r«A
I4A

5E-07

Evtwnd

(R«dMon)

6E-08

OE-07

2E-07

2E-M

IE-07

3E-C6

NVA

K/A

5EXM

HTA

WA

M"A

riA

htA

hi/A

N/A

WA

WA

WA

6E-06

SE-oe
5E-07

1E-07

16-08

BE-08

3E-08

N/A

2E-OB

WA

3E-06

&OXMUT*

RoutMTeU

2E-07

3£47

WA

WA

WA

N/A

5E-07

se-07
66-07

SE-C7

IE-07

1E-OC

3E-07

3E-08

2E-07

66-08

WA

N,'A

6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ee-oe

se-oe
8E-06

86-OC

ftE-M

NorvCwctwgwiic Hazard Quobvii

Young CWkf

Prttnwy

T«g«lOrgw

LK«r

S*ir

W*»y

OMVorttMtinri Sy«Un

N«rvajl Sy*Um

lmmur» Sy«t«ni

Ir̂ Nton lnh*l«on Oerrnd

7E-03

3E-C3

4E-04

1E-C2

IE-O;
3E-0^

36-02

WA

H'A

WA

f*A

N/A

N/A

O«w^ Tcrtoty

Stood

SMn

CvdlMMCulV

Kkirwy

Qwwd Todcity

Kidney

NBTKU* SytUm

NwouiS)«Hm

Owwri Toricfty

Stood

KW->^

Blood

N/A

WA

WA

WA

M/A

N/A

1E-W

4E-03

BE -02

7E-0*

1E-03

6E-^5

3E-03

SE-O:
$£-03

7E-04

2E-02

2E-02

IE-03

2E*1

H'A

N/A

N-'A

fi'A

1'A

1E-C4

3E-C2

2E-03

3E-02

Expoft«*

RoutMToW

7E-03

3E-03

4E-04

IE-02

1E-02
3E-O4

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

WA

WA

WA

WA

2E-04

4E-03

1E-01

7E-04

3E-03

5E-05

3E-03

SE-^32

5E-03

7E-04

2E-02

2E-02

iE^)3

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E*'
3E-01

Tot* Rwk Aero** Al

• fKtof for TCE. tMrkk to M«

• factor for TCE. tw rlak for H«

• TKIDT hr TCE. to rlah lor M« r«c*ptor >

Total Hazird Acio« All Madia |

Total Skin HI •

Tout NWXXM Syiiam HI •

Total lmmun«Sy*ta>nHI •

Total Kidney Hi •

Total Blood HI •

Total OarwraJ ToMcrfy HI •

Total Livw Ml •

Total QaiVointMttnal Syclam HI '

Tot* Cardnvaicular HI >

Total Dw«loprnanla1 HI'



TABLE 3-B 65.CT
SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS ANO HAZARDS FOR COPC*

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS 34H S JPERFUNO SITE OU3

R»e»ptar PopuuMen: HtrcMlui* UM>

Rmptar A^K Young CMd/Adud

"""•

MUkjmToul

tr Panl

|UppwRMeh2)

Crwmicri

Concern

AllOTIC

Crtnnjm

Chromium VI

LMd

ChwniufTotri

RKtonucfcte Tol*

Bipomir«PoWToW

E^OMJTW btadkjm Tou(

SwJhwnl SMtonOB

Andmony

ATMOIC

Copper

Mwcury

N*ck*l

Th*fc*n

V«n«*um

Znc

Cnamicd Tot*

•̂dlonLiclld* ToUl

EVOMT* PoW Toid
EqxMur* fctodhjm Tot*

htadumToW
R«>P»TM

C*cmog«rilc Rtt

Young ChH • AduH

^

-

_

.nh-on .M

IE-OB

•IE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

Extam*

3E-OT

96-OS

SE-10

SE-OS
2E-00

N/A

3E-07

N/A

NfA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

6E-09

BE -0«

1E-OA

1E-OB

»E-OB

3E-00

IE-07

36-07

RouiMToU

IE-08

1E-OB

N/A

r*A
N/A

3E-06

3E-08

3E-C0

3E-OB

9E-OS

9E-OS

2E-OB

2E-09

1E-08

5E-OB

N/A

N/A

4E-07

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

«E-07

6E-07
66-07

86-07
9E-07

——————— *.

Prlmwy
Tirgtt Qtg*i

Stun

Nwvoui Sy«Mm

(mmurMSyitom

*~** inĥ n

Xl«n{

D«rm*

2E-03

3E-04

56-06

'E-C3

2E-C3

46-05

5E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

GanwtfTaxfcity

Blood

Skm

Kidrwy
0«r«f,|T«<ldty

Mirvou* Syn«n

Nwvoui SyMwn

0«n«r̂  Towcily

Blood

Blood

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-00

86-04

1E-02

16-M

2E-04

»e -M
se-04

1E-03

9E-04

1E-04

3E-03

2E-04

2E-02

N.A

Nr'A

5E-06

7E-04

1E-02

RouMcTd*

2E-03

3E-04

IE-03

2E-03

46-05

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

EE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

H'A

9E-06

6E-04

2E-02

IE-04

9E-04

BE -06

5E-04

1E-03
OE-04

IE-04

4E-03

3E-03

2E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

4E-02

Totd RMi Aero** Al M«dii

U**ig h« NCEA kN *̂nd dap* factor for TCE. th« rMi for til

Urtog »>• CriEPA «*op* fKtor fat TCE. Vw hik for N*

Ualng ttn MAOEP «top« fictor for TCE, «M rMk for Mi

To<* Stun HI -

TouJ Mwvout Syvtafn Hi «

To** hnrnurw System HI-

Told KkJn«y HI •

Tot* Btood HI •

ToUl a*nw* Toridty HI •

ToUl LIVM HI •

MDonlMbn* Syttam HI -

Tot* Cvdkvwculv HI •

ToMDMtapriMnUHI.

2E-02

4E-03

4E-OS

SE-03

5E-03

IE-04

2E-O3

IE-03

IE-CM

N/A



TABLE 3-9.56.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS GSH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Rewptor Age: Young ChM/Aduh

Medium

Surface Waler

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Poinl

Station DA

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Trichioroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total

Exposure Point Tolal
iLxposura Medium Total

Medium Tolal

Soil Surface Soil Station OA

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Tolal
Receptor Tolal

Carcinogenic Risk

Young CNW + Adull
Ingest ion

-

_

Inhalation D0rmal

2E-07

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56-07

External
(Radiation)

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

56-05

1E-05

N/A

1E-05

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-07

5E-07

5E-07
5E-07

6E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-05

6E-05

6E-05

6E-06

eE-os

Non-Carcinogen c Hazard Quotum

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Liver

Skin

KKjney

Gastrointestinal System

Netvous System
Immune System

Ingeslon Inhalation Dermal

7E-03

3E-03

4E-04

1E-02

IE-02

3E-04

3E-02

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood
Kidney

Blood

9E-01

7E-03

2E-01

IE-02

6E-02

5E-02

6E-02

5E-02

3E-03

1E*00

2E-01

1E-02

2E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-03

3E-03

4E-04

'E-02

IE-02

3E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

1E»00

2E-C2

2E-01

1E-02

6E-02

5E-02

6E-02

5E-02

3E-03

2E»00

2E»00

2E»00

2E»00

2E-KX)

- - » Not Evaluated
N/A - Noi Applicable

Tolal Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA low-end slope factor for TCE, ihe risk for this receptor would change to
Using the CalEPA slope factor for TCE, the risk for thij receptor would change lo

Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE, the risk (or this receptor would change lo

Tola! Hazard Across All Med>a |

Tolal Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI -

Total Immune System HI =

Tolal Kidney HI »

Total Blood Hi -
Tool General Toxicity HI *

Tolal Liver HI =

Tolal Gastrointestinal System HI »

Total Cardiovascular HI *

Total Developmental Hi *



TABLE 3-9 56.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Wafer

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station DA

(Upper Reach 2)

Gnomical
of Potential

Concern

TnchtoroethenB

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium Vl

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Tolal

Radtonuctide Total

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Soil Surface Soil Station DA

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young ChiW + Adutt

Ingestion

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

1E-08

1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

External
(Radiation)

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

IE-06

N/A

1E-O8

Exposure
Routes Total

tE-oa

IE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3E-0«

3E-08

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-OG

4E-O6

4E-06

4E-06
4E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young ChiW
Prtmary

Target Organ

Liver

Shin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation Dermal

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

IE-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-03

Skm
Kdney

Gastrointestinal System

Kidney
Nervous System
Nervous System

Stood
Kidney
Blood

2E-01

3E-04

3E-02

2E-03

3E-03

3E-03

1E-02

9E-03

5E-04

2E-01

5E-02

IE-03

5E-02

Exposure

Routes Total

2E-03

3E-04

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03

46-05

SE-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

2E-01

2E-03

3E-02

2E-03

3E-03

3E-03

IE-02

9E-03

5E-04

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

- - • Not Evaluated
N/A > Not Applicable

Tolal Risk Across All Media

Using the NCEA tow-end slope factor for TCE, (he risk for this receptor would change to

Using the CalEPA slope factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

Using the MADEP slope factor for TCE, the risk for this receptor would change to

Tolal Hazard Across All Media |

Total Skin HI •

Total Nervous System Hi •
Total immune System HI •

Total Kidney HI •

Tolal Blood HI t

Total General Toxic'ty HI -

Tolal LivflrHI •

Toiai Gastrointestinal System Hi >

Total Cardiovascular Hi:

Total Developmental HI •-



TABLE 3-B.57.Rie

SUMMARY Of RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS OSH SUPERFUND SfTE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: future

Receptor Population; Recreational Utar
Receptor Age: Young CMd/AduH

Medium

Surface Water

Medium Tola!

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Surfaca Wafer

Exposure

Point

Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Polentlal

Concern

Trichtaroethene

Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

RadfooudWe Total

Ensure Polnl Total

Exposure Medium Total

Sediment Station AM

Antimony

A^nte

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium 111
COpper

Lead

Manganaie

Mercury

N*ck»l

Thalum

Vanadium
OK

Chemical Total

Radtonucflda Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
laceptor Total

Carcinooente Watt
Young ChW + Adult

Ingettton

-

-

Inhalation Dermal

6E-08

9E-06

N/A

N'A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

EMtfmal
(Radiation)

N/A

5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

5E-06

2E-06

N/A

2E-06

Exposure
Routet Total

6E-06

9E-O6

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

N/A

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N7A

7E-06

7E-06

7£-Ofl

7E-08
BE-OQ

NorvCarcinogenK Hazard Quo «nt

Young Chid

Primary

TargvlOrgan

Uv«r

Skm

Kidney

Gastroir>le«linal Syslem

Narvout System

Immune System

lnfl««0or\ Inhalalron Dermal

2E-03

9E-W

'E-M

4E-03

iE-03

9E-05

1E-02

Stood

Skin
Cardiovaftcular

Kldnty
3«neral Toxlcty

KiOnay

Nervous System

Nervous System

General ToxKfty

Blood

Kidney

Blood

2E-03

IE -01
4E-W

2E-03

IE-04

3E-03

8E-03

9E-03

4E-O4

3E-03

IE-02

1E-03

tE-01

3E-02

4E-03

4E-02

EJ^OSUTB

Routes Total

2E-C3

9E-04

IE-04

4E-03

4E-C3

9E-05

1E-02

IE-02

1E-02

1E-02

2E-03

1E-01

4E-O4

6E-03

1E-04

3E*03

8E-03

9E-03

4E-W

3E-03

IE-02

IE-03

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

- - - Nol Evaluated

N/A * Not Appbeabto
Tola! Rtsk Across All Media

>B tne NCEA knv-end atop* factor for TCE, the risk tor this recaptor would changa lo

Using the CalEPA stop* rector for TCE, the rtak for this receptor would change to

Using the MAOEP slope factor for TCE. the rtsk for (hit receptor would change lo

Total Hazard Across Al Media

Total Shin HI •

Total Nervous System HI >

Total Immune SyWem HI *

Total Kidney HI <

Total Blood HI *

Total General Torfdty HI a
Total Liver HI •

Tola! Qastrolnteitiruil System HI •

Total Cardiovascular HI •

Total Developmental HI =



TABLE M.57.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC«

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmaframe. Future

Recapior Population Recreational U**r

Reoaptor Age: Young CNW/AdUt

Medium

Surfae* Water

Medium Total

Sediment

Ejipoiur*

Medium

Surface Water

Ejpo*w*

Point

Station AM

(Upper Reach 2)

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Trtchloroelhone

After*

Cadmium

Chromium VI

Lead

Mangarwie

Mercury

Chemical Tolal

Radionudlde Tolal

E*po*jrt Polrt Total

Exposure Medium Total

S«d*nent StefconAM

Antimony

Arsenic

Bertum

Cadmium

Chromium III

Coppe.

Laad
Manganese

Mercury

NtteJ

Thallum

Vanadium

2nc

Chemical Tolal

Radkmucttde Total

Eapoeure PoH Total

E*>ocura Medium Total

Medium Tote)
Recwplof Total

Cardoooaolc Rttk

Young ChM * AdJl

IngaXion

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

1E-08

IE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-08

Edemal
Radletlon)

M'A

9E-07

N/A

N/A

M/A

r4/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

DE-07

6E-07

N/A

6E-07

Eipocure

Route* Total

IE-08

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-06

3E-OB

3E-O8

N/A

2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-08

2E-09

2E-00
2E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Cuotieni

Young Chid

Prbnery

Target Organ

Uver

S*r

Kidney

Qastromieettna! Sydem

Nervom Sytt«m

Immirw Sydem

In0e*tion Inhdation Demiel

2E-03

3E-04

6E-OS

IE-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-03

Blood

Skn

CardiovaacUar

Kidney

General ToJ*oty

Kidney

Nervout System

Nervoui Syctem

Oeneral To*aty

Blood

KUney
Stood

1E-03

5E-02

2E-W

9E-W

5E-05

2E-03

4E-03

5E-03

2E-CW

IE-03

6E-03

TE-04

7E-02

3E-02

4E-03

4E-02

Exposure

Route* Total

2E-03

3E-W

6E-05

1E-03

2E-03

4E-05

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

1E-03

8E-02

2E-04

5E-03

5E-05

2E-03

4E^33

5E-03

2E-C4

IE-03

BE -03

7E-04

IE-01

1E-01

IE-01

IE-01

1E-01

- • • Nol Evaluated

N/A * Not Appkcabtfl

ToW Rlik Acrost Al Media

Ualng the NCEA lov^and Hope factor for TCE. the rtefc for Ihli r*c«ptot woUd change

Using the CaCPA ilope factor for TCE. the hah for tte receptor woutd change

Uiing th* MADEP atop* factor for TCE. the rt»k for (hit receptor woiU chanoe lo

Total Hazard Acro» Al Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervouc Syctem HI >

Tolal Immune System HI •

Tola! Kidney HI i

Total Blood HI'

Total General ToMCity HI =

Total Ihwr HI »

Total Gastromleitlnal Syilem HI'

Total Cardiovascular HI >

Total Developmental HI =



TABLE W.M.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RttK8 AND HAZARDS FOR COPCt

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 04H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

ScwMrio TMMtwrw: Future

RttMpfcv AM: Young CNWAoUt

MMwn

3wfce*W«Mr

M«dkimToM

9«frnv>t

MdhnTttd

Soil

&vo*ur*
Mrthjm

SwfeMWMtr

NT

EqxMur.

Pttr>t

IWIonKF

(LOnvw Rtach Z)

Ch*nk«)

ofPoiintM

Concern

A««nfc

Ctiromtum VI

LaM

M«H««KM

0-rw^ToW

RvdknueM* Toul

E*x»uraP<*riToU

Eflpour* Medium TMM

SMtnwnt SufanKF

Aiwmc
B*1um

Cadmum

Copp»

LMri

M»**n*»

Mvcury

Nk*d

Vvicdiuin

Zinc

QumwjlToW

R k̂nucM* TOUI

ExpM«m PtAil Tow

ExpMui* hMhjm TeU

Suribc* Soil StMtanKF

Cadmium

Ctinjmium VI

CoppM

Hv̂ nM

htarcwy

V«n*dhjm

Zinc

ChvnfcrfTotri

RatlonudW* TaM

b*MM*P«MT«U

E*MU* U*tfum ToM

MtdhimToM

R«*fA*Touf

Ctfdno*«kftnk

Young CMM + AAil

InffMrtkm

-

-

tatirttfon 0«m«l

IE-07

N/A

1E-07

Exttmd
(RadMtonj

TE-04

H/A

H/A

N/A

7E-Ofl

3C-06

M/A

JC-Oi

1E-OS

M/A

N/A

M/A

N/A

N/A

IE-09

2E-H

N/A

3E-06

£*>€*«•

RouMToM

1E-OT

fi'A

ie-or

16-07

te-oT
IE-07

IE-05

N/A

N/A

N*'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-OS

1EX>5

1EX«

IE-OS

IE-OS

N/A

N/A

N/A

fi'A

N/A

N/A

IE-OS

IE-OS

IE-OS

IE-03
2E-OS

Non-Cwdflogviic Huvd Ouobwt

Young CnM

Primary

Jm^lQrwn

Skin

0«MinlMWi« SyiHm

NwouiByMvn

tnoMtten InhrfaBon D«rmd

BE -04

2E-03

SE-03

8E-03

SW
CvtHorwculv

Kldrwy

OvMrH Toncity

KMWT

NwvowcSyMim

Q*n«fri Todctty

Kidney

Stood

16-01

BE -04

IE-03

IE-OS

SE-03

7C-03

1E-02

S£-04

3E-02

2E-03

IE-01

4E-o:

3E-C3

4E-Q!

Skin

KlAn«y

OMtralnt«lln« SyMvn

Kidrwy

Nwvaui B»*tam

N«vauSy*tvn

KMrx/

Mood

2E-01

2E-03

•E-02

SE-03

2E-OI

IE-02

4E42

2E-03

4C-01

4E-02

4E-03

4E-02

EipaH«*
RouMTdW

9E-04

2E-03

SE-03

BE -03

6E-03

OE-03

BE -03

2E-Q1

K-M

56-03

AC -OS

SE«3

7E-03

1E-02

se-04
3E-02

?e-o3

2E-C1

2E-01

2E-01

2E-OI

3E-C1

7E-03

9E-02

SE-03

2E-02

1E-02

4E-02

2E-03

4E-01

4E-01

4E-01

4E-01

K-01

-- -N«£i

N/A • Nat A|

ToW Rw* Acn« AN M«dU



TABLE M.B-CT

SUMMARY OF KCCPTOR RI«K» AND HAZARDS FOR COPC.

CENTRALTENDENCY

WELLS OiH tUPERFUNO WTE OU3

3on*fe TifTMtWTW Futm

RMMptor AM: Young ChM/AduK

hMiurn

SlXfaMWMM

W»**mToW
5«dimwM

MtdhmToW

Sol

Expo***

Utdium

SurfbcvWaMr

•r

EVOM*

Paint

(LOMwRwcM)

Chtmicri

cJPotanU

Cancvn

ATMnic

Ctwnmkjm VI

M«iMn«i

O«T*c«ToM

Radknudld* Tow

E*MM»« PaM ToW

ExpoMn Mwftum ToW

S*dim*tiJ StrtanKF

An«nic

Binun;

CMn*«n

Chremum III

Copp*

M »̂mM*
Mvcury

ZkK

Chwntctf ToW

RcdknuckMToW

E90M«P<MToUI
Enpo»jr*M«femToW

SurfeMSgl SMMnKF

ATMT^C

C«*Kum
Ct*uer**n VI

Copp.

MvtO«>M<

Uveury

Znc

ChvntcdToW

RadtanudM* TeW

EXFMUM Point Teui

Expcwjf* fttodum ToW

M«*jmToW

t«e«pUrToW

Cmnovwiic RiM

Yowig CNU * MM

kiMnon

-

_

InMMfen D«rm«l

X-09

N/A

N/A

SE-09

EdwW

(RMIilon)

4G-OT

N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

3E-07

N/A

3E-07

BE -07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-07

IE -07

N/A

2E-07

Ewowm

Route TaW

sc-o»
N/A

N/A

se-oi

5E-0&

56 -0»

SE-M

BE -07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

•E-07

BE-07

•£•07

•E-07

IE -07

H/A

N/A

H/A

N/A

N/A

•E-07

BE-07

BG-07
K-07

»-M

Non-C t̂noganK Kiutd QuoO«r>t

Young ChM

Pftrwy

TWMtOlQWI

Stun

OMfronHMinri SyMam

Hwvom Byvlim

lno«ton Iftfutettari DtrmM

2E-04

4E-04

BE-04

IE-03

3kin

Ctfxiovwculw

Krfrwy

OBWf Tmdcity

Ki*̂

NMVOUI Symvn
N«VOIM SpM**

0«nvri Toridty

KUr̂ y

fltood

2E-OI

1EJM

2E-04

IE-OS

BE-04

IE-03

2E-03

tE-04

JE-03

3E-04

3E-02

IE-01

ie-03

IE-0!

ftkm

KMr>n

O«knlnHMInd SyiMm

Kkfcwy

N*ftt>u>SyM*m

Nw«u*SyM«rti

Kidn*y

BKwd

4E-02

3E-04

K-03

•E-04

3E-03

2E-03

TE-03

3E-04

BE-OI

1E-02

IE-03

IE-02

Eipoiur*

RaulwTow

2E-04

4E-04

BE-04

1E-03

IE-03

IE-03

1E-03

3E-02

IE-34

1E-03

IE-OS

BE-04

IE-03

ZE-03

IE-04

5C-03

3E-04

BE -02

SE-02

se-02
se-02

5E«2

2E«3

BE -03

K-04

IE -03

2E-03

7E-03
3£*l

76-02

7E-02

7E-0!

7E-02
1E41

ToW Rtt AeroM Al M ToW Haurd AcraM AH Mvdii |

ToW Skin HI '

ToW NWWM ByMwn HI '

ToW Immufii ByvUm HI'
Total KMn*y HI •

ToW Stood HI'
TeW OwivM TcBtoty HI •



TABLE 3-9.59 RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCt

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WEUS O4H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Seanarto TlnMfrvTM: Futur*

Raoeptcr PapuMUn: RacrMftond UMf

Raeapter Agr Yang CNWAdt*

htodhjm

3urfao«Wal«r

Medium ToW

Sedimerl

EJ^oeur*

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
POM

Station 06

(Lower R*ech 2)

Chemicd

of PotenfaaJ

Concern

ATMrtC

Chrorrtum VI

Lwl

Mangm***

O«(TWDiTo<*

RtdknucAd* Totd
Exposure Point Told

BfXMtn MKSum ToM

Scdmmt Station 08
B«nzo<a)tftthracar*

Bwizo(B)pyr»n«

B«nzo(b}Auorvithcna

B«i2o(k)fluoranth«n«

CNb«nz(a,h)wthrK«n«

lnd«»(1.2.3-cd)pv«n»

Ph*n«rrt)v»n*

Andrrwny

Bahum

Chromium III

Copp*

LMd
um-̂ ..
MWCUTY

h*ckrt

Thtfum
Vanadum

Ztnc

ChwnicdTold

RvlionucidaTold

Expoeur* Point Total
Expoeur* MedhJm Told

MedkjmTold
Receptor Tola)

Cwdnogw* RJ»k

Younfl ChM * Adult

IngMlbn

"

-

Inhrfgllon Dwmd

IE-07

N/A

N>'A

IE-07

Extamd
(RxMicn)

9E-oe
IE-06

2E-07
3E-OB

2E-07

9E-(M

WA

N/A

4E-06

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

7E-OS

IE-06

2E-07

2E-06

2E-07

7EXJB

N/A

1E-06

3E-06

E^MOT.

RoutMTotd

1E-07

N/A

N/A

1E-07

IE-07

IE-07

1E-07

2E-07

2E-06

4E-07

5E-08

4E-07

2E-07

WA

N/A

SE-06

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE-06

9E-06

9E-06

6€-06

9E-06

Non-C«rcjnog«nic Mmjard Quo(i*nl

Young ChM

Prtmiry

T*g«t Orgm

OMbtrintMlind Syitam

Nacvoui Sv»l«n

m0Mtkm Inhriabon D*rmd

9E-O4

2E-03

SE-03

HE -03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

O«o»* Tcatofy

Blood

Skin

CvdkwMcul*

Ovwd ToMcfty
W*»y

Nwoui Syitatn

N«vouiSy*»wn

Oanvrd TewJdty

Btood
«dr«y

Blood

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-05

OE-03

7E-02

4E-04

1E-O4

6E-03

5E-03

IE-02

IE-03

3E-02

2E-02

3E-03

2E-01

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ti'A

N-A

3E-05

2E-02

2E-02

Ejipcnuf*

RoutMTotd

9E-04

2E-03

5E-03

8E-03

BE-03

BE-03

flE-03

hiA

N.'A

N/A

N/A

N,'A

f*A

8E-05

6E-03

9E-02

4E-04

IE-04

6E-03

5E-03

1E-02

IE-03

3E-02

2E-02

3E-03

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

- - • No) Evaluated

N/A * Not Applicable

Told Ritk Acroai Al M

Told Skin HI

Totd Narvout Syttwn HI

Total Immune Syitwn HI

Totd Kkjn«y H)

Told Stood HI

Totd Q*r>«rd Tortcriy HI

Told Uv«r HI

Totd OMtrokKMtind Syt(*m HI

Totd CwdravMcuitt' Hi

Told Dcv«lopmwild HI



TABLE 3-9 59 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AM) HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDCNCY

WELLS G&H 3UPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Popdtton RecnMUonal Ueer
Receptor A0« Youno ChWAA*

Medium

Surface W«er

Medium Told

Erasure

(Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Pont

Station 06
(tower Reacfi 2)

Chemical

ofPotsrtid
Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese

ChsrrtcdTotd

Redkmudlde Totd
Exposure Pohl Totd

Ejqweure MedKim Told

Sediment Station OB

Benzol alanthreeerw

Benzo(B)pyrene

BenzrXbJfluoranlhene

BenMfltffluoranthene

Dibenz<»,h) anthracene

lndeno(1.2.3-ccI)pyrene

Phenanthfsoe

Antimony

Arsenic

Chromium (If

Copper

Leed

Manganese
Mercury

NIC**

Thrilum

Vanadium
2JTK

Chanted Totd

RadknucatieTold

Expoeure Point Totd
E>poeure Medkjm Totd

MsdkjrnTotd

Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * AduN
InQMlion

-

lr*J«toi OVTTU!

5E-09

N/A

5E-09

Extend
Radetlon)

3E-09

4E-M

9E-09

9E-10

6E-09

3E-O9

N/A

N/A

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

rWA

2E-07

5E-09

7E-08

IE-08

IE-09

1E-08

4E-OS

NM

IE-07

2E-07

E«po4ur»
Route* Trial

5E-09

N/A

N/A

SE-09

5E-09

5E-09

5E-09

9E<I9

IE-07

2E-OB

2E-09

2E-08

7E-09

N/A

N/A

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

Non-Corcwgenic Hazard OuoUerX

Young Child

Prtmery

Target Organ

Shin

OMtroinleitinri Sy«lem

Nervoui Syitem

Ingestnn tnhrtation Dermd

2E-04

4E-OJ

8E-O4

IE-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

f*A

N/A

N/A

General Towcrty

Bkxxf

Skki

Cvthwaeeul*

Oeneral TrMcfly

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

Oenerrf Toxtctty

Stood

Kidney
Bknd

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

6E-04

BE-03

6E-05

9E-06

6E-04

5E-04

1E-03

IE-04

4E-03

4E-03

3E-04

2E-O2

N/A

N/A

N/A

N,'A

N,'A

M'A

BE-06

5E-03

SE-03

Exposure

Routes Totd

2E-04

4E-04

8E-04

1E-03

1E-03

1E-03

IE-03

r*'A

M'A

N/A

ti'A

M'A

N,'A

IE-05

6E-04

1E-02

6E-05

9E-06

6E-04

5E-04

1E-03

IE-04

4E-03

4E-03

3E-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

3E-02

• - « Not Evaluated

N/A « Not AppAcabte

Totd Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Aero** All Media ||

Total Skin HI »

Total Nervous System HI •

Total Immune System HI -

Total Kidney HI «

Totd Blood HI »

Total General Tenacity HI *

Total Uver Ht *

Tola! Gastronteelinal Syltam HI *

Told CardiovMcuIar H! «

"otal Development*: H: «
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TAiLCMMCT

OF RECEPTOR HMKftMOHUAROtFO" COfC*

CSNTRAL TEtOtNCY

W£UJ Q&H SUPfffUHO BTTE OU3

EUwnW Ettnin
n) RimlM Ton

Inrottion Dunm tjemm

TG-08

3E-OB

2E-OC

2E-07

TE-09

M-04

BE-04

4E-02

4E-06

IE-01

2E-0*



TABLE 3-9.61.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young ChHd/Adult

Medium

Surface water

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station LP
(Reach 3)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure PoJnt Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Sediment Sediment Station LP

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium II!
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic R sk

Young Child + Adult
ingest ion

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

External

(Radiation)

N/A

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OS

7E-06

N/A

7E-06

Exposure

Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NVA

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

Mon-Carcinogen c Hazard Quotient

Young Chiid

Pnmary
Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nerwus System
Immune System

Ingest en inhalation Dermal

3E-03

BE-03

4E-04

1E-02

Blood
Skin

Cardiovascular
Kidney

General Towcity
Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System
General Toxicrty

Blood
Kidney
Biood

6E-03
4E-01
8E-04

4E-C3

7E-05

2E-02

4E-03

1E-02

1E-03

3E-02

3E-02

6E-03

5E-01

1E-C1

3E-03

1E-01

Exposure

Routes Total

3E-03

flE-03

4E-04

IE-02

IE-02

1E-02

IE-02

6E-03

SE-C1

8E-04

16-02

7E-05

2E-02

4E-03

IE-02

1E-03

3E-02

3E-02

6E-03

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

- - - Not Evaluated
N/A • Not Applicable

Total Risk Across Ajl Media Total Hazard Across All Media |

Total Skin HI -
Total Nervous System HI -

Total Immune System HI -

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI «
Total General Toxictty HI -

Total L'verHl -

Total Gastrointestiral System HI »

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental Hi *

l jdi rrgRME-M-StaEien U>)



TABLE 3-8 61 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe Future
Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station LP

(Reach 3J

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Totat

Radkxiucikfe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Sediment Sediment Station LP

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium 111

Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

RadtonucWe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Totat
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child * AduH

Ingestion

-

_

inhalation Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radiation)

N/A

IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-09

8E-07

N/A

8E-07

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-CW

2E-06

2E-OS

Non-Carcinogen c Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Pnmery
Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingeslion Inhalation Dermal

5E-04

1E-03

7E-05

2E-03

Stood
Skin

Cardiovascular
Kidney

General Toxictty

Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System
General Toxicily

Blood
Kidney

Blood

IE-03

6E-02

IE-04

6E-04

1E-05

3E-03

7E-04

2E-03

2E-04

6E-03

5E-03

1E-03

8E-02

4E-02

3E-03

4E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-04

IE-03

7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

1E-03

1E-01

1E-04

3E-03

IE-05

3E-03

7E-04

2E-03

2E-04

6E-03

5E-03

1E-03

1E-01

1E-01

1E-01

1E-01

1E-01

- - » Not Evaluated
N/A > Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media |

Total Skin HI «

Total Nervous System HI «
Total Immune System HI *

Totaf Kidney HI«

Total Blood Hi -
Total General Toxictty Hi *

Tolal Liver HI «

Total Gastrointestinal System HI *

Total Cardiovascular Hi «

Total Developmental HI»



TABLE 3-8.62.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS GiH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Tlme/rame: Future
Receptor Population Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station AS

(Reach 3}

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Chromium VI
LearJ
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Sedtment Sediment Station AS

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium
Cadmium
Chromium III

Cooper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Nickel
Thallium

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Olid » Adult

ingestton

-

_

Inhalation Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radial on)

N/A

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N»
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N»

2E-05

6E-06

N/A

6E-06

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05

2E-05
2E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Pnmary
Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingeslion Inhalation Dermal

3E-03

SE-03

4E-04

1E-02

Stood
Skin

Cardiovascular
Kidney

General Toxicity

Kidney

Nervous System
NeTOUS System

General Toxicity

Blood
Kidney

Stood

IE-02

3E-01

2E-03

2E-02

9E-04

3E-02

8E-03

4E-02

3E-03

2E-02

IE-01

1E-02

5E-01

1E-01

4E-C2

IE-01

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-03

SE-03

4E-04

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

IE-02

1E-02

4E-01

2E-03

6E-02

9E-04

3E-02

8E-03

4E-02

3E-03

2E-02

1E-01
1E-02

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

- - • Not Evaluated

N/A * Not Applicable

Total RisK Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media |

Total SKm HI -

Tola! Ner\*us System HI •

Total Immune System HI *

Toial Kidney Hi«
Toiaf Blood Hi -

Total General TOM city Hl •

Toial Lrver HI »

Toial Gaslrotntesttnal System HI «

Total Cflfdiovascular HI «

Total Developmental Hi =

J A rTWUC-Ml-SUOor. AS)



TABLE 3-9 62 CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario TJmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Polnl

Station AS
(Reach 3)

Chemical

or Potential
Concern

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radenudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Sediment Sediment Station AS

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

Chromium III

Copper
Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Nickel
Thallium
Vanadium

2nc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young ChM * Adult

Ingestton

-

-

Inhalation Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
{Radiation)

N/A

8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

--

6E-07

N/A

6E-07

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-06

1E-06

1E-06

1E-06
1E-06

Non-Caranogentc Harare Quotierl

Young Child

Pnmary
Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

ingest ion inhalation Dermal

5E-04

1E-C3

7E-05

2E-03

Blood
Skin

Cardiovascular

Kidney

General Toxictty

Kidney

Nervout System

Nervous System
General Toxicfty

Stood
Kidney

Blood

1E-03

5E-02

3E-04

3E-03

1E-04

4E-03

1E-03

7E-03

4E-04

3E-03

2E-02

2E-03

9E-02

3E-02

IE-02

4E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-04

1E-03

7E-05

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

1E-03
flE-02

3E-04

2E-02

1E-04

4E-03

1E-03

7E-03

4E-04

3E-03

2E-02

2E-03

IE-01

1E-01

IE-01

1E-01
1E-01

... Not Evaluated
N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media |

Total Shin HI «

Tolal Nervous System HI -

Total immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI *

Total Blood HI «

Total General Toxicrty HI -

Tola' Liver HI *

Tolal Gastrointestinal System HI -

Toiai Cardiovascular HI «

Total Developmental H! *

t-fjtl rrtCT-tA-SUt»n AS)



TABLE 3-9.63.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station 06

(Reach 4)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

-

-

Inhalation

--

- -

..

Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Ingestion Inhalation Dermal

5E-03

7E-03

1E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-03

7E-03

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 TaWeW.xB [T9RM£.rA-Station 06]



TABLE 3-9.63.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDSFOR COPCs
CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult___

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station 06

(Reach 4)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

~

"

-

Inhalation

-•

- -

Dermal

N/A

N/A

N/A

External
(Radiation)

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Ingestion

- -

- -

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

8E-04

1E-03

2E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-04

1E-03

2E-03

2E-03
2E-03

ZE-03

2E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media II——™_J Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 TaNe9-f Os fT9CTJA-Saik>n 06]



TABLE 3-0 64.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC<

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS O4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttrnefrarne. Future

Receptor Populaton RecreMonal Ueer

Receptor Ape: Young Chid/Adult

MetKim

Surface Water

Medium Total

Sedlmenl

E*poeur»

Medium

Surface Water

Expoeure

Poeit

StaaonOS

{Reacfc 5)

Chemcel

of Potenbel

Concom

CNorofodn

T*lrBchtoro«<h«n«

ChfOfrium VI

LMd

MvtgWMM

Cb«nc«ITo(d

Rtdlonudd* ToM

Ejqmnire Point Total

Expoewe Medium Total

SKfcrwnl SlrtonCB

S*nm(«)«fith f «c»n»

B*nao<«)pyr»n«

J*fuoO>)ftucr»it>»o«

B*rm(k)fluar*nih«ne

lnd»no( U.3-cd)pyMO«

^•ncnthren*

Anttrmny

AfMnlc

Bvium

CKtrrhifn

Chrwrtum III

Coppw

L«*d

M^m*.

Mercury

Ntckel

Thdhjfn

V«iidium

2nc

Cherrtcel Total

Radtonuckde ToW

Expoeure Pomi Totat
Expoaure Medium ToW

Medkjm Total

Recepbv Total

CaxinoamcRM

Young Chid * Adull

loge.»on

-

_

Inhaletlan Denr̂

N/A

9E-07

WA

rt-A

K-07

External

tR«Je»an)

3E-07

3E-0*

-(E-07

2E-O8

2E^)T

N/A

M/A

3E-OB

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-04

2E-07

3E-00

3E47

2E-00

IE-07

N/A

1E-OC

N/A

5E-O6

&VOMT*

Routo* Total

6E-07

N/A

Nv'A

BE-07

BE-07

9E-07

9E-07

5E-07

flE-oa
7E-07

4E-oa
3E-07

N/A

N/A

SE-Ofl

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

IE-05

1E-05

IE-OS

IE-OS

Non̂ «rcino9»nic Hazard OvxiM î

Young CNW

Pnmery

TarBetCrgan

Ltver

Ltver

0*«>t*-i!».tjr«l Syttem

Nervoui Syitem

mgerton InhdMor Dermal

56-05

7E-04

9E-04

5E-03

6E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Generd Toxtelty

Bkxrf

Skin

CardtovMcul*'

KWrwy

General TodOty

Kidney

Nervoui Sytlem

Nervoui Sy«tom

Oenerri Toxtoly

Blood

Kidney

BkMd

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-04

BE -03

QE-02

BE -04

26-03

IE-04

4E-03

2E-02

IE-02

flE-CM

2E-02

3E-02

3E-03

2E-01

N.'A

N/A

N/A

r '̂A
N/A

IE-04

2E-OZ

5E-03

3E-02

Expoeur*

Roulei Tout

5E-05

7E-04

86-W

5E-03

6E-03

fiE-<33

HE -03

SE-03

N/A

N'A

N,'A

WA

N/A

3E-04

6E-03

BE-C2

9E-04

7E-03

IE-04

4E-03

2E-02

2E-02

3E-04

2E-02

3E-02

36-03

2E-01

26-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

- * ' No) Evaluated

N/A • No( Applicable

Total RUk Acrot* Al Media

Ueing the MADEP elope factor for PCE, to rtok for thM receplor would crianga to|

Total Huard Acrost AB Mvdta J[

Total Sk*i HI *

Total Norvou* Syctem H! «

Total tnrrune Syetom HI *

Tout Kidney HI •

Total Stood H -

Total General Tooeity HI -

Total Uver HP »

Total Gattwmrtnal Sytlam HI >

Total Catdtovaecular HI *

TcMal



TABLE 3-B.64.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS O4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scanarto Tkmafnarne Future

Receptor PopulMan: RacrMlona! UMT

Raoeptar Age: Young ChMMA*

Medium

Surface WaMf

Madlum Total

Sediment

Exposure

Madkjm

Surface Water

Expc-ure

Poml

SlrtonQS

(Reee* S)

Chefrtcal

ofPotenW

Concern

C*>tefoCofm

TrtrachlorMton*

Chforrium VI

L»«d

M*10*TMM

Ct>«rrtc»l Tout

RiOkmcM* ToU

Expoaur«Pt*itTot»!

Exposure Medum ToW

Sediment StaJtonOS

J«fizo< »>«ntfir»e»n •

B«nao(«)py™"»

9 Ci2D(b)fluor«n 0>«na

B«unOi)fhjor«ntt>WM

ixfrfw< 1 J,3«J)pyT»"«

^hanmlhrvrw

AnBmony

ArMnte
B«r*um

Cidfrtum

Cdrofniufn III

Coppw

LMd

MmgviM*

Mercury

Nfchrt

Thrfbm

Vancdum

Zinc

Ct>«mcBl Told

RxtionucM* Total

Ejpoeure Point Tot*J

Eqmure Medium Total

MedMnTaH

Recaplor Total

C«rlrnD9»rte Rtak

Young ChHd * Adutt

lng««ttar\

-

_

Inhflfattcn OWTTtf

N/A

66 -OS

M'A

N/A

BE-CB

Extomri

(R**BHon)

3E-D9

2E-0«

2E-09

2E-10

IE-OS

WA

N/A

BE -08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

r4/A
N/A

N/A

K-oe

SE-CW
4E-OC

4E-OS

3E-10

2E-09

N/A

4E-00

N/A

8E-OB

Expo f̂.
Rautet TMd

N/A

BE-Oe

^4/A

N/A

6E-OB

6E-00

8E-08

6E-06

BE-»

BE-oe
SE-OB
5E-10

3E-M

N/A

N/A

IE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-OT

2E-07

2E-07

Nan-CircinogwMc Nuard Quc*»nt

Younc Chid

TwgrtOnHn

Lk«r

LFVM

OMWwirtrtnal SyiWm

NMVOUI Sy»t*m

IngMtton Inhalation Dermal

IE-OS

2E-04

2E-04

86*4

IE-03

N/A

N/A

k/A

N/A

O*n»'* Totbcrty

BkxM

Skin

C«rdkMMcuhv

Kldn*y

Owiwri Tortdty

Kkt̂ y

N*rvou« Sy«tom

NwvoutSytMm

O«o«r«l Tmtorty

Blood

Kidney

Blood

N/A

N/A

NJA

N/A

N/A

BE-O6

se-04
3E-03

IE-04

BE-05

5E-M

2E-04

IE-03

2E-04

IE-04

2E-03

4E-03

1E*4

16-02

N/A

N/A

N,'A

M,'A

N.'A

1E-OS

2E-03

2E^M

2E-03

E<qxMur«

Rouie* Tcitaf

1E-OS

2E-04

2E-04

BE -04

IE-03

1E-03

1E-03

1E-03

N/A

N/A

N,'A

2E-OS

6E-04

6E-03

IE-04

3E-04

SE-Ofl

2E-O4

IE-03

2E-04

IE-04

2E-03

4E-03

1E-04

16-02

1E-OJ

IE-02

1E-02
26-02

• - > No) Evaluated

N/A * Not ApplicablB

Totat RM Acroei All Madii

Uttog lha MADEP ilcpe factor for PCE. th* rt*k tor tilt receptor wnjutd chang* to Tool Sk.n HI •

Total N*rvoui Sy«t«n HI >

To(J Irrmm* SyiMm HI "

Total Ktdnty HI i

Told Stood HI i

Total Oan»fil Toxicify HI i

Total Lrwr HI •

Total GMtn*ntM*nal Syitem HI«

Total Ctfdicvaaculer HI'

Tot*1



TABLE 3-9.65.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult___

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station 04
(Upper Reach 6)

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonuclkte Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-
-

-

--

-

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

..

Dermal

7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -

- -

Inhalation

- -

••

.-

Dermal

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

• - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 7E-08 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 TaWeW-xfe (T9RME-fA-Statk>n 04]



TABLE 3-9.65.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station 04
(Upper Reach 6)

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestion

--

--

-

-

Inhalation

- -

- -

-.

Dermal

3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

External
(Radiation)

- -

--

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

,_ 3E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

•-

Dermal

8E-05

3E-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-05

3E-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

• - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total SKin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

9E-04

Page 1 of 1 TableWjds [T9CT-fA-Station 04]



TABLE 3-0 88 RM£

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

REASONABLE MAXMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS Q&H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Sewurto TwiHttmtK FuUra

R*dp4or PopJMon: R*cr«Mond UM>

Ftaaptor Ag* Young ChWAdul

M**um

SurfK»WM*

MKlkxnTotd
Swtowtt

Exp<Mur>

htodlum

SurfK«W«w

B(po«ur«

Point

SMtonOO

(Upt̂ r RMCh 6)

Chamted

Concwfl

A/ianiC

Chromium VI

LMd
M»ig«i**»

U«curv

CtwrJcrtToW

RjdkmucW* TcX4

Expo«M P«*it Totrf

Exp(Mur»MMllurnToM

S*dimwi< 3lMOn03

B«rum(i>«nffyacen«

B*fiio(«)pywi«

B«nza(t<)fluorwtth>r>«

6«nzofli Jfluotvittww

Ot»n2(ii.h)«iitvKan*

M«K><U.3-od)pyr«>«

Arodor1260

Animofiy

AtMnlc

Bvten

C*Jrr**n

Chromium III

Coppw

LMd

MmgwMM

M ĉury

McW

V«w«um
Zinc

CtwntcdToW

Radtonodtd* ToW

Eqtowra Prtnl TolM

Expoaur* Mwftum TeU

MwlumToU
R«MptorT**

CwctagmcRM

Young ChH * AdJt
InoMlon

-

-

hhriMan OMrrut

7E-08

r*A

h*A

N/A

7E-08

Extemtf
RjdMlon}

2E-07

IE-06

2E-07

BE -09

(E-07

8E-08

M"A

4E-DB

N/A

IE-05

WA

N/A

I4A

N/A

WA

r*A
N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-05

IE-07

fE-04

1E-07

7E-OS

IE-07

8E-08

N/A

3E-03

4E-06

N/A

«E-oe

£xpo.uf.

RcutMToM

7E^»

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

7E-08

7E-M

7E-oa

3E-07

2E-W

3E-07

1E-08

3E-07

IE-07

N/A

7E-08

2C-05

N/A

WA

N/A

NVA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OS

2E-05

2E-05

2E45
2E45

Non-Cvck«a«nie H«zwd Ouoftont

Young ChM

Primvy

TvgM Orgwi

3kk>

QMMMMtinri Sytwm

NVM&* Syvttm

hV t̂on k*d*fcr> D»rr>d

;E*«
4E-03

SE-03

IE-04

9E-03

WA

r*A
N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

3«Mr«l TtMtCfty

Immun* Syctvn

BkMd

Skin

CvdkNMcuUr

Kkfr^y

O«wdTcrtcttY

tGdfwy

NWVOM Sydwn

Nwvou* Syttam

OmwtfTnddty

Kidr>^

Stood

N'A

Pi'A

^4'A
^^l*
r*'A
N/A

7E-OS

flE-03

6E-03

2E-01

2E-03

76-03

2E-04

BE-03

1E-02

1642

2E^3

7E-02

7E-03

3E-01

H'A

H'A

N,-A
NM

M'A

U/A

5E-05

6E-03

7E-02

2E-02

fi£-02

Ej(po«ur«

RouiMTeui

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

»E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9C-03

"4'A

N,JA

MA

Hf

N/A

K.-A

1E-04

1E-02

ae-03
3E-01

2E-03

2S-Q2

2E-04

8E-03

IE-02

IE-02

2E-03

7E-02

7E-03

46-01

4E-01

4E-OI

4E-01

4E-€1

- - - Not EvtfurtKi

N/A "Not A

Tow RJ*k ACCOM Al M«f • To** Hazard ACTOM AH

Told Skin HI •

ToU Mwvou* SyiMm HI'

Too* Immun* Syttam HI •

ToU Kidrwy HI <

Tot* Blood HI •

Toot G*rwri Towcity HI '

TotM Lrvw HI >

Totd OwvokntMHnd Sylton H) >

rHM



TABLE UMCT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS 3»H SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Scenario Ttnafram* Firtura

Racapttt PopuMton R*e»«a*on* Uaar

Raeaptor Ag«: Young ChHaYAduk

MwJIgm

MadhwTol*

Madium

SurfauWatat

Pant

Sta»an03

Chamic*
of Potent!*

Concern

Laad

Marcury

CtMmkal Total

Radonudkte ToW

EJOXMUT* Poml Tot*

E>pMur*Med»mTot*

S**TWT| Stafon03

EMpoaur* Pdnt ToW

Aiodof 1290

Anlmony

Bwtum

Cacfcruijm

Chromum HI

Laad

Marcury

Vanadium

Chamtoj* Tot*

RKftonudda Tot*

EjpoMjraMadlum Total

tadlum Tot*
Raeaptor Total

Young Chrtd * AduM

**

-

-

hh*a»on Darm*

3E-09

N/A

N/A

36-09

Exiam*

4E-00

3E-08

4E-0«

2E-10

7E-09

2E-OS

N/A

5E-10

N/A

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

3E-07

66-09

se-oe
76-06

4E-10

1E-OB

4E-OB

rVA

BE- 10

2E-07

N/A

3E-07

RoutotTot*

3E-M

WA

N/A

3E-M

3E-09

3E-OB

3E-09

1E-M

8E-oe
1E-OS

6E-10

6E-09

N/A

tE-oe

4E-07

M/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SE-07

se-07
6E-07

6E-07

SE47

Non-Cvcinooarvc H«E«rd Ouotwnt

Young CMd

Primary

Stein

Narvout 3y«tam

.-.on
inh**̂ Owm*

8E-05

3E-04

SE-04

2E-05

9E-04

M'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

imrrun* Syflam

Bknd

Sldn

Kidrwy

0«n*r* Tox»city

Nw%oui Syctvn

Nwvoui S>«t*m

Oanar* Toddty

Blood

H'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

BE 40

6E-04

SE-04

IE-02
IE-04

4E-O4

1E*5

5E-04

Tt-M

ee-04
IE-04

SE-03

4E-04

2E-C2

MA

N/A

N/A

M'A

MA

MA

flE-06

9E-&4

9E-03

IE-02

R^Trl

SE-06

3E-04

5E-04

2E-OS

BE-04

»E-04

9E-04

9E-04

H'A

N,'A

N/A

N/A

M'A

IE-05

2E-03

5EO4

2E-02
IE-04

2E-03

5E-04

7E-04

6E-04

IE-04

4E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

4E-02

-- - Not EvduaMd

N/A - Hot Appllcabia

Tolri RMh ACTOM Al M«Si

To« S«or> HI .

Totri N«rv«u« Syctjm HI •

Total Irrvnun* Syitam HI •

Too* Kidney HI •

Tou Bkwd HI <

Total O d Touory HI •

TotM Uv* HI i

Told 0«ttc*itMfjn«( Sytt*m Ht •



TABLE 3-9.67.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Point

Station 02

(Upper Reach 6)

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

--

-

--

—

-

Inhalation

- -

- -

..

Dermal

7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- •

- -

- -

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-04

4E-03

5E-03

1E-04

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

9E-03

Page l of1 Tat*9-f xfe [T9RME-rA-SUlion 02)



TABLE 3-9.67.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Ecenario Timeframe: Future

eceptor Population: Recreational User
eceptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Point

Station 02

(Upper Reach 6)

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

--

-

-

Inhalation

- -

- -

Dermal

3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation

- -

Dermal

8E-05

3E-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-05

3E-04

5E-04

2E-05

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 TabteMxIs rrgCT-fA-Staton 02)



TABLE 3-9 M RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS OAH SUPERFUNO SITE OU3

Soanorto Tlmaframa Futura

Racaptor Pooutatton RaeraatMnd U*ar
Raoaptar AO*: Young Chid/Adult

Madium

SurfacaWatar

Medium Total

Sadlmarvl

Expoaura

Madium

SurfacaW alar

Expoaur.

Point

Station 01

[Sandy Baach)

Charmed

oTPotanfial

Concarn

ATMTIIC

Chfomium VI

LMl

M*igan«M

M*rcury

Charted Totd

Radtonudicta Total
Expoaur* Polnl Total

Expoaura Madium Told

Satfcnant Station 01

B«nzo<a)flnthrac«n«

B«UD(a)pyrM«

B*nzo(b)fliJorOTth«*

BwizoOi))luor «ith«n»

lnd«wCÎ .3-cd)pyf«^
^Mnvtttv«n«

Antmory

Aricnk:

Barium

C«*T*JfTl

CFvomUT' III

Cepp«r
LMd

MmganM*

Ntckri

ThdMn

VWIKSUTI

Zkv:

CtwnicdTrt*

RKtonucU* Totd

Expatur* Pott Told

Expoaura Maolum Total
MadkmTotd

RacapterTold

C«-dncg«fHc RWt

Young CMd * Adult

IngMtion

3E-07

H/A

WA

r^A

3E-07

InhriMon Darrruri

6E-08

M-'A

N/A

N/A

6E-08

Exlamd

(RadaOon)

3E-08

36-07

2E-08

3E-09

2E-OB

f*A

N/A

BE-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

r4/A

IE-06

3E-08

2E-07

2E-OQ

2E-09

IE-06

N/A

3E-07

NVA

6E-07

Ejipo*ur»
RoutM To4rt

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07

6E-M

5E-07

4E-06

SE-09

3E-06

N/A

N/A

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06
2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

Non-Care*>ofl»nic haza-d Ouol«rl

Young Child

Primary
Twfl«t Oraan

Sfc*

OattromtMtinal Sy«t«m

Nwoui Syitvm

Iromun* Sytlam

IngMtion

4E-03

2E-04

4E-04

5E-05

4E-03

Inhalatior Cwrm*

5E-04

2E-G3

IE-03

9E-OS

4E-03

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

O«n«td TcMicKy

Btood

Stun

CarOovMcular

Kldo^

Owwal Toddty

Kidn̂

Nwvout Sytt*m

0«w«J ToMOty

Blood

Wdr>^

Bkod

N/A

N,'A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

3E-03

1E-02

36-04

2E-04

9E-06

BE -04

2E-03

5E-04

96-03

26-02

7E^>4

5E-02

N/A

WA

N/A

M'A

M'A

26-05

5E-03

5E-04

5E-03

E)ipO«ur»

Rout«> Total

4E-J3

2E-03

2£-03

IE-04

6E-03

5E-03

8E-03

8E-03

N,A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-05

3E-03

2E-02

3C-04

8E-04

9E-06

flE-04

2E-03

56-04

9E-03

2E-02

7E-04

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

5E-02

6E-02

-- « Nd EvahMlwl

N/A • No) Appllcabta

Total R*K Acroai Al Mada Total Hazard Acroai Al Madia

Tot* Skin HI -

Total Narvoui Sytlam HI •

Told Immuna Sytlam HI •

Total Kidoay H -

Totd Stood HI *

Tot* Oanerat Tosrtcity HI «

Total LJvar Ml «

Total Ontroinlaaanal Syttefn Ml =

Total Cardjovaicula' Hi '

Total Ovatopmenld HJ •



TABLE 3-9 68 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCi

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS OAH SUPERFUNO STTE OU3

Scwurto TlmcfrVTM Future

R«*ptor Poptifltan: Racnjrtiand UMT
R«»ptor Afl« Young ChUoVAdut

fctadium

3urfK*WUr

Mtdlum Told

S*dlm«n<

Expoiur*

M«*um

SurfMM W*«r

Exposure

Pan!

84*toi 01

(SarvtyB«cf)

Chwnied

of PottnUd

Concwn

A/»nic

Cfromium VI

LMd

Mv^gvm*

Mercury

Cb»mtedTold

RacionucW* Told

Expocur* Pont Told

E^w«ur» M«*um Told

SwUmwtf SMionOI

B«U(Xa)anmc««n«

B«n2o<a)pyr«n»

B*nzo(b)fluarvi(b«>«

B*nzo<k)flLicfenth*^«

hd«no<1,2.3-cd)pVT«r»

Ph«nan(h«in*

Antimony
AfMrtC

Bvkm

Cadmium

Chromium III

Copp»

LM!
ManaanM*

NtcKd

Th*um

Vvtadkjm

Zinc

Chwntoal ToU(

R«*onudda ToW

Expnur* PeM Totd

Expomr* Miolum Totd

MwiunToW

R»c«ptoTotd

C«clnoB«r«c Rl»k

Young ChiW + Adufl

Inoution

5E-09

N/A

U'A

N/A

5E-09

Inhriatlon Dvmd

1E-09

N-'A

N/A

N/'A

IE-09

E.l»m^

(Radidon)

1E-09

1E-08
IE-09

1E-10

BE- 10

N/A

N/A

4E-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

«E-OB

2E-09

2E-06

2E-09

2E-10

IE-09

N/A

3E-OB

N/A

6E-00

Eiqxwuni
RoutM Totd

7E^9

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-09

7E-09

7E-09

7E-09

3E-09

3E-08

3E-09

3E-10

2E-09

N/A

N/A

flE-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

IE-07

IE-07

1E-07

1E-07

IE-07

Non-Caranag«nK H«atej Quatlant

Y<x*>g Child

Primary

TgnjM Orgvi

Skki

OwtraJntwtmd 3yit*n

Nvrvoui Sytt»m

ImrDuna Syitam

tnQMltan

2E-04

IE-05

2E-05

3E-06

36-04

Inflation Dtrmd

3E-05

IE-04

BE-05

6E-06

2E-04

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Owwal Tffldctty

Btaoi
Skin

Cvdiovwcultr

KWrwy

0«ravd Torictty

Kldrwv

Nwoui Syilwn

Oanwri Tortctty

Btood

fGdrwy

Blood

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

5E-04

2E-03

4E-05

4E-OS

IE-06

9E-05

3E-04

SE-05

2E-03

2E-03

OE-OS

7E-03

M'A

N/A

N/A

N<'A

N/A

BE-06

2E-03

2E-04

2E-03

Expoaur*

RoulM Told

3E-04

IE-04

1E-04

9E-06

5E-04

SE-04

5E-04

5E-04

N/A

M'A

N/A

N^A

WA

1E-05

5E-04

4E-03

4E-05

2E-04

1E-06

9E-Q5

3E-04

8E-05

2E-03

2E-03

BE-05

9E-03

9E-03

9C-03

9C-03

16-02

To<d RKk Acrau AJI M«dt«

N/A « Not AppfcaM*

Told Skm HI

Totd Ngrvoui Systam HI

Told Immun* Syst«n HI

Told K)dn#y HI

Told Blood HI

Told G«nwaf Tooocrty HI

To(d U/«r HI

Totd OMlrointMlind Syitwn HI

Told Ctrdiovwculv HI

Told



TABLE 3-8.69.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS TOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Ttmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reach 3

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

4.4'-DDO

4,4-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chlordane
Arodor-1254

Aroclor-1260

delta-BHC
Dietdnn

Heptachlor epoxlde

Antimony

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Older Child * Adult

IngesBon

7E-08

2E-07

4E-08

2£-07

8E-08

2E-06

5E-06

N/A

1E-06

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

Inhalation

- -

Dermal External
(Radiation)

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-08

2E-07

4E-08

2E-07

8E-08

2E-06

5E-06

N/A

1E-06

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

9E-O6

96-06

9E-06

9E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Older Child

Primary
Target Organ

immune System

Developmental

Liver

Liver

Liver

Immune System

Immune System
Liver/Kidney

Liver

Liver

Blood

Nervous System

Liver

Ingestion

4E-04

6E-03

6E-04

1E-03

1E-03

1E-01

3E-0!

2E-04

5E-03

7E-03

2E-02

4E-OI

1E-02

9E-01

Inhalation Dermal Exposure
Routes Total

4E-04

6E-03

6E-04

1E-03

1E-03

1E-01

3E-01

2E-04

5E-03

7E-03

2E-02

4E-01

1E-02

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

-- - Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media ]

Total Skin HI »

Total Nervous System HI *
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =•

Total General Toxicity Hi =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI -

Total Cardiovascular HI *

Total Developmental HI * 6E-03



TABLE 3-9.69.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older ChilefAdull_____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reach 3

Chemical
o( Potential

Concern

4.4'-DDO

4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrfn

alpna-Chlordane
AroclOr-1254

Aroclor-1260

della-BHC
Dleldrin

Heptachlor epoxlde

Antimony

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

Chemical Total

Radlonucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Older Child * Adult
Ingestion

BE-09

3E-06

5E-09

3E-08

1E-08

1E-07

3E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

- -

External

(Radiation)

- -

Exposure

Routes Total

8E-09

3E-08

5E-09

3E-08

1E-08

1E-07

3E-07

N/A

2E-07

4E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

7E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Older Child

Primary
Target Organ

Immune System

Developmental
Liver

Liver

Liver

Immune System

Immune System

Liver/Kidney
Liver

Liver

Blood

Nervous System

Liver

Ingestion

1E-04

2E-03

2E-04

4E-04

5E-04

4E-02

1E-01

7E-05

2E-03

3E-03

1E-02

1E-01

5E-03

3E-01

Inhalation Dermal Exposure

Routes Total

1E-04

2E-03

2E-04

4E-04

5E-04

4E-02

1E-01

7E-05

2E-03

3E-03

1E-02

1E-01

5E-03

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

-- * NotEvaluated
N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media |

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI *

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI *

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular Hi =

Total Developmental HI =

16-01

2E-01

7E-05

1E-02

1E-02

2E-03



TABLE 3-9.70.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reaches 4 and 5

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

4,4'-DDO
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

AWrin

alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor-1254
Aroclor-1260

Dieldnn

Antimony
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Older Child + Adult

Ingestion

2E-07
1E-06

1E-07

4E-07

4E-08

7E-06

2E-05

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -

- -

Dermal

- -
- -

- -

External

(Radiation)

- -
--

- -

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07

1E-06
1E-07

4E-07

4E-08

7E-06

2E-05

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

36-05

3E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quolienl
Older Child

Primary
Target Organ

Immune System
Developmental

Liver
Liver

Liver

Immune System
Immune System

Liver

Blood

Nervous System
Liver

Ingestion

8E-04

3E-02

2E-03

2E-03

SE-04

4E-01

1E*00

3E-03

2E-02

3E-01

1E-02

2E»00

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

- -

- -

.-

Exposure

Routes Total

8E-04

3E-02

2E-03

2E-03

5E-04

4E-01

1E»00

3E-03

2E-02

3E-01

1E-02

2E»00

2E+00

2E*00

2E+00
2E*00

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI »

Total Kidney HI -
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI *
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI-

Total Cardiovascular HI-

Total Developmental H! =

3E-01
1E+00

2E-02

2E-02

3E-02

9-f xli [T9RME-[A-F«h 4-5]



TABLE 3-9.70.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reaches 4 and 5

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

4.4'-DDD
4.4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-Chfordane
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
Dieldrin

Antimony

Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Chemical Total

Radkmuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Older Child* Adult

Ingestion

2E-08
1E-07
1E-08

4E-08

4E-09

4E-07

9E-07

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

- -

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-08
1E-07

1E-08

4E-08

4E-09

4E-07

9E-07

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06
2E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Older Child

Pnmary
Target Organ

Immune System
Developmental

Liver
Liver
Liver

Immune System
Immune System

Liver

Blood

Nervous System
LJver

Ingestion

3E-04

1E-02

7E-04

7E-04

2E-04

2E-01

4E-01

1E-03

8E-03

1E-01

5E-03

7E-01

Inhalation

-.

-.

Dermal

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-04
1E-02
7E-04

7E-04

2E-04

2E-01

4E-01

1E-03

8E-03

1E-01

5E-03

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

- • = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI -
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =
Total Gastrointestinal System HI *

Total Cardiovascular HI »

Total Developmental HI =

1E-01

8E-03

8E-03

1E-02

9-fxJI [T9CT-IA.Fi«h 4-5]



TABLE 3-9.71.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G4H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure
Point

Reach 6

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

4.4'-DDD

4.4'-DDE

4,4'-OOT

Aldrln

alpha-Chlordane
ArodoM248

Aroclor-1254

Arock>r-1260

Dietdnn

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Older Child + Adult

Ingestlon

2E-07

8E-07

7E-06

4E-07

1E-07

SB-07

1E-05

6E-06

2E-06

26-07

1E-05

N/A

N/A

3E-05

Inhalation Dermal

- -

- -

- -

External

(Radiation)

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07

8E-07

7E-08

4E-07

1E-07

6E-07

1E-05

6E-06

2E-06

2E-07

1E-05

N/A

N/A

3E-05

3E-06

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Older Child

Primary

Target Organ

Immune System

Developmental

Liver

Liver

Liver

Immune System

Immune System

Immune System

Liver
Liver

Skin

Nervous System

Liver

Ingestion

1E-03

2E-02

1E-03

2E-03

2E-03

4E-02

7E-01

4E-01

5E-03

4E-03

5E-02

2E-01

1E-02

1E+00

Inhalation Dermal

- •

Exposure

Routes Total

1E-03

2E-02

1E-03

2E-03

2E-03

4E-02

7E-01

4E-01

5E-03

4E-03

5E-02

2E-01

1E-02

1E*00

1E*00

1E*00

1E-KJO
1E*00

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI ••

Total Nervous System HI'
Total immune System HI '

Total Kidney HI'

Total Blood HI •

Total General Toxiclty HI *
Total Liver HI'

Total Gastrointestinal System HI •

Total Cardiovascular HI ••

Total Developmental HI -

N/A

2E-02

i-f xte [T9RME-fA-Fttfi 6]



TABLE 3-9-71.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS GiH SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Older Child/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Fish Fillet Tissue

Exposure

Point

Reach 6

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

4.4'-DOD

4.4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

AkJrln

alpha-Chlordane

Arodor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Arodor-1260

Dieldrin

Heptachlor epoxide

Arsenic

Lead
Mercury

Selenium

Chemical Total

Radtonudlde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Older Child + Adull
Ingestion

2E-08

9E-08

8E-09

4E-08

1E-08

4E-08

6E-07

4E-07

2E-07

2E-08

1E-06

N/A

N/A

2E-06

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

- -
- -

- -

External
(Radiation)

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-08
9E-08

8E-09

4E-08

1E-08

4E-08

6E-07

4E-07

2E-07

2E-08

1E-06

N/A

N/A

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06
2E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Older Child

Primary
Target Organ

Immune System

Developmental
Liver

Liver

Liver

Immune System

Immune System

Immune System
Liver

Liver

Skin

Nervous System

Liver

Ingestion

46-04

8E-03

4E-04

7E-04

7E-04

2E-02

3E-01

2E-01

2E-03

2E-03

2E-02

6E-02

5E-03

5E-01

Inhalation

..

Dermal

- •

..

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-04

8E-03

4E-04

7E-04

7E-04

2E-02

3E-01

2E-01

2E-03

2E-03

2E-02

6E-02

5E-03

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

- - « Not Evaluated

N/A * Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media j

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxlcity HI -

Total Liver HI *

Totai Gastrointestinal System HI *

Total Cardiovascular HI *

Total Developmental HI =

N/A

1E-02

8E-03

xta fTSCT-fA-FUh fi|



TABU 3-9 72.RM6

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPC*
REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS 01H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

pcanarto TlmtA-amic dxrant/Fubjr*

Btenptor PopuMtoft RMTMttond U««r
|fUc«ptor A0r You« CMOVAA*

Micftxn

SufmWd*

jtadhjm Total
Sadrrwnt

ttadumTot^
Sol

Expotur*
Mwfcm

3wf«e»Wd*r

&POMT*
PoM

AJRW

(AMEhS)

Owned
of Pound*

Conc«n

a*roTcrm

Chromium V]

Man0*>«M

ChwiicdTotd

Ridonuctd* ToW

E^xmnPoMTold
Expo*i*« Midum Told

3*ffrwnl AJRW

ArunK:
LMd
Marx}*1***

Mvcury

CtwnfejJToM

Radkmuctd* Told
&9otura Prtnt ToUl

B^OMJT* Micftxn Totd

SwfmSo* AJRW

Ar>«nic

Chrorrwjm HI

LMJ
Mn0*nM«

Mvcury

V*w*um

ChvnlcdTalri

R«Jonue«d»Tol*
&qpowra Pdnt ToW

E^XMUT* MKlum ToW
MrtumTold
taaptarTotd

CvcmoBmtc RKk
Young CWW * Adufl

inflation

-

_

Irtfiritfan DWTT*

N/A

9E-OT

N/A

WA

9E-07

Ext«md
(RaJMon)

3E-O6

N/A

N/A

3E-06

9E-07

9E-07

2E-05

WA

WA

WA

N/A

2E-05

3E-08

3E-09

Btpoiur*
RautMTaM

N/A
9E-07

N/A

N/A

9E-07

96-07

96-07

9E-07

3E-06

NVA

N/A

3E-08

36-06

3E-06

3E-06

2E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-OS

2E-05

2E-05

2E-45
3E-05

VowxiChld

Phrfwy
TarprtOrgjn

UVW

Uvw

OtrtronlNlind Sytt«m

Ncrvoui SyllvD

IngMttan Inndtfon Dvmd

5E-05

7E-O4

&e-w
5E-03

8E-03

Skm

Nervous Syitwn

Nwvou* Sysiam

5€-02

5E-03

IE-02

6E-02

2E-02

2E-02

Skin
OwwdTobctty

Nwvou* SyM«rn

Nwvou* Sytlwn
Kttwy

3E-01

SE-05

7E-03

SE-03

7E-02

4E-01

5E-C2

5E-02

Eiqootura
RouUcToM

5E-05

7E-04

9E-04

5E-03

6E-O3

BE-03

6E-03

6E-03

6E-02

5E-03

1E-02

OE-02

BE-02

BE-02

flE-02

4E-01

5E-05

7E-03

9E-03

7E-02

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

SE-01
SE-01

WA « Not Appfcabto

g ttw MAOEP I!O(M Iv

Totd RUfc ACTOM Al M*3\» jj 3E-OS

> PCE,ttw rteh for lh« f«es«ptor «wukj chang* ta| 2E-t» T«d 3km HI*

ToW Ntrvou* 9yst«n HI *

Told Imrnun* Sy«<im HI•

Toiri Kldn«y HI •

Told Blood HI•
Total Q«wd Tortdty Hi •

TotdUwHI-

Totd OHtromtMlInd Syvtam HI "

Told CanftovMCuUr HI *

Told Dtwtfoprrwrld HI"



TABLE 3-9 72 CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS ANO HAZARDS FORCOPC*

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS OAH 9UPERFUNO SITE OU3

Sowwvto TlmtfJrwn*: Fulura

Rtnptor Pĉ uWton: RttrMtion*) UMT
Ranptor AO* Young Chid/A**

MwSum

Surlao-WaKr

itodlunTotd

3**m*nl

htadkjmTold

Sol

E*po*ure

Medium

SurfaMWote

E*XMur»

Paw

AJRW

(R«*ch5)

Ch*mic«(

of PoUntid

Cenovn

TatrBcNon»thw»

Chromtum VI

M r̂vanw.

CMmfcdTotri

R*JonuOd« Totd

E*x»ur*PoMToM

EjfxMur* Medium Tot*

Sedkrwnt AJRW

ArMnic

LMd

Mang«>«M

htarcury

Owmte^Tarf

RaMnudd* To)*

Ê Mun PcM Totri
EJ«po.ur« Medium Told

Surf ece Sol AJRW

ArMnic

Chromium in

LMd

MmpJnM.

M«rcury

Vtf\adum

ChMnfcriToM

RxHonuciito Totri

E*XMura PcW ToW

E*»eura Medium Tot*

todlumTolil

UcaptarToUl

Young Chid + Adufl

InowUcf.

~

-

InrMWion DCTTUd

WA

se-oa

N/A

N/A

6E-03

ExMrnd

{RadWion}

IE-07

N/A

WA

16-07

1E-07

1E-07

96-07

WA

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

4E-07

4E-07

E^XMn
RoutacTeM

M/A

ee-oa

N/A

N/A

sE-oa

6E-OB

6E-OB

«E-oa

2E-07

N/A

WA

2E-07

2E-07

2E )̂7

2E-07

IE-00

N/A

N/A

N/A

NVA

IE-06

1E-06

1E-08

2E-08

h*3rvC*n*wo*r« Hazvd Quoltoni

Young CWW

Primvy

T«g«(OrB«

Uw

Uw

OaMroniMtlnri Sy*J«fn

NwouiSyilwn

Inewtlon InruMtan D«rm«

1E-05

2E-04

2E-O4

0E-04

1E-03

Narvou* Syitam

NmoM9y*tam

9E-03

8E-04

2E-03

1E-02

5E-03

SE-03

SWi

O*nvd TtBdctty

NwouiSy«l«n

Nirvou« Syvtam

Udrwy

SE-02

BE -06

1E-03

2E-03

1E-02

7E-02

2E-02

2E-03

tqx-ur.

RoutMToM

IE-05

2E-04

2E-04

BE-04

1E-03

IE-03

IE-03

IE-03

IE-02

8E-04

2E-03

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

7E-02

fiE-06

IE-03

2E-03

IE-02

9E-02

9E-02

9E-02

1E-01

• - » Not Ev

N/A « Not

ToM ft.K ACTMI Al M**«

Utlng th» MAOEP ttop* factor for PCE. lh« rt»k for IN* ratMptor wajU change

Total HK»d Acrcwt All

Told SUn HI '

TtX* Nwvoui Sy»t«fn HI •

Tot4 ImmuTM Syitwn Mi •

Tout Kldn*/Hi •

ToW Bkxxd HI >

ToM Ofrmtl TcnWty HI >

To** Uw HI •

Total OMiretnlMtlnd Sytl«m HI'

Tot* CnrdlovMcUar HI •

Total D«v«M>m«rMat HI'



TABLE 3-9.73.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young ChUd/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-05 - 26 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radbnudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestion

-

-

—

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

IE-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion Inhalation

- -

Dermal

1E-03

3E-03

3E-03

4E-05

8E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-03

3E-03

3E-03

4E-05

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI *

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxtaity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Tal*9-cfJ* [T9RME-cfAC-SW05 base 26)



TABLE 3-9.73.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDSFOR COPCs
CENTRALTENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Baseftow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-05 - 26 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Chid + Adult
Ingestion

-

--

-

-

Inhalation

•-

- -

..

Dermal

2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

2E-08

2E-08

2E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -

- -

- -

Inhalation

- -

-.

Dermal

5E-04

2E-03

2E-03
2E-05

4E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-04

2E-03

2E-03

2E-05

4E-03

4E-03

4E-03

4E-03

4E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

4E-03

Tablet xis [T9CT-cfAC-SW05 base 26]



TABLE 3-9.74.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure

Point

SW-05 - 52 days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

-
-
-

-

Inhalation

- -
- -
••

- -

Dermal

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System
Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

2E-03

7E-03

6E-03

8E-05

2E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-03

7E-03

6E-03

8E-05

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

-- = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media 2E-07 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

2E-02

Page 1 oti Tabfe9-cf.xls [T9RME-cfAC-SW05 base 521





TABLE 3-9.75.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure

Point

SW-05 - 78 days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestion

--
--

-

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

-•

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07
3E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -

- -

..

Inhalation

- -
- -

..

Dermal

3E-03

1E-02

9E-03

1E-04

2E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-03

1E-02

9E-03

1E-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.75.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult___

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-05 - 78 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radnnudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chad * Adult

Ingestion

--

-

-

-

Inhalation

•-

- -

..

Dermal

5E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -
-•

..

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-08

6E-O8

5E-08

5E-08

5E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestbn

- -

- -

•-

-.

Inhalation

- -

-•

Dermal

2E-03

5E-03

5E-03

6E-05

1E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-03

5E-03

5E-03

6E-05

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI=|

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI =
Total Liver HI

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI = I

N/A
s———
N/A

N/A
sx^sss
5E-03

N/A
S-l———

N/A
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TABLE 3-9.76.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User

[[Receptor Age: Young ChM/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-05 - 104 days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

RadtonuclWe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

--

-

Inhalation

- -
- -

•-

..

Dermal

4E-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System
Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion

-.

Inhalation

- -
- -

- -

Dermal

4E-03

1E-02

1E-02

2E-04

3E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-03

1E-02

1E-02

2E-04

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

3E-02

- • = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media || 3E-02 |

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxicity HI *

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI *

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.77.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-06 - 26 days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese

Chemical Total

RadtonudkJe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

..

_

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

7E-08

N/A

N/A

76-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-08

N/A

N/A

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

7E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Ingestion Inhalation

- -

Dermal

6E-04

2E-03

3E-03

6E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

6E-04

2E-03

3E-03

6E-03

6E-03

6E-03

6E-03

6E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A * Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.77.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure

Point

SW-06 - 26 days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

Chemical Total

Radionuclkle Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

--

-

Inhalation

..

..

Dermal

1E-08
N/A

N/A

1E-08

External
(Radiation)

..

..

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-08

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System
Nervous System

Ingestion

..

Inhalation

.-

.-

Dermal

3E-04

1E-03

1E-03

3E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-04

1E-03

1E-03

3E-03

3E-03

3E-03

3E-03

3E-03

-- = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.78.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Eenario Timeframe: Future
ceptor Population: Recreational User
ceptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure

Point

SW05 - 78 days

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestion

-

-

Inhalation

..

Dermal

2E-07
N/A

N/A

2E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2£-07

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System
Nervous System

Ingestion Inhalation

- -

- -

Dermal

2E-03

7E-03

8E-03

2E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-03

7E-03

8E-03

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.78.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult___

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure

Point

SW05 - 78 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI
Manganese

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total

Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chad * Adult

Ingestbn

_

_

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

3E-08

N/A

N/A

3E-08

External
(Radiation)

..

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-08

N/A

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System
Nervous System

Ingestion

- -

-.

Inhalation

..

Dermal

1E-03

3E-03

4E-03

8E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-03

3E-03

4E-03

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI »

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-979.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult_____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-06 - 104 days

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chromium VI

Manganese

Chemical Total

Radkmuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestion

_

Inhalation

- -

.-

Dermal

3E-07

N/A

N/A

3E-07

External
(Radiation)

-•

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-07

N/A

N/A

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07

3E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System
Nervous System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

- -

-.

Dermal

3E-03

9E-03

1E-02

2E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-03

9E-03

1E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.80.RME
SUMMARYOF RECEPTOR RISKSANDHAZARDSFORCOPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age:Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure

Point

SW-07 - 26 days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Manganese

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young CMd + Adult

Ingestion

-

..

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

3E-08

N/A

3E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-08

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08
3E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Nervous System

Ingestion Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

3E-04

2E-03

2E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-04

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.80.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITEOU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure

Point

SW-07 - 26 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Manganese

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

-

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

5E-09

N/A

5E-09

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure

Routes Total

5E-09

N/A

5E-09

5E-09

5E-09

5E-09

5E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin
Nervous System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

1E-04

1E-03

1E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-04

1E-03

1E-03

1E-03

1E-03

1E-03

1E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 5E-09 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

1E-03
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TABLE 3-9.81.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-07 - 78 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Manganese

Chemical Total

RadionucHde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

-

Inhalation

- -

-.

Dermal

9E-08

N/A

9E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

9E-08

N/A

9E-08

9E-08

9E-08

9E-08
9E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Nervous System

Ingestion

..

Inhalation

- -

.-

Dermal

9E-04
6E-03

7E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

9E-04

6E-03

7E-03

7E-03

7E-03

7E-03
7E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI *
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.82.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult____

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-08 - 78 days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Manganese

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

_

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

6E-08
N/A

6E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

6E-08

N/A

6E-08

6E-08

6E-08

6E-08
6E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young CNId

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Nervous System

Ingestion

- -

- -

Inhalation

-•

..

Dermal

6E-04

4E-03

SB-03

Exposure
Routes Total

6E-04

4E-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03

5E-03
5E-03

• - = Not Evaluated
N/A « Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 6E-08 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.82.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult___

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseftow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-08 - 28 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Manganese

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

--

_

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

3E-09

N/A

3E-09

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-09

N/A

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09

3E-09
3E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Nervous System

Ingestion

• -

Inhalation

..

Dermal

1E-04

7E-04

6E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-04

7E-04

8E-04

8E-04

8E-04

8E-04
8E-04

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

1E-04
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TABLE 3-9.83.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult ___

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-09 - 78 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Manganese

Chemical Total

RadtonuclkJe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid * Adult

Ingestion

-

_

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

4E-08

N/A

4E-08

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-08

N/A

4E-08

4E-08

4E-08

4E-08
4E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Nervous System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

4E-04

8E-04

1E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-04

8E-04

1E-03

1E-03

1E-03

1E-03
1E-03

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A * NotApplicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =
Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

1E-03
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TABLE 3-9.83.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-09 - 26 days

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Manganese

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

-

Inhalation

- -

.-

Dermal

2E-09

N/A

2E-09

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-09

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

2E-09

2E-09
2E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Nervous System

Ingestion Inhalation

- -

Dermal

6E-05

1E-04

2E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

6E-05

1E-04

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04

,_ 2E-04

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Tat»9-a.Jds [T9CT-cfAC-SW09 tax 26|



TABLE 3-9.84.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
.Receptor Age:Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-10-39days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

2E-07
N/A

2E-07

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

4E-08

N/A

4E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

.-

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-07

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Immune System

Ingestion

2E-03
3E-04

2E-03

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

3E-04

5E-04

8E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-03

7E-04

3E-03

3E-03

3E-03

3E-03
3E-03

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 Tatfcft-cfj* [T9RME-cfAC-SW10 base 39]



TABLE 3-9.S4.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Baseflow Surface
Water

Exposure
Point

SW-10-5days

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

3E-09

N/A

3E-09

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

7E-10

N/A

7E-10

External
(Radiation)

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-09
N/A

4E-09

4E-09

4E-09

4E-09

4E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Immune System

Ingestion

1E-04

2E-05

2E-04

Inhalation

- -

- -

Dermal

2E-05

3E-05

5E-05

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-04

5E-05

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI-

Total Blood HI *

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 oft TaWe^cfJtls [T9CT.cfAC-SW10 base 5]



TABLE 3-9.8S.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI

Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

..

-
--

-

-

-

Inhalation

-•

- -

.-

Dermal

N/A

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

External
(Radiation)

..

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Blood

Skin

Gastrointestinal System
Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion

..

-•

Inhalation

..

- -

Dermal

1E-03

1E-03
6E-03

3E-03

9E-05

1E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-03

1E-03

6E-03

3E-03

9E-05

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

1E-02

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 <X1 TaWefrcf ids [T9RME-cfAC-SW05 stem)



TABLE 3-9.85.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident

[[Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Chromium VI
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

--
-

--

-

..

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -
- -

..

Dermal

N/A

1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -

- -

-.

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chid

Primary
Target Organ

Blood
Skin

Gastrointestinal System
Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -
- -
- -

••

..

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -
- -

Dermal

2E-04

3E-04

1E-03

8E-04

2E-05

3E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-04

3E-04

1E-03

8E-04

2E-05

3E-03

3E-03

3E-03

3E-03

3E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI *

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxteity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Pane i o) i Tawe9-cf.xl! (T9CT<fAC-SW05 smm]



TABLE 3-9.86.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age:Young ChM/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-06

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

-

--

-
—

Inhalation

- -
- -

- -

- -

..

Dermal

N/A
2E-07
N/A

N/A
N/A

2E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Blood
Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestion

- -

- -

- -

Inhalation

- -
- •

- -

- -

..

Dermal

1E-03
2E-03

1E-02

3E-03

2E-04

2E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-03

2E-03

1E-02

3E-03

2E-04

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

- • = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 Table9-cf.»is rreRME-cfAC-SWOC aonn|



TABLE 3-9.86.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-06

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

RadtonucWe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

„

-

--

-

~

-

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

N/A

1E-08

N/A

N/A
N/A

1E-08

External
(Radiation)

..

- -

- -

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

1E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Blood

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

-•

- -

- -

Dermal

3E-04

4E-04

3E-03

8E-04

2E-05

4E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-04

4E-04

3E-03

8E-04

2E-05

4E-03

4E-03

4E-03

4E-03

4E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI *

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI «
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TABLE 3-9.87.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-07

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

RadJonuclkJe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

-

--

-

Inhalation

- -

--

- -

-.

Dermal

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

External
(Radiation)

-•

--

--

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

1E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Ingestbn

--

- -

Inhalation

- -

--

- -

Dermal

1E-03

5E-03

2E-03

8E-05

8E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-03

5E-03

2E-03

8E-05

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

8E-03

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

8E-03
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TABLE 3-9.87.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-07

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestlon

-

--
--

—

Inhalation

- -

•-

-•

..

Dermal

8E-09
N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-09

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-09

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-09

8E-09

8E-09

8E-OS

8E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System

Ingestbn

- -

- -

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

2E-04

1E-03

5E-04

2E-05

2E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-04
1E-03

5E-04

2E-05

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

2E-03

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System H! =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI «

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 ex 1 TaWe»d.Jds [T9CT-CIAC-SW07 stem]



TABLE 3-9.88.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-08

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestton

-

--

-

--

-

_

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -

..

Dermal

N/A

2E-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

2E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

2E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Blood

Skin
Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System
Immune System

Blood

Ingestion

- -

- -

- -

- -

..

Inhalation

- -
--

- -
- -
•-

..

Dermal

5E-04

2E-03
3E-02

5E-03

2E-04

5E-04

4E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-04

2E-03
3E-02

5E-03

2E-04

5E-04

4E-02

4E-02

4E-02

4E-02

4E-02

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.88.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRALTENDENCY
WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-08

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Chromium VI
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Chid + Adult
Ingestion

..

-

-

--

-

—

_

Inhalation

..

- -
- -

--
- -

..

Dermal

N/A
2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

External
(Radiation)

- •

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

2E-08

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2E-08

2E-08

2E-08

2E-08

2E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chid

Primary
Target Organ

Blood
Skin

Gastrointestinal System

Nervous System

Immune System
Blood

Ingestion

..

- -
- •

- -

inhalation

..

- -

- -
- -

.-

Dermal

1E-04

5E-04

7E-03

1E-03

4E-05

1E-04

9E-03

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-04

5E-04

7E-03

1E-03

4E-05

1E-04

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

9E-03

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxicity HI *

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Paoe 1 ol 1 TaDleMJ* |TK:T-cfAC-SW08 Borm]



TABLE 3-9.89.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young ChM/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-09

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Chemical Total

RadionuclkJe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

-

_

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

-.

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08

3E-08
3E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Chid
Primary

Target Organ

Blood
Skin

Ingestion

- -

..

Inhalation

- -

.-

Dermal

6E-04

3E-04

9E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

6E-04

3E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

9E-04

-- = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across An Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI *
Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicfty HI =

Total Liver HI =
Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Pag« i or1 TabteM.xte (T9RME-cf AC-SW09 storm]



TABLE 3-9.89.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-09

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestton

-

_

Inhalation

•-

..

Dermal

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

2E-09

2E-09

2E-09

2E-09

2E-O9
2E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Blood
Skin

Ingestion

- -

..

Inhalation

- -

.-

Dermal

2E-04

7E-05

2E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-04

7E-05

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04
2E-04

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI «

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

2E-04
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TABLE 3-9.90.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure

Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure
Point

SW-10

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtooudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult

Ingestkm

-

..

Inhalation

--

..

Dermal

1E-08
N/A

1E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-08
N/A

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08

1E-08
1E-08

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Immune System

Ingestton

- -

Inhalation

• -

..

Dermal

1E-04

8E-05

2E-04

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-04

8E-05

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04

2E-04
2E-O4

-- « Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI «

Total General Toxlcity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI »

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1of 1 Tat*»<*!ds(T«ME-cfAC-SW10stonTi|



TABLE 3-9.90.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

^Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
[[Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Surface Water

Exposure
Medium

Storm Event
Surface Water

Exposure

Point

SW-10

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

-

-

Inhalation

•-

..

Dermal

1E-09
N/A

1E-09

External
(Radiation)

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-09
N/A

1E-09

1E-09

1E-09

1E-09
1E-09

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Immune System

Ingestion

••

Inhalation

- -

Dermal

4E-05

2E-05

5E-05

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-05

2E-05

5E-05

5E-05

5E-05

5E-05
5E-05

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI *

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 ol 1 TaWe^cfxB [T9CT-cfAC-SW10 storm]



TABLE 3-9.91.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Chemical Total

Radionudtde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

N/A

3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-05

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -
- -

- -
-•

..

Dermal

- -
5E-06

N/A

- -

- -

5E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -
- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

3E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

3E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Blood
Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney

Ingestion

4E-02
2E+00

3E-02

7E-02

7E-03

3E-01

8E-02

3E+00

Inhalation

- -
- -

- -

- •

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

- -
4E-01

4E-02

- -

- -

4E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-02
2E+00

7E-02

7E-02

7E-03

3E-01

8E-02

3E-KX)

3E+00

3E+00

3E+00

3E+00

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Tabte9-cf )ds [T9RME-IA-SC05]



TABLE 3-8.91.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Antimony

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

N/A

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

Inhalation

- -
- -

- -

- -

- -

- •

-.

Dermal

- -

7E-07

N/A

- -

- -

7E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

N/A

5E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-06

5E-06

5E-06

5E-06

5E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Blood
Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney

Ingestion

2E-02

6E-01

1E-02

2E-02

3E-03

2E-01

4E-02

8E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-•

.-

Dermal

- -
1E-01

2E-02

- -

- -

- -

1E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-02
7E-01

3E-02

2E-02

3E-03

2E-01

4E-02

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 5E-06 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Paga 1 of 1 TabB^ct.nls [T9CT-tA-SC05l



TABLE 3-9.92.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

ario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Dredger

Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC06

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium

Copper

Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Zinc

Chemical Total

Radlonuclide Total

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total

Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-05

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

•-

- -

Dermal

9E-06

N/A

- -

- -

- -

-•

9E-06

External

(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Exposure

Routes Total

6E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-05

6E-05

6E-05

6E-05

6E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary

Target Organ

SKin

Kidney

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

4E+00

6E-02

4E-02

3E-02

1E-01

8E-02

2E-02

4E-I-00

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

7E-01

7E-02

- -

- -

- -

- •

8E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

4E+00

1E-01

4E-02

3E-02

1E-01

8E-02

2E-02

5E+00

5E+00

5E+00

5E+00

5E+00

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxfcity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Pao<i 1 ot i Table9-d M rr9RM£-(A-SC06]



TABLE 3-9.92.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC06

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total

Exposure Point Total
Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

6E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-06

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

•-

Dermal

1E-06
N/A

- -

- -

- -

- -

1E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

-.

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

7E-06

7E-06

7E-06

7E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System
Kidney
Blood

Ingestion

9E-01
3E-02

1E-02

2E-02

3E-02

2E-02

9E-03

1E+00

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -
••

- -

Dermal

2E-01

4E-02

- -

-•

- -

- -

2E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

1E+00

7E-02

1E-02

2E-02

3E-02

2E-02

9E-03

1E+OO

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total SKin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI «

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

1E+00

Pace l ofi s [T9CT-(A-SC06]



TABLE 3-9.93.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC07

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

RadJonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestbn

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

2E-06

N/A

- -

-•

- -

- -

2E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -
- -

--
- -
- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System
Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

9E-01

3E-02

4E-02

4E-02

4E-02

9E-02

2E-02

1E+00

Inhalation

- -

- -

--

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

2E-01

4E-02

- -

-•

- -

- -

2E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

1E+00

7E-02

4E-02

4E-02

4E-02

9E-02

2E-02

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A » Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI »

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI »

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

TaBte9Ki.lds [T9RME4A-SC07]



TABLE 3-9.93.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRALTENDENCY
WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age:Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SCO?

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestton

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -

--
- -
- -

..

Dermal

6E-07

N/A

- -

- -

- -

- -

••

6E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -
- -

--

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney

Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

4E-01

1E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

4E-02

9E-03

6E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

9E-02

2E-02

- -

- -

1E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-01

3E-02

2E-02

2E-02

2E-02

4E-02

9E-03

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

7E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A - Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI *
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

TabteS-cf ids (T9CT-IA-SC07]



TABLE 3-9.94.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC08

Chemical

of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Copper
Lead

Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

4E-05

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-05

Inhalation

- -
•-

- -
- -
- -

- -

Dermal

7E-06

N/A

- -
- -
- -
•-

7E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -

- -
- -

.-

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-OS

4E-05

4E-05

4E-05

4E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

Kidney
Blood

Ingestion

3E+00

3E-02
6E-02

1E-02

2E-01

9E-02

1E-02

3E+00

Inhalation

- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

- -

Dermal

5E-01

4E-02

- -

- -
- -

•-

6E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

3E+00

7E-02

6E-02

1E-02

2E-01

9E-02

1E-02

4E+00

4E+00

4E+00

4E+00

4E+00

•- = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 4E-05 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxteity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 Tat**« xls[T9RME-fA.SC08J



TABLE 3-9.94.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRALTENDENCY

WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC08

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

Inhalation

- -
- -

- -
- -
-•

- -

Dermal

5E-07
N/A

-•

- -

- -

5E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

4E-01
4E-03

8E-03

5E-03

2E-02

1E-02

5E-03

4E-01

Inhalation

• -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

8E-02
6E-03

- -

- -

- -
- -

8E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-01

1E-02

8E-03

5E-03

2E-02

1E-02

5E-03

5E-O1

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI «

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

5E-01

Page 1 of 1 Tat*9-cf.xls [T9CTJA-SCoe]



TABLE 3-9.95.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC09

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

3E-06

N/A

3E-06

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

5E-07

5E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-06

N/A

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06

3E-06
3E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Nervous System

Ingestion

2E-01

2E-02

2E-01

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

4E-02

4E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-01

2E-02

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01
3E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI «

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 ol 1 f.xB |T9RME-fA-SC09|



TABLE 3-9.95.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRALTENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC09

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Mercury

Chemical Total

Radtonuclkte Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

3E-07

N/A

3E-07

Inhalation

••

.-

Dermal

7E-08

7E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-07

N/A

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07

4E-07
4E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Nervous System

Ingestion

5E-02

4E-03

6E-02

Inhalation

- -

- -

Dermal

1E-02

1E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

6E-02

4E-03

7E-02

7E-02

7E-02

7E-02
7E-02

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI«

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 ls [T9CT-fA-SC09J



TABLE 3-9.96.RME
SUMMARYOF RECEPTOR RISKSANDHAZARDSFOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC10

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radtonudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

2E-06

2E-06

Inhalation

- -

..

Dermal

3E-07

3E-07

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

2E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

1E-01

1E-01

Inhalation

-.

Dermal

3E-02

3E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

• - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 10(1 TaMeS-rf xis [T9HM6-fA-SC10)



TABLE 3-9.96.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRALTENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC10

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

4E-07

4E-07

Inhalation

- -

--

Dermal

8E-08

8E-08

External
(Radiation)

- -

.-

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-07

5E-07

5E-07

5E-07

5E-07

5E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

6E-02

6E-02

Inhalation

- -

- -

Dermal

1E-02

1E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-02

8E-02

8E-02

8E-02

8E-02

8E-02

-- « Not Evaluated
N/A * Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI »

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI *

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page i of l ls [T9CT-(A-SC10|



TABLE 3-9.97.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLSG&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC11

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

•-

..

Dermal

6E-07

N/A

- -

6E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

4E-06

4E-06

4E-06

4E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

Kidney

Ingestion

2E-01

9E-03

1E-02

1E-02

3E-02

9E-02

4E-01

Inhalation

- -

- •

- -

- -

- -

•-

..

Dermal

5E-02

1E-02

- -

6E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-01

2E-02

1E-02

1E-02

3E-02

9E-02

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 Tat*9-dHis rrWME-tA-SCH]



TABLE 3-9.97.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC11

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese

Mercury
Vanadium

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

7E-07
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-07

Inhalation

- -

- -

-•

- -

-•

.-

Dermal

1E-07

N/A

- -

- -

1E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -
• -

- -
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

9E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-07

9E-07

9E-07

9E-07

9E-07

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

Kidney

Ingestion

1E-01

4E-03

7E-03

6E-03

1E-02

5E-02

2E-01

Inhalation

- -
-•

- -

Dermal

2E-02

5E-03

- -

- -

3E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-01

9E-03

7E-03

6E-03

1E-02

5E-02

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

-- » Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across AHMedia Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 o( 1 Tal*ft-ctJ<lsrr9CT-tA-SC11l



TABLE 3-9 98.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC12

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Chemical Total

RadtonuclkJe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestkxi

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

-•

..

Dermal

7E-07

N/A

- -

- -

- -

7E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -
--
- -

- -
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

4E-06

4E-06

4E-06

4E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney

Ingestion

3E-01

1E-02

2E-02

2E-02

4E-02

1E-01

5E-01

Inhalation

- -

--

- -

- -

- -

-.

Dermal

6E-02

2E-02

8E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-01

3E-02

2E-02

2E-02

4E-02

1E-01

flE-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

6E-01

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI »
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 [T9RME-(A-SC12]



TABLE 3-9.98.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult _____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

SC12

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

8E-07

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -
- -

..

Dermal

2E-07

N/A

- -

- -

- -

2E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1E-06

1E-08

1E-06

1E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Kidney

Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney

Ingestion

1E-01

7E-03

1E-02

8E-03

2E-02

5E-02

2E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

..

Dermal

2E-02

9E-03

- -

- -

- -

3E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-01

2E-02

1E-02

8E-03

2E-02

5E-02

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

3E-01

-- = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI «
Total Immune System HI »

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI *

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

3E-01

Page 1 of 1 TableM.xte [T9CT-M-SC12I



TABLE 3-9.99.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure

Point

r scis

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonuclkle Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

3E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3E-06

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -

- -
- -

Dermal

7E-07

N/A

- -

- -

- -
- -

7E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -

- -
•-
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

4E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-06

4E-06

4E-06

4E-06

4E-O6

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System
Kidney
Blood

Ingestion

3E-01

2E-02

2E-02

7E-03

3E-02

1E-01

1E-02

4E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -
- -

.-

Dermal

5E-02

2E-02

- -

- -

- -

7E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-01

4E-02

2E-02

7E-03

3E-02

1E-01

1E-02

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI »

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 ol 1 TatHe9-d.xls |T9RME-fA-SC13]



TABLE 3-9.99.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs
CENTRALTENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timaframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC13

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper

Lead
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonuclkte Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Ingestion

8E-07

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-07

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -

--
- -

..

Dermal

2E-07

N/A

- -

- -

- -

- -

2E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

•-

- -

--

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-06

1E-06

1E-06

1E-06

1E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney
Blood

Ingestion

1E-01

8E-03

7E-03

3E-03

1E-02

5E-02

4E-03

2E-01

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -

- -
- -
•-

- -

Dermal

3E-02

1E-02

- -

- -

4E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-01

2E-02
7E-03

3E-03

1E-02

5E-02

4E-03

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

2E-01

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across AHMedia 1E-06 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 Tabte9-cf.xls [T9CT-(A-SC13]



TABLE 3-9.100.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure

Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station 07/DP

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

4E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-05

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

..

Dermal

4E-06
N/A

- -
- -

4E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-05

5E-05

5E-05

5E-05

5E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System

Blood

Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

8E-01

1E-03
3E-01
2E-02

3E-02

56-02

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E+00

Inhalation

- -
- -
- •

- -
- -

..

Dermal

7E-02

1E-03

- -
- -

- -
• -

7E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

9E-01

2E-03

3E-01

2E-02

3E-02

5E-02

1E-01

2E-01

3E-01

2E+00

2E+00

2E-KX)

2E+00
2E+00

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 Tabte9-cf.xls [T9RME-cfAC-Saton 07-OP|



TABLE 3-9.100.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

Station 07/DP

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

7E-06
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

••

- -

Dermal

1E-06
N/A

- -
- -
- -

- -

- •

1E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
Kidney

Gastrointestinal System
Kidney

Nervous System

Nervous System
Blood
Kidney
Blood

Ingestion

4E-01

5E-04
1E-01
9E-03

1E-02

3E-02

6E-02

9E-02

2E-01

9E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -
- -
- -

- •
- -
- -

Dermal

7E-02
1E-03

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

7E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-01

2E-03

1E-01

9E-03

1E-02

3E-02

6E-02

9E-02

2E-01

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI «

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =
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TABLE 3-9.101.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure

Point

Station KF

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

SE-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-05

Inhalation

- -
- -
--
--
- -
- -
- -

- -

Dermal

4E-06

N/A

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-•

4E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-05

SE-05

SE-05

5E-05

5E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System
Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney
Blood

Ingestion

8E-01

BE-03

2E-01

2E-02

6E-02

4E-02

2E-01

7E-03

1E+00

Inhalation

- -

- •
- •
- -

- -

..

Dermal

7E-02
9E-03

- -

- -

- -

8E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

9E-01

2E-02

2E-01

2E-02

6E-02

4E-02

2E-01

7E-03

1E+00

1E+00

1E+00

1E-KW

1E+00

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 5E-OS Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI«

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 Tabte9-cf.xls rr9RME-rfAC-SBtiotl Kf]



TABLE 3-9.101 .CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

Station KF

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper
Manganese
Mercury

Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestton

7E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

Inhalation

- •

- •

- -

- -
- -

••

Dermal

1E-06

N/A

- -

- -

- -

- -

1E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -

- -
- -

- -

- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

9E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06

9E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chid

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Kidney
Nervous System

Nervous System

Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

4E-01

4E-03

1E-01

1E-02

3E-02

2E-02

8E-02

4E-03

7E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

7E-02

9E-03

- -

- -

- -

- -

8E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-01

1E-02

1E-01

1E-02

3E-02

2E-02

8E-02

4E-03

8E-01

8E-01

8E-01

8E-01

8E-01

- - = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =

Total Blood HI =
Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

5E-01

Pag« 1 o( 1 Tat*9K*.xls [T9CT<»AC-Salion KF]



TABLE 3-9.102.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

AJRW

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Chromium III
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Chemical Total

Radtonucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child * Adult

Ingestton

7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-05

Inhalation

- -

- -

•-
- -

..

Dermal

6E-06

- -

•-

- -

6E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -
- -

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-05

7E-05

7E-05

7E-05

7E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chad

Primary
Target Organ

Skin
General Toxicity

Nervous System
Nervous System

Kidney

Ingestion

1E+00

2E-04

3E-02

4E-02

3E-01

2E+00

Inhalation

- -

- -

- -

- -

-.

Dermal

1E-01

- -

- -

1E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

1E+00

2E-04

3E-02

4E-02

3E-01

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

- - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 aNeM.Ids (TSRME-CIAC-AJRW (2))



TABLE3-9.102.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Tlmeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

AJRW

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Chromium III

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult

Ingestton

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

Inhalation

- -

--

..

Dermal

2E-06

- -

- -
- -

2E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -

- -

- -
- -

.-

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chad

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

General Toxicity

Nervous System

Nervous System
Kidney

Ingestion

6E-01

1E-04

1E-02

2E-02

1E-01

8E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -

.-

Dermal

1E-01

- -

- -

- -

1E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-01

1E-04

1E-02

2E-02

1E-01

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

9E-01

-- = Not Evaluated

N/A == Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

9E-01

Page 1 of 1 Tabfeft-d-ris [T9CT-cfAC-AJRW (2||



TABLE 3-9.103.RME
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

Station WS/WSS

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper

Manganese
Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestion

1E-05

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-05

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

..

Dermal

1E-06
N/A

- -

- •
- -
- -
- -

- -

1E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -

- -

- -
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

1E-Q5

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

1E-OS

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

1E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood
Kidney
Blood

Ingestton

2E-01
2E-03

3E-02

6E-03

1E-02

6E-03

8E-02

1E-01

1E-03

5E-01

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -
- -

- -

Dermal

2E-02
2E-03

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

2E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-01

4E-03

3E-02

6E-03

1E-02

6E-03

BE-02

1E-01

1E-03

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01
5E-01

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =

Total Liver HI =
Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1of 1 Tabte^cf ris (T9RME-cfAC-Station WS-WSS]



TABLE 3-9.103.CT
SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKSAND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Chad/Adult

Medium

Son

Exposure
Medium

Surface Sol

Exposure
Point

Station WS/WSS

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper
Manganese
Mercury

Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

7E-06
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-06

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
•-
- -
- -

- -

Dermal

3E-07
N/A

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

3E-07

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

8E-06

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8E-06

8E-06

8E-06

8E-06

8E-06

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chid

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Kidney
Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood

Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

2E-01
1E-03

3E-02

5E-03

1E-02

6E-03

8E-02

1E-01

1E-03

5E-01

Inhalation

- -
- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Dermal

2E-02
1E-03

- -
- -

- -

- -
- •

2E-02

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-01
2E-03

3E-02

5E-03

1E-02

6E-03

8E-02

1E-01

1E-03

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

5E-01

• - = Not Evaluated

N/A = Not Applicable
Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI «

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI *

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI = N/A

Page i of 1 WS-WSS)



TABLE 3-9.104.RME

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future

Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young CNld/Adull

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

Station CB-05

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI
Copper
Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

RadtonuclWe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

6E-05

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6E-05

Inhalation

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

- -

..

Dermal

6E-06
N/A

- -

- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

6E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

-.

Exposure
Routes Total

7E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

7E-05

7E-05

7E-05

7E-OS

7E-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chid

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney
Gastrointestinal System

Kidney
Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood
Kidney
Blood

Ingestion

1E+00

4E-03
3E-01

9E-03

2E-02

2E-02

1E-01

1E-01

3E-03

2E+00

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

-.

Dermal

9E-02

4E-03
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

1E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

1E+00

8E-03

3E-01

9E-03

2E-02

2E-02

1E-01

1E-01

3E-03

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

- - - NotEvaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media | 2E+00

Total Skin HI =

Total Nervous System HI =
Total Immune System HI =

Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxfcity HI =

Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Page 1 of 1 TaWe^d.xB [TWME-dAC-SutiMi CB-05I



TABLE 3-9.104.CT

SUMMARY OF RECEPTOR RISKS AND HAZARDS FOR COPCs

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current/Future
Receptor Population: Area Resident
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Soil

Exposure
Medium

Surface Soil

Exposure
Point

Station CB-05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium VI

Copper

Manganese
Mercury
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Chemical Total

Radlonuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

4E-05
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4E-05

Inhalation

- -
- •
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

..

Dermal

2E-06

N/A

•-

- -

- -

- -

2E-06

External
(Radiation)

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

5E-05

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5E-05

5E-05

5E-05

5E-05

SE-05

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young ChJd

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Kidney

Gastrointestinal System

Kidney

Nervous System
Nervous System

Blood
Kidney

Blood

Ingestion

1E+00

4E-03

3E-01

9E-03

2E-02

2E-02

1E-01

1E-01

3E-03

2E+00

Inhalation

- -

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

..

Dermal

9E-02
4E-03

- -

- -

- -

- -

1E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

1E+00

8E-03

3E-01

9E-03

2E-02

2E-02

1E-01

1E-01

3E-03

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E*00

2E+00

-- = Not Evaluated
N/A = Not Applicable

Total Risk Across All Media 5E-05 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI =
Total Nervous System HI =

Total Immune System HI =
Total Kidney HI =
Total Blood HI =

Total General Toxicity HI =
Total Liver HI =

Total Gastrointestinal System HI =

Total Cardiovascular HI =

Total Developmental HI =

Tatote9-rf.)ds [T9CT-cfAC-Station CB-05]



Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

TABLE 3-10.1.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station WH

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation Dermal External
(Radiation)

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

..

..

..

..

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

2E+00

2E+00

Inhalation

- -

- -

Dermal

5E-01

5E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media 2E+00

Page 1 o( 1 Table 10s xls [Table 10.1 RME)



TABLE 3-10.2.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Current
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Chad/Adult

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station CB-03

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Chid + Adult

Ingestion

- -

Inhalation

..

Dermal

..

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

..

-.
- -
-.

--

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

2E+00

2E+00

Inhalation

.-

- -

Dermal

6E-01

6E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

3E+00

3E+00

3E+00
3E+00

3E+00

3E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media 3E+00

Total Skin HI = 3E+00

Page 1 ol 1 Tab»10s as "at*1C.2RME]



TABLE 3-10.3.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station 13/TT-27

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Benzo(a)pyrene

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radtonuclide Total

Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

2E-06

5E-04

5E-04

Inhalation

..

..

Dermal

1E-06

2E-04

2E-04

External
(Radiation)

•-

Exposure
Routes Total

3E-06

7E-04

7E-04

7E-04

7E-04

7E-04

7E-04

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

9E+00

9E+00

Inhalation

..

Dermal

3E+00

3E+00

Exposure
Routes Total

1E+01

1E+01

1E+01

1E+01

1E+01

1E+01

Total Risk Across All Media 7E-04 Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI = 1E+01

Pase i of1 7able10s >B [Table 10 3 RMEj



TABLE 3-10.3.CT
RISK SUMMARY

CENTRALTENDENCY
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult___

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station 13/TT-27

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

RadionuclkJe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

..

Inhalation

..

Dermal

..

External
(Radiation)

Exposure
Routes Total

..

..
--
..

- -

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

1E+00

1E+00

Inhalation

-.

..

Dermal

1E+00

1E+00

Exposure
Routes Total

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media | 2E+00

Page i of1 TabtelOsxh [Table 10.3 CT]



TABLE 3-10.4.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station WH

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Benzo(a)pyrene

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

1E-06

3E-04

3E-04

Inhalation

..

Dermal

1E-06

9E-05

1E-04

External
(Radiation)

- -

..

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-06

4E-04

4E-04

4E-04

4E-04

4E-04

4E-04

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Child

Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

5E+00

5E+00

Inhalation

- -

- -

Dermal

2E+00

2E+00

Exposure
Routes Total

6E+00

6E+00

6E-KX)
6E-KX)

6E+00

6E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media 6E+00

Total Skin HI = 6E+00

Page l of1 Tat*ios as [Tab» 10.4 RME;





TABLE 3-10.5.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station NT-1

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Benzo(a)pyrene

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionucllde Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

1E-06

3E-04

3E-04

Inhalation

-.

..

Dermal

9E-07

1E-04

1E-04

External

(Radiation)

- -

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-06

5E-04

5E-04

SE-04

5E-04

5E-04

5E-04

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

6E+00

6E+00

Inhalation

..

Dermal

2E+00

2E+00

Exposure
Routes Total

8E+00

8E+00

8E+00

8E+00

8E+00

8E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media 8E+00
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TABLE 3-10.5.CT

RISK SUMMARY

CENTRAL TENDENCY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station NT-1

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child + Adult
Ingestion

.-

Inhalation Dermal

..

External
(Radiation)

Exposure
Routes Total

..

.-

.-

..

--

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

1E+00

1E+00

Inhalation

- -

-.

Dermal

7E-01

7E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media 2E+00
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TABLE 3-10.6.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station NT-2

Chemical

of Potential
Concern

Benzo(a)pyrene

Arsenic

Chemical Total

RadtonuclkJe Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

1E-06

2E-04

2E-04

Inhalation Dermal

1E-06

9E-05

9E-05

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

2E-06

3E-04

3E-04

3E-O4

3E-04

3E-04

3E-04

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

4E+00

4E+00

Inhalation Dermal

1E+00

1E+00

Exposure
Routes Total

6E+00

6E+00

6E+00

6E+00

6E+00

6E-KX)

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media

Total Skin HI = 6E+00
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TABLE 3-10.7.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Age: Young Child/Adult____

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Point

Station NT-3

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

..

Inhalation

..

Dermal

..

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

- -

-.
- -
..

- -

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

1E+00

1E+00

Inhalation

.-

Dermal

4E-01

4E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media || 2E+00

Total Skin HI = I 2E+00
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TABLE 3-10.8.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Scenario Timeframe: Future

Receptor Population: Recreational User
Receptor Ago: Young Chid/Adult

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Point

Station CB-03

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionudide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total

Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child * Adult

Ingest ton

.-

Inhalation

..

Dermal

..

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

.-

..
- -
..

--

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

2E+00

2E+00

Inhalation

-.

Dermal

6E-01

6E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

3E+00

3E+00

3E+00
3E+00

3E+00

3E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media 3E+00
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Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

TABLE 3-10.9.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC05

Chemical
of Potential

Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk

Young Child » Adult
Ingestton

..

Inhalation

..

Dermal

..

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

..

..

..

--

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

2E+00

2E+00

Inhalation

..

Dermal

4E-01

4E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

2E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media | 2E+00
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Scenario Timeframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

TABLE 3-10.10.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Medium

Sediment

Exposure
Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC06

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radionuclide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Crid + Adult

Ingestion

-.

Inhalation

..

Dermal

..

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

..

..

..

..

- -

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient
Young Chid

Primary
Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

4E+00

4E+00

Inhalation

..

..

Dermal

7E-01

7E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

4E+00

4E+00

4E+00

4E+00

4E+00

4E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media 4E+00

Total Skin HI = 4E+00
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Scenario Tkneframe: Future
Receptor Population: Dredger
Receptor Age: Adult_____

TABLE 3-10.11.RME

RISK SUMMARY

REASONABLE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Medium

Sediment

Exposure

Medium

Sediment Cores

Exposure
Point

SC08

Chemical
of Potential
Concern

Arsenic

Chemical Total

Radlonucfide Total
Exposure Point Total

Exposure Medium Total
Medium Total
Receptor Total

Carcinogenic Risk
Young Child + Adult

Ingestion

..

Inhalation

.-

Dermal

..

External
(Radiation)

..

Exposure
Routes Total

- -
..
..

- -

Non-Carcinogenic Hazard Quotient

Young Child
Primary

Target Organ

Skin

Ingestion

3E+00

3E+00

Inhalation

- -

-.

Dermal

5E-01

5E-01

Exposure
Routes Total

3E+00

3E+00

3E+00
3E+00

3E+00

3E+00

Total Risk Across All Media Total Hazard Across All Media 3E+00
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